
5% q'$? 
Attac hrntl~ii Nu. I w ..f 4 

See Page 33  for action. - 
THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

DOCKET NO. 8 
OF 

THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

January 31, 7980 

1E HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
i E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Bl umbcrg and Gent1 emen : 

dockets recommended by the Ch ie f  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  O f f i c e r s  concerned and 
.ared by the  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t ed  below are  herew i th  submit ted 
I ny recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  or a p p r o v a l  , as appropriate, at t he  
:ing of t he  Board o f  Regents on February 28-29, 1980. The budget changes 
luded i n  these dockets have been a p p r o v e d  by me and a re  he rew i th  sub- 
ted as a r epo r t  t o  the Board o r  Regents. 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Arlington 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-20) 

The University o f  Texas at Aus t in  
(Pages A-1 through A-118) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Dallas 
(Pages D-1 through D-18) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 
(Pages EP-I through EP-16) 

The University o f  Texas o f  t h e  Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 t h r o u g h  PB-7) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages S A - I  through SA-24) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  T y l e r  
(Pages TA-1 through TA-3) 

The University o f  Texas Institute o f  Texas Cultures a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 through TC-3) 

The University o f  Texas H e a l t h  Science Center a t  Dallas 
(Pages HD-1 through HD-89) 

The University o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
(Pages G-1 t h r o u g h  G-84) 

The University o f  Texas Hea l th  Science Center a t  Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-45) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  Science Center  a t  San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-22) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center  
(Pages CC-1 through C C - 5 5 )  

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Center at Tyler 
(Pages HT-1 t h r o u g h  HT-9) 

On the f o l l o w i n g  pages C-2 through C-9 , are  U. 5 .  System Admin i s t ra t i on  
( including t h e  Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental ~ e a l  t h )  and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i terns 
which I a l s o  recommend f o r  t h e  Board ' s  r a t i f i c a t i o n  or approval ,  as 
appropr ia te ,  i n c l u d i n g  my r e p o r t  o f  budget changes. 

Si ncerel y , 

Chancel l o r  



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 8 

OF 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

January 31, 1980 

1 THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
: THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS SYSTEM 

r s .  Blumberg and Gentlemen: 

he dockets reco~mnended by the  Chief Admin is t ra t i ve  Of f icers concerned and 
repared by t h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t ed  below a r e  he rew i t h  submit ted 
i t h  my recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval, as appropr iate,  a t  t h e  
~ e e t i n g  vf  the  Board o f  Regents on February 28-29, 1980. The budget changes 
ncludcd i n  these  dockets have been approved by me and a r e  herewi th sub- 
~ i t t e d  as  a report t o  t he  Board o r  Regents, 

The University o f  Texas at A r l i n g t o n  
(Pages AR-1 through AR-20) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Aust in  
(Pages A-1 through A-138) 

The University o f  Texas a t  Dallas 
(Pages 0-1 through 0-18) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 
(Pages E P - I  through EP-16) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas of t h e  Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-7)  

The University o f  Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-24) 

t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  T y l e r  
(Pages TA-1 through TA-3) 

The University o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  Texas Cultures a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 t h r o u g h  TC-3) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Heal  t h  Science Center a t  Dall as 
(Pages H D - I  through HO-89) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galve5ton 
(Pages G-1 through 6-84) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas H e a l t h  Science Center a t  Houston 
{Pages HH-1 through HH-45) 

The University of Texas H e a l t h  Science Center a t  San An ton io  
(Pages HS-1 through HS-22) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-55) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l t h  Center a t  T y l e r  
(Pages HT-1 t h r o u g h  HT-9) 

On t he  following pages C-2 through C-9 , a re  U. T. System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
( i n c l u d i n g  t h e  Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Heal th )  and Ins t i tu t iona l  i terns 
which I a1 so recommend f o r  t h e  Board's r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval ,  as 
appropr iate,  i ncl udi  ng my report o f  budget changes. 

S ince re l y ,  

\ Chancel 1 o r  

EDW/mac 



THE UNIVERSITY -- TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION 

DOCKET - FOR FEBRUARY 28-29, - 1980 -- BOARD - OF REGENTS MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paqe No, 

G i f t s  from Private Donors t o  The Un ive rs i t y  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  o f  Texas System. C-3 

Adjustments t o  t h e  1979-80 System-wide 
Personnel Pay Plans. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C-3 

. . . . . . . .  Interagency Cooperation Contract  C-5 

tlogg Foundation for Mental Heal t h  A1 locations 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  for  Program S u p p o r t ,  C-6 

Amendments t o  t h e  1979-80 System Administration 
Operat ing Budget f including s t a f f  appointments 
and changes in s t a t u s  and t ransfers  of funds 
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . .  C-8 



; FROM PRlVATE IX)NO-& TO - -, TIE UNmsTTY -- OF TMAS SYSTy c~ 
Q 

 full^^ gi f t s  have been received. I recamend acceptance by the Board 
2gents : 

Donor 

-Iuhr. and Mrs. Tramel Crow Chancellor ' s Council -rial $10,000.00 
4500 Preston Road Fund (Gutenberg Bible) 
Dallas , Texas 75205 

M r .  and Mrs. John 11. Duncan Qlancellor's Council h r i a l  12,500.00 
Suite 2318 Transco Tmer Fund (Gutenberg Bible) 
2700 Post  Oak Road 
Houston, Texas 77056 

Edward Kandall 111 F d l y  Chancellor's Council IkmriaL 10,000.00 
Rotan msle Inc. Fund (Gutenberg Bible) 
1500 South Tower 
Pennzoil Place 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Ralph Spence F d l y  Chancellor ' s Council Mumrial 2,000 shares 
813 Citizens First Natl. Fund (Gutenberg Bible) O l i x  Tndus tries 
Tyler, Texas 75701 Inc. Comrwrn 

Stock--soEd for 
$12,657.50 

J W s  . Paul R. Twribull Chancelfor's Council Mrorial 7,500.00 
301 Grmt Place Fund (Gutenberg Bible) 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411 

Wo letter of transmima1 

m m  TO THE 1979-80 SYm-WIE:mOI?NEL PAY- PLAN 

' ification is reqtlested for the f o l l m i n g  a d j u s m t  to the 1979-80 System 
rsomel Pay Plxn , effective S e p t d e r  1, 19 79 : \*/ 

Unit Inspector 
Patienr Representative 11 
Patient Representative I 
Bimdica l  Qui-t Technician I11 
Hyberbaric Tedxccian 
Coach - Accompanist 11 
Coach - A c ~ a u s t  I 
Assistant Director, Performing Arts Selrvice 
Assistant: Production W e r  

u 

Wardrobe Supervisor 
Draper 
Scenery S t r p e ~ s o r  
Lighting Supervisor 
Facil i ty Worker C m  Leader . - 

Nicrofok Technician 111 
PEcroform Technician I1 
Microform Technician I 
Assistant Director, Sponsored Projects 
Software Systems Specialist IV 

Sys tm-wide 
Ara~ual Salary Range - 
$ 8,304 - $ 11,196 

12,792 - 17,280 
10,140 - 13,668 
16 ,716 -  24,156 
12,372 - ,15,624 
9,816- 13,212 
7,008- 9,816 

18,480 - 24,156 
18,480 - 23,352 
18,480- 23,352 
13,668 - 17,868 
18,480 - 23,352 
18,480- 23,352 
10,836 - 13,665 
9,168- 12,372 
8,016 - 10,476 
7,248 - 9,816 
15,108 - 19,104 
24,972 - 38,568 



i S m S  TO WE 1979-80 S Y m - W I D E  PERSONML_PAY PLAT1 (Continued) 

CHANCES - W R I  RANGE 

Title 
Sys tan-wide h u a l  Salary Range 

From To 

Nursing Care Coordinator $ 15,108 - $ 21,121) 
Nuclear Wdicine Technologist 
Supervisor 13,212 - 18,480 

k l c a r  Mcdicine T e ~ l o g i s t  11 12,372 - 15,624 
Respiratory Therapist 111 13,668- 17,280 
Assistant Director, Supply 
Pmces s ing and E s  t1Ybutiot1 13,212 - 17,868 

~upp ly /Pmcess~ /Dis t r ibu t im 
Technician I11 8,304 - 11,964 

kcorde r  I1 7,752 - 10,836 
Recorder I 7,008 - 9,816 
lkgineerkg Technician I If 14,616 - 22,584 
Wheering Technician I T  12,372 - 19,764 
Engineering Teclmician I. 10,140 - L5,624 
B i a d i c a l  E q ~ p m t  TEchnician I1 15,108 - 21,840 
~ i o r r e d i c a l Q u i ~ t T e c h n i c i a n I  1 2 , 7 9 2 -  19,104 
Assistant Electrical Engineer 19,104 - 25,812 
Assis t a t  Maintenaxe lhgineer 19,104 - 25,812 
Assistant Air hdi t ion i .ne  and 
Refrigerating Ekgineer 19,104 - 25,812 

Assistant Pmer Plant bgincer 19,104 - 26,700 
Utilities Station Operator I1 12,372 - 17,868 
Utilities Station Operator I 10,836 - 17,868 
Carpenter I 3 ,304-  11,580 
Refrigeration Mechanic 10,536 - 19,104 
Assis cant Chief of Police 16,152 - 24,972 
Sergeant:, IJniversity Police 12,372 - 19,764 
bceiving Sqervisor 10,140 - 15,108 
fnventory Clerk I1 8,863-  11,196 
Assistant Events  Maager 11,550 - 14,616 
lhgpetic Keyboard Operator 9,480 - 12,372 
U e r ,  Software Syst- 

fiofl- 21,120 - 36,072 
MmagerlSupnrisor, Programhg 
Services 21,120 - 30,516 

Systsm Analyst f V  21,840 - 31,560 
System h l y s t  111 17,868 - 31,560 
S y s t m  M y s t  I1 15,108 - 27,612 
System h l y s  t I 12,792 - 22,584 
P r o p a m ~ r  h l y s t  Is7 21,120 - 31,560 
Computer P r o g r m r  IV 16,716 - 29,508 
Cmput-er Pmgramr I11 13,212 - 26,700 
Computer P r o g r a m r  A S S ~ S  tmt 11 10,476 - l5,108 
C q u t c r  P m g r m r  Assistmt I 7,248 - 12,372 
Computer Equipment Maintenance 
Technician 111 15,624 - 21,120 

hpute r  Equiprent f.laintenance 
Technician I1 11 ,580 -  15,108 

h p u t e r  F q u i p t  Maintenance 
Technician I 9 ,168-  14,616 

Nape  t i c  Tape Librarian 6,780 - 12,792 
Software System Specialist 111: 21,120 - 29,508 
Software Systems Specialist 11 17,280- 24,156 
Software System Special is t  I 15,624 - 21,W 
Supervisor, Control Secrion 10,476 - 15,108 
ControL Clerk/Coder IT: 7,008 - 11,964 
Ih ta  BlCry Supervisor 8,016 - 16,716 
Data Entry Operator 11 7,008 - 13,212 
Data Entry Operator I: 6,132 - 11,196 



1,. 

JSnm -- TI 1E-19 79 - 89 SYSTF3.1-IJLDEPP&ONNEL, FAY PLAN (Continued) 

lficatim is requested for the f c l l l d n g  ad ju smt s  to the 1979-80 System-wide 
;onnel Pay P lan ,  effective No-er 1, 1979: 

ADDITIONS 

Sys tern-wide 
Z - - Title Annual Salary w e  

1 Videotape Operator 
O Photoj oumalist 

T i t l e  

Autmt ive  Shop F o r m  
Assistmt Fxecutive Ibusdeeper 
B u i l d i n g  Attendant I1 
Captaitl, University Police 
Lieutenant, University Police 
Police Officer, WLversiQ Police 
Guard, University Pol ice  
Inventory Supervisor I1 
Editor IV 
Edi to~  I1 
AMnistrative Coordinator 
Etployee Bmefits Representative I 
WLoyee Relations Representative 

Systemwide h u a l  Salary m e  
Fnrm To 

ERAGENCY COOPERATION CONTRACT - - 
:eragency Cooperation Contract  IAC (80-81) 0831 between The Uni versity 
Texas System - University Lands Accounting Of f i ce  and t he  Railroad 
!miss ion o f  Texas whereby t he  Railroad Commission data processing c e n t e r  
7 provide copies o f  magnet ic t a p e  f i l e s  on a month ly  bas is ,  or as 
(uested, o f  o i l  and gas production f o r  District 7c and 8, o f  lease 
! r a t i o n s ,  and o f  other  t a p e  f i l e s  required by the U. T. System t o  perform 
:ir a u d i t i n g  funct ion on U.  T. lands. The t o t a l  amount o f  the  c o n t r a c t  
1 not  exceed $4,000 far  the per iod  November 2, 1979 through August 31, 
iO. T h i s  i s  a renewal o f  I A C  ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1779. 



; FOWl1A'TIi!N FOR bLNI;lL ITEAIA'IH tlI,l,il(~lTIONS FOR FROGMI SUPPORT -- -- 
~cations werc made from the Hogs Fouridatio11 f o r  Merltal Health Trustee 
:ovcd P r ~ g r ~ u n  Srrppurt accown t t o  the  following institutions and agenc ics  : 

DePeldlul Fa i th  Homc, Houston. Texss - $33 ,864 .00  

1, 'The Hogg Fo~mda t ion Exccut j vc Co~nmi t t e e  is recommendi-ng approval of 
a second-year grant i n  the  amount of  $33,864.00 fo r  the period of 
January 1, 1980 to Lkcember 31,  1980 t o  the Wl'elchin Faith Ilorne. 
'fie Res i d c n t i a l  Treatment Cerlter a t  JhPelchirl IEIS beer1 in  operation 
for  vile year and has developed i n t u  a f irst-rate treatment program 
fo r  severely emotionally-disturbed 6 t o  I 2  ycar old children. 

This second-year grant  wuuld be used t o  continue the training a d  
consultation activities begun i n  the project's f i rs t  year and to 
support the expa~lsion of t he  center to include four  shu1.t - term 
diaLpos i.tc hcds . The con t i.nucd activities would incl ude : (1) mil ieu  
consultation by D r .  Betty Pfefferbawn of the University u f  Tcxas 
Medical School; ( 2 )  family therapy stlpervision by Dr. Dan Iiaufman; 
('3) consultation on JCAH accreditation by Dr. Carl Pfeifcr; and 
(4) child care t ra in ing  by M r .  Eddie Baggett, A portion of this 
grant  in addition to $1 7 ,s  00.00 in matching funds, 14 ill be used 
£01. t h e  new short- t c m  diagnostic beds. 

Mrs.  bhrsha I Ienderson w i l l  be responsible for  the administration 
of this projcct,  and w i l l  submit both a fiscal act-ounting and 
narrative evaluation of the program a t  the close of this grant 
along with a formal request fo r  the third year's funding. Dr. 
Wayne I I .  Holtzman and D r .  Ralph E .  Culler will servic as l i a i son  
persons Cor the Hogg Foundation. 

; t i n  Co~tnnunity Arts \forkshop, Interar t  Public Art. ,  Inc, Austin, Tcxas - 
?x?m. a3- 

2. The I Iogg Foundation Ekecur ive Comi ttce is r cc.armncnding approval 
of a one-timc grant i n  the amount of $3,310.00 far the period of 
December 1, 1979 through b y  31, 1980 to the Austin Commi ty  A r t s  
Workshop, Interart Fublic Art, Inc. 

'I'hc grant will be used to a i d  i n  supporting t h e  production of a 
p ic tur ia l  his tory of retablos,  a special form of  native religiorls 
altarpiece. l h i s  projcct has as i t s  cen t ra l  focus the enhancement 
of soc ia l iza t ion  s k i l l s  through specially planned activities for 
senior  citizens in  Austin, Texas. Workshops tailored to pronute 
self-expressiorl, socialization s k i l l s  and senior citizen involvement 
w i l l  be held i n  the three dcs ipa ted  Parks and Rccrcation Depart- 
ment Senior C i t i  zcn Ccntcrs . Other activities include a compila t ion 
of dichos (proverbs) and a collection of cures and natural herbal 
f o l ~ d i e s  . 
This senior  c i t i z e n  population has been ident if ied as experiencing 
a higher r i s k  fo r  mental and physical d isabi l i ty  hecause o.C povcrty 
arid l inguis t ic  and cultural barriers t o  hwnan services . Fourxlat ion 
funds will be used t o  support a one-half t in~e  instructor and video 
productiorl costs.  Mr .  David E l l i s  w i l l  be rcsponsihIc for t h e  
administration and f iscal  accounting of t h i s  project . Mrs. Rcrt Snli th 
and M r .  % m d o  kiclrigucz w i l l  serve as t he  l ia isons for  the Hogg 
Foundation. 



; FOUhTATlON T;C)K MENCAL ~ I ~ T I I  (Continued) 

U~liversity - 01- Texas a t  Dallas 

Intenrention Strategy f o r  I n t e g r a t i n ~  Hearing and llenf Preschoolers - - - -- 
? 5 5 7 2 8 . 0 0  

3 .  The Hogg Foundation Executive Cormittee recommends f o r  approv;;~l a 
one-time g r a n t  i n  the amaunt of $15,728 for  t h e  period Januzry I ,  
11)8(1 t o  August 31, 1980 t o  The IJniversity of Texas a t  Dallas 
Prwgraa i n  I'sychology for  a project enti t led,  "An Interventinn 
St-rat-cgy for  Integrating Hearing and k a f  Rcschoolers ," 

The project i s  designed t o  study social interaction between deaf 
and hcaring preschoolers, primarily by changing t h e  hearing 
childrent s hchavi or .  

Ih-. k b o r a h  Vandell, administrator of the program, w i l l  send 
progress and rinal reports. Bert Kruger Smith will serve as linison 
person fo r  the Hogg Foundation, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 4DMlPI ISTRATION ---- 

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 979-80 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - February 28-29, 1980 

(Sources o f  funds for these t ransactions are departmental 
app rop r i a t i ons  u n l e s s  otherwise i n d i c a t e d  . ) 

O f f i c e  o f  the  Vice Chancellor f o r  H e a l t h  .-- A f f a i r s  

I . Resign James E. Bcrtz , A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  V i c e  Chancel lor  for  Heal t h  
A f f a i r s  a t  an annual sa lary  r a t e  of $47,000, effect-ive January 31, 
1980. (RDC# D-34) 

2. Appoint Janet  L. Aune as A s s i s t a n t  to the V i c e  Chancellor for H e a l t h  
A f f a i r s  at an annual salary rate o f  $37,500, e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 
1980. ( R E c #  D-35) 

O f f  i c e  o f  t h e  Colr~ptroll e r  - 
3. Remove Ernest A. Hoffman, Assoc ia te  Comptroller at an annual sa la ry  

r a t e  of $41,600, fro111 the budget e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1979. Mr. 
Hoffman i s  deceased. (RBC# D-32)  

4, Increase the annual s ~ l a r y  rate of 'rhomas M. Grady, Assistant 
Comptroller, from $32,.5,00 to $34,900 e f f e c t i v e  February I ,  1980. 
(RBC# 0-39) 

5. Change the  s ta tus  of Frankie L. Jennings f r o m  Senior 5ysten1 Aud i to r  
t o  Director o f  Aud i t s  and inc rease  h i s  a n n u a l  sa la ry  r a t e  from 
$30,700 t o  $32,800 e f f e c t i v e  February 1 , 1980. (RBCf: D-40) 

U n i v e r s i t y  Lands Accounting O f f i c e  - 
6. Transfer $18,512 from t h e  A v a i l a b l e  Fund Unallocated Operat ing 

Account t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Lands Accounting O f f i c e  C l a s s i f i e d  
Salar ies  account t o  prov ide funds f o r  two add i t iona l  p o s i t i o n s  
needed i n  t h a t  o f f i c e .  (RBC# 0-25)  

O f f i c e  o f  General Counsel 

7. Resign James T. F i t t p a t r i c k ,  Vice Chancellor fo r  Lands Management 
andGenera1 Counsel a t a n a n n u a l  s a l a r y r a t e o f  $51,000, e f f e c t i v e  
January 31, 1980. (RBC# 0-41) 

8. Appoint James L.  Crowson as Vice Chancel 1 or  and General Counsel 
a t  a n  annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $53,000 e f f e c t i v e  February 1 ,  1980. 
(RBc~! 0-42) 

9. Change the sta tus  o f  W .  0. Shul tz ,  11, from A s s o c i a t e  General 
Counsel t o  Assoc ia te  General Counsel and General Attorney and . 
increase h i s  annual salary r a t e  from $48,000 t o  $50,000 e f f e c t i v e  
February 1 ,  1980. (RBC# D-43) 

10. Remove Douglas 1J. Lyons, J r . ,  Attorney, a t  an annual salary ra te  o f  
$31,000 from the  b u d g e t ,  e f f e c t i v e  February 29, 1980. M r .  Lyons 
was pa id  from the Medical Ma1 p r a c t i c e  Insurance Claims account. 
(RBC 'S  # D-28, D-31, 0-44) 

11. Resign Eugenia F. James, Lega l  Assistant a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
o f  $15,200, e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1979. ( R B C #  D-30) 

12. Reappoint  James C. McCoy as Sen io r  Attorney a t  an annual salary 
rate o f  $41,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 1 , 1979 t h r o u g h  January 31, 
1980. Grant M r .  McCoy a l eave  o f  absence w i thou t  pay e f f e c t i v e  
February 1, 1980. ( R B C #  D-29) 



REPORT .- OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 SYSTEM A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  BUDGET - ( c o n t i  nued ) 

O f f i c e  of Faci 1  i t i e s  P l  anni r ~ g  and Const ruc t ion  (Revolving Fund) 

13.  Appoint  Lee S laugh te r  as Mechanical Engineer a t  an annual s a l a r y  
ra te  o f  $29,500 e f f e c t i v e  December 3, 1979. (RBC# D-27) 

14. Appoint  J .  Edward Mart in  as Senior  Const rc t ion  Inspector a t  an annual 
sa la ry  rate o f  $21,700 e f f e c t i v e  February '1 , 1980. (RBC# D-37) 

15. Appoint Arnold Hoagland as  Const ruc t ion  Inspector a t  an annual  sa la ry  
ra te  o f  $19,900 effective January 15, 1980. (RBC# D-38) 

I n s t i t u t e  o f  Higher Education - Marlagernent - Program Revolving Fund 

16. In order t o  e s t a b l i s h  budgetary accounts fo r  four I n s t i t u t e  programs 
o f f e r e d  i n  December, January, February,  and March , appropriations 
a r e  s e t  up f r o m  r e g i s t r a t i o n  fees. These programs a r e  s e l f -  
sus ta in ing  a c t i v i t i e s .  

Account Amount 

Consul tan ts  , Includi ng T r a v e l  $1 1 ,180.00 

Maintenance and Operation 5,099.19 

Food Serv ice  

Total 

(RBC's # 0-26, D-36) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

A rlington, Texas 

January 21, 1980 

:. E. U. W a l k e r  
lance110 r 
ie U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
1 Colorado Street 
 sti in, Texas 78701 

tar Dr.  Walker: 

The docket for  the February 2 8 - 2 9 ,  1 9 8 0  meeting of the Board 01 

?,gents is  submitted for yuur recommendation and presentation t o  the 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

em55 h 
W. 11. Nedderman 
Pres iden t  



THE TJNIVEKSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

DOCKET FOR F E R R U m Y  2 8 - 2 9 ,  1980 MEETING 

T A B L E  OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

s f r o m  Pr iva te  Donors and Fnunrlatians 
o t h e T J n i v e r s i t y . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 3  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  lbership on the G r a d u a t e  Facu l t y .  A R - 4  

iaess Contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 4  

aarch  and Other Academic Contracts: 

Jon-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 4  

t a te  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 6  

' e d e r a l . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  AH-7 

: n d m e n t s t o t h e 1 9 7 9 - 8 0 O p e r a t i n g B u d g e t . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 1 0  
including faculty and s ta Ef appointsments and changes 
.n status and transfers of funds  within existing 
>udget totals ) 



: UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

iRD MEETING ON F E B R U A R Y  28 -29 ,  1980 

following gifts have been received and I recommend acceptance by the 
rd: 

Donor Purpose Amount 

TexasPowerandLight  Company Tosponsor  continuous $1 0,000.Ofl 
1 5 1 1  Bryan Street research in power 
P. 0. Box 226331 systems 
Dallas, Texas 7 5 2 6 6  

Taiwan Power Company 
3 9  East Hoping Road 
Section 1 
Taipei 106 
Republic of China 

To further the research $64,100.00 
and education programs 
at the Energy Systems 
Research Center 

Texas Electric Service Con~pany To further research and $1 5,000.00 
P. 0. Box 970 e d u c a t i ~ n  programs 
Fort Worth, Texas 7610 1 

H. R .  Keshavan 
Advanced Technology 
Collins Transmission 

Systems Division 
Rockwell Lnte rnational 
P. 0. Box 10462 
Dallas, Texas 75207 

Research - Digital Color $12,500.00 
TV Transmission and 
Transmux studies 

Grace Gee  Thornton Scholarship Grace Gee Thornton 
Fund Scholarships - 30 

c / o  Trust Department $250.00 scholarships 
A rlington Bank and Trust 
P. 0. Box 250 
A rlington, Texas 7601 0 

Ms. Andrew A rmstrong 
903 Oakview 
A rlington, Texas 760 1 2 

Mr. Harry W. Bulbrook 
Director 
Industrial Laboratories 
3001 Cullen Street 
For t  Worth, Texas 76107 

Department of Geology - $ 7,200.00 
gift  of x-ray tubes f o r  
research 

Department of Biology - $ 8,849.00 
numerous items for 
teaching and research 



Donor P n r p o s e  Amount 

Mr. John A .  Hudvon 
1400 Oxford 
A rlington, Texas 7501 3 

G i f t  of rare books 
t o  Library 

$1 8 ,  375 .  00 
(appraised 
value) 

MDERSWIP ON THE GRADUATE F A C U L T Y  

:commend the fallowing faculty memje rs for members hip  on thc  Gradua te  
:ulty: 

Professor Scott Cummings, h s t i t ~ ~ t e  nf Urban Studic3 
Professor  Pau l  J. Solomon, Department of Marketing 

5INESS CONTXACTS 

:commend ratif ication of the following contracts : 

Agreemen t  made and ente rcd into by a r ~ d  betwccn Coca- Lola Battling 
npany, Fort Worth,  Texas ,  and A r l i n g t o n  Bank and Trust, A rlington, Texas, 
American Sign and Indicator Cn rporation, Spokane, Wasllirigton and The 

vcr sity of Texas at Arlington, A rlington, Texas. T h e  Coca- Cola Bot t l ing  
npany a n d  the Arlington Dank and Trust have agreed to buy one-half sponsor- 
3 each of the Scoreboard and  Message Display  System from American Sign 
Lndicator Corporation f o r  instal lat ion on UTA proper ty  under  the terms, 

di t iona ,  and pruvis ions stated. The total purclnse price is $42,779.00 
3 a total down payment of $10,699. 00.  

A g r e c r n e n t  by and between the Tar rant County ldospital Dis t r i c t  and The 
vcrsity of Texas at Arlington i n  which the University of Texas a t  Arlingtor .  
ool of Nursing wil l  obtain the s erv i ce s  of the Manager of Psychiatric 
-Aces at Tarrant County Hospital District as Adjunct Faculty m e m b e r  Tor 
p e r i o d  ~ e p ~ e m h e r  1 ,  1979 through E b c h  31, 1980. The Unive~sity w i l l  
the T a r r a n t  County Eospital Dis t r ic t  the sum of $8,300.00 payable in two 
a1 payn3ent.s. 

YEARCH A N D  OTHER ACADEMIG CONTRACTS -- 

: fol lowing contracts, grants and amendmcnta have been signed by t h e  
ropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical 
x t o r s  and fiscal officers.  

rcnditures frnm these colltracts and grants wil l  be made in accordsnr~ 
I rcgular  university operat ing procedures and cr~nt rac tna l  limitations. 
!cornmend your app roval and ratification of signatures.  

4NTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVEIlNhIENTAL! 

A g  rcernent between The University of Texas at A rlington Graduate School 
i ~ c i a l  Work  and the Methodist Hospitals of Dallas,  Texas, to jointly offer 
x i a l  work course to one or more social work graduate students with  the. 
~ h e r  of students to be mutually determined annually. This agreement shall 
lain in effect indefinitely, subject  t o  annual review and revision. 



- .  
Agrec11:ent hetw;.cn Th?. ur-,ir.cr s i t y  of Tcxrrs r i !  A v l i n ~ t c l r r  Cl r.:-tr-lust; Scl~ooL 

Social Work afi.1 tlj.;: Te rrel.1 State I lospi ta l ,  'T'e r reii, Tex;*s, \s.llich s : :pport  s 
;ocial w o r k  c o u r s e  f o r  sclcial tx*orlc gr ; tduate s tudr,nts tr-j bl; d i rec ted  t:>t U r ,  
~sal ie  Mollenhalie r ,  Illi ccctor  of Fiefd C o u r s e s ,  G r a d u a t e  Sc!zonl o f  Suci31 
k .  This agreemctlt sha l !  becurr~e effective i r r i rnec ' i s tc ly  upon euc ut:!im by 
3 parties drid will. contint~t:  in fu l l  i u r c t ?  and effccL ~ ~ n t i !  t e ~ , n l i i ! ~ t e . d  a s  he r e in -  
ier provided but w i l l  h e  re.,,iewed :+nnual ly  b y  both p3,rties. 

Texas Committer for the H ~ ~ m a n i t i e s  G r a n t  579 - C 3 5  - hIIG 1~,<11c rc1hy 'I'he 
~ i v e r s i t y  oE Texas at A r l i ng ton  L,iIl r a r y  is aw3 i-rled 51, '103. n0 in  suppor t  of 
l ~ ~ r n a n i t i e s  Prot: rsrn Hc3ources  f u  L. 'Tr:e-Age A r t '  . t ~ e  2 t-all: ~ L ? Y ? O C '  is f r u r u  

:tober 1 5 ,  1973 t o  A p r i l  3C1, i380. 

Agreement bctweer, ' ihe Field Museur~ .  rrf K a t u c a !  H i  s t o r y ,  Clli (:ago, l l l i nu i s  
d The Univers i ty  o t  Texas at A r l i n g t o n  i l l  supprjrt  rlf s. ; e s t : a r c l~  p ro jec t  en t i t l cd  
:he Evoliltir>n c f  5 4 0  r p h r ~ j  ociv i n  k h r t  Ar-r~rni>nit+ Genu:; i<osn.; ).. .: . A S .  " 'Thc p r o -  
c t  direc tor  i s  I?r. Rex E:. C r~cl-:, A s s i s t a h t  P r o i e s s i ~ ~ .  -:>f (--(r,c.'.r~:y. The time 
performance is Oct-the r 1, 1 !179 through M a r c 5  3 1 ,  I i ir;d the  total anloilnt 
this ag rcc r r~en t  sha l l  r ? n t  exceed $10, 060 .  0 0 .  

Letter dated Navcln i ,e r  19, lo";, whereby t h e  i ' . ~ r r a r i t  Cnunty P e r s o n n e l  
:d C K T A  Adminis t ra t ion,  F'ort  W o r t h ,  Texas,  c i a ~ i i  rd.; Tllc 1.Tniversity of Texas 
Ar l ing ton  $ 2 1 ,  j 1.5. ! i . )  irrl support: oi pzojcct, entitled "-l '~aininf:  P;iraprofl=ssirinals 

. G Parent Edur:;itnr::. 8 ,.cl z.;vs rd ~ ~ e r i o d  i s  N(-)%rel-rll~er 13, 137(1 t h r o u g h  Allay I d ,  

180. 

M c m o r a n d ~ u l l  u1 A g : - e e ~ - : ~ c r ~ r ,  het\vci:n S u n r i s e  3-1uspita 1, Al.c!~holism Treatment 
lit, Ar l ing ton ,  '1 exas anr! l h e  ilr:i.versity ol Texas a1 A r l inzton G r a d u a t e  S ~ : h o o l  
Social Work.  'This 1-.le1-!1.: r-lnr!.;;;: uont:erns t?le t ~ ~ c  nE f ' ac! i ! i t  ies st t ; k ~ ~ +  Sunrise 

7spital A1l:ohallst-1.1 ? r l : l : ~ ~ ~ r : -  ~?i. ::nit a s  s f ie ld  for  clinj.ral prsclic:e ~f students 
' The U n i v e r s i t y  of Tt:-::.-. :' ,'\ ; l ing ton  G r ~ d u 3 t . e  Scl1u111 of >ucial I!,'crk. 

C l in ica l  Affi!i?:"L ,:: . : I- ~ P ~ I I , C J ; ~  r i ~ c ,  i . ' ! , i i r !  1-t n ' c  ~ ~ A ~ : d i ~  ;:I. C;e~tl::r t - ~ f  
,-. ~ I l a n  and 1 !I<. ! I;: i - t . .  , ' - . , >.it. .*- t - l i ~ ~ g ! ~ , : ,  , . t A - ?  ii.!:tiL - > !  s:, l..bi U J  *%ria; V i c ~ r l c  

< - hereby thr- Ciilld YO.!:. . ' . . t . i : n k ~ . r  w i l l  i;rr.::i<c ! 1i:liial i!r i icti~@ f.'or students 
,omthe U~i~:t . :rsic\; ' : ;  : . :  . . ( . . - , I ~ . .  -:-:i;:,:,l of So-ial :1'1,~,1-ir. "Ibis a ~ r c e ~ u c n t  i~ e n t e r e d  

- , ,  
.to October 1 ,  i37'? : ? : $ .  - - , > ~ ~ ~ i x :  i n  e f ! i~c ; ,  sl:!>j<!t.,i t b ,  : L T - ~ * I L I ~ ~  r:>,-:t,-v.r (~11ti1 
rminated tly eit5e 7. p;ltv'\  :. c.!:erceded b y  a sub:;ct!~i:hnt agreement .  

Pursuant tcr ,= .;,.,r~l.r:~ - , * '  . .  .:n E l e ~ L r i c .  T'n7.y~ !. I : . h s ~ a r ~ / ~  Tr-r.;ritqtc a n d  The 
niversity of I ' e s a  s a: A . ' . :  ' . . - :  t h i s  iiCreemJ,:nt prc)v- ides  {is,!, 3 2 0 .  ?L7 in s u p p o r t  
i testing of c en t r a l  ai r - <  ,.-: :.i . : i r  cond i t ioner s  arld ronn.1 a i r  c o n d i t i a ~ ~ r  rs by 
TL Tes t i r ?~  L % l ~ ~ ~ r a t : . ~ ; - ~  , . 

, 
r !  .. ti:: pe r iod  P.It-!vet~ib* :. ! , I '.;''; ih r t ;ugh  M a r c h  31, 

?80. 

, Purchase 0 ! : c l ~  r ?!a. I , . ' , .  ' 4:~ted Det-ember. 3 ,  l 9 ' i Y ,  Irr,r11 the W o o d s  ~ o l t :  
ceanographic: Tnstitut l- r., -:, ,;.:lr Fjale, Massac-hgst$?t+s, whit:]? j.3creasr.s tile 
mount o f  the  pl.irl.linLt. -:. ,. :;- $5;. '10, brinpi.ng ti;c tot;ll t o  $';, 7 3 3 .  50. Th i s  
urchase o r d e r  is i r )r  Lm:. .  r ; .  5 t . o  be pcrlormed 1:11dtr t h ~ ;  c l i r e c t i ~ n  01 T!r. Jon 
uttle in a proposal  ei.i?i!.'--.- '!:;islaiion of Sulf ide-(hidat iw Uac l t : r i a  P'ccrrrl The 
alapagov R i f t  vent. ; '  In . . ? the ;;lc~-ic~d No\ cr~!'->e~r 1 ,  1'778 t h r o u ~ ! ~ .  October 31, 
980. 



I). Letter datcd December 10, 1979, whereby the Texas Utilities Generating 

smpany, Fairfield, Texas, awards the  Department of Biology, The  Unive csity 

t' Texas at Arlington, $8,689. 00 in support: 01 proposal f o r  research gran t  
ntit lod "The Effects ol: Heated Effluents on the Rates of Decomposition and on 
arbon and Nitrogen Content in Eight Species of Freshwater and 'Terrestrial 
Iacrophytic Plarlts. " The proposal is to be d i r ec t ed  b y  Dr .  Rober t  F. McMahon, 
ssociate P r o f e s s o r  of Biology, and is for  the period January I ,  1930 through 
iecemher 31, 1980, 

RANTS,  C O N T R A C T S  A N D  A G K E E M E N T S  (STATE) - 

, Texas D e p a r t m e n t  of Human Resources, letter dated November 1, 1979 ,  
hereby 'rhe Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington is swarded $7K 1,591.00 in 
upport 01 fo rmu la  g rant funding of the Graduate Social Work P r o g  cam. This 

roject is t o  be d i r ec t ed  by Dr. Paul Glasser ,  Dean, Graduate  School of Social 
'ork. The period of t h i s  grant begins October 1, 1979 and  ends August 31, 
45 0. (Cont rac t  No. 11-A-lO/SO) 

, Texas Department of 'rTurnanResources,  Ictter datedNovember 1, 1979, 
,hereby The University of Texas at A r l i ng ton  is awarded $1 42,GO 1. 00 in support  
f formula grant funding of the Undergraduate Social Work Program.  This project 
3 to be directed by Dr.  Charles  A .  Jones, A s s o c i a t e  Professor, Department 
f Sociology. The period of this grant  begins October 1, 1979  and ends 
i u g u s t  3 1, 1980. (Contrac.t No. 11-B-10/80) 

. Amendment to the Contract Agreement f o r  Energy Extension Service 
c t iv i t i ev  ~ r o v i d e d  by the Unive r s i ty  of Texas at A r l i n g t o n .  This amendment 
xtends the contract period through Dccember 31 ,  1979 and increases the total 
mount of the contract to $36,400. 00. 

. Lnteragenc y Coope rat ion Contract LAC (80-81) 0635 between The University 
f Texas of the Permian Uasin and The Unive r s i ty  01 Texas at  Arlington whereby  
'he Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington shall furnish general s to res  suppl ies ,  
uplicating, copying serviccs, a r t  work, photography services, film rental ,  
omputer manuals and such other needed supplies and services as The Univervity 
~f Texas of the Permian Basin may consider necessary t o  its operation. The total 
.mount of this contract  shall not exceed $1 0,000.00, and is t o  begin September 5, 
979  and shalt terminate August 31,  1981. 

. Grant Agree.ment between the Texas Energy and N a t u r a l  Re~ources Advisory 
zouncil, A u s t i n ,  Texas, and The University of Texas at: Arl ington whcreby the 
J n i v e r  sity shall provide a prog ram of continuing education, public s e rvicc, and 
txtension in the general  a rea  of energy .  This  agreement  provides Ior the 
Jniversity to receive total funds not to excced $103,000.00. This grant and - 
~greemcnt  sha l l  commence January 1, 1980 and t e r m i n a t e  on Uccember 31, 
980. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF T E X A S  A T  ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON F E B R U A R Y  2 8 - 2 9 ,  1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS A N D  A G R E E M E N T S  ( F E D L R A L )  

1. Department of Health, Education, and W e l l a r e ,  Public Health Sc rvice ,  
I. D. 06L481.318-80 BHL84, whereby The University of Texas at Ar l ing ton  
School of Nursing is awarded $2,184.00 in support of graduate nursing 
student loan program f o r  the period July 1, 1379 through June 30, 1980. 
The full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

2. Department of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e ,  Public Health Service,  
I. D. 06L481231-80 BHL83, whereby The TTniversity of Texas at Arlington 
School of Nursing is awarded $28,761.00 in support of undergraduate 
nursing student loan program for the period July 1, 1975) through June 30, 

1980. The full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant Cout~ty, 
Texas. 

3.  Department  of Health, Education and Welfare, Grant  Number 5 RO1 
GM24804-02 whereby The University 01 Texas at A rlingtcln is awarded an 
ind i rec t  cos t  grant in  the amount of $6,120.00 in support of project entitled 
"Biosynthesis of Vitamin D l  (Thiamine). I T  'This is the second year budgeted 
amount 01 a three-yea r period. The principal investigator is Edward Hellion, 
Department of Chemistry. The total project  period i s  from March 1, 1978 
through February 2 8 ,  198  1 .  The full amount of this a w a r d  will he  expended in 
Tar rant County, Tcxa s . 
4. Department of Health, Edncation, and Welfare, Division of Nursing 
Grant  No, 2 E04 NU 02002-03, whcreby The University of Texas at Arlington 
is awarded $90,762 .00  in support of project "Nurs ing Capitation Grant Prograrrl. " 
The program d i r ec to r  is D r .  Myrna R .  Pickard,  Dean, School of Nurs ing.  'I'he 
per iod of the award is from July 1, 1979 through June 30,  1980, The full amount 
of this award will be expended in Tarrant  County, Texas. 

5. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Office of Education, G r a n t  
Number G007903985,  Project Number 543AH90UO4 whereby The University of 
Texas a t  Arlington is awarded $1 84,02 1.00 in support of the Educational 
Opportunity Center.  The project  is directed by D r .  Robin Echols, The period 
of this award is from September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. The Iull 
amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

6 .  Department: of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e ,  R a s i c  Educational Oppor- 
tunity Grant Program, CHficial Authorization Letter dated Oc tobe r 3 1, 1979, 
Document Number P007902784, whereby The University of Texas at Arlington 
received an adjustment decrease in the amount of $224,249.  00, bringing the 
total  t o  $1,117,299.00. Thc award period is July 1, I 9 7 8  through .Tune 30 ,  1979.  
The full  amount of this award will bc expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 



Depa rtrnent of I'iealt h, E d u c a t i o ~ ,  an:! W e lfare, Bar; ic  Educational Oppu rtunity 
-ant Progran l ,  0f f ic : ia l  A u t h o r i z a t i o n  Letter dated Ncvember  2 9 ,  1979 ,  Uocument 
,. P008002784, whereby 'I'he C n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at Ar l ing ton  is awarded an 
crease of $744, 970 .  00, br inging t h e  t-ota1 to S i , 9  38, 665. 00. The award period 
July 1, 1979 through Jurlc 30. 1380. T h e  ful l  amount of this award will be 

pended in Tar ran t  County, 'Texas, 

Ass ignment  Agreement  between T h e  Univc r s i ty  01 T e x a s  a t  Ar l ing ton  anrl 

e A i r  Force Weapons Laboratory which provides  $9 07,455.00 i r i  support  of the 
: signmcnt detail of D r .  Henry R .  Sehesta, Trufessor  of Mechanical Engineering. 
the A i r  Force Weapons Laboratory Hesidcnt Research Prop, ram. The period 

wered by the agreerlient is December 1.7, 1979 through A u g u s t  3 1 ,  19Kl. The 
I1 amount of this award will be cxpcnded in Tar  r a n t  County, Texas. 

Modification No. RFOSR- ' ib -298  1 -l3 trr,  G r a n t  No. A FOSK - 7 6 - 2 9 3  1 United 
a t e s  A i r  Force ,  Office of Scientific Research,  in support of T ' M a ~ n e t i c  Phase 
ransitions and Ground Statc Properties nf Magnetic Crystals.  The grant is 
odified by changing the dura t ion  f r o m  44 t o  6 months, thc total arnount from 
i05,566.0O to $147,  539 .00 .  U r .  John L. Fry is t h e  principal investigator.  
he proposed s ta r t ing  date is October 1, 1974  and the prcpos~d end ing  date is 
:ptemher 30, 198CI, The ful l  amount nf t h i s  award will be expended in Tarrant. 
ounty, Texas. 

1. Grant ag reernent bettveer, The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at A r l i n g t o n  and thc U.  S. 
nvironmental Protection A g e n c y  which provides $ 4 ,  '187.00 i n  s u p p o r t  of project 
Municipal Facilities Public involverne nt Follow- Up Workshops. Dr. Pau l  
eisel, Professor of Urban  Affairs, Lristitule o J  Urban Stndies,  is the project 
Ianager. The project  periud i s  December 1 ,  1'1'79 tl-trough .Tune 1, 1980, 'rhe 
i l l  amount of this  award will  be expcndcd in Tar rant County, Texas. 

l . Agreement  between the Uepa r t ~ r ~ c n t  of Health, Education,  and WelIa  re, 
egion VI, and The Univer s i ty  fil 'Texas at A rlington which establishes a basis 
f mutual under standing f o r  t h n  conduct  of the Coope rative Education Graduate 
rogram under U. S .  C i v i l  St: r;ir e Comi~lissiot~ regulat ions.  Coordination of 
le activities will be u n d e r  the direction o l  M s .  ICr i s t i~e  Lubinski, Director,  
oope rative Education Pro&; ri3 rn. This ag reemcnt  became effective upon 
ignature of both parties. S o  f u n d s  a r e  involved. 

2. Cooperative Education A g  scer-11ent hetween the LT. 5. Departrrlent of Health, 
ducation, and Weliare ,  Region VT, and The U n i v e r s i t y  of Tcxas at A rlinatan 
mhich forms the basis of a n  undc:rstandinfi for the conduct of the Project  Start 
iooperative Education P rog  rzm under U. S. Civi l  Service C o r r l i ~ ~ i s  n i o n  regulations. 
ioordination of the activities wj.ll he  under  the direct ion of Ms. K r i s t i n e  Lubinski, 
jirector, Cooperative Education P rug ra r r l .  T h i s  agreement Isccornes void if there 
ave been no students f r o m  the i ~ ~ a t i t u t i o n  en~ploycd  by the agency within the 
receding 12 months. No i11 i2r ls  a.re involved. 

3. Cooperative Education P rn;~ r a ~ : ~  A g  reernent between the IT. S .  Department 
,f Elealth, Education, and W e l h r e ,  Social Security Adminis t ra t ion and The 
Jnivers i ty  of Texas at -4 rl i ng ton  ~ v h i c h  s ~ ~ p p n  rts  cooperative education. Coordina- 
ion of the  act ivi t ies  wi l l  F)r.  1r:ic'iel. the direct ior? al M s .  Kristine Lubinski, DirecLc~r, 
3oope rat i v e  Education Pros i.a !-I:. T ' h i s  3 g  reement becorn e s void if the re have been 
lo students from the institrrti3.i +:rr~jll:byr,rT hy  the agel-,cy within the preceding 1 2  
nonths, No funds art:  i ~ v o l v e d .  



14. Cooperative Education Agreement between The Unive r s i ty  of Tcxas at 
4 r l ington  and the Department of Hous ing and Urban De velopment which provide s 

I basis for mutual understanding between the above parties i n  matters relating 
;o Federal employment of cooperative education students who are enro l led  in 
{raduate prograrrls. Coo rdfnation of the activities will  be under the direction 
>f Ms. K r i s t i n e  Lubinski, Director,  Cooperative Education Program. This 
xgreement becomes void i f  there have been no students from the educational 
institution employed by the agency within the preceding 12 rnor~ths.  No funds are  
involved. 

15.  Cooperative Education Program A g  reernent between the Internal R e v e n u e  
service and The University of Texas at Arlington, which forms the basis f o r  
tn understanding between the Internal Revenue Service and the University in 
matters relating to the employment of students in an IRS Cooperative Education 
Program, Coordination of the activities will he under the direction of Ms. 
Kristine Lubinski, Director, Cooperative Education Program. Nr] funds are  
involved, 

16. Cooperative Education Agreement between The Unive rsity of Tcxas at 
A rlington and the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency which supports c oopc ra- 
Live education at the graduate level. Coordination of the activities will be under 
ihe direction of Ms. Kristine Lubinski, Director,  Cooperative Education Program.  
This agreement becomes effective upon signature of both parties and void if no 
students are employed during the previous 12 months. N o  funds are involved. 

17 .  Cooperative Education Agreement between The University of Texas at 
4 rlington and the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency which supports 
cooperative education a t  the baccalaureate level. Coordination of the activities 
w i l l  be under the direction of Ms. Kristine Lubinski, Director ,  Cooperative 
Education Program. This agreement becomes effective upon signature of both 
parties and void if no students are employed dur ing  the previous 1 2  months. 
No funds are involved. 



THE UNIVERSlTY OF TEXAS AT 4 R L T N G T O N  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 9 - 8 0  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  2 8 -  2 9 ,  1980 

O f f  ice of Equal Employment Opportunity 

1 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  C a r r i e  N. Lewis, Equal  Ernploy~nent 
Opportunity O f f i c e r ,  f rom $ 2 1 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 2 2 , 0 0 0 ;  effective J a n u a r y  
I ,  1 9 8 0 .  Additional funds a r c  available f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  
w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  ( R H C  # 2 8 3 )  

Business Of f i ce  

2 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Boyd L .  Austin, A c c o u r ~ t a n t  I ,  t o  
Assistant Kursa r  w i t h  n o  c h a n g e  in a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $ 1 3 , 6 6 8 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1 9 7 9  - August 3 1 ,  19811. [ R B C  $ 2 6 6 )  

Registrar's Off ice  -- 

3 .  Appoint A n t h o n ~  S .  Haker as Assistant Registrar w i t h  annual 
r a t e  of $14 ,004  a t  1 0 0 % ;  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1 9 ,  1979  - A u g u s t  3 1 ,  
1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r c  a v a i l a b l e  Troa~ Unallocated S a l n r i  c s  w i t h i n  t h c  
account .  (RBC # 2 4 1 1  

S t u d e n t  Financial Aid 

4 .  Inc rease  thc annual r a t c  f o r  David E .  N r i g h t ,  Assistant 
D i r e c t o r ,  f rom $ 1 8 , 7 0 0  10 $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  1leceml)er 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  
Additional funds  a re  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Una1 l o c a t e d  S a l  a r i -es  ui t h i n  
t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC f t 2 7 0 )  

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Music Copyright Licensing Fccs 

5 .  Transfer  of  Funds :  
From: Institutional I lna l loca tc t i  - 

Maintenance and  O p e r a t i o n  $ 5 ,200 .00  
To: Music C o p y r i g h t  t i  c-ens i ng  

Fees 5 , 2 0 0  . O O  
F o r :  To p r o v i d c  f u n d s  t o  p a y  g e n e r a l  licensing 

f e e s  u n d e r  t h e  provisions o f  the C o p y r i g h t  
A c t .  

[RBC # 2 7 4 )  

C O L L E G E  OF LIBEKAL .ARTS - -- 

Department o f  English 

6 .  Cancel t h e  b u d g c t e d  position of  A s s o c i a t e  PI -o fe s so r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 4 0 0 .  Position hill not 1 1 ~  f i l l c d .  (Rl3C ;!:!47) 

AR- 10 



T I E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A R L I N G T O N  

RECOMMENDED AMFNDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 9 - 8 0  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - February  2 8 - 2 9 ,  1980  

D e p a r t m e n t  

7 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
F r o m :  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated 

Faculty Salaries $50,000  - 0 0  
'I'o : F o r e i g n  Languages and 

Linguistjcs - Faculty 
S a l a r i e s  5 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

F o r :  To p r o v i d e  Cunds necessa ry  t o  cover c o n -  
t r a c t  se rv ices  between 'I'hc I l n i v e r s i t y  o f  
Texas a t  Arlington and t h e  International 
Linguistics Center i n  Dal las .  

( :RRC # 2 7 1 )  

Department o f  Physical Education 

8 .  Appoint  Roy R .  Kieval [Non-Tenure] as  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $ 1 1 , 7 4 5  a t  2 6 %  with s t i p c n d  o f  $ 2 , 3 7 5  - 7 
months ; e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  IY79 t h r o u g h  May 31 ,  1 9 8 0 .  F u n d s  
a re  available from L j h e r a l  Arts Unallocatcd Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
[RBC # 2 4 4 )  

9 .  Cancel t h e  b u d g e t e d  p o s i t . i o n  o f  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t e  of $ 1 2 , 7 5 0  and budge ted  a t  1 2 %  with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 5 3 0  - 9 
months.  Position will n o t  b e  f i l l e d .  (RBC # 2 4 8 )  

1 0 .  Cancel t h e  b u d g e t e d  position o f  Assistant P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 7 0 0 .  Position w i l l  n o t  be  f i l l e d .  {RBC # 2 4 9 )  

1 1 .  Appoin t  Jess K .  Lord  (Non-Tenure) Professor w i t h  acadcmic 
ra te  of  $26 ,000  a t  15.45; w i t h  stipend o f  $2 ,000  - 4 1 / 2  months;  
effcctive J a n u a r y  16 - May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  available from 
F a c u l t y  Salaries/Part-Time w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  # 2 X f l j  

I lepar tment  o f Comrnunica t i o n  

1 2 .  Cancel t h e  budgctcd position o f  A s s o c - i a t e  P r u f e s s o r  with 
academic r a t e  of $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 ,  Position will n o t  b e  f i l l e d ,  ( R B C  # 2 5 0 ]  

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 

Department of  Geology 

1 3 ,  C a n c e l  t h e  following b u d g e t e d  positions: A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  acadcmic r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 6 0 0  and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t c  o f  $12,000. Positions will n o t  h e  f i l l e d .  (RBC # 2 5 1 )  

14. Appoint David M - _  Kaup (Non-Tenure] V i s i t i n g  ~ r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $26,000 a t  3 4 . 6 %  w i t h  stipend of  $1,000 - I mon th ;  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1 9 7 9  - November 3 0 ,  1 9 7 9 ,  Funds are a v a i l -  
a b l e  from F a c u l t y  .C;aIaries/Ptlrt-'Time wi th i .n  the account.. 
[RBE: # 2 6 7 )  

AR- l l  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A'I' ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENIJEC, AMENDMENTS TO '1'HE 1 9  79  - 50  BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  2 5 -  2 9 ,  1 9 8 0  

Department  of  Mathematics 

1 5 .  T rans fe r  of  F u n d s :  
Fron: Unallocatcd Faculty S a l a r i e s  $ 1 0 , 0 4 2 . 2 : 1  
To : Mathemat i c s  - Facul t-y 

Salaries 1 0 , 0 4 2 . 2 4  
F u r  : To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  r a c u l t y  s e r v i c e s  f o r  

I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t .  ( 8 0  - 81) 
073U t o  The University of  Texas a t  Dallas. 

( R B C  A 2 7 8 1  

COLLEGE O F  BUSINESS 

Department o f  Management - 

1 6 ,  Cancel thc following b u d g e t e d  positions: P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $33,000 and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 .  Positions will n o t  be f i l l e d .  ( R B C  t 2 5 2 )  

Department o f  Marketing 

1 7 .  Cancel t h e  budgctcd positiun o f  Assistant P r o f c s s o r  w i t h  
academic rate of  $ 2 2 , 9 0 0 .  Position nil1 n o t  be  r i l l e d .  [RBC # 2 5 3 )  

18, Remove C la ra  P .  Fe rguson  (Non-Tenure.) f rom t h e  B u d g e t  as 
Associate P r o f e s s o r  with academic  rate o f  $ 2 0 , 7 4 0  at 5 4 5 ;  e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 5 ,  198U.  R e s i g n e d .  (KRC # 2 1 3 )  

Depar tmen t  of Financc and Real E s t a t e  

1 9 .  T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  l r n a l l o c a t e d  Pepartmental 

Operating Expenses - 
Computer Serviccs $ l O , O O O . U S ,  

To : Finance  and Real Estate - 

Computer Services 10 ,1 )00 .00  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  a d c l i t  ional funds  f o r  Computer 

Serviccs t o  meet thc n e e d s  of  t h e  d e p a r t -  
m e n t .  

[RBC $ 2 4 2 )  

2 0 .  Cancel  t h e  following b u d g e t e d  positions: l ' rofessor  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 3 2 , 9 0 0  and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f c s s o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t e  o f  $21,1100. Positions w i l l  not b e  filled. [ R R C  # 2 5 4 )  

Department  of Systems Analysis 

21. Cancel t h e  following b u d g e t e d  positions: A s s o c i a t e  PraEessor 
w i t h  academic  rate o f  $ 2 3 , 5 0 0 ;  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  acadcmic r a t e  of  
$ 1 0 , 6 0 0 ;  a n d  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  acadcmic sate of $ 9 , 6 0 0 .  Positions 
w i l l  n o t  be  filled. ( R B C  # 2 5 5 )  

AR- 1 2  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS A'l' ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 19 79  - 80 BIIIIGET 

Board Meeting - February 2 8 - 1 9 ,  1 9 6 0  

Department o f  Economics 

2 2 .  Cancel  t h e  f o l l o ~ i n g  b u d g e t e d  positions: A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic r a t e  of $ 2 3 , 3 0 0  and Assistant P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t e  of $ Z l , b O U .  P o s i t i o n s  w i l l  n o t  be  f i l l e d .  ( R B C  # 2 5 6 )  

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

llepartment o f  Aerospace - Engineering 

2 3 .  C a n c e l  budgeted position of V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  with academic 
r a t e  of  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  a n d  b u d g e t e d  a t  2 2 k  w i t h  s t i p c n d  o f  $ 5 , 3 0 0  - 9 
months. Position w i l l  n o t  b e  f i l l e d ,  (RBC # 2 5 7 )  

Depar tment  o f  Civil Engineering 

2 4 .  Cancel t he  b u d g e t e d  position o f  Visiting I ' roi rssor  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $24 ,000 .  P o s i t i o n  w i l l  n o t  b e  f i l l e d .  ( R B C  # 2 5 8 )  

2 5 .  Appoint Henry H .  Sebes t a  {Tenure')  as  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t e  of $33 ,000 ;  effective Dcccrnber 1 7 ,  1 9 7 9 ,  w i t h  no  s t i ~ c n d  i n  
t h i s  a c c o u n t .  ( R D C  # 2 7 5 )  

Department o f  E l e c t r i c 2 1  Engineering 

2 6 .  Canccl  t h e  budge ted  p o s i t i o n  of  Associate P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 1 , 7 0 0 .  Position w i l l  not be F i l l e d .  ( R B C  k 2 5 9 )  

Department o f  Computer - ,- S c i e n c e  . . - and - - 

2 7 .  Canccl t h e  f o l l o w i n g  b u d g e t e d  p o s i t i o n s :  Associate P ~ * o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $30,000 a n d  : l s soc i a t c  Professor w i t h  acadcrnic 
r a t e  of  $ 2 5 , 0 0 0 ,  P o s i t i u n s  w i l l  n o t  b e  f i l l e d .  ( R B C  # 2 6 0 )  

INSTITUTE OF U R B A N  STUDIES 

Depart-mcnt -- - u f  Urban and  K c g i o n a l  A f f a i r s  

2 8 .  Cancel t h c  budge ted  p o s i t i o n  o f  A s s i s t a n t  I- ' roressor.  w i th  
academic r a t e  of $ 1 9 , 4 0 0  as o f  September  1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  P o s i t i o n  w i l l  
n o t  b e  f i l l e d .  [ K K C  #228) 

SCI-1001, (IF S O C I A L  WORK 

Graduate S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

29. Cancel  t h c  b u d g e t e d  position of  Professor w i t 1 1  acadernic r a t e  
o f  $25 ,000  a s  o f  September  1, 1 9 7 9 .  Positinn w i l l  n o t  be  5 i - l f e d ,  
( R B C  # 2 1 7 )  



'\'HI' UNlVETlSTTY ot.' TEXAS LIT A R L I N G T O N  

RECOhG.1F.:NDFJI> AlclF.NnJlENTS TO TIIE 1 9  7 9 - 80 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - Fchrlzary 2 8 - 2 9 ,  1 9 8 0  

3 0 .  Change t h e  b u d g c t e d  s t a t u s  of  P a u l  H. G l a s s e r  (Tenure) 
P r o f c s s o r  a n d  C l ~ a i r ~ r i a n  w i t h  acar ie~nic  r a t e  o f  $36,O(Jf l  f ronl 39% 
w i r l l  stipend o f  $ 1 2 , 4 8 0  - S months; t o  5 6 %  w i t h  stipend o f  
$ 1 7 , 9 2 0  - 8 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  
f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  S o c i a l  Work Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  
(RBC # 2 1 8 )  

3 1 ,  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Michael T , .  l.obb (Non-Tenure) Assistant 
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $16,500 f r o m  3 7 . 3 3 5  with s t i p e n d  
of $ 5 , 4 7 5 . 5 2  - 8 months;  t o  7 7 . 3 1 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 1 1 , 3 3 9  - 8 
months ;  e f f c c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1 9 7 9 .  Additional Cunds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
from S o c i a l  Work Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  [RBC #219) 

3 2 .  Change t h c  s t a t u s  of  .lames W .  Callicutt ( T e n u r e )  P r o f c s s o r  
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 3 1 , 5 0 0  from 5 0 %  w i t h  stipend of  $ 1 1 , 0 0 0  - 
8 m o n t h s ;  t o  75% w i t - h  s t i p e n d  nf $ 2 1 , 0 0 0  - 8 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
Oc tobe r  1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Additional f u n d s  a r e  available f rom Unal l o c a t e d  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R R C  # 2 2 0 )  

3 5 ,  Change t h c  s t a t u s  o f  James S. Kerscy (Tenure)  A s s i s t a n t  
Prvfessor w i t h  acadcmic r a t e  o f  $ 2 1 , 1 5 0  from 2Stk w i t h  stipend o f  
$ 4 , 7 0 0 . 4 4  - 8 mon ths ;  to 100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $18,80Q - 8 
months; e f f e c t i v e  O c t o h e r  1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Additional f u n d s  a re  a v a i l a b l e  
from Una l l oca t ed  Facu l ty  S a l a r f e s .  (RBC #27,1) 

34.  Appoint David h la l~ lonado ( ~ c n u r e )  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
acadcmic r a t e  of  $ 2 2 , 7 0 0  a t  4 3 . 6 2 %  with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 8 , 8 0 2  - 8 
months; e f f e c t i v e  O c t o h c r  1, 1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  available f rom 
S o c i a l  Work U n a l l o c a t e ~ l  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (HEC # 2 2 3 ]  

3 5 .  Appoint Nazneen S .  Mayadas (Tenure)  P r o f c s s o r  w i t h  academic 
r a t e  of  $ 2 7 , 3 0 0  a t  IOQ% w i t h  stipend of  $24 ,266 .64  - 8 m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  [RBC # 2 2 4 1  

3 6 .  Appo in t  Michacl I). Saleelicy (Tenure)  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  acadernic: 
r a t e  of  $ 2 6 , 7 0 0  a t  1 0 D $  w i t h  stipend of  $ 2 3 , 7 3 3 . 2 8  - 8 months ;  
effective O c t o b e r  1 ,  15.715. Funds a r e  available f rom Unalfocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  ( K R C  # 2 2 5 ) .  

3 7 .  Appoin t  R i c h a r d  A .  P o l s t e r  (Xon-Tenure] as A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $21 ,300  at 100% w i t h  stipend o f  $ 1 8 , 9 3 3 . 2 8  - 
8 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1979..  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  fro111 
Unall  o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  @ R C  # 2 2 6 )  

3 8 .  A p p c i n t  Be t ty  F .  McMillan (Non-Tenure) as Assistant I n s t r u c t o r  
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 5 0 0  a t  l o ( ] %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 5 , 5 5 5 . 5 6  - 
8 mnnths  ; e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from 

- - 

S o c i a l  Work U ~ l a l l o c a t e d  ~ a c u l t ~  Salaries and E n a l l o c a t e d  Faculty 
S s l a r i e s  . ( R B C  # 2 2 7 )  



TIIE UNIITERSITY OF TEXAS AT 4RLINGTON 

RECOMMENIIED AVENDMENTS 'YO ?'HE 1 9  19 - 80  BUDGE'I 

Board Meeting - February 2 8 - 2 9 ,  1 9 8 0  

3 9 .  Appoin t  Norma A .  Benavides (Non-Tenure]  as S p e c i a l i s t  \v ' i th  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 3 7 5  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ l I ,QOQ - 8 
months;  effcctive October 1, 1 g 7 9 .  Funds a r e  available from 
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  [RBC # ? s o )  

4 0 .  Appoint Linda J ,  I lughes as  S e n i o r  Clerk T y p i s t  w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  
of $ 7 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 t  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 5 , 0 0 0  - 8 n ~ o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1 9 7 9 .  Funds a re  ava i l t l b l c  from Departmental Operating 
Expenses - Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #231)  

41. Increasc t he  academic r a t e  o f  Anne Gurnack (Non-Tellure) 
Assistant T n s t r u c t o r  from $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 % ;  e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1 9 7 9  - May 31 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Additional funds  a r c  available 
from S o c i a l  Work Unal locat -ed  F a c u l t y  Salaries. ( R R C  # 2 6 4 )  

4 2 .  Increase  t h e  academic r a t e  o f  B e t t y  E. Mc.Millan (Non-Tenure) 
Assistant T n s t r u c t o r  f rom $17 ,500  t o  $ 1 8 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 % ;  e f f c c t i v e  
November 1, 1979 - May 3 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  Additional funds a r e  available 
f rom S o c i a l  Work Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  J 2 6 5 )  

4 3 .  Appoint Rober t  M o r r i s  (Non-Tenure) V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 3 7 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $18,501) - 4 1 / 2  
months ;  e f f e c t i v c  January  16 - May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
from S o c i a l  Work Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s ,  (RBC # 2 7 9 )  

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE AND FNVIRONMENTAL D E S t G N  -- 

Department o f  Architecture and E n v i r o n m r i  

4 4 .  Remove John R .  G o s l i n g  (Non-Tenure) Ad junc t  A s s i s t  a n t  
Professor w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  and budgeted a t  448  w i t h  
stipend of  $7 ,000  - 9 mon ths ;  as o f  September 1, 1 9 7 9 .  R e s i g n e d ,  
effective May 3 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  (RBC # 2 5 4 )  

4 5 .  Canccl  t h e  budge ted  positions as r o l l u w s  : Ass is t . sn t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 . 0 0 0  and Assistant P r o f e s s o r  
wit.h academic rate o f  $ 1 7 , 0 0 0 .  P o s i t i o n s  w i l l  n o t  b c  f i l l e d .  
(RBC # 2 6 1 )  

SCHOOL OF N I J R S I N G  - 
Llcpar t s e n t  o T N u r s i n g  

46 .  Remove Jeanneane  C l ine  [Non-Tenure) as Specialist with 
academic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 6 0 0  and budgetcd a t  5 0 t  wirh  s t i p e n d  c f  
$ 8 , 3 0 0  - 9 months;  from t h e  1 9 7 9 - 8 0  b u d g e t  as of  September I ,  
1 9 7 9 .  Did not accept appo in tmen t .  ( R B C  # 2 4 6 )  

4 7 .  Canccl t h e  budgeted position o f  L e c t u r e r  w i t h  academic r a t e  
of $18,UU0. Position will n o t  b e  f i l l e d .  ( R B C  # 2 6 2 ]  

AR- 15 



'I'HE IJNJVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RGCOMMENDEII .4MENDMENfi'S '1'0 THE 1 9 7 9 - 8 0  BUDGb:T 

Board M c c t i n g  - February 2 8 -  29, 1 9 8 0  
.. - .  . 

L I BRARY 

L i b r a r y  - O t - h e r  

48.  Appo in t  Gzrt i a n a  Williams as I ' raEess ional  L i b r a r i  an w i t h  
annual. r a t e  of  $ 1 2 , 6 0 0 ;  c f  r e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1 ,  I Y 7 Y .  Funds a r e  
available from 5udge ted  p o s i t i o n  and l l n a l l u c a t e d  S a l a r i c s  w i t h i 1 1  
t h e  a ccoun t .  ( J B C  # 2 1 2 )  

GRANTS AND CON'I':IACTS 

A i r  Fo rce  Assignment Agreement  

4 9 .  Appoint Henry R .  Sebes t a  [ ' i ' enure-Mechanica l  I!ngincering] 
a s  Profes so r  w i t h  academlc r a t e  u f  $ 3 3 , 0 0 0  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 2 0 , 2 5 1  Tar t h e  period nccember 1 7 ,  197!3 - May 31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds 
a rc  a v a i l a b l e  f rom g r a n t  f u n d s  w i t h i n  t h e  account,. ( R B C  f t 2 7 6 )  

50 .  Reappoint Henry K .  S e b e s t a  [Tenure-Mechanical Engineering] 
as P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  of $ 3 3 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  
of $ 1 1 , 0 0 0  f o r  3 months; effective June I ,  1 9 8 0  t h r o u g h  A u g u s t  
3 1 ,  2 9 8 0 .  Funds a r c  available from g ran t  funds w i t h i n  t h e  
a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 2 7 7 )  

Department  o f  H e a l t h ,  Education and Wel fa re  - S c l f - H e l p  Groups 

5 1 .  Appoint  J e a n  ' r .  P o r t e r  Specialisf w i t h  academic r a t e  u f  
$ 1 7 , 5 0 0  at 1 0 0 %  w i t h  stipend of  $ 1 5 , 5 5 6  - Y m o n t h s ,  Oc tobe r  1 ,  
1979  - hlay 31,  1 9 8 0 ;  a n d  1 month with stipend u f  $ 1 , 9 4 4  - J u n e  
I - June  3 0 ,  1 9 8 0 .  F u n d s  a r e  availahle from grant .  f u n d s  within 
thc a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  # 2 1 5 )  

National I n s t i t u t e  0 1 '  Mentlil I I e a l t h  - Chicano  A g i n g  Grant - -- ,- -- 

5 2 .  Appoin t  Mary L .  Alrnendarez Assistant D i r e c t o r  w i t h  annua l  
r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 5 ;  effective Clctobcr 2 2 ,  1979 - J u n c  29, 
1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  avnilabl c f [.om g r a n t  Cunds  i n  t h e  a c c o u r ~ t  . 
( R B C  tf 2 39) 

E d u c a t i o n a l  Opportunity C e n t e r  

5 3 .  Appoint Robi l l  W .  F c h o l s  D i r e c t o r  o f  E d u c a t i o n a l  Opportunity 
Center  w i t h  annual r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  with s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 8 , 3 3 3 . 3 3  - 10 months ;  effective Novembcr 2 ,  1 9 7 9  - .4ugust  3 1 ,  
1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from g r a n t  f u n d s  in t h c  a c c o u n t .  
( R B C  # 2 6 3 )  

rlepartment a f  Human Resources - G r a d u a t e  School  n f  S o c i a l  Work 
- .---- --- 

54 .  Remove Ger t i ana  L .  Williams as P r o f e s s i o n 3 1  L i b r a r i a n  w i t h  
- -  - 

a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $ 1 2 , 6 0 0  from t h i s  a c c o u n t  as of September  3 0 ,  
1 9 7 9 .  ( R B C  # 2 2 2 )  



TIIE UNIVERSITY OF TEX,\S .AT AL'LINGTON 

RECOMMENUEIJ A31ENDMENTS TO 'I'HE 1 9  7 9 -  80 BUDGE'l '  

Roard  Meeting - Fcbrua2-y 2 8 -  29, 1 9 8 0  

n e p a r t m e n t  o f  Human Resources/Glasser/Soci31 WclFarc - " -- - 

5 5 .  Remove Donald E .  Umlah as Assis t -an t  D i r e c t o r  w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  
o f  $ 2 3 , 2 5 0  From t h e  1 9 7 9 - 3 0  b u d g e t  as o f  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1979. 
Resigned, e f f e c t i v e  Junc  3 0 ,  1.979. ( .KRC # 2 2 5 ]  

AUXT I.IAK'1' ENTERFRT SES AND OTHER AC'I'IV 1 T I E S  

5 6 .  R e m u v e  Joe >I. Wolff f rom the b u d g e t  as Assistant Intramural 
D i r e c t o r  w i t h  adninistrativc r a t e  o f  $13 ,668  a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  months.  
Resigned, e f f e c t i v e  September 3 0 ,  1 9 7 9 .  {RBC f f 2 1 6 )  

5 7 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u s l  rat.c o f  D o u g l a s  E .  Kuykendall, Assistant 
D i r e c t o r ,  From $ 1 5 , 9 4 3  t o  $ 1 6 , 5 4 8 ;  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1979, and 
change  budgeted s t a t u s  as f o l l  o w s  : 

From: 1 0 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  6 7 %  $ 7 , 0 8 8  
6 / 1  - 8/31 100% $ 3 , 9 8 7  T o t a l :  $ 1 1 , 0 7 5  

To: 10/1 - 5 / 3 1  6 7 %  $ 7 , 4 8 8  
6 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  100: $ 3 , 1 3 7  T o t a l :  $ l l , G Z 5  

Additional funds  a r c  a v a i l a b l e  f r n m  l l n a l l o c a t e d  Salaries, ( R E C  F233 )  

5 8 .  Appoint Randall. K ,  Miller I n t r a m u r a l  A s s i s t a n t  w i t h  annual 
r a t e  of $ 1 2 , 6 0 0  a t  100%; e f f e c t i v e  Octoher  8 ,  1 9 7 9  - A u g u s t  3 1 ,  
1 9 8 0 .  Funds a r e  available f r o m  lJna l l o c a t e d  Salaries w i t h i n  t h e  
a c c o u n t .  (,REC H 238)  

Hous ing Sys tcm 

5 9 .  Increase  t h e  annua l  r a t e  of Wylvan P a r k c r ,  D i r ec to r  of  Housing, 
from $20,5110 a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $21,7(10 a t  100%; e f f e c t i v e  Dccemher I ,  
1 9 7 9  - August 3 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  available f rom 
Unallocated Salaries w i t h i n  t h e  2 c r a 1 i n t .  (RBC # 2 7 2 )  

I1n ivers i t .y  C e n t e r  

6 0 .  Removc Donald W . Beckner , A s s o c i ~ t e  l ) i r e c t o r / B u s  i n c s s  Opera-  
t i o n s ,  w i t h  annual  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 . 6 0 0  from the  1 9 7 9 - 3 0  b u d c e t  a s  
of ~ c p t e l l l b e r  1, 1 9 7 9 .  ~ e s i g n e d ,  e f f e c t i v e  Augus t  3 ,  1.979. 
[ R R C  8 2 3 2 )  

West Campus Uarmitury Keverlue Fund -- - 

6 1. 'Trans f e r  o f  Funds : 
From : S p e c i a l  ( :oncess ions  - 

Maintenance a n d  O p e r a t i o n s  $ 4 1 , 1 6 7 . 0 0  
To : West Campus normi  t o r y  

Revenue Fusld 4 1 ,  l b ?  . O U  
f o r  : T o  cover  d c f i - c i t  b a l a n c - e  at August .  31, 1 9 7 9 .  
( R E C  # 2 6 9 ]  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TI-IE 1 9 7 9 -  80 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - Februa ry  28-29, 1 9 8 0  

Intercollegiate Athletics - 

6 2 .  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds: 
From: lntcrzollegiate l l t h l e t i c s  - 

A d m i r l i s t r a t i o n  - Maint- 
enance and Operation $ 1 0 , 4 0 0 . 0 0  

To: T n t e r c o l l e g i  a t e  Ath1c t . i  c s  - 
Estimated Income 1 0 , 4 0 0  . O O  

F o r :  To rernovc income r c l a t c d  t o  Athletic 
Development Fund t o  r e f l e c t  expenditures 
t ha t .  dcvc lop  wi t h i n  the Athletic Develop- 
ment  F u n d ,  Account No. 5 9 - 1 4 0 .  

{.RBC # 2 1 1 )  

Athletics - Administration 

63 .  Transfer  of  Funds :  
From : Auxiliary Administration $ 1 0 0 , 0 0 0  .UO 

B o o k s t o r e  1 1 1 , 8 4 6 . 0 0  
General Fee Revenue 1 0 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

lo: lntercollcgiatc A t h l e t i c s  3 1 1 , 8 4 h . O 0  
F o r :  To c o v e r  d e f i c i t  b a l a n c e s  i n  Intercollegiate 

Athletics which  h a v e  accrued o v e r  t h e  p a s t  
6 y e a r s .  

( R B C  # 2 6 8 )  

Intercollegiate 4 t h l e t i c s  - Football 

6 4 .  Appoint F o r r e s t  Gene P e r t e r ?  3 5  Assistant F o o t b a l l  Coach w i t h  
annual r a t e  o f  $20 ,000  a t  SO?, w i t h  stipend o f  $ 3 , 3 3 3  - 4 months; 
September 1 ,  1 9 7 9  t h r o u g h  Dee-ember 31 ,  1 9 7 9 ;  and  a t  50% w i t h  
s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 6 6 7  - 2 months ; J a n u a r y  1 ,  1 9 8 0  through F e b r u a r y  2 9 ,  
1980. Funds  are  available from S c h o l a r s h i p s  a n d  Ycllowships 
w i t h i n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  ( R R C  # 1 0 3 )  

6 5 .  Increase t h e  a n n u a l  rate o f  Robert  Noblitt, A s s i s t a n t  F o o t -  
b a l l  C o a c h ,  from $ 2 0 , 2 5 0  t o  $ 2 2 , 0 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1 9 8 0 .  
Additional funds  a r e  available from I l n a l l o c a t e d  Salaries w i t h i n  
t h e  account .  ( R R C  # 2 8 7 )  

Intercollegiate - A t h l  e t i c s  - Raskctbal  l 

6 6 .  A p p o i n t  Roy R .  Kieval a s  Assistant H a s k c t b a l l  Coach K i t h  
a n n u a l  rate o f  $ 1 5 , 9 0 0  at 7 4 1  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  $ 6 , 9 0 5  - 7 m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1 9 7 9  th rough  May 31, 1 9 8 0 ;  and at 1 0 0 %  w i t h  
stipend of $ 3 , 9 7 5  - 3 months;  c f f c c t - i v c  J u n e  1 ,  1930  t h r o u g h  
August  31, 1 9 8 0 .  Funds  a r e  available f rom Unallocated S a l a r i e s  
w i t h i n  t h c  d e p a r t m e n t .  [RDC # 2 4 5 )  



THE UNIVERST'I 'Y OF 'I'F.XAS AT AKLTIUGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 'ro THE 1979  - 80 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - February 2 8 - 2 9 ,  1 9 5 0  

Tntcrcol l e ~ i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - Swimming 

6 7 .  Trans fe r  o f  Funds :  
From: Swimming Coach $ 3 , 6 7 4 . 0 0  

Wages 3 , O O Q  . 0 0  
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  3 , 5 5 0 . 0 0  
Scholarships 6 F c l l o w s h i p s  1 3  , 0 0 0  , O O  
T r a v e l  5,5130.00 

Intercollegiate A t h i c t i c - s  - 
Swimming - Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  5 0 0 . 0 0  
S c h o l a r s h i p s  G F e l l o w s h i p s  2 , 1 0 0 . 0 U  
I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  Athletics - 
Administration - Unallocatcd 1 4 , 6 2 4 . 0 0  
Intercollegiate A t h l e t i c s  - 
Es t ima ted  Income 1 6 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  

F o r :  To r e d ~ ~ c e  t h e  hudgctcd account of  I n t e r -  
collegiate A t h l e t i c s  - S w i m n ~ i n g ,  Car t h c  
remaindcr o f  f i s c a l  yea r  1 9 7 9 - 8 0  and t o  
r e d u c e  t h e  E s t i m a t e d  Tncome t o  b c  r c c c i v e d  
from t h e  Swimming P r o g r a m .  K O  f u r t h e r  
expenditures t o  b e  maile c ~ i c p t  f rom 
Scholarships and Fellowships. 

( R E C  # 241)) 

CURRENT RES'l 'R 1 CTl!D FUNDS 

Graduate  S c h o o l  of S o c i a l  Work 

6 8 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F n n d s :  
From : Graduate S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

G i f t  t;unds $ 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
T o :  Graduate S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  

Work - Wages 2 1 , 2 0 0 . 0 0  
blainteriarice and Opera  t i o n  3 , 8 0 0 . 0 0  

F o r :  '1'0 p r o v i d e  f u n d s  needed i n  b u d g e t  f o r  student 
wages and  r r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  h e c a u s c  o f  reduction 
o f  f u n d s  t u  the Graduate S c h o o l  of  S o c i a l  
Work by t h e  Ucpartmcnt  o f  Human R e s o u r c e s .  

(KHC: # 2 4 3 j  

American Chemical S o c i e t y  

6 9 .  C o r r e c t  t h e  b u d g e t e d  s t a t u s  of  Gera ld  Yoneda, Postdoctoral 
Fellow w i t h  annual  ratc o f  $ 1 0 , 8 0 0  Crom 5 0 %  w i t h  stipend o f  
$ 2 , 7 0 0  - 6 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 ? 7 9  t h r o u g h  F e b r u a r y  
2 9 ,  1980,  as reflected on K R C  # I 7 2  t o  1110'; w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 4 0 0  - 

6 m o n t h s ;  e r f e c t i v e  September 1, 1 9 7 9  t h r o u g h  F e b r u a r > -  7 9 ,  1 9 8 0 .  
Additional funds  a r e  available f rom g r a n t  f t i n d s .  [ K H ( :  #21.1) 



THE UNIVERSI ' I 'Y OF 'I'EXAS A'l' ARr.1 NG'I 'ON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TIIE 1 9  79 - 8 0 BUDGET 

Board Meet ing  - February  2 8 -  2 9 ,  1 9 8 0  
- 

Athletic D e v e l o ~ m e n t  Fund 

7 0 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
From: Estimated Tncome - G i f t s  $ 1 9 0 , 4 0 0  . O O  
To:  Athletic Development Fund - 

Maintenance and  Operation 3 3 , 3 0 0 . 0 0  
T rave l  3 ,000 .00  
Gifts to A t h l e t i c  Ucpavtment  1 5 4 , 1 0 0 . 0 0  

F o r :  To e s t a b l i s h  b u d g e t  f u r  the  Athletic 
Development Fund. 

( R B C  # 2 1 0 ]  

AR- 2 0  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Office of the President 

J a n u a r y  2 2 ,  1 9 8 0  

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
'I'hc University of 'Texas System 
601 Colorado 

Dear Chancellor Walker : 

'I'hc dnckct for  t h c  Fcbrumry 29 ,  1!180 mccting of t h c  

b a r d  of Regents i s  submitted f o r  your recommendation and 

presentation t o  t he  

ITF: jn 
Attachments 

Board. 



THE UNIWFSTTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

IDCKL-T FOR IXBRL1.W 29, 1980 MEETING 

G i f t s  from frivatc h n o r s  and Foundatiorls . . . . . . . 
A1)scnc.c from Usual and Regular. Lktt ies , incl ~rding Travel 

Ilsc o f  'l'extbooks Written by Faculty . . . . . . . . . . 

Athletics Schedules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Grants, Work Study and Student Lium Program . . . . 

k v i s e d  Labarat.ory fce/Special Course Fees . . . . . . 
Contrac.ts and Grants for Research, develolnncnt , 

and Educat iona 1 Services : 

Nun- Gu ve  nmen t a 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Sta te  and Local Cavernrrie~lt . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Amendments t o  thc 1979-80 

I i ncluding faculty and s t a f f  appo intruialts 

md charges i l l  status a l c l  transrcrs of funds 

w j  t h in  exist ~ n g  lmdget to ta ls )  . . . . . . . . . . . 



THE UNIVERSfTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29, 1980 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following g i f t s  have been received and I recommend acceptance by the 
Board. 

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of 
transmittal frm the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amaunt 
indicate a noncash gift. In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount 
sta ted  is an appraisal  or book value. 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS LYOIJNT 

1 Ashland Chemical Company College of Natural Sclences $13,000.00 
James D. Idol, Jr. Contribution to the Department 
Director of Chemistry i n  support of 
Ventures-Reaearch and Devel- basic surface chemistry 

opment research using ESCA, Auger, 
Post Office Box 2219 UPS, SIMS and elemental d e p t h  
Columbus, Ohio 43216 prof illng teclmirlties 

2 Mrs. L. T. Barrow College of Natural Sciences 5,500.00 
3314 Chevy Chase h i v e  Contribution t o  the Department 
Houston, Texas 77019 of Geological Sciences for: 

Leonidas T. Barrow 
Professorahip in 
Mineral Resources $5,000 

Samuel P. El l i son ,  Jr. 
Fund 500 

3 Celanese Chemical Company, College of Engineering 10,000.00 
Inc . Contribution in support of the 

W, 3. Humphrey Industrial  Associates Program 
Representative 
Industrial Associates 
BOX 9077 
Corpus Christl, Texas 78408 

4 *Central and South Weet College of Engineering 12,500.00 
Fuels, Inc. Contribution to the Center 

Post Office Box 10773 f o r  Energy Studies  in support 
Golden, Colorado 80401 of research by Dr. Myron H, 

Dorfman in the  utilization of 
energy derived from geopressure- 
geothermal welle 

5 *Conoco, Inc, Marine Science Institute 20,000.00 
Post Office Box 2197 Contribution in support of the 
Houston, Texas 77001 Industrfal Associates Program 

of the Marine Science Inst i tute ,  
Geophysics Laboratory 

6 Cooper Energy Servtces College of Engineering -5,000.00 
Thomas E. Naugle Contribution representing final 
President installment of $10,000 pledge 
Mount Vernon, Ohio 43050 to the College of Engineering 

Foundation f o r  the Chair of 
Free Enterprise 



GTFTS TO THE UNIVERSlTY OF TEXAS AT AYST-IN 
February 29 ,  1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

7 *Cosden Oil and Chemical Col l egc  of Engineering $ 5,000.00 
Company Contribution in support of the 

Post Office Box 548 Industrial P a r t i c i p a ~ ~ t s  Program 
Big Spring, Texas 79720 

8 Datapoint  Corporation College of Engineering 1?,000.00 
Harold B ,  0'Ke.l ley Contribution to the  College of  
President, Chief Executive Engineering Poundarion in 

Offfcer, Chairman of the support. of  the g r a d u a t e  program 
Board for engineers i n  San Antonj-o 

9725 D a t a p o i n t  Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

9 "Davidson Family Charitable Cnllege of Natura l  Sciences 20,000.00 
Trust C o n t r i b u t i o n  to the Department 

P o s t  Office BOX 2050 of Home Economics fo r  the C.  J. 
Fort Worth, Texas 76201 Davidson Scholarships in Home 

Economics 

10 Elf Aquitaine Development Col lege  of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
Reynald R o r r m a t i  Contribution to t h e  Department 
President of Chemistry LO be added t o  the 
9 West 57th Street j o i n t  program of research with the 
New York, N e w  York 10019 Department of Chemical Engineering 

on t h e  Tertiary Oil Recovery 
Processes 

11 E n o n  Education Foundation U. T. A u s t f n  17,000.00 
Walter Kenworthy Contribution to: 
Vice-Presf den  t College of Engineering 
111 West 49th Street Department of Chemical 
New York, New York 10020 Engineering $13,000 

College of  Natural 
Scf enc es 
Deparrment of Chem- 

istry 4,000 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29, 1980 

DONOR 

12 Exxon USA Foundation 
E. F. Arps 
Secretary 
800 B e l l  Avenue 
Houston, Texas 77002 

13  *Gulf O i l  Foundation 
Gulf Building 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

15230 

14 *Gulf O i l  Foundation 
Gulf Building 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

15230 

15 Halliburton Education 
Foundation, Inc, 

John P. Harbin 
President 
2400 Southland Center 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

16 *Halliburton Services 
Drawer  1431 
Duncan, Oklahuma 73533 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

U. T. Austin $53,000.00 
Contribution to: 

College of Engineering 
Unrestricted $ 6,000 
Department of Petroleum 

Engineering 4,000 
Department of Elec t r ica l  

Engineering 2,000 
Department of Civil 

Engineering 3,000 
Department of Aerospace 

Engineering and Engi- 
neering Mechanics 2,000 

Department of Mechanical 
Engineering 4,500 

College of Natural Sciences 
Department of Geological 

Sciences 13,500 
College of Business 

Administration 7,500 
Department of Account-  * 

fng 4,000 
Department of Computer 

Sciences 2,000 
School of Law 4,500 

Marine Science Institute 20,000.00 
Contribution in support of the  
Industrial Associates Program 
of the  Marine Science Institute, 
Geophysics Laboratory 

College of Engineering 20,000.00 
Contribution in support of the  
Industrial Associates Program 

Col lege  of Business 5,000,OO 
Administration 

Unrestricted contribution in 
support of faculty excellence 

Division of Continuing 15,000.00 
Education 

Contribution to the Petroleum 
Extension Service representing 
a grant-in-aid f o r  production 
of the 16 mm. movie, "Hydraulic 
Formation Fracturing" 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29 ,  1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

Hoechst-Roussel Pharma- College of Pharmacy $ 10,000.00 
ceut ica l s ,  Inc. Unrestricted con t r ibu t ion  in 

Surendra K. Puri, Ph.D. support of graduate education 
Assistant Director 
C l i n i c a l  Pharmacology 
Route 202-206 North 
Somervillc, New Jersey 

088 7 6 

18 *Houston Endowment, Inc. College of Fine A r t s  15,000.00 
Post O f f i c e  Box 52339 Contr ibut ion  to renew the  
Halls ton, Texas 77052 Jesse H .  .Tones and Mary Gibbs 

Jones Scholarships In the 
Fine A r t s  

19 Houston L i g h t i n g  & Power College of Engineetlng 12,500.00 
Company Contribution to the Center f o r  

K .  R. Hinckley Energy S t u d i e s  representing rhe 
Group V i c e  President final payment on a pledge in 
Houston, Texas 77001 support of the "Resource 

U t i l i z a t i o n  Program of the 
Division of Geothermal Studies" 

20 Houston O i l  6 Minerals College of  Engineering 10,000.00 
Corporation Contrfbution t o  the Department 

Robert D. Patrick, I11 of Petroleum Engineering for 
V i c e  President & General the H. B. (~urt) Harkins, Jr.  

Manager Professorship in Petroleum 
Texas O i l  & Gas Division Engineering 
242 The Main Building 
1212 Main 
Houston, Texas 77002 

21 International Associatfon Division of Continuing 15,665.00 
of D r i l l i n g  Contractors Educat ion 

Ed McGhee Contribution to the Petroleum 
Executive Vice President Extension Service for the 
P o s t  Office Box 4287 purchase of a Cromenco 111 
Houston, Texas 77210 Office Equipment System 

2 2  LBJ Family Foundation Lyndon B. Johnson School 20,000.00 
Mrs. T,yndon B. Johnson of P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  
P o s t  O f f i c e  Rox I209 Unrestricted contribution to 
AusLin, Texas 78767 the I,yndon B. Johnson School 

of Public Affairs 

23 'I'he Lyndon Bairies Lyndon 8. Johnson School 100,492.00 
Johrtson Foundation of Publ ic  Affairs 

T,awrence D. Reed Contribution for: 
Assistant Direct or ~ e a n  ' s S a l  ary $ 2,750 
2313 Red  River Dean's Discretionary 
Austin, Tcxas 78705 Fund 15,000 

Stude-nt Activities 25,000 
Curriculum Support  25,000 
Moody FeJ.1 owships  12,600 
Dean Rusk Chair Support 20 ,142  



GTFTS TO TILE UNTVERSIrTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29 ,  1780 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CQNDI'TTONS AMOUN'f 

24 *R. W. Kraj icek  College ol Engin~ering $ lO , f l f l o .Oo  
Carnie1 E ~ i e r g y ,  In(:. Contributton to the I ) ~ p ? r t m e n t  
1775 Yorktown of Petroleum En~ineerirls  f o r  
Suirre 110 the  H .  R. ( R u s t )  H a r k i n s ,  . J r .  
Houn ton,  Texas 7 7 05 6 Professorship in Petroleum 

Engineering 

2 5  Mobil Exploration and Marine Si:iencr: I n s t i t u t e  20,000.00 
Producing Services I n c ,  Contribution in suppor t  of thc 

Roy E. R o a d i f e r  I n d u s t r i a l  Associates Program 
Manager of the Marine Science Institute, 
Regional Geology Department Geophysics Laboratory 
Post OfCice Box 900 
7)al l a s ,  Texas 75221  

26 Mohil Foundation, Inc.. College of E n g i n e e r i n g  20,000.00 
Mobil Oil Corporation Contribution in support of t h e  
A .  H. Massad Tndustrial Associates Program 
Execi~tive Vice Pres ident  
150 East 42nd Street 
New York, New Pork 100.17 

27 Northwest Energy Company College of Engineering 10,000.00 
John G. Mc-Millian Contribution i n  suppor t  of the 
Chairman and Chief Execu- Industrial Assnciates Program 

tive O f f i c e r  
Post Office Box 1526 
S a l t  Lake City, U t ~ h  84110 

28 Jack and Katherine Pearce U. T. Austin 
Foundation Contribut ion f o r  assistance 

% Royston, Rayzor, Vickery in t h e  erect ion and rnaintc- 
& W i l l . i a m s  nance of cooperative student 

205 Cotton Exchange Building quarters 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

29 The Peat, Marwic-k, Mitchell College of Business 
Foundation A d m i . n i  stra t i o n  

K. Dane Brvoksher Contribution to the Depar tment  
Secretary of Accounting in support of 
345 Park Avenue the Pcat, Marwick, Mitchell 
New Y o r k ,  New York 10022 P r u f e s s o r s h i p  of Accounting 

30 Phillips Petroleum Founda- Col lcge  of Engine-ering 7,000.00 
t i a n ,  Inc. Contribution In support of t h e  

P h i l l i p s  Petroleum Company Industrial Associates Program 
R. G. R h o d e s  Unrestricted $5,000 
M. D .  Voss Department of Petroleum 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma Engineering 

74004 Scholarship 1,000 
Unrestricted grant  1,000 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 2 9 ,  1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

31 Phillips Petrol elm F~ollnda- LT. T. Austin $7,500.00 
t i o n ,  Inc. Contribution to: 

Phillips Petroleum Company College of Engineering 
R. G. Rhodes Sr~pport  of the  Indus- 
M. D.  Voss trial Associates 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma Program $4,000 

74004 Department of Chemical 
Engineering 1,000 

Coll ege of N a t u r a l  Sciences 
Department of Geological 

Sciences 1,000 
College of Business 
Administration 1,000 

School of Law 500 

32 Pullman Kellogg College of Engineering 5,000.00 
W .  C. Schreiner Contr ibut ion  to the Department 
Director of  Development of Chemical Engineering in 
Research and Development suppo r t  of research in flue gas 

Center desulfurization 
16200 Park Row 
Industrial Park Ten 
Houston, Texas 77084 

33 Schlumberger Foundation 
E. N. West 
Executive Secretary 
2300 West Loop South 
Houston, Texas 77027 

U. T. Austin 8,000.00 
Contribution to:  

Col lege  of Engineering 
Unrestricted $ 666.66 
Scholarship 2,000.00 
Department of Petroleum 

Engineering 
Unrestricted 666.67 
Scholarship 2,000.00 

College of Natural Sciences 
Department of Geological 

Sciences 
Unrestricted 666.67 
Scholarship 2,000.00 

34 Shell  Companies Foundation College of Business 5,000.00 
Incorporated Administrat i o n  

noris J. O'Connor C o n t r i b u t i o n  in support  of The 
Senior Vice President I n s t i t u t e  Eor Constructive 
Post Off ice  Box 2099 Capi t alism 
Houston, Texas 77001 



GIFTS TO THF, LNTYERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTLN 
February  29 ,  1980 

DONOR PUItPOSIS AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

3 5  S h e l l  Cornpanics Founda t ion  U .  T.  Austin $52,SUU.UO 
Incorpora ted  Contribution to: 

Doris J. O'Connor Col lege  ill Engineer-i  n g  
Sen io r  Vice PrcsidcnL D e p : ~ r t m e n t  o f  Chemical 
P o s t  Office Rux 2099 Enginccrjng $7,500 
Houston, 'Texas 77001 he p a r  t m e n t  of  M~rhani.cal 

Engineering 7,500 
Dcpartmcnt of Pe t ro leun i  

E n g i n ~ . e r ~  ng 7,500 
College of B u s i n e s s  
Administration 
Department of Arcnunt- 

i ng  7,500 
Col lege  u f  Natural 

Sc i ences  
Department of Chemistry 7,500 

C u l l e g e .  n f  Cnmmunication 7,500 
School  of L ~ I J  7,500 

3 h  She l l  Development Company Marine S c i e n c e  L n s t i t u t e  20,000.00 
T. W. Veil-eca Contributicn i n  suppurl: of t h e  
Direc tor  Industrial Associates Program 
Exploration Research of t h e  Marinc Science  Institute, 
Bellaire Research Center Geophys ir:s T.ahora t o r y  
Pos t  Off ice  Box 4 3 1  
Houston, Texas 77001 

37 Southland Minerals Company College of E n g i n e e r i n g  15,000.00 
N e i l  E.  Hanson Contribution to the  Department 
9235 Katy Free-way of  Petroleum E n g i n e e r i n g  f o r  
S u i t e  2 2 2  t h e  H. R .  ( B u r t )  Harkins,  J r .  
Houston, Texas 77024 P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  P e t  roleurn 

E ~ i g i n e e r  ing 

38 Sun Production Cnmpany Col lege  of Engineering 5,000,OU 
Earl Malmberg C o n t r i b u t i o n  t o  the  Department 
Post  Office BOX 934 of  Petrolcum E n g i n e e r i n g  in 
Richardson, T e x a s  75080 suppo r t  of research on enhanced 

o i l  recovery w i t h  s u r f a c t a n r s  

39 *Texaco, I n c .  Col lege o f  Natural Scicnces 5,000.00 
Pos t  Off ice  Box 4 2 5  Contribution t o  the  Depar tment  
B e l l a i r c ,  Texas 77401 of Chemistry t o  he  added t o  t h e  

j o i n t  program of research with 
the Department of Chemical 
Engineering on t h e  Ter t iary  Oil 
Recovery Processes 

40 Twras L i f e  Insurance C o l l e g e  of Business Adminis -  11,900.00 
Association t ra tion 

Jon B. White C o n t r i b u t i o n  i n  support of the 
Secretary-Treasurer Actuarial Sciences Program 
Southwestern L i f e  Insurance 

Company 
Post Officc Box 2699 
Dallas, Texas 7 5 2 2 1  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29, 1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AM3 CONDITIONS 

41 *Touche Ross and Company Colle-ge of Business 
Two Allen Center, 25th Floo r  Administration 
1200 S m i t h  Street Unrestricted contribution to 
Houston, Texas 77002 the  Department of Act:ounting 

42 *Union Pacific Foundation U. T. Austin 14,400.00 
345 Park Avenue Contribution to: 
N e w  York, New York I 0022 College of Engineer ing  

Scholarship g r a n t  $ 2 , 2 0 0  
Department of Petroleum 

Engineering 5,000 
College oC N a t u r a l  

Scienccs 
Department of Ge-o log ica l  

Sciences 5,000 
Scho l a r sh ip  grant  2 ,200  

43 *Halsted B. Vande-rPoel 
V i a  Maria C r i s t  i n a  2 
00196 Rome, I t a l y  

4 4  *Halsted B. VanderPoel 
Via Plaritl C r i s t i n a  2 
00196 Rome, Italy 

U. T. Austin 8 , 3 2 4 .  h5** 
G i f t  of 200 shares of Union 
Carb ide  Corporati011 stock t o  
assist  in the pub3 i cation of 
Part V (Cartography) of t h e  
Corpus Topographicurn Pompeianum -- 

U .  T.  Austin 8,550.00** 
G i f t  of 200 shares of Union 
Carbide  Corporation stock to 
a s s i s t  in the p u b l i c a t i o n  of 
Par t  V (Cartography) of the  
Corpus Topographicurn Pompeianum -- 

45 * C u r t i s  Vaughan, Jr, U .  T. Austin 24,093.90** 
Post  Office Box 1001 G i f t  sf 300 shares of natapoint 
San Anronlo, Texas 7 8 2 9 4  Corporation s t o c k  t o :  

Mc-DonaldObservatury $ 2,000.00** 
Col l ege  af Natu ra l  

Sciences 
Department of Astronomy 

far  the Curtis 
Vaughan, Jr.  Fund f o r  
Astronomy 22,093.90** 

46 *Curtis Vaughan, Jr. Col l ege  of N a t u r a l  Sciences 27,000.00** 
Post Office Box 1001 G l f t  of 300 shares 01 D a t a p o i n t  
San Antonio, Texas 78294 Corporation stock to the Depart- 

ment of Astrvnnmy f o r  the  Curtis. 
VaugSan, .J r .  Fund f o r  Astronomy 

47 P r i c e  Waterhouse Foundation College of Business 20,000.00 
William R. Gifford Administra Lion 
1251 Avenue of the Contribution t o  the Department 
Americas of Accounting representing the 

New York, New York 10020 second installment on pledge 
of  $100,000 in support of the  
P r i c e  Waterl-louse. Audi t ing  
Professorship 



GIFTS TO T I E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A'1' AUSTIN 
February 29 ,  1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONUlTIONS AMOUNT 

T h e  following nonmonetary g i . f t s  have also been rstrived: 

48 M r ,  a n d M r s . N o l a n P .  Humani t iesResearch  Ceriter $21,600,00** 
Benner, Jr. Cift of 54 d y e  transfer co lou r  

225 North Broad Street  enl-argernents by FriLx Henle  
Allentown, Pennsylvania t o  thc Cernshei.m P h o t n g r ~ p h y  

18104 Col lec  t i  un 

4 9  *Professor  William J .  
Bouwsma 

Department of History 
University of California 
Berke3 ey ,  California 9 4 7 2 0  

50 *Robert Burns 
3214-B Hemlock 
Austin, Texas 78722 

51  Dr. W. H. Crajn 
2511 534 Gabriel 
Austin, Texas 78705 

52 *Joan Crandall 
Managing E d i t o r  
Contemporary S o c i o l o g y  - 
The University of  Texas a t  
Austin 

Rurdinc 324 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78712 

53 SohnW. F. Dulles 
1304 I l i l l  Oaks Court  
Austin, T ~ x a s  75703 

54 *Robert H, F a r r i s  
5606 Shadow Valley Drive 
Austin, Texas 78731 

55 Mr. andMrs .KenncthE.  
Fink 

Pink Furniture 
133 Commerce 
Box 550 
Childreas, Texas 79201 

Humanities R~.search  Gentcr 500.00** 
G i f t  nf the. p a p e r s  of  his father, 
the l a t e  Professor Oets K, 
Botiwsm, i n c l u d i n g  manuscript 
notebooks, books and j alirna 1 s  

Humanities Rcsearch Center 200. OO"t* 
C i f t  of a book 5y Marcus 
Manil i1~s e n t i t l e d  As tronomf con 
Ad Caesarem A1 ~ ~ ~ - t u r n  Lugduni, - --.-? 

1551, f o r  t h e  History of Science 
C o l l e c t i o n  

H r i m a n i t  ies Research Cente.r 190.00** 
G i f t  t o  the  Hobtitzelle T h e a t r e  
A r t s  C o l l e c t i o n  of a bisque 
p o r c e l a i n  sculpture, " ~ i . n d e r e l l 3 , "  
issued by TI\@ R o y a l  Ua l l e t  in 
l i r n - i ~ e d  edj.t i on  

U. T. A u s t i n  1,000.00** 
G i f t  t o  The General L i b r a r i e s  
of some 300 review c o p i e s  of 
bvuks and a numbcr of parnph1e.t~ 
and j o u r n a l s  on soc io logy ,  
p o l i t i ~ - s ,  health, and re la ted  
f i e l d s  

Humanities Research Center 43,750.00** 
G i f t  of a collecti~n of auLcl- 
graphs, manuscripts, h i s t o r i c a l  
documents, and family memora- 
b i l  i a  

U. T. Austin 500.00** 
G i f t :  t o  The General Libra r i e s  of 
some 325 books p l u s  pamphlets and 
j o u r n a l s  including some materials 
which a r e  s u i t a b l e  f o r  the Benson 
Lat in  American Collectinn 

College o f  Engineering 7,500.00** 
G i . f t  to t h e  Engineering Library 
of some 680 volumes of sc ient i f -  
ic and technical books on 
engineering and relared subjects  
circa 1950 t o  1969 intended as a 
memorial for  their son,  Kenneth 
M. Fink 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 2 9 ,  1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

56 *Helmut Gernsheim Humanities Kesearch Center $2,200.00** 
Residenza Tanlporiva G i f t  of a c o l l e c t i o n  of photo- 
Via Tamporiva 28 graphs, a photographic p o r t -  
6 9 7 6  Castagnola folio, l a n t e r n  slides and other 
lnlgann, Swi  t z e r l  and phntngraphy-re1 ated i terns for 

t h e  Gernsheim Collection 

57 *Dr. Edward Glab, 3r. U. T. Austin 850.00** 
14 1 35 K i n g s r i d e  G i f t  to The General Libraries 
Houston, Texas 77079 uf a c o l l e c t i o n  of some 130 

hooks ,  serials, poste-rs and 
o t h e r  material r e l a t i n g  to the  
A1 l end e government in Chi1 e 
(1970-1473) 

5R *3. T y l e x G r i f f i n  Humanities Research Center 
32 South F a i r f i e l d  Road Gift of a C i r c l e  Press l i m i t e d  
Devon, Pennsylvania 19333 edition of The Pro logue  to the 

Canterbury Tales, illustrated 
by Ronald King 

59 *Dr. George W. Hoffman H ~ ~ m a n i  t ies  Research Center 150.00** 
neparrment of  Geography Gift of an illustrated commcmo- 
Thc University of Texas at rative f o l i o  volume. concerning 

A u s t i n  Emperor Franz Joseph I 
GRG 3 3 4  
Aust in ,  T e x a s  787 12 

60 Mrs. Louise M. J e s s ~ l p  Humanities Research Center 450. 0Ok* 
422 Tregaron Koad Gift of a c o l l e c t i o n  of manu- 
Dala-Cynwyd, P e n n s y l v a n i a  s c r i p t  nntehooks by the  novelist, 

13004 Joseph Hergesheimcr, and four 
books inscr ibed to h i m  

61 *Lysander K e m p ,  Jr. Humanities Rescarch Ccnter 1,500.00** 
Post Off i ce  Box 608 Gift of a collection of corre- 
South Harwich, Massachusetts spondence f i l e s ,  corrected p roo f s  

02461 and o the r  rnmter ia l s  re . la t ing  to 
his translations of t h e  Mexican 
poet, Octavio Paz 

82 *ALf red  A .  Knopf  Humanities Research Center 1,200.00** 
Barncs Lar le  6 P u r c h a s e  Gift of a Vietnamese p o t t e r y  

S t r e ~ t  jar f o r  t h e  A1 f red Knopf 
t ' u r c b a ~ c ,  N c w  York 10577 C o l l e c t i o n  

63  *A7 f r ~ d  -4. Knopf Humanities Research Center 9,625.00** 
Barnes Loni? & Purchase G i f t  of a c o l l e c t i o n  of 

Street sotne 400 books, correspondence, 
l ' c l rchssc ,  New York 10577 and miscellaneous publications 



G I F'I'S '1 '0 T'lll-: U N I V B R S I  TY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  2 9 ,  1980 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AYOUh'T 

64 The Michcncr Founda ~i o n  Un i versi ty A r t  Museum $64,813,00A*  
James A .  Mi rhener G i f t  of thirtccn p a i n ~ l i ~ g s  
P r e s i d e n t  f o r  The James a n d  Mari Michener 
S t .  Michael's, Maryland Collection of Twcnticth Century 

21663 hr~ierican A r t .  

65 * M r s .  F r edc r i c  Oheini U. T. A l l s t i r 1  5 0 0 . 0 0 * ~  
244  East C u l l  Street G i f t  t o  The General Lfbrar ies  
New Braunfels, Texas 71113U of some 500 v u l u ~ n e s ,  p r i r n ~ r i l y  

i.n German,  from t h e  library of 
her latc husband 

66 *Miss Lucy Virginia Gordon U. ' T .  Austin 10,000.00** 
Rals t o n  G i f t  t o  Thc G e n e r a l  L ib ra r ies  

37 guincy Street  of  o f f i c e  f u r n i t u r e  designed by 
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20015 and m a d e  f o r  her grandfather, 

J.  Reily Gordon 

67 Sheshunuf f and Company, College of Business 500. OO** 
Inc. Administration 

11. R. Buzby, 3r. G 5 f t  o f  a n  IBM Keypunch Machine, 
Vice P r e s i d e n t  Model 0 2 6 ,  S e r i a l  Number 026- 
P a s t  O f f i c e  Box 13203 001-18461 
Capitol S t a r i n n  
Aust in .  Trxas  78711 

68 *C. R .  Smith U. T. Austin No Decl ar e d  
23.58 Massachusetts Avenue, Gift ta The G e n e r a l  Libraries Va Lue** 

N. W. of f o u r  r ep roduc t i ons  of  pen 
krashingtur l ,  II. C . 20008 and ink drawings by Char les  

M. Russell whirh are p r e s e n t l y  
h a n g i n g  in thc Perry-Cas ~ a n r d i i  
L i b r a r y  as p a r t  o f  the  C .  R .  
Smith Memorabil ia e x h i b i t  

6 9  %el-ly H.  Stevens 
507 East 10th Street 
Austin, 'r'exas 78701 

70 M r .  and M r s . H a l s t e d  R. 
VailderPoel 

Vi .3  Maria Cristina 2 
00196 Rome, I t a l y  

Humanities Research Center 6,000.00** 
Cift u f  a c o l l e c t i n n  of furni- 
hire  arid decorative p icces  f u r  
t he Kc 11 y S teverls R o o m  

11umanitics Research Cerlter 20,000.00"" 
C i f t  u f  768 rare hooks dealing 
w i t h  Continentai literature 
as  well as b i b . l i o g r a p h l c a 1 ,  
cartographical and cormnemora- 
tive r a r i t i e s  and early 
photographic material. f o r  the  
VanderPoel Collectfon 

7 1  Dr. J. Lamar Worzel Marine Science Znst l t u t e  8,571 . O W *  
104 South Sllnre Drive Gift: of monographs, books, 
Suuthport, North Carolina pamphlets and serials to the 

4 8 2 6  1 Marine Science Institute, 
Geophysics TAaboratory 



THE UNIVI-:KSTTY OF nu5 Al' AUSTIN 
Fehruary 2 9 ,  1980 

TRAVEL, FOR FACULTY AND STNF: The ibllowing trips are reportcJ i t 1  

accorhce  witT Section 1 2  o r  the Budget Rules ;md Ymcedures for  1979 S O  
when expenses are. paid from fur~ds not s p c i f i c a l l y  desigrated f o r  t r ave l ;  
and in accordance w i t h  Section 13.33 of Chaptcr TI1 u f  Part Two o f  the 
Rtllcs and Re ilations of  t h c  Board of Rcgcnts f u r  t he  governmtt~~t of 'l'hc 
University o Texas whcn an absencc i s  for  a longer period than b e n L y -  
nine days. 

1. Barbara I;. Boggess, I'rograrti Specialist 11, Intematiorlal Office 
11/7/79-12/22/79 
El Paso, 'I'cxas 
To coordinate Intensive ~nglish/academic program a t  The University u f  Texas 
at E l  Paso for group of spec ia l ly  sponsorecl Saudi Arahi a11 students i n  
sccordanc.e w i t h  speci a1 arrmgemcnts by the  Sa~vli Arabian Edi~c~t ic l r la l  
Mi ss ion, Houston 
$530.40,  IVogram Support Travel 

2. Kent Butler, &sistant Fro fessol- of  Arc.hi tect ure,  C o m i m i t y  
and Kcgional Planning 
11!16/79-11/17/79 
Houston, Galveston, hahuac ,  Clear Lake, Texas 
To accompany studcnts of Coastal Zone Eihagemcnt class on v is i t  t o  various 
coastal facilities, envimnme~ltal hahitats and t o  mcct wi th  public o f f i c i a l s  
$80.4 0, Architecturc M@ 

3. Richard Ibdge, Associate Professor o f Architecture 
12/2/79-12/4/79 
Wasllington, D. C. 
To att.cnil t h e  m1n1 meeting of t h e  National Architectural Accrediting 
ZSoartl t o  discuss the a~cki tcctural  accredi ta t  i u n  process, focusing on 
criteria and procedures, statistical information and rL.;e, s i te  v i s i t s ,  
and other  pol ic ies  
$454,  Architectlire MW 

4.  Terry Kah: , k s o c i  are Professor of Architecture 
21/10/79 
San Antonio, Texas 
To meet with developer, Mr. 'I'm hrirln of t h e  C i t y  of Windcrest t o  discuss 
presentation which Mr. Winn will mkc to class on l a n d  development process 
$46.20, Architecttire M@ 

5. Terry Kahn, Associate Professor of Ardli lecture 
11/12/79 
San h t o n i o ,  Texas 
To acconlparly stdent-s on f ie ld  trip to City of Willdcrest, ~miciue residcntial 
and commercial. dm-elopmcnt example. Mr. W i n n ,  developer, wi2 1 give tour 
and presentat ion to class on land development process 
$31.20, Archj t ec ture  MGO 

6. Dm licary, Associate Professor o T Architect~n-c 
11/14/79- 11/10/79 
Lufkin and Houston, Tcxas 
To accompany studcnts of ARC 85ha on aducatianal tour to view the m u -  
fact.uring processes of ?mod produc-ts a t  Tcsrrpltt Industries i r r  Lufiin and 
steel products a t  Amca Steel in  Holtstor~ 
$60, Architecture MI;O 



TIE UNTIERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTTN 
February 29 ,  1980 

7. Richard Bauman, Director, Center for TntcrctiltliraL Studies in 
Folklore and Ethnomusicology, Professor of  Anthropology 
10/25/79-10/28/79 
Los Angelcs, California 
Tu attend annual meting of  the Amcrican Folklore Society; t o  recruit and 
interview prospective graduate student s i n  folklore 
$403, MW 

8.  Frank E .  Donahue, Assistant Professor of &manic Languages 
11/22/79-11/24/79 
Atlanta, Georgia 
To attend t h e  convention of the h r i c a n  Association of Teachers of German 
to discuss with colleagues the papers t o  be read a t  the meeting regarding 
language teaching and the t ra in ing  of teachers, inc-lcding graduate teaching 
assistants 
$260, Academic Development Funds 

9, k r l i n  H . Forster , Professor and Chai man of t he  Department 
of Spanish and Portuguese 
12/27/79-  12/30/79 
San  Francisco, California 
'To interview applicants for depar-tmental faculty positions at. thc FYIodcm 
Language Association Convention 
$561 : $250, Academic Development and $311 , Travel 

10 .  Peter Wrris Green, Professor of  Classics 
12/27/79-  12/30/79 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend a special  session of the American Philological Association de- 
voted to the teaching of intensive Greek and Latin courses 
$456, Academic Development Funds 

11.  John Stephen Hendricks, Assistant Professor uf Government 
11/8/79- 11/10/79 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
To represent UT Austin at biennial meeting of  the  Inter-University Con- 
sortim f o r  Pol it ical and Social Research 
$120, Adade~nic Development Flmd 

12 .  John Kolsti, Associate Professor of  Slavic Languages 
11/15/79-11/18/79 
New York, New York 
To attend the  Executive Cormnittee meeting of  the  Russian Language Pr'ogr-an 
of t he  Council of  International Education Exchange; to mcet w i . t h  colleagues 
to discuss placement of American undergraduates i n  sellies ter  and year- long 
srudy programs i n  t h c  I K S K  
$414: $374 ,  Ac-adenlic Development Fund and $40, 'I'ravel 

13 .  Lily Litvak, Associate Professor of Spanisl~/Portuguese 
12/26/79-12/29/79 
San Francisco , California 
To interview candidates for faculty posit ion a t  rhe bdem 1 , a n g - q ~  
Association meting in S a n  Frmciso 
$534: $250, Academic kvelopmcnt and $284, Travel 



TKAVEL FOR FACULTY AW .STAFF : 

-14 . St.ml cy Rohcrt Ross, Pro fcss(2r 13 [' H i  s to ry  
12/27/79-12/30/?9 
New York, New York 
. . 
l o  att.cnd and participate in the activi t-ies of t h e  Con fercncr: on L ~ t . i n  
+hu~~ricar~ History and of the  American IIistorical Association; t u  in t t t rv iew 
candidates f n r  thc ITJ '  bpartmcnt o f  History 
$478, MGO Research Development 14 - 74 09 - 0005 

15. Stanlcy R .  Ross, 19-ofcssor of I i i~ tory  
1 /5 /80  -1/13/80 
Mexico City, Mexico 
To con rcr w i t h  kxicaii st.at.c and fcdcral officia1.s and academic repre- 
sentatives concerning the Roriler Research Program ancl w i t h  thc: nircct ,or  
of t he  National Library concerning the  Fuentes Project 
$ 7 1 4 , 2 2 :  $93.42,  Roc-kefeller Grant ancl $620.80, MGO 14-7409-OOi1.5 

l h .  1,conard (;. Schril ze, Assistant Professor of  G e m i c  Language. 
12/27/79-12/30/79 
S;ul Francisco, California 
To attend sessions on course clevelopment and tcacl~ing o f  cu l tu re  courses 
a t  the  m u a l  convention of the Modern Lalgixage Association ancl t o  inter 
vicw cmdi datcs Tor assistant pro Fcssor position i n  t h e  Lkpnrtment 
$31 0, Academic Ikveluprr~ent Fund 

1 7 .  W. W. Averhoff, Researc.h Scicnt.ist: Associate L1, Ikpartment of 
Zoology 
h/Z1/7Y -9/1/79 
Tuxtla, Gut i e r r v z  , Chiapa.; , bkxicc. 
To collect screwoms fo r  research i n  Mexico 
$ 2 , 0 0 0 :  $1,001) from V I ) / S c ~ + c ~ ~ ~ o r m  and $1,000 from USDA Screwwon11 

1 8 .  W .  W .  .4verhof f . Research Scientist A~soci  a t e  V ,  Departrnunt o i' 
Zmlogy 
9/1/79-1/i/ao 
T'11xt.l a, Gutirrrcz,  Chi apas , M c x i c . ~  
To do f i e l d  study 011 screwworm research project, collcct hiolngic.al s~amples 
and establish m t i n g  lines 
$2 ,000 , 1JSl)A Scrcl~wornl (T'ravcl ) 

19. Martin BarLett, Graduate Student, Department of Physics 
10/1/7g - 3/31/80 
LOS ~ U L ~ O S  , New >k>iiio 
To do research in Nuclear hIc..;ni~ Pllysics, related t o  tllcsis work 
$2,640, Univ. GZ-Los Ala-nos (Travel) 

20 .  Richard CIwchla , Graduate Fellow, &pa rtnle11t of  Geological 
SC iences 
9/1/79-12/31/79 
Chihuahua, Mexico 
Tu corlduc t geologic mapping and sample col lect ion as pa r t  o f  blaster's 
degree research projccts sq-qmrtcd hy th r .  Natinnal Scicncc F o I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o J I  

B rant entitled "Tertiary Vulcanism in Westem Fkxicu." 
700, NSF C A R  781 364 7 ,  Foreign Travel 



THE UNIVEEEITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29 ,  1980 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF : 

21.  B i l l  Cottingame, Graduate Student, Departruent of Physics 
10/1/79- 8/31/80 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 
To do research i n  Nuclear Meson Physi,cs, related t o  thesis work 
$2,640, Univ. CA-Los Alamos (Travel) 

2 2 .  Michael J. S. lkwar, Robert. A .  Wclch Professor, Department 
of Chemistry 
1/2/80- 2/8/80 
S t  ~.ast~ourp,, France, London, England and various c i  tics in England, 
Wi liningtan, I)e laware and Middletown, Connecticut 
To ~ i v e  lectures a t  the University of  St rasburg;  t o  visi t  Universities 
in gxford, Cmhridge and Br i s to l ,  England; t o  attend meeting of the 
Knyal Society; t o  v i s i t  Allicd Chemical a q o r a t i o n ;  t o  attend seminar 
a t  Wesleym Unirersity, Middleturn, Connecticut 
No cxpcnsc t o  Un i vcrs i t y  

23. Manfred Fink, Professor of Physics 
12/22/79--1/20/80 
Muenster, Berl i n ,  Kiserl autern and Tuebingen, Germany 
To givc a c.01 l o q ~ ~ i ~ r m  at t.hc Ilnivcrsity of Muenster, Free University of 
Berlin, the University of Kaiserlautern and the  University of  'rciihingen 
$ 4 % ,  K. A. Welch Grant F- 53,1, travel 

24. Steve Greene, Graduate Student, kpartmnent of  physic.^ 
1 0 / 1 /  79- 8/31/ 80 
Los illmos, New Mexico 
To do research in Nuclear tkson Physics, related to thesis work 
$2,640, Univ. a - L o s  Alams (Travel) 

25. James Grega ly, Grad~tat.e Rescarch Ass i s  tmt I ,  Ikpartment of 
Geological Sciences 
9/1/79--12/31/79 
Chihuahua. Mexico 
To conduct f i e ld  geologic mapping samp~c collection as part of Master's 
degree research pro j ects supported by the  National Sc i ence Foundat ion 
cntitled "'rertiary Volcanism in Western Mexico" 
$700, NSF FAR 781.3647, Foreign travel 

2G. Carol Harvey, Graduate Student, Department of Physics 
11/21/79-8/31/80 
I,os A l m s ,  New bkxico 
To do research i n  Nuclcar Meson Physics, related t o  thesis work 
$2,240?  Ul1i.v. CA-Los A l m s  (Travel) 

27. Ccwald W. Hoffmann, Associate Professor, Deparbwnt of 
Phys icls 
12/21/79-8/31/80 
Lcls .Uamos, New Mexico 
To teach P11ysics 394T and 397T a t  Los Alamos Meson Physics Faci l i ty  to 
t h e  graduate students who are working and doing research there and t o  
condlict rcscarch rising HRS a t  LAMPF 
$5,645,  Travel EY-76-S-05-5224 



'I'l<,AVl' I, FOR I:hCIIl,'I'Y -. AND . .. STAFF : 

28. David Hultkrurm, Graduate Stud~rit, Department of Physics 
! 10/1/ 79- 8/ 31/8(! 

1,os A i m s ,  New llex iuo 
'To do research in Nllclcar Meson Physics. relat.cd tn  thesis work 
$ ? . h 4 0 ,  IJniv. CA Lns Allirrws (Travcf-) 

29. .lames T m m i t  1, Graduate K~f;carc.h Assistarlt I ,  Department of 
Gcolr~gical Sciericus 
!)/1/79- 12/31/79 
Chihuahua, Mcxico 
'1'0 conduct  f i e l d  geologic mqpping arid sample collection as part  of Master's 
degree resc:lrch projects supported by t h e  National Science Foundation 
grant  ~ n t - i t l ~ r l  "Tertiary Vol c.ani sm in Western Mexico. " 
$700. NSF- 781.7647, Foreign travel 

30. ,John b l c C i l l ,  Graduate Strident, k13a rtnlent of Physics 
10/1/79- 8/31/80 
I,os  ill;^^, New h h i  co 
'1'0 dn research i n  Yucleclr Meson Pllysics, r e l a t ed  t o  thesis work 
$2,640, Miv .  (:A-I.,os A1 a~los  (Travel) 

31.  lbl ly  Wal en, Graduate Student and IJ1' Graduate Fellow, 
Wpartmcnt of  Botarlv 
12 /24 /79 -  3/15/80 
C.%i lc, P r m ,  Arge~it inl-1, Rol l l r ia ,  South ber ' ica 
To cullect plant mat.crial and s tudy  p l a n t  p p ~ l l a t i o n s  in their r l a t i v e  
h a b i t a t  f o r  disser tat ion project 
$.3,7K9, DEB 78-25501, Foreign Travel  

32.  1'1 i zabetli I,. Rrrxming, Assi st.ant Professor of Journalism 
1 1 / I6/79-11/21/79 
New k'ork, New Ynrk 
'I'o attend the Practicing l,aw Institute's course on comm~mic.ations law 
1979 
$305, Acaclcmic kvelopment Ftlnd 

.. - 

.'I .> . bhr t in  L. Gibsun, iksoci atc Professor of Journalism 
I /:/MI I / I  1/80 
Reston, Yirginia 
1 0  n:tcncl n wainat-  of the  American Press Institute 
$ 1  0 0 , Ac ndemi c 1k.x-..c 1 r lpent  Fur~d 

.?:I . Ruhcrt I:. .Ir Tfrey, Dean, College o f  Com~lrllcat ion 
1 / 2 7 / 8 0 -  i/2Ll,/!i{l 
,Atlanta, (;clc>r-xi;! 
'To nlctyl i.;i t h  the edllcnr i oil c.o~runj f tee of the Southem Newspa  ye^' 
T'i~l~lisl~ers J-i: ;~ciatiorl  t o  discuss innotratinns i n  journalism education and 
for  ix 5,;i : I  1 c:  revisiun of journal ism curriculum 
$.i8(;, A c a d t ~ r ~ l i c  Tlcveloymcnt F m r l  

7 r . ).) , Dan 4 1 4  rt'cl~s, Technical S t a f f  Assistant I I , ('ornm~nication Center 
I 1  / I  ':79-11/18/7?) 
No x.r~l:ui , Ok1nhorrLLa 
'1'0 rccm-d p l3y  hv play anno~mcing o f  t h e  UT IVoments baskethall ganw a s  
cmpl~lycc of -  KUT-TM, licensed hy  I I T  Austiri 
$Z22- ,  Wu~nen's Athlct i L- Ope ra t ing Expenses 



36. K e r ~ t  ?iiJciletclil, ,\s..;i 5t:itlt t'rhc7fe:;snr cl S . lounl:~ 1 -~sm 
i 1,'14/7!2- 11 /24/7!) 
N r l b  I'm-k , New Yul-k 
'to a t t end  Practicing I,ahf Inst i tute  corrrric on rncdl;~ Inw; t o  h c  A dclcgatc 
ti! The national conventior~, Sigma klt;~ C h i ,  SCIC Let)' c)i' Pr.ofe<siun:~l 
. Ju~ in l a l  ists ; m d  t o  meet co-editor of 4leiIia Lait. hotes , quarter1 y pub l i -  
catiorl o f  thc 1 ; ~  d i v i s i o n ,  .Association fbr Eclac:rtion i n  Jol~n~,?lisi:l 

311 (1 5 , .4cade~1lic Devt.loprr!cnt Fund 

- - 
1 . Gene R .  Powr . s ,  Professur* of Speech Cormnrriica t ion  

11/15/79- 11/20/78 
r\t, i an t x  , (;co-~-gi a 
l'u a t  terld t h e  arulual c o ~ l v e r i t i u ~ l  of t he  ~2rnlex-icu Speech- LL-~~~guagt--ITear i11g 
,l~sociation; con.sr~lt rqith col lea~ucs  about and attend sessions deal i n g  
r , r i T t ~  voice disorders and the. develop~nent of neI%r irlforn~ation in  this ,3re;l 

$ 2 6 0 ,  .4cademic Development Fund 

38. Dwight L .  Teeter, Cliaix>man and Professor of' Jorrrnal ism 
1 L/30/79-12/2/79 
Rlonmjngtnn, Tndiana 
'S(1 attend the Assacilitiorl fo r  I'ducation i n  , J u ~ l ~ ~ i a l  isi,~ ~niciwirlte 1. [net% t ills 
at Indiana Ihiversi . ty 
$378,  Academic- kvclopnlent I:culcl 

3!) . ,lulir hl. Jcnscn, .2ssocint.c I'roTcssn~. ni c l ~ ~ - ~ - i i ~ l l r n n  and In s tmc t ion  
1.1/18/79-11/=5;TP 
Sail Franz i sr.0 , \ a1 i T , > i n  i n 
Tu altend a~11 i ~ ~ v i t ; q l i ~ ~ l a l  ' ; ~ l ~ i i ~ l a ~ *  C ~ I I  Researdl in O r a l  Lanp~agc Jk.~-~:lol-~mcnt. 
to gl thcr  inronnat.ion t.o hc  11sc~1 i n  PI-crgrm development in  English/L:mguaye 
A r t s  cii~lcla t ion 
$31 1-50, .Adadernic Ikvelopment l:,md 

40.  Charles R .  Ll ine , Jr . , ~\ssoci ate P r o f ~ s s u l -  o f  Cur.r.iculurn zuicl 
rns trtlr t i 011 

3/26/80- 3/30/80 
0Whi1, Nchrack..i 
To a t tend the j o  itlt [lice t ill;: rrlf the Confc-r-ence on Engl i  sh Edulcatinn a~ld t h c  
(Ann~lnl) Scconkl:~~y Scction of t h c  .'idti011al Council of Tcachers of E r i g l i s h  
t o  lean1 n e w  n~etl~ods 3 1 ~ 1  1nateri;il~ I;OT usc i n  tcarh i n s .  
$4 1 3 . 5  r3 , !'\cademic &re lopmen t Fund 

41. fllar.lcs E .  LLIIII~) ,  . L s  i:i t ~ n t  Professor o T M3t.hcmat.i cs  Education 
11/29/79-12/2/79 
Ed in  burg and Kingsvi ll e , Tcxas 
To conduct a workslmp on mathematicr; for  talentcd and fiiftcd studcnts i n  
Region 1, Education service Center, Cdinburg; t u  participate in a Univer- 
s i t y  rntcrscholastir: Lcaguc Studcnt Activities Conference in Kingsvi.11~ 
$60 ,  I~ i te rschulas t ic  ~ e a b e  Ge~leral F a c ~ i l t y  Account 

42, Jerold W. Jones, Associate Professor  o f  h!iiechanical Engineering 
10/23/79-10/23/79 
Syracuse, New York 
To meet with 1.epresentaLives of Carrier Corporation a t  t he  requiest of 
Ill' System Office of Faci l i t ies  Planning and Construction 
$480, CES Revolving Fund 



11E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Fchnlary 29 ,  1980 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY .1ZW S T S F  : 
- -- 

43. Thomas W. Kennedy, Prafc_ssor o f  C i v i l  F,nginrr.ring 
11/11/79-11/14/79 
Aurora, Illinois 
Ta attetld the 1979 Barber-Greerle Company Asphalt. (:n17sttslstiun Confcrcnce 
t o   re^-iew the la tes t  developments in a~phr-ll t nlixtur-es arid pavemerlt.: 
$485: $ 3 2 5 ,  Engineering Foundation Fau1lt.y ( t ravel )  and $160. CATS 
Revolvirlg Furld 

44. Eugene H. Wissler, H. 3. RectLman I'rofcssor, kpartment of 
Chemical Engineering 
1/14/80-1/15/80 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
'TO attcnd t h e  1980 inccting of the Oak Ridge Associated [hiversitie.; 
!3uncil 
$365, 14-0633- 1200 Oak Ridge Associated hivex.s i  t i p s  

3 5 .  Juhn W. Brokaw, Associate Professor o r  Dmma 
1L/14/79-11/17/79 
;dew York, New York 
To make preparation f o r  next year's convent ion of the Anerican .Soci e t y  
for Theatre Research to  be he ld  a t  In' which will bring n1ajo.r scholl-11-5 
in the field of theatre  research to t he  llniversi ty  
$494, Dean's Fine A r t s  Prnjccts 

46. Rcbccca 1,. Hrooks, Assistant Professor of Art  
3/28/80- ,4/2/80 
Atlanta, Georgia 
To present a paper, "Artists and t h e  Function of  thei r  CoZl ec t i.onl;" 
as part  of  a symposium on "Collecting and A r t  I,earningM a t  the  ?lationdl Art 
Eduia t ion Associa t-ion Con Terence, 1 980 i n  A t l a n t a  
$487.3:): $247.80, Attendance a t  Professional  Wet-ings at~d $240, Acarlemic- 
Ikvel opmcn t F ~ m d  

47. David Gamey, Professur. of Music 
l l /5/79-11/6/79 
Shawnee, Oklahurna 
'1'0 present a j o i n t  r ec i t a l  w i t h  B r i s  Yarick-Cruss  a t  t h c  National Ar:socia 
tion of  Tead~ers of Singing ~ n v m t i  on a t  Oklahoma Baptist UIiiversi t y  
and t o  recruit students u f  rnusic 
$1 98, Acadcmi c Ikvcl opmcnt F~md 

48. .Jnhn FI. (yeringer. Professor of  Music 
10/28/79- 10/31/79 
Hal 1 as , Texas 
To present  a paper ent.itlcd "Kackgrormd Music Cffects or1 irluhic Task 
Performance and Music Prefert-11ce" a t  the  meeting o T t hc National Associa - 
t ion  ror Music 'rherapy, national convention 
$100, Academic kvelup~ner l t  Fund 

49. Bleaior Greerdlill, Professor of A r t  
10/24/79-10/27/79 
Phoenix, Arizona 
To participate i n  and inoctel-ate the  panel on Medieval and Renaissanct. l11.t 

at the  meeting of Mid-America Col lege Art hsucia t inrl, where si gnl f I s an t  
issucs a f fcc t i  ng thc f ic ld  of Medieval and Renaissance a r t  history w i  11 
he presented and discussed 
$328,  Academic kvelopment Fund 



50. 'l'clrcncc Grl ec!er-, Pro fessor u f .Irt 
l ~ , / l 2 / ~ 9 - 1 0 / 1 ~ 1 / 7 ~ ~  
iv'ashington, D. C .  
To z t t c n d  thc  c.on icx-cnce a t  h b a r t u r l  ckks  or1 "Tiitual Sacr-il'icc i n  Prc- 
Colwribi tun hie.;o;wr~eriua;" to met X I  t 11 cmll cng~cq  t o  tl~r;cur,l; s ignif icant  
i s s u ~ s  i n  tl-rc: field of art h i s t o r y  
$3 1 2  , .G adeniic: k v e l  opn-lent Fur-td 

51. St'e l:an :\I. Kostka, Associate Professur. o f  Music 
10/31/79-11/1/79 
Ncit 1'0 r k  , ?lc~\; Yo rk 
To Ycr-rrTe 3.; io~runittcc: chai 1711an for tile convcntiurl o f  1 1 1 ~  Society for M I L ~ ~ C  
'l'hem?. and t o  p l m  t h e  issues t h a t  s u r ro~md  "Comput.ationa1 Studies ;" to  be 
respnlisj b l  c I ' ~ - I+  dctcmining the directiurl tha  L this organ? zat  ion xi1 1 take 
conccr~iirlg the  t r t t n ~ l ~  and debatcs as thev relate to  the  Society. 
$520, Academic Ikvelopment Fund 

52. Kenneth It'. Pres~olr, Frofessor and Ihairn-m of the  kpartmcnt of 
Art 
12/13/79-12/16/79 
Ro~t .on,  blassachusetts; New Yor-k, Yew 1-ork 
To meet w i t h  Ilr-irvsrcl c.nllcag.xc, r2 d i s t  inguishecl rb~lcricanist  wtlo has hcen a 
;:~~cst lt 'cturer z t  UT, tu iriterest I l i m  i n  hccoming an 2pplic;mt fu r '  our 
Wagxcrier Prof-'essorship; t.o a t t end  meetings of  the Ecijtorial Hoard o f  the  
iImeric;m :lrt ,lo~~r-riaI and t o  c.li~c~lss rvi th Bonrd members our  Professnrship 
to c l c t c ~ m i n r  pass ihlc  in tores t  ilnd a l so  -to I C;i?+i-t o T cancliihtes they rnight 
reuorm~~erld 
$632 , AC.arlcnli c Ilevelopn~ent T~rid 

5 3.  Kenneth W. Prescutl, Prn fes sn r  and i :h~iman of  the lkpartmcnt o f  
Art 
1 / 2 ! l / X O -  2/2/80 
N e w  0 rhleans , Loui s i ana 
' 1  o meet w i t h  col l c a  gut5 to d i scuss cur~.izulm/cour-se relat innsh i p, cnro l l -  
1nlr:nt t r c n d s ,  symposia for centenary ancl t n  intcrvicw candidates for. vacant 
pos it ions a t  t h e  G?l 1 cgc Art -4sociation 111et.t ing 
:\ 300 , 4cndenuc k v r  lup~rlen t Ftlncl 

54.  Nancy Schul ler ,  Curator o-f rj'isuul :l*\r.ts arud Spec-i.al i st, Ikpnrtrnent 
o f  A r t  
10/?4,'79-10,+'28/79 
'I'empe , Arizona 
Tu attend the annlml conference o f  ? l id-her ica  Cnl lcgc A r t  llssociatiurl as 
chairpersori fo r- the  V i  sua1 Kesources Sect iorl and To conduct cxecut.iw and 
r e p 1  ,.rr business meetings ; to give a sli d r  lrcture "l~crcilities P l a m i r l g  : 
the N e w  S l i  rle and llhotograph Collectiun Facilit i cs i n  IJl" s Fine  Arts I3uilding" 
$3  9 8, ,r\cademic Ik u el o pmen t Fund 

55. Jarvis N. IJ lbr icht ,  Assistant Professor o i  A t - t  

3/28/80-4/2/80 
To present a paper, "Collecting and A r t  Learning" a t  t he  National . A r t  
Education Association Con rcrcnce and t o  hear other a r t  eclucators concerning 
reccnt innovations in  the f i e ld  of a r t  ediication 
$487.80: $247. Hl!, Attendance a t  Professiclnal YeeTings and $240, Academic 
Dele lopment Fmld 



TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

56. Doris Yarick-Cross, Visiting Associate Professor o r  Music 
11/5/79-11/7/79 
Shawnee, Okl ahoma 
To present a reci tal  a t  the National Association of  Teachers of Singing 
Convention a t  Oklahoma Baptist and t o  recruit studcnts o f  music 
$158, Academic Ikvelopment F ~ a ~ r l  

5 7 .  W. Joseph He1 fernan, Ikan, School o f  Soc.ial Work 
1./4/80-1/5/80 
Arlington, Texas 
'ro meet with the deans u f  Southwestern s choo l s  of  social w o ~ k  tu disc-uss 
the proposed revision of t he  Council on Social Work Educ2t.i on ' s accredit3 - 
t i o n  st'mdards. CSWE i s  t h e  national accrediting budy u f  s d ~ o o l s  of' :;oci:~l 
work anc l  UT Allstin School u f  Social Work i.s s d ~ c d l ~ t c d  for reaccredj l a t  inn 
iT1 early 1981 
$120, Academic. Jkvelopment Fumd 

55. '~liornas Cahi 11, Research Scientist iksociat  t. 1 : Fk Lhnald 
Observatory 
10/19/79-11/19/79 
Ft. Davis, Texas 
'Ib assist in t e s t i ng  and trouble- shooting thc  'I'ransportahle Laser Rarlgir~g 
Sta t i o n  
$808, NA5A Cgntrac t NASIq- 2971 , Travel 

59. Karl Folkerq, Director, lnstitute fo r  Bjonl~dical  Research 
9/19/79-10/24/79 
Tubingen, Germany; Tokyc~ , Japan ; Elkhart, Indiana ; Rochester , New York ; 
(bicago, I l l  inois  
Tu present lecturcs at Congress fo r  Biologische Chemie i n  Tubingcn; t o  
interview prospective new PH.D.'s Tor t h c  In s t i t u t e ;  t o  discuss cl i l l i i31 
sruclies in Coo i n  Ccrmany; t o  give lecture at Irltenlational S p s i u m  on 
CoQ in Tokyo and serve a s  Co-clmirman; to v i s i t  Kanegafuchi Chemical In 
dllstrics to finalize cooperative studies on CuQ; t o  visit Milts Laboratorir 
i r l  E lkha r t  conc.erning cnopcrative research on thymic p e p t i d e s ;  t o  v i s i t  
colleague a t  Searle Company in  Chicago regardin2 proposal for  funds; to 
interview prospcct i vc I Jh. 1 ) .  at Rochester 
$282:  $94, lioechst Pllanrlaceutical; $94, Ciba Geigy; and $94, Kar1egafuchi 

60. Peter J. Shelus, Rescarch Scientist, hlcbnald Observatory 
11/18/79- 22/17/79 
I[onolulu, a u i ,  Hawaii; Canberra, 41~stral in 
'1.0 attend lunar lasar  ralgirlg m e t i n g  wi th  Ihivcrsi ty of Ikwaii ,  Godcl:i.~cI 
Space Cent-er and NASA Headquarters personriel i r i  Honolulu; c.onsult mcI 
meet with l a se r  ranging pcrsonncl a t  Haleahla Observatory i n  blaui ; t'o 
prcsent paper at Internatio~lal IJrliurl of Geodesy and Ckophysi cs meeting 
a t  Canberra 
$3,000: $701,  NASA Grant ( t r ave l )  and $2,299, NASA Grant ( f u r e i g ~ ~  travel) 

61. Salecm I k w i l  , Communications Engineer, Department o f  IJti I i t i e s ,  
Physical P l m r  
1/28/80- 1 / 3 1 / 5 0  
Wxshingto~~,  D. C. 
'Ib at tend Cammicat ions Ne twcrrks Confercncc: and Exposition t o  view a ~ t d  
evaluate new prodlucts t h a t  are available for  use and t a  bec.nmc fcmi I i a r  
wi th  new offerirlgs for use on 1 east cost routing systems 
$1353.85, Communiuations arid Projections-M3GE 



I I E  UNT1W-CSTIT OF 'EXkS ;IT AUSTIN 
I?+nrary 129, 1 !)XO 

0 2  . W-iarl cs  I;. 12rthur, .4cqni si t ions  E d i t o r ,  1JT Press 
10/12/79 
S a n  Antonio, 'Texas 
To mcct w i t h  thc 1)ircctor of the  Southwest Foundatiori Cox- Research ilnri 
Education t o  discuss mrwluscript preparation proccdrrrcr- for symposia; and 
to di s ~ ~ i q ~  [TI I'rcss interest i n  p u b i i s h i n ~  ~r~edical ~l lanuscr ipt  s wi t h  Iknn 
u f  Bivrriedical Scierlces , TJl Medical Branch, San 4ntonlo 
$45, Irl ' 17rcss KrvoI ving l%thFicntions 

h.7. Holly (rawer, Editor 11, In P~+ess 
11/27/79-12/1/79 
(:incimlnt.i, Ohio 
To s t a f f  sales bnoth at thc American flnthropulogical Associatinn meeting as 
a representative of LIT PI-ess 
$SOU, Kcvol vi ng I3ubl lrlations Fund 

64. ,Janet Loi 5 Ilirtdsrrml Fisher, Xssi s t an t  1)uhlications Product ion 
b h a g e r ,  UT Press 
11/26!79-11/27/79 
h'oshington, I). (:. 
7'u r t t  terlcl the  Itbrkshol-, on \tork! Processing in  Scholarly Pub l  i shing sponsored 
1 y  the  Society fcr Schulal-1 y Fubl ishing 
3 -1 3 0 ,  'Tcxas I'res s , lou~xal  s 

65. Jolm [ I .  Kyle,  Direc,t.n~-. IJ'I' I'ress 
10/9/70-10/7 0/79 
I Tuus toll, Texas 
To mr: r t  with administraturs of  the I1T Systcm (:=mccr Center a d  the UT Health 
Scierice Center. a l s o  tn  vis i t  t he  Houston h l u s e ~ u n  of Fine Arts rcearding 
ptlbl i cation of The Architecture . of John F. S t a ~ h  
$83, Revolving Publfcat i cms F~md 

66. .lol~n H. Kyle, Uil-ector, 1JT Press 
10/11/  79-10/  19/79 
bnvcl-, (hlorado and San Diegu, C a l i f o n ~ i n  
To c'orisd t w i t h  Col oradn Historical Society,  lk11~-er Pub1 i c I,i hrary and 
colleague a t  Colorado I V U I I I ~ I ~  + s COT lege regarding h i s to r i c  photo collection 5 

of Western photographers; md t o  attend the  Western Prcsscs meet.ing and 
Western IIistoriual ~r~ee t ing ,  San nicgo 
$744,  Re-~vl ving I'uh 1 icat ions Fund 

6 7 .  John 1-1. Kyle, Director, IF IVcss 
11 /6/7Y 
Fort Worth, Texas 
-I'D discuss w i  t h  .4mn Carter h e w n  persollnel the I-01 Lmfi ng projects : 
bbran watercolors ; A m n  Carter photograph collection; and a pro j cc t  re- 

P arding the Oglala Sioux 
1 4 7 ,  Kcvo Lving Publ icat  ions Fund 

68. John H. Kyle, Mrcc tor ,  llI' Press 
11/27/79-12/2/79 
Cincirlnat i , Ohio 
To attend the American Anthrnpol ogical .4ssociatiorl meeting 
$ O O O ,  Revolving Publications Fund 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Febn~ary 29,  1980 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF : 

69. John H. Kyle, Director., UT Press 
11/29/79- 11/30/79 
Monterrey, California 
To cunclude arrangenientrj f u r  the pub1 ication of the  Palcr~que Round T;lhlts 
scri cs 
$330, Revolving Publications Fwld 

70. George Lenox, Associate Director, UI Press 
11/6/ 79 
Fort Worth, Texas 
To discuss w i t h  h n  Carter Pbewn personnel t he  followirig plnujt.cts : 
Flclran watercolors; Amon Carter photograph collection; m d  n project r c .  

! arding the  Oglala Sioux 
1 2 2 ,  Revolving Publications Fund 

71 . J u d i t h  A. Ratlif f , Computer Programmer I , 1JT Prcss 
11/11/79-11/12/79 
Norman, Oklahoma 
To v i s i t  University of  Oklahoma Press fo r  or ientat  i.011 t.o cnmp~~tcr programs 
and operation 
$ 2 2 5 ,  Revolving Publication Fund 

7 2 .  C. lklton S i m n s ,  Markcting Manager, I F  Press 
10/9/79- 10/12/79 
San Antm i a and HOIE ton ,  'I'exas 
To pick up Barnstone bovks (ARWITECTURE OF JOHN F. STAUB) and tiel I PI' t o  
Houston; t o  attend Barnstone autograph pa r t i e s  (Musewn3 Fine Arts, Rr.azos 
Bookstore, Houston Home aild Garden) ; t o  c a l l  on area bonkstnrcs  t o  promote 
fal l  l ist  
$200, Revolving Pl~bl  ications F ~ m d  

7 3 .  I:. k l t o n  S i m n s ,  Mrke t ing  Manager, UT Press 
10/22/79-10/23/79 
Houston, Tens  
To attend the opening a t  the Kronin Gallery in  Houston for - KT'tTS OF FALL, 
a II?' Press publication 
$73,  Revolvin~ Publications Fund 

74. C. Ik1t.m S i m n s ,  Marketing Manager, UT Press 
11/7/79-11/9/79 
1 ,os Angeles and Redlands , California 
To meet with Lee Collins Associates t o  rcncgotiate sales representation 
agreement fo r  Western states ; t o  call on Teletrurlix Infontlation Sys te~ns 
regarding Ib~msclT,ine-'l'ape Library developed by IJT Press ; and t o  call on 
President of ICm Corporation regarding tape l i b r a r i e s  
$510, Revolving Publications Fund 

7 5 .  C. Delton S k n s ,  Wrketing Manager, UT Press 
12/4/79-12/11/79 
Lake Tahoe, Nevada; New York, New York ; Washington, I). (:. , Nashville, Tenn , 
To attend Teletro~lix Armual Sales meeting (tape l ibraries)  i n  Lake Tahoe; 
t o  attend 'Yexas Spring Sales meeting fo r  Lee R. Co l l ins  ilssociates and 
University Marketing Group; to call on Feffer and Simons rcgarding Miami 
t i t les  ; t o  ca l l  on Library of  Congress regarding IIANDBCIOK OF LATIN AMERIWV 
STUDTES i n  Washingtorc and to call on Tngram Rnoks i n  Nashville t o  promote 
MEXICAN MASKS 
$1,080, Revolving Publications Fund 



TIE UNIVERST'TY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29, 1980 

TRAVEL FOR FAmLTY AND STAFF: 

76. Ponnie Whitten, Exhibits Manager, UT Press 
10/8/79-10/9/79 
Dallas , Texas 
To display books published by UT Press a t  the  President ' s Comci 1 on 
Physical Fitness artd Sports Conferenc-e 
$156.80, Revolving Publications Fund 



'I'M UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29, 1880 

USE OF TEXTKUKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance wi th  C%apt.cr T l I  
Section 24 of Part Che of  the Regent.~' Rulcs and Regulat io~ls for t h e  
government of Thc t h i vcrsity of Texas , 'f recunmend approvarbf  the  ~ s c  
of thc following facu l ty  authored books as tcxt-hooks for  t-he 1979-80 
fi  scal year  . 
"Indicates that these books have n u t  been previously used at t h c  Ihivcrsi t y .  

lio yal t y  
Cost To per aulliur 

T i t l e  
- - - - - - . Author (s) ... Student per v o l m  

, . . - - -. - - - - - - . - . . - . 

* Indept.ridence -- in  Latin America Ki chard Graham $5.95 $ . 2 7 6 5  

%cia1 Stratification: 
a Reader Joseph Lopreato 

*Ideas and Data: I'hc Proccss 
andl'rrctice o f  Social 
Research . Shcl don 01 son 

Issues in the Sociology of 
Criminal .Justice Slieldorl Ol surl 

Radical Visions and Amcr ican 
Richard Pel 1 5 

Urbanization . of a Poor 
Mcx i can Ne i ~ h b a  r l~ood  Antonio Ugalde 

*Electrochemical - Mcthods A. J, Bard, and 
L . e r  

Vertebrates of  t he  United 
States 

W. F. Blair, A. P. Blair, 
I). ~roc lkor t ,  F. R. Cagle, 
G. A.  PIoclre 

John R. h r b i n  15 duct ion 

Algebra, Linear Algebra 
and Lilear Proeramine 

L. Kl ing~~an ,  M. Schoeman, 
J .  Stutz 

Mathematics of  Finarlce Roger C. Oshorn 

An I'ntroduction t.o H w n  
Genetics, 2nd e d i t i u n  

A Survey of  Numrical 
Mathematics. V o l .  I1 

David M.  Young and 
Ro5crt. T. Gregory 

Aeroilynamics fo r  Engineers J. .- J .  Bertin and M. I.. Smith 25.00 1.88 

Analog - a n d  Digi ta l  C o m i -  
cation -- W. D. Gregg 

*Ap?l - i - ed  . Tunc . - . t - iondl . -. - - Anal .- .- y s i s  - . - - J. T . Oden 

Eve~ytliing You Always P. C. Richa rdsc~n and 
Needed t o  h o w  about our 
-. . - - . , . -. . -. - - , - - - - - - - - - - A .  J. IVelch 
I : q ~ ~ t c r  



USE OF EXIBUOKS hRITTEN BY FACULTY: 

Ruyva Lty 
Cost t o  per tiuthorh 

Ti t l c  Author - I s )  -- Stuticlit -- pcr volume 

A T'rogramed ' I 'cxt : llse - 
of the Osc i l l o sco~e  

Furlila~nent a 1  s n t Log i i 
k s  ip Chxrl cs  C I .  Koth , , J r  . 



THF I IN IVERSI'IY OF TEXAS AT AUS?' I N 
Febr~tary Z!J, 1980 

An-LETICS SMEWLE bUR 1980. I recommend approval of the following 
g A t h l e t i c s T ; o l f l c  fo r  1930 as submitted by t h e  Athletics 
Director, Darrell K .  Royal, and Qiai rnn o r  t h e  ~ t h l e t i c s  Council, 
1,. 0. Morgan. 

The following sched~hc has the approval of  rhc Golf Coach and t h c  
Athletics Director: 

GOLF smnuu 

Fch. 2 - 3  

Feb. 7 - 9  

Feb. 18-19 

Feb. 23-Mar. 1 

Mar. 7-8  

Apri l  25-27 

May 1 - 3  

May 28-31 

Atascocita I1 

Pan Anierican I I 

Cardinal Cl as sic 

Oklahoma State  
Invitational 

Bordcr Olympics 

Lagn Vista Longhorn 
Horseshoe Bay 1 T 

A l l  .4mcrican J I  

SWC L h m p  ionship 

Southern I1 

NCAA Championship 

Ihivers i t y  u f  Houston 
1401s ton,  Texas 

Pan hrlerican Uni versity 
Fbn terrey , Mexico 

L a r ~ l a  r Univcrs i t y  
Beamant , Texas 

Oklahomq State 
Guadalajara, Mcxico 

Rordcr Oiympics 
Laredo, Texas 

Univcrsity of Texas 
Austin, Texas 

Univer s i t y  of Texas 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 

Univcrsity of Houston 
I Ious ton, Texas 

SWC, 'I'yler , Texas 

Ilniversity of Georgia 
.4thens , Cicorgia 

NCAA, C:olwnbus, Ohio 

HEW GRANTS: BASIC EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANT PROLXAM 
-partment o F Health, Education and v:l fare has allucated to 
'Ihc University of Texas a t  Austin f o r  the period July 1, 1979 t h ~ u u g h  
June 30, 19811, t h e  following grants :  

Award Recipient EIN: 1746000203A4 
BEOG ID N~mbcr :  003658 
bcment Nunher: PO08002785 

Adjustments to Authorizatiorl - " -- 

Prcvious authoriza t ion $2,801,549 
Adjustment (Increase o r  Decrease) + $2,232,429 
OE Approved Authorization $5,033,978 

CAN NO rn ~m NE'S aWGE .@PROP CYCLE 0 61 



SPEC I_& PAllALRAPHS 

REVISED I,WOF.JTC)RY/SPECTNA -- COURSE I-'FES. I t.ecommertd a1-q; ].oval (J f t h e  
following : 

REL'T SET! MORATORY FEE / S 13E( : 1 AJ . I :( IIIKSE Fl : ES 

From 

f l>LEI ;E  OF RIi5 T ?JESS A l lP4 I N I S - 
'TMTION 
4ilvct-t i s ins Product ion 

md Dt.s i~~i  ADIT 3/13 -0-  $4.00 Fall, 1980 

Radio-Television Arlvertising 
~X: 3745 0 - 4 . 00  Fall ,  19RU 

Advanced (:reat ilTe Strategy 
hnlr 343K - 0 - 4 ,011 Fall ,  1980 

A d w r t  i s i n g  Iksign-Special 
Topics !\I)\;' 3(78 - 0- 4.00 F a l l ,  11-3813 

COLLEGE OF F TNE AK'I'S 
Curriculum a n c l  Tnst.nlct i on i n  
Elementary School ,lrt Labo ra  t o r y  

.AfII) 11851 -0- 2.00 Fa l l ,  198U 
7.50  Fa l l ,  1980 

(sulppl ernentary) 

Ihrr iculum and In5 t rut t ion i l l  

E le r r~n ta ry  School Art Lahol-aton! 
;\En 118N - 0  - 2-00  

7.50 F a l l ,  1980 
(suppl emerlt:{ry) 

CLLI.K i c u l ~ o n  and Ins t ruc t inn  i n  
I' l ementary School A r t  I,zihor-a tor y - O - 2 . 01) Fa1 7 , 1'381) 

AEn 160bt 7 .50  Fa l l ,  1980 
(supp1ementar)r) 

Curriculum and Instruction in  
Elementary Schoul Rrt Laboratory - O - 2 . OI) Fal l ,  1980 

,4EU 160N 7 . 5 0  Fall, 1!-I80 
( ~ u p p l e n ~ n t  a ry] 

(b~r.rriculum and Instruction in  
Secondary School A r t  Laboratory -0-  2.00 Fa l l ,  1930 

AED 170 7.50 Fa l l ,  1980 
[supplementary] 

Color Phot.ography, ART 336K - U -  8 - 0 0  Fal l ,  1980 
11.25 Fall, 1980 

(supplementary] 

bl or  PIlot.ogral>hy, ART 3361. -0- 8.00 Fall, 1980 
11.25 Fall, 1980 

(supplementary) 



EIF. UNImR71'IY IIF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29, 1980 

SPECIAL PRRAGRAPf IS 

REVISED IABOMTORY/SPECI:IL 133URSE FEES (cor~th~ued)  

From ' l'o - 

CnLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIF,N(:F.S 
Computer Science Corlcepts 315 -0-  $8.00 

Computer Organization and 
P rog ramkg  4 20 $4. 00 8.00 

FORTRAN Programming 304F 4.00 8.00 

.4ccelcratcd FOK'l'KAN Programing 4.00 5.00 
2 06 

llata Structures 328 -0- 8.00 

A Brief Introductiorl t o  Pascal - 0 5.00 
1151.. 

PASTA, Programming 304P 4 .OO 8. 00 

A Survey of Mierical Techniques 3.01) 5-00 
318 

Ntrmerical Mathem t icy f u r  
Applications KhHK 3.00 5.00 

A Survey of Numerical Techniques 3.00 5.00 
31 8M 

Numerical Mathcmafics fo r  
Appl icat ions 3.00 5.00 

General Mi croh i ol ow 
Laboratory - (1 - 3.t)O 

Effective - ... . . 

F a l l ,  1980 

Fa l l ,  1980 

F a l l ,  1980 

Fa1.l , 1 !)SO 

Fall ,  1980 

Fa l l ,  1980 

Fa l l ,  1980 

F a l l ,  19SO 

Fall, 15180 

F a l l ,  15380 

Fa l l ,  1980 

F a l l ,  1980 





THE UrIIVEqSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAU: - 

12. Check No. 057905 
A l  con Laboratories, I nu., Fort Worth, Texas 
$7,000 - Effective; 10/12/79 
Research: Prel i m i  nary development o f  i n  v i  tro dissol  u t i o n  methodology f o r  
Phenazopyridine Hydrochlor ide tab1 ets  

D r -  Salomon A .  S t a v c h a n s k y ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of Pharmacy 

13. Check No. 058149 
A1 con Laborator ies,  Inc .  , F o r t  Worth, Texas 
$31,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  19/16/79 
Research: Eva1 uat ion o f  the bioava i  lab1 1 i t y  i n  humans o f  Prometharine 
Hydrochloride 

Dr. Salomon A. Stavchansky, A s s o c i a t e  Professor of Pharmacy 

14. Grant NP-159D 
American Cancer Society,  b!ew York, N e w  York 
$63,866 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
Research: DNA synthesis  and c e l l  d i v i i s i o n  in Escherichia c o l i  
Dr. James R. Ma1 ker, Professor  o f  Mi crobialogy 

15. Ex tens ion  ( le t te r  dated 10/23/79) - Grant PRF #9771-AC1 
American Chemical Society 
The Petroleum Research Fund, Washington, 0. C. 
Extends grant  p e r i o d  t h r o u g l ~  8/31/80 
Research: Functional Ally1 and Butadienyl Phospho~ium S a l t s :  Mew reagents 
for Cyclohexenane Annelat i o n  

Dr. Stephen F. Martin,  Ass is tan t .  Professor of Chemistry 

16 .  Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 11/16/79 ) - Grant-in-Aid Agreement 
A s t e c  Industr ies ,  Inc. Aust in ,  Texas 
Extends the agreement through 72/31/80 and agrees t o  negot ia te  c o s t  o f  
future sample research t e s t  welds 
Research: Resistance welding o f  two-inch steel p i p e  
D r .  H. G. Ryl ander, Professnr n f  Mechanical Engineering 
D r .  H. H. Woodson, Professor o f  Electrical Engineering 

17. Suppl erriental Agreement #5 - Subcont rac t  #7$-158-E 
Bendix Fie1 d Engineer'iriy Corporat ion 
Grand Junction, Colorado 
$24,539 incremental funds for Phase 1 !I for to ta l  funding of the 
$176,672 estimated c o s t  
Extends subcontract for period: 7/1/80 - 3/30/80 
Quadrangle e v a l u a t i o n  o f  uranium fdvorabi  l i ty  o f  the A m a r i l  l o  Q u x l r a n g l  e 
Dr. J .  H. McGowen, Lecturer, Bureau of Econonic Geology 

18. Supplemental Agreement #4 - Subcontract  #78-137-E 
Bendi x Field Engineering Corporation 
Grand J u n c t i o n ,  Colorado 
$24,007 incre~nental funds f o r  Pnase I I I  for  t o t a ?  funding o f  $165,328 
es t 1 mated c o s t  
Extends subcont rac t  f o r  period: 1 / I  /80 - 3/30/80 
Quadrangle evaluation o f  uraniu111 favorability o f  the Palestine Quadran~le 
Dr. Wil.1 iam L. Fisher, Director, Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

19. Supplemental Agreement #4 - Subcontract  #78-133-E 
Bendi x F i e l d  Engineering Corporation 
Grand Jtidctian, Colorado 
$23,356 imrtcret~~en~al f u n d s  for Phase I I I  f o r  t o t a l  f u n d i n g  of $772,609 es- 
t imated cost 
Subcontract period: 3/31/78 - 3/30/80 
Quadrangle e v a l u a t i o n  o f  uranium favo rab i  1 i t y  o f  t h e  Lubbock Quadrangle 
D r .  d .  H. McGowen, Lecturer, Bureau o f  Economic Geology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  AUSTIN 

February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NON- FEDERAL : -- - -- - -- -- 

20. Suppl  erriental Agree~tter) t R4 - Subcontract $78-1 57-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Engineering Corpora t ion  
Grand Junct ion ,  Cof orado 
$24,905 incremental funds  for Phase 111 for t o t a l  funding o f  $1 77,039 es-  
t i m a t e d  c o s t  
Subcontract pe r iod :  3/31/78 - 3/30180 
quadrangle e v a l u a t i o n  n f  uraniurn favorability of t h e  W i c h i t a  F a l l s  Quad- 

r ang1  c 
Dr. Fbrc B .  Edwards, Research Sc i en t i s t  
B U ~ P ~ U  o f  Ecnnonli c Geology 

21. Supplemental Agreement #4 - Subcontract 478-144-E 
Bend ix  F i e l d  Engir\eering Corporation 
Grand Junction, Colorado 
$24,539 incrcmental: funds for Phase TIT for  t o t a l  funding o f  $175,322 es- 
timated c o s t  

Extends subcontract  f o r  per iod:  1 / 1 /80 - 3130/80 
(luadrangle e v a l u a t  i o n  o f  u r a n i  urn f a v o r a b  i 1 i ty of  the  Sherman Quadrangle  
Dr .  D a v i d  K. Hobday, Hesearch Scientist 
Bureau o f  Econnmi c Geol o yy 

22. Suppl enlental Agreement #I  - Subcon t r ac t  #78-215-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Engineering Corporation 
Grand Junct ion ,  Colorado 
$27,152 incrementa l  funds f o r  the  period 17/16/79-2/14/80, completely 
fund ing  the $171,080 t o t a l  e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  
To ta l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  5/15/78 - 2/14/80 
Research : Quadrang le  cva7 u a t i o n  of urani un! f a v o r a b i  1 i t y  o f  the Emory Peak, 
Mar fa ,  and Presidio Quadrangles 

D r .  W. t, Fisher ,  O f  rector.  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 
Dr. C .  D. Her~ry, Research Scientist, Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

23. Modification No. 7 - Cont rac t  No. 954703 
Cal i forr l ia  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Technology 
Je t  Propuls ion Labora to ry  
Pasadena, Cal i f orn i a 
Extends c o n t r a c t  period through l0/31/ 79 
Research; SEASAT-I Radar A1 tirneter/Precisi on O r b i t  Determination Team 
A c t i v i t y  (Task  Order RD-172) 

D r .  Byron D. Tapley, W .  R. H~olrich Professor, 
Aerospace Eng ineer ing  and E n g i n e e r i n y  Mechanics 

24. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 8 - C o n t r a c t  No. 954703 
California I n s t i t u t e  o f  Technoloyy 
Jet Propulsion t a b o r a  tory 
Pasadena, Ca 1 i forn  i a 
$89,931 additional funds f o r  a new t o t a l  of  $275,681. 
Extends con t rac t  f o r  pe r iod :  11/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Research: SEASAT- I  Radar Altimeter/Precision O r b i t  Determination Team 

A c t  i v i  t y  (Task Order RD- 1 72) 
D r .  Byron C. Tapley,  W. R .  W o o l r i c h  Professor 
Aerospace Enaineerinq and Engineering Mechanics 

75 .  Modifiration No. 3 - P.0. G10265-3QC3 
I!nivers i t y  of California, San Diesa 
La Jo17a, Califorria 
51,789 a d d i t i o n a l  funds fo r  D r .  Thomas Sh ip ley  
Fxtends P . O .  for period; 1Q/1/79 - 10/31/79 for Dr. Shipleyls p a r t i c j p a -  
t i o n  i n  a Deep Sea Drilling P r o j e c t  under t h e  supe rv i s i on  o f  Scr ipps  I n -  
s t i t u t i o n  for Oceanography; t h e  project  i s  under the  d i r e c t i o n  o f  
Dr. Gary V .  Latham, A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  
Geophys i cs L a b o r a t o r y  a t  Galveston 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

February 28-29, 7 980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NOPI -GOVERNMENTAL . --- ) : 

26. Change Order No. 3 - Purchase Order NO. 3325309 
University o f  Cal i f o r n i a  
Lawrence L i  vermore Laboratory 
Livermore, California 
$73,270 a d d i t i o n a l  funds for a f i xed  t o t a l  o f  $547,193. 
Extends purchase order for  pe r i od :  11/21/79 - 12/31/75 
Research: Uon t i nu i  ng detailed design, f a b r i c a t i o n  and t e s t i n g  o f  an en- 
g i  neer i  ng prototype compensated pu l  sed a1 t e r n a t o r  and engineer ing des ign  
o f  a f u l l  -scale prototype compensated put sed a1 ternator 
Wi 11 Sam F. Weldon, Technical Director, Cent2 r  f o r  Electromechanics 
Dr. Herbert H, Woodson, Professor o f  E l  ectr i  cal  Cngi neering 
Dr. H .  Grady Rylander, Jack 5 .  Josey ?rofessor o f  Energy Studies 

27. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 11/15/79) 
University o f  California 
t o s  A l a r m s  S c i e n t i f i c  Laboratory 
10s Alamos, New Mexico 
$17,280 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Subsistence f o r  s i x  graduate students w h i l e  a t  Los Alamos Scientific Lab- 
oratory 
Dr. Gerald W .  Hoffmznn, Associate Professor o f  Physics  
Dr- C. Fred Moore, Professor o f  Phys ics  

28. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 - Subcon tract Mo. 4-129-7772H-1 
Univers i ty  o f  California / Los Alamos S c i e n t i f i c  Labora to ry  
Los A l  ams, New Mexico 
$5,000 - Increases to ta l  c o s t  and fund ing  f rom $10,500 t o  $15,500. 
Subcontract p e r i o d  extended through 2 / 2 9 / 8 0  
Project AVE F R I A  Experimental Da ta  Analysis continuation 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney , Jr. , Directcr 

29. Purchase Order HS 0950 
Dames & Moore 
Houston, Texas 
$829 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/22/79 
Research: A cultural resource survey and assessment o f  a barge o f f -  
l oad ing  fac i l  i ty on the San Bernard R iver ,  Brazoria County, Texas 
D r .  David S .  D i b b l e ,  Director, Texas Archeological Survey 

30. Amendment A - Grant lo .  1298 
The Counci 1 for  Tobacco Research-U. S. A. , Inc. 
New York, New York 
$33,971 a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends grant f o r  period 1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
Research: Blood-brai n moni to r ing  o f  susta ined n i c o t i n e  1 eve1 s i n  rats 
D r .  Carl ton K, Erickson, Professor of P~~armacology 

31. Change Requests No. 2 and 140. 3 - Purchase Order A241 21 (2/13/79) 
Dynalectron Corporation, Radar Backscatter Division 
Hol loman A i r  Force Base, New Mexico 
Extends perjod o f  performance f i r s t  th rough  30 Septe~mber 1979, and then 

th rough  31 Oecerrrter 1979, w i t h  no increase i n  cos t .  
Cont inuing d a t a  reduction, analysis and docunentat ion e f f o r t s  
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kifiney, 3r. , O i  rector 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT  AUSTIN 

February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 
-. -- 

32.  Change R e q u e s t  No. 4 - Purcha;e Order N2420 
Dynal e c t r o n  Corpora t ion  
Holloman A i r  Force Base, Mew Mexico 
Extends period of performance through 12/31/79 without o t h e r  changes o r  

a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Research: 35 GHz G l i n t  Measurementscontinuation 
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director 

33. Research Agreeri~ent - Project RP982-.20 
Electric Power Research I n s t i  tutc ( E P R I )  
Palo  Al to ,  C a l i f o r n i a  
$5,648 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Research: Aqueous absorbents for  S o 2  a b s o r p t i o n / s t r i p p i n g  
D r .  Gary T. Rochelle 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Eng ineer ing  

34. Sub-~ubcon t rac t  between the  Energy Foundation o f  Texas  and UT-Aust in  
( u n d e r  Prime EG-77-C-01-4042/DOE/Midwest Research I n s t i  tu te/SRI/  and 

SRI/EFT Sub-con t rac t  XP-9-8319-7) 
The E n ~ r g y  Foundat ion o f  Texas 
Houston, Texas 
$97,168.58 e s t i m a t e d  cost; $15,722.58 c u r r e n t l y  funded through 9 / 3 0 / 7 9  
Sub-subcontract per iod:  9/1/79 - 7 /31  /80 
Research: Underground storage of rolar  energ,y 
R .  Eugene C o l l i n s ,  Professor o f  Petroleum Engineer ing  

35. Sub-subcontract ( I t em 34) - Modi f i ca t ion  (dated 11  1 3 / 7 9 )  
The Energy Foundation of Texas 
Houston, Texas 
$81,446 - Increniet~C t o  complete the funding of $97,168.58 es t ima ted  c o s t  
Sub-subcontract pe r iod :  9/1/79 - 7/31 /80 
Research: Underground storage o f  so la r  energy 
R. Eugene Lo1 1 i n s ,  Professor o f  Petroleum Engineer ing 

36. Grant No. 7 8 5 - 4 3 2 7  
The Ford Foundation 
New York, New York 
Extends t he  grant t h r o u g h  8/31/80 
Research: P o l i c y  Issues A f f e c t i n g  Texas '  Role i n  U.S. Energy Stra tegy 
D r .  Stephen H. Spurr, P r o f e s s o r  
Lyndon Ba ines  Johnson School of Pub1 i c  A f f a i r s  

37.  Amendment No. 1 - Gran t - i n -A id  Memorandum o f  Agreement 
C. 5. Grimrn, Consul t i  ng  Architectural Eng ineer  
A u s t i n ,  Texas 
$18,550 a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  current period beg inn ing  6/26/79, for  a 
new to ta l  o f  $67,200. 
Research: Physical properties o f  a masonry system, inc lud ing mortar and 

g r o u t  
D r .  John E. Breen 
Professor o f  C i v i  1 Engineer ing 

38. Purchdse Order No. 020427 - Cont inuat ion  o f  P.O. No. 91 927 
Uni vers i t y  of Hawai  i 
Honol ul u , Hawa i i 
$76,584 - 2nd increment toward $25,950 t o t a l  awarded 
Current per iod :  7/1/79 - 9/30/79 
Operation of  a project  o f f i c e  fo r  the NSF/IDOE Seagrass Ecosystem Study 
Dr. Patrick L. Parker, Professor  o f  Marine Stud ies  
Marine Science Laboratory  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Mar ine  Science Institute 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIR 

February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NON- GOVE RNMENTAQ: ----- - 

39. Purchase Order No. 020627 - Cont inuat ion  P-0.  No. 91927 
Un i vers i ty o f  Hawa i i 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
$4,684 - 3rd increment completes the funding of  $25,290 t o t a l  amount 
Current period: 10/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Operat ion of a p r o j e c t  o f f i c e  f o r  t h e  NSF/IDUE Seagrass Ecosystem Study 
Or. Pat r i ck  L. Parker,  Professor o f  Marine Studies 
Marine Sc ience Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
U I -Aus t i n  h r i n e  Science I n s t i t u t e  

40. G r a n t  ( l e t t e r  da ted  916179) - Check No. 021395/BL191 
Hoechs t-Roussel Pharmaceutical s, Inc. 
Son~erv i 11 e,  New Jersey 
$10,500 - Ef fec t i ve :  9 /1 /79  - 12/30/79 
Research: The e f f e c t  o f  food on the b i o a v a i  l a b j l  i ty o f  p e n t o x i f y l  l i n e  

i n  man 
D r .  Gerald J. Yaka tan ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor, College o f  Pharmacy 

4'1. Amendment (letter d d t e d  12/7/79) - Subcontract No. 8804-63636-X 
The Johns Hopkins U n i v e r s i t y  
Ba l t imore ,  Maryland 
$430.76 add i t i ona l  funds; current project  per iod :  4/1/79 - 3/31/80 
Research: Contraceptive e f f i c a c y  o f  androgen-estrogen polydimethyl- 

s i 1 oxane i m ? l  ants  i n  Rhesus monkeys 
Dr. Claude Des j a rd ins ,  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

42. Grant ( 1  e t t e r  dated 9/25/79) 
The Henry 3.  Kaiser Family Foundation 
P a l o  A 1  to ,  Cal i f o r n i a  
$30,000 - Ef fec t i ve :  9/25/79 
Research: Health care management and policy track 
E l  speth Rostow, Dean, Lyndon R .  Llohnson School o f  Pub1 i c  A f f a i r s  

43. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 1211 2/79) - Grant (dated 7/21/77) 
Caesar Kleberg Founda t ion  for  Mildlife Conservation 
San Antonio, Texas 
Extends g r a n t  per l od  t h r o u g h  7 2/31 180 
To cont inue a study of edible ,  medicinal and otherwise useful p l a n t s  

of Texas 
Dr. Marshall C. Johnston, Professor o f  Botany 

44. L e t t e r  Agreement (dated 10/3/79) 
Mob i l e  Research and Development Corpora t ion  
Dal I as, Texas 
$6,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/79 - 5/31/80 
Research: Ox ida t i ve  destruction o f  ammonia 
Dr .  Michael J.  Humenick 
Associate Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

45. Agreement (da ted  7/27/79)  and Check No. 2325 
Kanegafuchi Chemical Industry Co. , L td .  
Ki t a k u ,  Osaka, Jdpd11 
$50,000 less $50 bank conlmission = $49,950 a c t u a l  t o t a l  award 
E f f e c t i v e :  7/27/79 
Coenzyme Q, Research 
Dr- Karl Fol k e r s ,  Ashbel S m i t h  Professor 
I n s  ti t u t e  f o r  Biomedical Research 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGPLMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : - + - -- 

46. Grdnt Letter dated 12/11 /79  
March o f  Dimes - C a p i t a l  Area Chapter 
Austin, Texas 
$5,528 - E f f e c t i v e ;  I /  1/80 - 9 / 3 0 / 8 0  
Project: A1  coho7 I n f o r m a t i  on Center 
Dr. Carl ton K.  Er ickson ,  Pro fessor  o f  Pharmacy 

47, FDA Gran t  Renewal ( l e t t e r  dated 71/27/79) 
Muscul ar Dystrophy Associdtion 
New York, New York 
$16,000 - Extends g r a n t  f a r  period: 1/1/80 - 12/35/80 
Research: Role o f  a c t i v i t y  i n  the  e l i r ~ ~ i n d t i o n  and maintenance of synaptic 

connections i n  skeletal m u s c l ~  
Dr. Wesley 3. Thompsor, Assistant Professor of  Zoology 

48. Subcontract  
The NETWORK, Inc. 
Andover, Massachusetts 
$158,313,46 - E f f e c t i v e :  6 / 1 / 7 9  - 6/1/80 
A study o f  dissemination e f f o r t s  s u p p o r t i n g  school improvement - 

Phases I ,  11, and 111 
Dr. Susan F. Loucks, Research Scientist 
Research and Development Center for  Teacher Educat ion 

49. Memorandum o f  Agreement - Subcontract  
The NETUORK, Inc. 
Andover, Massachusetts 
$15,289.78 a d d i t i o n a l  f o r  Phase I11 - E f f e c t i v e :  6 /1 /79  - 6/1/80 
Con ti nuing a study of dissemination e f  For-ts s u p p o r t i  ny school improvement 
Dr. Susan F. toucks, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Research attd Oevelopn~ent Center for Teacher Education 

50. Modification No. 3 - Contract No. 31 
Pa7 isades Geophysical I n s t i t u t e ,  Inc. 
hest  Nyack, New York 
Extends contract p e r i o d  through 12/31/79 
Research: Propaga t ion  characteri s t i  cs o f  s h a ?  low seismic s u r f  ace waves 
performed under  PG Contrac t  NO001 4-77-C-0L46 
D r .  H. James Dornan, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galvestan 
UT- Aus t i n  Yari ne Science Ins t i  t u t e  

5'1. Extension ( l c t t e r  d a t ~ d  7 1 /28/79) - S u b c o n t r a c t  579-2 
The Pennsy l van l  a S t a t e  Un ive rs i t y  1 Appl  i ed  Research Laboratory 
S t a t e  Col lege,  P ~ n n s y l  van i  a 
Extends t h e  completion date from 11/30)79 t o  1/15/80, w i t h o u t  a d d i t i o n a l  

funds 
Continuing CCM s imu la t i on  and analysis studies 
App l ied  Research Laboratories  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r , ,  Director 

52 - Amendment No. 2 - Memorandu~~~ o f  Agreement ( d a t e d  7/1/75) 
Texas Research and Development Foundation and World Bank 
Aust in, Texas 
Extends t h e  agreement tnrough 1 /31/81 
Research on the i n t e r r e l a t i o n s h i p s  between cos ts  o f  highway cons t ruc t ion ,  

maintenance and u t i  1 i z a t i o n  
Dr. W -  R o n a l d  Hudson, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29, 1980 

53. Subcon t ract  No. 5660-2 
Uni versi ty o f  P i  t tsburgh 
P i  t t s b u r g h ,  Pennsy 1 vania 
$42,874 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/79 - 8/14/80 
Research: Numerical s t u d i e s  o f  crack probl eir~s i n  f i n i t e  e las t i c i  ty 
D r .  E r i c  B. Becker, Professor 
Aerospace Eng i neeri ng and Engi  neeri ng Mechani cs 

54. Grant-in-Aid ( 1  etter d a t e d  12/5/7g) 
Post-Tensioning I n s t i t u t e  
Phoenix, Ari zona 
$6,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends grant  for period: 7{1/80 - 12/37/80 
Research: Eva1 u a t i o n  o f  m i n i m u m  bonded rei nforcernen t for prestressed 
concrete one-way ri bbed members w i  t h  unbonded tendons 
Dr. Ned H. Burns, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

55. Agreement (dated 10131 179) 
Recru i  tment and Training Program, Inc. 
New York, New York 
$42,144 - E f fec t i ve :  11/1/79 - 10/30/80 
RTP/State Employment Service Demonstration Project for placing ni inor i t i  es 
i n  managerial and professional jobs:  Research conponent 
Dr. Robert W. Glover, Act ing Director, Center for  t h e  Study of Human 
Resources 

56. Cottrell Research Gran t  No. 9nh7 
Research Corpora t ion  
New York, New York 
$3,800 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/31/79 
Research: Structure and dynamics i n  aqueous so lu t ions  
Peter J .  Rossky, Assistant Professor o f  Chemistry 

5 7. Grant No. 79-60 
S i d  W.  Richardson Founda t ion  
Fort Worth, Texas 
$500,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/19/79 
To provide general  support for t h e  Inst i tute  f o r  Cons t ruc t i ve  Capital  ism 
Dr. George U. Kozmetsky, Dean o f  the College o f  Business Administration, 
and Director, Ins t i tu t e  for Construct ive C a p i t a l i s m  
Harvey J. McMains, ICC Associate D i r e c t o r  for Admini strat i o n  

58. Grant No. 79-167 - Addendum t o  Grant No. 79-121 
S i  d W. Richardson Foundation 
For t  Worth, Texas 
$21,00U a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Extends grant  for period: 1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
For  cont inuing the  Texas Rural  Health Field Services Program 
D r .  Mary Wa7 ker, Lecturer, UT-Austin School o f  Nursing 

59. Extension ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  6/5/79) - Grant  L e t t e r  dated 5/2 /70 
The Salk l n s t i  t u t e  - Texas Research Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
Extends  g r a n t  period through 8 / 3 / 7 9  
Research: Effects o f  chronic ethanol adrninis t r a t i o n  on neurotransmitters 
D r .  Carlton K. Er ickson ,  Professor, College of Pharmacy 



THE UNIYERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUST IK  
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): - 
60. Amendment No. I32 - Contract No. 13-4157 
Sandi a Laboratories 
Albuquerque, New Mexfco 
Extends contract period through 11/30/73 
Project :  Development o f  a machine t h a t  can del i v e r  approximately 700 A i n -  

t o  a 10'd impedance load 
William F. Weldan, Techn ica l  Dircctar 
Center for Electrornechanics 

61. Change Amendment No. 02 - Contract  No. 42-0841 
Sandia L a b o r a t o r i e s  
A1 buquerque, New Mex i c o  
Furn ishes a data  terminal (value: 93,?45) f o r  use under t h e  cont rac t  
Research: Thermal analysis o f  a spent fuel s h i p p i n g  cask i n  an engulf-  

i n g  f i r e  
D r .  D. E .  K le in ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Mechanical Engjneering 

62. txtension ( l e t t e r  dated 1 2 / 3 / 7 9 )  - Cont rac t  No. 13-41 57 
Sandi a Laboratories 
Albuquerque, New Mex i co 
Extends contrac t  p e r i o d  t k r ~ u g h  1/31/80 
P r o j e c t :  Developmentof a machine that can deliver approximately 700 A i n -  
t o  a low impedance load 
Wi 11 i a m  F.  Weldon, Technical D i r e c t ~ r  
Cecter for  E I ect  rorneck an i cs 

63. Services Agreement 
Texas I n s  trurnent s , I nc. 
Dallas,  Texas 
$136,440 - Effective: 10/1/79 - 10/1/82 
Research : New redox electrolytes for electrochemical energy s torage 

systems 
Dr. Allen J .  Bard, Professor of Chemistry 

64 .  Cost Reimbursement Subcontract  
V i r g i n i a  Polytechnic I n s t i t u t e  and S t a t e  Yniversity 
Blacksburg, V i r g i n i a  
$14,989 - Effective: 9 / 7 / 7 9  - 8/31/80 
Research: Develop mic ro  and macro t ex tu re  measures for Landsat scenes 
D r .  Larry S. Davis ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor of  Computer Sciences 

65. Subcontract No. 620015 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Washington 
Seat t le ,  Wash i ngtan 
$800 - Ef fect ive:  10/1/79 - 9/30 /80  
Project: Ci t i zen ' s  workshop program on energy and t h e  envi.ronme.nt 
D r .  Da le  E. K l e i n ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Mechanical Eng ineer ing  

66 . Subcontract (dated 10/15/79) 
W i 1 ldan Associ a tes  
Phoenix,  Arizona 
821,070 - Effcctive: 10/15/79 - 7/12/80 
Pro jec t :  Collect i o n  and synthesis o f  s~cioeconornic d a t a  in Texas Barrier 
Is lands Ecosystems 

Dr. Kent S .  But le r ,  Assistant Professor, A r c h i t e c t u r e  and P lann ing  
Dr .Thomas R .  P laut  , Soci a1 Science Research Associate 

Business Research Bureau 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, ANO AGREEMEPITS (STATE): 

Training and Developm~nt  Agreements between UT-Austin Industr ia l  Educa- 
t i o n  Department and 2 STATE AGENCIES totaling $1,940 for services per- 
fumed through the D i v i s i o n  o f  Continuing Education as Supervisory 
Vanagement T r a i n i ~ ~ g  Development Projects, Dr. Thomas M. ~ a t f  i e l d ,  Dean,  
and Bil l  O, Powell, Coordinator, as follows: 

I .  Identification No. 223 
UT-Austin, Of f i ce  o f  the Dean, Division o f  Continuing Educat ion 
For presenta t ion  on t h e  Equa l  Credit Opportunity Ac t ,  and i t s  
implication for women: Workshop a t  Joe C. Thompson Conference 
Center , UT- Aus t i n 
5150 - Effective: 11/6/79 

2. Iden t if i c a t i  on No, 228 
Texas Assoc ia t ion  o f  Sta te  Support.ed Computer Centers 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 
To conduct supervisory management t r a i n i n g  sessions on under-  
s t and ing  and working with people--Thompson Conference Center 
$1,790 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/17 - 5/18180 

3 .  Award ( l e t t e r  da t ed  10/24/79) 
Texas A&M 9 n i  vers i ty a t  Ga 1 ves t o n  
Moody College of Mar ine Technology - Mitchell Campus 
Galveston, Texas 
$56, 974 - Effective: 10/1/79 - 3/31/80 (6-months) 
To continue a n d f i n a l i - t e f l o r a l  and f a u n a 7  survey o f  Carpus C h r i s t i  Ship 

Channel area prior t o  construction o f  proposed r e g a s i f i c a t i o n  p l a n t  - 
Data Synthesis and Tntegra t ion  

Dr. R .  Warren Flint, Research Program Manager 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Pnrt Aransas 
LIT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

4. Supplemental Agreement - Cooperat ive Highway Research Program 
Agreement 

State  Department of Highways and F u b l i , c  T ranspor ta+ , ion  
Austin, Texas 
$G0,000 - additional funds 
T o t a l  project pe r i od :  9/1/79 - 8/31/80 
For continuing s u p p o r t  of Center for  Highkay Research programs 
D r .  Clyde E *  Lee, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering, 

and Director, Center for  Higl~way Research 

5. Extens ion  ( le t te r  dated 8/31/79) - Agreement UT-79-7 - ( A - ~ ~ ~ - T E X )  
Texas A&M Univers i ty ,  Texas Water Resources I n s t i t u t e  
Col lege Stat ion,  Texas 
Extends agreement per iod through 12/31/79 
Research : Network f low optimization for water resources p l a n n i n g  w i  t h  
uncertainties i n  supply and demand 
Dr. P a u l  A. Jensen, Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 

6 .  Amendment No. 1 - G r a n t  Agreement No. 0604 
State  of Texas - Governor's O f f i c e  o f  Energy Resources 
Aust in ,  Texas 
$14,554 add i t iona l  ; extend p e r i o d  through 2/79/80 
Pro jec t :  T r a i n  i r ld iv jdua ls  t o  perform residential on-s i t e  energy eva lu-  

atlons f o r  the homeowners o f  Texas 
D r .  Jerold W. Jones, Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Mechanical E n g i n e e r i n g  



7 .  Contract No. IAC (80-81) -0567, Amendnent No. 1 
Texas ( b m n i s s  i on cln .A1 coho1 ism 
The Psycho1 ogical Services Center and the  'Texas Comni ss ion or, A t  coho? ism 
mutually agree to  incrcase t h e  total amm-tt of the  contract f r o m  $1,112.55 
to  $1,350.00. This amendment also cxtmds the  remi nation date t o  
Ik~ernIx:~ 31, 1979 
Effective 1 l /26 /79  

8.  ( h n t r a c t  No. TAC (SO 31) -0154 ,  Ar~~enchent 5'0. 1 
Tt:xlis Schuul Tor the k a l  
Tl~c Cornputat ion Centcr ar~d thc Texas School for  the Deaf mutually agree 
t u  increase the ccn t ract amunt t o  $1 ,400 
Effective l/ I U/80 

9. Cont.ract No. TAC (30-81 ) - 0766 
Railroad Commission of  Tcxas 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees t o  provide and complete photo 
interprctatiun of the North Central l 'cxzs project. area to identify and 
locatc. abmdoncd ma1 mines and tn assess 2nd rlnc~urient t h e  degrcc of  
clisturbance a t  each s i t e  
1 0/1/'79- 8/3l/'SO 
$11 ,354 

It). (Sntract No. L4C (80-51) -0782 
Cmvernar's Office [Eudget and Planning Office) 
?"rlc: LBJ School of  ?ublic Affairs agrees t.0 prepare Ifandbook fur Texas 
St a t e  Agency Board mmbe 1.5 per w r k  plan approved by t.he Governor' s 
Budget and Planning Off ice 
1 0 I l Y J 7 9 -  3/31 ,/SO 
$ 1  7 , 9 4 7  

1 1 .  (:mltract No. I A C  (80-81) - 0783 
Texas El~ergy mtl Natural Kcsources ,4vi w r y  Comc i 1 
Thc LKI School o f  Publ ic  Affairs agrees t o  provide rhe services of onc 
.student intPnl 
10/1 j79-5/31/80 
$3,300 

1 2 ,  Cmtract No. 1AC (80-41) -0787 
Texas Commission on ,Ucohol ism 
' 1 ' 1 ~  Thompsor: Cmferen ce Cwl te r  agrees t o  provide conference fac i l  i t i e s  
that  are availah-lc and requi red by the Texas Comi ssion on Alcohol ism 
1 Ojl?/79-8/?)1 ,I80 
$ 2  ,0110 

13. Contract No. IAC (80-81)-0794 
Texas lkpartment of Health 
k-. Thomas A. Griffy of the Physics Department has been designated by t h e  
G o v e m r  as the Texas s t a t e  contact with t h e  U. S. Department of Energy. 
Dr. Griffy agrccs t o  assist the Texas Bpartmnt of Health in the  establish- 
ment of priorities for  rwnedial act ion provided f u r  the federal Uranim M i l l  
Tailings Radiation Control Act of 1978 (P. 0. 95-604) 
10/23/79-8/31/80 
$2,000 



GRANTS, TX3NTWCTS, AND A(~REBENTS (STATE]) : -----___--- 

1 4 .  Contract No. TAC (80-81 -i)795 
Texas State bamission f o r  t h e  Blind 
11e Industrial  Eduiat ion I l e ~ ~ e r t m t  agrees t o  provi ile super visury mirla#enient 
o r  rclated trairling through the  open seminars conducted a t  the +Joe C. 
Thompson Conference Center 
l o / ?  3/79.. 8 131 /80 
$500 

1.5. Unnt ract No, IIZC (80- 81) -U7!)9 
Texts rgy and Natural Resources Advisory Cocmcil 
The Bureau of  Business Research agrees t o  pmvidc a survey ancl analysis 
of regional economt ric models 
1 O/?Y/79-2/28/80 
$13,844 

16. Contract Nn. IAC [ 80-  X I )  -0808 
Texas State Board of Pub1 ic Ac.cuuntancy 
The Special Evcnts Center agrees to provide the use of  i t s  faciljtics 
and services for  the purpose of CPA exams 
l0/1h/7Y -8/31/8U 
$10,950 

17, Kent ract No. JAC (80-81) -0810 
Cvmptroller of Puhl ic  Accu~mts 
The Printing Div is ion  agrees t o  provide labor and rnstcrials for  repro - 
duction,  copying, and like services for  the  Comptroller 
10/16/79- 8/31/80 
$100,000 

18. Cuntract No. TAC (80-81) -0821 
Texas State Board of Registration for  Professional Er~gineers 
" 1 % ~  T h 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ r n ~ f e r e n c . c  Center agrees to provide roams at the Cer~tcr for 
the Natiorlal Colmci l  o f  Engineers Exaninat ions 
11 /3/ 79 -4/ 12/ 81 
$1,500 

19. Contract No. IAC (80-81) -0832 
Lamar Lh~iversi t y  
'I'he Galefa1 Libraries agree to  provide educational films and publications 
11/2/79 -8/31/81 
$Z,lli30 

20. Contract No. IAC (60-  81) -0839 
General Land (Iffice 
The General 1, i h r ~ r i e s  agree to provide reproduc t i u r ~  se I-vice s 
11/13/79-8/31/80 
$1,000 

21. Contract No. MI: (80-81) -0841 
Texas Energy and Natural Resources Advisory Council 
The Collcge of Business Administration will provide the  s c w i c e  v f  onc 
s tudent  intern 
11/12/79-5/21/80 
$4,861.80 



2 2 .  b ~ l t ~ a c . t  NO.  JXI: (81)- 81) -0847 
Texns 3, 6 M Ihiversi t y  
The llarinc Science Institute agrees t n  pr-ovidc: access t u  telcmetercd 
data hc ing  tracsmitt.:~! by telr1:honc ~ i r c u n t  from Jlockley, Tcxac t n  
Gal VPS t 011,  T c x ; ~ ~  
l l / 2 7 /  79- S/31/'HO 
$705 p c b r  y c a y  

2 3 .  (:ontr~lct Nu. T.AC (80-81') -OR51 
(;cnrral l ,md Of fire 
TIE Il~~rcau of  Ecunomir Geology agrecs t o  : (1 ) ar-ovide a topographic m p  
of the  I,n< Bancos rle en blerlio ar-ea a t  3 contour i ~ ~ t e r v a l  of 0 . 1  foot;  
( 2 )  map p o s i t i o ~ l  u f  wind-tidc l i ne  on 1979 color. IR photos; (31 mip 
di~tributinn of stonn deposits on 1961 a d  1967 black-and-white photos 
(prnovided by the General Land Office) ; (4) analyze weather data Irum 
Browrsvillc weather s ta t ion;  a n d  (5) correlate wind and baromct:-ic 
pressurp d3 tn  with  ah!:crt~c3 flnoclhlg o f  the w i n d -  t lda l  f la t s  
11/19/79- 2!2!)/80 
$Y,65!1 

2'3 . Contract No. TAC (80-81 ) - 0852 
Texas House i)ft Reprcscntativcs 
Ihe Printing Divj s i o n  aPbccS t o  do re3ruduction work fo r  the Ho~:se of  
Represcntatlvcs u p n  rcq~res t 
11/19/79-Sj31/81 
$25 ,Oflo 

25. Co~itract Yo, TAt: 130-81) -0855 
Texas nepsrtmcn t u f Water ksotlrres 
'I'hc I'hrilzc S. ier i~e Insritutc at: Port Aransas agrres t o  inves t iga te  thv 
~lyllmics of  estuaririe benthic comrn~milics in C:ox:~us Chrisli Day hy 
~ o l l c c t i r ~ g  f i e l d  S ~ ~ I P S  
11/19j79-4/30/80 
$ 2 1 , 4 i ~  

26. Contract. Nu. I A C  (80- 81) -0865 
Governclrts Budget and Plarmine (Iff ice 
'I'tle Bureau of Economic: Geol ogy agrccs to : 

1 . Identi i y  ~~ull~lscrul, cn~stacean and f l a t  worm famas f o r  90 
hay sanplci; on the  Houston-(5:veston Sfleet of the Texas 
Submerged Land Study. 

2. k v c l o p  rlwnerical representations cf the faunal interpreta- 
tions and integrate with 130 p r e v i o ~ l s l y  identified samples. 

3. Providc maps o r  biulugic .  var iabi l i ty  shom as (1) Faunal 
i v e i  (2) Faunal Assemblages, (5) Total Species, and 
(4) Total individuals 

4 .  Report explanations of tlie maps and their potential appli- 
catiox~s in Coastal a n y  planning 

12/3/79-2/29/80 
$1 7,689 



THE IINIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 29, 1980 

GRANTS NMTRACTS nun A G R l 3 3 E m :  (STATE) -I- -- 
2 7 .  Contract No. IAC (80- 81) -0866 
Texas Historical Comissirm 
The Texas Memorial Muserrm- Conscrva t ion 1,aboratury agrees t o  prcsercre 
underwater archeological. spcimens recovered hy o r  under t h e  care o f  
the Texas Ant ic tui t ies  Curnmittee 
12/4/79- 8/31/80 
$4,909.25 

28. Cant ract No. IAC (80- 81 ) - 0867 
Texas kyartment o f  Water K e s o u ~ e s  
The C i v i l  Engineering Wparhent  agrees t o  devclop a water rcc~se planning 
model ing t o  detcrmjne the optinlal reusc of  wastewaters un a regional hasis ,  
with the objective of mil~imizing thc cost  of thc t o t a l  water srrpply. over 
a multiple period planning horizon according to  Attnchmcnt A 
11/28/79- 8/31/80 
$11,857 

29. Contract No. IAC (80-81 ] -0895 
Texas A i r  Control Board 
Bureau of  Business Research agrees to pmvide 14 s e t s  of ltT)irect.ory of  
Texas Manufacturer", 1979-80, 2 volun~es per set.. 
12/27/79-8/31/81 
$672 

30, Contract No. I.9C (80-811-0896 
Texas Animal Heal t h  Conmfission 
The Computatjorl Center agrees tu furnish the services oP the Center's 
computer sys terns 
12/27/79-8/31/80 
$lO,OOO 

31 . Contract No. IAC  (80- 81 ) - 0899 
Texas Energy and Natural Hesources Mvisory Courlc il 
The B~lreau of Economic Gc-lugy a p e s  t u  establish t.he regional gcologic 
set t ing of  the Hueco Tanks and Presidio Kolson areas by collecting avail- 
able geologic informat ion and developing new information whereby nccessa ry 
12/31/79- 8/31/81 
$24,462 

32. Contract No. TAC (80-81)-0901) 
General Land Of rice of Texas 
The Compitatiorl Center agrees t u  furnish the services o f  the Center's 
cornput er systems 
1/3/80- 8/31 /XO 
$500 

33. Contract No, fAC {81)-81) -0901 
Texas Cormni.ss ion on Alcohol ism 
The School of  Social Work agrees to compile a resource index and rile of 
alcohol ism related journal art.i cles covering the period . l an~~ary ,  1969 
through lkcember , 1979 
l / 2 /  80-8/31/80 
$2,456.00 



54 . I:mt?.3il Yo. 1 ?C (30 -  51) - 0916 
I'exa.: Errrpl oynCrl t (hrnmi 5s ion 
The Indust r i a l  Fcllrzat ion k p ; - l r t m m ~ t  a g r e e  t,:, prnvi de 5upc rvi  so^-y m?nagttnlent 
(Jr rc~l ated t ra illirl!; t-llro~~gli f lie open serniriar~ rc7nclur:tod a t  the ,lor r: . 
?'Iiump:;nn Cunfcrr.:1cc. C e ~ ~ t c * r  
l i I . i / 8 O - S / 3 I / P f l  
$660 

35. InLeragcncy .2gret.lncnt 
Lorfer Colura~lo Rivvx. ~lrlt.l~rlr i t y  
'['he Culnput.atiun Cklter ttgrer:; to f i ~ r n i s h  t h e  .sewires of thc: Center's 
c-urnputr:r sys tcms 
10/10,'7Y -7/31/80 
$T, 5i:II 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-79, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  : - 
1. M o d i f i c a t i o n  AFOSR-77-3190C - G r a n t  AFOSR-77-3190 
3 .  S .  Air Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  of S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Bolling Air Force Base, D.  C. 
$88,776 addi t i n n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends g ran t  fo r  period: 12/7/79 - Ilf30/80 
Research: Automatic recognition and tracking o f  objects  
Dr. J ,  K .  Aggarwal, Professor nf E lec t r ica l  Engineering 

2. Modification AFOSR-77-3190D - Grant AFOSR-77-3190 
U. S. Air Force 
Air Force Of f i ce  of Scientific Research 
Bolling A i r  Force Base, 0. C .  
Authorizes the a c q u i j i t i o n  n f  a communication t e r m i n a l  w i t h  a t tachmen ts  

as pernanent equipment, without providing a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  
Research : Automat i c  recognition and t r a c k i n g  of ob. jects 
D r .  3. K .  Aggarwal, Professor o f  Electri ca l  Engineering 

3 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  AFOSR-79-0008-A - Grant AFOSR-79-0008 
U. S. A i r  Force 
Air Force O f f i c e  of S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Bolling A i r  Force Base, D. C.  
$99,999 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  (Travis County) 
Extends g r a n t  fo r  per iod:  11/1/79 - IOJ31/80 
Project: Development o f  practical MO techniques for prediction of t h e  
properties and behavior of materials 

D r .  Michdet J .  S.  Dewar, Robert A .  WelcQ Professor i n  Chemistry 

4. Mod i f i ca t i on  AFOSR-79-0035-A - Grant  AFOSR-79-0025 
U,  S .  A i r  Force 
A i r  Fo rce  O f f i c e  of Scientific Research 
Bolling A i r  Force Base, D. C. 
$29,432 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  period:  12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
Research: O p t i m a l  and subopt imal  est imat ion f o r  nonlinear s tochas t i c  

sys terns 
Dr. Steven I .  Marcus, Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Electrical Eng ineer ing  

5, Grant ilFOSR-80-003 1 
U. S. A i r  Force 
Air Force O f f i c e  o f  Sc-I ent i f i  c Research 
Bolling A i r  Force Base, D .  C. 
$98,480 ( T r a v i s  Courty) 
Grant period: 10/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Research: E f f c c t  of s t a t e  o f  stress on velocity and a t t e n u a t i o n  of P 

and S-waves i n  so i  I 
D r .  Kenneth H. Stokoe, A s s o c i a t e  Professor of C i v i l  Engineer ing 
Dr. Jose M. Roesset , Professor of C i v i  1 rngincer i n g  

6. Gran t  AFOSR- 80-0052 
U. S .  Air Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Bolling Air Force Base, P. C. 
$58.554 ( T r a v i s  County)  
G r a n t  per iod :  1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
Research2Titanium rnat r ix /cont inuous f i b e r  compos i te  interface i n t e r -  

ac t ions  and their  influence on rn~chan ica l  propertics 
D r .  H a r r i s  L. Marcus, Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 



SHE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
February 28-29, 1980 

7 .  Mod if i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Contract F08635-77-C-0049 
U. S .  A i r  Force, A i r  Force Systems Command 
Armament Development and Tes t  Center 
E g l i n  A i r  Force Base, Florida 
Extends due date o f  draft f i n a l  report t o  12/31/79 
Research: W i gh ang le  o f  a t t a c k  aerodynamics 
Dr. W i 11 i am L. Obcrkarnpf /ARL 
Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Mechanica l  Engineering 

8.  M o d i f  i c a t i  on PO0002 - Contract  F08635-78-C-0180 
U. 5. A i r  Force 
A i r  Force Systems Command 
$47,987 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current  contract  period: 11/7/79 - 9/30/80 
Research: Improvement of filter performance f o r  homing missile 
systems: Developrent and comparison of o p t f m a l  filters 

Dr .  Jason D. Speyer, Assoc ia te  Professor 
Or. D a v f d  G, Hull, Professor 
Aerospace Engtneertng and Engineering Mechanics 

9. Modi f ica t ion PO0002 - Contract F08635-79-C-0103 
U. 5 .  Air Force 
A i r  Force Systems Command 
Armament Development and Test Center 
Eglin A i r  Force Base, F l o r i d a  
953,684 incremental funds f o r  per iod ending 4/14/80, f o r  a funding t o t a l  
o f  9146,268 (toward the $258,786 t o t a l  e s t i m a t e d  cost) 
Contract period: 3/1/79 - 2/28/81 
Research: Polymer-concrete for r a p i d  repair o f  runways 
D r .  David W .  Fowler, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 
D r .  F .  B, Hc C u l l o u g h ,  Professor of  C i v i l  Engineer ing 
D r ,  D. R. Paul, P ro fesso r  o f  Chemical Engineer ing 

10. Modification PO0005 - Contract F30602-78-C-0132 
U. S .  A i r  Force, Air Force Systems Conlmand 
Rome A i r  Development Center 
G r i f f i s s  Air Force Base, New York 
$104,995 - Increment Co completely f u n d  t he  $299,991 t o t a l  estimated cos t  
Con t rac t  period: 2/21/78 - 9/20 /80  
To con t i nue  development of a con~puter ized third-generation MT System 
(Phase 11) 
Or. W .  P .  Lehmann, Ashbe1 Smith  Professor in Linguistics 

11. Nodification PO0003 - Con t rac t  F33615-78-C-0623 
U. S. A i r  Force, Headquarters Aeronau t i ca l  Sys terns D i v i ~  i o n  
A i r  Farce Systems Cammand 
Wri ght-Pat terson Air Force  Base, Ohio 
$11,451 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases es t ima ted  cos t  and f u n d s  t o  $59,951. 
Current c o n t r a c t  per iod:  8/38/78 - 4/28/80 
Research: S t a t i s t i c a l  tools f o r  determining fitness to f l y  
Dr. Pa t r i ck  L. Brockett, Assistant Professor o f  Mathematics 
D r .  Gerald A. Shea, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Mathematics 

12. Modification PQOOll - C o n t r a c t  F49620-77-C-010? 
U. S .  Air Force, Air Force Offtce of S c i e n t i f i c  Reseqrcb 
Bolling Air Force Base, D. C .  
$181,000 increment a1 funds (completing $1,326,343 t o t a l  estimated cos t )  
Current period: 4/1/79 - 3/31/80 
Bas ic  research on electronics (JSEP) 
D r .  Edward 3.  Powers, Professor of E l  e c t r i  cal Engl neeri ng 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL ) : 

19. Modif  i c a t i  on PO0001 - Contract DMA800- 79-C-0053 
Department of Defense P Defense Mapping Agency 
Hydrograph i c/Topograph i c Center 
Washington, D. C. 
$17,640 - Increment increasing t o t a l  fund ing  t o  $35,000 (toward est ima- 
t e d  cost o f  $52,080 awarded) 
Contract pe r i od :  6/1/79 - 5/31/80 
For c o n t i n u i n g  Doppler T r a c k i n g  S t a t i o n  operation 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

20. Modification PO0002 - Con t rac t  DMA800-79-12-0053 
Def ens e Mappi ng Agency 
Hydrographic/Topographic Center, Procurement Division-LOPC 
Washington, 0. C .  
$1,755 ( T r a v i s  ~ounty}- increase  i n  t o t  a1 es t imated  cos t  from $52,080 t o  
$53,835 and p r o v i d i n g  $18,835 i ncr~ lmenta l  funds t~ increase funding t o t a l  
f r o m  $35,000 t o  $53,835 t h rough  1/37/80 

Contract period: 6/1/79 - 5/31/80 
Cont inuing Doppler Tracking System Operation 
Applied Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r , ,  D i r e c t o r  

21. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Cont rac t  MDA904-77-C-0171 
Department of Def ens e/Maryl and Procurement O f f i c e  
F o r t  George G. Meade, Maryland 
$46,035 (Travis County) - Increases f u n d s  and estimated cost  t o t a l  t o  
$711,793. 
Contract  pe r i od :  1/17/77 - 12/31/79 
Research: Verifying communications systems 
Dr. Donald P,Good, Research Scient i s t  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Computing Sciences and Computer Appl ica t ions  

22. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Contract NOOD14-78-C-0094 
Department of t he  Navy 
Of f i ce  ,of Naval Research 
Arlington, Virginia 
$60,867 - Incremental funds ( t o  t o t a l l y  fund $192,187 est imated c o s t )  
Current c o n t r a c t  period: 12/1 /77  - 11 /30/80 
Research; Microscopic study o f  the t ransverse p r o p e r t i e s  o f  graphi te-  

a1 umi num cornpos i t e s  
Or, Harris 1. Marcus, Professor of Mechanical  Engineer ing 

23. Amendment AOOOOJ - Cont rac t  N00014-78-C-0570 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Office o f  Naval Research 
Extends con t rac t  period through 3/31/80 
P a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  comparat f  ve OBS t e s t s  and Project ROSE 
D r .  Gary V .  Latharn, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Mar ine Studies 
Geophys i cs Labora to ry  a t  Gal ves ton  
UT- Aus t i n M a r i  ne Sc tence I n s t i t u t e  

24. Modification PO0001 - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Change 
Cont rac t  N00024-79-C-6283 

Department o f  the  Navy, Nava l  Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C.  
Incorporates Advance Payments Pool Agreement and Findings A u t h o r i t y  
( 3  Feb 1971) i n t o  Section J - Specia l  Provisions 
Cont inu ing suppor t  for  sonar/ torpedo c l a s s f f  i c a t  i o n  and mob1 l e  sonar 
technology programs ( 9 / 4 / 7 9 - 9 / 3 / 8 1 ]  
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28- 29, 1980 

25. Modification SPIIK 000201 - Contract  N00039-78-G-0080-0002 - 
(Cont rac t  under Basic Cont rac t  N00039- 78-G-0080) 

Department of the Navy 
Naval Electronic Systems Command 
Washington, D. C .  
$1 6,075 incremental funds  t o  completely furd 534,975 t o t a l  e s t i m a t e d  cos t  
Contract p e r i o d ;  7 / 1 / 7 9  - 1/15/80 
Research: Analysis of the  verifiability o f  ADA 
D r .  Donald  I .  Good, Fesearch Scientist 
I n s t i t u t e  for  Computing Science and Computer Applications 

26. Mod if i c a t  i o n  PO0002 - Contract N00723-79-C-0459 
Department of t h e  Navy 
Naval Regional Contract ing Officc 
tong Beach, California 
Purpose: Uni 1 ateral  agreement deleting the  12VCD power supply require- 
ment f rom t h e  contract s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  (Attachment I )  
Contract period:  12/29/78 - 6/30/81 
T i t l e :  Sonar Power Supplies  
Appl i ed  Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Zr., Director 

27. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0002 - C o n t r a c t  N00024-79-C-G358 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C. 
$180,Q00 - Increase t o  f i s c a l  year estimated cos t  f o r  a new t o t a l  of 
$5,074,000 and i ncrernent'al fund ing  to ta l  of $4,854,254.81 (toward t h e  
$28,340,843 c o n t r a c t  amount) 
Contract  p e r i o d :  6 / 5 / 7 9  - 9/30/82 
Cont inuing Naval Shipyard and sonar technical  suppor t  
Applied Research Laborator ies 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

28. Modification PO0005 - Basic Ordering Agreement Contract 
N61339-76-D-OC14 

Department o f  the Navy 
Nava l  Regional C o n t r a c t i n g  Office 
Naval Supply Center 
Charleston, South  C a r o l i n a  
Extends performance per iod  through 17  December 1979 
Basic cont rac t  for c o n t i n u i n g  Nava l  research and development s u p p o r t  
Appl i e d  Research Ldborator 7es 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

29. Mod i f i ca t ion  P90001 - Contract N00039-79-C-0708 
DepartmPnt of t h e  Navy 
Naval  E l  ect-ronic Sys terns Command 
Washington, D. C.  
To extend completion d a t e  from 11/15/79 t o  2/15/80 w i t h o u t  changing t h e  
8391,290 t o t  a1 es t ima ted  cost  o r  ott ler p rov i s ions  and cont i n u e  exper i- 
mental parametric array shallow water t e s t s  
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

30. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Contract H000143- 79-C-6548 
3epartnient o f  the Navy, Naval Reg io r~a l  Contracting Office 
Yewport, Rhode Island 
$50,000 - Increment toward $1,950,794 est  i rna ted  cost  and increasinq the 
funding t o t a l  from $195,000 t o  $245,000 
Contract  per iod:  6/1/79 - 5/31/81 
Continuing sonar t e s t s  and test i ns  t r u r n ~ n t a t  i o n  support 
Appl i ed Rcscarch Laborator ies  
D r ,  Chester M .  Mc Kinney, Jr., Director 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TCXAS AT A U Z T I N  
February 38- 29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS L AND _- AGREEMENTS K E D E ~ A L )  : - .. .. 

31. Mndif  i c a t  i on  PO0001 - C o n t r a c t  N60921-7s-1'-0169 
Department u f  t h e  riavy 
Naval  Su r f  ace Weapons Center 
Whi te  Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland 
$70,000 - Ir~crcrnent added  t o  increase f u n d i n g  t o  $80,000 toward the 
$368,356 t o t a l  e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  awarded w i t h  c o n t r a c t  
C o n t r a c t  per iod :  9/17/79 - 10/16/82 (unchanged) 
To continue underwater t r a c k i n g  systerr~ c r ~ r a . t $ ~ n  and maintenance 
Appl i c d  Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinr~ey, Jr , ,  D i r e ~ t c r  

3%.  C o n t r a c t  PI60921 -80-C-A033 
U. 5. Department o f  the Navy 
YavaT Surface  Weapons Cen te r  
Dahlgrcn, V i r g i n i a  
987,441 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cont rac t  e f f e c t i v e  11/15/79 fpr  a per iod  o f  180 days 
Research: The design, f a b r i c a t i o n ,  and t e s t i n g  o f  a compact, l i g h t -  
w e i g h t ,  p u l s e d  homopol a r  generator power supply 
W i l l i a m  F .  Weldon, Rcsearch Engineer, Center f o r  Electramechanics 
Dr. H. G, Rylander,  Professor of Mechanical Engineering 
Dr. H .  H. Woodson, Pro fessor  o f  Elec t r i ca l  Engi~eering 

33. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 03 - Task Delivery Order HR-28 (under B a s i c  
Ordering Agreement Contract  ~61339-76-D-0074)  

ikpartment of the Wavy 
Naval Coastal Systems Ccnter 
Panama C i  ty , Florida 
$73,113 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases es t imated  c o s t  a ~ d  funding t o t a l s  
f r o m  $284,999 t a  $358,1)2 t o  p rov ide  a d d i t i o n a l  e f f o r t  
Contract p e r i o d  (1 1 /13/7G- 11/23/79) extended through 7 2/37 /79 
WIDS B l s t a t i c  Doppler Sonar  Development c o o t i n u a t i o n  
App l  i e d  Research l a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

34. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 01 - Task Delivery Order HR-30 (under B a s i c  
Ordering Agreement Cont rac t  Nkl339-76-D-0014) 

Department of t h ?  Navy 
N a v a l  Training Equipment Center 
Panama City, Florida 
Extends contract p e r i o d  o f  performance f rom 10/10/79 through 1/11 /80, 
without changing other provis ions 

Continuing b u r i e d  s o n a r  t e s t s  by Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  Director 

35. Modification No. 01 - Task Delivery Order HR-31 (under B a s i c  
Order ing Agreement Contract N61339-76-D-0014 

Department o f  the  Navy 
Naval Coas ta l  Systems Center 
Panama City,  F l o r i d a  
Extends task delivery d a t e  from 11/15/79 t o  3/17/80 
To continue b o t t o m  sediment ana ly t i ca l  model development 
Appl i e d  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M, Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

36. Grant NAG 2-5 
Nat iona l  A e r o n a u t i c s  and Space Administration 
Ames Research Center, Moffett F i e l d ,  California 
$5,992 ( T r a v i s  County) - G r a n t  period: 10/?/79 - 9/30/80 
Research: F i n i t e  elements and Navier-Stokes' problems 
0r.Graham F. Carey, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  
Aerospace Engineering and Engineer ing Mechanics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, COYTRACTS , AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) - : 

3 7 .  Cootract NAS5- 25898 
Nat iona l  Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Goddard Space F l  i gbt Center, Greenbelt , Maryl and 
%5Q,000 (Travis  County): $5,000 incrrrnent through 12/31/79 
Contract per iod :  11/21/79 - lj20/R? 
Research: Satellite ranging data  ana l ys i s  
Dr. P e t e r  J .  Shelus ,  Research Scientist, kstronon~y 

38, Cont rac t  NdS5- ?5948 
Nat iona l  Aeronau t i cs  and Sgace Admin i s t ra t i on  
Goddard Space F 1 i g h  t Center 
Greenbelt , Maryl and 
$1,675,241 ( T r a v i s  County); $84,000-1st iucrement through 72/15/79; 
Allowable C o s t s  beyinning 11/15/79 

Contract  pe r i od :  12/7/79 - 9/30/81 
P r o j e c t :  Operation and management o f  the  laser r a n g i n g  equipment at 

McDonald Observatory 
D r .  E r i c  C. Silverberg,  Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Astraromy 
D r .  P e t e r  J.  Shelus, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Astronomy 
UT-Aus t i n  Mc Dana1 d Observatory 

39. Contract  NAS5-25997 
Na t i ona l  Aeronau t i cs  and Space Administration 
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Greenbelt , Mary 1 and 
$279,779 {Travis County} ; $85,000 incrcrneqt through 11 /1/80 
Contract pe r iod :  12/27/79 - 12/2618? 
Research : Sol i d  ea r th  dynamics u s ing  Lageos Range observat. ions 
D r .  Byron 0. Tapley, Professor 
Dr. Bob E .  Schutz, Assoc ia te  Professor 
Aerospace Eng ineer inq  and Engineering Mechanics 

40. Ex tens  ion ( le t te r  da ted  11/26/79) - Grant NSG 5328 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut i cs and Space Administration 
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Greenbelt, Maryl and 
Extends g r a n t  for pe r iod  2/7/00 - 12/31/80 
Research: Ultraviolet spectroscopy of F and G g i a n t s  and supergiants 
D r .  Sidney D .  Parsons., Ass is tan t  Prcfessor o f  Astronomy 

41. Extension (letter dated 11/9/79) - Gran t  NGR 44-072-165 
National Aeronautics and Space Adminiqtration 
Greenbelt, Maryland 
Extends g r a n t  through 2/29/80 - Cont inuing Lunar L a s e r  Rangl ng Project 
Dr. Eric S i  lverberg,  Research S ~ i e n t i s t ,  Astronomy 
D r .  Harlan J. Smi th ,  Professor of Astronomy, and Director, 
UT-Austin McDonald Observatory 

42. Supplement No. 9 - Grant NSG-2065 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Arnes Research Center  
Moffett Fie ld ,  California  
$2,700 supplementary funds (Travis County), incrcas ing t o t  a1 t o  $298,217. 
Current period:  9/1/78 - 11/30/79 
Research: Factors i n  crew se lect ion and s c i e n t i f i c  performance 
Dr. 2ober t  L .  H e l m r e i c h  
Professor of Psychology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 78-29, 1 9 P O  

43, Supplement No. 10 - Grant  i'iSG-2065 
! l a t i a n a l  Aeronautics and Spacc Adrn in i s t r z t ion  
Ames Research Cent cr 
M o f f e t t  Field,  IAl i f c r n i  a 
$80,000 ( T r a v i s  Cuunt.y} - I r ~ c r e a s e ~  g r a n t  t o t a l  t o  $378,217, 
Extends ? ~ a u t  fo r  periud: ! iJ /1 /79  - 11/30/80 
Research: F a c t o r s  i r  crew s e l e c t i a n  and scientific performance 
Dr. Robert I - .  t l~lrnrrich,  Professor o f  Psychology 

J 4 .  Fxtension ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  12/26/79) - Grant NSG 5337 
h a t  i o n a l  A c r v n a u t i  cs and Spdce Adminis t r a r  ion 
Goddard Space Fl ight .  Center 
Greenbe;t, Maryland 
Ert.ends g r a n t  through 12/31/80 
Research : Spec t ropho tomet rq  o f  s el ected ear ly- type  s tars  , Magel 1 anic 
Ua I f - raye t  s t a r s ,  an3 g a l a c t i c  n u c l e i  i 

3r. James D .  Wray, Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t ,  As:ronomy 

45. Extension ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  10/15/79} - Grant NSG 5379 
Nat. iona1 Aeronautics and Space Adminislration 
Greenbelt, Mary land 
Extends g r a n t  period through 11/30/79 
Rsearch :  U l t r a v  iolr ' .  ~pectroscopy of symbiotic s t a r s ,  r e c u r r e n t  a n d  
o ld  Novae 
D r .  D a v i d  L .  Lcmhert, Professor of Astroncmy 
Dr. Gregory A.  Sh i c l d s  , A s s o c i  a t e  Prof ~ s q o r  o f  Astronomy 

46. Supplement Fio. 1 - Grant. NSG 5379 
N a t i o n a l  Aernnal~t . i  cs and Space  Admi  r i stration 
Greenbelt, Mary1 and  
$6,600 additional f u n d s  ( T r a v i s  Cou l ty )  
Extends g r a n t  for period: 12/1/79 - 7/31/e0 
Research: Ultraviolet spectroscopy o f  s y d i o t  i c  s ta r s ,  recurrent and 
o l d  Novae 
Dr. D a v i d  L. Lamhert, Profcssor o f  Astronomy 
D r .  Gregory A .  S t ~ i r l d s ,  Associate Professor of Astronomy 

47. Supplement No. 1 - Grant NSG-7505 
National Aeronau t i cs  and Space Administrat i o n  
Washington, 0. C.  
$R% ,436 addi  t i o r l a 1  funds ( T r a v i s  Counl,y) - Increases grant t o t a l  t o  

$149,974. 
Extends ?rant for period:  9/1/79 - 8/31/80 
Research: S o l i d  s t a t - e  problms i n  the solar  system 
Roman Smoluchowskl, Profcssor o f  Astronomy 

4 8. Lxtension ( le t t e r  d ~ t e d  12/70/79) - G r a n t  NSG 7162 
Nat iona l  A e r o n a u t i c s  and Space Administration 
Gr2enbel t ,  Maryland 
Extends grant  per iod  through 1/29/80 
Project: Luna laser d a t a  i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  and  management 
D r .  Peter J.  S h e l u s ,  Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Astronomy 

49. Grant No. 137-C151/1 
ACTION, Washington, D. C .  
$33,612 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  per iod :  9/28/79 - 9/2 Y/80 
To support a p r o j e c t  t o  provide t e c h n i  ca? ass i s  t ance t o  ACTION programs 
i n  Region V I  t o  develop c h i l d  abuse and neglect vo lun tee r  programs 
Stephen 6. Anderson,  Program Courdinator 
Dr. Michael L . Lauderdale,  A s s o c i a t e  professor, School o f  Soc i  a1 Work 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIK 
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL ) : 

50. Contract TI6290859 - Continuation of Contract  Order I B  13012616 
U. S ,  Board for  International Broadcast ing 
Washington, D. C .  
$2,831,08 a d d i t i o n a l  ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends order for period: 10/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Reirnburs ement for BIi3 related non-personal , administrative and secre- 
t a r i a l  ass i s  tance services rendered by Unj v e r s  i t y  employee Madeline 
5. Withoff, secretary t o  Dr. John A .  Gronouski, Profes5or ,  arld 
B I B  Chairman, Lyndon B .  Johnson School o f  Public A f f a i r s  

5 1 .  Modification Mo. 019-1 - C o r ~ t r a c t  EMT-C-0019 
Federal  Emergency Management Agency 
Federal Regional Center - Region V I  
Denton, Texas 
Makes ava i  1 a b l e  $39,862 awarded i n  original contract  
Contract period: 1011/79 - 9/30/PO 
Federal E~ergency Management Agency T ra in?  ng P r o j e c t  
D r .  Thomas M. H a t f i e l d ,  Dean, D i v i s i o n  c f  C o n t i n u i n g  Educat ion 
D r .  Alan O. Thompson, P r o j e c t  Coordinator 

5 2 ,  Order DTFH61-80-P-30018 
Federal Highway Adminis f r a t  i o n  
Uashington, D.C, 
$5,000 (Travis County) 
Effective date: 11/7/79 
Project: P i l e  groupaction prediction report and subsequent FWWA sym- 

pas i urn 
Dr, Lymon C .  Reese, Professor  of C.ivi7 Engineering 
Dr. Richard L. Tucker, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

53. Extens ion ( 1 et ter  dated 10/16/79)-Cooperat  ive Agreement 
NO. 13-1042 

U ,  S.  Department o f  A g r i c u l t u r e  
Fo res t  Serv ice  
Washington, D. C. 
$15,000 add i t i ona l  f u n d s  ( T r a v i s  county) 
Extends dyreement per iod :  1/1/80 - 5/31/80 
Project:  Revision and improvement of Chapter 50, F l e x i b l e  Pavement 

Design Guide 
D r .  B. Frank Mc Cullough, Prcfessor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

54. Modificatinn No. 2 - Cont rzc t  NA78SAC04118 
U. 5. Department o f  Comnerce 
Nat ional  Oceanic and Atmospheric Administrat ion 
Washirtgton, D. C. 
Extends the contract  through 12/31/79 
Research: O i l  s p i l l  behavior i n  the open ocean 
Kenneth H. Jehn, Professor o f  Civil Engineerin? 
Dr. Norman w a g n e r , A s s o c i a t ~ P r o f e s s o r  of C i v ~ l  Engineering 
Dr. Richard  44. MiRsad, Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  o f  C i v i  1 Engineering 

55. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No, 1 - Purchase Order NA79RGA00238 
U. S. Department of  Commerce 
National Oceanic and Atnospheric Administration 
Beringsea-gulf of Alaska  P r o j e c t  Office 
Juneau, A l  ask a 
Corrects effectlve dates  by changing t o  read: 8/1/79 - 7/1/80 
Outer Cont inenta l  Shel f  Environmental Assessment Program: Ox ida t ion  
of aromatic compounds by phytopl ankton 

Dr. Chase Van Baalen, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Por t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  



TllE UKIVERSITY OF TEXAS P.1 AUSTIN 
February  28-79, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTWCTS, AiiD AGREEMFNTS ( F E D E R A L )  : - . - 

56, Modificaticn Moll - Cont rac t  DE-AS05-76EV04023 
Depar tm~n t  o f  E n e r ~ y  , Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tenness~e  
No additional funds; extends current and t o t a l  grant periods t h r o u g h :  

12/3 1 / 7 9  
T o t a l  project period: 1/1!70 - 12/37/79 
Research : S t u d i e s  o f  nrosoph i 1 a d i s p e r s a l  and spec ies  p a c k i n g  
Or. R.  H. Richardson, A s s o c i a t e  Professor of Znolo~y 

57. Modif  i c a t  i o n  M026 - Cont rac t  05-AC05- 76ER02972 
gepartment o f  Energy, O a k  Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennesse? 
Transfers t i t l e  t o  c e r t a i n  it.ems of  equipment t o  the U n i v c r s i t y ,  w i t h o u t  

making o t h e r  changes 
Cont rac t  per iod:  4/1/79 - 3/31/?,0 
Research: Theoretical nuclear ph-ysics and  experimental measurements 

a t  LnrPF 
Dr. Taro Tarnura, Professor of Phys ics  
Or. Peter J .  R i l ey ,  Professor of Physics 

58. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO1 - Contract DE-AC19-79BClQ095 
Department o f  Fnerqy 
E-art lesvi 7 le  Energy Technology Center 
Bartlusvi 1 l e ,  Oklahoma 
Deletes Proper ty  C 1 &use and rep1 aces w i t h  Clause 21 -Pr.operty I terns 
Cont rac t  period: 8/24/79 - 7/37/87  
Rcscarch: Mobi 1 i t y  c u r ~ t r o l  a11d s c a l e u p  f o r  chemica l  f l ood ing  
Dr. Gary A. Pope, Ass i s t a n t  Professor of Petroleum Engineering 

59. Mod i f i cation MU06 - Contract  DE-AC0 5- 76E't 28463 
(formerly EY-76-C-05-5040) 

Department o f  Eneryy 
Oak Ridge Operdtiuns 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Sub~tStutes a predetermined r a t e  a f  57% of Salaries and Wages fo r  the 

36% provisional r a t ?  in M o d i f  i c z l ,  iu r~ A304 and  cont inues through MOO5 
ex tens  ion  ( 7 / 3  1 / 7 9 )  

Research: U .S .  G u l f  Coast geopr~ssured  geothermal zquifer s i m u l a t i o n  
Dr. Roy M. Knapp, Assoc ia te  Professor of Petroleum Engineering 

60. Modification A O l O  - Con t rac t  LlE-ACO5-78ET5.3O3 - 
Department o f  Energy, Oak R i d g e  Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$2,830,000 add i t i ona l  funds (Travis County) 
($1,~30,000 i n  operat'ng funds; $830,000 i n  p l a r ~ t  and capital equipment 
funds, and $100,000 upcrating for  cont fngency) 

Current c o n t r a c t  per i~d:  10/1/77 - 9/30/82 
Texas Experimental Tokamak: A Fusion Plasma R.esearch Facility {TEXT) 
Dr .  W i  lliarn E .  Drumond, Professor o f  Phys i c s ,  and Director 
Dr, Kenneth W. Gentle, Pro fesso r  o f  Physics, A s s i s t a n t  Director 
Fus ion  Research Center 

61. M o d i f i c a t i o n  WOO3 - Contract  DE-AS05-7RET23468 
Oepartrnent of Energy 
Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge,  Tennessee 
Extends con t rac t  period t h r o u g h  11/30/79 
Research: Study e f fec ts  of gcopressured geothermal subsurface env i ron-  

ment on g l a s t i c  propertics o f  Texas G u l f  Coast sandstone sha l e s  us ing  
well  l ogs ,  core d a t a ,  and v e l o c i t y  surveys 

O r .  Myron H . Dorfrnan, Professor of Petrol  eurn Engineer ing 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29, 1980 

GRAKTS , CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL 1 : - --- 

62, Modif i ~ a t  i o n  MOO9 - Contract  DE-AS05-76ET27020 
Department of  F n ~ r g y  
Oak Ridge Operat ions, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Extends contrac t  t h r o u g h  2/29/60 
G u l f  Coast Geopressured Geot.herma1 Program Management Assistancc and 
Coordination 

Dr. Myron H. Dorfrnan, Professcr u f  Petroleum Engineering 

6 3 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - C o r ~ t r a c t  DE-ASUS-77ET2834l (formerly 
EG-77-5-05-5555) 

Department o f  Energy 
Odk Rjdge Operations, Oak Ridge, Teqnessee 
Redes i g n  ates con t rac t  nurrber 
Extends con t rac t  period through: 5/31/80 
Research : Development o f  a magneto",ellur i c  exploration sys tem 
D r .  F. X .  Bos t i c k ,  Jr., Profesqor of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
D r ,  H. W .  Smith, Professor o f  Electrical Engineering 

64. Modi f i ca t  i on MOO 1 - C o n t r a c t  D E - A S 0 5  77ET53042 
(formerly EG-77-S-05-5615) 

3epartment of Energy 
Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Designates a new contract:  n m b e r  
Extends contract  period through 9/30/79 
Research: I n i t i a l  phases o f  a T o k a ~ a k  discharge 
Dr. Roger Bengtsun, kssoc i  a t e  Professor o f  Phys i cs 

65. Modification NO02 - Contract BE-AS05-77ET53042 
Department of Energy, Oak Ridge  Operations 
Cak Ridge,  Tennessee 
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  t h rough  12/31/79 
Research: I n l t i a l  phases o f  a tokarnak discharge 
Dr. Royer Bengtson, Associate "ofessor o f  Physics 

66.  Modif i cat1 on MOO1 - Contract  EM-78-S-01-5235 
Department of Energy 
Washington, 0. C. 
$34,975 additional funds = 524,255 (Travis County) for  equipment rental  

cos t s  + $10,720 incremental funds ,  thus comp le t ing  t h e  i n i t i a l  award 
and t h e  new t o t a l  project amount o f  $55,975.  

Current c o n t r a c t  period: 911 5/78-9/14/79 
Research : Ins trurnentat i o n  o r  a so l  ar heated and cooled apartment 
building f o r  monitoring and evz'luation 

D r .  Gary C .  Vliet ,  Professor a f  Mechanical Engineer ing 

67. M o d i f i c a t i o n  Ro. 1 - Grant GO284007 
Department o f  the Interior 
Bureau of  Mines 
Denver, Colorado 
Extends grant  pe r iod  through 11/30/79; no additional f u n d s  
Research: Mineral Indus t ry  Location System (MILS) for  Texas 
D r .  L .  F .  Brown, Pro fesso r  of Geological Sciences,  and 
Assoc ia te  Director, Bgreau of Economic Geoloqy 

66. Grant 65194019 
11. S. Department of t h e  Interior 
O f f ' l c e  i f i  Surface Mining, Washington, D. C.  
$1 10,000 [ T r a v i s  County) 
G r a n t  p e r i u d ;  9 /30 /79  - 9/29/80 
Second al lotment  f o r  a Mining and Mineral Resources Research I n s t i t u t e  
D r .  W.C.J. van Renshurg, Professor of  Geoloyi~al Sciences, and 
Associate Director, Dureau o f  Economic Geology 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT A!iS1 IN 
February 28-79, 1980 

GRAPIT!:, rrlrlTRP:CTS, - AND fi,GRTFWi - .---- NTS (Federa l  . - } : 

69. G r a r ~  t G 5 7 9 E 9 4 L ~  
U. 5 .  Depart . rent  o f  t h c  Interior 
O f f i c ~  o f  Surfacc  Mining 
Washington, tl. C .  
$49,761 (Trav i s  County)  
Grant per 'od:  9/?0/79 - 9/?4/80 
Research: Rheulogy of vlscoelastic f l u i d s  f o r  a l l  recovery (TX79) 
D r .  Gary A .  P n p ~ ,  A s s i s t a n t  Prnfessur o f  Petroleum Engineering 
O r .  Georgr 4 .  T h u r s t o v ,  Professor of M ~ r h a n i c a l  Cngineeri  nq 

71: . M c , d i f i c a t i u n  r*lo. 10 - Grdpt, No. ?! -45-15-07  
U. 5.  Depar.Lment o f  Lator  
Employn~er!t and T r a i n i n g  P , d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Washingt.on, D. C .  
Extends g r a n t  pcriod t h r o u g h  2/29/Hti 
C i t r u s  Labor Market Demons t ra t i on  Pro jec t  
Dr. Rohert  W. Glover, P , ~ t i n g  Director 
Center f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human Resowces  

7 1 .  Con t rac t  No. 99-0-944-01-1 
U. 5 .  Depart.ment o f  Labor 
O f f  i c e  of N a t i o n a l  Prograrrrs 
Ernploynlenl and T r a i n i n g  A d m i n i s t r a t . i o n  
Washington, 0. C .  
$242,?11 ( T r a v i s  County); 520,164 i q  funded through 11/30/79 
Improving the management system for  t a r q e t c d  o u t r e a c h  progu4ams: 
Phase  11, Demonstratinn --  Con t rac t  p e r i o d :  11/1/79 - 10/31/80 

D r .  Robert W .  Glover, Actiqg Ulrector 
C.enter. for t h e  Stud,y of Human ?.esources 

72 ,  Modif :'cat iu r \  No. 1 - Contract SOA-34P4-MA- 79  
V .  S. Smal l  51,s i r ~ e s s  Administratior! 
Washington, D .  C .  
5750 a d d i t i o n a l  fur tds ( T r s v i s  C o u r ~ t y )  - increase: t o t a l  t o  $5,000. 
Currrnt p e r i o d :  9/30/79 - 12/31/79 
Small Businesq I n s t i t u t e  
Seymour Schwartz ,  f lss is t .ant  Dear\, Bus iness Adrnin i s t r a t i o n  

73.  C o n t r a c l  f o r  P a r t  i c i p a r l l  Traininp - AID/it-C-6017 
Department 05 5tat.e 
Agency f o r  International Oevelopmenl ( [ { I D )  
Washington, D. C. 
$3,050 ( T r a v i s  C o u n t y )  
Cor , t ract  p ~ r i u d :  7/lG/79 - 1/31/80 
P r o v i  de5 re i v b u r s e m ~ n t  f c r  trainee p a r t i  c i p d  (M. K. W a t t a r )  
Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director 
1 n t c : r n a t i o n a l  O f  f i t , ?  

74. Addendum t o  IPA Assignment Agreen:ent 
Department of S t a t e  
Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Development ! A I D )  
Washington, O ,  C. 
Revises e f f e c t - i v e  d a t e s  t o :  9 /1 /79  - 8/31/80 
$1,985 additional ( T r a v i s  County) 
Policy p l a n n i n g  i n  the Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Development 
D r .  R i c h a r d  S i n k i n ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor of History 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28- 29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : -- 

75. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3 - Cont rac t  DOT-0s-70075 
Department of T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  
Procurement Operations Division 
Washington, D. C. 
Trans fe rs  administrative r c s p o n s i b i  l i t y  for the cont rac t  (washington of f  i c e )  
Research : Ride qua1 i t y  s tud ies  i n  rubber- t i r e d  automat tld guidewa,y t ran-  
s i t  s y s t e m s  

Dr. Anthony J ,  Healey, Professor o f  Mechan i c a l  Eng ineer ing  

76. Modification No. 1 - Contract DOT-RC-92039 
U. S. Department o f  T ranspor ta t ion  
Washington, D. C. 
Corrects PUR Proposal No. from 79-047 to No. 79-046 
C o n t r a c t  p e r i o d :  9/1/79 - 8/31/80 (unchanged) 
Research: Improvement of la rge  s c a l e  network s o l u t i o n  procedures 
Dr. Darwin Klingrnan, Professor o f  General Business 

77. Purchase Order WR15250007 
U .  S .  Water Resources Council 
Washington, D. C .  
$9,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Order per iod :  9/14/79 - 5/31/80 (Phases I , I I , I I I ,  and I V )  
Pro jec t :  Water conserva t ion  p o l i c y  study 
D r .  Gerard Rohlich 
C. W. Cook Professor i n  Environmental  Engineer ing 

78. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 - Contract No. 68-06-0002 
Env i ronmen ta l  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
Designates a new EPA Project Officer for t e c h n i c a l  administration 
Research: Delineation o f  short-term and seasonal  v a r i a t i o n s  of n i t r a t e  
concentration i n  ground  water produced f o r  p u b l i c  w a t e r  
Dr. L .  Jan T u r k ,  Professor o f  Geological Sciences 

79 .  Amendment No. 3 - Grant  R803660-02 
U, 5 .  Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, D. C .  
Authorizes expendi ture i n  t he  -02 year of unob l iga ted  ba lance of 

$10,231 f r o m  t h e  -01 year  
Research : Aerosol dynami cs 
Dr. James R .  Brock, Pro fesso r  o f  Chemical Engineering 

80. Amendment No. 1 - Grant R805357-02 
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, D. C .  
A u t h o r i z e s  expend i tu re  i n  t h e  -02 year of t he  o b l i g a t e d  balance 

of $15,431 from the -01 year 
Extends both the c u r r e n t  and total grant periods through 11/30/79 
Total p r o j e c t  period: 9/19/77 - 11/30/79 
R ~ s e a r c h :  P r e d i c t i n g  response o f  a n a t u r a l  system t o  uran ium e x t r a c -  

t i o n :  Oakville A q u i f e r  System, Texas 
D r .  W. E. Galloway, Research Scientist A s s o c i a t e  V 
Bureau o f  Economic Geol ogy 

81, Amendment No. 2 - Grant R806261-01 
U. S. Env i ronmenta l  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency, Wash ing ton ,  D.  C .  
Extends b o t h  c u r r e n t  and t o t a l  grant  peri,ods t h rough  12/31  /79 
To ta l  project period: 1U/9./7C - 12/31/79 
Research: E n v i r o n n ~ e n t a l  e f f e c t s  o f  i n - s  i t u  gas if i c a t  i o n  o f  Texas 1 i g n i t e  
Dr. T. F. Edgar, A s s o c i a t e  Professor of Chemical Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
February 38-29, 1980 

81, Furchase Ordcr OT-0044-NAER 
U. 5 .  Env i ronmenta l  Pro tec t ion  Agency 
Da 1  1 as , Texas 
$1,050 ( T r a v i s  County) 
E f f  ecr-ive: 10/18/79 
To provide 2,NIO cop ies  of publication, " F i n a n c i a l  A s s i s t a n c e  for 

S a f e  Water  f a c i  l i t . i e s  : A Guide f o r  Small  Water Sys terns" 
Dr. Dav id  J .  Eaton,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
Lyndon 8 .  Johnson School  of P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

83. Purchasc Order No. R6- 169- 79 
! lepar tmer l t  o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Adininistrative Services D i v i s i o n  
D a l  1 a s ,  Texas 
99,456 ( T r a v i s  Cour~ ty )  - E f f e c t i v e :  9 / 2 6 / 7 9  - 9/30/80 
Research: Economic, analytical, a n d  organizational technique5 for  
h e a l t h  p l  ann i ng 

Lynn F. Anderson, Director, Conference$ and T r a i n i n g  
Lyndon B .  Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

84. Amendment No. 3 - Purchase Order R6-223-78 
Department o f  Health , Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Off i ce of Human Development Services 
Administrat ive Services D i v i s i o n  
Dall as, Texas 
Extends o rde rpc r iod th rough  10/30 /79  and a u t h o r i z e s  transfer of funds 
w i t h i n  c e r t a i n  budget c a t e g o r i e s  
To p r o v i d e  Region S p e c i f i c  Technical A s s i s t a n c e  i n  C h i l d  Abuse and 
Neglect i n  HEW Region V I  

Dr. Michael  L. Lauderdalc ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor  ef Social  Work 
D r .  R o s a l i e  N. Anderson, P r o j e c t  Director, School  of S o c i a l  'dark 

05. Amendment No. 1 - Grant Flo. 44-P-30067/6-15 
Depar tmer~t  o f  H e a l t h ,  Educat ion,  and W p l f a r i l  
O f f i c e  of Numarl Devclopment Services 
Rehabilitation Scrvices Administration- Reuion VI 
Dal l a s ,  Tcxas 
$36,252 add i t i ona l  funds ( T r a v  i s  County) 
C~rrrent g r a n t  period: 7/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Total  project p e r i o d :  9/1/77 - 6/30/61 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Counselor T r a i n i n g  Program 
Dr. Carl E .  Hansen, A s s o c i a t e  P ro fesso r  o f  Spec ia l  Educat ion 

86. Revision Mo. 07 - Grant  GO07700573 
Department o f  H e d l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare 
O f f i c e  o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
Corrects 1ter11 9C c u m u l a t i v e  g r a n t  t o t a l  t o  read $326,821 rather than 

$433,692 ( a d j u s t i n g  errors i n  previous modifitat ions) 
Grant period: 9 /7 /77  - 8/31/80 
Bi l ingua l  Educa t ion  Fe l lowsh ip  Program 
Dr. George M. Blanco, Asscc ia te  Professor 
Curriculum and Instruction 

87. Revision No. 04 - Grant GO07801665 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
O f f i c e  of Educat ion, Washington, D .  C .  
Cor rec t s  carry-over o f  f u n d s  a u t h o r i z e d  i n  Revis ions -02 and -03 
Current g r a n t  pe r iod :  6/1/79 - 5/31/00 
T o t a l  project per iod :  6/1/78 - 5/31/80 
Training project:  Personnel preparation for  visually handicapped 
Dr.  N a t a l i e  C .  Barraga 
Professor o f  S p e c i a l  Educat ion 



THE UNlVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February  28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( .FEDER&LL 
+ -- 

88. Rev i s i on  No. 1 - Grant  GO07904610 
Department of Heal th,  Educat ion,  and We l fa re  
O f f i c e  o f  Education 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  th rough 9 / 3 0 / 7 9 ,  w i t h o u t  other changes 
A r t  Enrichment Project;  An exh ib i t -based  series of art lessons 
for children 

Dr. E r i c  S.  Mc Cready, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Art, and 
Director, University Art Clall ect ions 

89. Grarrt GO07904695 
Department of H e a l t h  , Education, and We? f are 
O f f i c e  o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$167,061 ( T r a v i s  County); A n t i c i p a t o r y  Cos t  C lause  e f f e c t i v e  9/a/79, 
n o t  t o  exceed $12,714. 
Grant per iod :  10/1/79 - 9/3/80 
B i l i n g u a l  Educat ion T r a i n i n g  Program ( c o n t i n u i n g )  
D r .  George M. Blanco,  Assac i  a t e  Professor 
Cu r r i cu l um and Instruction 

90. Grant  OB-NIE-6-80-0116 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$1,512,000 (Travis County) 
Grant per iod:  12/3/79 - 11/30/80 
Research and Development Center for Teacher Educat ion ( c o n t i n u i n g )  
D r .  Oliver H. Bawn, D i r e c t o r ,  R&D Center 

91. Grant AA03748-02 
Department of Heal th ,  Education, and W e l f a r e  
Pub1 i c  Hea l th  Serv ice  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  on A l coho l  Abusc and Alcohol i s m  
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$57,147 ( T r a v i s  Count ) 
Current per iod:  1 - 1?/31/h;; t o t a l  project peyiod; 1/1/79- 12/31 /RO 
Research : Nembrane t o 1  erance t o  e thano l  and b g r b i  turates 
Dr. Steven W .  L e s l i e ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  College of Pharmacy 

9 2 .  Grant  AMl9898-05 
Department of Heal th ,  Education, and W e l f a r e  
Pub l ic  Hea l t h  Serv ice  
National  I n s t i t u t e  of  Ar thr i t i s ,  Metabol ism and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$63,350 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 1 2 / 1 / 7 9  - 11/30/80 
To ta l  project per iod:  12/1/78 - 11/30/83 
Research: Catalytic f u n c t i ~ n s  and metabo l i sm of v i tam in  R 6 

Dr. Esrnond E. S n e l l ,  Professor o f  Microbiology 

93.  Grant  AM26524-01 
Departo~ent of Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Health Service 
Nat i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  of Ar thr i t i s ,  Metabolism and D i g e s t i v e  D iseases 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$35,394 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current p e r i o d :  1/1/B0 - 12/31/80 
To ta l  p r o j e c t  per iod :  1/1/80 - 12/31/81 
Research: Pharmacokinet ics  and pharmacodynamics o f  g o l d  i n  man 
Dr. Gerald J .  Yakatan 
Associate Professor of Pharmacy 



T H E  UNlVEKSlTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIW 
February 28- 29, 1450 

GRANTS, --.- .. CONTRACTS, .- .. m AND ... ASREtMENTS . (FEDERAL)?; 

94. Svan t CA l :P5 1 -I19 
Cepartrncnt o f  H e a l t h ,  E d , ~ c a t  ion,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  I i ~ 3 1 - t h  Serv'ic? 
N a t i o n a l  Cancer Institute 
Bethesda, Mary land 
$29,415 ( T r a v i s  Cc1jnt.y) 
Currcnt per iod:  12/1 /79  - 11/30/80 
Ta ta l  pro , j ec t ,  per  i ~ d :  1? /1 /77  - 11/30/81:l 
Research: Embryonic and virally induced tumor ce l l  membraneantigens 
Ilr. Rob G .  :>srtders, Prnfcd;<or  o f  ; I ~ o l i > p  

93.  Grban t CA27003-01 
Depar tment  o f  H e a l t h ,  Fduca t ion ,  and Welfare 
Pub l i c H e a l  th  Serv i ce 
Ndtiur la? :.:ancer Xnsti tutf  
Gethesda, Maryland 
$?Y ,914 ( T r a v i s  C v t l r ~  t y j  
Current gran t  p e r i o d :  1/1/00 - 12/37/80 
Total  project  p e r i o d :  1/1/80 - 12/31/82 
Research : T r a n s f ~ m i  ng arrd h e l p e r  v i r u s  sequences i n  rev- transform 
Dr. Henry R .  Bosc, J r . ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Microbiology 

96. F ~ t e n s i o n  ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  11/21/79) - Grant DE05616-01 
Oepartrrrent of H e a l t h ,  E d u c a t i o n ,  and Wel fare ,  P u b l i c  Health Service 
Ndtional : n s t i t u t e  o f  Uental R e s ~ a r c h  
B ~ t h e s d a ,  Mary land 
R e v i s e s  current and tntal project p e r i o d :  8/1/79 - 8/31/80 
Research: Matrix-cell i n t e r a r t i o r ,  i n  c ran io fac ' a l  development 
Dr. Stephen P .  Meier, A s s i ~ t a n t  Professor of Zoo'ogy 

9 1 .  Grant GM2'688-05 
Depa r tm~n t  of H e a l t h ,  € d u c a l  i o n ,  and Nelfare 
Pub1 i c  Health S e r v i c e  
Nat.ivnal r n s t i  t u t e  o f  G c n e r a l  M e d i c a l  Science3 
Cethesda, Mar,y l a n d  
938,648 ( T r a v i s  Cuunty) 
Current  p e r i o d :  12 /1 /79  - 11/38/30 
Total  p ru j ec t  p e r i o d :  12 /7 / / 8  - 11/30/81 
Research : Enzyme s t ruc tuw 
Dr. J .  Lawrencc Fox,  A s s ~ c i a t ~  Professur 3 f  7001ogy 

9 8. Grant CA 15606-06 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Velfare 
P u b l i c  Health S e r v i c e  
Na'ional Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Beihesda,  Mary1 a r ~ d  
$99,769 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Currer~t period: 12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
T o t a l  pro. ject  p e r i o d :  12/1 /77 - 11/30/82 
Research: Translation control i n  r e t i c u l o c y t e s  aqd leukemic c e l l s  
Dr. Boyd A .  Hardesty, Professor o f  Chemistry 

99. G r a n t  ES00337- 10 
Department o f  Neal to, E d u c a t i o n ,  and Welfare 
Pub 1 i c Heal th  S c r v i  ce 
National Institute o f  Environmental H e a l t h  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$53,631 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current pe r i od :  12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
T o t a l  project  period; 12/1 /76 - 11/30/81 
Research: Enzymat'c oxygen f i x a t i o n  i n t o  aromatic hydrocarbons 
Dr. D a v i d  T. Gibson, P r o f e s s o r  of Yicrobiology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28- 29, 1980 

GRARTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  : 

100. Grant EY 02688-02 
Department of Health,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Public Health S e r v i c e  
Nat ional  Eye I n s t i t u t e  
Bethes da, Mary1 a r d  
$27,466 (Travis County) 
Current per iod :  12/1/73 - 11/30/80 
Total  pro. ject  period: 12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: V i s u a l  adaptat inn i n  cone and rod systems 
Dr. Wilson S. Geisler, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Psychology 

101. GM 19 587-08 
Department o f  Health, E d u c a t i o n ,  and W~lfa re  
P u b l i c  Heal th  S e r v i c e  
National Institute uf General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$12,163 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current pe r i od :  2/1/80 - 1/31/81 
Total project  period: 2/1/79 - 1/31/82 
Research: Chromosome s t ruc tures and m e i o t i c  mechanisms 
Dr. M a r j o r i e  P. Maguire,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor of  Zoology 

102. Extension (letter d a t e d  10/18/79) - Gran t  GM?3331-0251 
Department of Health, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Pub1 i c  Health Service 
National Ins  t i  t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
Extends grant  t h r o u g h  6/30/80 
Total project  per iod :  9/9/77 - 6/30/80 
Research: Simultaneous FMF determination o f  DNA and h i s t o n e  
D r .  D a v i d  P .  Bloch, Professor of Botany 

103. Grant GM24235-02 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Pub1 i c  Health Service 
National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Nary1 and 
$43,366 ( T r  av i s  County) 
Current grant  period:  1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
To ta l  project  p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research : Singlet vxygen i n  biolagi cal environments 
Dr. M i c h a e l  A .  J .  Rodgers, Research Scientist 
Center for Fast K i n e t i c s  Research 

104. Grant 6M24495-02 
Department of H e a l t h ,  Fducation, and Welfare 
Pub1 i c  H e a l t h  Service 
National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medica l  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$44,864 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current grant period: 12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  12/1/78 - 1?/30/81 
Research: Studies o f  DNA, Chromat in and chromosomes o f  drosophila 
Dr. Chong S .  l e e  
Associ  ate  Professor o f  Zoology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28- 29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

105. Grant GM24497-03 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub1 i c  Health Service 
Nat ional  Institute of General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$35,174 (Travis County 1 
Current grant 'per iod:  1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  period: 1/1/78 - 12/31/81 
Research: Funct ion and assembly o f  COp assimilatory enzymes 
Dr. F. Robert T a b i t a  
Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Microbiology 

0 6  Grant GM25439-02 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Publ fc  Hea l t h  Service 
Nat ional  Ins t i  t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$22,459 ( T r a v i s  County } 
Current period: 1/1/80 - 12/37/80 
Tota l  project period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research: A novel s y n t h e t i c  approach t o  t h e  erythrina a1 k a l o l d s  
Or. Stephen F. Martin, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemistry 

I .  Grant GM25905-02 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub I i c H e a l t h  Servi ce 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$29,362 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod:  12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
Total pro ject  per iod:  12/1/78 - 11/30/80 
Research: Synthesis using 8-carbonyleonlate tr i  anions 
Dr. Nathan L. Bauld, Professor o f  Chemistry 

108. Grant HDD2899-73 
Department of Health, Education, and Wel fa re  
Pub7 i c  Health Service 
National I n s t i t u t e  of C h i l d  Health and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$32,800 ( T r  a v i  s County) 
Current period: 12/7/79 - 11/30/80 
T o t a l  project period:  12/1/76 - 11/30/81 
Research : Studies on primary and ter t i  ary structure o f  proteins 
D r .  James R .  Brown, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Chemistry 

109, Extens i o n  ( I  et ter dated 10/22/79) - Grant HD03803- I I 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub J i c Health S e r v i c e  
National Institute o f  C h i l d  Hea l t h  and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
Ex tends current  grant  period through 313 1 /80 
Tota l  p r o j e c t  period: 11/1/74 - 3/31/80 
Research : Control mechanisms i n  reproduction 
Dr. Terrell H. Hami 1 t on  
Professor of Zoo1 ogy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXP,S AT A U S T I N  
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEGERAL) : 

1 10 . Grant MH30778-03 
Department o f  Health , Educat ion,  and Wclf are  
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  S e r v i c e  
National I n s t i t u t e  of Yental Heal th 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$64,793 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod:  1/1/80 - 12/31/50 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod :  1/1/78 - 12/31/82 
Research : Ontogeny o f  pe rs i s t ence  
Dr. Abram Amsel, Professor o f  Psychology 

111. Grant NS00754-11 
Department o f  Health, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Pub1 i c  Health S e r v i c e  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  of Neurological and Comnunicative Disorders 

and Stroke 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
158,492 ( T r a v i s  Coun ty )  
Current period: 12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
T o t a l  project period: 70/1/75 - l l j30/80 
Research: Psychophysics of binaural hear ing  
Dr. Dennis McFadden, Professor of Psychology 

112. Grant NS 1589 5-01 
Department of Wealth, Education, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Health Service 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neurological and Communicative Disorders 

and Stroke 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$53,701 (Travis County) 
Current per iod:  12/1/79 - 11/30/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  12/1/79 - 11/30/84 
Research: Auditory adapta t ion  for sup ra th resho ld  st irnul  i 
Dr. Dennis Mc Fadden ,  P ro f~sso r  of Psychology 

3 R e v i s i o n N o .  0 1 - G r a n t G 0 0 7 9 0 0 4 7 1  
Department of Heal th ,  Educat ion ,  and Welfare 
O f f i c e  o f  Education 
WashingAton, D. C .  
Assigns a new g ran ts  n e g o t i a t o r  
Grant period: 9/1/79 - 8/31/80 
Domestic Mining and Minera l  and Mi~era 1 Fuel Conservation Fell owsh i p s  
Dr. Rober t  S. Schechter  
Professor o f  Pctroleurn and Chemical Engi~eering 

1'14. Grant FS-00021-80-0078 
National Endowment for t h e  Humanities 
Washington, D. C. 
$45,360 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Gran t  per iod :  1/1/80 - 12/31/80 
Project: Oral Literature 
nr. Richard Bauman, Professor o f  Ant-Ilropol ogy 

5 Amendment No. 01 - Grant AST-7623326 
National Scfence Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$116,500 additional f w d s  ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  for per iod :  8/1/79 - 4/30/81 
Project: C o n s t r u c t  i o n  and  ins t a1 1 a t  i o n  o f  a remotely cont ro l  led casse- 

g r a i n  spectrograph system for the PC Donald Ldbaratory 2.7-rn te lescope 
Dr. Harlan S.  S m i t h ,  P r o f e s s o r o f  Astronomy, and Director, 

UT-Aus t i n McDonald L a b o r a t o r y  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUST IN  
February 28 -29 ,  1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AVO AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL ) : 

116. Grant AST-7916335 
Rational Science Foundation 
Washington, 0, C. 
$75,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 12 /1 /79  - 5/31/81 
Research: Photometr.y, spectroscopy and i n t e r f e r o m e t r y  of irregular 

g a l a x i e s  
D r .  G. de Vaucouleurs, Professor o f  Astronomy 

11 7 .  G r a n t  AST-7922016 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, O. C. 
$64,900 (Trav is  county) 
Grant period: 1/7/80 - 6/30/81 
Research: Ste l la r  spectroscopy and nucleosynthesis 
Dr. Dav id  L .  Lambert, Professor  of Astronomy 

118. Grant CHE-7915762 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C .  
$3b,000 (Travis County} 
Grant per iod :  12/1/79 - 5/31/81 
Research: Mechanisms of t h e  photoreactions o f  carbanions 
D r .  Marye A .  Fox, Ass i s t  ant Profess or of Chemi 5 try 

119. Grant DEB-7919369 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$3,794 (Travis County) 
Grant  period: 12/1/79 - 8/31/82 
Doctoral Dissertation: Fiosysterns o f  Ipomoea tricolor 

and rclavted species ( C o r ~ v o l  vulaceae) 
Andrew McDonald (Doctaral Candidate) 
D r ,  B, L. Turner, Professor o f  Botany (Facul ty  Sponsor) 

120. Amendment No. 02 - Grant DMR-7721559 
Mat ional Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C .  
$48,800 additional funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant  f o r  pe r i od :  12/15/79 - 5/31/81 
Research: E?ectronic states a t  surfaces of s o l i d s  
Dr, Leonard Kleinman, Pro fessor  of Physics 

2 .  AmendmentNo. 01 -GrantDMR-7821744 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$42,500 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant f o r  period: 1/1/80 - 6 / 3 0 / 8 1  
Research: The metal-nonmetal t r a n s  i t i o n  i n  1 i q u i d  mixtures 
Dr. James C.  Thompson, Professor o f  Physics 

122. Amendment A03 - Grant EAR-7607600 
National Science Foundatian 
Washington,  D. C. 
Extends grant for period:  11/1/79 - 10/31/80, w i thout  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  
Research: Structural and stratigraphic history o f  the  Franciscan Com- 

p l e x  and related rocks South and West of the Klamath Mountains 
D r .  John C .  Maxwell, Professor of Geological Sciences 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29,  1980 

GRANTS, COYTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL); 

123. AmendmentA01 -GrantEAR-7723347 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, O, C. 
Extends g r a n t  per iod  through 12/31/79 
Research: Paleomaqnet ic s tud ies  of rnesozoic sedimentary rocks i n  
Central America 

D r .  Wulf A ,  Gose, Research Scientist 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT-Aust in Marine Science Institute 

124. Grant EAR-7915249 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C. 
$20,000 (Travis County) 
Grant  period:  11/1/79 - 4/30/51 
Research: Prec ise  locations o f  earthquakes i n  Mexico and Cent ra l  
Amer i ca 

Dr. Cliff Froh l i ch ,  Professor o f  Mar ine S tud ics  
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galves t o n  
UT- Aus t i n Mari ne Sci  ence Institute 

125. Grant ECS-7918246 
Nat iona l  Science Fn~lndat i o n  
Washington, 0. C. 
$70,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 11/15/79 - 4/30/82 
Research : Periodic o p t i m a l  con t ro l  theory 
Or. Jason L. Speyer, A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
Aerospace Engineering/Engineering Mec+anics 

126.  Amendment A0 1 - Grant CME- 7908178 ( formerly FNG-7908178) 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C. 
Approves des ignat ion  of Christopher Rotz  as Co-Pr inc ipa l  Investigator, 
wi th  Noel D. Perr iera  
G r a r ~ t  period: 4 / 1 5 / 1 9  - 9/30/81 
Continuing research: Reducing n o i s e  levels generated by impacts and 

v i b r a t i o n s  i n  mechanical systems 
Dr. Noel D. Perreira and Dr. Chr is topher Ro tz  
A s s i s t a n t  Professors o f  Mechanical Engineering 

1 2 7 .  AmendmentA01- Grant INT-7622191 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, O. C .  
Extends grant for period 1/31/00 - 1/31/81, w i thout  additional f u n d s  
Research : Biomembrane f o rma t i on  and func t ion  i n  Tetrahymena 
Dr. Guy A .  Thompson, Jr . ,  Professor o f  Botany 

128. Amendment No. 02 - Grant MCS-7801687 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C. 
$15,640 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant f o r  per iod:  7/1/79 - 11/30/81 
Research: A class  o f  inverse problems 
D r .  John R . Cannon, Professor of Ma themat i cs 

129, Grant MCS- 79020 12 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 1,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 12/15/79 - 11/30/80 
Project: In te rna t iona l  Symposium on Approximation Theory 
D r .  E l l i o t  W .  Cheney, Profeqsor  o f  Mathematics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L ) :  - -- - - 

130. AmendmentNo .03-Gran t  MCS-7720701 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$76,700 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant for  period: 11/15/79 - 4/30/01 
Research: Au tomat i c  theorcm proving and applications 
D r .  Woodrow W. Bledsoe 
Professor o f  Computer Sciences and cf Mathematics 

3 Grant MCS-7919579 
Nat iona l  Science Foundat io~ 
Washington, D. C. 
$67,659 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period:  1/1/80 - 6/30/81 
Research and development o f  i t e r a t i ve  algorithms and soft,ware f o r  
elliptic part , ial  ci i f f -erent i a l  equ,ations 
D r .  Dav id  M. Young, J r . ,  Professor o f  Mathematics 
D r  3av i d  R .  Kincai d ,  Lecturer, Co~nputer Sciences 

132 .  Grant UCE79-2 1896 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$100,800 (Travis  County) 
Grant period: 1/1/80 - 6/30/81 
John H. Thompson, Associate Director - Adninistration 
Marine Science I-aboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
LIT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

1 3 3 .  Amendment No. 02 - Grant PCM-7724358 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundatinn 
Washington, D. C .  
$25,528 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends g r m l  for period:  2/1/8G - 7/31/81 
Research: Acid-base regulation i n  poik i  latherms 
D r .  James PI. Cameron, Associa le  Professor of  Marine Studies 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Arans as 
UT-Aus t in  Mar ine Science J n s t i t u t e  

134. ArnendrnentNo. 0 2 -  Grant PHY-77224P8 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$51,000 additional funds  (Travis  County) 
Extends g r a n t  for period: 1/1/80 - 6/30/81 
Research: The role of gravitation i n  physics 
Dr. Bryce 5 .  DeWi tt 
Professor of Physics 

135. Grant PCM-7970511 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat  i o n  
Washfngton, D. C. 
$96,899 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant period: 1/1/80 - 6/3Q/82 
Rcsearch; Differentiation in a p l a n t  system 
Dr. W .  Gordon Whaley 
Professor of Botany 

136. Gran t  SES-7907917 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.  
$50,601 (T rav i s  County) 
Gran t  period: 1/1/80 - 6/30/82 
Research: Aging and attitudinal stability 
Dr. Morval fl. G l e n n ,  Professor of Socfology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMEKTS (FEDERAL) : 

137. Amendment No. 02 - Grant CHE-7803213 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, U. C .  
$46,400 additional funds (Trav is  county) 
Extends gran t  f o r  per lod:  12/1/79 - 5/31/81 
Research : Ex tens  i o n  of MRDO (rnodif i ed neglect o f  d i f f  w e n t i  a? over- 

l a p )  t o  transition metals 
Dr- Michael J. S .  Dwar 
Robert A. Welch Professor i n  Chemistry 

138, Grant 0CE79-21887 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.  C. 
$9,500 (Travis  County) 
Grant period: 1/15/80 - 6130181 
Project: Improvements for B a s i c  S h i p  O p e r a t i o n s  
John H. Thornpscn, Assoc ia te  Director - Administration 
Marine Science Labora to ry  at  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Sc ience  Institute 



THE UNITJERSITL' OF TEXAS AT ALETIE 

The term "I-~w" for acadmic persumel  is the full-tire nine-rmth bL?sc rate:  
for a l l  other personnel it: is the fiill-E~IW twelve-ilxmth ra te ,  the appointee 
receiving a proportionate a r r ~ ~ u n t  depending upon the fractinn of rim for wl-ti-ch 
he is appointed and the period of Z-iis appoirimnt. Somce of Lu~ds for pav- 
mnt of salaries, unless otherwise s l ~ m ,  is the d e p a r m t a l  salaries accolnt , 
including t h e  Available University Fund. 

F u l l - t L i ~  . . . -.. .; 
Per iodof  % No. 

Item, T k p a x m t ,  T i t l e ,  N m  Appoi.nW.nt - - Tine Mus - . -. Pate. . . . - - ._ 

Gj3ERAL ADENLSJXATION AND S m  SERVICES 
--- 

Office of the Vice Pres  i&-nt for 
A h i n i s  trative S e ~ c e s  
leave o t  Absence 

Equal Fmploymnt Officer 
I. Peggy A. kuger 

Term of kave 
(RDC# 1103, 1602, 1755) 

Office of the Dean of S~udents 
Salary Increase and c % ~ % T " s  tatus 

2. Plargaret J. Ban 

To: Assistmt Dean of Students 9 / 1 - 9 1 3 0  100 12 $24,600 
Associate Dem of Stucht :s 10/1 - 5/31 100 1 2  25,300 

Rate Increase 
(RBW 16x1 

Salary Incrcase and 
Res ipatim 
wudsman 

3. h m  C. Buie 

To : 

Rate Increase 
(RBWI 1661) 



Full-timE Salary 
Period of % 

- Item Kate 
-- 

Office of the Dean of Stuknrs (Continued) 
Transfer of Funds 

4 .  hmmt of Transfer - $8,821 

To : Office of tkte Dean of S t u h t s  - Classified P e r s c n ~ ~ l  ($6,987) 
Office of the Dean of Students - Maintenance rmd Operation ($1,834) 

Frm: Office of the Vice Resident for S tdent: Affairs - kvelopent  
of Student Services 

To provide support for the program for Services to k d i  capped Students 
h d e d  tl~rough the Office of the &an of Students. 
(RBC$ 1865) 

Counseling-PsydmIogical Services &ter 
EanSeer &tween Dissimilar ~gp- 

5. h m m t :  of Transfer - $42,000 

To: Wages 

From: Adninistrative and Professimal Services 

Reallocation of h d s  to provide for the salaries of temporary persmel 
needed for counselbg and other activities of the Center. 
(NC# 1871, 1870) 

Office of M s s i o n s  
E I a r y  Increase 

Rate Increase 
(IIBC// 1918 , 1919) 

Office of the kgis t ra r  
Salary Increase 
Registrar 

7. Albert K. Meerzo 

Rate Increase 
(RBCV 1920) 



Rate Increases - -- f a ~  Holders of Endmed mirs a13 Nanred F'rof~ssorships 
Effectim-Jmuarv 16. 1980 

k r m t  Statm - .- Recmmnded Status 
Camr or W r  or 

Professor- T o t a l  Professor- Total 
m, D e p a r h ~ m t  State  ship Salary State ship Salary 
~r OI- Professorship Fund' -- Funds . 9 ms. Funds - 9 m s .  

~r in &Iopy /a) 
I. ) Jolul C . Maxwell (T) $ 31.,000 $ 13,000 $ 44,000 $ 32,000 .$ 13,OOC) $ 45,0pr 
1ci.010 
=Efessor of Sociology la> 
!.) ClmrlesM. Bonjcm (T) (33,000) --- ( 33,000) [ 35,000) --- ( 35 , OuO) 

Salary paid IOU"/, ffrian 
11ufil: Fomda t ion 

:ological Sciences 
0.,1̂ r J .  Nalle Gre~ow Proferr 

2 ~ e d h m t a ; y  &ohgy 
3 . )  Robert: L. Folk (T) 33,000 

B u n g  Ms tinguished 
'rofessor 
+.) Edward L. Swmers (T) 32,550 

- 

~rofessor 
j . )  b a r d  F.  W e  ('1) 34,700 

Iab R. Dwsey Professor 
; . > Zlavi d M. I b m l b l a u  (T) 34,600 

t .  Brockctt Hudson Professor 
7 . )  b l a l ~ l  R. Paul (T) 33,100 

! J!hgineering 
Z. C. H. Haltel Professor 
TOT Professional Practice 
md Assisrant Dean for 
htinuhg Il-ofessirmal 
I k a t i o n  la> 
3 . )  W l l l i a u l  G .  k s s o  ('1') 33,100 5,000 38,100 35,000 5,000 4 0 , O O C  

,dl 
k h ~  J .  Mdketta Energy 
'rofessor in Ergi~leering ( a) 
3. ) J01111 E. Breen (T) 34,000 5,000 39,000 35,000 5,000 (ItC),OOO 

31031 of Lm 
$r. & Mrs. Girles H. Baker 
k o f s s o r  in L;iw in Picld 
>f Jurisprudence ( a> 
10 .) Robert C .  Means (T} 33,800 6,200 40,000 35,000 6,200 41,200 

I) Also Academic Rate 

Jurce of Funds: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

lte : Other Chair and Professorship rate increases of $2,500 or mre were s-tted 
3 the b a r d  of Regelits in  the January System AcMdstration Camrd_ttee letter. 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof 7, Nu. 

- Itan, Lkpartn~nt  , T i t l e ,  Narm Pgpoinhrent Tire Phs. Fdte -- - 

I7ESIrnJl WSTRLK;TIW 

Off ice  of tihe Vice F r e s i k - t  for 
a - . - - a  - 

AcademLc Miairs - 
Salary increme 
Assistant to f ~ e  V i e  P r e s i d m t  for 
Acadenric Affairs 

9 .  3atrLcia A. C . Ohlendorf 

Rate lncrease 
( W I  154s) 

SCHOOL OF ARMIrnCTLJRE, 

PipPoin-t 
Assistant Professor 

10. Stephen P. Jaeger (Non-tenure) - 3  100 9 

Source of Funds : Transfer £om 
Unallcxated Teaching Salaries 
(WI 1983, 1949) 

Director of Professional Affairs 
11. Wder J .  B r a n ,  Jr, 

OWA! 1876) 
Visiting Professor 

12. Gerald P . Allen (Non- tame)  
Wcjt E03) 

Change of Status 
13. Michael L, Benedikt (Non-tenure) 

To: Assistant Pmfessw 9 /1 -5131  100 9 
From: Assis tmt Professor 911 - 5/31 75 9 

Erec to r  of Profess i r n d  
Affairs 911 - 5/31 25 9 

(RBC// 1396, 1539, 1561) 6/1 - 7/15 I00 

To : School of Architecture - Maintenance and Operation 
From : Unallocated Maintenace and Operation 
Additional funds were needed to -pxdmsc_ classroam teaching mterials. 
(W/ 1751) 

Sam OF PKHI.TECZ1JRE: AND COUNCIL -- FOR 
AD- 17WJsm1m STUDIES--- 

Appointmat and Change of Status 
15. 3d-m F . k t a k  (Nm-  termre) 

A p p o i n m t  : 
School of Architect.ln-e 
kcturer 911-12131 25 9 $ 18,332 

1 / 1 - 5 3  100 
Qmge of Stam: 
Council for Advanced Transportation 
S'iudies 
Acting Director 

To: Gontrac~ Funds 9/1 - 9/30 75 12 24, U 3  
General Buclget Fu~ds 10/ 1 - 12/31 75 12 24,443 

Frm: Ckneral Budget Funds 9/1 - 8/31 60 12 24,  4$3 (w/ 423, 834, 1/20, 1610, 
2025, 2026) 



.---A 

Period of ",b No. 
Ittrr!l, l ~ p a r a t ~ ~ ~ ,  T i t l ~ ,  N ~ T E  ..--- - A. A- 

Appoinmnt -- Time s s .  Hate - -- 4--. 

C O U X  OF LXl3ERAI, ARTS 

Pax fcr of Funds 
l h  . ?~wslt 01;: Trasfclr - SLY ,000 

Liqgd.scics - Wages ($1,000) 
- Maintenance and Opcrarion ($2,509) 

Classics - Mainterlance and Ope-ration ($3,1)00) 

From: Umllocated Classified Personnel ($5,500) 
WLloca~e1.d Maintmmce and Operation ($13,500) 

To pmvide these c l e p a r m t s  with add5.ti.onal hds needed because 01 
increased mrollment. 
(RBG) 174'9. 1750) 

Of ficc of Che Dean - .- - 
L a v e  [ ~ f  Absence 
Assistant &an 

17. Jude Va1de.z 

Center f 01- Pqt W e  Eac; te.rn Studies -. I- - -  - .- 
Reappnlntm~nt 
Ac~ing fire-ctur ard Professor 

18. Jaws A. l3i 11 (Tenure) L / l 6 - 5 / 3 1  50 9 

b r  ~ c m c n t  Fnploymnt. : 
Comr-tmnt 
Professor 

(RBcj!! 1873, 1692) 

Visiting Prufessor 
20. T imt iy  P . T J i s m  (Non- tmure) 1 0 / 2 5 - L 1 / 5  190 9 

(RGW 1.775) 

Visiting Professor 
21. B a r r y  Baldwin (Nm-tenure) 9/28 - '10/3 100 9 

mCJ/ 1504) 



Ful l - t im -.... S a x  
No. 
&s . R a t e  

Period of 
Aqpoinmnt Item, bp.-mt,  Title, ---- N a m  

C O m  OF L m m L  Am's (Contlnwd) 

E d c s  
Appointmenr 
Assistant Professor 

22. T h ~ s  R. Plaut (Nm-termre) 

Crmcmeslt Employment : 
Bureau of Business Reseaxch 

Social  Science Research Associate 

Lave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 

23. William A. Darity (Non- tenure) 

proFessor 
24. Ruth P. M. U~IHITI (Ten-1 

h ~ v e  frm Budget: 
Professor l3~ritus 

25. W l p h  WilLard 

kceased - Remw £ran Budget 
(mwl 1737) 

Professor Breritus 
26. Edward G .  Flercher 

k t i r m t  
Prof es sox 

27. Robert: H. Wilson 
Date of R e r i r m t  
(W/ 1589) 

English and Center for Middle Eastern Studies - 
Appoinmnt 

28. Elizabeth W. Fernea (Nan-tenure) 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies- 
Office of Education Contract Funds 
Research Associate (Faculty) 

cone-t Rrpln-e : 
e n t e r  for Middle Eastern Studies 
Insturctor 



Full- tin^ Salary - 
Period of No. 

I ilm , W p s r t n ~ ~ ~ r : ,  - Ti t. 1 2 , Eatre - ?ppoin~wnt  Time lbs . - -- - Rate 

To: Etllxlic Studfe.5: Fkximn-h~rican Studies  - Faculty Salaries 

'ih provide  for the salaries of three parr-tim ksistant: Insrrtictors 
u ~ ~ e d e d  for the Spring Senester. 
(PW-I:C l cJ!j2) 

French a XI T,!: d i m  - 
hppuiiltnrnr. 
Assis tmi t. Prufesscr 

30. TL1- R . Vessel;' (Nun- ten=) 9 1 1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 $ li4 -!(::I 
(KBU. 170, l517) 

kogcaplly and h t e r  for Middle -- Eastern -- Studies 
&we ut Stam 

31 . Paul 14. Erg li sh (Ten~r r~)  

Geography 
Professor 

To i 

Source ~5 FLG.I& . 
Tr~mfer frm Slavic 7 ~ ~ , q e s  - 
F;;cul.~y Sala-ies 

C e n t e r  fl->I. PKddle Eastern S t ~ l r l i e u  
12vf es sur 

TO : 9 / 1 - 1 1 1 5  50 9 

Director 611-8131 b0 9 
k t c  nf k s i p a t i o n  as Erector  5/ 311 80 

(RGCJ) 1576, 1577, 1881, 1535) 

Transfer nf Fun&. 
33. h u n t  of Transfer - $6,050 

TO : &m~i c: L a p a g e s  - Academic k v e l o p n t  Fund 

F r m :  C)ffice of ttle Dear. - A c a M c  Develqnwnt Fund 

To provide the P e m i  c languages kpaxcment 'ST~II kademlc Devel-t 
h ~ d s  for 1979-81). 

*tics 
L~ lnLxenr 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
'34. W i l l i a m  kbcv  (Non- t enme) 

(BCJ) 1543) 



Full-tim S a l q  
Period of % %. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Nrmr --- Pgpc7ir1-t Time Ws. -- Rate 

Lhpistics (Cnltinued) 
Appmml3lt: 
Assistant Professnr 

35 . 5. Crharles Alderson (Nan- tenure) 1111 - 11/15 L O O  9 $ 21,600 
(MW 1872) 

-tics and Fnglish 
lbmve frm Budget 

7 

Professor 
36.  h v i d  De Camp (Tenure) 

Lh@s tics 

English 
Deceased - Ramw from Budget 10/17/79 
(RBC# 1878, 1879) 

Ass is tant Professor 
37. Harold D. Grotevant (Nan-tenure) 911 - 5/31 -- 9 

Cuncmnt Ehploymnt : 
Hcsre E c d c s  
Assistant Professor 
(BcSI 1761) 

Appoin-t 
V i s i t -  Professor 

38, Philip Sal apatek (Non-tenurc) 10/11 - 12/12 100 9 
(RBq) D63) 

k a p p o i n m t  
Adjmct Associate Professor 

39. Robert ;I. Silver (Nmtaure )  1/16 - 5/31 33 9 
Fal l  Semester appointmmzt was at the sarrae rate, 
(RBW 1772) 

Adjunct h s i s ~ a n t  Professor 
40. E r i n  D. Biglex (Non-tenure) 1/16-5131 33 9 

Fall Semsfer appointment w a s  at the s m  rare. 
(WI 1758) 

Trmfer of Fmds 
41. h u n t  of Transfer - $8,549 

To : Psychology - Faculty Salaries 

Fmn: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

To provide for the salaries of four part-t;im Assi-stant Instructors 
t ~ e & d  for the Spring h s  ter . 
(RBCJ) 1953) 

PgpointllEnt 
Adjmct Assistant Professor 

42. Terrence R. Tutchinjis (Na-tenurc) 9 - / -- 9 
(Wl 1 5 4  



S &sh and Portqlwse 
& F z E 3 ~ u s  

- 

Tr-1 : 

F r m  : 

To : Spmisb and Portuguese - F d t y  Salaries 

From : Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

To prrivi ck :or rhe sa ldcs  of part- thr Assistant Lns tructors 
needed to s taff  Spring S e s  tex courses. 
(RBG# 1950) 

C o l l e p , e  uf Natural Scimces and &search -------- 
Tilstmmts IAL 
7 5 - .  -T=b. lor? Transfer - $162 ,300 

T I  : A s  trunomy - Wages ($3,000) 
- bkintcnance and Uperation ($7,000) 

Divisim oi Biobgical Sciences - Wage5 ($2,100) 
Botany - Wages ($1,000) 

- Ph:ntenmce and Operatim ($2,000) 
Cmpter Sciences - Mahterwnce m d  Operatian ($4,000) 
Geolo;.,ical Sciences - IJages ($5,000) 

- >Iaintmmcc and Operati an (7,000) 
I I m  ?kunmic,s - Wagcs ($2,000) 

- M a i n t m ~ c e  and weration ($12,000) 
Matheimtics - Wages ($58,000) 

- Maintenance md Operation ($700) 
Micmhi ology - W es ($2,200) 
mysi cs - Wages 9 ( 10 ,000) 
Research b t r u r e n t s  Woratory - Maintmance a d  *ration ($46,800) 

Fronl: Uml.2ocated Classified Persmmel ($83,300) 
I hsllocat.ed Kntenance and @erai?-lon ($79 ,500) 

To provide these deparmmts w i t h  aclditicmal. E n d s  nee&d for p a r t - t h  
help,  onerating q m c s  and equipmnt pschases. 
(RnC:# 1747, 1743) 

As trm 
E z i G - 2 O f  ,,& 

46. h u n t  of Transfer - $10,500 

To : kl;rmqy - Faculty Salaries 

Fmm: Unallocated Teaching Sal.aries 

To provide £or the Spring Semster salary of Professor W l a n  J. Stnith 
who wiLl teach in ~e Astroncmy Depzrtmmt 1/2T and serve as Exector 
of McTbmld Ot>semtory 1/2T. 
(mcl/ 1912) 



Full- time Salrya 
Period of "/, No. - 

Itan, kpa r rnn t ,  T i t l e ,  Naw &pain-t - The - +- b b s  . Rate 
.- 

C W X E  OF MlUUL SCIENCES 

Ebtmy 
Transfer of Rmds 

To: Botany - Teacl~g Ass:stmts 

F m :  UnaLlocated Teaching Salaries 

To provide for  the Spring Semester salaries of BoCany Teaching ckssisrants. 
(DUj 2066) 

kctmer 
48. B e n  A .  ShouL&~,s (Nan- tenmc) 9 1 1 - 5 / 3 1  50 9 $ 21,750 

C a n c m t  Ehploymrlt : 
Researeh Lnstnmwnts Laboratory 
Research Scientist 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 29 , OO(1 

chemistry 
Fesearcll Scientist 

&siption 
Assistant Professor 

49. B a s i l  I. Shlmon (Non-~emne) 9 / 1  - 5/31 100 9 21,000 

Date of Resignation 
(Wl 1897) 

Transfer Between TSi ssimilar Apprgriatious 
50. hmmr of 'IYansfer - $10,875 

To : Class i f ied  Personnel 

F m :  Adninistrative and Professianal Salarics 
Funds released by a change in tk-e a s s i m t  of Dr. Ben Shudders w i l l  
be used to fund rhe s a l d e s  of classified personnel currently paid 
frm r h  depam-wnml Wvolvhg l h d .  
(W/ 1640) 

Ahjmct Assistant Professor 
51. Patrick N. 1,awrence (Nan-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

(RBCJA 1513) 

Transfer of Funds 
52. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To; Ccxnputer Scimces - Acadmic h l o p m n t  Fmd 

F m :  Office of the Dcan - Academic Ikvelopment Fmd 
Funds will be used to develop m r s e  mterials for a n m  c m s e ,  CS304P, 
whid-i w i l l  be introduced in the Fal l  Ses t e r ,  1980-81. 
mw/ 1777) 



Full- tlm Salay 
Period ui % Nu. 

I t  T.k-% : ~ ~ t n x : u  t , 'I' i t le , N m  
,---. . k .-. - - ---,--- 

Ap~p(,GntmenF- T f m  9 s  . b t e  
- -- 

Gcrurer 
53. E c w d  T, B u f f  ler (Non-tenure) L2/1 - 12/16 67 9 $ 18,642 

Cmcuwmr ~ l o ~ m e n c  : 
Marine Science l n s t  i tute - Galves run 
&search Sci enllis t 9 / 1  - 11/30 LOO li 24,856 

L2/1 - 12/14 33 12 30,000 
12/17- 2/29  100 12 30,000 

Cunmenl:  Rplo)ment : 
Bureau of Ecnmnic Geology 

Rescm-ch Scientist / l / l  75 12 29,300 
1/16 - 8/71 100 

(RBG! 1883, 1827, 1328, 1829, 1830, 
1831 , 1832, 1833, 1834, 1835) 

1- Ecr;rr~mics - .- 
Appoin-t 
Ins rurc ior 

55. CliarLo~teK. M. Brat ley (Nm-~enure) 1/16 - 5/31. 100 9 12,000 
Source of Funds : Dmllocated Teaching Salaries 
(RRr# 1961, 1911) 

lkmsfer of Fun& 
56, ~ ~ Y X I L .  of Transfer - $20,000 

To : Hme E w n d c s  - Faculty Sahxie2 

Frcnn: ~ l l n c a ~ e d  Teaching Salaries 

Funds we-re needed for t h ~  salaries of hkm Ecrmornics Assistant: 
hqtructws m-ployed for the Spi -ng  Senester. 
( W i  1954) 

Hmr -- E d c s  and Vocational Teacher - - ,- 

waccrrc1-y 
b ~ o r n m n t  

tiorre Ecanorrd_cs 
Instructor 

%mce of Fm& : Unallocated 
Teaching Salaries 

Vnra tima1 Teacher Training 
Teachcr Educator 

(MCI/ 19 79 , 1980 , 1951) 



Full-rim Salaq ---.- 
Period of I, No. 

- Item, Deyarmcnt, Title, N a m  - Appointment T b  M a ! .  - Rate 

O D I L K E  OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

58. Arrwnt of Transfer - $5,500 

To: Math-tics - Acadaric kvelopmt Fund 

Frm: Office of the Dean - Academic Developa t  F m d  

To provide for tl-re expenses of a meting at U.T. Aus~in in J a m m r y  
of recent Ph.D, ' s  frm other schools, and for stipends of vislting 
f d t y .  
(W/ 1513) 

Maxine studies - 
Cowect the Budget 

- 

Professor 
59.  Joseph D. Ph i l l i p s  

m v e  fml lkine Stdies Budget 81 31/ 79 

Dr. Ph i l l i p s  was listed in the 
Marine Studies 1979-80 I3udger in 
emr . 
hncmrmt J3qloyrrmt: 
Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Research Scientist 9 1 1 - 8 / 3 1  100 12 38,850 
(WI 1582) 

60. &land H. Harimell (Non-termre) 11/12 - 11 /21  100 9 37,129 
(W/ 1885) 

Visiting Professor 
6 h m l d  M. Jerina (Non- tenure) 12/10 - 12/21 76 9 37,129 

(=G/ 20551 

%signation 
Assistant Professor 

62. Arnold S. Win (Nun-renure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 19,700 

Date of &signation 
(WI 1584) 

Physics 
Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 

63 .  Philip C a n d e l a s  (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(W/ 1540) 

64.  Harold G .  Spies (Non-tenure) 
(W/ 1681) 

VisitinF: Associate Professor 

Visi~ing Professor 
66 ,  Fred Sherman (Xon- tenure) 

(HEW! 2062) 



Nl-the S a l a q  
Period of % No. 

Itan, kparm~lt, Title, 14at1~ - Appoinmnt --- T i m  Fbs. Rate - - 

Visiting Associate Professor 
68. RudDlf A. Raff (Non-tenure) 11/12 - 11/21 4 9 28,000 

(W/ 1996) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
69. J o h n H .  P o s t l e t h a i t  ( N a n - t e n u r e )  1 2 1 3 -  12/12 51 9 28,000 

(RBW 2060) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
70. Jeffrey A. MacCabe (Nm-tenure) loll8 - 10127 53 9 28,000 

(W/ 1988) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
71. Joseph Frankel ( N o n - t m u r e )  9/26 - 10/5 32 9 38,000 

(RBCJ/ 1509) 

Visiting Professor 
72. Arthur ChovniCk (Nm-tenme) 10126 - 11/6 67 9 38,000 

(rnctl 1966) 

Visit- Associate Pmfessor 
73. B r u c e  S. Baker (Nm-ternrue) 11/19 - 11/30 71 9 28,000 

(mwi 1957) 

Assistant Professor 
74. Joseph A. Bastian (Non--me) 11/10 - 111 21 81 9 19,975 

(RBCJ! 2042) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
75. Richard D. V b e l l  (Nan- tenure) 1 9 - 1 3 0  31 9 38,000 

(RBW 1964) 

have of Absence 
bofessor 

76. Bassett +re, Jr . (Tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 26,300 

Tcrm of Leave 
(W/ 1769) 

Transfer of h d s  
77. hmmt of Transfer - $27,000 

To : Accounting - Wages ($6,000) 
Fhance - w q e s  (10,000) 
k e r a l  Business - Wages ($5 ,000) 
I h a g a m t  - W a g e s  ($3,000) 
Marketing - W a g e s  ($3,000) 

Frm: Unallocated CLas sif  ied Persmel 
To provide supplmmtal funding for enrolhwnt related wages 
eqmditures. 
(MW 1746) 



Full-tirne - S- 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, - Title, N a m  Appointment Tirrve -- Mas. Rate 

Office of fhe Dean 
h e  of S ta tus  w 

78. Allen Bizzell 

To : Researc!! Associate 9/1 - 10/31 100 12 $ 3 , o O U  
Assistat &an for Student 
A££ airs 1 - 1 5  100 1.2 30,000 

F m :  %search Associate 
(W/ 1874, 1875) 

Finance 
2@xtment 
Em t m t o r  

79. Terry V. Grisswn (Nun-tenure) 

Source of Funds : Trans£ cr f x m ~  
Unallocated Teaching Salaries 
(HBC# 2050, 2067) 

m t  and College of Business 
st=im - The Institute +or * 

Constructive Capi talism - 
Appoinmt  

81, John G. B a l l  (h-tenure) 

College of Busbes s AMnis  tration - 
The I ns t i t u te  fbr Constructive 
Capitalism - Current Restricted - 
The Sid Richardson Fomdatirm 
G r a n t  h d s  
Research Associate 
{FW=// 488, 1522) 

Transfer of F t d  
82. Ammr of Transfer - $16,000 

T o :  Office of the Dc2ln - Maintenance and Operation ($3,000) 
A k r t i s i n g  - Maintmance a d  Operation ($3,000) 
Jourmlism - Maintenance and Operation ($5,000) 
Specch Cammicatian - Maintenance and Qmrattun ($5,000) 

b: Unallocated Kntenance and Operation 

T o  provi& s q p l m t a l  h d i n g  for  cnro lhmt  related increases in 
deparbmtal operating expenses. 
(RB'3l 1745) 



Full-rim Salary 
Period uf % 6: 

T tw i i  1 -  1 Ti tlc , N m  
1 L--- --2 -- .. . - Appuinhnmt Time Pbs . Rate - - -- 

s r e c t o r  of S t u k ~ ~ t  Teaching 
83. Clts'Le-; R .  Kl-fne, Jr. 

CLKI~CUIU;~  and h s  tmlctirm --.- C _  ---*---- . 
Appol:-,ml-,r 
Specialist 

84. 'ierr] X. Heller (tJmi-kt~ure) 3 / 1  - 5/31 75 9 lU,OOC! 
(RBcj,i 311) 

Date id Kesipcllwn 
( W 3  1387) 

visiting Associate Prnfessor 
. H m x d  H. A .  T i r ~ l e y  (Iln17-te11we) 9/L - 5331 - -  9 19,500 

(ZBCh! 1773) 

Reappoi-nbwrlt 
Iecturer 

87. T17cmm W. (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 17.514 
Previols aljlx~intmmt was zt thc 
s m w  rate 

Conc~lrrenL 3rploym1t : 
( h u l s o l i r g  - Psychological 
Se?xiccs renter 
Psyd~olugis t  N 3/1  - 8/31 75 12 23,352 

(RBW 21157) 

kaw of Absence 
A..;soc-ia te Professor 

85. S . '141crrlas F r i e d m ~  (TeEu-e) ?/1 - 5/31 10C 9 20 ,000 

Rlysical and -- k a l ~  Edtwat- 
&poi ntwnt 

A d j  ~mct  hssncia te Professor 
89 . Guy S . Parcel (Non- tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 -- 9 23,625 

(RBCJk l-581) 

Specialisr 
9 . Tinmy K . ton (Non- tenure) 911 - 5/31 25 9 10 ,000 

Collcumy ~ l o y n ~ t  : 
Intercolle~iate Athletics for Men 
&creati&l Sports Specialis t 10/1-5/31 74 12 

(LUW l510, 2051) 



N1-th Salary 
Period nf % 

- Item, Dttpamnmt, 'l'itle, N a m  - &pin-t - Time - b s .  -.- --- Fate 

COUGE OF E D W I O W  (Continued) 

Fhy~ical and  kith Fdmation (Continued) 
lksrgnatzm 
Assistant Professor 

91. Michael 3. Jacobs (Non-tenure) 911-5 /31  100 9 $ 17,500 

To : bxospace Fmgineering & Ergimering kchazfcs - W q e s  ($1,500) 
Aerospace Enginering €X Engineering M~chanics - Maintame 

and Operation ( $9 ,000) 
QmScal Fylgberfng - Wages ($1,000) 
&mica1  E q h ~ r i r g  - Maintenance and Operation ($5,000) 
C i v i l  Eingineering - Wages ($22,000) 
Civil Engineering - Maintenance and Operation ($I5 ,000) 
Electrical Engineering - Wages ($1,500) 
bcl-mical Engineering - Wages ($8,000) 
Petroleum Engineering - Wages ($8,000) 

F m :  Unallccated Classified Persome1 ($42,000) 
k l l n c a t e d  Ybintmancc and Operatian ($29,000) 

Tu provLde for m r o l m t  related increases i n  d e p a r h m ~ t a l  wages 
and operacing costs. 
(W/ 1743, 1744) 

O f f i c e  of the Ean 
A p p o b m m t  

A d j w t  Associate Professor 
(Civil Engineering) 

93.  John J. Labra (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds : Dean's Acadmdc 
m l o - t  Fund 
(W/ 1564) 

of Status 
Aqsociatc Counselor 

94. Margaret R .  Baker 

Academic Status : 
Associate Professor 
(bkchanical. Engineering) 
(REC# 1958) 

Aerospace Engineering and 
?&gu-uzering f i d d c s  
Appoinbrmt 
Visiting Professor 

95. Paul Herget (Non- tenure) 
( W I  15 79) 

Assistant Professor 
96. Khalil Za=e (Nan-tenure) 

(m#/ 1590) 



Nl-tk Salary 
P e r i o d o f  % a. 

'Itmi, ~epmmt ,  'zirlc, Nmw --- " ----. - -- -A 

Appointlrent T i m  %s . Rate - - .- -.- 

Pu;.ti~-urwiL 
Professor 

3 5 .  Jwl 0. gougen ('rznue) 
k i t e  uf b t i r en~~~i t  
(R3C$ 1859) 

C i . v i l  bgit~eerirg 
A p p i n b t  
rl.?sistant Professor 

99. &.s~~rnd F. h l e r  (Non- tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 19,500 

Source of Fmck : Transfer 
firm Unal lucat rd Teaching 
Salaries 
{Ef3C// :,936 , 1.9 14) 

9/1 - 5/31 LOO 9 18,800 

12/31/79 

Electrical h g i ~ e e n i  - -, 

Appoinrn11~ 
Lcctrurer 
101. CkurgeL. C a l & e l l , I l I  (Non-tenure) 1 -  1/15 33 9 25,358 

Conc~u-~vnt bploymw?t: 
Fusion Research Center 

&sc arch Engineer 

~ r m :  kintemnce and Oneration 

Rfallocation of fmds to  provide for graders needed by the deparmnt .  
(XECj: 1533) 

kcharlical k i  i n e e ~  
*p~in-+S& Increase 
Assistant Yrcsfessw 

,103. Ivers~n G .  Thmpscm (Nor-tenure) 9 / 1 - 9 / l . 5  100 9 26,000 

1978- 79 A c a d m i c  Rate 9 24,000 
Hate Increase 
(I7BC# 1588) 



Frll-time Sai- - A .  

Period of S'b 
Itm, - -  . kpu-hnent ,  T i t l e ,  l Y m  - - Rate 

OF FINE m 

Transfer of h d s  
104. Arr,unt of Transfer - $74,000 

To: Off ice 01 the &am - Wages $3,500 
Art - FVagcs $11,500 
Art - hfai.~~ter~arlce m d  Operat ion $10,830 
Art Musewn - Wees $2,500 
Lrrm - Wages $3,500 
mama - M a h t e ~ m c e  and Operation $10,500 
Music - Wages @O, 000 
'Fdusic - R,hintenmce and Operation $12,670 

h: Unallocat ed . 4 d m l i c  Developl~nt Fund $2,500 
Unallocatd C l a s s i f  i d  Personnel $37,500 
Urdlocated Maint enmce and Wrat ion $34,000 

To provide for expansion of programs uf f ercd through these depL-trmcnt,%, 
for part-time hclp, and lor increased operat i r g  costs. 
( R Z #  1741, 1742) 

m - 
Reapwintmnt 
Assist a ~ t  Prof essur 

105. N i l  'l i am Hoey (Nan- tenure) 

Fall Smster appoinlment mc; 

at the  same ra te .  
(rn# 2052) 

kave  of Absence 
Imf essur 
1 .  Kenneth B . Piske (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(W 2028) 

Associate mu1 essor 
107. Alice S. Pryor (Tenure) 

Transfer of Funds 
108. h u n t  of Tr.m~f PY - $3,588 

To: Art - Teachirg Assistants 

Funds were needed for the salaries of Teaching Assistants f u r  t h e  
Spring Smester. 
(m# 1913) 

b i c  
TrELnsIer of Funds 
109. Amount of Pansfcr - $8,076 

To: Music - Teaching Assistants 

FZ-al:  Office of the  Dean - Wan 's Reserve for Faculty Salwim 

To provide for the salaries nf Teaching Assistants n e e d 4  by thc 
h,lusic IXpas-Lment . 
(!AX# 1536) 



Full-time Szcla.17' 
-2.. 

1 ) p r i d u f  :: KC). 
I tcr;r~, I'u!p;utrnenr, Title, Pinme - - - - - , - - 2 - - -- 

L&J S(3IOC,L or PUBLIC AFFAlIki --- 

Appointment 
Adj i m c t  I%of essor 
110. K e n t  RIztt,hew:on ( Non- t murc ) 

(FXk 1721) 

V i s i t  i r g  Associa be Professor 
112. C . E&vin Baker (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 200 9 33,033 

(W3(1 1537) 

V i  s i  t ing 1'1-of essor 
115. \Val ter R . R~ilshcnln~sh (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 4G, 000 

(E+ 1770) 

1 . Joseph H r a l  (Nun- t e n u p )  911 - 5/31 100 D 33,503 

C3hn11gc. T i t l e  Only:  
To: Adjunct Professor 

n m .  Ixctur~l* 
Ef Tw,t ive  M t e  - 1/16/80 
(RW# 1762) 

A ~ m i n t r r ~ n t  
Professur 

8 .  Rny A .  Ivlcrsky (Tenure) 



F u l l - t d  Salary 
/ 

Period of % NT 
1 tan, Dcpartmnt, T i t 1  e, Yluw Appointment Time -- hh5. Rate 

.4pw,intment 
Assistant Professor 
119. Sandra S. IV. Wilkerson (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31  50 9 $18,000 

(RE# 2020) 

Appoin trnent and S a l w  f ncreasc 
Twtructnr 
1 . Carol \V. O jeda (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,700 

%urces of Funds: 
EPEE &~llr-act 
G~nera1  Budget h d s  

1978-79 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RE# 1566, 1567, 1619) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
122. Angela P .  Clark (Non-tenure) 

To: 

Apwinhmn I; 
Clinical Assistant P r o f e s , ~ ~  
123. & b ~ c a  I .  DrocImy (Non-tenure) 12/1-5/33 50 9 18,000 

S o w s  of Fcmds: 
Unal located Teaching Salaries 
(W$ 2M4, 2069) 

Rcappinlmen t 
Assistant Prof ssmr 
125. Allan E. Klein {Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 16,000 

Fa11 Yermtcr apmintment ms 
at the  same rate. 
(R$C# 2056) 

Apwintmerit 
Spcc ia1 ist ( Field Supmi-mi') 
l26. A r t h u r  J. Schwab (Non-tenure) 10/1 - 1/31 100 9 15,840 

(REG? 1728, 2003) 



Full-time Sa1 
Period i>f No. 

AppinbnenL T l~lcs. Hate 
-- T t e l l ,  Tkl~iu'l.ir~~?nt, - Ti Lle, Lcrt'11C: -- -.- ~- 

Specialist (Field Supervi.wr) 
125. Jer-ul E;. Avera (Non-tenure) 1 0  - 1/31 100 9 1.4,338 

(W8 1691, 19%) 

Special i s t  (E'icl d Supervisor) 
129. Wnni s h! . I?cmejr (Kon- tm~t l r t . )  0 - 1 / 3 1  100 R 15,327 

(m# 1704, 1972 j 

S~ccial.tst (Field Supemri.wr) 
131. Dccnrt H.  Mersky (Nun-tenure) 10/1 - 1/31 100 9 14,328 

(RE€# 1722, 199U) 

Specialist (Eicld Supenri,.;nr) 
132 . IhT, hg T . Rider (Now t enurc ) 1 - 1/31 ICCI 9 14,823 

(FZRCg 1727, 1998 ) 

Swcialist (Field S u p e ~ ~ i w r )  
1 Fhy If. Hmrwn, Jr . (Non-terlurt? ) 10/1 - 1/31 100 9 33,8630 

(REX3 1712, 1977) 

To: Schrml ol: Sacial. l'r>rl< - Faculty Sa.laries 

Run: Ihallocatcd Teaching Salaries 

Tr, provide for the salaries of' Specialists n d e d  as Ficld Supe~visors 
01 Social Work courses. 
{HECg 1918) 

ApmLnt3nen t nnd SalLvy Increase 
Prof essol. 
135. Luis A .  Z ~ r c h e r :  Jr. (Tenure) 

Olange of S ta tus  
hssrrciate U i r e c  tor 
1 %  W i 7  l im S . Ciorch 

To : 



Ft 11 1 -t. ime S z t l q  
Periodof 3 No. 

Itan, Ucpmhwnt, T i t l e ,  Mame - A p p i n t m n  t Time - ->- blcrs. Rate 

11/2 - 5 / 3 1  100 Salary paid by 
11. S. Nayy. 

MPSE OF FACi1IY SALARIES ACIX3UNTS 

Transfer of Funds 
138. A m o u t  of T K ~ S ~ C Y  - $2,182,237 

In accordance w i t h  the 1979-80 Budget Rules and kucdwe~,  t h e  unused 
balances i n  the  following Faculty Salaries accounts have k n  lapxI 
to Ac.wunt ing - Teaching Assistmts MI ,  Ill, Finance - Temhing 
Assistants $4,800, find to the i n s t i t u t i ona l  tballuczIm1 Teaching 
Salaries account for reallocation to t h e  teaching depa rhen t s  , ns 
needed, for the Spring Smester ($2,336,326): 

COlXlXX OF LIBERAL AfPS 
herican S t ~ l d i ~ s  
An throp1.og-y 
Center f u r  Asian Studics 
Center for Middle Eastern S t ~ ~ d i  es 
C l a s s i c s  
Cmparative Studies 
Econmics 
Jhg1 ish 
Ethnic  Studies: African and 
Afro-Paner icm 

Ethnj.c S tudics : Mexican mericm 
W ~ n c h  a113 T tal im 
* P ~ P ~ Y  
~'mmmj.c IZLngu~es 
c i v e r m n t  
History 
Language and Area Center for  
h t in  American Studies 
Linguistics 
Oriental and Mricm Languages 
anrl Literatures 

I1h i losophy 
Plan I1 
1'sy~llulug.g 
Slavic h b p a g c s  
k i o l c $ y  
Spanish and Postnguest. 

Wb-total 

O C ) w  OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
f ls t rnnary 
B i o l ~ i c a l  Sciences 
Rotmy 
mtmist1y 
Ccarrputer Sciences 
Geological Sciences 
I I m  Ewrlcxnlcs 
Marine Studies 
Mat h a t i c s  
Microbial ogy 
Physics 
-1w 

Sub-tot a1 



Full-tim~ Salrcn: ---_- 
P c r i d  (:I 

v 
,(. Ni-J . 

P a t  (2 
-... -. I t t 3 1 i .  kp:~i-t:na?~it. . T i t  I+>, Erne 

--,- - AIJ~-KI i n tnient 1 RBls . -- --- 

(DT6 HZ (I t '  I3T:F-'ThTSS .I/)! IINTt3XATlC% 
Acccl~mt i ng 
f i ~ l r n c t a  
Genera I Rc~siness 
~ I ~ l n g E i l ~ X l t  
\l.nr.keting AcIminist,-nt.ioo 

Sub- .Isc>tal 

:;IIJmL OF CK)?Ifi:flTXL'IrnTLIR! 
Advert iai ug 
Jo~rna l  ~ s n  
I h d i  o/TV/Film 
Spec:ch ('mrrnlni cation 

Sun-tut:tl 

Coma OF El3UCATICIl 
Cwricul~un md Insl luct ion 
Educational Acbnini~tra~iuxl  
Edueat ion-a1 ~ l ~ y ~ ~ m l o ~ ~  
P l~ys ica l  md Health Erltxe,a-tiun 
Spec La1 Rciuca t  i on  

S u b  total 

iY3U;EGE CIF lDC.1 i 'PJXINC; 
i l ~ r a u d p ; i ~ c  F.n.ngitlerit~ mid 
Ihginr-e~ iW ?.Icr,l~;tlli~s 

C J I I ~ ~ ~ I ~ C ' . ; L ~  Eilgitl-r i.rg 
C i v i l  E : n g i . r r e r i ~ z g  
E1cct1.i a 1  Knginw~~ing  
lIt+ehxtrlical Fhgineering 
Pt.tr-0 1c1 m I31gincer i 1 1 ~  

Birmt3dical Engineering 
Sllb-total 

SaImL OF SOCIAL IVOM 



Full -t i me S a l ~ q  
Period of "' ,U No. 

Appoi~ltment 
Professional Librarian, Mexican-Amcr i c m  
Studies L i b m i a m  
139. Elvira Chavaria 10/39 - 8/31 IOU 12 $1.3, O M  

(RRC# 2W6) 

Professional Librarian, Engir~eerirlg Librarian 
140. Swan B. A r r l i s  10/12 - 8/31 100 12 16,700 

Em# 1571) 

Appofntmnt and Salary Increase 
141. Nmcy I. E. L i g r a l i  

Professional L i b r a r i a n ,  Assistant 
to t he  Enginc~ring Librmian '311 - 11/30 1.W 12 1.2,612 

Professional Libra r ian ,  Science - 
Technology Librs3.i an Y2/1.-8/31 100 12 12,612 

1978-79 Salary Fhte 

Salary Increase and Change 01 Status 
2 Lyme 11. Bmdy 

To: Acting Head Librarim, 
Undergraduate Library 9/1-10/21 100 12 20,000 

Head Librwi am, 
U n d c r g r d u t e  Library 10/22 - 8/31 IOU 12 22,000 

Frm: Acting Head Librarian, 
Undergraduate Lib ra ry  9/1-12/31 100 12 20,000 

Libruim, Undergraduate 
L i b r m y  l/l - 8 / 3 1  100 12 18,300 

Rate Increase 
[ R X !  1634, 1635) 

To: Head L ibra r ian ,  
Reference Services 911-11/30 100 12 22, ZOO 

6/1 - 8/31 100 12 22,100 

Acting Assistant Director 
Public Servicm 12/1 - 5/31 100 12 24,500 

: H e a d  Lihrarrian, 
Reference Services 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 22,100 

leave of Absence 
Head Librarian, .hchitwture and 
Fine Axts Libl.arics 

1 4  Camle L. Cable 911-8131 100 12 17,500 



R~l l - t  ime Salsa 
T+ri ( ~ d  oj' I,' ,1: NO. 

1 ,I RKV? Y ( Con t irlu~-cI ) -- 

u;a\te ~ j i  ilbA:!l<?,r? 

P r c ~ f  esslona1 Librxrinn 
5 hlwyheth 0. Bigger  

A s 3  i s Lxit Ui I'P:; tor L'nr Pub1 ic Scm-ices 
1.18. G:uy L. h l~nges  

9 / 1 - 3 1  IOU 12 18 , :iOO 

1o/22 - 12/20 

i .  lib:..^;; - Achinist-t-a t ive and Prvf essicl nal Sa lar ies  $42 ,562 
L i b m q  - C . 1 ~ 9 s i  f i d  I ' C I - X J I ~ ~ ~  $58,2'2A 
l , i l 3 ~ ~ ' q  - \!:ages $8,223 
T,ibrxy - Uaintcnance and mera~ion $2G,  00C1 
Li k r w y  - 'IYavcl $6, WO 
I ,i b r ; q  - 12r!1~ute.r Rmt Ltl md R ~ c h m r d  Services 334,003 

To provide l o r  t lw  wtxbllshn~ent of n m f  Brofcssiunal and C l a s s i f i d  
p%i-t.ions nr.dl.ul in the !kcin Lilnmx.>- and ft~r pemneuL staf'fi ng of 
t h e  Pe r ry - - r~s  tenadz Library;  t o  increase the allocation so a5 
Lo cm'q:Xy with t h e  new nlinirrrm Imge 1 3 ~ ;  t o  nrovide for i.ncrea.ses 
in c=c7.+Ls ol s~lpp'l~cs mcI 0 t h ~ : ~  coperating expmses, as ~ ~ c l l  as tl-avel 
ru!d cxrnptltc3tm w ; q e .  
( l B 3  1505) 

I11t r r d ~ l  urtmrzi t a l  '.lYa.nsf er 
I Anxutil of Tt*ansfer - $50,000 

To: T m  Libram - b l w ,  Pcridicrtls arlQ IJindjng 

Pkran : Library - Special P~rgrxns - Support. Srvices 

Tu increase the Law Library's ~llocation Ior books by t h e  munt i t  
wc.s rdccd I n  error i.n t h e  or iginal  budget fbr 1979-80 fm the 
1978-79 level of funcling. 
(IDC# 1570) 



F~ll-~irn S a l ~  - 
Periodof 7; No. 

Itm, - - Department. - T i t l e ,  Kame Ap~x~intmcnr: Time l b s .  -- Rntc 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

School of LAW - l a w  Library (Continued) 
7Ymsfer of Funds 
152. Pmount of Transfer - $50,000 

To: law Library - Classified Personnel. $24,528 
IAW Library - Maintenance md Operation $1 0,000 
LAW Library - Books, Peridicals and B i n d a s  $3.5,472 

Frrm : Unal located C l t t s s i  . i d  Personnel. $124,528 
Unallocatcd RhinLenmce and Operation $25,472 

This additional a l l o a t i o n  wis n c d d  to fund thee  clzqsi f i c d  
1- it ions previously paid f ram the Library ' s Wages acrnum t , to provi de 
for increased m.c;ts 01 materials used in the opcratj on uf thc Triljr:m, 
and t h e  purchase of L K X ) ~ ~ .  
( F I X #  1632) 

Office of the VLce President for R e ~ e . u c h  
~pwin.bnenc 
Associate Vim President fur' Escwck Administration 

153. Rnss L. Shipwul =/I - 8/31 100 12 $39,500 

Source of h d s  : 
lkpartmental Arhi  nis t ra t  ive and 
FroIessional Salaries and trmsf PI- 
fa Unallocated Class i f id  Personnel 

Previous mplopmt: 
W i n e  Scj.enc.e lnst i tut,e 

Assxi ate D i r w t o r  - Admini-sLration 0/1 - 11/30 100 12 39.503 
(l?E# 2004, 2005, 191.7) 

Mrder Resc+~d~ %am - - 
Transfer of Funds 
154. hun t  of Transfer - $5,000 

Tc : Bmdm Research Pragram - hlainte~~anct! and Operation 

Frm : Unallocated bh.7 n tenmce mcl Opera t  ion 

Additional operating funds were needed by t h i s  research program. 
(HX# 1739) 

Center lor  Cognitive Science 
Transfer of k d s  

155. h u n t  of Transfer - $7,580 

To: Center for Cognitive Sr:it.nce - MLiintcnance a d  Operdtion 

: UnallmaterZ h,Iainten:tncc and Operation 

TO provide additional funds need& f'clh- 1979-80 operation rJf t h i s  Center. 
IRW# 1916) 

Texas Manorial b e u m  - - 
Vertebrate Paleontolugy Labclralory 
Appoinbnent 
rtcsmr~!l Scientist (Faculty) 
1 .  John A, Wilma 

Academic Status: 
Professor b ~ r i t u s  
(Geulogical Sciences ) 
(FEE# 1942) 



OKAYLTI 233 IESF: 4WJI ( Con i: i nuud ) 
- -- ---- 

Center fur St?"ur,t;lmil Stc~dies 
'Ilransfer of RlncL; 

Y O :  C ~ t l l t ~ ' ~  for t r ~ ~ c t u r z ~ l  Studies - Cm1sultant~ $10,000 
Center for ~:tuur.f;inal Studies - Mni n t ~ s r a r l c u  a ~ d  Q3cr.i t ion v, 000 

Tu : H ~ m l a n i  ties Resetwch Center - Installation of Ilmidif i e r ~  in 
Academic Cen 1 er 

TTn plu~vidc f c ~  Lhe inst.allation of hunidif i ~ r s  n&ed to protect art 
:ir~d kxnk collec tiotls in the Academic Center . 
(rn$ Iml) 

1nst.i t u l e  for H w ~ m  L)cvelupnent --. -- 
Reap~:aintr,lcn t 
Yro,jcxt: nirmtor 

150- h,!icha~J. I u f f y  

T( I es t ab 1 i s 1  r m ac.c.oun t f ~'t-rl ivh i c h  tr.ab7el exp~nln~cs o T p~rsrm nel at  tt51ding 
prof essi tmal  mcct i r q s  may be paid , 
{ M e  1740) 

Research Scientist  (Visiting Fwul t y  ) 
161. Asl~er P e ~ e s  

(MY 1162, 1558) 



ORGANIZED l%SEBRCH (Coct i n u d )  - 

Institute T o r  'L'hwlret ical P11ysi cs (Writ i n u e d )  - 
Fkappoin-tmmt 
Researcb Scientist - V i s i t i n g  Faculty 

162. J m s  W . York 

&mcc of Fun&: 
Transfer f m  the Center's 
Class i f i ed  Personnel Acrnunt 

Inst itutc for Theorct i cal Chaintry 
Transfer of Funds 
163. h u n t  of Transfer - $32,8N 

To : Insti tute for Theoretical rrhmistry - Cl a~sif ied Per.%~lnel 

Tc: pruvide for the e s t a h l i h n t  of thrw additiunal c1~ssifit.d 
ps i t ions  n d e d  for the research o~mationq csf t h e  Institute. 
( R E #  1530, 1603) 

; 
Trarzsf er of Fur& 
1 .  A t l ~ r ~ u n t  of Transfer - $9,186 

Tc : Linguistics Research C e n t e ~  - Research Ikvelopncnt Fund 

Frm : U~iallocatd Research k c f  elopen t Fund 

Tu provide supmrt, for exploratory research i n  h i s to r i ca l  linguistics. 
(W 16W) 

University Jiksemch Institute 
Apwin b e n t  
Assistmt Profcsmr ( C l a s s i c s )  
165. Barbara K.  Gold 

Faculty Research Assigmient 
( R E $  2049) 

Tnprovanen ts Projects Allocat Ion 
Transfer uT Funds 

6 .  h u n t  of Transfer - $77,312 

R m d s  w c r s  tramsf firred f ran the In~provent !~~ t Fro J G C ~ S  Allocation account, 
as f o l l ~ s  : 

( 1) Funding for Evacuation Illan for h h i n  h i l d i n g  Tmer 
Occupants 14,000 
(RBCfC 1654) 

( 2 )  S i d m l . . k  RctTisioxl, North Guu-tya;l-~l, Jester Center 
U t ~ i t  f%l" 6,650 
(!lW# 1904) 

(3)  L1ino1- 43061ifications of Petroleum Engincerinb. Building - 
kxms 200, 202, 2&5, 2% md 222 12,000 
(FW #  1903) 

(4) Chsts of Building A 1  terations i n  Supmrt u1 I T I T E X  Move 
to Balmnes ileseaxlclh C e n t e ~  44, W2 
(FBZi? 1905) 



General Senices - Off ice of tlie S u l ~ r i n  t enden t 
of Cuns -. r - Kct, ion  a n c h k  i n  t enrinG 
- 

T n terdepzls hmt al Trans f cr 
167. .4mo1mt of Transfer - $24,852 

To: Gkncral Servjces - O f f i c e  of t h e  Supexintcndcnt of Cnn.;tructi.on 
and !;l.:~aint.e~:nance - Class.iSied Permrmel 

!,Ycm : Ualrnnc:; Resce.rcll Center - Physical l)la.nt Administrat i nn - 
Cllnqsi f i.ed Pe1~sonnc.1 $10,836 

Balco~cs Ekscwch C e n t e ~  - Custodial Serviccs - C1.x~r ; i f j . d  
I'crsonnel $3 4,016 

Reallucalion of funds w i t h i n  t h e  Phys iua l  Plant to providc for t he  
establishn~ent, nf a r l a T  classif id wsition , i!lanage~ - Planning and 
Sdledul ing , needed in the Construct ion and Maiu temulce ikp..rtm!nt; . 
( r a w  18m) 

Building Maintenance - U t i l i t i e s  
Tr-.msfer or Fund5 
168. ~lrmunt of Transfer - $.l7,708.39 

Tc): milding hlaintenmca - U t i  1 ities - I3uiler and Machinery Insurance 

FYm : I :~al  l u c a t ~ l  hhintenmcc md Opera t ion 

Funds rvtlre used t o  pay the 1979-80 prunim on boiler insurance. 
(E$ 2065) 

University of '1c.u~- Press 
Appointment: wrd Salary Incrcasc 

Acqu i si t ions  Mitor 
169. Scott F. Lube& 

Hate Tncrercst?. 
(W 1933) 

Snl lrws of Fuxids : 
C c n e r ~ ~ l  Budgct Funds 

U. 3 .  W1xirtnlent of Energy Contracts 9/1 -- 9/30 80 
1.0/1 - 8/31 100 

1978-70 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RW# 410, 659, 660, 661, 1263, 
12M, 1625, 1626) 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  - N m  A~lpointment Tim? 310s. -- - . Rate 

SPECIAL ITEblS ( Cont Tnued) 

b e a u  of E c v n d c  -logy (Corltinued) - 
TransIer Betwccn I l i  s s i n i l l u  Appropriatinr~s 
171. h u n t  of Transfer - $74,224 

To : 1Vages $54,786 
Maintenmw and Operation $19,438 

Frm: Ackninistrati-ve and Professional Salaries 

Wllocation of funds t o  provide lor the salaries of resech assistants, 
secretarial and other support s ta f f ,  md ta provide additional o ~ ~ a t i n g  
funds n&ed for 1979-80 fiscal y e a r .  
(HRC# 2075, 2072, 1%4) 

Center for  Energy Studies 
Transfer Between D i s s i m i . l a r  Appropriations 
172, h m n t  of Transfer - $27,800 

Frcm : A h ~ i n i s t r a t  ive and Professional Salaries $15,008 
C l a s s i f i d  Personnel $12,792 

Reallocation of funds to provide for continuing support of graduate 
students mrking at t h e  Center and f n ~  other propam devel-opment 
act ivi.t ies , 
(RBCXr 2077, 2078) 

Marine Scicnce I m t i t u t e  - Galveston 
Appin-bnent 
Reseasch Sc ien t i s t  
173. Dclug1a.s W. McCcrwan 

(TUX# 1618) 

Rcscnch Scientist 
1.74. Richard S . Lu 

%~~ uf Funds: 
Transfer frm Marine Science 
Institute - Adninistrative 
and Professional Salaries 
(RBC# 1844, 1653) 

Salary Irlcrease 
Research Eng i n e r  

5 Archie C . bhcurts 

T o :  

Rescmch l b g i n e r  
176. Kenneth H. G r i f f i t h s  

To: 

man: 
R a t e  Increase 

Fmurces of Funds : 
General. Pudget : 9/1 - 10/31 
a d  2/1 - 8/31; U.  S. Navy 
C o n t r z t  : ll/l - 1/31 
(FtlX# 1837, 1838, 1945, 1946, 1947) 



R111-time Salary 
Pericd u r  No, 

T tan, F?p:mLnx>rl t , Ti  t l t ? ,  N:uric - .  A p p i n t m ~ n t  Tlrnr: . -  510s. ---  - - - -  RA t . ~  . -- 

SPECIAI, IrI"!%S (Continued) ------- 

Miuine Sciencc - - , -. Inst i tute - - - - Galveston (Co~ltinucd) 
Elesignnt i o i  i 

Resea.~*dl Sc ieat ist 
17'7, Sunit K .  Addy 

h!dhxrald Observatx 
Trmsfcr k t r v e e n  Dissimilar ~ l p p m p r i a t i o ~  

7 78. Atnormt pf 'IYansfcr - $23,585 

To: f fnges  $13,555 
Travel $1U,f300 

P'rcm : rlmput at io11 Center Charm $23,585 
RLiiritenance and Opcrati on $10,000 

kCcallncati.on of r i e p m n t j l  funds t o  provide for Ihe salaries of 
WsLductoral Research Associates and for increased travel menses 
of f ctcult~*, staff ;uld students urorkiryy at the Observatory. 
(RE# 1638, 1655) 

Center for Studies i n  Texas History - 
Change of S t a tu s  
Director 

179. J.,. T u f I l ~ ~  E l l i s  

Transfer Ee twwn Uissimil ar Apprlop~iat i o ~ ~ s  
180. ~l~munt OY Transfer - $500,000 

Tc) : Urlri l lc~cated Ulmsif i~d Personnel 

Frux : Unal l o r . a . t . ~ ~  Mainterlarlct! and Cj-perat ion  

h a . l l u c a  Lion of funds to provi.de for salaries of r,l assi f iecl personr~el 
rrrlployed in the various acadmic depxlmcnts. 
( m X  f 753)  



Full-time Salary 
- 

Period of 7 N o .  
Ttm, kpartment, Title, N a m e  A p p i n l x e n t  -- Time ?&!us, kttt, 

SPECIAL IQUIFMCNl' 

Transfer of Funds 
181. h u n t  of Transfer - $2,652,773 

h-ansfers wcrc made from Plant Funds acrfiunts arid Uni: 1locatcd 
Ins t i tu t i -ana l  accounts, as indicated, t u  deparlmcntal Special 
Wuipent ,  and Spccinl F ~ p i p e n t  and hboratory Renoratiun xccounts 
in Schools, k l l q e s  and Div i s ions  RS l i s t4  below. 

College, School 01' Divi si-on 

Schml of Architecture 
College ox Liberal Arts 
College of Natural Sciences 
C ~ l l e e  of Bu.;ines Adninistration 
Schnol of Chmmication 
Cbllwe of Education 
College of mineering 
College of Fine Arts 
Art Teaching Gallery 4 
Univemity Art 1Weum 
Schovl of Law 
Graduate Schml 01 Lib ra ry  Science 
College of Phamacy 
Cbmunication C e n t e r  
hleasu~ement and maluat ion Center 
Law Library  
Mearch in Zoology - Institute 
01 Reproductive Bio logy  
Cell Research Institute 
Animal Resources Center  
H w i t  ies Research Center 
Physical Plant - University Pulice 
Texas Manorial Musemi 
Burem of Wmic Geology 
UU School of Public AfIairs 
Marine Science Institute - 
Port Armsas 

hlcbnald mematory 

Plant Funds 

U p d a t i n g  Acaclmj c 
Teaching and Research and 
I~ lmra t  ory Levelo?xmnt 
E q u i p n t  Projwts Other* 

* Other: 
(1) P l a t  Funds - Major Repairs and Rehabilitation Projects $ 160,809 
(2) General Budget Funds - Unal located Teaching Equipmn L 16,495 
(3)  General Budget Funcls - Unallocated Special Q u i p e n t  7,000 



IiestX~r.ch tksociatc (Faculty) 
1 vTa?ie:.; H. Sl.edd 

Sourcc of Funds: 
Nn t i onal Endorunen L for 
Lhc I-Irmities Grant 

(lt,nc:url-ent Flnployment : 
I - l i s  t o ry  
hmf essor 
iRW# 343, 1172, 1627) 

l l i s t i ~ ~ . - y  -- 
Snl ;u"y I ~?rrc:xit? 

18.1, R l c l ~ ~ i r c l  N. Si13kin 

Tr, : f ncl I 1 f,y RESP~.?*CJ? As.x1(3 i ate 
(Prujecl P i r w t u r )  8/1 - 10/6 100 12 27,4:J 

Frcxrl: Facul t y  &search ksociat  c 
(Project nirect,ur) 9/1 - 8/31 IOU 12 - 27,453 - - - . - - 

SULU'C~ u.P Funds : 
U. S .  Department of State - 
Age~ lcy  Tor. International 
1.Qvelo~cnt 

Ast r.1 jncnly 
Saltu-y I ncreasc 
%:;c:ar(:ll S r i  PIIT is L 

1 R 5 .  T ~ l r - g t .  r .  Uenedict 

Sr1111.c.ca uf Fun& : 
NASA L'ontract 

Concur~ent  Einployrnent: 
As t rmonusny 

1'4~s ist:ant Prof esmr 
(FW# 1921) 



Item, Wpartrnent-. -- , Ti t l . e ,  N m  Appointment Time -- 310s . Rate 

hlathanatics 
Heappointment 
Wear& Scientist (Faculty) 
186. Wrald A .  Shea 

Source of : 
U. S. Air Force Contl'act 

Snncurrent Dnploymcnt : 
h,latllenlat ics 

Assistmt PTOSessor 

Physics 
Mppin tmen- t  
Rc-search Sciex.rltist (Faculty)  
187. Wilfred J .  Rraitl'~u..nite 

Sourw of Funds : 
U. S . Wpa-lment of R~ergy Contract 

Previous appointment was at 
the  same rate. 
( R E #  1656) 

wka 
Appointment 
mearch Scient is t  (Faculty) 
188. Yuichim Himimi  

Academic S t  atus : 
h o f  esmr (Zmlogy) 
(REK:# 1981) 

Fducat ional J?yschol ogy 
Appointment 
Principal Investigator 

189. Claire E.  k i n s t e i n  

Acaclmic St atus : 
Assist ant Professor 
(Fxlucat ional Psychology) 
(RBC# 2018) 

Aerospace Engineering an-echmics 
Appointment 
Research Enginwr (Fdculty) 
190. Graham P. Carey 6/1 - 6/30 100 9 20,200 

Source of Wds : 
I!. S .  Ndvy Contract 

Acadanic Status: 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(Aeroi-pace Fmgine~r trig and 
Engineering Flechania ) 
(RBCk: 1965) 



Wll-tinu: Salary 
Period of (" , No . 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appintment -- Time hbs. Ratc 

SmSam PIDJKIS (Continued) 

Schml of Social Work 
Appohm-Ent 
Coordinator of Career Guidances Services 
191. Joann J. Blashill 9/1 - 9/30 I 9 $16,110 

Source of Funds: 
Interagen~y Contract 

Rate Increase 
(W 348, 1550) 

Change of Status 
192. rmrge K. Herbert 

To: Program Director - 
Contract Funds 

Fran: Associate Dean - 
General Budget Funds 

Concurrent Dnployment: 
S h l  of Social Work 

Associate Professor 
(RDX 91, 508, 1524, 1647) 

Sdml of LAW 
Change of Status 
193. Inga Mmkovits 

To: Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) - 
NSF Grant F h d s  

Frm: Assistant Profesmr - 
General Budget Funds 
(W 1989, 2033) 

Library 
Appin2hent and S a l m  Increase 
Prof essioml ~ i b r a r i - a ,  Seri a1 s Cataloger, 
Latin 4neri.can ColXs t iun  1,kterials 
1 K m l e  R .  Butterfield 911 - 8/31 I00 12 12,612 

Source of Funds : 
Office of Education Contracts 

1978-79 Salary Rate 12 12,000 

Rate Increase 
(RE# 336, 1551) 

Population Research Center 
Appo i n b n  t 
Project Director 
195. Dudley L. Poston 

&Urm of Funds : 
USPHS Grant 

Concurrent Ehployment: 
Sociology 
Associate Professor 
(FW# 1938) 



~ l l - - t ~ ~  S:ilaTy 
-,--- 

Period of 7; No.  

- Item, mFwtment, Title, - Name - Apmintment .- - T in~e - Mas . me 

Center for Fast Kine1;ics h e a r c h  
Apwinlmen t - - 
Research Scientist 
1%. John A. Baxendale 

Source of F'unds : 
NTH G r a n t  
( R E #  1644) 

Lknter for -cch in Water Fkyurces 
Reappointment 

Source of Funds: 
11. S. Aany Contract 

Previous appintsnent was  
at the same rate. 

Concurrent lhployment: 
Civil Engineer ing  
Prof cssor 
(HE# 1645) 

Council lor Advanced Transportation Studies 
Reappoinimmt 
&search Associate 
198, Peter Mevert, 

Previous aplmintmnt w a s  at 
the same rate . 
( R E #  1847) 

Fusion Research Center 
Reappointment 
Resench Engineer 

I ,  Otto M. >Piedrich, Jr . 
Source of Funds: 
Texas Atanic Energy 
Research Found4 t ion 

Previuus appointment was: aC 
t h e  samc rate. 
( R E #  1973) 

Divrision 01 Continuing Education - m e n d r d  Selvices Burea.11 
Apphtmcnt 
Coordinator 

'LOO. Charles li. Wri.wu 

Source of Funds : 
Federal Dnergency Managewn t 
Agency Training Project Uont r a c t  
(RBC# 1614) 



F l r l  1 -t , imca S:ll ary 
Perlodot  ' Nu. 

i t ( n ~ ,  I ' r ~ r > ; ~ r t n ~ w t : ,  T i t l t - ,  X x n e  --- -- - -  ; I F p o l n m n t .  -- Time Mas. Hate 

I3ureau of Ecmncmi c rm>logy --.- - 
Apm i nbnen t 
Research Scient. ist 
201. K j  r l j i  l hgzn  

Source of' Furl*: 
11. 5 .  ik.!~artment of 
Tntc:ri.or Grant. 
(FW? 1K13) 

Concurrent Finp l t qn~en t  : 
Buremu of Ecorlirr~ic -1cg-y - 
Ca% b s e a r c h  Institute mutract 

Hesearch S c i e n t i s t  911 - 5/31 50 12 25,200 
(WCf; 1825) 

Salary lncrcasc 
ksea.rctl Sc ien t ist 

203,  Hobcrt A .  Pilorton 

Ccntcr fro- en erg^' Studies 
C!lrnf;e of S t a t ~ ~  
Hb~sr.la~-r'h Encincsu!r 

I .  ,T{ihn 11. Ru~sl ; r )n ,  Jr. 

I li. S. W11xrtrwnt uf 
Frler[:y Contracts F h d , ?  9/1 - 11/30 50 12 33,000 

l2/l - 2/29 20 

Marine Science 1nstitut.e - Galveston -- 
S n  lnry Tnc~*c+acl;e 

llest:a-r.ch Sriwt ist 
2135. 4tx)u-Rah Tbrahim 

To : 

Frwn : 

Rate Increase 

r ~ u l ' c e  of Funds : 
U. S. Department or" Cmmrce Grant 
(W8 1810) 



fill 1-t ime Salary -- 
13criod of ; No. 

Itm, Npastment, T i t l e ,  N m  Appintment Time Mos . Rate - - I _ -  

S m R E D  P m n S  (Continued) 

$ k i n e  Scirmcc I n s t i t u t e  - Cnlveston .- ( a n t  i n u d )  
hl:,yj n t m v  1- :I ntl Sq 1 ? r : r  T nv-f>-i~:c> 

1978-79 Salary I:! 21 ,4:HI 
-. -. - - -, 

Resignat inn 
Research SC iprl t i st 

207. Thmxi I!. S h i p l e y  

To: Unive r s i t y  of CaliLornia 
C o n t ~ - ~ t  Fwds 911 - 9/30 100 32 18,58G 

Student IIeal Lh C : ~ r l  tur. 
Salary Increase 
I'hysician, Specialist, Psychiatry 
208. James 11. Shultz 

Rate Increase 
( R E #  2041) 

Associate Directur and Physician 
209. Jack B. Ckosby 

Rate Increase 
( H I E #  2038) 

Physickin, Specialist, Psychiatry 
210. Glenn E. mark 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 2040) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of  7, ?in . 

1 t.r~!i , T'x:pxr.tmrnt , 'l'i t l e , ?;me 
- 

Appoixi h e n  t Tirnrj khs . -- Rate 

Tran:; l'r:~. of' F u t ~ d s  
3 .  Bruur~t of Trzmsf er - $8,400 

lkcm: Illlocation for Budgct Aajustmcnts 

3, ~ ~ ~ o v _ i . d e  Cur incre:~%d c,:osts US Pr.~rliurri S h u i n g  tt.; s result of thr? 
j ,r.vv is ivns t:J IIouse Bill No. 2083. 
: yx  ,?+ -- 1 
( .  : sL  i 

F-(u*ci..; {A?: ict1 ha\:e her1 set :wide by the t:. 'I'. Austin S tudcnt  hb l icn t iom 
111 t h e  kAjul~e1'1t 8cplwanen.t Fund are bej ng transferrd to the  1979-80 
t3uQ:ct Sp2ci:~l F ~ f i i . p ~ ~ t  acwunt t o  Iund  the purchase of a nm- cmputerizcd 
t,yy:~t.settirih. s y s t u n  for - 'I'he .- Daily Tmarr. 
(PJY;-" 3158 



Full-time Salary 
Period of No. 

Itan, k p a r t m c n t ,  Title, - N a m e  Appiuhwnt  -- T irne I,!OS , Rstte 

AUXI LT ARY ENIEWRISBS (Cont i n u d  ) 

Intcrccsll_wiate Athletics for Mcn - - 
A l ~ p o h r n e n t  
Assistant Basketball Coach 
23.6. Juhn 13. Moore 

(REC# 1648) 

Transfer of Funds 
217. Amount of Transfer - $113,400 

To : 1980 Olympic Stvimnirg Rials  - Ope~aLing Ekpenses 

I n  June, 1980, U. Il'. Austin and Intercollegiate Athletics for hkn will 
husl; the United States Svimning Trials. It is cstimatecl t ha t  the incusr~t! 
frm tic ,ket  sales, program sales, advertising, payment by the Olympic 
Camnittee for athletes ' meal and housing, etc. w i l l .  r n ~ ~ n t :  t o  
approximately $113,400. menses f o r  the trials, such as per'sonnel , 
printing, publicity, mals and housirg, officials,  etc. will be covered 
adwuately by the inmm generated. 
( R X #  1752) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for tVmcn 
Charge o1 Status 
Swcial l3mject.s Director. 
218. Patri-ci a A .  Vallese 

To: 

Tramf ezh of Funds 
218. _ h u n t  of TransIex' - $29,000 

To: 1980 0lympj.c ni.ving Trials - merating lkpei~ses 

Rcm: 1980 Olympic Diving Trials - E s t h t d  Income 

U. T .  Aust in and Intercollegiate Athletics f u r  Wmen will host t h e  
U. S .  Olympic Diving 'I1-ials f m  Jurie 27 - July 1, 1980. Tt ,is est5nated 
that i n c m  of approxinately $29,000 w i l l  be generatd frm tickct sales, 
prc@m and souvenir sales, and advertising fran thesc tria1.s. menses 
i n  connection w i t h  t h e  tri-als are estim,'ttd to be close to the e-xpected 
incane. 
(REC# 1866) 

Division of Housing and Fovd Service, Ilivisio~~l Office 
Appintment  and Salm7 Increase 
Assistant to t h e  Dil-ect~r, IIot~sing and Food Service 
220. h , i a r s h a  L .  B. I3eckem 9/1-8/31 100 12 16,15G 

Rate Increase 
(RBCg 86, 1.573, 1574) 

bnghorn Band 
Transfer of Ftmds 
221. of Transfer - $34,200 

Frcm : Spcial rnnc.essions: - Special Projects 

To protTidc for expnses incurred by the Longhorn Band t r ip  tv  the 
football game with The U n i v e r s i t y  o1 Arkansas i n  L i t t l e  b c k .  
(E# 2076) 



L 

Periodof % No. 
Iten, D e p a r b n t ,  Title, Name Ap~mintmen t Time -- b~. Rate - 

CURRENT RFmRIcmD FUNDS 

Center for Middle Eastern Studlw 
Appintment and Salary Increase 
Professional Librarian 

222. E3asima Q. 

Source of F'unds: 
Arab Developnent Institute - 
W b r q  Welopent  Account 

1878-79 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase - 9/1/79 
Rate Increase - 10/1/79 
(RBC# 1532, 1562) 

Prlnci.pa1 Invest *tor 
223. Niles M. Hansen 

To: 

Source of Funds: 
The Andrew W. Mellon Faundation 
Grant for U. S. - Mexico Border 
Research Project 

Concurrent Ehploymnt: 
Econanics 

Professor 
(RHX 1976) 

Collqge of Business Adninistration - 
The Institute for Constructive Czysitalim 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Resemch Associate 
224. Gail A .  M. Hirsch 9 /1 -2129  100 12 13,300 

Source of Funds : 
The Sid Richardson 
Foundat ion G r a n t  

1978-79 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(W 1636) 

Engineerhg Foundation 
Tmlsfer of Funds 
225. h u n t  of Transfer - $40,000 

To: Official E n t e r t a i m n t  - $5,000 
Industrial Associates - $15,000 
Fellowships - $20,000 

Frcm: Salaries - $5,000 
Various Donors - $35,0M3 

Funds were n d e d  to cover expenses incurred by a meeting of the ESlgineering 
Foundation Advimry auncil and other official activities of the College of 
&gineering, to provide for expases associated with the  Industrial Associates 
Program, and to meet fellcawhip c4rmi-tments. 
(FW# 1591, 1902, 2022) 



Full-time Salary 
Pericnlof % No. 

Itun, Ikpm?tmcnt, - T i t - l e ,  N m  Appo inlment . Timc 7110s. -- - Rate 

CURHNr JdIWlmICTED FUNDS (ContinuecI) 

Appointment 
Executive Assistant 

226, Geraldine D. Gaglimo 

This appoinhent involves an approved 
nepotian case. M s .  Gaglimo is t h e  
wife of Dr. Stanley Ross, Director 
of the Border Research Program. 
Authority pertaining to her salaq 
and appintment status is delegated 
to t h e  Office of the Vice President 
for Research. 
(RBCff 2574) 

Division of Continuhg Education - 
Extension and Oorresmndence Studies 
Salary Increase 
Corrwndence Supervisor 
227. h k c y  E. Mmre 

To: 

1978-79 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(= 1631) 

W i n e  Science I n s t i t u t e  - Port Armsas 
Reappoinlment 
&search Scientist 

228. Connie R, Arnold 12/1 - 1/31 !50 12 35,734 

Source of E'unds: 
Ckasarr Kleberg Foundat ion G ~ m l t  

Previous a p ~ i n t m n t  was at the 
swne rate. 

a n c w r e n t  Ehpl.ayment : 
W b e  Science Insti tute - Mrt 
Armsas - General Budget Funk 
Research Scf en t ist 9/1 - 8/31 !50 12  35,734 
(RBC# 1923, 1955) 

In te res t  on Current Restrictd l3md.q Time &posits 
Transfer of Funds 

To : License Fees and Royalties 

'Frcm: Interest on Current Fkstrjcted F'unds Time -sits 

To provide for nusic license fees and ~ m y a l t i e s  for fis-1 197S80. 
(W 2071) 



FW1-time Salary - 
Period of No. 

I tan, I k p r t m e n t ,  T i t l e  , N m  hppintment  - Time - Nos. -- Rate 

PLANT FUN136 

U p d a t i n g  Teaching and Labratory Equ ipen t  
Transfer of Funds 
230. h u n t  of lYamfer - $377,912 

Transfers were made frm the Updating Tewhing and kboratory RquipnenL 
account to pmvide U. T. Austin's share of mtchbg funds for federal 
pants for q u i p n t  to various departments, as follows : 

(1) Astroncnry - NSF Matching - Astmmical Data W11ct:ion and 
Analysis Network - Nather $150, OOc, 
(RW# 1804) 

(2) Chanlstry - NSF and W E  h,latching - flxrfaix Analysis E q u i p n t  - 
White 95, OW 
(RW# 1808) 

(3) C h d s t r y  - NSF Matching - P3UMR Spmtmneter - Coutley and 
QbQ. 38,000 
(W# 1805) 

(4) Physics - NSF and AFD !,Latching - Four G r i d  Zleeds Optics - 
Erskine 15,000 
(RBW 1806) 

(5) Physics - ITSF Matching - Electron Energy bss Spectroscopy 
E q u i p a t  - Fink (RBC# 1807) 44,912 

( 6 )  Physics - l3X and A i r  Force Matching - HigIlpwer Dye Laser 
Syst~m - Keto 35,000 
(W 1808) 

Major Repair and Rehahilitation Projects 
Transfer of Funds 
231. h u n t  of mansfer - $336,697 

Trwsfers were made from Plant E h d s  - Major Repair and Rehabilitation 
Projects account to t he  vmious areas, as foll~1ws: 

(I) Bntany - Special E q u i p n t  m d  J.abratory Renovation %,447 

Funds w e  to be u sd  to equip lktany I~boraturies in 
the new Wlch H a l l  addition. 
(E# 1793) 

(2) Physics - U n d e r ~ ~ x d u a t e  M r a t o r y  Instructional Equipnent 4E,000 

To provide for the por;hse of  additJ anal mluipmi~t n e d &  
t o  met enrollment demnd.~. 
(KBC# 1534) 

h d s  me t o  be used for q u i p e n t  and supplies for a W k  
theft detection systffn,  for  reference area, office and 
lobby furnishings, for microfilm q u i p n e n t ,  for equipwnt, 
supplies and r d e l i n g  needed to improve t h e  study 
e n v i m m n t  on the  semnd and thil-d flwrs, and for audio- 
visual equ ipcn t  , 
(RBCff 1780) 



1W9-80 BUU(;ET 
SALMY RATF: INClXASW OF $2,500 Ol? II,WF& INVOTXTNG A P P O I N l ~ I 3  

m A D I ~   TION ON ,wu rn'~r,l rn n r m m  N~IES 

Source of FUIICL~: &p;il-tmental Salrtrles unless otherwise s p ~ : i f i e d .  

Effective 

- Item N o .  and Explanation ,Present S t a t u s  PlTlmsed E%?!?S - _  na tes - 

Applied Wsemch 
laboratories 

Rcsc?a3-cCh Kescarrh 
Scien t is L Scientist 
Aswciatc I h s u c  iate 1 I I 

Suwce of Funds : 
G o v e r e n t  Contract  - 
Payroll C 1 . e ~  ing Accomt 
(rn# 18%) 

Oflice of t h e  Dean, 
Collqc of Rusiness 
Administration 

Salary Rate 
(FEX 1633) 

m p u t c r  System 
Pmgramner 1 Analyst TI 

(1/2 TI  (F.rl'. ) 

Assistmt 
Observer I1 

Source of k ' u n d s  
NASA Contract 
(FEE# 1521) 

4. Karen K. Ba;rr 

Physical Plmt - Wafting 
Building hlaintenance - Technician I I  
Vnnstruction md 
Maintenance 

Physical Plmt - 
Utilities - Office 
of the SuperinLendent 

Salary Rate 
(RPC# 1538) 

Wsearch 
ScierlL.ist 
Associate T 

Drafting 
Technician I11 

Data l'mcessing Division Prug rmcr  Pro.grmcr 
Analyst I Analyst. I1 

Salay Rate 
(FWg 1907) 



Effective 
Itan No. and IkplanstLion Present Status Vmposed Status U a t  es 

Research m d  Developnent Social Science Social Science 
Center for Teacher Research Research 
Education Associate IV Asstxiate V 

Source of Funds: 
Off ice of Education 
Contracts 
(RBC# 1552,1553 ) 

7, K i m  hi.  DaYden 

Physics 

McDonald Observabry 

S a l a r y  Rate 

W c e s  of Funds : 
lM&nald Obsematoxy 
Revolving Fund ( 1 / 2 ) ,  and 
Current Restricted - 
Mcbnald Obsewatory 
Shp Funds (1/2) 
(W 1554, 1555) 

David 0. F r d e r i c k  

Center for Energy 
Studies 

S a l a r y  Rats 

Technical Staff  
Assistant I V  

Research Engineer 
Associate 11 

$17,868 10/15/79 

Socf a1 Science Social Science 
Research Research 
Asmiate IV Assxiate V 

Somw of Funds: 
U. S.  Bpastment of 
mergy Contract 
jRI3Csit 1826) 

9. Kathleen S .  J. Hatcher 

Division of Housing Account ant  I Account mt I I T 
and Fwd Service - 
Division Off ice 

Salary Rate $13,%8 $17,280 11/5/79 

Source of Fllnds : 
Auxiliary Enterprises 
Funds 
(RBW 1754) 

10. William L, bz 

Salary Rate 

ccwlput er Cbputer 
m - r  Prwmr I 
Assistant I I 

Source of Funds : 
Cmput at ion Center 
Revolving Funds 
(E# 1922, 1930) 



Item No. and Explanation Prese~~t Status: 

11, William I;. Lesso (Tenure) 

Mechm ical Engineering knfessor and 
and Office of the Dean, Assistmt Dean 
College of Engineering; for Continuing 

Pmf ess ional 
EduG-tt ion 
m p m s  

Acadmic Rate - 9 ms. 

Total S a l m ~  - 9 mos. 

Sources of 2Lmd.s : 
& n e r d  Budget (72%) 
md Cumwlt Restricted 
Funds (28%) 

Dr. Iesso's appin-nt 
as E . C . H .  Batel  Professor 
w a s  approvd by the Board 
of Regents at t he  October 
12, 1979 b u d  Mccting, 

1979-80 Original Budget 
Academic Rate - $33,101) 

(See also Itm #8-(8) 
page #A-71, "Named 
Chairs a ~ d  Professorships" ) 
(W 985, 986, 1670, 
1671, 1672, 3673) 

Texas Archawlogical Sw.ial Science 
Rsezcrch LaWratoq7 Research 

Associate I1 
(1/2 TI 

Salary Rate 
1617) 

Effective 
Prowed Status Z3ates 

E.C.H. W t e l  
Professor and 
Assist.ant T)ew 

for Cnntinuing 
Prof essivnal  
Education 
Propams 

W e a r c h  
Scientist 
Aqsnciate I 

(F.T. ) 

13. Kevin T. Meyer 

Cmmmication Center Radio/TV/Fi Im kxiio/7T/Film 
Specialist 111 Specialist IV 

Salaxy Rate 
(RRC# 1677) 

Cente r  for Energy 
Studies 

Salary Rate 

%UTCC of Fun&: 
E l e c t r i  cal Power 
&search institute 
Cuntract 
(=$ 405, 1525) 

Research Fwineer R=earch Engineer 
Assi-stan t I I Associztte 11 



Effective 
Itan No. and Bplanation Present S t a m  Proposed Status D a t  ES 

15. 5 .  Tinsley Wen (Tenure) 

Aerospace lkgineering Professor and G m p p e  P r o f ~ w r  
and Engineering Mechanics Wearch lbgineer and Research 

(Faculty) m i n e r  (Faculty) 

Acxdmic Rate - 9 mos. $'J5,400 $38,400 
( 1978-79) 

Total Salary - 9 r r m .  $43,400 9/1/79 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget 1 Wd1, 
Contract Funds (=I ,  
and Current Restricted 
mrts (1%) 

Dr.  Wen's appoin-t 
as G r o w  Professor w a s  
approved by the Board 
of Regents at the October 
12, 1979 Board Meeting. 

1979-130 Original wet 
Academic Rate - $38,400 
( R E #  1649, 1678, 1679, 
1680, 2437) 

16. Monte B. mice 
Data Processing Division m u t e r  P W T m r  

mogramner I Analyst I 

Salary Rate 
(RBC# 1908) 

17, Michael H. mffitt 
manistry and Research Research 
Electronics  Research Scientist Scientist 
Center Associate IV Associate V 

Salary Rate $21,120 $24,156 10/ 15/79 

Snurces of Funds: 
&€inistry - NSF and 
U. S. A m y  Contract 
(60481, Chan i s tv  - 
Current Restrict& 
PRF Grant Funds (m), 
Glectronics Research 
Wter - U. S. A i r  
Form Contract (20%) 
(TtBC# 1814, 1815, 1816, 1817) 

18. G r a c e  Am Rapp 

Applied R s e a r c h  
Laboratories 

Data Entry 
Operator I 

Salary Rate $8,016 

Control Section 
Supxvisor 

Source of Funds: 
Goverwnent Contract - 
Payroll  Clearing A c m t  
(W 199'7) 



Itan No. and h l a n a t i o n  

10. Katherine C .  Ripley 

E n t e r  for the Study 
of Huanan Resources 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds : 
U. S. Department of 
Labor Contract 
(REG# 1771) 

20. Neeria H. Selig 

Specla1 Events Center 

Salary Rate 

E f f e c t i v e  
Present Status Propsed St atus Dates 

Social Science Social Science 
Research !&se:wch 
Associate XV hsocizltc V 

(1/2 TI (F.T. ) 
$16,152 $20,433 11/1/79 

Pub1 icis t Manager, 
Publicity, 
Prmt.ic)m and 
Pub1 ic Relat i n n s  

Source of mds: 
Auxiliary Enternrises 
Funds 
(W 1863) 

21. Cathy L. Slusser 

LBJ School of Public Accountant I Administrative 
Affairs bsistant 11 

Salary RRte 

1979-80 Original 
Budget - $14,616 
(RBC.# 1637) 

School of Social Work Adjunct Assistant Assistant 
Professor Professor 

(113 TI (1/2 TI 

Schwl of Social Work - 
Oont inuing Wcat ion 
p1.ogram - Contract Funds 

Project 
D i r s  tor 

(112 TI  

23. W i l l i a m  M . Wagner 
Data Pmcessinff 
nivision 

pr0Rr-3- TVogramr  
M y s t  I Analyst I1 

Salary Rate 
(RRX 1909) 



Effective 
Itan No. nnd Explanation Present Sta tus  Proposed Status D a t  ES - 

24. Richard A .  Watmn, Jr. 

Corrputation Cater Systam Software Syst ans 
Analyst I1 Specialist IIT 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Ccmputation Center 
Revolving Fund 

1974-80 Original 
Budget - $21,120 
(Racw 1818) 

25. Elizabeth A .  Wingex 

Applied Research 
W r a t o r i e s  

Salaqy Rate 

Technical S t a f f  Technical S t a f f  
Assistant IV Assistant V 

Source of Funds : 
G o v e r m t  Contract - 
Payroll Clearing Account 
(W 2021) 

26. Miriam R. Y- 

DataPrccessingDivision Canputer S y s t u r ~  
Prqrlurmcr T Anih yst  I 

Salary Wte 
(RE# 1910) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTTN 
- 

Other Fiscal I tems:  

Project 
Number  

Schedule of Additiunal or Chanqes in 
Fundinq of Construction Projects 

Source of Funds 
Project Ti t le  - From - To Amount 

Red River S t rce t  - Acquisition 
of Right-of-way (36-9030-1099) 36-9001-6500 $253,847 .96  

Legend: 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

O F F I C E  O F  T H E  P R E S I D E N T  

January 22, 1980 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 29, 1980 meeting of the Board of Regents 

is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

/ & / y + L  
Bryce ~ordan 
President 

BJ/pb 
Attachment 

D-1 

2 1 4  2 3 1 - 1 4 7 1  B O X  3 0 3 6 5  D A L L A S .  T E X A S  7 5 2 3 0  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 29, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to 'the University. . . . . .  D-3 
Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel . D-4 

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty D-4 

Academic and Business Contracts and Agreements . . . - . D-5 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, 
and ~ducational Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Non-Governmental D-6 

State and Local Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D-9 
Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D-10 

Amendments to the 1979-80 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of funds 
within existing budget totals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D-14 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS AND FOUNDATIONS TO THE UNIVERSITY 

The following gifts have been received. I recommend acceptance by the Board. 
Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a non-monetary gift. 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITION AMOUNT 

1. Lena E. Callier Trust In support of the 
First National Bank Callier Center 
in Dallas 

2. Foundation for Callier In support of the $ 9,020.00 
Center & Communication Callier Center 
Disorders 
3300 Republic Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

3. The Clark Foundation Dr. Anson L. Clark $50,000.00 
6116 North Central Memorial Fund 
Expressway, Suite 304 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

Charles F. Harding 
4317 Oak Lawn 
Dallas, Texas 75219 

Mr. Raymond M. Hart 
Petroleum Geologist 
6467 Orchid Lane 
Dallas, Texas 75230 

Dr. C. L. Lundell 
7043 Desco Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75225 

United Way of Metropolitan 
Dallas, Inc. 
901 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

United Way of Metropolitan 
Dallas, Inc. 
901 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

United Way of Metropolitan 
Dallas, Inc. 
901 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

Mr. & Mrs. H. Harold 
Wineburgh 
3033 Republic National 
Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

Geological Information $16,145.00** 
Library of Dallas 

Geological Information $11,150.24** 
Library of Dallas 

Lundell Suite at UTD 

In support of the 
Callier Center 

In support of the 
Callier Center 

In support of the 
Callier Center 

UTD Wineburgh Philatelic $10,369.00** 
Research Library 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES 

In accordance with Part Two, Chapter 111, Section 10, of the Rules and 
Regulations of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, I 
recommend, and The U.T. System's office has approved, the following request 
for absence from usual and regular duties: 

1. Anton Linder Hales for the period November 30, 1979 through January 5, 
1980 to travel to Canberra, Australia to attend the General Assembly of 
International Union of Geodesy and Geophysics and also to attend meetings 
of the Bureau and Commission of International Geodynamics Comission. 
No state funds are involved. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY 

In accordance with Part One, Chapter 111, Section 24, of the Rules and 
Regulations of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, I 
recommend approval of the use of the following faculty authored books as 
textbooks for the 1979-80 fiscal year: 

ROYALTY 
COST TO PER AUTHOR 

TITLE AUTHOR (S) STUDENT PER VOLUME 

The Conservation Response L. J. Dumas $19.00 $ 1.00 

Un noviazgo C. Galerstein 

Cities and Frontiers in Martin T. Katzman 16.50 1.65 
Brazil 

History of Anthropology M. Leaf 20.00 15% 

Information and Behavior Murray J. Leaf 16.00 (est) 10% 
in a Sikh Village 

Photogeology Calvin F. Miller 

Cops and Dollars: The Helen Reynolds 13.00 (est) - 0 - 
Economics of Criminal 
Law and Justice 

Essential Relativity W. Rindler 30.00 3 .OO 

Up Against the Corporate S. Prakash Sethi 9.95 (est) 15% 
Wall: Modern Corporations 
and Social Issues 

Multinational Business S. Prakash Sethi 
Operations 1: Environ- 
mental Aspects of Operating 
Abroad 

Multinational Business S. Prakash Sethi 
O~erations: Vol. 3 
Marketing Mgt. 

Promises of the Good S. Prakash Sethi 
Life 

8.95 (est) 5% 

8.95 (est) 5 % 

9.50 (est) 5% 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

ACADEXIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS AEU?) AGREEMENTS 

I recommend r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  fol lowing:  

Interagency Contract IAC(80-81)0730, da ted  October 3 ,  1979 wi th  The 
Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Ar l ing ton ,  Receiving Agency, s igned by Vice 
P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  S. C. F a l l i s ,  whereby The Univers i ty  of 
Texas a t  Da l l a s ,  Performing Agency, agrees  t o  provide. t h e  s e r v i c e s  of 
P ro fe s so r  William J. Pervin i n  conjunct ion wi th  coopera t ive  degree 
programs i n  Mathematical Sciences t o  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  
Arl ington dur ing  t h e  per iod  October 3, 1979 through May 31, 1980 f o r  
an amount n o t  t o  exceed $10,042.24. 

2. Interagency Contract  IAC(80-81)0736, dated October 9 ,  1979 wi th  The 
Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Da l l a s ,  Receiving Agency, 
s igned by Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business A f f a i r s ,  S. C. F a l l i s ,  whereby 
The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Da l l a s ,  Performing Agency, agrees  t o  provide 
t h e  s e r v i c e s  of Professor  William J. Pervin i n  conjunct ion wi th  
coopera t ive  degree programs i n  Mathematical Sciences t o  The Univers i ty  
of Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Dal las  during t h e  per iod  October 9 ,  1979 
through May 31, 1980 f o r  an amount no t  t o  exceed $9,746.88. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GoVERNMENTAL) 

The fol lowing g r a n t s  and agreements have been executed by t h e  app ropr i a t e  
o f f i c i a l ,  and I recammend r a t i f i c a t i o n :  

1. Agency: Capla Assoc ia tes ,  Inc .  
Control  No. : UTD 09-80 (UTD E1153-01) 
UTD 
Coordinator :  C .  S. H a r r i s  
New Funds: $19,310 
Date : December 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
Descr ip t ion :  Se rv i ces  of D r .  Ann Bennett  
County of 
Expenditure: ~ a l l a s / C o l l i n  

2. Agency: 
Control  No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of 
Expenditure: 

Desert  Research I n s t i t u t e  
UTD 10-80 (UTD ~1292-01)  

William E. Clagget t  
$9,600 
September 1, 1979 through January 31,  1980 
Planning and Management of Water Conservation P o l i c i e s  
and A c t i v i t i e s  

3 .  Agency: F l o r i d a  I n s t i t u t e  of Technology 
Purchase 
Order No. : 147739 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  J. D. Winningham 
New Funds: $5,148 
Date: June 1 5 ,  1979 through June 30,  1980 
Descr ip t ion :  Systematic  Analysis  of ISIS 1 and 2  
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l i n  

4. Agency: Gas Research I n s t i t u t e  
Grant No. : 5010-362-0042 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Ronald W. Ward 
New Funds: None 
Date: September 1, 1979 through January 31, 1980 
Descr ip t ion :  Monte Carlo Study 
County of 
Expenditure: D a l l a s f C o l l i n  

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date : 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of 
Expenditure: 

(UTD E1236-01) 

(UTD E1392-02) 

The Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Heal th 
UTD 13-80 (UTD E1294-01) 

Deborah L. Vandell  
$15,728 
January 3 ,  1980 
An I n t e r v e n t i o n  S t r a t e g y  f o r  I n t e g r a t i n g  Hearing 
and Deaf Preschoolers  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS , CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) (cont inued)  

6 .  Agency: Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Heal th  
Grant No. : UTD 25-79 (UTD E1271-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Russel Tracy 
New Funds : None 
Date : January 1, 1980 through J u l y  1, 1980 
Descr ip t ion :  P a t t e r n s  of Infant-Mother Attachment 
County of 
Expenditure : D a l l a s / ~ o l l i n  

7. Agency : I n t e r u n i v e r s i t y  Council of t h e  North Texas Area 
Contract  No.: UTD 01-80, Amendment No. 1 (UTD E1287-01) 
UTD 
Coordinator :  John A. Rodman 
New Funds : $1,375 
Date : November 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980 
Descr ip t ion  : Preaward Inf  ormation Serv ice  
County of 
Expenditure : D a l l a s / ~ o l l i n  

8 .  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of 
Expenditure : 

Muscular Dystrophy Assoc ia t ion  
UTD 07-80 

William Manton 
$24,115 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
High Accuracy Analyses of Lead i n  Tissue  from 
P a t i e n t s  w i th  Amyotrophic L a t e r a l  S c l e r o s i s  

Da l l a s  /Co l l i n  

(UTD E1245-02) 

9. Agency: New Mexico I n s t i t u t e  of Mining and Technology 
Contract  No.: U.S.B.M. 50199150 (UTD E1288-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  G.  R. Lanza 
New Funds: $55,820 
Date : September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1981 
Descr ip t ion :  Microbia l  F loccu la t ion  of Phospate and Potash Slimes 
County of 
Expenditure : D a l l a s / ~ o l l i n  

Agency : S c a i f e  Family Cha r i t ab l e  T r u s t s  
Grant No. : UTD 20-77 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  James L. Crowson 
New Funds : $75,000 
Date : September 26, 1979 
Descr ip t ion :  Anatomy of P r o t e s t  Study 
County of 
Expenditure : Dal l a s /Co l l i n  

(UTD E1578-03) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) (continued) 

Agency : 
Purchase 
Order No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date : 
Descr ip t ion:  

County of 
Expenditure : 

Unive r s i ty  of Cal i forn ia /Los  Alamos S c i e n t i f i c  Laboratory 

N28-4950H-1, Modif icat ion No. 1 (UTD E1243-02) 

Carlos Aiken 
$23,916 
October 1, 1978 through September 30, 1980 
Analysis  of Available Geophysical Data Along 
Proposed LASL Magneto te l lur i  P r o f i l e s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT) 

The fol lowing purchase order  has  been executed by t h e  appropr i a t e  o f f i c i a l ,  and 
I recommend r a t i f i c a t i o n :  

Agency : 
Purchase 
Order No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion:  

County of 
Expenditure: 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  E l  Paso 

UTEP 0-07780 (UTD E1283-02) 

Carlos Aiken 
$23,296 
October 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980 
Evalua t ion  and Combined Geophysical I n t e r p r e t a t i o n s  
of Nure and Related Geoscience Data i n  t h e  Van Horn 
and Pecos Quadrangles, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 29, 1980 

The fol lowing c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s  and agreements have been signed by t h e  appropr i a t e  
o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  t e c h n i c a l  d i r e c t o r s  and f i s c a l  
o f f i c e r s  . 
Expenditures from these  c o n t r a c t s  and g r a n t s  w i l l  be made i n  accordance wi th  
r e g u l a r  Univers i ty  ope ra t ing  procedures and c o n t r a c t u a l  l i m i t a t i o n s .  Personnel  
appointments and changes w i l l  be i n  accordance wi th  Univers i ty  s a l a r y  r a t e s  and 
approvals .  Travel  and purchasing conform t o  e s t ab l i shed  procedures.  

Agency : NASAIHeadquarters 
Grant No. : NSG-7599, Supplement No. 1 (UTD E1264-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  William Hanson 
New Funds : None 
Date: October 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Descr ip t ion:  Data Analyses - Viking RPA's 
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

2. Agency: NASAIGoddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Contract  No.: NAS5-24297, Modif icat ion No. 6 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  R. A. Hee l i s  
New Funds : $57,000 
Date: November 15, 1979 through January 30, 1980 
Descr ip t ion:  Ion D r i f t  Meter f o r  Dynamics Explorer  (DE) 
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

(UTD E1207-01) 

(UTD E1206-01) 
Agency: NASAIGoddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Contract  No.: NAS5-24298, Modif icat ion No. 6 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  William B. Hanson 
New Funds: $58,000 
Date: November 15,  1979 through January 30, 1980 
Descr ip t ion:  Retarding P o t e n t i a l  Analyzer f o r  Dynamics Explorer 
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

4. Agency: N ~ S ~ I G o d d a r d  Space F l i g h t  Center 
Contract  No.: NAS5-24299, Modif icat ion No. 8 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  J. D. Winningham 
New Funds: $18,000 
Date: October 25, 1979 through October 30, 1979 
Descr ip t ion:  Low A l t i t u d e  Plasma Instrument/Dynamics Explorer  
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

(UTD E1210-01) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS , CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

(UTD E1210-01) 
5 .  Agency: ~ASAIGoddard Space F l i g h t  Center 

Contract  No.: NAS5-24299, Modif icat ion No. 9 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  J. D.  Winningham 
New Funds: $171,000 
Date : November 19, 1979 through March 30, 1980 
Descr ip t ion:  Low A l t i t u d e  Plasma Instrument/Dynamics Explorer 
County of 
Expenditure: ~ a l l a s / C o l l i n  

6. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r  : 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion:  

County of 
Expenditure: 

~A~A/Goddard  Space F l i g h t  Center 
NSG 5085, Supplement No. 4 

W. J. Heikki la  
$30,000 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
Research A c t i v i t i e s  Regarding t h e  Sof t  
P a r t i c l e  Spectrometer on Board ISIS-2 

7. Agency: NASAIGoddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Grant No. : NSG 5087 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  J .  H. Hoffman 
New Funds: None 
Date: January 1, 1980 - January 31, 1980 
Descr ip t ion:  Ion  Composition Research ISIS-2 
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

(UTD E1324-08) 

(UTD E1369-05) 

8. Agency: NASAIGeorge C. Marshal l  Space F l i g h t  Center 
Contract  No.: NAS8-32689, Amendment No. 2 (UTD E1224-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  John H. Hoffman 
New Funds : None 
Date: May 19,  1978 through February 18,  1980 
Descr ip t ion:  Technical  Demonstration Measurement Molecular Wake Shie ld  
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  

9. Agency: Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  of Allergy and I n f e c t i o u s  D i s e a s e s / D ~ ~ w  
Grant No. : 5 R01 AI10468-09 (UTD E1694-09) 
P r i n c i p a l  
Inves t iga to r :  Royston C. Clowes 
New Funds: $65,063 
Date: December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Descr ip t ion:  I n f e c t i o u s  Drug Res is tance  Plasmids 
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l in  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS , CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (cont  inued) 

10. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Date : 
Descr ip t ion:  

Nat ional  Science Foundation 
CHE-7915228 (UTD E1293-01) 

Richard A.  Caldwell 
$40,000 
January 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
S tud ies  of Trans ient  T r i p l e t  B i r a d i c a l s  and B i rad ica lo id  
Geometries 

County of 
Expenditure: 

11. Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion  : 

Nat ional  Science Foundation 
EAR-7812934, Amendment No. 1 (UTD E1249-01) 

Emile A. Pessagno 
$36,705 
November 13 ,  1979 through Apr i l  30, 1981 
I n v e s t i g a t i o n s  of Upper T r i a s s i c  and 
J u r a s s i c  Rad io la r i a  and Radio lar ian  B ios t r a t ig raphy  
i n  t h e  Nevadian Complex 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Date : 
Descr ip t ion:  

Of f i ce  of Education, DHEW 
G007801843, Revision No. 2 (UTD E1226-03) 

Ernes t  A. Got t s  
$52,700 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1981 
Coop I n s e r v i c e  Tra in ing  f o r  Regular Educators 
i n  Dealing wi th  Adolescent Emotional/Behavioral 
Problems - Consert P r o j e c t  

County of 
Expenditure: 

13. Agency : Off i c e  of Education, DHEW 
Grant No. : G007801887, Revision No. 4 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Beth Stephens 
New Funds: $50,000 
Date: June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1981 
Descr ip t ion:  PAG-Program Ass is tance  Grant 
County of 
Expenditure: ~ a l l a s / C o l l i n  

(UTD E1231-03) 

14. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date: 
Descr ip t ion:  

O f f i c e  of Educat ion,  DHEW 
G007900044, Revision /I01 (UTD E1281-01) 

Raymond P. Lutz 
None 
August 15 ,  1979 through August 14 ,  1980 
Graduate and P ro fes s iona l  Oppor tuni t ies  Program 
Fellowships 

County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s  /Co l l in  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

Agency : Off ice  of Naval Research 
Contract  No.: N00014-77-C-0168, Modif icat ion No. A0001 (UTD E1581-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  C. B.  C o l l i n s  
New Funds : None 
Date : January 1, 1977 through October 31, 1979 
Descr ip t ion  : Blue-Green Laser 
County of 
Expenditure: ~ a l l a s / C o l l i n  

16.  Agency: Pub l i c  Health Service/~HEW 
Fellowship 
No. : 5 F05 TW02584-02 
Sponsor : Royston C .  Clowes 
New Funds : $9,800 
Date : November 1, 1979 through Apr i l  30, 1980 
Descr ip t ion:  Fellowship - Jose  C. Perez-Diaz 
County of 
Expenditure: ~ a l l a s / ~ o l l i n  

(UTD E1139-02) 

17. Agency : U. S .  Environmental P ro tec t ion  Agency 
Agreement 
No. : C T900996-01-1, Amendment No. 1 (UTD E1286-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  G.  J. Pu tn ick i  
New Funds: $58,064 
Date : August 28, 1979 
Descr ip t ion:  Regional Noise Technical  Ass is tance  Center  
County of 
Expenditure : Dal las  /Co l l in  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979/80 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 29, 1980 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Purchasing 

1. Revise annual s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Brian K. Yeoman, Di rec to r  of Purchasing,  
from $20,200 t o  $22,500 f o r  t h e  per iod  10/01/79 through 8/31/80. 
Addi t ional  funds a v a i l a b l e  from Unallocated General Administrat ion 
Maintenance and Operation. 0 8 4 )  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Off ice  of Executive Dean f o r  Graduate S tudies  

2. Appoint Raymond P. Lutz a s  Executive Dean f o r  Graduate S tud ie s ,  15% t ime,  
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $45,066.67, f o r  t h e  per iod  10/01/79 through 5/31/80. 
Funds a v a i l a b l e  from Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (D101) 

School of  Human Development 

3. Revise academic s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  E l i sabe th  A. Dagdigian, Ass i s t an t  
Professor  without  t enure ,  from $19,300 t o  $20,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  
10/01/79 through 5/31/79. Addi t ional  funds a v a i l a b l e  from Unallocated 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D93 ) 

School of Management and Administrat ion 

4. Revise academic s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Thomas J .  Reynolds, Ass i s t an t  Professor  
without  t enure ,  from $23,200 t o  $24,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  10/01/79 through 
5/31/80. Addi t ional  funds a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D76) 

5. Revise Raymond P. Lutz, Professor  wi th  t enure ,  from 100% time, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $32,100, t o  85% t ime,  Academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $33,800, f o r  
t h e  per iod  10/01/79 through 5/31/80. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s .  (D101) 

School of Natural  Sciences and Mathematics 

6.  Appoint Ben Shneiderman, V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  without  t enure ,  
25% time f o r  t h e  pe r iod  9/01/79 through 9/30/79, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $36,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s .  

7. Appoint David L. Parnas,  V i s i t i n g  Professor  without  t enure ,  25% time 
f o r  t h e  per iod  11/01/79 through 11/30/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $36,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D87) 

8. Appoint David R. Musser, V i s i t i n g  Professor  without  t enure ,  25% time 
f o r  t he  per iod  12/01/79 through 12/31/79,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $36,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D88) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 19 79 180 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Na tu ra l  Science and Mathematics (continued) 

9. Appoint Howard L. Morgan, V i s i t i n g  P ro fes so r  without  t enure ,  25% time 
f o r  t h e  per iod  10/01/79 through 10/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $36,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D89) 

10. Appoint John E.  Hopcroft ,  V i s i t i n g  P ro fes so r  without  t enure ,  25% time f o r  
t h e  period 10/01/79 through 10/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $36,000. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  ( ~ 9 0 )  

11. Appoint Ralph E.  Griswold, V i s i t i n g  P ro fes so r  without t enure ,  25% time 
f o r  t he  period 10/01/79 through 10/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $36,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  ( ~ 9  1)  

12. Appoint Susan L. Graham, V i s i t i n g  Associate  P ro fes so r  without  t enure ,  
25% time f o r  t h e  pe r iod  11/01/79 through 11/30/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  
$36,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  
(D92) 

13. Appoint Myron Lipow, V i s i t i n g  P ro fes so r  without  t enure ,  25% t ime f o r  t h e  
per iod  11/01/79 through 11/30/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $36,000. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D97) 

14. Appoint Raymond E .  M i l l e r ,  V i s i t i n g  Professor  without  t enure ,  25% time 
f o r  t he  period 11/01/79 through 11/30/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $36,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D98) 

15. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $5,800 

From: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 5,800 

To : Travel  $ 5,800 

To provide  a d d i t i o n a l  t r a v e l  funds f o r  t h e  programs. (D94) 

16. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $20,828 

From: Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion $20,828 

To provide  funds f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  ope ra t ing  expenses. (D107) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979180 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

Instructional Support 

17. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $71,180 

From: Classified Salaries 
Travel 

To: Maintenance & Operation $71,180 

Personnel were transferred to other accounts and these funds are 
being transferred to the Maintenance and Operation category to 
reflect the nature of anticipated expenses. (D95) 

TAGER - 
18. Transfer of Funds 

Amount of Transfer - $22,644 

From: Classified Salaries $22,644 

To : Maintenance & Operation $22,644 

These funds are being rebudgeted to the Maintenance & Operation 
category to more closely reflect expenses anticipated during 
the year. The classified positions were transferred to more 
appropriate accounts. (D96) 

Callier Center Audiology 

19. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $13,667 

From: Wages $13,667 

To : Administrative & Professional Salaries $13,667 

To provide funds for a part-time Head of Audiology position. (D99) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Sponsored Research Administration 

20. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 7,114 

From: Unallocated Organized Research 
Maintenance & Operation 

To : Wages $ 7,114 

To provide funds for a part-time Senior Administrative Clerk 
position. (D83) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979/80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) - 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued) 

Center f o r  Space Sciences 

21. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 6,252 

From: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 6,252 

To: Maintenance & Operation $ 6,252 

To provide a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  genera l  opera t ing  expenses. (D81) 

Ind iv idua l  Research P r o j e c t s  

22. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $44,779 

From: C a p i t a l  Outlay 
Maintenance & Operation 
Wages 
Unallocated Organized Research 
Maintenance & Operation 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Travel  
Research A s s i s t a n t s  

To provide a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  Ind iv idua l  Research P ro jec t s .  
(D80) and (D106) 

UNIVERSITY LIBRARY 

23. Revise t i t l e  f o r  Richard A. Jenson from Associate  Direc tor  of Librar ies -  
Unc las s i f i ed  t o  Adminis t ra t ive  Di rec to r  of Librar ies -Unclass i f ied  f o r  
t h e  per iod  9/01/79 through 8/31/80 wi th  no change i n  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $29,500. (D103) 

24. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $11,691 

From: Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  
Maintenance & Operation 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $11,691 

To provide a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  Library  Ass i s t an t  p o s i t i o n s .  (D82) 

DESIGNATED mTNDS 

Continuing Education Program 

25. Revise percent  of t i m e  f o r  Carolyn D. Herr ington,  Program Coordinator- 
Unc las s i f i ed ,  from 100% t o  75% f o r  t h e  per iod  11/01/79 through 8/31/80, 
annual  s a l a r y  rate $16,300. (D105) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979180 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

Technical Assistance Base, NDN 

26. Appoint Margaret A. Bennett, Regional Director, TAB/NDN-~nclassified, 
100% time for the period 12/01/79 through 6/30/80, annual salary rate 
$27,000. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. 
(D115) 

Center for Environmental Studies 

27. Reappoint Corale L. Brierley, Visiting Scientist-Unclassified, 50% time 
for the period 10/01/79 through 8/31/80, annual salary rate $15,900. 
Funds for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D102) 

Center for Space Studies 

28. Enter leave-of-absence for Herbert C. Carlson, Jr., Research Scientist- 
Unclassified, for the period 9/01/79 through 8/31/80, annual salary 
rate $31,000. (~86) 

Human Development 

29. Appoint Elizabeth J. Ruhe, Project Supervisor-Unclassified, 100% time 
for the period 10/01/79 through 6/30/80, annual salary rate $16,800. 
Funds for this appointment available from Contracts &-Grants. (~85) 

Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

30. Revise James D. Hoover, Research Associate-Unclassified, from 100% time 
9/01/79 through 8/31/80, annual salary rate $11,000, to 100% time for 
the period 10/15/79 through 8/31/80, annual salary rate $12,000. (D100) 

31. Revise annual salary rate for Priscilla L. Holmans, Research Associate- 
Unclassified, from $12,600 to $14,000 for the period 11/01/79 through 
8/31/80. Additional funds available from Contracts & Grants. (~104) 

GIFT mTNDS 

Lena E. Callier Trust 

32. Resign Weldon W. Wright, Head-Clinical Services-Unclassified, effective 
12/31/79, annual salary rate $32,000. (D114) 

33. Appoint Carol A. Knox, Psychologist 111 - Class Code 3121, 100% time for 
the period 12/01/79 through 8/31/80, annual salary rate $18,480. Funds 
available from Administrative & Professional Salaries. (D113) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
El Paso, Texas 

January 17, 1980 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 28-29, 1980, meeting of the Board of Regents is 

submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 

DOCKET FOR MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, 
and Educational Services : 

Non-Governmental ............................................ EP-3 

.................................. State and Local Government EP-4 

Federal ..................................................... EP-5 

Amendments to the 1979-80 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of funds 
within existing budget totals) ................................. EP-6 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Grants ,  Con t r ac t s  and Amendments (Non-Governmental) 

February 28-29, 1980 

The fo l lowing  g r a n t s ,  c o n t r a c t s  and amendments have been s igned by t h e  appro- 
p r i a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  t e c h n i c a l  d i r e c t o r s .  I 
recommend approva l  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. Annual Con t r ac t ,  da t ed  October 17 ,  1979, whereby t h e  Adminis t ra tor ,  GED 
Tes t i ng  Se rv i ce ,  One Dupont C i r c l e ,  Washington, D.  C .  20036, a u t h o r i z e s  M s .  
Barbara Bai rd ,  Psychometr i s t ,  t o  admin i s t e r  t h e  General  Education Development 
Tes t  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  October 1, 1979, through September 30,  1980. No c o s t  i s  in-  
volved i n  t h i s  Cont rac t .  

2. Purchase Order 204769, da ted  October 17 ,  1979, whereby t h e  Con t r ac t s  
Adminis t ra tor ,  Computer Sc iences  Corpora t ion ,  1400 San Mateo, S.E., Albuquerque, 
New Mexico 87108 awards $1,812.00 suppor t  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "St ruc tured  
Programming of Two Large Computer Codes" f o r  t h e  per iod  October 17 ,  1979 through 
December 31, 1979. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made 
i n  E l  Paso County. 

3. Change Order No. 1, da ted  October 25, 1979, t o  Purchase Order 204769, where- 
by t h e  Computer Sc iences  Corpora t ion ,  1400 San Mateo, S.E., Albuquerque, 
New Mexico 87108, awards an  a d d i t i o n a l  $1,452.00, i nc reas ing  t h e  t o t a l  amount 
awarded from $1,812.00 t o  $3,264.00 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "St ruc tured  
Programming of Two Large Computer Codes". The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from 
t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

4. Supplemental Agreement #2,  da ted  November 30,  1979, t o  Subcontract  No. 79- 
308-E, whereby t h e  Bendix F i e l d  Engineer ing Corpora t ion ,  P. 0.  Box 1569, Grand 
Junc t ion ,  Colorado 81502, ex tends  t h e  per iod  of performance from November 30 ,  
1979 t o  December 31, 1979. No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  involved i n  t h i s  Supplemental 
Agreement. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Grants ,  Con t r ac t s  and Agreements ( S t a t e  and Local  Government) 

February 28-29, 1980 

I recommend approva l  of t h e  fo l lowing  c o n t r a c t s  and c o n t r a c t  amendments. 

1. Award L e t t e r ,  da ted  August 27, 1979, whereby t h e  Commissioner, Texas Depart- 
ment of Human Resources ,  John H. Reagan Bui ld ing ,  Aus t in ,  Texas 78701, awards 
$165,931.00 suppor t  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "Undergraduate S o c i a l  Work Program" 
f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
a t  E l  Paso w i l l  cos t - share  $71,112.00 f o r  a  t o t a l  p r o j e c t  c o s t  of $237,043.00. 
The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. L e t t e r ,  da ted  September 12 ,  1979, t o  Cont rac t  No. 28-B-80, whereby t h e  
Commissioner, Texas Department of Human Resources,  John H.  Reagan Bui ld ing ,  
Aus t in ,  Texas 78701, t e rmina t e s  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  t h e  "Undergraduate S o c i a l  Work 
Program" e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979 due t o  n o n a v a i l a b i l i t y  of Federa l  funds.  

3. Cont rac t  No. 28-B-10180, da ted  October 1, 1979, whereby t h e  Commissioner, 
Texas Department of Human Resources,  John H.  Reagan Bui ld ing ,  Aus t in ,  Texas 78701, 
awards $110,403.00 f o r  t h e  Undergraduate S o c i a l  Work Program f o r  t h e  per iod  
October 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso w i l l  
c o n t r i b u t e  $36,801.00 f o r  a  t o t a l  p r o j e c t  c o s t  of $147,204.00. The m a j o r i t y  of 
t h e  expend i tu re s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

4. Amendment No. 2,  da t ed  October 26, 1979, t o  Cont rac t  No. 79-209, whereby t h e  
Mayor, C i t y  of E l  Paso,  E l  PPSO, Texas 79901, amends paragraph 1 e n t i t l e d  "Funding" 
by s p e c i f y i n g  t h e  t o t a l  amount awarded a s  $31,575.00 and amends paragraph 2  
e n t i t l e d  "Term" by s p e c i f y i n g  t h e  t o t a l  per iod  of performance a s  October 1, 1978 
through September 30, 1979. A l l  o t h e r  t e r m s  of Cont rac t  remain unchanged. No 
a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  involved i n  t h i s  Amendment. 

5. Agreement, da t ed  November 5 ,  1979, whereby t h e  Execut ive D i r e c t o r ,  West Texas 
Council  of Governments, The M i l l s  Bui ld ing ,  S u i t e  700, 303 North Oregon, E l  Paso,  
Texas 79901, p rovides  f o r  a  Work Study I n t e r n  f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1979 
through June 30, 1980. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  
made i n  E l  Paso County. 

6. Cont rac t  No. 0094-52-01, da t ed  December 5 ,  1979, whereby t h e  Business  
Manager and A s s i s t a n t  T reasu re r ,  Purdue Un ive r s i t y ,  West La faye t t e ,  Ind iana  47907, 
awards $13,930.00 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "Li thospher ic  Models of t h e  North 
American Continent  Derived from Seismic Re f r ac t ion  and Sur face  Wave S tudies"  f o r  
t h e  per iod  J u l y  1, 1979 t o  June 30, 1980. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from 
t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Con t r ac t s ,  Grants  and Amendments (Federa l )  

February 28-29, 1980 

The fo l lowing  c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s ,  and amendments have been nego t i a t ed  and have 
been s igned  by me upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  d i r e c t o r s  of t h e  p r o j e c t s .  I 
recommend your approva l  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. Order No. PX7487-9-0140, da t ed  September 4 ,  1979, whereby t h e  Remote Sensing 
Div i s ion ,  Nat iona l  Park Se rv i ce ,  Box 26176, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125, awards 
$4,950.00 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "Computer Recogni t ion of P r e h i s t o r i c  Roads" f o r  
t h e  per iod  September 1, 1979 through May 31, 1980. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  
from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. Grant No. 2  E04 NU02029-03, da ted  September 24, 1979, whereby t h e  Grants  
Management O f f i c e r ,  Bureau of Heal th  Manpower, Hea l th  Resources Adminis t ra t ion ,  
PHs, Center  Bui ld ing ,  Room 4-22, 3700 East-West Highway, H y a t t s v i l l e ,  Maryland 
20782, awards $61,737.00 suppor t  f o r  t h e  "Nursing C a p i t a t i o n  Grant program" f o r  
t h e  per iod  J u l y  1, 1979 through June 30, 1981. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  
from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

3. P lod i f ica t ion  No. P00011, da ted  October 1, 1979, t o  Cont rac t  No. DAAD07-78-C- 
0010, whereby t h e  Cont rac t ing  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D i r e c t o r a t e ,  U .  S. Army White 
Sands M i s s i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, extends t h e  per iod  of performance from 
October 1, 1979 through December 31,  1979; and makes changes i n  Sec t ion  L, 
General P rov i s ions .  The t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  p r i c e  remains unchanged. 

4. Supplement No. 2 ,  da t ed  October 26, 1979, t o  Grant No. NSG 9062, whereby 
t h e  Grants  O f f i c e r ,  Nat iona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space Adminis t ra t ion ,  Lyndon B.  
Johnson Space Center ,  Houston, Texas 77058, ex tends  t h e  per iod  of performance 
from December 31, 1979 t o  May 31, 1980. No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  involved i n  t h i s  
Supplement. 

5. Cont rac t  No. CX702900001, da t ed  November 2,  1979, whereby t h e  Cont rac t  
S p e c i a l i s t  and Cont rac t ing  O f f i c e r ,  Nat iona l  Park Se rv i ce ,  D iv i s ion  of Natura l  
Resources,  P. 0 .  Box 728, Santa  Fe, New Mexico 87501, awards $13,452.73 f o r  t h e  
p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "White Sands Nat iona l  Monument Na tu ra l  Resource and Ecosystem 
Analys i s ,  F i n a l  Phase" f o r  t h e  per iod  October 17 ,  1979 through August 31, 1980. 
The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expend i tu re s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

6. F i l e  No. BPED-79100AP, da t ed  November 8 ,  1979, whereby t h e  Fede ra l  Communi- 
c a t i o n s  Commission, 1919 "M" S t r e e t ,  N. W . ,  Washington, D.  C .  20554, a u t h o r i z e s  
t h e  r e in s t a t emen t  of Cons t ruc t ion  Permit  No. BPED 2371 t o  a l l ow  time f o r  comple- 
t i o n  of c o n s t r u c t i o n  of t h e  new main t r a n s m i t t e r  and adequate  t e s t i n g  of equipment 
f o r  Radio S t a t i o n  KTEP. Permit e x p i r e s  May 6 ,  1980. No c o s t  i s  involved i n  t h i s  
Permit .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Amendments t o  1979-80 Opera t ing  Budget 

February  28-29, 1980 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  
1. Appoint  J a n i c e  L. C a r v a j a l  a s  Clerk-Typis t  e f f e c t i v e  September 27,  1979 
th rough  August 31,  1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $6,564.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount of $6,071.70 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  T h i s  change,  
i f  approved,  w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  an  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  t o t a l  d e p a r t m e n t a l  budget of more 
t h a n  $5,000.00.  (RBC 178) 

S tuden t  Counsel ing S e r v i c e  
2. Cancel  t h e  appointment  of Mary S. C o l l e y ,  D i r e c t o r ,  from t h e  1979-80 Opera t ing  
Budget and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other  $18,576.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 163) 

3. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  of Donald L. Pau l son  from A s s i s t a n t  
D i r e c t o r  a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $17,000.00 t o  D i r e c t o r  a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of 
$18,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1979 th rough  August 31,  1980, w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of $1,375.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  
(RBC 179) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
C o l l e g e  of Bus iness  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Accounting 
4. Reappoint  Wal ter  G.  A u s t i n  (non- tenure)  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
January  16,  1980 f o r  t h e  1980 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of 
$25,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $12,500.00 t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 194) 

Bus iness  
5. Cancel  t h e  appointment  of A l l e n  0 .  Baylor ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  i n  t h e  1979-80 
Opera t ing  Budget. D r .  Baylor  i s  on l e a v e  of absence.  (RBC 43) 

6. C o r r e c t  t h e  nine-months rate of David Daugherty (non- tenure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, from $21,000.00 
t o  $20,000.00 and l a p s e  t h e  unused $1,000.00 t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  
(RBC 140) 

7. Appoint  Wade H a r t r i c k  ( t e n u r e )  as P r o f e s s o r  Emeri tus  (114 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979 F a l l  Semester  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$22,900.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,863.00 t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 156) 

C o l l e g e  of Educat ion - 
Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
8 .  Appoint  Dennis J. Bixler-Marquez (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (314 
t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  and Research A s s i s t a n t  
(114 t ime)  i n  HEW Gran t  - B i l i n g u a l  Educa t ion  T r a i n i n g  O p p o r t u n i t i e s  FY '80 - 
Leaders  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term a t  a nine-months 
rate of $16,400.00.  Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $4,100.00 
w i l l  come from budgeted salaries f o r  t h e  g r a n t  and i n  t h e  amount of $12,300.00 
w i l l  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
i n  t h e  amount of $16,000.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $3,700.00 l a p s e d  t o  Una l loca ted  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 126) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTD.) 
- 

C o l l e g e  of Educa t ion  (Contd.)  
c u r r i c u l u m  and I n s t r u c t i o n  (Contd. ) -- 

9 .  Appoint  Maria  S. R i v a s  (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  (112 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  
of Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  and L e c t u r e r  (112 t ime)  i n  HEW Grant  - B i l i n g u a l  
Educa t ion  T r a i n i n g  O p p o r t u n i t i e s ,  FY '80  - Degree e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1979 f o r  
t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $16,400.00.  Funds n e c e s s a r y  
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $8,200.00 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h e  g r a n t  and i n  t h e  amount of $8,200.00 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  t o  Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 128) 

10. Appoint  Maria  E. V i l l a r r e a l  (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  (112 t ime)  i n  t h e  
depar tment  of Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  and L e c t u r e r  (112 t ime)  i n  HEW Grant  - 
B i l i n g u a l  Educa t ion  T r a i n i n g  O p p o r t u n i t i e s ,  FY '80  - Degree e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $16,400.00.  Funds 
n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t l le  amount of $8,200.00 w i l l  come from budgeted 
s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t  and i n  t h e  amount of $8,200.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
LTnallocated S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  t o  Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 129) 

11. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Mar ie  E. Barker  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  a p p o i n t e d  September 
1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, t o  Program C o o r d i n a t o r  ( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  HEW 
Gran t  - B i l i n g u a l  Educa t ion  T r a i n i n g  O p p o r t u n i t i e s ,  FY '80  - Degree e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1979 th rough  August 31, 1980, a t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  of $20,950.00.  
Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $27,933.00 w i l l  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $20,950.00 
w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  f rom (:~~rl-ic:ulum and I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 144) 

E d u c a t i o n a l  P s y c h o l x  -- and - Guidance - - - - - - 

12. T r a n s f e r  P a t r i c i a  A. Ainsa ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  from t h e  
depar tment  of Curr iculum and 1 . n s t r u c t i o n  t o  t h e  depar tment  of E d u c a t i o n a l  
Psychology and Guidance e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term a t  
h e r  nine-months r a t e  of $18,050.00.  Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of  $18,050.00 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  t o  
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Guidance,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $18,050.00 
w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 4) 

13. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Jimmy R .  Walker ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Guidance t o  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  (112 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Guidance,  
Research A s s i s t a n t  (114 t ime)  i n  HEW Grant-G007900914-Education P r e  S e r v i c e  
(Dean's  G r a n t ) ,  and Kesearch A s s i s t a n t  (114 t ime)  i n  HEW Grant-G007901147-Teacher 
Corps-Program 79,  1st Year e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 F a l l  
Semes te r ,  and A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (314 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of E d u c a t i o n a l  
Psychology and Guidance and Research A s s o c i a t e  (114 t ime)  i n  HEW Grant-G007900914- 
Educat ion P r e  S e r v i c e  (Dean 's  G r a n t )  e f f e c t i v e  January  16,  1980 f o r  t h e  1980 
S p r i n g  Semester  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  o f  $24,050.00.  Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount of $6,013.00 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  g r a n t -  
GO07900914 and i n  t h e  amount of $3,006.00 from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  g r a n t -  
G007901147, unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $9,019.00 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Guidance t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 130) 

Coll%e of Eng ineer ing  -- -. - -- - - - - - - - - 
C i v i l  E x i n e e r i n g  - 

14. Appoint  V u l l i  I,. Gupta (nnn- tenure )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  (13/100 t ime)  i n  t h e  d e p a r t -  
ment of C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  and P r o f e s s o r  (871100 t ime)  i n  R e s t r i c t e d  C u r r e n t  Funds- 
Frank B.  C o t t o n  T r u s t  - F.B. C o t t o n  V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long 'I'erm, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $28,500.00.  Funds n e c e s s a r y  
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $3,705.00 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  t o  C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  and i n  t h e  amount of  $24,795.00 w i l l  come 
from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of F.B. Co t ton  V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  
i n  t h e  amount of $25,000.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $205.00 l a p s e d  t o  unencumbered 
s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 157) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTD.) 
Col lege of Engineer ing (Contd.) 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing  
15. Appoint Takintope Akinbiyi  (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  ( V i s i t i n g )  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of 
$18,000.00 wi th  t h e  necessary  funds  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  
vacant  p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  ( V i s i t i n g )  i n  t h e  amount of $20,000.00 
wi th  t h e  unused $2,000.00 l apsed  t o  Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 153) 

16. Appoint W i l l i s  L. Webb (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct P ro fe s so r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, wi thout  s a l a r y  from t h e  Un ive r s i t y .  (RBC 180) 

17. Appoint Richard B. Gomez (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, wi thout  s a l a r y  from t h e  
Un ive r s i t y .  (RBC 181) 

17a. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of J ack  Smith ( t enu re )  from Dean (213 time) i n  t h e  O f f i c e  
of t h e  Dean - Col lege  of Engineering and P ro fe s so r  (113 t ime)  i n  t h e  department 
of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing t o  Dean (213 time) i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - College 
of Engineer ing,  P ro fe s so r  (171100 time) i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer- 
i ng ,  and Program Coordinator  (4125 t ime)  i n  U.S. Department of t h e  Army Contract-  
DAAG29-79-C-0072 - O p t i c a l  Wind Sensing Technics e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979 f o r  
t h e  1979 F a l l  Semester,  and Dean (213 time) i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - College 
of Engineering and P ro fe s so r  (113 time) i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer- 
ing  e f f e c t i v e  January 16, 1980 f o r  t h e  1980 Spring Semester, a t  h i s  nine-months 
r a t e  of $33,000.00. Funds necessary  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $2,640.00 
w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount of $2,640.00 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing t o  Unal located 
S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty .  (RBC 182) 

18. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Car los  McDonald ( t enu re )  from Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
( fu l l - t ime)  i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering t o  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
(314 t ime)  i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering and Program Coordinator  
(114 time) i n  U.S. Department of t h e  Army Contract  - DAAD07-78-C-0010 - Upper 
Atmospheric Research V I  e f f e c t i v e  October 1  through November 30, 1979, and 
Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  ( fu l l - t ime)  i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  remainder of t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  h i s  
nine-months r a t e  of $24,000.00. Funds necessary  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount 
of $1,333.34 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $1,333.34 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering t o  
Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 183) 

19. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of John D.  M i t c h e l l  ( t enu re )  from Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
( fu l l - t ime)  i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing t o  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
(314 time) i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering and Research Assoc ia te  
(114 time) i n  U.S. Department of t h e  Army Cont rac t  - DAAD07-78-C-0010 - Upper 
Atmospheric Research V I  e f f e c t i v e  October 1  through November 30, 1979, and 
Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  ( fu l l - t ime)  i n  t h e  department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  remainder of t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  h i s  
nine-months r a t e  of $24,050.00. Funds necessary f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount 
of $1,336.11 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $1,336.11 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing t o  
Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty .  (RBC 184) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTD.) 
Col lege  of Engineer ing  (Contd.)  
Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
20. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Kenneth S. Edwards, J r . ,  ( t e n u r e )  from P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  t o  
P r o f e s s o r  (314 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  
and Research S c i e n t i s t  (114 t ime)  i n  O f f i c e  of Governor Grant  - Energy Extension 
S e r v i c e  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 th rough  30,  1979, and P r o f e s s o r  ( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  
t h e  depar tment  of Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979 f o r  t h e  remainder  of t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of 
$22,800.00.  Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $633.33 w i l l  come 
from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  unused salaries i n  t h e  amount of 
$633.33 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  t o  
Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 135) 

21. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Kenneth S. Edwards, J r . ,  ( t e n u r e )  from P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  t o  
P r o f e s s o r  (314 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  
and Research S c i e n t i s t  (114 t ime)  i n  O f f i c e  of Governor Grant  - Energy Extens ion  
S e r v i c e  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 th rough  December 31, 1979, and P r o f e s s o r  ( f u l l - t i m e )  
i n  t h e  depar tment  of Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 
1980 f o r  t h e  remainder  of t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of 
$22,800.00. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $1,899.99 w i l l  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$1,899.99 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Mechanical  and I n d u s t r i a l  Eng ineer ing  t o  
Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 186) 

C o l l e g e  of L i b e r a l  A r t s  
KTEP Radio 
22. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and i n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  i n  t h e  1979-80 Opera t ing  
Budget of B i l l  G. E v e r i s t  from R a d i o / T e l e v i s i o n / F i l m  S p e c i a l i s t  I1 a t  a n  a n n u a l  
r a t e  of $9,168.00 t o  A c t i n g  O p e r a t i o n s  Manager, KTEP, (7110 t ime)  i n  KTEP Radio 
and Act ing  O p e r a t i o n s  Manager, KTEP, (3110 t ime)  i n  Foundat ion Gran t  - Corpora- 
t i o n  f o r  P u b l i c  Broadcas t ing  - FY 79 a t  a n  a n n u a l  rate of $12,792.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 th rough  30, 1979. T h i s  i s  a c o n t i n u a t i o n  of a  temporary upgrading 
i n i t i a t e d  on February  1, 1979. M r .  E v e r i s t  w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  h i s  o r i g i n a l  p o s i t i o n  
and r a t e  e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1979. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of $319.80 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t ,  unused 
salaries i n  t h e  amount of $17.80 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from KTEP Radio t o  
Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  (RBC 66) 

Music 
23. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of V e s t e r  D .  Swingle  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  
a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $19,900.00 (on l e a v e  of a b s e n c e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 
18,  1979. (RBC 200) 

Sociology and Anthropology 
24. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Howard C.  D a u d i s t e l ,  J r . ,  (non- tenure)  from A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  ( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Soc io logy  and Anthropology t o  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Sociology and Anthropology 
and Program Coord ina to r  (112 t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Grant  - 5 TO1 MH 
15190-03 - Evalua t ion-P lann ing ,  T r a i n i n g  Program I11 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $19,550.00. Funds neces- 
s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $9,775.00 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h e  g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $9,775.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Soc io logy  and Anthropology t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 78) 

25. Appoint  Susan L. Moses (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $17,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of A s s i s t a n t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  ( S o c i a l  Work Program) i n  t h e  amount of $18,000.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $1,000.00 
l a p s e d  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 160) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTD.) 
C o l l e g e  of N u r s i n g  
Nurs ing 
26. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mar ie  P. S t e n r o s e  from D i r e c t o r  of Audio-Visual 
Department ( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Nursing t o  D i r e c t o r  of Audio-Visual 
Department (112 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Nurs ing e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
th rough  August 31, 1980, and Program Coord ina to r  (112 t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  
S e r v i c e  Gran t  - 1 Dl0 NU 26019-01 - Safeguard ing  P a t i e n t s  v i a  T r i - S t i m u l a t i o n  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 th rough  A p r i l  30, 1980, a t  h e r  a n n u a l  r a t e  of 
$24,370.00. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $8,123.36 w i l l  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$12,185.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Nursing t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  
(RBC 95) 

Medical  Technology D i v i s i o n  
27. Appoint  S t u a r t  D .  Wilson (non- tenure)  a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  - - 
(114 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a  nine-months 
r a t e  of $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $3,000.00 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  (RBC 33) 

Off i c e  of t h e  Dean 
28. Lapse of Funds: 

From: A s s i s t a n t  Dean $10,636.00 
To: U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other  10,636.00 

For :  Lapse  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other  t h e  
u n f i l l e d  l i n e - i t e m  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
A s s i s t a n t  Dean i n  t h e  amount of $10,636.00. 
T h i s  p o s i t i o n  w i l l  n o t  b e  f i l l e d  t h i s  y e a r .  
(RBC 192) 

C o l l e g e  of S c i e n c e  
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
29. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of John R .  B r i s t o l  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  and 
Department Cha i rperson  ( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  t o  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  and Department Cha i rperson  (112 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of 
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  and Program Coord ina to r  (112 t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  
Grant  - 5 SO6 RR0812-09 - Biomedical  Research I n t e r n  Program, 9 t h  Year e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of 
$24,000.00. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $12,000.00 w i l l  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$12,000.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s -  
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 93) 

30. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of J e r r y  D .  Hunter  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
(314 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  o f  B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  and Research A s s o c i a t e  
(114 t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Grant-MBS-NIAMDD-RR S06-RR0812-09-Effects on 
L i v e r  Regenera t ion  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  
h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $21,200.00. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of $5,300.00 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t ,  unused 
s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $5,300.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from B i o l o g i c a l  
S c i e n c e s  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 94) 

31. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of L a r r y  P. J o n e s  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(314 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of B i o l o g i c a l  Sc iences  and Research A s s i s t a n t  (114 
t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Grant  - 5 SO6 RR0812-09 - Biomedical  Research 
I n t e r n  Program, 9 t h  Year e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, 
a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $20,650.00.  Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of $5,162.00 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t ,  unused 
s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $5,162.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 96) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTD.) 
C o l l e g e  of S c i e n c e  (Contd.)  
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  (Contd.)  
32. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Eppie D.  Rae1 ( t e n u r e )  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of B i o l o g i c a l  Sc iences  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(112 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of B i o l o g i c a l  Sc iences  and Research A s s i s t a n t  
(112 t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Gran t  - 5  SO6 RR0812-09 - Biomedical  
Research I n t e r n  Program, 9 t h  Year e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 
Long Term, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $18,700.00. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount of $9,350.00 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  
g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $9,350.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 97) 

33. Appoint  L y l e  R.  Heim (non- tenure)  as Adjunct A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  
(RBC 195) 

34. Appoint  John A. Ludwig (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  
(RBC 196) 

35. Appoint  Rober t  J .  F r e d e r i c k  (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 197) 

36. Appoint  R ichard  E. Heath ,  J r . ,  (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 198) 

37. Appoint  L i l l i a n  F. Mayberry (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  
depar tment  of B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s .  D r .  Mayberry w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  s e r v e  as 
L e c t u r e r  (114 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Nursing a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months 
r a t e  of $12,000.00 and C o n t r a c t  S p e c i a l i s t  (114 t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  
Grant  - 1 Dl0 NU 26019-01 - Safeguard ing  P a t i e n t s  v i a  T r i - S t i m u l a t i o n  a t  a 
f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of $17,656.00. (RBC 199) 

Chemistry 
38. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of K e i t h  H. P a n n e l l  ( t e n u r e )  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Chemistry t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (112 t ime)  i n  
t h e  depar tment  of Chemist ry  and Research A s s o c i a t e  (112 t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  
S e r v i c e  Gran t  - MBS NIAMDD-RR 08012-09 - S t u d i e s  B i o i n o r g a n i c  Chemistry e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of 
$26,300.00. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $13,150.00 w i l l  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$13,150.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Chemistry t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  
(RBC 92) 

G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
39. Appoint  Aaron C .  Waters (non- tenure)  a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (112 t ime)  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16,  1980 f o r  t h e  1980 Spr ing  Semester ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-  
months rate of $34,200.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $8,550.00 t o  
come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  i n  
t h e  amount of $24,500.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $15,950.00 l a p s e d  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s -  
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 159) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTD.) 
Co l l e ee  of Sc i ence  (Contd.)  
Mathematics 
40. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of John W. S t a r n e r  (non-tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  - 
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of ~ a t h e r n a t i c s  t o  ~ s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (314 t ime)  
i n  t h e  depar tment  of Mathematics And Program Coord ina tor  (114 t ime)  i n  U .  S. 
Department of t h e  Army Con t r ac t  - MDA 903-79-C-0388 - P a t r i o t  Test Scena r io s  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979 F a l l  Semester ,  and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Mathematics e f f e c t i v e  January  16, 1980 f o r  
t h e  1980 Sp r ing  Semes te r ,  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $18,300.00. Funds nece s sa ry  
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $2,287.00 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h e  g r a n t ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,287.00 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Mathematics t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y .  (RBC 82) 

Graduate  School 
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 
41. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Rudolph Gomez ( t e n u r e )  from P r o f e s s o r  (113 t ime)  i n  t h e  
depar tment  of P o l i t i c a l  Sc i ence  and Dean (213 t ime)  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - 
Graduate  School t o  Dean ( f u l l - t i m e )  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Graduate  School 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 F a l l  Semester ,  and P r o f e s s o r  (113 t ime)  
i n  t h e  depar tment  of P o l i t i c a l  Sc i ence  and Dean (213 t ime)  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  
Dean - Graduate  School  e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  16, 1980 f o r  t h e  1980 Spr ing  Semester ,  
a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $29,800.00. Funds nece s sa ry  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of $4,917.00 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other  t o  t h e  
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Gradua te  School ,  unused s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $4,917.00 
w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from P o l i t i c a l  Sc i ence  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y .  
(RBC 174) 

Various  Departments 
42. Lapse of Funds: 

From: Co l l ege  of Bus iness  Admin i s t r a t i on  
Accounting 

P r o f e s s o r  
Col lege  of Educat ion 

Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
L e c t u r e r  

Hea l t h  and P h y s i c a l  Educat ion 
I n s t r u c t o r ,  112 t i m e  

Col lege  of L i b e r a l  A r t s  
Eng l i sh  

P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  
L e c t u r e r  

Co l l ege  of Nursing 
Nursing 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

To: Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l t y  
For: Lapse t o  Una l loca ted  Sa l a r i e s -Facu l t y  t h e  

u n f i l l e d  l i ne - i t em  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  
Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  3.d.  
of Budget Rules  and Procedures .  (RBC 193) 

Una l loca ted  Accounts 
43. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 

From: S p e c i a l  Pa r t - t ime  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
Academic Departments 

To: Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t s  

For: T r a n s f e r  between s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  t o  
p rov ide  funds  f o r  t h e  1979 F a l l  Semester 
appointments  of pa r t - t ime  f a c u l t y  pa id  by 
s t i p e n d  on a  per-course  b a s i s .  (RBC 190) 



LIBRARY 
44. Appoint  Diane S c h o e l e r  a s  Head, A c q u i s i t i o n s  Department e f f e c t i v e  September 
24, 1979 th rough  August 31, 1980, a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $18,200.00 w i t h  t h e  nec- 
e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $17,062.50 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  
v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of Head, A c q u i s i t i o n s  Department i n  t h e  amount of $18,323.00 
w i t h  t h e  unused $1,260.50 l a p s e d  t o  Wages. (RBC 161) 

45. Promote Diana Twelves from Refe rence  L i b r a r i a n  t o  Head, Refe rence  L i b r a r i a n  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, w i t h  no change i n  h e r  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $12,756.00. 
(RBC 167) 

46. Promote Dee B. Cameron from A s s i s t a n t  Refe rence  L i b r a r i a n  (112 t ime)  t o  
Refe rence  L i b r a r i a n  (112 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, w i t h  no change i n  
h e r  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $13,392.00. (RBC 168) 

SPECIAL ITEMS 
Peer  Counsel ing Program 
47. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 

From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  
To: Wages 

For :  T r a n s f e r  between d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
t o  c o r r e c t  a n  e r r o r  i n  t h e  o r i g i n a l  budge t .  
An a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  p a r t - t i m e  c l e r i c a l  
h e l p  was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  i n c l u d e d  i n  t h e  
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  budget  i n s t e a d  
of Wages. (RBC 191) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
U.  S.Department of t h e  Army c o n t r a c t  - DAAD07-78-C-0010 Upper Atmospheric Research V I  
48. Reappoint  Miguel I z q u i e r d o  a s  S e n i o r  Research S c i e n t i s t  (112 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  
October  1 th rough  November 30, 1979, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$23,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,555.56 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  M r .  I z q u i e r d o  w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  s e r v e  a s  
L e c t u r e r  (112 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing .  (RBC 185) 

U.S. Department of t h e  Army C o n t r a c t  - DABT51-78-C-0135 - A r c h e o l o g i c a l  Survey,  
Manuever Areas  3-8, F t .  B l i s s  
49. Appoint  David L. Carmichael  a s  A r c h e o l o g i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979 
th rough  August 31, 1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $17,280.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 155) 

P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Grant  - 1 Dl0 NU 26019-01 and 2 E04 NU 02029-02 
50. Appoint  Marion M. Lawrence (non- tenure)  a s  Research A s s o c i a t e  (112 t ime)  
i n  p u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Gran t  - 1 Dl0 NU 26019-01 - Safeguard ing  P a t i e n t s  v i a  
T r i - S t i m u l a t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 th rough  A p r i l  30, 1980 and A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  (1/2  t ime)  i n  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  Grant  - 2 E04 NU 02029-02 - Nursing 
C a p i t a t i o n  Gran t  - 2nd Year e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term 
a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $23,500.00. Funds n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of $22,194.45 w i l l  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h e  g r a n t s .  (RBC 117) 

HEW Grant  - GO07901147 Teacher  Corps - Program 79, 1st Year 
51. Appoint  Ber tha  G.  P e r e z  a s  Program Coord ina to r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $19,995.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 138) 

HEW Gran t  - GO67701091 Upward Bound - 1 4 t h  Year 
52. Appoint  P e t e  T. D u a r t e  a s  Program Coord ina to r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 through 
21, 1979, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $22,929.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $1,433.06 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 164) 

53. Appoint  Laurence D.  S e a r s  a s  Program Eva lua to r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
th rough  May 31, 1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $13,428.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  
t h e  amount of $10,071.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 165) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTD . ) 
HEW Gran t  - GO67701091 Upward Bound - 1 4 t h  Year (Contd.)  
54. Appoint  J u l i a n  Encina,  J r . ,  a s  Ac t ing  Program Coord ina to r  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 th rough  December 31, 1979, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $16,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of $5,333.33 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
(RBC 166) 

Department of Labor Grant  - DOL 99-242-31-33 High School Equivalency Program, 
14th  Year 
55. Appoint A r t u r o  L a z a r i n  a s  Program Coord ina to r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
through August 31, 1980, a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $21,400.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount of $21,400.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  
(RBC 145) 

56. Appoint L e t i c i a  Paez a s  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $14,616.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come 
from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 146) 

57. Appoint  Joseph  T. Blackburn a s  Teacher  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $11,349.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f u n d s  t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 147) 

58. Appoint Wal te r  J .  Canchucaja a s  Teacher e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $11,220.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 148) 

59. Appoint James E. Connolly a s  Teacher  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $10,897.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 149) 

60. Appoint  Linda S. Cornejo  a s  Teacher  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $10,476.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 150) 

61. Appoint  D a r l e n e  Regalbuto  a s  Teacher  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $12,319.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 151) 

62. Appoint C l a r a  M. P e r e z  a s  Counselor  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 th rough  
August 31,  1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $10,926.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 152) 

63. Appoint  Norma E s t r a d a  a s  Teacher e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through August 
31, 1980, a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $10,140.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 162) 

64. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Wal te r  J .  Canchucaja,  Teacher ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 
31, 1979, and l a p s e  t o  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t  $9,350.00 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 201) 

Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Development Gran t  T i t l e  I V  Assignment Agreement 
65. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Ka th leen  A. S t a u d t  (non- tenure)  from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
on l e a v e  of a b s e n c e  from t h e  depar tment  of P o l i t i c a l  Sc ience  t o  Research A s s i s t a n t  
i n  t h e  Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Development Grant  - T i t l e  I V  Assignment Agreement 
September 1 through December 30, 1979, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $20,150.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $8,848.98 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 202) 

S t a t e  (TX) Department of P u b l i c  Wel fa re  - Undergraduate  S o c i a l  Work T r a i n i n g  
Program FY '80 
66. Appoint  Minerva Antuna (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $17,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 169) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTD.) 
S t a t e  (TX) Department of P u b l i c  Wel fa re  - Undergraduate  S o c i a l  Work T r a i n i n g  
Program, FY '80 (Contd.) 
67. Appoint  J a n i s  Bul lock  (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $17,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 170) 

68. Appoint  Samuel Nunez (non- tenure)  as L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 f o r  
t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $16,318.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 171) 

69. Appoint  A l b e r t  Rosenberg (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
f u n d s  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 172) 

70. Appoint  Richard S t a r r e t t  (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
f o r  t h e  1979-80 Long Term, a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $17,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 173) 

Foundat ion Grant  C o r p o r a t i o n  f o r  P u b l i c  Broadcas t ing  - FY '79 
71. Reappoint  V i c t o r  S. Wheatman as S t a t i o n  Manager, KTEP (891100 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  
October  1, 1979 th rough  August 31, 1980, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $15,200.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $12,400.67 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  M r .  Wheatman w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  s e r v e  as S t a t i o n  Manager, KTEP 
(11/100 t ime)  i n  t h e  depar tment  of KTEP Radio.  (RBC 187) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - Women's A t h l e t i c s  
72. C o r r e c t  t h e  1979-80 O p e r a t i n g  Budget and i n c r e a s e  t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime  of Rober t  
A. Warren from Gymnastics Coach (112 t ime)  t o  Gymnastics Coach (314 t ime)  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $9,296.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $2,324.00 t o  come from I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  
A t h l e t i c s  - Unencumbered S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 188) 

S tuden t  Lega l  Advisor  
73. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Michael  P. M o f f e i t ,  S t u d e n t  Lega l  Advisor ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 30,  1979, and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $13,117.50 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 177) 

74. Appoint  J u a n  R. Oaxaca a s  S t u d e n t  Lega l  Advisor e f f e c t i v e  November 5 ,  1979 
th rough  August 31,  1980, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $14,300.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount of $11,808.34 t o  come from S t u d e n t  Lega l  Advisor  - Unencumbered 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 203) 

S t u d e n t  P u b l i c a t i o n s  
75. Appoint  Thomas B. B u t l e r  as E d i t o r i a l  Advisor  e f f e c t i v e  September 6  through 
December 6,  1979, a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $12,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  
t h e  amount of $3,167.19 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of 
E d i t o r i a l  Advisor  i n  t h e  amount of $12,500.00 w i t h  t h e  unused $9,332.81 l a p s e d  t o  
unencumbered s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 154) 

76. Appoint  W i l l a r d  G.  Books a s  D i r e c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979 th rough  
August 31, 1980, a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $18,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount of $16,500.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  of 
D i r e c t o r  i n  t h e  amount of $16,000.00 and unencumbered s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$500.00. (RBC 175) 

77. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Thomas B. B u t l e r  from E d i t o r i a l  Advisor  ( f u l l - t i m e )  
t o  E d i t o r i a l  Advisor  (112 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  October 15 th rough  December 6 ,  1979, a t  
h i s  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $12,500.00 and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $914.43 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 189) 



SERVICE DEPARTMENTS 
Computer Center 
78. Appoint Arthur A. Hughes a s  Di rec to r  e f f e c t i v e  October 11, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, a t  an annual r a t e  of $30,000.00 wi th  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  
amount of $26,630.50 t o  come from t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  of 
D i rec to r  i n  t h e  amount of $25,883.00 and unencumbered s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$747.50. (RBC 176) 



The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 
- 

Odeeea, Texas 78763 

January 21, 1980 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the February 29, 1980, meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 

and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, d 

V. R. Cardozie 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

DOCKET FOR THE FEBRUARY 29, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  t o  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas o f  t h e  Permian 
Bas in  ................................................ PB-3 

U s e  o f  Textbooks W r i t t e n  by F a c u l t y  .................... PB- 3 

Bus iness  C o n t r a c t s  ..................................... PB- 3 

Recommended Amendments t o  t h e  1979 Summer 
S e s s i o n  Budget and t h e  1979-80 Ope ra t i ng  
Budget ( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  
appo in tments  and changes  i n  s t a t u s  and 
t r a n s f e r s  t o  funds  w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget  
t o t a l s )  ............................................. PB-5 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 29, 1980 Meeting 

GIFT TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

I recommend approval of acceptance of the following gift: 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1. Mr. Louis Rochester Contribution representing $ 20,000.00 
4526 E. University the first installment on a 
Odessa, Texas 79764 pledge of $100,000.00 in 

support of a Professorship. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chapter 
111, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations 
for the Government of The University of Texas, I recommend approval 
of the use of the following faculty authored books as textbooks 
for the 1979-80 Academic Year. 

Royalty 
Cost to Per Volume 

Title Author (s) Student Per Author 

Manual of Remote 
Sensing Robert G. Reeves $33.00 

Modern Control 
Engineering, 
Selected Topics M. Nazmul Karim 12.50 

We Have a Better 
Idea, Phase I Thomas L. Dynneson 3.00 

and PED 323 Students 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS 

$ None 

None 

None 

The following contracts have been executed in behalf of The 
University of Texas of the Permian Basin. I recommend approval 
and ratification. 

1. Contracts for the operation of vending machines on the 
campus of The University of Texas of the Permian Basin for 
the two-year period beginning October 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1981. 

Company 
Type of Machine 

Operation Commission 

Tri-City Beverage, 
Inc. Soft drinks in cans 27% of gross sales 

Permian Cocoa-Cola 
Bottling Company Soft drinks in cans 13% of gross sales 

West Texas Vending, 
Inc. Coffee 12% of gross sales 

Food P4achines 5% of gross sales 
Candy and Chip 14% of gross sales 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 29, 1980 Meeting 

BUSINTSS COEJTRACTS (Cant. ) 

2. Memorandum of Understanding between The university of Texas 
of the Permian Basin and the AMIGOS ~ibliographic council, Inc., 
signed by Vice President for Business affairs W. A. Watts, pro- 
viding for library information Network products and services for 
the period of time beginning on the date of execution and until 
terminated by the mutual consent of the parties. 

3. Memorandum of Agreement between The university of Texas of 
the Permian Basin and The university of Texas Health Center at 
Tyler, signed by Vice President for Business Affairs W. A. Watts, 
providing for the loan of two of UTPB's mobile classrooms to 
UTHCT for an indefinite period not to exceed two years from the 
date of delivery. In consideration of the loan of the mobile 
units, UTHCT will provide assistance to UTPB in the form of 
computer programming and documentation needed to computerize 
the UTPB payroll. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PEFQ4IAN BASIN 
February 29, 1980 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED ,WENDMLNTS TO THE 1979 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Facultv. Colleae of Manaaement 

1. Appoint Winston D. Stahlecker (without term tenure), as 
Professor and Chairman of Marketing (Code 0010), Faculty, College 
of Management at 100% time at an academic salary rate of $27,000 
for the period 8/28/79 - 8/31/79. Source of Funds: Faculty 
Salaries, Faculty, College of Ilanagement. (RBC #167) 

RECO-WNDED AMMENDMEMTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: 

Office of the President 

2. Change the appointment of Thomas Wolff, Assistant to the 
President (Code 1000), Administrative Salaries, Office of the 
President from 75% time for the period 9/1/79 - 5/31/80 and 
100% time for the period 6/1/80 - 8/31/80 to 100% time for the 
period 9/1/79 - 8/31/80 at the same annual salary rate of 
$22,500. Source of Funds: $18,263 from Budgeted Position and 
$4,237 from Administrative Salaries. (RBC #36) 

Personnel Division 

3. Place Elizabeth Mallonee, Director (Code 1000), Personnel 
Division on leave of absence without pay for the period October 
15 to October 26, 1979. (RBC #46) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Office of the Dean, Colleae of llanasement 

4. Change the appointment of J. Edwin Becht, Dean (Code 1000), 
College of Management from 67% time to 50% time for the period 
9/1/79 - 5/31/80 and from 335 time to 100% time for the period 
6/1/80 - 8/31/80 at the same annual salary rate of $42,200. 
NOTE: Dr. Becht has a concurrent appointment as Professor at 
50% time for the period 9/1/79 - 5/31/80. (RBC #44) 

Faculty, College of Management 

5. Change the appointment for J. Edwin Becht (with term tenure), 
Professor of Management (Code 0010), Faculty, College of Manage- 
ment from 33% time to 50% time at the same academic salary rate 
of $31,650 for the period 9/1/79 - 5/31/80. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Management. NOTE: Dr. 
Becht has a concurrent appointment as Dean, College of Management 
for the period 9/1/79 - 5/31/80. (RBC #45) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 29, 1980 Meeting 

EIECOMMENDED AMMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (~0nt.) 

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering 

6. Change the appointment for Robert E. Howard (without term 
tenure), as Assistant Professor of Chemistry (Code 0030), Faculty, 
College of Science and Engineering from 100% time to 75% time 
at the same academic salary rate of $16,600 for the period 
9/1/79 - 1/15/80. Source of Funds: Budgeted Salary. NOTE: 
Dr. Howard has a concurrent appointment at 25% time at the 
same academic salary rate in Organized Research. (RBC #38) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education 

7. Change the appointment for   an ice N. Archer (without term 
tenure), as Lecturer in Music (Code 0050), Faculty, College of 
Arts and Education from 17.43% time to 20.82% time at the same 
academic salary rate of $11,532 for the period 9/1/79 - 1/15/80. 
Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education. (RBC #34) 

8. Remove from the budget Thomas Wolff (without term tenure), as 
Lecturer in History (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education effective 9/1/79. NOTE: Dr. Wolff has an appointment 
as Assistant to the President at 100% time. (RBC #35) 

9. Change the appointment for Frank Samponaro (without term 
tenure), Assistant Professor of History (Code 0030), Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education from 100% time to 75% time at the 
same academic salary rate of $17,500 for the ~eriod 9/1/79 -1/15/80. 
Source of Funds: Budgeted Position. NOTE: Dr. Samponaro has a 
concurrent appointment at 25% time at the same academic rate in 
Organized Research. (RBC #39) 

10. Change the appointment of R. Scott 1rwin (with term tenure), 
as Professor of Pedagogical Studies (Code 0010), Faculty, College 
or Arts and Education at 100% time from an academic salary rate 
of $22,600 to a combination assignment as the Professor and 
Coordinator of a follow-up of a study funded by the National 
Science Foundation in the area schools. During the life of this 
project Dr. Irwin's salary will be at the rate of $25,083, but 
his academic rate will remain at $22,600. Source of Funds: 
$15,066.66 in budgeted position and $1,656 from National Science 
Foundation Grant. (RBC #41) 

11. Change the appointment for Pamela B. Bristol (without term 
tenure), as Lecturer in Music (Code 0050), Faculty, College of 
Arts and Education from 3.38% time to 13.54% time at the same 
academic salary rate of $11,532 for the period 9/1/79 - 1/15/80. 
Source of Funds: $195 encumbered salary and $585 from Faculty 
Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #43) 

12. Change the appointment for Genaro J. Perez (without term 
tenure), as Assistant Professor of S~anish (Code 0030), Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education from 100% to 75% time at the same 
academic salary rate of $15,300 for the period 1/16/80 - 5/31/80. 
NOTE: Dr. Perez has a concurrent appointment at 25% time at 
the same academic salary rate in Organized qesearch. (RBC #48) 



THE UPJIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERP4IAN BASIN 
February 29, 1980 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AEIMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (cont. ) 

Organized Research 

13. Appoint Robert E. Howard (without term tenure), as ~ssistant 
Professor of Chemistry (Code 0030), Faculty, Organized Research 
at 25% time at an academic salary rate of $16,600 for the period 
9/1/79 - 1/15/80. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Organized 
Research. NOTE: Dr. Howard has a concurrent appointment at 
75% time at the same salary rate in the College of Science and 
Engineering. (RBC 937) 

14. Appoint Frank Samponaro (without term tenure), as Assistant 
Professor of History (Code 0030), Faculty, Organized Research 
at 25% time at an academic salary rate of $17,500 for the period 
9/1/79 - 1/15/80. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Organized 
Research. NOTE: Dr. Samponaro has a concurrent appointment at 
75% time at the same academic salary rate in the College of Arts 
and Education. (IIBC #40) 

15. Appoint Genaro J. Perez (without term tenure) as Assistant 
Professor of Spanish (Code 0030), Faculty, Organized Research 
at 25% time at an academic salary rate of $15,300 for the period 
1/16/80 - 5/31/80. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Organized 
Research. NOTE: Dr. Perez has a concurrent appointment at 75% 
time at the same salary rate in the Colleqe of Arts and Education. 
(RBC #47) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

San Antonio, Texas 

January 25, 1980 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 28-29, 1980 meeting of the Board 

of Regents is submitted to you for recommendation and pre- 

sentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

~@3+--  James W. Wagener 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to The University ........ SA-3 
Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel............SA-3 

................................ Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty SA-4 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and 
Educational Services: 

Other Governmental.......................................SA-8 

Amendments to the 1979-80 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments and 
changes in status and transfers of funds within 
existing budget totals) ............................................ SA-14 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended for the following gifts which have been received: 

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount 

Baron Oliver van Lamsweerde These funds represent an un- $40,000.00 
Zurich, Switzerland solicited gift to be used in 

performing excavations and 
investigations of the pre- 
historic Maya site "COLHA" 
in New Orange Walk Town, 
Belize, under the direction 
of Dr. Thomas R. Hester, 
Director of the Center for 
Archaeological Research. 

2. Mrs. H. H. Bassett Donation of prehistoric arti- $ 50.00** 
11825 Persuasion facts to The University of (Estimate) 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 Texas at San Antonio, Center 

for Archaeological Research. 

3. Delta Air Lines, Inc. Gift of a book entitled "Delta, $ 15.00** 
One Park Ten West The Hlstory of an Airline" for (Estimate) 
Suite 182 placement in the Library of The 
6800 Park Ten Blvd. University of Texas at San 
San Antonio, Texas 78213 Antonio. 

4. Various Donors Numerous books, periodicals, $ 2,086.85** 
and records donated to The (Estimate) 
University of Texas at San 
Antonio Library. 

Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a noncash gift. 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance with 
Section 10.33 of Chapter 111, Part Two of the Regents' -- Rules and Regulations for 
government of The University of Texas: 

1. Mr. Kenneth M. Brown, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, November 26, 1979 through December 21, 1979, to Victoria, Texas, to 
be in charge of the archaeological survey work on the Coleto 41 GD 30A mitiga- 
tion, a newly awarded contract from the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority. Per 
diem is calculated at $30.00 per day for 20 days for a total of $600.00 in 
expenses to be paid from local funds. 

2. Mr. D. William Day, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, December 3, 1979 through April 1, 1980, to Belize City, Central 
America, to conduct archaeological survey work on the Colha Project. Expenses 
in the total amount of $1,850.00 to be paid from local gift funds. 

3. Mr. James T. Escobedo, Jr., Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeo- 
logical Research, November.24, 1979 through April 1, 1980, to Belize City, 
Central America, to transport field equipment, set up camp, and project site 
for the Colha 1980 field season. Per diem is calculated at $10.00 per day for 
50 days for a total of $500.00 in expenses to be paid from local gift funds. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: (continued) 

4. Mr. William Goetzmann, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, November 26, 1979 through December 21, 1979, to Victoria, Texas, to 
conduct archaeological survey work on the Coleto 41 GD 30A mitigation, a newly 
awarded contract from the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority. Per diem is cal- 
culated at $30.00 per day for 20 days for a total of $600.00 in expenses to be 
paid from local funds. 

5. Ms. Jane C. Laurens, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, December 3, 1979 through April 1, 1980, to Belize City, Central 
America, to conduct archaeological survey work on the Colha Project. Expenses 
in the total amount of $1,350.00 to be paid from local gift funds. 

6. Mr. Daniel R. Potter, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, November 26, 1979 through December 21, 1979, to Victoria, Texas, to 
conduct archaeological survey work on the Coleto 41 GD 30A mitigation, a newly 
awarded contract from the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority. Per diem is cal- 
culated at $30.00 per day for 20 days for a total of $600.00 in expenses to be 
paid from local funds. 

7. Mr. Edwin L. Scruggs, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological 
Research, November 26, 1979 through December 21, 1979, to Victoria, Texas, to 
conduct archaeological survey work on the Coleto 41 GD 30A mitigation, a newly 
awarded contract from the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority. Per diem is cal- 
culated at $30.00 per day for 20 days for a total of $600.00 to be paid from 
local funds. 

8. Mr. Don White, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Center for Archaeological Research, 
November 26, 1979 through December 21, 1979, to Victoria, Texas, to conduct 
archaeological survey work on the Coleto 41 GD 30A mitigation, a newly awarded 
contract from the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority. Per diem is calculated at 
$30.00 per day for 20 days for a total of $600.00 in expenses to be paid from 
local funds. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance with Chapter 111, Section 24 of 
Part One of the Regents' -- Rules and Regulations for government of The University of 
Texas, approval is recommended for use of the following faculty authorized text- 
books for- the 1979-80 fiscal year : 

Per Volume 
Cost Royalty 

Title Author (s) To Student To Author 

1. Social Psychology Dr. David J. Schneider $15.95 $ 2.34 

2. Spinal Cord Injury 
Manual Ms. Nancy J. Dragotta $ 1.75 $ .OO 

3. A Laboratory Manual 
for Embryology Dr. Guillermo Mendoza $ 3.00 $ .OO 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( N O N - G O ~ ~ ~ M E N T A L )  

February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is  requested fo r  
the  following: 

Avenida Guadalupe Association 
1214 Colima S t r ee t  
San Antonio, Texas 78207 

1. Agreement by and between The University of Texas a t  San Antonio and the  Avenida 
Guadalupe Association, whereby The University of Texas a t  San Antonio s h a l l :  
(1) Analyze ava i lab le  data  and conduct bas ic  s tud ies  and assessments of 
physical  condit ions and markets; (2) provide ass i s tance  t o  the  Avenida Guada- 
lupe Association which s h a l l  d i r e c t  the  ove ra l l  r ev i t a l i za t i on  program; and 
(3) develop an economic and physical  development plan focusing on implementation 
s t r a t egy ,  p r iva t e  and public investment and resources on a neighborhood study 
of the  Guadalupe S t r ee t  area  from Alazan Creek on the  East t o  Zarzamora S t r ee t  on 
the  West. 
D r .  Richard R. Tangum, Principal. Invest igator  
November 15, 1979 through August 31, 1980 
$16,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Benham-Blair & A f f i l i a t e s ,  Inc. 
1200 Northwest 63rd 
P. 0. Box 20400 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73156 

. The Study of Late Quaternary Environments and Early Man Along the  Tombigbee 
River, Alabama and Mississippi 
This l e t t e r  is author izat ion t o  invoice Benham-Blair & A f f i l i a t e s  up t o  
$1,800.00 f o r  documented computer services  rendered by The univers i ty  of Texas 
a t  San Antonio on the  study of l a t e  quaternary enviro~lments and ear ly  man along 
the  Tombigbee River, Alabama and Mississippi.  
D r .  J oe l  Gunn, Pr inc ipa l  Invest igator  
Le t te r  dated December 18, 1979 
$1,800.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

The Conference Center I n s t i t u t e  
4318 Woodcock, Suite 103 
San Antonio, Texas 78228 

3. Off-Campus Agreement, College Work Study Program, provides work fo r  up t o  
th ree  (3) s tudents  e l i g i b l e  t o  pa r t i c ipa t e  i n  the  College Work Study Program 
f o r  the  period of approximately November 16, 1979 through August 31, 1980. 
The hourly wage s h a l l  not exceed $3.10 per hour f o r  undergraduate s tudents  
and $3.30 per hour fo r  graduate students.  

Conquista Project  
P. 0. Box 309 
Fa l l s  City, Texas 78113 

4. Archaeological Survey of Nieschwietz and Bodden Proper t ies  at  the  Conquista 
Project  . 
This l e t t e r  is approval t o  proceed with the  archaeological  survey of Niesch- 
wietz and Bodden proper t ies  a t  the  Conquista Project .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hester , Principal  Invest igator  
Le t te r  dated January 2, 1980 
$1,855.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEXENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

Daughters of the Republic of Texas, Inc. 
The Alamo 
P. 0. Box 2599 
San Antonio, Texas 78299 

5. Archaeological Assessment of the Drainage Improvement Area on the Northeast 
Side of Alamo Hall, Alamo State Park, San Antonio, Texas 
This letter approves funds to conduct an archaeological assessment of the 
drainage improvement area on the northeast side of Alamo Hall, Alamo State 
Park, San Antonio, Texas. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Principal Investigator 
Letter dated November 28, 1979 
$3,249.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

lation at the Alamo, San Antonio, Texas 
This letter approves funds for additional (Phase 11) archaeological investi- 
gations for new north wall installation at the Alamo. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hes ter , Principal Investigator 
Letter dated November 28, 1979 
$2,826.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Goodwill Industries 
P. 0. Box 21340 
San Antonio, Texas 78221 

7. Off*Campus Agreement, College Work Study Program, provides work for up to 
three (3) students eligible to participate in the College Work Study Program 
for the period of approximately .January 2, 1980 through-~u~ust 31, 1980. The 
hourly wage shall not exceed $3.10 per hour for undergraduate students and 
$3.30 per hour for graduate students. 

San Antonio Conservation Society Foundation 
107 King William Street 
San Antonio, Texas 78204 

8. Walker Ranch, 41 BX 180, Phase I1 
This agreement constitutes an amendment to the May 10, 1979 contract between 
the San Antonio Conservation Society Foundation and The University of Texas 
at San Antonio Center for Archaeological Research for archaeological investi- 
gations at Site 41 BX 180, Walker Ranch, Bexar County, Texas. This amendment 
totals $7,500.00 and results from a grant of $3,750.00 from Folsom Investments, 
Inc. (Dallas) and a National Register Matching Grant of $3,750.00 from the 
Texas Historical Commission. This amendment is to cover Phase I1 investigations 
at the site, necessary to complete the preservation plan initiated under the 
original contract (Phase I). All terms of the original contract will remain 
in force. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Principal Investigator 
September 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$7,500.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GO-AL): (continued) 

SESAC Inc. 
10 Columbus Ci rc le  
New York, New York 10019 

9. Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio and SESAC, Inc. ,  
whereby SESAC grants  and makes ava i l ab l e  t o  The Universi ty of Texas a t  San 
Antonio, who accepts  a non-exclusive l i c ense  and r i g h t  t o  publ ic ly  perform such 
non-dramatic musical compositions as SESAC may during t he  period hereof have 
t he  r i g h t  t o  l i c ense ,  in  spor t ing events,  entertainments,  concer ts ,  r e c i t a l s ,  
f e s t i v a l s  and a l l  o ther  similiar presenta t ions  and events under t h e  auspices of 
The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio which a r e  held at stadiums, arenas,  
auditoriums o r  such s imi la r  sites on t h e  premises of The Universi ty of Texas 
at  San Antonio ( including any o ther  premises in the  United S t a t e s  engaged o r  
h i red  by The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio) and not  a t  any o ther  locat ion.  
This agreement i s  t o  be and remain i n  f u l l  fo rce  and e f f e c t  f o r  a l i c ense  
period of two (2) years  from January 1, 1978 t o  December 31, 1979. 

Southwest Research I n s t i t u t e  
P. 0. Box 28510 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

10. Purchase Order No. C.O.il3 53740 SW 
Environmental Monitoring of S i t e s  Conducting Land Application of Liquid Sludge 
This purchase order  provides add i t iona l  funds f o r  ana lys i s  of s ix teen  (16) 
l i qu id  sludge samples and f i f t y - s ix  (56) ae roso l  samples. Samples w i l l  be 
col lected and shipped during t h e  period September 4 ,  1979 through December 31, 
1979. 
D r s .  B. P. Sagik and C. A. Sorber, P r inc ipa l  Invest igators  
Purchase Order dated November 27, 1979 
$18,787.00 add i t i ona l  funds 
$82,694.00 t o t a l  adjusted award 
Bexar County, Texas 

URS/FORREST AND COTTON, INC. 
Consulting Engineers 
3607 Manor Road 
Austin, Texas 78723 

11. Archaeological Survey of Airport  S i t e  a t  Possum Kingdom Lake, Palo Pinto 
County, Texas 
This l e t t e r  is author izat ion t o  proceed with t he  archaeological  survey of the  
a i r p o r t  site a t  Possum Kingdom G k e ,  Palo Pinto County, p ex as. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hester, Pr inc ipa l  Invest igator  
Le t t e r  dated October 24, 1979 
$1,262.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) 

February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested f o r  
the  following: 

Center f o r  Community Economic Development 
639 Massachusetts Avenue, Su i te  316 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 

1. Minority Cost of Doing Business 
This le t ter  extends t he  performance period of t he  con t rac t  t o  December 21, 
1979. 
D r .  Samuel Gould , Pro j ec  t Director 
Le t t e r  dated November 3, 1979 
No add i t i ona l  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

City of Eagle Pass 
P. 0. Box C 
Eagle Pass, Texas 78852 

2. Archaeological Survey of Drainage Channels i n  Eagle Pass,  Maverick County, 
Texas - 
This letter is au thor iza t ion  t o  proceed with the  archaeological  survey of 
drainage t r i b u t a r i e s  t o  be  improved in Eagle Pass,  Texas. - 

D r .  Thomas R. Hester ,  P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
Le t t e r  dated December 26, 1979 
$707.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority 
P. 0. Box 271 
933 E. Court S t r e e t  
Seguin, Texas 78155 

3. Coleto Creek Pro jec t ,  S i t e  41 GD 30A - "Bench Area" 
This letter is au thor iza t ion  t o  proceed with archaeological  inves t iga t ions  of 
the  11,000-year o ld  depos i t s  a t  site 41 GD 30A, "Bench Area", of t he  Coleto 
Creek Pro jec t  . 
D r .  Thomas R. Hester, P r i nc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
Le t t e r  dated December 5, 1979 
$24,833.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Laredo Water Works System 
P. 0. Box 2950 
Laredo, Texas 78041 

4. Archaeological Test Excavations f o r  the  Laredo Water Quali ty Enhancement Loan 
p r o j e c t ,  Webb County, Texas 
This l e t t e r  approves funds t o  conduct an archaeological  t e s t i n g  of e igh t  sites 
a f fec ted  by i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a proposed sewer treatment p l an t  and a sewer l i n e  
along t he  Rio Grande south of Laredo, Texas. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hester, Pr inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
Le t t e r  dated January 14,  1980 
$16,668.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

San Antonio Independent School District 
141 Lavaca S t r ee t  
San Antonio, Texas 78210 

5. Check No. 080041 dated November 20, 1979, provides funds f o r  t he  Center f o r  
Learning and Development Research i n  Education in support  of San Antonio 
Independent School D i s t r i c t ' s  Functional  Li teracy Examination and Cr i t e r ion  
Referenced Test Project .  
D r .  Elwood B. Traylor,  P r i nc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
September 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
$4,073.42 
Bexar County, Texas 

San Antonio River Authority 
100 East Guenther S t r e e t  
P. 0. Box 9284, Guilbeau S t a t i on  
San Antonio, Texas 78204 

6. Olmos Dam Modification and Olmos Drive Relocation - Authorization t o  Proceed 
wi th  Archaeological Mit igat ion,  S i t e  41BX1 a t  Olmos Dam 
This le t ter  provides au thor iza t ion  t o  proceed wi th  t he  archaeological  mitiga- 
t i o n  of t h e  Olmos D a m  Borrow Area. 
D r .  Thomas Hester, Pr inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
Le t t e r  dated November 27, 1979 
Purchase Order No. 9515 
$46,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(80-81)-0798 between The Universi ty of 
Texas a t  San Antonio and The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center a t  San 
Antonio, s igned by Vice Pres ident  Gary L. Hammon, whereby The Universi ty of 
Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio w i l l  provide teaching services f o r  
t h e  1979-80 and 1980-81 F i s c a l  Years t o  The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio. 
The t o t a l  amount of t h i s  con t rac t  s h a l l  no t  exceed $50,000.00 f o r  t h e  period 
beginning October 24, 1979 and terminating August 31, 1981. 

2. Amendment No. 1 t o  Contract Agreement E S  0524 between t h e  Texas Energy and 
Natural  Resources Council (formerly t h e  Governor's Off ice  of Energy Resources) 
and The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio, signed by Vice Pres ident  Gary L. 
Harmon, which provides f o r  The Universi ty of Texas at San Antonio t o  rece ive  
$24,870.00 a d d i t i o n a l  funds t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  t o t a l  amount of t h i s  con t rac t  no t  t o  
exceed $62,209.00. 
The c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  te rminate  December 31, 1979. 

3. Grant Agreement No. 0714 between t h e  Texas Energy and Natural  Resources 
Advisory Council, Austin, Texas and The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio, 
s igned by Pres ident  James W. Wagener, whereby The Universi ty of Texas a t  San 
Antonio w i l l  r ece ive  t o t a l  funds not  t o  exceed $102,500.00 t o  provide a program 
of continuing education,  pub l i c  s e r v i c e  and extension i n  the  genera l  a rea  of 
energy, d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Richard S. Hme. The se rv ices  t o  be performed under 
t h i s  agreement a r e  a por t ion  of t h e  Texas Energy Extension Service program 
developed i n  accordance wi th  t h e  National Energy Extension Service Act of 1977 
(42 U.S.C. 7001 e t . seq . ) .  The c o n t r a c t  period commences January 1, 1980 and 
terminates on December 31, 1980. 

Coordinating Board, Texas College and Univers i ty  System 
Lyndon B. Johnson Off ice  Building 
P. 0. Box 12788, Capi to l  S t a t i o n  
Austin, Texas 78711 

4. Sub-Grant P r o j e c t  No. 79-858-239 
Supervisory Management Tra in ing  
This matching g ran t  provides funds f o r  The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio, 
through t h e  Division of Continuing Education, t o  conduct no less than 48 work- 
shops and/or seminars providing supervisory management t r a i n i n g  f o r  a d u l t  per- 
sons employed o r  seeking employment with bus iness  and/or indus t ry  throughout 
Bexar County and surrounding a reas .  Continuing Education u n i t s  w i l l  be i ssued 
f o r  a l l  programs. 
M r .  William C. Lindley, P r o j e c t  Direc tor  
August 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980 
$4,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS,: Approval is requested f o r  the  
following: 

Department of t h e  Air Force 
United S t a t e s  Air Force Secur i ty  Service  
San Antonio, Texas 78243 

1. Cooperative Education Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas at  San Antonio 
and t h e  United S t a t e s  Air Force Secur i ty  Service,  which forms a b a s i s  of under- 
s tanding between The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio and the  United S t a t e s  
Air Force Secur i ty  Service (USAFSS), f o r  t h e  employment of s tuden t s  p a r t i c i -  
pa t ing  in a cooperat ive education program. The number of s tuden t s  employed 
w i l l  depend upon t h e  resources  and needs of t h e  United S t a t e s  Air Force Secur i ty  
Service. The agreement is  designed t o  provide t h e  s tudent  t r a i n e e  wi th  an 
opportunity t o  combine per iods  of fu l l - t ime s tudy wi th  periods of f u l l  time 
study-related employment. It i s  e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  5 ,  1979 and s h a l l  continue 
i n d e f i n i t e l y  un less  modified o r  terminated by e i t h e r  pa r ty  upon 30 days w r i t t e n  
no t i ce .  

Department of t h e  Army 
Procurement Division,  D I O  
For t  Sam Houston, Texas 78234 

2. Basic Agreement No. DAKF49-77-A-0025 - Order No. DO# 0006 (FY 79) 
Basic Agreement f o r  Off-Duty Academic I n s t r u c t i o n  
This agreement provides i n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  an est imated 67 s tuden t s  and an esti- 
mated 201 c r e d i t  hours. The Government undertakes under t h i s  order  a maximum 
t o t a l  o b l i g a t i o n  of $2,512.50. The agreement, signed by Vice Pres ident  Gary L. 
Hammon, is  f o r  the  per iod October 1, 1979 through September 30, 1980. 

Department of  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Off ice  of Education 
Washington, D.C. 20202 

3. Document No. PO08004371 
Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program 
This letter c o n s t i t u t e s  a u t h o r i t y  t o  make payments, up t o  the  authorized c e i l i n g  
amount, t o  s tuden t s  who have f i l e d  an approved BEOG student  e l i g i b i l i t y  r epor t .  
M r .  Samuel M. Gonzales, P ro jec t  Director  
Ju ly  1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
$639,182.00 a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
$1,363,138.00 t o t a l  adjus ted  award 
Bexar County, Texas 

National Endowment f o r  t h e  A r t s  
Washington, D.C. 20506 

4. Contract NEA PC 79-14. Amendment No. 3 
Task Force on ~ i s ~ a n i c / ~ m e r i c a n  A r t s  
This amendment extends t h e  period of performance on t h i s  con t rac t ,  r ev i ses  the  
desc r ip t ion  of the  contrac t -and t h e  scope of work, and provides f o r  budget 
adjustments without  increas ing t h e  i n i t i a l  award. 
D r .  J ac in to  Quirar te ,  P ro jec t  Director  
Extended t o  February 29, 1980 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : (continued ) 

National Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanities 
Washington, D.C. 20506 

5. Grant No. EP-31183-78-532 
A Study of San Antonio 
This letter extends t he  termination da t e  of a grant  t o  hold meetings between 
t he  pa r t i c i pan t s  and t he  s t a f f s  of l o c a l  museums, l i b r a r i e s ,  and cen te r s  and 
o ther  l o c a l  co l l eges  t o  broaden i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  p ro jec t  on a c i t y  l e v e l  and 
tap  t h e  expe r t i s e  of non-academic s p e c i a l i s t s .  
D r .  J ac in to  Quirar te ,  P ro jec t  Director 
Extended t o  March 31, 1980 
No add i t i ona l  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

6. Grant No. EX-00120-80-0238 
Curriculum Materials f o r  Chicano A r t  History and Appreciation 
This g ran t  w i l l  provide funds t o  develop and test i n s t r u c t i o n a l  packages f o r  
teaching t h e  h i s t o ry  and apprecia t ion of Chicano A r t .  
D r .  J ac in to  Quirar te ,  P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
February 1, 1980 through May 31, 1982 
$189,309.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 20550 

7. Grant No. PCM-7680465, Amendment No. 02 
B i o l o ~ i c a l  Ac t iv i ty  of Agents Entrapped i n  Liposomes 
This g r an t  amendment provides add i t i ona l  funds t o  i nves t i ga t e  t he  usefulness of 
liposomes-entrapped drugs. 
D r .  Wayne E. Magee, P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
Amendment exp i res  May 31, 1982 
$90,152.00 add i t i ona l  funds 
$141,152.00 t o t a l  adjus ted award 
Bexar County, Texas 

Small Business Administration 
1441 L S t r e e t ,  N.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20416 

8. Contract No. SBA-3485-MA-79, Modification No. 1 
Management Counseling and Technical Assis tant  t o  Small Business Concerns 
This modificat ion of con t rac t  awards add i t iona l  funds t o  provide management 
counseling and techn ica l  a s s i s t ance  t o  small businesses an add i t iona l  four  
(4)  cases. 

D r .  W i l l i a m  T. Flannery, P ro jec t  Director 
September 30, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$1,000.00 add i t iona l  funds 
$3,500.00 t o t a l  adjus ted award 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued) 

Veterans Administration 
Audie L. Murphy Memorial Veterans Hospital 
7400 Merton Minter Boulevard 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

9. Contract No. V671P-414-80, Solicitation No. 671-26-80 
Systems Analysis Support for the Audie L. Murphy Veterans Hospital 
This contract provides funds for the maintenance, repair, and programming of 
NOVA System located at the Audie L. Murphy Memorial Veterans Hospital. 
Dr. Scott R. Cannon, Principal Investigator 
October 1, 1979 through September 30, 1980 
$8,646.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 BUDGET 

February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the  Business Manager 

1. Change t he  t i t l e  of Ms .  Dee Ann Self from Payrol l  Off icer  t o  Assist- 
an t  t o  t h e  Business Manager a t  no change i n  he r  annual twelve-month 
rate of $15,300.00 f o r  t he  period November 1, 1979 through August 31, 
1980. No funds a r e  needed f o r  t h i s  change. CRBC 93) 

2. Increase  t he  s a l a ry  of Mr. Joe A. Powell, Business Manager, from an 
annual twelve-month rate of $32,600.00 t o  an  annual twelve-month r a t e  
of $34,600.00 f o r  the  period December 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, 
Addit ional  funds f o r  this increase  are t o  be t rans fe r red  from Unallo- 
ca ted General Administration and Student Services. (RBC 95) 

Personnel Off ice  

3. Increase t he  s a l a ry  of Mr. John W. Massey, Personnel Director ,  from 
an annual twelve-month s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,400.00 t o  an  annual twelve- 
month s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,400.00 f o r  the  period January 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1980. Addit ional  funds needed f o r  t h i s  inc rease  a r e  t o  
be  t rans fe r red  from Unallocated General Administration and Student 
Services and frum an IPA Grant. (RBC 104) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Division of Economics and Finance 

4. Increase  the  s a l a r y  of D r .  Joseph C. Atlcins (nontenure), Assis tant  
Professor from an academic nine-month rate of $18,600.00 t o  an  aca- 
demic nine-month r a t e  of $19,600.00 f o r  t he  period October 1, 1979 
through May 31, 1980. Funds f o r  t h i s  increase  a r e  ava i l ab l e  i n  t he  
d iv i s i on ' s  Faculty Sa la r ies  account. (RBC 91) 

5. Increase the  s a l a r y  and promote D r .  L i l a  J. Flory-Truett ( tenure) 
from Associate Professor a t  an academic nine-month r a t e  of $19,650.00 
t o  Associate Professor and Acting Director  a t  an academic nine-month 
r a t e  of $23,600.00 f o r  t he  period January 1, 1980 through May 31, 
1980. D r .  Flory-Truett 's permanent academic r a t e  is  $22,600.00. 
Additional funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  be t rans fe r red  
from Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies ,  (RBC 102) 

6. Change the  s t a t u s  and increase  the  s a l a ry  of D r .  Lewis Mandell ( tenure) 
from Professor and Director a t  an academic nine-month rate of 
$26,350.00 t o  Professor a t  an academic nine-month r a t e  of $27,800.00 
f o r  t he  period January 1, 1980 through May 31, 1980. Additional 
funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  be t rans fe r red  from Unallo- 
cated Faculty Sa la r ies .  (RBC 103) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences 

7. Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Harold Shalik (nontenure) Assistant Pro- 
fessor  from without salary t o  an academic nine-month r a t e  of 
$17,900.00 f o r  the  period January 1, 1980 through May 31, 1980. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  come from The University of Texas 
Health Science Center a t  San Antonio Faculty Salary Clearing Account 
and from Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC 105) 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 

8. Appoint M r .  Joseph W. Goldzieher (nontenure) as Adjunct Associate 
Professor (without sa la ry)  fo r  the  period September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980. No funds a r e  needed fo r  t h i s  appointment. (RBC 97) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS 

Computer Center Services 

9. Appoint M r .  Gerhard Wassner a s  Operations Manager a t  an annual 
twelve-month r a t e  of $16,200.00 fo r  the  period November 15, 1979 
through August 31, 1980. Funds fo r  t h i s  appointment a r e  avai lable  
i n  the  department's Administrative and Professional Salar ies  account. 
(RBC 96) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 

10. Appoint D r .  Jude Valdez as  Director (South Texas Economic Develop- 
ment Center) a t  an annual twelve-month r a t e  of $30,000.00 for  the  
period November 1, 1979 through July 31, 1980. Funds fo r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment a r e  t o  come from a Department of Commerce Economic Development 
Administration grant.  (RBC 94) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Career Planning and Placement Center 

11. Increase the  sa la ry  of M r .  Wesley H. Looney, Assistant Director of 
the  Career Planning and Placement Center, from an annual twelve- 
month r a t e  of $13,500.00 t o  an annual twelve-month r a t e  of $14,500.00 
fo r  the  period December 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. Funds f o r  
t h i s  increase a r e  t o  come from the department's Equipment account 
and from Unallocated Student Service Fees. (RBC 100) 

Student Financial  Aid 

12. Appoint M r .  S te r ly  G. Dossman a s  Assistant Director of Student 
Financial  Aid a t  an annual twelve-month r a t e  of $14,500.00 for  the 
period November 26, 1979 through August 31, 1980. Funds fo r  t h i s  
appointment a r e  t o  be t ransferred from Unallocated Student Service 
Fees. (RBC 99) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer  of  Funds (Within Exis t ing  Budget To ta l )  

13. Amount of Transfer:  $378,988.31 

From : Divis ion  of Economics and Finance 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Management and Marketing 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of A r t  and Design 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Music 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of English,  C lass ic s  and Philosophy 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Foreign Languages 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Soc ia l  Sciences 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Education 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Division of Environmental S tudies  
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Specia l  Programs 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Al l i ed  Health and L i f e  Sciences 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Teaching Ass i s t an t  S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Ear th  and Physica l  Sciences 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Mathematics, Computer Science, 
and Systems Design 

Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

To : Divis ion  of Accounting and Business Data 
Systems 

Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  $ 250.00 
Divis ion  of Bicul tura l -Bi l ingual  Studies  

Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  475.00 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  378,263.31 

For : To provide funds t o  cover c o s t  of part- t ime f a c u l t y  and t o  
l a p s e  unused f a c u l t y  s a l a r i e s  t o  Unallocated f o r  f u t u r e  
appropr ia t ion .  (RBC 92) 

14. Amount of Transfer :  $40,000.00 

From: Physica l  Plant-Building Maintenance 
Maintenance and Operation $ 40,000.00 

To : Physica l  Plant-Building Maintenance 
Wages $ 40,000.00 

For : Real locat ion  of funds t o  m e e t  o p e r a t i o n a l  needs of depart-  
ment. (RBC 98) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Total) 

15. Amount of Transfer: $137,855.50 

From : Unallocated Faculty Salaries $136,902.82 
Unallocated Departmental Operating Expense 952.68 

To : Division of Accounting and Business Data 
Sys tems 
Faculty Salaries $ 10,361.09 

Division of Economics and Finance 
Faculty Salaries 6,701.74 

Division of Management and Marketing 
Faculty Salaries 10,698.91 

Division of Art and Design 
Faculty Salaries 5,638.94 

Division of Music 
Faculty Salaries 3,488.84 

Division of English, Classics, and Philosophy 
Faculty Salaries 10,680.51 

Division of Foreign Languages 
Faculty Salaries 6,254.59 

Division of Social Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 19,277.65 

Division of Education 
Faculty Salaries 18,349.52 

Office of Teacher Certification 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 952.68 

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies 
Faculty Salaries 3,093.26 

Division of Environmental Studies 
Faculty Salaries 5,940.53 

Division of Special Programs 
Faculty Salaries 2,076.57 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 10,042.25 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 8,797.80 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science, 
and Systems Design 
Faculty Salaries 15,500.62 

For : To increase the salaries of certain faculty as indicated 
on the following list, effective January 1, 1980. Addi- 
tional funds needed for these increases are to be trans- 
ferred from Unallocated Faculty Salaries and Unallocated 
Departmental Operating Expense. (RBC 101) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Exis t ing Budget Total)  

15. Amount of Transfer:  $137,855.50 (continued) 

DETAIL OF RBC 101 
(PROPOSED FACULTY SALARY INCREASES) 

Current Proposed 
Academic Academic 

DivisiodName Tenure Sta tus  and Rank Rate Rate 

Division of Accounting and Business Data Systems 

Les l i e  L. McNelis T Professor and Director $26,900 $29,000 

Ruth H. Bullard 
E. Lou Curry 
Robert V. Egenolf 
Hans V. Johnson 
James U. Ross 

Martha A. Fasci  
Susan L. Nordhauser 
Joseph R. Oliver 
G. W. K. W i l l i s  

T Associate Professor 22,600 24,100 
T Associate Professor 21,250 23,300 
T Associate Professor 21,350 23,350 
T Associate Professor 23,200 25,000 
T Associate Professor 18,400 20,800 

Division of Economics and Finance 

Assis tant  Professor 19,800 21,500 
Assis tant  Professor 19,800 21,500 
Assis tant  Professor 19,800 21,500 
Assis tant  Professor 19,800 21,500 

Antonio Furino 
Dale B. Truet t  

T Professor 
T Professor 

Paul N. Bartlett, Jr. T Associate Professor 22,700 24,200 
William L. Scot t  T Associate Professor 21,200 22,600 

Joseph C.  Atkins 
Linda E. Sorber 
John A. Swiger 
Alejandro Velez 
Kenneth E. Weiher 

Assis tant  Professor 19,600 20,900 
Assis tant  Professor 15,500 17,400 
Assis tant  Professor 18,100 19,400 
Assis tant  Professor 15,975 17,200 
Assis tant  Professor 16,500 17,700 

Division of Management and Marketing 

W i l l i a m  D. Li tz inger  T Professor and Director $29,500 $31,200 

Arch W. Hunt T Professor 25,950 27,500 

P a t r i c i a  L. Burr T Associate Professor 
Sammy B. Gould T Associate Professor 

(Includes $2,500 s t ipend f o r  o ther  admin i s t ra t ive  
$19,900) 

Sandra L. Holmes T Associate Professor 
W i l l i a m  G. Mitchell  Associate Professor 
Charles D. Po r t e r f i e l d  T Associate Professor 
Paul Preston T Associate Professor 
Gary C. Raffaele T Associate Professor 
Joe l  G. Saegert T Associate Professor 
Richard B. Wadsworth T Associate Professor 

20,000 21,500 
21,000 22,400 

du t ies .  Permanent rate is 

25% 18,816 20,300 
19,500 21,000 
19,290 20,600 
22,285 23,700 

LOA (22,282) (23,700) 
18,500 20,300 
23,080 24,600 



TIIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer  of Funds (Within Exis t ing Budget Tota l )  

15. Amount of Transfer:  $137,855.50 

DETAIL OF RBC 101 (continued) 
(PROPOSED FACULTY SALARY INCREASES) 

Current Proposed 
Academic Academic 

Division Name Rate 

Division of Management and Marketing (continued) 

W i l l i a m  T. Flannery 
Brian L. Hawkins 
Marye T. Hilger 
Larry E. Penley 

Ass i s tan t  Professor $18,435 $19,700 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 18,555 20,200 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 17,775 19,500 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 17,900 19,500 

Division of A r t  and Design 

Ronald C. Binks T Professor and Director  $24,350 $25,900 

Charles T. F ie ld  T Professor 22,500 23,900 

Stephen Reynolds 
Jud i th  B. Sobre 

Alvin R. Martin, I11 
N e i l  Maurer 
Robert J. Mullen 
Fel ipe  Reyes, Jr . 

T Associate Professor 17,000 18,200 
T Associate Professor 19,800 21,100 

Ass i s tan t  Professor 15,900 17,100 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 15,000 16,100 
Assis tant  Professor 17,300 18,500 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 15,300 16,500 

Division of Music 

Bess E. Hieronymus T Professor $21,250 $22,700 

James R. Riley T Associate Professor 19,650 21,000 

Michael Fink 
Michael P. Gui l t inan 

Ass i s tan t  Professor 16,400 17,600 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 15,120 16,300 

Ronald Minetree In s t ruc to r  13,500 14,600 

Division of English, C lass ics ,  and Philosophy 

Alan E. Craven T Professor and Director  $26,675 $28,300 

Gary Lane 
Bonnie K. Lyons 
John A. S to l e r  

Nikhil Bhat tacharya 
Andrew G. Bjelland 
Duane Conley 
Helen D r y  
Allan M. Emery 
Dewey Faulkner 
John Hackett 
Theresa M. Kelley 

Associate Professor 18,300 19,600 
T Associate Professor 18,600 19,900 
T Associate Professor 21,050 22,400 

Ass i s tan t  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 

15,350 16,500 
18,550 19,800 
15,100 16,300 
15,500 16,700 
15,600 16,800 
17,550 18,800 

LOA (18,200) (19,500) 
14,300 15,800 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Exist ing Budget Total)  

15. Amount of Transfer: $137,855.50 

DEAIL OF RBC 101 (continued) 
(PROPOSED FACULTY SALARY INCREASES) 

Current 
Academic 

Division/Name Tenure S ta tus  and Rank Rate 

Division of English, Class ics ,  and Philosophy (continued) 

Charles W. Kneupper 
Margaret M. McBride 
Arthur R. Miller 
David R. Sal iba  
Marjorie Smelstor 

Division of Foreign Languages 

Ass i s tan t  Professor $16,000 
Assis tant  Professor LOA (15,650) 
Assis tant  Professor 16,650 
Assis tant  Professor 15,150 
Assis tant  Professor 18,000 

Ricardo F. Benavides T Professor 
Jack Himelblau T Professor 
Seth L. Wolitz T Professor 

Theodore L. Kassier T Associate Professor 20,800 

Rilda L. Baker 
Steven G. Kellman 
James P. Lantolf 
Marc D. Silberman 

Division of Soc ia l  Sciences 

Assis tant  Professor 17,000 
Assis tant  Professor 19,000 
Assis tant  Professor 17,500 
Assis tant  Professor 15,500 

Thomas C. Greaves T Professor and Director $27,125 

Thomas R. Hester 
David J. Schneider 

T Professor 
T Professor 

Fe l ix  D. Almaraz, Jr. T Associate Professor 21,175 
Raymond R. Baird T Associate Professor 20,925 
Thomas A. Baylis  T Associate Professor 21,425 
John A. Booth T Associate Professor LOA (17,850) 
David R. Johnson T Associate Professor 17,900 
Woodruff D. Smith T Associate Professor 19,800 

Muriel A. Atkin 
Sharon R. Barnar t t  
Steven R. Boyd 
James R. Dykes 
Catherine R. Edwards 
Richard A. Gambitta 
Robert A. Goldberg 
J o e l  Gunn 
Richard J. Harr is  
Gilberto M. Hino josa 
Richard C . Jones 
Joanne S. Kaufmann 

Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 
Assis tant  Professor 

15,500 
15,100 
16,100 
15,650 
14,575 

LOA (15,850) 
15,050 

LOA (16,175) 
15,300 
14,800 
15,775 

LOA (15,000) 

Proposed 
Academic 

Rate 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Total)  

15. Amount of Transfer: $137,855.50 

DETAIL OF RBC 101 (continued) 
(PROPOSED FACULTY SALARY INCREASES) 

Current 
' Academic 

Division/Name Tenure Status and Rank Rate 

Division of Social  Sciences (continued) 

Steven H. Kaye 
Kenneth J. Levi 
Robert A. Milne 
Robert W. Patch 
Sidney Plotkin 
Daniel C. Rigney 
Michael P. Ryan 
R. Michael Stevens 
Kathleen Toth 
Maria L. Urdaneta 
James Wadington 
Judith L. Whatley 

Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 

$14,050 
15,275 
15,675 
14,800 
15,200 
16,250 

LOA (15,575) 
15,400 
14,600 
17,175 
15,200 
15,100 

Division of Education 

Thomas J. Cleaver T Professor and Director $28,300 

Dewey D. Davis 
Wayne W. Laughery 
Elwood B. Traylor 
Paul H. Westmeyer 
L. Jean York 

Ronnie N. Alexander 
Cecile G. Burns 
Enrma D. Holden 
John W. Hollomon 
Marian L. Martinello 
Berry Sutherland 

(Appointed 33% i n  
C. Taylor Whitt ier  
Kenneth W. Wunderlich 

George R. Colfer 
Gi l l i an  E. Cook 
Richard E. Diem 
Diana M. Drake 
Barbara M. Gonzalez 
Margaret A. Langer 
Robert E. Lindberg 
Eileen T. Lundy 
Jane B. Markowitz 
Margaret 0. Paulissen 
James E. Schnitz 
Katherine P. Strickland 
Jesse  T. Zapata 

T Professor 
T Professor 
T Professor 
T Professor 
T Professor 

T Associate Professor 
- T  Associate Professor 

Associate Professor 
T Associate Professor 
T Associate Professor 
T Associate Professor 

Education, 67% i n  Special Programs) 
T Associate Professor 50% 
T Associate Professor 

Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 

Proposed 
Academic 

Rate 



W UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Total) 

15. Amount of Transfer: $137,855.50 

DETAIL OF RBC 101 (continued) 
(PROPOSED FACULTY SALARY INCREASES) 

Current Proposed 
Academic Academic 

Division/Name Tenure Status and Rank Rate Rate 

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies 

C u r t i s  W. Hayes T Professor and Acting 
Director $22,385 $23,800 

(Includes $1,000 st ipend f o r  du t i e s  a s  Division Director. Permanent r a t e  i s  
$22,800.) 

Rodolfo Jacobson T Professor 25,261 26,800 
(Appointed 67% i n  Bicultural-Bilingual, 33% i n  Foreign Languages) 

Albar A. Pena T Professor 26,178 27,800 

Mauricio E. Charpenel T Associate Professor LOA (18,810) (19,710) 
Carolyn L. Kessler T Associate Professor 18,500 20,000 

Division of Environmental Studies 

Richard S. Howe T Professor and Director $28,250 $29,900 

J. Leland Hepworth 
Chia S. Shih 

T Professor 
T Professor 

John W. Adams T Associate Professor 19,200 20,500 
Richard R. Tangum T Associate Professor 22,100 23,500 

Henry G. Cisneros 
Daniel 0. Hogenauer 
Louise B. Wolitz 

Assistant Professor 67% 16,900 18,100 
Assistant Professor 19,400 20,700 
Assistant Professor 16,600 17,800 

Division of Special Programs 

Ronald H. Rogers T Professor $24,000 $25,500 

Wallace T. Ferguson Assistant Professor 18,500 19,800 

Division of Allied Health and Li fe  Sciences 

Wayne E. Magee T Professor and Director $27,825 $29,300 

F. Genevieve Antonson 
June E. Ayling 
M. Neal Guentzel 
Helen V. Ouj esky 
Ray M. Patterson 
Jer ry  L. Ph i l l i p s  
Paul H. Rodriguez 
Oscar W. Van Auken 

T Associate Professor 21,500 22,900 
T Associate Professor 20,600 22,000 
T Associate Professor 19,600 20,900 
T Associate Professor 21,800 23,200 

Associate Professor 20,700 22,100 
T Associate Professor 18,750 20,000 
T Associate Professor LOA (19,750) (21,100) 
T Associate Professor 21,800 23,200 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TMAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer  of Funds (Within Exis t ing Budget Total)  

15. Amount of Transfer:  $137,855.50 

DETAIL OF RBC 101 (continued) 
(PROPOSED FACULTY SALARY INCREASES ) 

Current Proposed 
Academic Academic 

~ivis ion/Name Tenure S ta tus  and Rank Rate Rate 

Division of Al l ied  Health and L i f e  Sciences (continued) 

Marilyn Butler  
J. Helen Cronenberger 
Arnold H. Hassen 
Samuel A. Ramirez 
James T. Rutledge 

Assis tant  Professor $17,275 $18,500 
Assis tant  Professor 18,700 20,000 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 16,900 18,100 
Assis tant  Professor 16,950 18,200 
Assis tant  Professor 16,600 17,800 

John P. Scholz I n s t ruc to r  15,200 16,400 

Division of Earth and Physical  Sciences 

Charles A. Sorber T Associate Professor and 
Acting Director  $23,250 $24,700 

(Includes $1,000 s t ipend f o r  du t i e s  as Acting Division Director ,  Academic r a t e  
i s  $23,700.) 

Charles Howard 
B. S. Thyagarajan 

T Professor 
T Professor 

Marvin L. Chatkof f T Associate Professor 21,000 22,400 
Pe t r  Hochmam T Associate Professor 18,100 19,400 
Herbert B. S i l be r  T Associate Professor 19,800 21,100 
P h i l i p  L. S t o t t e r  T Associate Professor 20,150 21,500 
Miroslav Synek T Associate Professor 16,800 18,000 

James 0. Jones 
Raymond Kellman 
Robert D. Renthal 
Michael Twerdochlib 
Robert F. W i l l i a m s  

Ass is tant  Professor 16,700 17,900 
Assis tant  Professor 16,400 17,600 
Assis tant  Professor 16,400 17,600 
Assis tant  Professor 16,900 18,100 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 16,900 18,100 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science, and Systems Design 

Stanley G. Wayment T Professor and Director $27,000 $28,600 

Manuel P. Berriozabal  T Professor 
Lucio Tavernini  T Professor  
Joseph E. Valentine T Professor 

W i l l i a m  B. Gearhart T Associate Professor 22,000 23,400 
Mario J. Gonzalez, Jr. T Associate Professor 25,000 26,500 
Hugh B. Maynard T Associate Professor 17,800 19,100 
Steven Robbins T Associate Professor 18,500 19,800 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Total)  

15. Amount of Transfer: $137,855.50 

DETAIL OF RBC 101 (continued) 
(PROPOSED FACULTY SALARY INCREASES) 

Current Proposed 
Academic Academic 

Division/Name Tenure Status  and Rank Rate Rate 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science, and Systems Design (continued) 

Scott  R. Cannon 
Clinton J. Kolaski 
Wu-Hsiung Lu 
Kay A. Robbins 
John G. Romo 
P a t r i c i a  A. Semmes 
James D. Thoraas 
Ram C. Tr ipathi  
Gregory P. Wene 
Cheng-Hsuan Yuan 

Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P r e s i d e n t  

J a n u a r y  1 8 ,  1980  

C h a n c e l l o r  E.  D .  Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  T e x a s  System 
601  C o l o r a d o  S t r e e t  
A u s t i n ,  T e x a s  78701  

Dear C h a n c e l l o r  Walker :  

The d o c k e t  f o r  t h e  F e b r u a r y  28-29, 1 9 8 0  m e e t i n g  o f  t h e  
Board o f  R e g e n t s  is s u b m i t t e d  f o r  your  recommendat ion 
and  p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board .  

I recommend a p p r o v a l .  

JHS : r c  
At tachment  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 28-29 ,  1 9 8 0  MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

G i f t s  t o  T h e  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  T e x a s  
a t T y l e r  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . T A - 3  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER 
February  28-29, 1980 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER 

The f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  have been r e c e i v e d  and a c c e p t a n c e  by t h e  
Board i s  recommended. 

CASH GIFT 

Donor Purpose  Amount 

*Mrs. Laura Greer G i f t  t o  sponsor  $5 ,830 .00  
Ruggles-Gates s c h o l a r s h i p s  

T r u s t  Department and l e c t u r e s h i p s  
The P e o p l e s  N a t i o n a l  Bank p u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  
P .  0. Box 2001 s t u d y  of E n g l i s h  
T y l e r ,  Texas  75710 and l i t e r a t u r e  

NON-CASH GIFT 

Donor Na tu re  Value 

P r e s i d e n t  Jere Thompson Used IBM Computer $5 ,000.00 
The Sou th land  C o r p o r a t i o n  Model 360-30 f o r  
Southland D i s t r i b u t i o n  b e n e f i t  of t h e  

C e n t e r  u n i v e r s i t y  
P .  0. Box 384 
T y l e r ,  Texas 75710 

V a r  i o u s  L i b r a r y  books and $ 679.70 
m a t e r i a l s  

* O r i g i n a l  l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  ma i l ed  t o  
Mr. Ar thur  H .  D i l l y  on December 1 9 ,  1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

January 18, 1980 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, TX 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 28-29, 1980 meeting of the Board of Regents 

is submitted to you for recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

$&rely yours, 

Sac k k  . Magui re 
&Executive Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 28-28, 1980 BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING 

T B L E  OF CONTENTS 

Gifts from Private Donors to The Institute of Texan Cultures. . . . . . . . TC-3 

Grants, Contracts, and Agreements (Non-Governmental). . . . . . . . . . . . TC-3 

Grants, Contracts, and Agreements (State) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TC-3 

TC- 2 



GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS 

The fol lowing , g i f t  has been rece ived .  I  recommend acceptance by t h e  Board of  
Regents : 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITION AMOUNT 

1. Minnie Stevens P ipe r  Foundation For con t inua t ion  o f  The I n s t i -  $7,000 
201 N .  S t .  Mary's S t r e e t  t u t e ' s  Her i tage  Workshops and 
San Antonio, TX 78205 Saturday Schools.  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

1. Royalty agreement between The Unive r s i ty  o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  Texan Cu l tu res  
a t  San Antonio and Warren Hunter s igned  by Jack Maguire, Executive Di rec to r ,  
whereby i n  exchange f o r  p r i n t i n g  and product ion r i g h t s  f o r  h i s  i l l u s t r a t i o n s  
i n  t h e  book, Texas ~ i s s i o n s  and-landmarks, The ~ n s t i t u t e  agrees  t o  pay 
r o y a l t i e s  t o  t h e  a r t i s t  i n  t h e  amount o f  10% o f  t h e  a c t u a l  s a l e s  p r i c e  o f  
t h e  f i r s t  5,000 copies  of t h e  book s o l d  and 12%% of  t h e  a c t u a l  s a l e s  p r i c e  
on any copies  s o l d  t h e r e a f t e r .  Agreement executed on t h e  9 t h  day of  
January,  1980. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

1. Interagency Contract  No. (80-81) 0906 between t h e  Texas H i s t o r i c a l  Commission 
and The Unive r s i ty  of Texas I n s t i t u t e  of Texan Cu l tu res  a t  San Antonio s igned 
by Leonard Sco t ty ,  Business Manager, whereby t h e  I n s t i t u t e  s h a l l  provide 
maintenance and r e p a i r  s e r v i c e s  f o r  an e x h i b i t  produced by t h e  I n s t i t u t e  f o r  
t h e  Commission, and t o  provide  t r a n s p o r t a t i o n  f o r  t h e  e x h i b i t  and personnel  
t o  a s s i s t  i n  assembling t h i s  e x h i b i t  a t -  var ious  temporary l o c a t i o n s  a s  it i s  
shown over  t h e  s t a t e .  The amount of  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed $5,000 
f o r  t h e  pe r iod  September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1981. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for t he  February 28-29, 1980 meeting of t h e  Board of 

Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation t o  t he  

Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, - 
@A"% 
Char lesC.  Spr u , M.D. 

- - '4 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

TABLE O F  CONTENTS 

Absence f r o m  Usual  and  Regular  Duties, including Travel  . . . . . . . .  
G i f t s  f rom P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations t o  T h e  Universi ty . . . . . .  
C o n t r a c t s  and  G r a n t s  for  Research ,  Development,  a n d  Educational  

Services: 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
S t a t e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
F e d e r a l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Approval of Ca ta logue  Change  fo r  Allied Hea l th  Sciences School . . . . .  
Amendment s  to t h e  1978-79 Opera t ing  Budget (including facul ty  

and staff appointments  and changes  in s t a tus  and t r ans fe r s  
of funds within exist ing Budget to ta ls )  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Amendments  t o  t h e  1979-80 Opera t ing  Budget (including facul ty  
and staff  appointments  and changes  in s t a tus  and t r ans fe r s  
of funds within exist ing Budget to ta ls )  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Page No. 

HD-3 

HD-3 

HD-5 

HD-16 

HD- 18 

HD-27 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

BOARD O F  REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 - 29, 1980 

TRAVEL 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Hugo E. Jasin,  Professor of Internal  Medicine, Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine t o  
t r a v e l  t o  Cambridge ,  England for  special  f acu l ty  ass ignment  for  t h e  period of February  1, 
1980 through July 31, 1980, no expenses  requested.  

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

2. Rober t  M. Dowben, Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Physiology t o  t r ave l  t o  Chicago and  
Bern, Swi tzer land for  special  f acu l ty  assignment for  t h e  period of January  1, 1980 through 
J u n e  30, 1980; expenses  t o  b e  paid f r o m  Various Donors account .  

GIFTS 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Donor 

Har ry  S. Moss Foundation 
2641 F i r s t  In ternat ional  Building 
Dallas, Texas  75270 

1. Purpose and Condition. Funds for  support  of t h e  ins t i tu t ion  
in t h e  f ie ld  of heal th.  $ 3 1,000.00 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Leland Fikes  Foundation,  Inc. 
3200 Republic National  Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas  75201 

* 2. Purpose and Condition. Funds for  t h e  support of t h e  C e n t e r  
for  G e n e t i c  Diseases  under t h e  direct ion of Drs. Goldstein 
a n d  Brown. $ 75,000.00 

Merck Sharp  & Dohme 
P. 0. Box 2000 
Rahway,  New Je r sey  07065 

3. Purpose and Condition. Funds for  t h e  support  of r e sea rch  
in t h e  f ield of hyperl ipidemia under t h e  d i rec t ion  of 
Drs. Brown and Goldstein. $ 10,000.00 

Morgan-Good Foundation 
P. 0. Box 83791 
Dallas, Texas  75283 

4. Purpose and Condition. Funds for t h e  support  of s tudent  
r e sea rch  ac t iv i t i e s  during t h e  academic  year 1979-1980 
under t h e  d i rec t ion  of Dr. Bryan Williams. 

* O r i g i n a l  A w a r d  L e t t e r  N o t  R e c e i v e d  



GIFTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Donor 

Harry S. Moss Es ta te  
P. 0. Box 8379 1 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

5. Purpose and Condition. Transfer of funds for salaries 
and equipment needs for t h e  Harry S. Moss Hear t  Center .  $1 00,000.00 

6. Purpose and Condition. Transfer of funds t o  cover equipment 
needs  of Dr. Willerson under t h e  direction of Dr. J e r e  Mitchell, 
Director  of Harry S. Moss Hear t  Center .  $ 20,000.00 

Southwest Digestive Diseases Foundation 
1262 Viceroy Dr. 
Dallas, Texas  75247 

*7. Purpose and Condition. Funds fo r  support of medical  research 
in t h e  f ield of gastroenterology. $ 7,500.00 

Anne Burnett  Tandy and 
Char les  D. Tandy Foundation 

c / o  Edward R. Hudson, Jr .  
1000 First  National Building 
For t  Worth, Texas 76109 

8. Purpose and Condition. Funds for t h e  support of t h e  Char les  
D. Tandy Visiting Professorships in Cardiology. $ 10,000.00 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Donor 

Biological Humanics Foundation 
Republic National Bank of Dallas 
Trust Depar tment  
P. 0. Box 241 
Dallas, Texas  75221 

9. Purpose and Condition. Funds for  t h e  support of student 
scholarships under t h e  direction of Dr. Kern Wildenthal, 
Dean. 

Depar tment  of Texas Ladies 
Auxiliary Veterans of 
Foreign Wars 

11 19 Willow St. 
Grand Prair ie,  Texas 75050 

*lo.  Purpose and Condition. Funds fo r  t h e  support of t h e  
Gradua te  Studies Program in Immunology under t h e  
direction of Dr. J. Wayne Streilein. 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas  75201 

11. Purpose and Condition. A t ransfer  of funds f rom t h e  
Philip R. Jonsson Endowment Funds for  t h e  support of 
t h e  Jonsson Visiting Professorship. 

* No Award L e t t e r  Received 



DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Novation and Substitution Agreement be tween  The  University of Texas Hea l th  
Science C e n t e r  at Dallas and t h e  Amigos Bibliographic Council ,  Inc., (Amigos, Inc.), 
whereby t h e  responsibilities for  t h e  programs and  ac t iv i t i e s  previously identif ied as 
funct ions  of t h e  Amigos Bibliographic Council,  a n  agency of t h e  Interuniversi ty Council  of 
t h e  Nor th  Texas  Area  a r e  assumed by Amigos, Inc. 

2. L e t t e r  of Agreement  whereby Washington University School of Medicine Library 
PHILSOM Network Headquar ters  ag rees  t o  in i t ia te  and mainta in  o n  a continuing basis t h e  
PHILSOM au tomated  ser ia ls  control  sys tem for  The  University of Texas Heal th  Science 
C e n t e r  at Dallas. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Abbott  Labora tor ies  
Abbott  Park 
North Chicago,  Illinois 60064 

1. Grant  
"Effec t  of O r a l  Administrat ion of Abbott-43326 o n  Angina Pectoris." A drug 
study. 
William Shapiro, M.D., Depar tmen t  of In ternal  Medicine 
$3,666.67 

*2. Gran t  
"Ef fec t  of Oral  Administrat ion of Abbott-43326 o n  Angina Pectoris." 
Additional income. 
William Shapiro, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine 
$3,666.67 

The  Arthr i t i s  Foundation 
3400 P e a c h t r e e  Road, N.E., Sui te  1101 
At lanta ,  G A  30326 

""3. Grant  
"Arthri t is  Clinical  Study Center." Additional income for  Fellowship Stipend 
for  Eliot A. Goldings, M.D., under t h e  direct ion of 
Morris Ziff, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine 
$1,208.33 

""4. Gran t  
"The Role  of T Cel l  Subpopulations in t h e  Pathogenesis  of Rheumatoid 
Arthr i t i s  and Systemic Lupus Erythematosus." Additional income for  
Fellowship Stipend fo r  Eliot A. Goldings, M.D., under t h e  direct ion of 
Morris Ziff, M,D., Depar tmen t  of ~ n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$1,208.33 

""5. Gran t  
"The Role  of T Cell  Subpopulations in t h e  Pathogenesis  of Rheumatoid 
Arthr i t i s  and  Systemic  Lupus Erythematosus." Additional income for  
Fellowship Stipend fo r  Eliot A. G o l d i n ~ s ,  M.D., under t h e  direct ion of 
Morris  iff, M:D., Depar tmen t  of 1nte;nal ~ e d i c i n e  
$1,208.34 

* O r i g i n a l  Award  Letter N o t  R e c e i v e d  
** No Award Letter R e c e i v e d  



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Baylor College of Medicine 
Texas Medical Cen te r  
Houston, Texas  77030 

""6. Research Gran t  
"Computer Analysis of Stutterer 's  Speech." Funds for computer equipment t o  
b e  used in a research t o  analyze t h e  speech of s tu t terers .  
Elliott D. Ross, M.D., Depar tment  of Neurology 
$3,000.00 

Blanche Mary Taxis Foundation 
1200 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas  75201 

7. Gran t  
"Effect  of Cellular Defici ts  of Potassium, Magnesium and Phosphorous on 
Control  of Diabetes." Funds t o  purchase a F lame  Photometer  Model 11443 
needed for  research project. . . 
Holbrooke S. Sel tzer ,  M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 
$3,993.00 

Bristol Laboratories 
P. 0. BOX 657 
Syracuse, New York 13201 

"8. Gran t  
"Effect  of BL-5641A on  Meal-Stimulated Acid Secretion in Duodenal Ulcer 
Patients." Additional income. 
Walter  L. Peterson,  M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 

The  Educational Foundation of t h e  
American Society of 

Plas t ic  and Reconst ruct ive  Surgeons, Inc. 
29 East Madison S t ree t ,  Suite 800 
Chicago, Illinois 6060 1 

9. Research Gran t  
"Hypoglycemia Among Pedia t r ic  Burn Pat ients  in t h e  Early Post-Burn Period." 
A research t o  define t h e  incidence, onset  and sever i ty  of hypoglycemia among 
pedia t r ic  burn pat ients  in t h e  early post-burn period and i t s  relationship t o  t h e  
metabol ic  sequelae of burn injury. 
Ronald M. Sato, M.D., Depar tment  of Surgery 
$4,500.00 

C iba-Geigy Pharmaceut ica ls  
556 Morris Avenue 
Summit, New Jersey 07901 

"10. Research Gran t  n 

"Metoprolol ( ~ o ~ r e s s o r ~ )  Post-Infarction Trial." A drug study. 
'Thomas C. Smit  herman, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 

"11. Grant  
"Anturane Reinfarc t ion Trial." Additional income. 
Thomas C. Smit  herman, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 
$563.00 

* O r i g i n a l  Award Letter N o t  Received 
** No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS .- ----- .- (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)- --.- continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceut ica ls  
556 d o r r i s  Avenue 
Summit,  New Jersey 07901 

* "12. Gran t  
"Diabetes Research." Additional income. 
Roger H. Unger, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
$14,000.00 

Hereditary Disease Foundation 
9701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1204 
Beverly Hills, California 90212 

13. Gran t  
"Biophysical Studies in Huntington's Disease." Additional income. 
J a y  Pet tegrew,  M.D., Depar tment  of Neurology 
$5,000.00 

Hoechst-Roussel Pharmaceut ica ls  Inc. 
Rou te  202-206 North 
Somerville, New Je r sey  08876 

"14. Research Grant  
"In Vitro Susceptibility Study of Cefotaxime (HR 756).11 A drug study. 
George H. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatr ics 
$5,500.00 

Hoff mann-La Roche, Inc. 
Nutley, New Jersey 07 11 0 

15. Research Grant  
"In Vitro Study of R 0 13-9904/001." A drug study. 
John D. Nelson, M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatr ics 
$2,7 50.00 

16. Research Grant  
"Pharmacokinetics and Bacteriologic Efficacy of Mecillinam, Ampicillin, and 
LY 127935 in E x ~ e r i m e n t a l  Rabbit  Menineitis Produced bv Escherichia coli 
Kl." A drug study. - 
John D. Nelson, M.D., Depar tment  of Pedia t r ics  

ICI Americas, Inc. 
Concord Pike & Murphy Road 
Wilmington, Delaware  19897 

*17. Gran t  
"Atenolo1 O n c e  Daily in t h e  Treatment  of Hypertension." Additional income. 
Norman M. Kaplan, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 

* Original Award Utter Not Received 
** No Award Utter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-COVERNEMNTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Johnson & Johnson Products ,  Inc. 
Nev: Brunswick, N J  08903 

18. Resea rch  Gran t  
"Clinical Evaluation of a Contro l led  Environmental  Dressing." A s tudy  t o  
e v a l u a t e  t h e  e f f e c t  of a n  iner t ,  f i lm dressing o n  t h e  course  of wound healing 
when compared  t o  m o r e  conventional  absorbent  dressing therapy.  
R. E. Holmes, M.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Surgery 
$5,000.00 

Knoll Pha rmaceu t i ca l  Company 
3 0  Nor th  Je f fe r son  Road  
W hippany, New J e r s e y  0798 1 

19. Resea rch  Gran t  
"Open-Label Study of t h e  Long-Term Safe ty  a n d  Sustained Therapeut ic  
Eff icacy of O r a l  Isoptin (verapamil  HCI) as T r e a t m e n t  for  Angina at Rest." A 
drug study. 
J a m e s  T. Willerson, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine 
$14,797.00 

Leland F ikes  Foundation,  Inc. 
3200 Republ ic  National  Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas  75201 

**20. Gran t  
"Neurological Resea rch  of Diseases  of t h e  Nervous System." Additional 
income. 
Roger  Rosenberg, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Neurology 
$43,293.00 ( two checks, $27,293.00 a n d  $16,000.00) 

21. G r a n t  
"Development of Novel Approach t o  Populat ion Control." A cont inuat ion  
g ran t .  
Paul  C. MacDonald, D e p a r t m e n t  of Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology 
$100,000.00 

Eli Lilly and Company 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 

**22. G r a n t  
"Evaluation of Cefamando le  in Early T r e a t m e n t  of 7 5  Pa t i en t s  wi th  Post 
C e s a r e a n  Section Infections." Additional income. 
F. Gary  Cunningham, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology 
$14,850.00 

Mead Johnson Pharmaceu t i ca l  Division 
Evansville, Indiana 47721 

23. R e s e a r c h  Gran t  
"Vasodilan in t h e  T r e a t m e n t  of Per iphera l  Vascular Disease  - In t e rmi t t en t  
Claudica t ion  Studv." A drug studv. " 
George  Edward Bone, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Surgery 
$64,020.00 

** No Award L e t t e r  Received 



GRANTS. CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNM ENTALI- continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Mead Johnson Pharmaceut ica l  Division 
Evansville, Indiana 47721 

**24. Research Grant  
"Effect  of Age on t h e  Pharmacology of Cefadroxil." A drug study. 
Char les  M. Ginsburg, M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatr ics 

"'25. Research Grant  
"Clinical and Bacteriologic Efficacy of Four Antimicrobial Regimens in t h e  
Trea tment  of Group A Streptococcal  Pharyngitis: Comparison of Penicillin 
V, Benzathene Penicillin G, Erythromycin Estola te  and Cefadroxil." A drug 
study. 
Char les  M. Ginsburg, M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatr ics 
$1 1,224.00 

Merck & Co., Inc. 
West Point, PA 19486 

**26. Gran t  
"Double-Blind Train of t h e  Effectiveness of Cefoxitin, Compared t o  Placebo, 
in t h e  Prevention of Infectious Morbidity Complicating Vaginal Hysterectomy 
in Premenopausal  Women." Additional income. 
F. Gary Cunningham, M.D., Depar tment  of Obste t r ics  and Gynecology 
$9,742.50 

**27. Gran t  
"Double-Blind Train of t h e  Effectiveness of Cefoxit in,  Compared t o  Placebo, 
in the  Prevention of Infectious Morbidity Complicating Vaginal Hysterectomy 
in Premenopausal  Women." Additional income. 
F. G. Cunningham, M.D., Depar tment  of Obste t r ics  and Gynecology 
$4,500.00 

Muscular Dystrophy Association 
8 10 Seventh Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10019 

28. Resea rch  Grant  
"Effect  of Plasmapheresis on Steroid Resis tant  Immunologically Mediated 
Neuromuscular Disorders." A resea rch  to study t h e  use of plasmapheresis in 
t h r e e  disorders (Myasthenia Gravis, Guillain Barre and Relapsing Neuropathy) 
which a r e  known to be  immunologically-mediated. 
Richard S. A. Tindall, M.D., Depar tment  of Neurology 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$33,795.00 

29. Resea rch  Gran t  
"Correlat ion of High Doses Al te rna te  Day Steroid Ef fec t  on t h e  Immunologic 
Systems." A drug study. 
J a y  D. Cook, M.D., Depar tment  of Neurology 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$28,926.00 

** N o  Award Letter R e c e i v e d  



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NoN-GOVERNMENTAL)- continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

The National  Foundation 
March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10605 

30. Gran t  C-134 
"Birth Defec t s  Center." A g ran t  t o  provide a medical  service  program for  
pat ients  with bir th defects.  
J. M. Friedman, M.D., Ph.D., Depar tments  of Obste t r ics  and Gynecology and 
Pedia t r ics  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
$63,800.00 

Norwich-eat on Pharmaceut ica ls  
13-27 Eaton Avenue 
Norwich, New York 13815 

* 31. Eaton Resident Fellowship 
"Urology Resident Fellowship." A Fellowship fo r  C. C. Stull /I9050 under t h e  
direction of Paul C. Peters,  M.D., Depar tment  of Surgery 
July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980 
$1,200.00 

Pfizer Inc. 
235 East 42nd S t ree t  
New York, N. Y. 10017 

"32. Grant-in-Aid No. 79-N-223 
"Bioavailabilty Study of Bacampicillin vs. Ampicillin in Infants and Children." 
A drug study. 
George H. McCracken, M.D., and Char les  M. Ginsburg, M.D., Depar tment  of 
Pedia t r ics  
$10,560.00 

William H. Rorer ,  Inc. 
500 Virginia Dr. 
For t  Washington, PA 19034 

"33. Gran t  
"In Vivo Evaluation of Reduction of Gas t r i c  Acidity by WHR-423 (Maalox 
Therapeut ic  Concentrate)." Additional income. 
C. T. Richardson, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
$8,222.00 

Schering Corporation 
60 Orange S t ree t  
Bloomfield, N. J .  07003 

**34. Gran t  
"Evaluation of Ototoxic i ty  Utilizing Brainstem Evoked Responses." Additional 
income. 
George H. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatr ics 
$36,368.67 

* O r i g i n a l  Award Letter N o t  Received 
** No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVER NM ENTALI- continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Smjth Kline & French Laboratories 
1500 Spring Gar den St. 
P. 0. Box 7929 
Philadelphia, PA 19101 

"35. Gran t  
"The Ef fec t  of Chronic Cimet id ine  Trea tment  on  Pancrea t i c  Replacement  
Therapy in t h e  Maldigestion of Cyst ic  Fibrosis." Additional income. 
Rober t  I. Kramer ,  M.D., Depar tment  of Pediatr ics 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

36. Gran t  
"Intrathecal  Infusion of Autologous Lymphocytes into Pat ients  with Malignant 
Gliomas." A renewal grant .  
Edward A. Neuwelt, M.D., Depar tment  of Surgery 
$36,642.00 

E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 4000 
Princeton,  New Jersey 08540 

"37. Research Grant  
"Cranial Computed Tomography wi th  Iodamide Meglumine (Renovue-DIP) 
for  Cont ras t  Enhancement." A resea rch  to de te rmine  t h e  ef f icacv and t h e  - - -  ~~ 

sa fe ty  of Renovue-DIP for  contras t  enhancement  in crania l  computed 
tomography. 
Kenneth Maravilla, M.D., Depar tment  of Radiology 
$3,000.00 

**38. Grant  
"Comparison of Captopri l  with Hydrochlorothiazide in t h e  Trea tment  of Mild 
and  Moderate Essential Hypertension." Additional income. 
Brvan Holland. M.D., D e ~ a r t m e n t  of Internal Medicine 
$9;400.00 ( twd checks, $4,400.00 and $5,000.00) 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

39. Gran t  
I1Antithymocyte Globulin by R o s e t t e  Assay." Additional income. 
Harold Helderman, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 
$3,000.00 

Warner- Lamber t  Company 
2800 Plymouth Road 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105 

40. Gran t  
"Zometapine in t h e  Trea tment  of Major Depressive Disorders." Additional 
income. 
J. Rush, M.D., Depar tment  of Psychiatry 
$9,300.00 

* Original Award Letter Not Received 
** No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Warner - Lamber t  Company  
2800 Plymouth  Road  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105 

41. G r a n t  
"Zometapine  in t h e  T r e a t m e n t  of Major Depress ive  Disorders." Additional 
income.  
J. Rush, M.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Psychiatry 
$2,328.00 

Midwest  R e s e a r c h  Ins t i tu te  
425 Volker Blvd. 
Kansas  C i ty ,  Missouri 

42. Subcon t r ac t  No. 4443(8)-1 whereby The  Universi ty of Texas  Heal th  Sc ience  
C e n t e r  at Dallas, Southwestern  Medical  School, D e p a r t m e n t  of Pathology,  
a g r e e s  t o  provide professional  s e rv i ces  t o  Midwest Resea rch  Ins t i tu te  f o r  
P r i m e  C o n t r a c t  awarded  by t h e  U.S. Environmental  Pro tec t ion  Agency. The  
t o t a l  sum of th is  c o n t r a c t  shall n o t  exceed  $1,740.00, wi th  required analyses  t o  
MRI d u e  on or  be fo re  Janua ry  25, 1980. 

Montef iore  Hospital  & Medical  C e n t e r  
11 1 Eas t  210 S t r e e t  
Bronx, New York 10467 

43. Subcon t r ac t  be tween  The  Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Dallas  
and  Montef iore  Hospital  whereby Montef iore  Hospital  a g r e e s  t o  conduct  work 
in connect ion  wi th  r e sea rch  pro jec t  N01-AM-6-2219, Modificat ion 118, "Human 
Diabe te s  Program1' awarded  t o  The  Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r ,  
Southwestern  Medical  S.chool, D e p a r t m e n t  of In terna l  Medicine under t h e  
d i rec t ion  of Roger  Unger, M.D. T h e  period of pe r fo rmance  of th is  c o n t r a c t  
shall b e  f o r  a period of t w e l v e  months,  beginning Sep tember  1, 1979, wi th  
r emunera t ion  not  t o  e x c e e d  $21,255.00. 

Universi ty of Alabama 
1919 Seven th  Avenue, South  
Birmingham, Alabama 35233 

44. Amendmen t  111 t o  Sub-con t r ac t  under P r i m e  C o n t r a c t  N01-AI-22532-UAB-XI1 
"Evaluat ion of Adenine Arabinoside in t h e  T r e a t m e n t  of Serious DNA Viral 
Infections." Ar t i c l e s  I, 11, IV a n d  V under subcon t r ac t  a r e  amended.  
P e r f o r m a n c e  of this  c o n t r a c t  shall begin J u n e  26, 1978 and  ends on March 25, 
1980,  wi th  no  addit ional  funds. 
J a m e s  Luby, M.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Internal  Medicine 

Universi ty of Washington 
3917 Universi ty Way, N.E. 
Sea t t l e ,  Washington 9 8  195 

45. Subcon t r ac t  663561 whereby The  Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at 
Dallas, Southwestern  Medical  School, D e p a r t m e n t  of Obs te t r i c s  a n d  
Gynecology a g r e e s  t o  provide t h e  serv ices  of a technic ian  under t h e  d i rec t ion  
of J a n  M. Fr iedman,  M.D., t o  t h e  Universi ty of Washington for  t h e  period of 
August 1, 1979 through July 31, 1980, with remunera t ion  not  t o  e x c e e d  
$20,4 14.00. 



23U6 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS {NON-GOVERNM ENTALl - continued 

DALLAS Mf'.DICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Washi ngton Uni versi t y
 
Linrl~1l &: $kinker Blvds.
 
St. Louis, MO 63130
 

46.	 Subcontract between The Uni versit y of Texas HeaJ th Science CentE.'f at Dallas 
and Wash ington Uni versi ty whereby Washington Un iversi t y agrees to condue t 
work in connection with research project A! jJ S ELi J, Modification U8, 
"Human Diabetes Program" awarded to The University 01 Texas Heaith Science 
Center, Southwestern Medical School, Department of !nternal Medicine under 
the direction of Roger Unger, M.D. The period of performance of this 
contract shall be [or a period 01 twelve months, beginning September I, 1979, 
with remuneration not to exceed $3,000.00. 

47. Agreement No. T.j6lJ81/V2/18 between the Southwestern Medical School, and the 
World Health Organization whereby the Southwestern Medical School, OepartfT'f>nt of 
Pathology under the direction of John A. Shadduck, D.V.M., Ph.D., agree,~ to w\>rl< with 
WHO on biologicaJ controJ of the project, "Development and Application of Mammalian 
safety Tests lor Entomopathogens" lor the year 1979, with remuneration in the amount of 
$40,000.00. 

48. Contract of Services whereby The Uni versi ty of TE'xas Health S.:l€"nce Center at 
Dallas. Southwestern MedIcal School, Department o[ Psychiatry, througt> the serVlces of 
Maudce Korman, Ph.D., Psycnology Fe!Jowsand Gr adua te St udents, agrees to pro v,de 
profeSSIonal psychological services at Brookhaven Medical Center lor Dallas Psychiatric 
Associ ates. The per iod of contr act is No vem ber I, J979 through Aug:JSt 3 i, [980, wi I h 
remuneration not to exceed $4,500.00. 

49. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas HeaJth S( ience Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department 01 Psychi;)try, through ttle services of 
Maurice Korman, Ph.D., Psychology Staff and FeJJows, agrees to provlck rxofessional 
services at the request of the Juvenile Department for the period of SeDtcmber I, 1979 
through August 3I, 1980, with remuneration not to exceed $20,000.00. 

50. Contract 01 Services whereby The Uni versity of Texas Health Snen~-e Center at 
Dallas, Sout hwestern Medical SchooJ, Department of Surgery, agrees to provide the 
services of a certified Orthotist to the Dallas Rehabilitation Inst (lute Jor ,he period 
commencing September I, 1979, with remuneration not to exceed $30,000.00. 

51. Contract of Services whereby The Presbyterian Hospital of Dallas agrees to 
provide the services of an Educational Coordinator and a Data Processor to function under 
the supervision 01 Donald Smiley, M.D. in carrying out the terms of NIH Granl No. l-P60­
\d t 3M g; entitled "Multipurpose Arthritis Center" awarded to The Un: versity of Texas 
HeaJth Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical SchooJ, Deparrment of Internal 
Medicine. The period of Contract is September I, 1979 through August 31. 1980, with 
remuneration not to exceed $23,819.00. 

52. Modification No. 2 to Subcontract for "DemonstratIon of a Reg:onal Burn Care 
System." under contract No. I between The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Surgery, and Permian 
Basin RegionaJ PJanning CommiSSIon to ex:tend the expiration date through September 29, 
1980, with remuneration not to ex:ceed $38,2%.00. 

53. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psychiatry through the ~ervices 01 
Maurice Korman, Ph.D., and Psychology Fellows and Craduate Studems '>hall provide 
professional psychological services to the Southern Methodist University Student Health 
Service for the period of September J, 1979 through May J I, 1980, with remuneration not 
10 exceed $6,000.00 

HD-lJ 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS,  AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued  

54. Mcdi f ica t ion  No. 2 to Subcon t r ac t  fo r  "Demons t r a t i on  of a Regional  Burn C a r e  
System" under  C o n t r a c t  No. 240-77-0161 b e t w e e n  T h e  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  Hea l th  Sc i ence  
C e n t e r  at Dallas ,  Sou thwes t e rn  Medica l  School,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Surgery,  a n d  Tr in i ty  
Emergency  Medical  Serv ices  to e x t e n d  t h e  exp i r a t i on  d a t e  t h rough  Sep tember  29, 1980, 
w i t h  r emunera t ion  f o r  th i s  t i m e  period not  to e x c e e d  $49,459.00. 

55. Modif ica t ion  No. 2 t o  Subcon t r ac t  f o r  "Demonst ra t ion  of a Regional  Burn C a r e  
System" under  C o n t r a c t  No. 240-77-0161 b e t w e e n  T h e  Universi ty of T e x a s  Hea l th  Sc i ence  
C e n t e r  at Dallas ,  Sou thwes t e rn  Medica l  School,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Surgery,  a n d  Hendr ick  
Medica l  C e n t e r  to e x t e n d  t h e  exp i r a t i on  d a t e  t h rough  Sep tember  29, 1980, w i t h  
r emunera t ion  f o r  th i s  t i m e  period not  to e x c e e d  $50,968.00. 

56. Modif ica t ion  No. 2 to Subcon t r ac t  f o r  "Demonst ra t ion  of a Regional  Burn C a r e  
Sys tem" under  C o n t r a c t  No. 240-77-0161 b e t w e e n  T h e  Univers i ty  of Texas  Hea l th  Sc i ence  
C e n t e r  at Dallas ,  Southwes tern  Medica l  School ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Surgery,  a n d  Panhandle  
E.M.S. Sys tems,  Inc. to e x t e n d  t h e  exp i r a t i on  d a t e  t h rough  Sep tember  29, 1980, w i t h  
r e m u n e r a t i o n  f o r  t h i s  t i m e  period not  to e x c e e d  $42,550.00. 

57. C o n t r a c t  of Se rv i ce s  whereby  T h e  Ca l l i e r  C e n t e r  fo r  Communica t ion  Disorders  
through t h e  s e rv i ce s  of K a r e n  Brown, a n  Audiologist,  sha l l  provide to T h e  Univers i ty  of 
Texas  H e a l t h  Sc i ence  C e n t e r  at Dallas,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Pedia t r ics ,  Southwes tern  Medical  
School  a u d i o m e t r i c  examinat ion  se rv i ce s  at Park land  Memoria l  Hospital  for  t h e  period of 
J a n u a r y  1, 1980 th rough  August  31, 1980, w i th  r emunera t ion  not  to e x c e e d  $10,799.00. 

58. C o n t r a c t  of Se rv i ce s  whereby  T h e  Universi ty of T e x a s  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at 
Dallas ,  Southwes tern  Medica l  School,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Psychia t ry  a g r e e s  to provide Dal las  
Coun ty  Hospital  D i s t r i c t  p sych ia t r i c  e m e r g e n c y  room c o v e r a g e  during t h e  hours of 5:00 
p.m. a n d  8:00 a.m. o n  Mondays through F r idays  fo r  t h e  period of S e p t e m b e r  1, 1979 
th rough  August  31, 1980, wi th  r emunera t ion  not  to e x c e e d  $74,208.00. 

59. C o n t r a c t  of Serv ices  whereby  T h e  Universi ty of T e x a s  Hea l th  Sc i ence  C e n t e r  at 
Dallas ,  Sou thwes t e rn  Medica l  School,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Psych ia t ry  t h rough  t h e  s e rv i ce s  of 
John  Hall,  M.D., a f a c u l t y  member; a g r e e s  to provide  t e a c h i n g  se rv i ce s  in "Psychia t ry  and  
t h e  Law" at Southern  Methodis t  Universi ty,  School  of Law, fo r  t h e  period of J anua ry  14, 
1980 th rough  April  21, 1980, w i th  r emunera t ion  not  to e x c e e d  $2,000.00. 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Amer i can  C a n c e r  Society,  Inc. 
777  Third Avenue  
New York,  N.Y. 10017 

1. R e s e a r c h  G r a n t  BC336 
"The  N-Oxidation of Carc inogen ic  and/or  Toxic Hydrazines." A r e s e a r c h  to 
e l u c i d a t e  t h e  me tabo l i c  s e q u e n c e  fo r  t h e  disposi t ion of 1 , l -  a n d  1,2- 
d i subs t i tu ted  hydrazines,  and  to e v a l u a t e  t h e  c y t o t o x i c  and/or  ca rc inogen ic  
po t en t i a l  of t h e  metabol i tes .  
Russe l l  A. Prough, Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Biochemistry 
J a n u a r y  1, 1980 th rough  D e c e m b e r  31,  1981 
$55,084.00 

HD- 14 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNM ENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - cont inued 

Biological Humanics  Foundat ion  
Reoubl ic  Nat ional  Bank of Dal las  
Trus t  D e p a r t m e n t  
P. 0. Box 241 
Dallas ,  T e x a s  75221 

2. G r a n t  
"Asymmetry  in Neurobiology and Human Performance."  A cont inued 
support.  
Donald J. Woodward, Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Cel l  Biology 
$120,000.00 

Biomeasure,  Incorpora ted  
116 South S t r e e t  
Hopkinton Industr ial  Park  
Hopkinton, MA 01748 

**3. G r a n t  
"The E f f e c t s  of IAPP  o n  Avian and Human Muscular Dystrophy." Addit ional  
income.  
J e r r y  Shay, Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Cel l  Biology 
$3,520.00. 

"4. G r a n t  
"The E f f e c t s  of IAPP  o n  Avian and  Human Muscular Dystrophy." Addit ional  
income.  
J e r r y  W. Shay, Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Cel l  Biology 
$5,318.76 

Merck  Ins t i t u t e  
West  Point ,  Pennsylvania 19486 

" 5 .  G r a n t  
"Modulation of Adrenergic  Transmission of Angiotensin I1 a n d  E A d r e n e r g i c  
Blocking Drugs." Addit ional  income. 
William B. Campbel l ,  Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Pharmacology 
$5,000.00. 

Muscular Dystrophy Associat ion 
8 10 Seventh  Avenue 
New York,  N.Y. 10019 

6. R e s e a r c h  G r a n t  
"Common-Par tner  Heteokaryon Analysis of Dystrophic Chicken Skele ta l  
Myoblasts  in Culture." A r e sea rch  t o  identify abnorma l i t i e s  in t h e  regula t ion  
of t h e  te rminal ly  d i f f e ren t i a t ed  state of  cu l tu red  chicken dys t rophic  s k e l e t a l  
muscle. 
Woodring Erik Wright, M.D., Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of C e l l  Biology 
J a n u a r y  1,  1980 through December  31, 1980 
$22,6 19.00 

The  Upjohn Company  
Kalamazoo,  Michigan 49001 

*7. R e s e a r c h  G r a n t  
"The Etiology of Human Essential  Hypertension." A d r u g  study. 
William A. Pe t t i nge r ,  M.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Pharmacology - 
$30,000.00 

* Original  Award L e t t e r  Not  Rece ived  
** No Award L e t t e r  Rece ived  



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNM ENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

NR TA-AAR P Andrus Foundation 
1909 K S t ree t ,  N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20049 

1. Resea rch  Gran t  
" In ter tempora l  Consumption P a t t e r n s  of t h e  Elderly." The  proposed s tudy is  an  
economet r i c  invest igat ion of t h e  in ter tempora l  consumption p a t t e r n s  of t h e  
aged  f ami ly  and individuals, as e a c h  moves  f rom pre- re t i rement  t o  r e t i r emen t  
st at us. 
Char l e s  E. McConnel, Ph.D., Depar tmen t  of Gerontological  Services 
Administrat ion 
January  1, 1980 through December  31, 1980 
$1 1,786.00 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. C o n t r a c t  of Services  whereby The  Universi ty of Texas  at Austin, Depar tmen t  of 
Anthropology, ag rees  t o  conduct  a s tudy of an th ropomet r i c  symmet ry  in normal and 
men ta l ly  r e t a rded  boys for  T h e  University of Texas  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  at Dallas for  
t h e  period of September  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, wi th  remunera t ion  not  t o  exceed  
$1 5,088.00. 

2. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-8 1)-0736 whereby T h e  Universi ty of 
Texas  at Dallas shall  provide t h e  serv ices  of William J. Pervin, Ph.D., t o  The  Universi ty 
of Texas  Hea l th  Science  C e n t e r  at Dallas in conjunction wi th  coopera t ive  degree  progr a m s  
in Mathemat i ca l  Sc iences  for  t h e  period Oc tobe r  9, 1979 through May 31, 1980, wi th  
remunera t ion  not  t o  exceed  $9,746.88. 

3. In teragency Cooperat ion C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-811-0791 whereby The  University of 
Texas  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  a t  Dallas, through t h e  serv ices  of George  R a c e  and his s t a f f ,  
a g r e e s  t o  provide special  consultat ion and  advise  concerning human and  animal  diseases 
and  o the r  r e l a t ed  i t e m s  as requi red  for  t h e  planning a n d  development  of S t a t e  policy for  
t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  Governor for  t h e  period of Oc tobe r  19, 1979 through August 31, 1980, 
wi th  remunera t ion  not  t o  exceed  $5,000.00. 

4. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-8 11-0805 whereby The  University of 
Texas  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  at Dallas a g r e e s  t o  provide t h e  use of Medical Comput ing  
Resources  C e n t e r  (MCRC) comput ing  faci l i t ies ,  DEC-10 t ime-sharing compute r  and  
r e l a t ed  se rv ices  to The Universi ty of Texas  at Dallas for  t h e  period of Oc tobe r  30, 1979 
through August 31, 1980, with remunera t ion  not t o  exceed  $6,000.00. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0754 whereby The  Universi ty of 
Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Dallas ag rees  t o  provide Ophthalmology services  for  t h e  
Texas  S t a t e  Commission f o r  t h e  Blind f o r  t h e  period of September  1, 1979 through August 
31, 1980, with remunera t ion  not t o  exceed  $50,000.00. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - - continued 

2. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0788 whereby T h e  University of 
Texas  Vealth Science  C e n t e r  at Dallas, t h e  Division of Clinical  Genet ics  of t h e  
Depar tmen t  of Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology, ag rees  t o  provide comprehensive gene t i c  
services  fo r  t h e  Texas  Depar tmen t  of Heal th  for  t h e  period of Oc tober  18, 1979 through 
September  30, 1980, wi th  remuneration not t o  exceed $36,390.00. 

3. Amendment  No. 2 t o  Sate l l i te  Skin Bank Act iv i t ies  f i r s t  execu ted  September  I ,  
1978 between The  University of Texas  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  at Dallas and The University 
of Texas  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  at Houston to change t h e  s t a t u s  of t h e  number o n e  
employee  t o  Senior Research Assistant ,  de le t e  t h e  number t h r e e  employee  and ex tend  t h e  
terminat ion  d a t e  t o  August 31, 1980, wi th  remunera t ion  under this  ag reement  not  t o  
exceed  $37,275.00. 

4. Modification No. 2 t o  Subcontrac t  for  'IDemonstration of a Regional Burn C a r e  
System" under C o n t r a c t  No. 240-77-0161 be tween  The  University of Texas Heal th  Science  
C e n t e r  at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Depar tmen t  of Surgery, and North Texas  
S t a t e  University t o  ex tend  t h e  expira t ion  d a t e  through September  29, 1980, with 
remunera t ion  fo r  this t i m e  period not  t o  exceed  $4,800.00. 

5. Interagency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0864 whereby T h e  University of 
Texas  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Depar tmen t  of 
Surgery a g r e e s  t o  provide instruction in t h e  course "Burns and Trauma" fo r  Texas Woman's 
University, Dallas Cen te r ,  fo r  t h e  period January  14, 1980 through May 10, 1980, wi th  
remunera t ion  not t o  exceed $2,200.00. 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

1. Field Instruction C o n t r a c t  be tween  The  Texas  Depar tmen t  of Human Resources  
and t h e  School of Allied Heal th  Sciences, of The  Universi ty of Texas Health Science 
C e n t e r  at Dallas whereby t h e  School of Allied Heal th  Sciences under t h e  direct ion of Nora 
S. Ernst,  Ph.D., Depar tmen t  of Gerontology a g r e e s  t o  provide professional development 
t ra in ing t o  Texas  Depar tmen t  of Health employees fo r  t h e  period of November 1, 1979 
through Oc tober  31, 1980, with remunera t ion  in t h e  amount  $53,478. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD O F  REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Depar tment  of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Heal th  Service 

1. Conference Gran t  1 R 1 3  HL24665-01 
"International Symposium on S ta t i c  Exercise." A revised award t o  change t h e  
s t a r t  date of t h e  grant  to 9/1/79 in l ieu of 10/1/79, with no additional funds. 
J e r e  H. Mitchell, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
September  1, 1979 through August 3 1, 1980 
Dallas County 

2. Research Gran t  1 R01 HL25061-01 
"Immune Mechanisms of In jury t o  Pulmonary Endot helium." A research t o  
inves t igate  t h e  mechanisms of endothelial injury in severa l  connect ive  t issue 
diseases t h a t  involve t h e  lung. 
Eric R. Hurd, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 
September  28, 1979 through September 27, 1980 
$62,263.00 
Dallas County 

3. Research Grant  5 R01 AM02700-21 
"The Glucoregulatory Pept ide  Hormones." A continuation grant. 
Roger H. Unger, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 
~ e c e m b e r  1,-1979 through November 30, 1980 
$65,8 15.00 
Dallas County 

4. Resea rch  Grant  5 R01 AM16816-07 
"Gastric Acid Secretion and Buffer Content  After  Eating." A continuation 
grant .  
John S. Fordt ran,  M.D., Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$72,38 1.00 
Dallas County 

5. Research Grant  5 R01  HL21779-03 
"Steroids in Adrenal Regenerat ion Hypertension." A continuation grant .  
Celso  E. Gomez-Sanchez, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$25,677.00 
Dallas County 

6. Resea rch  Gran t  5 ROl AM 18505-05 
"Autoantibody Format ion in Rheumatoid Arthri t is  and SLE." A revised award  
to reimburse t h e  -05 year grant  account by $3,373. 
Morris Zif f ,  M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
J u n e  1, 1979 through May 31, 1980 
$3,373.00 (an addition t o  t h e  previous award of $53,942, making a new t o t a l  of 
$57,3 15) 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education,  and  Welfare 
Public Heal th  Service  

I .  Young Invest igator  Resea rch  Gran t  5 R 2 3  AI14591-02 
"Cellular Immunity in Human Herpes  Simplex Infection." A revised  award  t o  
include $1,348 addit ional  f r inge  benefits.  
F. Kevin Murphy, M.D., Depar tmen t  of In ternal  Medicine 
Sep tember  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980 
$1,348.00 (an addit ion t o  t h e  previous award  of $28,043, making a new t o t a l  of 
$29,391) 
Dallas County  

* 8. Resea rch  Gran t  5 R01  A1 12563-05 
"HLA-D and IA-Like Antigens in Rheumatoid  Arthritis." A revised award  to 
au thor i ze  an  addit ional  $4,620 for  f r inge  benefits.  
P e t e r  Stastny,  M.D., Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine 
Sep tember  1, 1979 through August 3 1, 1980 
$4,620.00 (an addit ion t o  t h e  previous award  of $70,200, making a new t o t a l  of 
$74,820) 
Dallas County  

9. Maternal  and  Child Heal th  Training G r a n t  MCT-002000-13-1 
(Former ly  MCT-000960-04-0) 
"Outreach Training f o r  Ti t le  V Personnel  in Federa l  Region 1 .  A 
supplementa l  award.  
Doman K. Keele,  M.D., Depar tmen t  of Pedia t r ics  
Ju ly  1, 1979 through J u n e  30, 1980 
$125,001.00 
Dal las  County  

10. Genera l  Clinical  Resea rch  C e n t e r  Gran t  5 M01 RR00633-08 
"General  Clinical  Resea rch  Center." A cont inuat ion  grant. 
Char l e s  Y.C. Pak, M.D., Depar tmen t  of In ternal  Medicine 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$999,0 16.00 
Dal las  County  

11. Resea rch  Gran t  5 R01 DE03794-08 
"Surgical-Orthodontics and Bone Healing.!." A continuation grant .  
William H. Bell, DDS, Depar tmen t  of Surgery 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$80,954.00 
Dal las  County  

12. Resea rch  Gran t  5 R01  AM23091-02 
"Transport  Heterogenei ty  in Mammalian Proximal Tubules." A continuation 
grant .  
Harry  R. Jacobson,  M.D., Depar tmen t  of In ternal  Medicine 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$27,116.00 
Dal las  County  

13. Special ized Resea rch  C e n t e r  G r a n t  5 P50 HL14187-09 
" ~ u ~ ~ o r t  for  C e n t e r  for  Lung Research." A cont inuat ion  grant .  
Sami  I. Said, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine 
December  1; 1979. through November 30, 1980 
$536,724.00 
Dal las  County  

* Original Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Health,  Education,  and Welfare  
Pub l i c  Hea l th  Service  

14. Resea rch  Program Pro jec t  Gran t  5 PO1 GM21681-16 
"Circulatory and Fluid Volume Changes  in Burns." A continuation grant .  
Char l e s  R. Baxter ,  M.D., Depar tmen t  of Surgery 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$184,955.00 
Dallas Coun ty  

15. Resea rch  Gran t  3 R01  CA26031-01Sl 
"Chalone Regulat ion of Human Lymphoid Neoplasms." A supplementa l  
support .  
David F. Ranney,  M.D., Depar tmen t  of Pathology 
December  1, 1978 through November 30, 1980 
$7,227.00 
Dal las  County  

16. Resea rch  G r a n t  3 R 0 1  HL20655-02S3 
"Autonomic Predic tors  of Hypertension in Children." A supplementa l  support.  
Kenneth  P. Pr ice ,  Ph.D., Depar tmen t  of Psychiatry 
December  1, 1979 through March 31, 1980 
$12,766.00 
Dal las  County  

* 17. Development  Award, Resea rch  C a r e e r  Gran t  5 KO4 AM00537-02 
"Transport  Heterogenei ty  in Mammalian Proximal Tubules." A cont inuat ion  
grant .  
Harry  R. Jacobson,  M.D., Depar tmen t  of In ternal  Medicine 
December  1, 1979 through November 30,1980 
$40,905.00 
Dal las  County  

* 18. Resea rch  Gran t  5 R01  AM22185-02 
" Endothelial-Monocyte Alloant igens." A cont inuat ion  grant .  
P e t e r  Stastny,  M.D., Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine 
Janua ry  1, 1980 through December  3 1, 1980 
$7 1,040.00 
Dal las  County  

19. Resea rch  Gran t  1 ROl AM25692-01 
"Role of Hormones in Neuronal Processing of LHRH & TRH." A revised award  
t o  c o r r e c t  t h e  projec t  end  d a t e  f rom 8/31/84 to 8/31/82, w i t h  n o  addit ional  
funds. 
Ayalla Barnea, Ph.D., Depar tmen t  of Obs te t r i c s  & Gynecology 
Sep tember  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980 
Dal las  County  

20. Resea rch  Gran t  1 R01  EY03204-01 
"Photoreceptor  Responses t o  Single Photon Absorptions." A re sea rch  s tudy t o  
c h a r a c t e r i z e  t h e  l a t ency  be tween  photon absorption and  response ini t iat ion,  
t h e  cha rac te r i s t i c s  of t h e  response and t h e  mechanism by which photon 
absorpt ion  is t r ansmi t t ed  t o  a coupled cell. 
Barry A. Sokol, Ph.D., Depar tmen t  of Ophthalmology 
January  1, 1980 through December  31, 1980 
$59,785.00 
Dal las  Coun ty  

* Original Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Depar tment  of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

21. Animal Resource Grant  5 P40 RR00890-07 
"Animal Resources Disease Labor a tor  y." A continuation grant. 
John A. Shadduck. Ph-D., Depar tment  of Patholoev ' 

"2 

January 1, 1980 through Deckmber  31, 1980 
$86,049.00 
Dallas County 

*22. Development Award, Research Career  Grant  5 KO4 AM00278-04 
"Immunolopic Investigation of SLE Skin Disease." A continuation grant. 
J a m e s  Neil Gilliam, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
$38,370.00 
Dallas County 

Depar tment  of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Off ice  of Human Development Services 

23. Demonstration Grant  90-C-1688 (02). Amendment No. I 
"Dallas Children and Youth Project  c h i l d  Neglect Demonstration Project.'' 
An amended award with no change in t h e  amount of t h e  award. 
Aileen Edgington, M .S. W., S.P., ~ e ~ a r t m e n t  of Pediatrics 
April 1, 1979 through September 29, 1980 
Dallas County 

Depar tment  of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

* 24. C o n t r a c t  No. 240-77-0161, Modification No. 8 
"Demonstration of a Regional Burn C a r e  System." A modification t o  provide 
funds for Phase 111 and extend t h e  period of performance through September 
30, 1980. 
Char les  C. Baxter, M.D., Depar tment  of Surgery 
Current  Period: September 28, 1979 through September 30, 1980 
$588,158.00 (an addition t o  t h e  previous award of $998,833, making a new to ta l  
of $1,586,991) 
Dallas County 

* 25. C o n t r a c t  No. NOI-AM-6-2219, Modification No. 9 
"Human Diabetes Study Program." The subcontract  with Mount Sinai 
University is dele ted and replaced by t h e  Montefiore Hospital and Medical 
Center .  No additional funds a r e  awarded by this modification. 
Roger Unger, M.D., Depar tment  of Internal Medicine 
Dallas County 

Veterans Administration 

26. Agreement. Refe rence  6571 1 4B. P.O. 657-E00027 
"Eehabilitation of ~ r t i c u l a r  ~ o i n t s  by Biological Resurfacing.." An agreement  
t o  par t ic ipate  in a workshop sponsored by t h e  VA Cent ra l  Off ice  a t  t h e  - .  

~ d o l ~ h u s  Hotel, Dallas, Texas. 
Marvin H. Meyers, M.D., Depar tment  of Surgery 
November 1 5  - 17, 1979 
$7,200.00 
Dallas County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award Letter N o t  Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

United S ta tes  Department of Justice 
Bureau of Prisons 

Cont rac t  No. J178C-319, Sup. No. 5 
A renewal con t rac t  whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center  at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Division of Plastic Surgery will provide 
consultant services in Plastic Surgery t o  t h e  Feder a1 Correctional Institution 
in For t  Worth. 
Current  Period: October 1, 1979 through September 30, 1980 
$7,500.00 (as determined in Clause 11, R a t e  of Remuneration of t h e  original 
contract.) 
Dallas County 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Depar tment  of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

1. Research Grant 5 R01 GM21423-05 
"Regulation of Glucose Transport in R a t  Thymocytes." A continuation grant. 
John P. Reeves, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$30,588.00 
Dallas County 

2. Research Grant 5 R01 GM 19090-08 
"Mechanisms of Bioenergetic Reactions." A continuation grant. 
Ronald A. Butow, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$47,8 15.00 
Dallas County 

3. Research Grant  1 R01 AM26535-01 
"Characterization of Retinoic Acid Metabolism." A research t o  elucidate t h e  
metabolism of retinoic acid and determine t he  biologic significance of retinoic 
acid metabolism. 
Joseph L. Napoli, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$42,693.00 
Dallas County 

4. Research Grant 5 R01 GM25829-02 
"Coordination of Periodic Gene Expression in Yeast." A continuation grant. 
David B. Finkelstein, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$39,493.00 
Dallas County 

"5. Research Grant 3 R01 DA02338-01S1 
"Physiology of CNS Norepinephrine and Drugs of Abuse." A supplemental 
award. 
Donald J. Woodward, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
May 1, 1979 through April 30, 1980 
$10,000.00 
Dallas County 

* Original Award Le t te r  Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Depar tment  of Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Public Heal th  Service 

6. Research Grant  5 ROI HL23990-02 
"Role of Phosphoprotein in Card iac  Inotropic Responses." A revised award t o  
r e ins ta te  funds previously deleted. 
J a m e s  T. Stull, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Pharmacology 
May 1,  1979 through April 30, 1980 
$903.00 (an addition to t h e  previous award of $36,983, making a new to ta l  of  
$37,886) 
Dallas County 

7. Resea rch  Gran t  5 R01 AM10073-15 
"Neurohumoral Control  of t h e  Anterior Pituitary." A continuation grant .  
Samuel M. McCann, M.D., Depar tment  of Physiology 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$8 1,504.00 
Dallas County 

8. Research Gran t  2 R01 AM03612-21 
"Thyroid Function and Iodine Metabolism." A renewed support. 
Alvin M. Taurog, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Pharmacology 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$1 14,004.00 
Dallas County 

9. Research Grant  5 R0  1 HL16320-07 
"Vasoaciive Peptides which St imulate  Smooth Muscle~. '~ A continuation grant .  
Ervin G. Erdos, -M.D., Depar tment  of Pharmacology - 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$58,592.00 
Dallas County 

10. Research Gran t  5 R01 HL13619-10 
"Microsomal Electron Transport in Liver and Heart." A revised award  to 
adjust t h e  funding in accordance with t h e  unobligated balance ref lec ted on t h e  
repor t  of expenditures for t h e  09 budget period. 
Be t t i e  S. Masters, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Biochemistry 
July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
$174.00 (an addition t o  t h e  previous award of $47,640, making a new to ta l  of 
$47,8 14) 
Dallas County 

11. Research Grant  5 R 01 AG00793-03 
"Biology of Aging Leydig Cells." A continuation grant .  
~ T l i a r n  B. Neaves, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Cel l  Biology 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$25,722.00 
Dallas County 

12. Research Grant 5 R01  AG01228-02 
"Gene Expression in Aging and Development." A continuation grant .  
Woodring E. Wright, Ph.D., M.D., Depar tment  of Cell  Biology 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$42,132.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Depar tment  of Health,  EducaTion, and Welfare 
Public Heal th  Service 

13. Resea rch  Grant  5 ROI DA02188-02 
"Central  O p i a t e  Recep to r s  and Thermoregulation." A continuation grant .  
Wesley G. Clark,  Ph.D., Depar tment  of Pharmacology 
January 1,  1980 through December  31, 1980 
$45,980.00 
Dallas County 

14. Resea rch  Gran t  5 R01 AA 03901-02 
"Ethanol Administration and Motor Functions." A continuation grant .  
Donald J. Woodward, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Cell  Biology 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$94,439.00 
Dallas County 

15. Research Gran t  5 R01 HL14706-09 
"Feta l  H e a r t s  in Organ Culture." A continuation grant .  
C. Kern Wildenthal, M.D., Ph.D., Depar tment  of Physiology 
January 1, 1980 through December  31, 1980 
$66,029.00 
Dallas County 

16. Development Award, Research Caree r  Grant  5 KO4 AG00030-02 
"Control of Gene Expression in Heterokaryons." A continuation grant .  
Woodring E. Wright, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Cell  Biology 
January 1, 1980 through December  31, 1980 
$38,415.00 
Dallas County 

17. Research Grant  5 R01 ES01937-06 
"Vestibule-Cochlear Effects  of UHF-Microwave Radiation." A continuation 
grant .  
Rober t  M. Lebovitz, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Physiology 
January 1, 1980 through December  31, 1980 
$45,474.00 
Dallas County 

18. R e s e a r c h G r a n t  5 R 0 1  HL20623-02 
"Transport Mechanisms in Pulmonary Endothelium." A continuation grant .  
Thomas H. Gardiner, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Pharmacology 
January 1, 1980 through December  31, 1980 
$25,847.00 
Dallas County 

19. Research Grant  3 R01 HL13619-10S2 
"Microsomal Electron Transport in Liver and Heart." A supplemental  award. 
Be t t i e  S. Masters, Ph.D., Depar tment  of Biochemistry 
December  1, 1979 through ~ " n e  30, 1980 
$1,386.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Health,  Education,  a n d  Welfare 
Public Hea l th  Service  

20. Resea rch  G r a n t  5 R 0 1  AI10967-08 
"Regulat ion of t h e  Immune Response." A cont inuat ion  grant .  
Jona than  W. Uhr, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Microbiology 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$77,214.00 
Dal las  County  

21. Resea rch  G r a n t  1 R 0 1  NS15739-01 
"Choline Acety l t ransferase :  In Vitro and  In Situ Studies." A re sea rch  to 
e luc ida te  t h e  mecharrism of ac t ion  of t h e  e n z y m e  choline ace ty l t r ans fe rase  in 
vi tro,  and to de te rmine  t o  wha t  e x t e n t  t h e s e  s tudies  r e l a t e  t o  t h e  behavior of 
t h e  enzyme,  in vivo. 
Louis B. Hersh, Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Biochemistry 
December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
$44,048.00 
Dal las  County  

22. Resea rch  G r a n t  5 ROl. A11 4663-03 
"Brain Development  and G r a f t  Versus Host Disease." A continuation grant .  
Wilma S. Griff in,  Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Cel l  Biology 
January  1, 1980 through ~ e c e m b e r  31, 1980 

, $4 1,656.00 
Dal las  County  

National  Science  Foundation< 

23. G r a n t  PCM -7904007. . . '  
"The Inf ras t ruc ture  of .Mitochondria1 Matrix Proteins." A s tudy  t o  inves t iga te  
a ~ u t a t i v e  c o m ~ l e x  of Krebs  cycle  enzymes  within t h e  mitochonrial  matrix.  
~ a u l  A. Srere ,  P~.D., ~ e ~ a r t m k n t  of ~ i o c h e r n i s t r ~  
December  15, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
$60,000.00 
Dal las  County  

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENC.'ES SCHOOL 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Health,  Education,  a n d  Welfare  
Public Hea l th  Service  

*I. Allied Hea l th  Training Ins t i tu tes  Gran t  1 A13 AH 00591-01 
"Allied Heal th  Professionals  as Humane Caregivers.' '  A revised  award  t o  
change  t h e  budget/ p ro jec t  period d a t e s  without  addit ional  funds. 
Sandra  S. G a r r e t ,  Ed.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Allied Heal th  Education 
January  24, 1980 through June 30, 1980 
Dallas County  

"2. Allied Hea l th  Training Ins t i tu tes  G r a n t  1 A13 AH 00578-01 
"Clinical Evaluation in Den ta l  Hygiene Education." A revised award  t o  change 
t h e  budget lprojec t  period d a t e s  without  additiona1,funds. 
R. ~ i c h a e l  Lawler,-P~.D., Depar tmen t  of Allied Hea l th  Education 
January  24, 1980 through J u n e  8,1980 
Dal las  County  

* Original  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education,  and  Welfare  
Off i c e  of Human  Development  Serv ices  

3. G r a n t  44-P-3021316-08 (05) ,  Amendment  No. 1 
"Undergraduate  Education f o r  Rehabi l i ta t ion  Services." A supp lemen ta l  
award .  
Raymond 0. Henke,  Ed.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Rehabi l i ta t ion  Science  
Sep tember  1, 1979 through August 31 ,  1980 
$4,753.00 
Dal las  Coun ty  

4. G r a n t  44-P-3044316-05. Amendmen t  No. 2 
"Rehabi l i ta t ion  cbunse io r  Training Program." A revised  a w a r d  w i t h  no  amoun t  
awarded  this  act ion.  
Paul  S. McCollum, Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Rehabi l i ta t ion  Sciences 
July 1, 1979 through J u n e  30,  1980 
Dal las  Coun ty  

5. G r a n t  44-P-3044316-05, Amendmen t  No. 3 
"Rehabil i tat ion Counselor  Training Program." A supplementa l  award .  
Paul  S. McCollum, Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Rehabi l i ta t ion  Sciences  
July 1, 1979 through J u n e  30, 1980 
$16,435.00 
Dal las  Coun ty  

6. G r a n t  44-P-3040816-06 (06), Amendment  No. 2 
"Regional  Rehabi l i ta t ion  Cont inuing  Educat ion  Program.'' A revised  
supplementa l  a w a r d  t o  inc rease  t h e  amoun t  of funds. 
Dr. Sean  Conolly, D e p a r t m e n t  of Rehabi l i ta t ion  Sciences  
Ju ly  1, 1979 through June  30, 1980 
$54,665.00 (An inc rease  t o  t h e  previous supplementa l  a w a r d  of $52,505, making  
a new t o t a l  of $107,170) 
Dal las  Coun ty  



J%W AILIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

1. Request approval to r m v e  the $30.00 applicant's deposit requirement 
£ram the catalogue of the School of Allied Health Sciences of The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas. 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS T O  THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD O F  REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 28 - 29, 1980 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Physical  P l an t  - Building Maintenance  
1. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  and increase  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of William L. 
Isbell, e f f e c r i v e  Ju ly  23, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Dra f t ing  Technic lan  1 In Ut i l i t ies  D e p a r t m e n t ,  at an  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $9,336.00. 

To: S h e e t m e t a l  Worker in Building Maintenance  Depa r tmen t ,  at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $12,168.00. (RBC. No. 725) 

Universi ty Police 
2. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and increase  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  of Sharon C a r r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  J U ~ ~  16,  1979. 

From: Mail Clerk  I at an  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $6,672 payable f rom 
Mail Service budget .  

To: Guard ,  Universi ty Police,  at an  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $9,024 
payable  f rom Universi ty Pol ice  budget.  (RBC No. 726) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Off i c e  of t h e  Dean  
3. Transfer  $18 1.25 f rom Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  t o  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean- 
Medical School and  appoin t  John S. Fo rd t r an ,  ~ s s i s t a n t  Dean f o r  Cl in ica l  Affairs-  
Baylor, and  Clinical  Professor  of In terna l  Medicine, non-tenure, 5% t ime ,  e f f e c t i v e  
August 1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $43,500 payable f rom O f f i c e  of  t h e  
Dean-Medical  School. (RBC No. 756) 

In terna l  Medicine 
4. Lapse  $5,833.34 f rom In terna l  Medicine budget  t o  Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
a n d  change  t h e  s t a t u s  of J a m e s  F. Strauss,  Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
Ju ly  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $35,000 payable  f rom In terna l  
Medicine budget .  

To: The  sa lary  fo r  Dr. S t rauss  will b e  paid d i r e c t  f r o m  t h e  V.A. Hospital. 
(RBC No. 71 7)  

O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology 
5. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  and  inc rease  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  fo r  Mary S. Flynn, 
Technica l  s t a f f  Assistant  111, e f f e c t i v e  August 27, 1979, as follows: 

From: C le rk ,  at an annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $6,036 payable f rom 
Accounting budget.  

To: Technica l  Staff  Assistant  111, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $9,336 
payable  $4,668 f rom O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  a n d  $4,668 
f r o m  NIH-5-P50-HD 11 149-03. (R BC No. 729) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatr ics - 
6. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,985.17 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  
Pedia t r ics  budget and change t h e  sourcd df compensation for Peggy C. F ;~ ,  Assistant 
Professor of Pedia t r ics  and Nutrition and Dietet ics,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  August I ,  
1979. 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $27,700 payable $546 f rom Pediatr ics 
budget, $23,276 from Children and Youth Operating Fund, and $3,878 
f rom HEW Resident Training Grant  1-D28-PE16018-01. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $27,700 payable $23,822 f rom 
Pediatr ics budget, and $3,878 f rom HEW Resident Training Gran t  1- 
D28-PE16018-01. (RBC No. 738) 

7. Appoint Sharon Spears, Facul ty  Associate-Children and Youth Project  Nursing 
Chief,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  August 20, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of  
$22,500 payable $16,200 f rom Children and Youth Operating Fund and $6,300 f rom 
HEW 1-D28-PE16018-01. (RBC No. 755) 

Psychiatry 
8. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Frank Trimboli, non-tenure, Assistant Professor of 
Psychology at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $32,200, e f fec t ive  July 1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: 100% time, payable $14,550 f rom Psychiatry budget, $7,136 f rom 
Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences-Clinical Psychology, and 
$10,514 f rom Terrell IA C o n t r a c t  #IAC-8081-0237. 

To: 65% t ime,  payable $14,500 f rom Psychiatry budget and $6,430 f rom 
Terrell  IA Cont rac t  f/IAC-8081-0237. 

Lapse unused funds in t h e  amount of $8.33 f rom Psychiatry budget t o  Unallocated 
Facul ty  Salaries and $1,189.34 from Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences-Clinical 
Psychology t o  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences-Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries. 
(R RC No. 753) 

Surgery 
9. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $458.33 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change t h e  source  of 'compensation for Aaron S. ~ s t r e i a ,  Assistant 
Professor,  non-tenure, for  t h e  period of July 1, 1979 through July 31, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $47,500 payable $26,400 f rom Surgery 
budget, $5,500 paid di rec t  f rom Veteran's Administration Hospital, and 
$15,600 f rom annual augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $47,500 payable $31,900 f rom Surgery 
budget, and $15,600 f rom annual augmentation.  

On August 1, 1979, Dr. Est rera  will r eve r t  back t o  original sources. (RBC No. 686a) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
1 0  Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $2,800 from Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and appoint John B. Tebbetts ,  Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 50%, 
e f f e c t i v e  July 1, 1979, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $50,000 payable $33,600 
f rom Surgery budget, and $16,400 f rom annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 745) 

11. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $2,536.17 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and appoint Kenneth P. Butters,  Clinical Assistant Professor of Plas t ic  
and Orthopedic Surgery, 49%, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  July 16, 1979, at an  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $40,816 payable f rom Surgery budget. (RBC No. 754) 

12 .  Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,130.40 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change t h e  source of compensation for  Melvin L. Stills, Instructor 
in Orthopedic Surgery and Assistant Professor of Health C a r e  Sciences, non-tenure, 
e f fec t ive  August 15, 1979. 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $30,000 payable $24,000 f rom Health 
Professions Capi ta t ion G r a n t  5-E03-M816110-12, and $6,000 f rom 
Surgery budget. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $30,000 payable from Surgery budget. 
(R BC No. 744) 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Health C a r e  Sciences 
13 .  Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $815.44 f rom School of Allied Health Sciences, 
Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  School of Allied Health Sciences-Health C a r e  Sciences 
and reappoint and change t h e  source  of compensation of Bernice Bennett,  Instructor, 
non-tenure, 25%, e f fec t ive  July 7, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $22,080 
payable f rom School of Allied Health Sciences-Health C a r e  Sciences budget. (RBC No. 
720) 

VARIOUS 

L4. T r a n s f e r  General  Budget,  A u x i l i a r y  Ehterprises and S e r v i c e  Department 
Funds t o  clear a l l  year-end balances and lapse free balances to Unappropri- 
ated S u rp lu s .  

FROM: TO: 

$1,296,582.34 - Genera l  Budget - $1,296,582.34 
255,909.35 - A u x i l i a r y  E n t e r p r i s e s  - 255,909.35 

1,075,332.62 - S e r v i c e  Departmsnts - 1,075,332.62 



m S  TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BU'D(3ZT - continued 
p a -  

VARIOUS - continued 

Teaching Other M & O  
FROM: VARIOUS ACCOUNTS Salaries Salaries Equ - i p m t  Travel 

Office of the President $ 
Office 02 the Vice President 

for Business Affairs 
Office of the Vice President 

for Administration 
Office of M i c a 1  Information 
Office of Developwnt 
Office of Planning and 

Resource Analysis 
Office of the Registrar 
Office of the Business Manager 
Office of the Director of 

General Services 
Office of the Budget Officer 
Office of the Director of 

Accounting 
Office of the Purchasing Agent 
Office of A6nimistrative D a t a  

Processing 
Office of Student Financial 
A;d 

Off ice of Personnel 
Systems Office 
0ff;ce of Internal Audits 
Dip lamas 
Faculty Seminar 
Institutional Makership Dues 
Official Occasions 
Official Publications 
Surety Bonds 
Uni-~ersity Branch Travel 
M a i l  Service 
Receiving 
Safety Frograms 
Telephones 
Grants and Sponsored Research 
Unallocated Accounts - 

Dallas Health Science 
Center 

Premium Sharing 
Unemploymnt Compensation 

Insuuance 
Wor-knan ' s Cmpnsation 

l~~surance 
Off-ice of the Dean - 

Dallas Medical School 
Office of Student Affairs 
Anesthesiology 
Biochmstry 
Cell Biology 
Fa~ni1.y- Prartice and 

C'ommmi ty Wdicine 
In  teicr~al Medicine 
I@dical Ccrmputer Science 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUIX;ET - continued 
VARIOUS - continued 

General Budset 

Teaching Other M & O  
FROM: VARIOUS AC03UNTS S a l a r i e s  S a l a r i e s  Travel 

Microbiology $ $ 146.00$ 270.35$ 
Neurology 1,044.27 332.37 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 1,163.08 
Ophthal~mlogy 199.48 
P e d i a t r i c s  45.57 1,168.97 146.85 51.23 
Pharmacology 4,305.85 
Physical  Medicine and 

Rehabi l i ta t ion  3,639.13 
Physiology 1,208.60 40.71 
Psychiatry 2,181.77 771.62 
Radiology 
S'JWerY 10,235.78 
Unallocated Accounts - 

Spec ia l  
Specia l  Teaching Quipanent 
Off ice  of the Dean - 

Graduate School of 
B i m d i c a l  Sciences 

Graduate Program in 
C e l l  Biology 

Graduate Program i n  
Biochemistry 

Graduate Program in 
B i m d i c a l  Cammica t ions  

Cxaduate Program in 
B i m d i c a l  Engineering 

Graduate Program in 
Forensic Sciences 

Graduate Program in 
Biophysics 

Graduate Program in 
C l i n i c a l  Psychology 

Graduate Program in 
Mathematical Sciences 

Graduate Program in 
Microbiology 

Graduate Program in 
Pharmacology 

Graduate Program in 
Physiology 

Graduate Program in 
Radiological  Physics 

Graduate Program in 
Rehabi l i ta t ion  Counseling 

Unallocated Accounts - 
Graduate School of 
B i m d i c a l  Sciences 8,757.91 

School of Al l i ed  H e a l t h  
Professions - 
Administration 

Conferences and Lectures 
c m c e m e n t  
O f f i c i a l  Occasions 
O f f i c i a l  Publ ica t ions  



AMENmS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued - 

VARIOUS - continued 

General Budset 

Teaching Other M & 0 
FWM: VZWICUS ACC3JNTS Salaries Salaries EQuipwnt Travel 

Rental of Space $ 
Allied Health Education 
Bimedical Cormunication 

and Instructional Wdia 
Health Care Sciences 
bkdical Technology 
Nutrition and Dietetics 
Physical Therapy 
Behabilitation Science 
Unallocated Accounts - 

Dallas Health Sciences 
School 

Animal Resources Center 
Bio-Engineering Lab 
General Instructional Expmse 
B i m d i c a l  Camunications 

Resources center 
bkdical Caputing Resources 

Center 
L ibray  
Unallocated Balance - 

Organized Research 
Extension Postgraduate 
Progrim 

Physical Plant - 
Administration 

General Servj-ces 
Building Maintenance 
Custodial Services 
Grounds Maintenance 
Ut i l i t ies  
University Police 
Special Projects - 

mrgenc ies  
Kidney and Pancreatic 

Transplantation Unit 
Special Teaching Equipment 
Regional Burn Center 
Provision for Accrued 

Staff Benefits - 

Total $ 1,296,582.34 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

General Budget 

M: VARIOUS m S  
2 

S a l a r i e s  

Of f i ce  o f  Mica1  
In£ ormation $ $ 

Off ice  o f  tk Director of 
Accounting 

Of f i ce  of t h e  purchasing Agent 
CO-cmt Account 
Demurrage 
Rental  o f  Space 
Old Age Survivor '  s 

Insurance 
Vacation/Sick Wave 
Of £ ice  of  the Dean -- 

Dallas Medical School 1,341.66 

Unallocated Accounts 83,045.84 
Graduate Program in 

C e l l  Biology 
Graduate Program in 

Biochemistry 
Graduate Program in C l i n i c a l  

Psychology 
Graduate Program in 

r n u n o l o g y  
Graduate Program in 

Physiology 5,166.64 
Graduate Program in 

& h a b i l i t a t i o n  Counseling 
A l l i e d  H e a l t h  Education 1,021.61 
N u t r i t i o n  and D i e t e t i c s  1,166.66 
Library 
Kidney and Pancrea t i c  

Transplanta t ion  Unit  
Unallocated In- - 

General Bldqet  
unappropriated Surplus  

Other 
S a l a r i e s  -l?ment Travel 

Transfer  o f  Funds - Auxi l ia ry  E n t e r p r i s e s  

ma1: VARIOUS ACrnUNTS 

Parking F a c i l i t i e s  $ 
Parking F a c i l i t i e s - -  

Unallocated Incom 
Student  Heal th  Se rv ices  
Student  H e a l t h  Services-- 

Unallocated In- 
C a f e t e r i a  
Cafeteria--Unallocated 

In- 
Student  Supply S t o r e  



AMENaMENTS M THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

VARIOUS - con t i nued  

Genera l  Budget 
Teaching Other M & O  

Fm1: VARIOUS ACCOUNTS S a l a r i e s  S a l a r i e s  Ekpipwnt Travel 

S t u d e n t  Supply Store--  
Una l l oca t ed  Incarne $ $ $ 99,074.23 $ 

S t u d e n t  Union 8,300.00 2,646.00 
S t u d e n t  Union-- 

Unallocated I n m  6,491.00 

T o t a l  Transfer of Funds $ $ 63,700.72 $190,038.63 $ 2,170.00 

T o t a l  $255,909.35 

M: VARIOUS ACCOUNTS 

P a r k i n g  F a c i l i k i e s - -  
Una l l oca t ed  $ $ 60,824.64 $ 

S t d e n t  Health Services--  
Unallocated 15,645.19 

C a f e t e r i a  113,878.08 
S t u d e n t  Supply S t o r e  38,812.18 
S t u d e n t  Supply Store--  

Una l l oca t ed  9,312.26 
S tuden t  Union--Unallocated 17,437.00 

T o t a l  $255,909.35 

Transfer of F'unds - S e r v i c e  D e p a r t m n t s  

FRQM: VARIOUS ACCaTNTS 

Animal Resources Cen t e r  
D u p l i c a t i n g  Service 
D u p l i c a t i n g  Service--  

Una l l oca t ed  Income 
Dup l i ca t i ng  Service--  

Unallocated 
General S t o r e s  
Genera l  Stores--  

Una l l oca t ed  Incoarre 
Genera l  Stores--  

Una l l oca t ed  
W c a l  I l l u s t r a t i o n  

S e r v i c e  C e n t e r  
Medical  I l l u s t r a t i o n  

S e r v i c e  Center-- 
U n a l l o c a t e d  

T e l e v i s i o n  S e r v i c e  Center 
I n s t r a n a t  Repa i r  and 

Deve lopmnt  Services 
Instrunr?nt Repa i r  and 

Deve lop ten t  Services--  
Una l l oca t ed  Incoarre 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued  

VARIOUS - con t inued  

General  Budget 
Teaching Other M & O  

E'RW: VARIOUS ACC- S a l a r i e s  S a l a r i e s  %Pmt Travel 

U.T. Regional  Computer 
Cen te r  $ $147,431.58 $ $205,510.23 $ 3,867.92 

U. T. Feg iona l  C q u t e r  
Center--Unallocated 
I n c o m  59,399.07 

W d i c a l  Conputing Resources  
Center 74,605.62 $ 139,519.37 308.00 

Medical Computing Resources  
Center--Unallocated 22,663.18 

T o t a l  

TO: VARICUS ACmUNTS 

A n h l  Resource Cen te r  $ $ 
Animal Resource Center-- 

Unal loca ted  Inccm 
Animal Resource Center-- 

Unal loca ted  
Duplicating Service 
General  S t o r e s  
W c a l  I l l u s t r a t i o n  S e r v i c e  

Center--Unallocated In- 
T e l e v i s i o n  S e r v i c e  Center-- 

Unal loca ted  Income 
T e l e v i s i o n  S e r v i c e  Center- 

Unal loca ted  
Instrurra3nt Repa i r  and 

D e v e l o p m t  Service 
Instrment Repair and 

Developmnt %rive-- 
Unallocated 

U.T. Regional  Computer 
Center--Unallocated 

Medical Camputing Resources 
Cen te r  

Medical Computing Resources 
Center--Unallocated I n c a  

SUMMARY: 

FRQM: 
General Budget 
A u x i l i a r y  E n t e r p r i s e s  
S e r v i c e  D e e t s  



-S THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

VAFUCUS - continued 

General Budget 

SUMMARY - continued 

m: 
General Budget 
Auxil iaq mterpr ises  
Service Departments 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD O F  REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 28  - 29, 1980 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

O f f i c e  of Purchasing Agent  
1. Transfer  funds in t h e  amoun t  of $1.833.33 f r o m  Unallocated Gene ra l  
Adminis t ra t ion  t o  O f f i c e  of Purchas ing  Agent  and  inc rease  t h e  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of 
Raygand B. Adams,  Purchasing Agent ,  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $24,500 payable  f r o m  O f f i c e  of Purchasing 
Agent  budget .  

To: An annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $26,500 payable  f r o m  O f f i c e  of Purchasing 
Agent  budget .  (R BC No. 127) 

Library 
2. Reappo in t  William B. Maina, Facu l ty  Associate;  Ass is tan t  Direc tor  f o r  Public  
Serv ices  (Librarian), non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $22,000 payable  f r o m  Library budget.  (RBC No. 69) 

3. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  of Elinor C. Reinmi l le r ,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979. 

From: Facu l ty  Associa te ,  Head,  R e f e r e n c e  Services,  non-tenure, at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $22,200, payable  f r o m  Library budget.  

To: Facul ty  Associate,  Col lec t ion  Development ,  non-tenure,  wi th  n o  
c h a n g e  in annual  compensa t ion  ra te .  (RBC No. 87) 

4. Reappoin t  John Budrew, Facu l ty  Associate-Head,  Serials/Acquisitions, non- 
t enu re ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $17,600 payable  f rom Library budget .  (R BC 
No. 248) 

5. D e c r e a s e  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of Ann L. Watley, Facul ty  Associate,  
Ca ta loge r ,  f o r  t h e  period of Sep tember  1, 1979 through February  29, 1980 as follows: 

From: An annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $17,600 payable  f r o m  Library budget.  

To: An annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $15,700 payable f r o m  Library budget.  
E f fec t ive  March 1, 1980, Ann L. Watley will  r e v e r t  t o  original  1979-80 
budgeted  s ta tus .  (R BC No. 247) 

Cont inuing  Education 
6. Reappoin t ,  c h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e ,  and  inc rease  t h e  compensa t ion  r a t e  of Linda Susong 
Spino, non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Cont inuing  Education Coordina tor  I1 (Temporary)  at  a n  annual  salary 
r a t e  of $13,452, payable  $9,282 f r o m  Cont inuing  Education Budget a n d  
$4,170 f r o m  Cont inuing  Education Programs.  

To: Ass is tan t  t o  Associa te  Dean  f o r  Continuing Education at  a n  annual  
s a l a ry  r a t e  of $1 9,500, payable  $9,754 f rom Cont inuing  Education 
Budget ,  and  $9,746 f r o m  Cont inuing  Education Programs.  (RBC No. 
133) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - continued 

Physical Plant  Administrat ion 
7. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount  of $1,400.00 f rom Unallocated Salaries-General 
Inst i tut ional  Expense t o  Physical Plant  Administrat ion budget  a n d  reappoint Roy 
LeMaster ,  Assistant  Direc tor  of Physical Plant ,  e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at a n  
annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $25,000, payable f rom Physical Plant  Administration. (RBC. No. 
135) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Off i ce  of t h e  Dean 
8. D e l e t e  Char l e s  B. Mullins, Associa te  Dean for  Clinical Affairs-Parkland 
Hospital  and Professor of Internal  Medicine, tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979 f rom 
t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. Mullins is budgeted at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $72,500 
payable $42,500 f rom Off i ce  of t h e  Dean budget ,  $10,415 f rom Parkland Hospital, and  
$19,585 f rom annual  augmentation.  Dr. Mullins resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 f i sca l  
year. (RBC No. 3) 

9. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Ron  J. Anderson, e f f e c t i v e  Oc tober  1, 1979 as follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor of Internal  Medicine and Heal th  C a r e  Sciences, 
non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $47,650, payable 
$44,100 f rom Internal  Medicine budget ,  $1,000 f rom VA2C-74V-44- 
0072-05, and $2,550 f rom annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Assistant  Dean for  Clinical  Affairs-PMH and Assistant Professor of 
Internal  Medicine and Hea l th  C a r e  Sciences, non-tenure, at a n  annual  
compensation r a t e  of $54,000, payable $23,450 f rom Internal  Medicine 
budget ,  $1,000 from VA2C-74V-44-0072-05, $27,000 f rom Parkland 
Hospital  and $2,550 from annual  augmentation.  

Lapse funds  in t h e  amount  of $20,650 f rom Internal  Medicine budget to Unallocated 
Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC No. 128) 

10. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount  of $2,175.00 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean-Medical School budget and appoint  John S. Fordt ran ,  Assistant  
Dean fo r  Clinical  Affairs  at Baylor and Clinical  Professor of Internal  Medicine, non- 
tenure ,  5% t ime ,  e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at  a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of 
$43,500 payable f rom Off i ce  of t h e  Dean-Medical school. (RBC No. 131) 

Of f i ce  of Student Affa i rs  
11. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Bryan Williams, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979. 

From: Associa te  Dean,  Student Affairs  - Associa te  Professor of Internal  
Medicine, tenure ,  at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $65,000 payable 
$59,400 f rom O f f i c e  of Student Affairs ,  and $5,600 f rom annual  
augmentation.  

To: Associa te  Dean, Student Affairs  - Professor of Internal  Medicine, 
tenure ,  with no change in annual  compensat ion  rate.  (RBC No. 28) 

Anesthesiology 
12. D e l e t e  Andrew J. Lanier ,  Assistant  Professor of Clinical  Anesthesiolony and 
Obstetrics-Gynecology, ~ i r e c t o r  of Obs te t r i ca l  Anesthesia-Parkland ~ & ~ i t a l ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. Lanier  is budgeted at a n  
annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $41,800 payable $1 1,940 f rom Anesthesiology budget ,  
$4,100 f rom Obstetrics-Gynecology budget, $11,235 f rom Parkland Hospital- 
Anesthesiology, $6,848 f rom Depar tmen t  Trust-Anesthesiology, $5,677 f rom Facul ty  
Clinic, and $2,000 f rom annual  augmentation.  Dr. Lanier  resigned prior to t h e  1979-80 
f i sca l  year. (R BC No. 19) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Anesthesiology - cont inued 
1 3  D e l e t e  F r a n c e s  C. Morriss, Assistant  Professor  of Clinical  Anesthesiology and 
Pedia t r ics ,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, f r o m  t h e  1979-80 budget.  Dr. Morriss is 
budgeted  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $44,700 payable $27,353 f r o m  
Anesthesiology budget ,  $9,695 f rom D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Anesthesiology, $5,252 f rom 
D e p a r t m e n t  Trus t -Pedia t r ics  and  $2,400 f rom annual  augmenta t ion .  Dr. Morriss 
resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 f i sca l  year. (RBC No. 18) 

14. D e l e t e  John R. Muir, Assistant  Professor  of Clinical  Anesthesiology and  
Di rec to r  of Anesthesiology-Texas Scot t i sh  R i t e  Hospital ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
Sep tember  1, 1979, f r o m  t h e  1979-80 budget.  Dr. Muir is budgeted  at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $50,300 payable  $45,100 f rom Texas  Scot t i sh  R i t e  Hospital  Gran t  
HD780801, and  $5,200 f r o m  annual  augmenta t ion .  Dr. Muir resigned prior t o  t h e  1979- 
8 0  f i sca l  year .  (RBC No. 17) 

15. Transfer  funds  in t h e  amount  of $3,689.5 1 f r o m  Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  t o  
Anesthesiology budget  and change  t h e  sou rce  of compensa t ion  of George  A. Syrovy, 
Assistant  Professor  of Clinical  Anesthesiology, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, 
as follows: 

From: A sa lary  r a t e  of $43,900 payable f rom Depar tmen t  Trust-  
Anesthesiology. 

To: A sa l a ry  r a t e  of $43,900 payable $4,025 f r o m  Anesthesiology budget  
a n d  $39,875 f r o m  D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Anesthesiology. (R BC No. 137) 

16. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of Ann M. Trowbridge,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1 ,  
1979 as follows: 

From: Ass is tan t  Professor  of Clinical  Anesthesiology and Direc tor  of 
Anesthesiology, Park land Memorial  Hospital,  100% t i m e ,  at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $45,800 payable $13,347 f r o m  Anesthesiology 
budget ,  $11,020 f rom Parkland Memoria l  Hospital,  $19,433 f rom 
D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Anesthesiology and $2,000 annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Cl in ica l  Assistant  Professor  of Anesthesiology and Di rec to r  of 
Anesthesiology, Park land Memoria l  Hospital,  60% t i m e ,  at a n  annua l  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $45,800 payable $8,008 f r o m  Anesthesiology 
budget ,  $6,612 f rom Parkland Memorial  Hospital,  and  $12,860 f rom 
D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Anest  hesiology. (R BC No. 138) 

17. Reappoin t  Graham K. Davies,  Visiting Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure,  
e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $25,000 payable  f rom 
D e p a r t m e n t  Trus t  - Anesthesiology. (RBC No. 30) 

18. Appoint Brian R. Milne, Visiting Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $25,000, payable  f r o m  
D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Anesthesiology. (RBC No. 272) 

19. Appoint Chr is topher  Tolhurst-Cleaver,  Visiting Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $25,000, payable  f rom 
D e p a r t m e n t  Trus t  - Anesthesiology. (RBC No. 29) 

20. Reappoin t  John C. Reedy,  Assistant  Ins t ruc tor ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  
1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $28,000 payable f rom Depar tmen t  Trust-  
Anesthesiology. (R BC No. 139) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPEKATLNG BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Biochemistry 
21. Change t h e  t i t l e  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Bett ie Sue 
Masters, Tenure, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Professor of Biochemistry at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $36,000, 
payable $30,000 f rom Biochemistry budget and $6,000 from GSBS- 
Gradua te  Program in Biochemistry budget. 

To: Professor of Biochemistry and Research Professor of Surgery and 
Director of Biochemical Burn Research at a n  annual compensation r a t e  
of $39,000, payable $30,000 f rom Biochemistry budget, $6,000 from 
GSBSGradua te  Program in Biochemistry budget, and $3,000 from NIH 
1-ROI-GM-25504-01. (RBC NO. 27 1) 

22. Increase t h e  r a t e  of compensation fo r  Russell A. Prough, Associate Professor of 
Biochemistry, tenure,  e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $28,000 payable f rom NIH-5-K04-HL- 
00255-04. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $29,000 payable f rom NIH-5-K04-HL- 
00255-04. (RBC No. 86) 

23. Change t h e  s t a tus  of John Bleasdale e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Instructor in Biochemistry and Obstetrics-Gynecology, non-tenure, at 
a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $22,000 payable $11,000 from 
Biochemistry budget, and $1 1,000 f rom Obstetrics-Gynecology budget. 

To: Assistant Professor of Biochemistry and Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, 
non-tenure, with no change in compensation. (RBC No. 32) 

24. Appoint Aaron Heifetz,  Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  1, 
1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $22,500, payable $12,000 from Biochemistry 
budget and $10,500 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Biochemistry budget. (RBc No. 
273) 

25. Reappoint  Nancy C. Martin, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $24,000 payable $22,100 f rom Biochemistry budget and $1,900 
f rom Gradua te  Program in Biochemistry budget. (RBC No. 141) 

26. Change t h e  t i t l e  of Jurgen Werringloer, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1979, a s  follows: 

From: Assistant Professor at an annual compensation r a t e  of $25,500, payable 
$20,258 from Biochemistry budget, and $5,242 from NIH 5-ROl-GM- 
16488. 

To: Research Assistant Professor, with no change in compensation ra te .  
( R B C  No. 303) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Biochemistry - continued 
27. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $8,708.30 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Obste t r ics  and Gynecology budget and . inc rease  t h e  r a t e  and change t h e  source  of 
compensation for Takeshi Okazaki, Visiting Assistant Professor of Biochemistry and 
Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979 through January 
3 1, 1980, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $19,900 payable f rom Ceci l  and Ida 
Green Grant. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $20,900 payable f rom Obste t r ics  and 
Gynecology budget. (R BC No. 89) 

28. Reappoint  Yukikazu Saeki, Visiting Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $18,000, payable from NIH5- 
R01-GM16488. (RBC No. 136) 

29. Change t h e  appointment da tes  of Y ukio Yasukochi, Visiting Assistant Professor 
non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $18,500 payable $9,250 from N1H-5- 
RO1-GM-16488-12 and $9,250 f rom NIH-5-R01-HL-13619-10, a s  follows: 

From: September 1, 1979 through August 3 1, 1980. 

To: September 1, 1979 through February 29, 1980. (RBC No. 142) 

30. Change  t h e  s t a tus  of Carole  Mendelson e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor in Biochemistry and Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, non-tenure, 
a t  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $21,000 payable $10,500 f rom 
Biochemistry budget, and $10,500 f rom Obste t r ics  and Gynecology 
budget. 

To: Research Instructor in Biochemistry and Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, 
non-tenure, with no change in compensation. (RBC No. 31) 

31. Reappoint  Michio Nakamura, Faculty Associate, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $17,500 payable from NIH-1- 
R01-GM-25504-01. (RBC No. 140) 

Biophysics and Molecular Genet ics  
32. Change t h e  source  of funds for J. Russel1 Falck,  Assistant Professor, non- 
tenure ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $22,000, payable f rom NIH-Pol-20948- 
04. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $22,000, payable f rom Biophysics and 
Molecular Genet ics  budget. (RBC No. 304) 

33. Reappoint  J. Russell Falck,  Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $22,000 payable from NIH P o l -  
HL20948-03. (RBC NO. 35) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Biophysics and Molecular Genet ics  - continued 
34. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Sandip K. Basu e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$23,200, payable $22,800 from Biophysics and Molecular Genetics, and 
$400 f rom NIH 5-Pol-HL20948-02. 

To: Research Assistant Professor, non-tenure, with no change in 
compensation. (RBC No. 33) 

35. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Yiu K. Ho e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$20,900 payable $20,500 from Biophysics and Molecular Genet ics  
budget, and $400 from NIH 5-POI-HL20948-02. 

To: Research Assistant Professor, non-tenure, with no change in 
compensation. (R BC No. 34) 

Cell  Biology 
36. Reappoint Frederick I. B. Kayanja, Visiting Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000, payable $16,000 f rom 
Cell  Biology budget, and $24,000 from Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences, Cell  
Biology budget. (RBC No. 145) 

37. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $2,841.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Cell  Biology budget and change t h e  t i t l e  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of 
Frederick L. Grinnell, tenure,  e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $26,900, 
payable $18,900 from Cell  Biology budget, $5,000 from GSBSGradua te  
Program in Cell  Biology budget, and $3,000 from NIH 5-R01-CA14609- 
06. 

To: Associate Professor and Chief of t h e  Cell  Biology Section, at an  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $30,000, payable $22,000 from Cell Biology 
budget, $5,000 from GSBSGradua te  Program in Cell  Biology budget, 
and $3,000 f rom NIH-5-ROl-CAl4609-06. (RBC No. 95) 

38. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $250.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Cel l  Biology budget and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Robert  S. Decker, 
Associate Professor, tenure,  e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979 , as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $28,350 payable $21,262 from 
American Hear t  Association, and $7,088 from Cell  Biology budget. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $28,650 payable $21,262 from 
American Hear t  Association and $7,388 from Cell  Biology budget. 
(R BC No. 225) 

39. Appoint Barry R. Botterman, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October 
29, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $22,500, payable from Cell  Biology budget. 
(RBC No. 274) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Ce l l  Biology - continued 
40. Reappoint  Chia-Sheng Lin, Assistant  Professor,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $24,400, payable  $22,400 f rom 
Ce l l  Biology budget and $2,000 f rom NIH I-R01-AA03901-01. (RBC No. 146) 

4 1. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount  of $1,74 1.66 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  
C e l l  Biology budget  and  inc rease  t h e  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  for  Gregory A. 
Mihailoff, Assistant  Professor,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $23,500 payable f rom Cel l  Biology 
budget. 

To: An annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $25,400 payable f rom Cel l  Biology 
budget. (RBC No. 96) 

42. Increase  t h e  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of J e r r y  W. Shay, Assistant  Professor,  
non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $28,767, payable f rom NIH-5-K04- 
HL00422-02. 

To: An annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $30,000 payable f rom NIH-5-K04- 
HL00422-02. (RBC No. 148) 

43. Reappoint  Richard  Burne, Instructor  in Cel l  Biology, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $17,000 payable  $15,000 f rom 
NIH-1-R01-DA02338 and $2,000 f rom Biological Humanics Foundation. (R BC No. 143) 

44. Reappoint  Hylan Moises, Instructor ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at 
a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $17,000, payable  $11,000 f rom Cel l  Biology budget ,  
$4,000 f rom NIH-1-ROl-DA02338-01, and $2,000 f rom Biological Humanics Foundation. 
(R BC No. 147) 

45. Change  t h e  t i t l e  and inc rease  t h e  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of John Chapin,  
non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Resea rch  Assistant  I, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $11,964 
payable  f rom NIH-1-ROl-AA0390l-0 1. 

To: Resea rch  Instructor  in Cell Biology, at  a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of 
$17,000 payable f rom NIH-1-R01-AA03901-01. (RBC No. 144) 

46. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Jeanne  M. Snyder, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Resea rch  Fellow in Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology at a n  annual  salary r a t e  
of $17,280 payable f r o m  NIH 5-Pol-AG 00306-03. 

To: Resea rch  Instructor  in Cel l  Biology a n d  Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology, 
non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $17,600, payable f rom 
NIH 5-Pol-AG 00306-03. (RBC No. 297) 

Family  P r a c t i c e  and Communi ty  Medicine 
47. Reappoint  R o b e r t  1. Barenberg, Assistant  Professor of Clinical  Family P r a c t i c e  
and comm;nity Medicine and  program Direc tor ,  UTSMS - Wichita ~ a l i s ,  Family  
P r a c t i c e  Residency,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979 at a n  annual  
compensat ion  r a t e  of $51,500, payable  $37,800 f rom Family  P r a c t i c e  and Communi ty  
Medicine budget, and  $13,700 f rom annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 149) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Family  P r a c t i c e  and Communi ty  Medicine - continued 

48.. Appoint Franklin L. Crawford,  Assistant Professor of Clinical  Family P r a c t i c e  
and Communi ty  Medicine and Program Director,  UTSMS - Methodist Hospitals Family 
P r a c t i c e  Residency, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $50,000, payable $30,000 from Family P rac t i ce  and Communi ty  
Medicine $4,000 f rom Methodist Hospitals Con t rac t ,  and $16,000 annual  augmentation.  
(RBC No. 151) 

49. Change  t h e  t i t l e  only of Rober t  L. Barre t t ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 
1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor 

To: Clinical  Assistant Professor of Family P r a c t i c e  and Community 
Medicine 

Dr. Bar re t t  is budgeted  15% t i m e  at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $30,000 payable 
$4,500 f rom Family P r a c t i c e  and Community Medicine budget. (RBC No. 150) 

50. Reappoint  Bobby Jack  Estes, Clinical  Assistant Professor of Family P r a c t i c e  
and Communi ty  Medicine and Associate Program Direc tor  for  Clinical Affairs, 
UTSMSHendr ick  Medical C e n t e r  Residency in Family Pract ice ,  non-tenure, 45% t ime,  
e f fec t ive  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $39,000 payable f rom 
Family P r a c t i c e  and Communi ty  Medicine Budget. (RBC No. 153) 

51. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of J a m e s  W. Harrington, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor,  non-tenure, 46%, at an  annual  compensation r a t e  
of $32,700 payable from Family P r a c t i c e  and Communi ty  Medicine 
budget. 

To: Clinical  Assistant Professor of Family P r a c t i c e  and Community 
Medicine and  Clinical  Associate Professor of Surgery, Division of 
Otolaryngology, non-tenure, 46%, with no change in t h e  annual  
compensation rate.  (RBC No. 36) 

52. Reappoint  D. G. Porterf ield,  Clinical  Assistant Professor of Family P r a c t i c e  
and Communi ty  Medicine and Program Director,  UTSMS - Hendrick Medical C e n t e r  
Residency in Family P rac t i ce ,  non-tenure, 45% t ime,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, at 
a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $39,000 payable $17,500 f rom Family P rac t i ce  and 
Communi ty  Medicine budget. (RBC No. 154) 

53. Reappoint  Schenley Lim Co, Instructor in Neurology and Family Pract ice ,  non- 
tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  salary r a t e  of $16,700 payable f rom 
Family P r a c t i c e  and Community Medicine budget. (RBC No. 152) 



AM ENDM ENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL -continued 

11 .ernal Medicine 
54. Transfer  funds  in t h e  amoun t  of $8,750 f r o m  GSBS-Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  
t o  GSBS-Graduate Program in Physiology budget  and  change  t h e  sou rce  of 
compensa t ion  of J e r e  H. Mitchell,  Professor  of In terna l  Medicine and Physiology, 
t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $64,200, payable $34,370 f rom Internal  
Medicine budget ,  $12,280 f rom Physiology budget ,  $10,000 f rom NIH 5- 
POI-HL06296-18 C o r e  A, and  $7,550 annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: An annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $64,200, payable $34,370 f rom In terna l  
Medicine budget ,  $1 2,280 f rom Physiology budget ,  $9,545 f rom GSBS 
G r a d u a t e  Program in Physiology budget ,  $455 f rom NIH 5-POI- 
HL06296-18 C o r e  A, and  $7,550 annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 275) 

55. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of J a m e s  T. Willerson, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Professor  of Internal  Medicine, t enu re ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  
of $77,500 payable  $53,890 f rom In terna l  Medicine budget ,  $2,760 f r o m  
NIH NOI-HV-7-2942, and  $20,850 f r o m  annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Professor  of In terna l  Medicine and Radiology, t enu re ,  w i th  no  change  
in annual  compensa t ion  ra te .  (RBC No. 41) 

56. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e ,  i nc rease  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e ,  and  change  t h e  sou rce  
of funds  of Burton Combes ,  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Professor  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $64,700, payable $56,650 
f r o m  In terna l  Medicine budget ,  and  $8,050 annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Professor  and  Chief ,  Liver  Unit ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$70,000, payable  $51,350 f rom In terna l  Medicine budget ,  $5,300 f r o m  
NIH-AM19324-04, and  $13,350 annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 97) 

57. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  and  i n c r e a s e  t h e  compensa t ion  r a t e  for  J u h a  P. Kokko, t enu re ,  
e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Professor ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $77,300, payable $56,650 
f r o m  In terna l  Medicine budget ,  and  $20,650 annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Professor  and Chief  of Nephrology, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$80,800 payable  $56,650 f rom In terna l  Medicine budget ,  a n d  $24,150 
annual  augmenta t ion .  (R BC No. 7 1 ) 

58. Appoint Timothy J. Sullivan, Associa te  Professor  of In terna l  Medicine a n d  
Microbiology, t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$57,000, payable $50,600 f rom In terna l  Medicine a n d  $6,400 annual  augmenta t ion .  
(RBC No. 170) 

59. D e l e t e  David Whiting, Associa te  Professor ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 
1979 f r o m  t h e  1979-80 budget.  Dr. Whiting i s  budgeted  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  
of $44,300 payable $13,369 f r o m  In terna l  Medicine budget ,  and  $30,931 f r o m  Veterans  
Administrat ion.  Dr. Whiting resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 f i sca l  year. (RBC No. 2) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal  Medicine - continued 
60. Change t h e  t i t l e  and source  of compensation of Sharon Cassidy, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Physiology at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $42,800 payable $7,155 from Physiology budget, 
$1 1,100 f rom NIH-I-ROI-HL22589, $1 1,180 f rom NIH 5-P50-HL14187- 
03, and $13,365 f rom Veterans Administration. 

To: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine at a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $42,800, payable $1 1,100 from NIH-1-R01-HL22589-01, $1 3,365 
f rom Veterans Administration, $1 1,180 f rom NIH 5-P50-HL14187-03 
and $7,155 f rom NIH 1-T32-HL07362-02. (R BC No. 155) 

61. D e l e t e  Andrew Chubick, Assistant Professor of Internal  Medicine and Heal th  
C a r e  Sciences, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. 
Dr. Chubick is budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $39,950 payable $750 from 
Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget. The balance  of compensation is  from Veterans 
Administration-Paid Direct. Dr. Chubick resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year. 
(RBC No. 14) 

62. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1 1,666.68 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
t o  Internal Medicine budget, and in t h e  amount of $500 f rom SAHS Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries t o  Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget and teappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  
of Char les  P. Crumpler,  e f fec t ive  for t h e  period September 1, 1979 th ru  December 31, 
1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$35,000, payable f rom Internal Medicine budget. 

To: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Heal th  C a r e  Sciences, 
non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $36,500, payable 
$35,000 f rom Internal  Medicine budget, and $1,500 f rom Health C a r e  
Sciences budget. (R BC No. 101) 

63. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $187.50 f rom SAHS - Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget and change t h e  t i t l e  and increase t h e  annual 
compensation r a t e  of Francis A. Gaffney, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine at a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $40,700, payable $16,700 from Internal Medicine budget, 
$20,000 f rom NIH 5-P50-HL17669-03, and $4,000 f rom NIH 1-T32- 
HLD7360-01. 

To: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine & Heal th  C a r e  Sciences at an 
annual compensation r a t e  of $40,925, payable $16,700 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $20,000 f rom NIH-5-P50-HL17669-03, $4,000 f rom 
NIH 1-T32-HLD7360-01, and $225 from Health C a r e  Sciences budget. 
(RBC No. 249) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
64. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $3,666.66 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Internal Medicine and change t h e  t i t l e  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of 
Gary Har t ,  non-tenure, a s  follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal  Medicine and Heal th  C a r e  Sciences, a t  
an  annual compensation r a t e  of $34,000, payable $33,750 from Internal 
Medicine budget and $250 f rom VA 2C-74V-44-0072-05. 

To: Effect ive  October  1, 1979 - Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine 
and Health C a r e  Sciences and Chief of t h e  Emergency Room Section, 
Internal  h~ledicine, at an annual compensation r a t e  of $38,000, payable 
$37,750 f rom Internal  Medicine budget a n d  $250 from VA 2C-74V-44- 
0072-05. 
Effect ive  November 1, 1979 - An annual  compensation r a t e  of 
$38,350, payable $37,750 from Internal  Medicine and  $600 f rom VA 
2C-74V-44-0072-05. (R BC No. 99) 

65. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $16,000 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Internal Medicine budget, and in t h e  amount of $900 f rom School of Allied Health 
Sciences Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  School of Allied Heal th  Sciences, and 
reappoint and increase t h e  r a t e  of compensation for  Galen Toews, Assistant Professor 
of Internal Medicine and Heal th  C a r e  Sciences, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1,  
1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000 payable $16,000 f rom Internal 
Medicine budget, and $24,000 f rom VA-2574V-44-0072-05. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $40,900 payable $16,000 f rom Internal 
Medicine budget, $24,000 f rom VA-2574V-44-0071-05 and  $900 from 
Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget. (RBC No. 92) 

66. Change  t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Marjory S. Lucci, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Research Scientist at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $19,104 payable 
f rom Internal Medicine budget. 

To: Assistant Professor of Physiology and Internal Medicine, non-tenure, at 
a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $23,000, payable $10,000 from NIH-I- 
ROI-AM25730-01 and $13,000 payable f r o m  NIH-5-ROI-AM14677-10. 

(1978-79 - Research Scientist  @ $18,804) (RBC No. 162) 

67. Reappoint  Barbara J. Gruebel, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, a t  an  annual compensation r a t e  of $30,000, payable f rom Methodist 
Hospital of Dallas. (RBC No. 44) 

68. Accept  t h e  resignation of Lawrence R. Poliner, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1979. Dr. Poliner was budgeted a t  a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $35,700, payable $27,000 f rom Internal Medicine budget, and $8,700 f rom NIH- 
NOl-HV-7-2942. ( R B C  No. 306) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
69- Reappoint Richard D. Sontheimer, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $35,000, payable from Internal 
Medicine budget. (RBC No. 169) 

70. Change t h e  source of compensation for  J a m e s  F. Strauss, Assistant Professor, 
non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $37,500, payable $15,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget, and $22,500 from NIH-1-R01-CA23115-01. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $37,500, payable $1,000 annual 
augmentation. The balance of compensation will be paid di rect  by 
Veterans Administration Hospital. 

Lapse funds in the  amount of $15,000.00 from Internal Medicine budget t o  Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC No. 100) 

From: Assistant Professor of Clinical Internal Medicine, 50%, non-tenure, at 
an  annual compensation r a t e  of $42,000, payable from Internal 
Medicine budget. 

To: Clinical Assistant Professor, 50%, non-tenure, with no change in 
annual compensation rate. (R BC No. 43) 

72. Change t h e  t i t l e  and source of compensation of Diana Marver, non-tenure, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor at an annual compensation r a t e  of $28,000, payable 
$4,500 from Internal Medicine budget, $17,625 from American Hear t  
Association 78-1 12, and $5,875 from NIH-1-R01-AM21576-01. 

To: Research Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $28,000, payable $4,500 from Internal Medicine 
budget, $21,000 f rom American Hear t  Association 78-1 12, and $2,500 
f rom NIH-1-R01-AM21576-01. (RBC No. 163) 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$25,000, payable f rom Internal Medicine budget. 

To: Research Assistant Professor, non-tenure, with no change in annual 
compensation rate.  (RBC NO. 45) 

74. Reappoint, and change t h e  s t a tus  of Frank C. Kosmakos, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$26,664, payable f rom NIH-NO 1-AM-622 19. 

To: Research Assistant Professor, non-tenure, with no change in annual 
compensation rate.  (RBC No. 158) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
75. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a tus  of Murugasu Nagulesparan, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$33,000, payable f rom NIH-NO 1-AM-62219. 

To: Research Assistant Professor, non-tenure, with no change in annual 
compensation rate.  (R BC No. 165) 

76. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Joseph Zerwekh, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, a t  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$26,000, payable $20,800 from Internal Medicine budget, and $5,200 
from NIH 5-MO 1-RR 00633-06. 

To: Research Assistant Professor, non-tenure, with no change in annual 
compensation rate.  (R BC No. 42) 

77. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $4,400 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Internal  Medicine budget and change t h e  s ta tus  and source of compensation of John C. 
Longhurst, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979: 

From: Faculty Associate, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$37,000, payable $10,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from 
NIH 1-T32-HL07360-01, and $22,000 from NIH 1-R23-HL22669-01. 

To: Instructor in Internal Medicine and Physiology, non-tenure, at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $37,000, payable $14,400 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $16,600 from NIH 1-R23-HL22669-02, and $6,000 
from NIH 1-T32-HL07360-02. (RBC No. 161) 

78. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $10,000.00 f rom GSBS-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  GSBS-Graduate Program in Physiology, and change t h e  source of 
compensation of John C. Longhurst, Instructor in Internal Medicine and Physiology, 
non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $37,000, payable $14,400 from Internal  
Medicine budget, $6,000 from NIH 1-T32-HL07360-01, and $16,600 
f rom NIH 1-R23-HL22669-01. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $37,000, payable $14,400 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $10,909 from GSBS-Graduate Program in Physiology 
budget, and $1 1,691 from NIH 1-T32-HL07360-01. (RBC No. 276) 

79. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $2,400.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Internal Medicine budget and change t h e  s ta tus ,  and increase t h e  compensation r a t e  of 
Evan R. Ferguson, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1980, as follows: 

From: Faculty Associate, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $21,400.00 
payable $15,600.00 from Internal Medicine budget, and $5,800.00 from 
NIH-5R 01-AA2970-02. 

To: Instructor, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $25,000.00 payable 
$19,200.00 from Internal Medicine budget, and $5,800.00 from NIH-5- 
R01-AA02970-02. (RBC NO. 301) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal  Medicine - continued 
80. Reappoint Oussama H. Habal, Instructor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1,  
1979, at ah' annual compensation r a t e  of $30,0b0 payable f rom ~ e t h o d i s t  ~ o s ~ i t a l .  
(RBC No. 46) 

81. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Oussama H. Habal, Instructor,  non-tenure: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $30,000 payable from M e t h o d s t  
Hospitals of Dallas. 

To: Leave of absence for t h e  period of September 24, 1979 through 
October  18, 1979. 

Dr. Habal will r eve r t  t o  original s t a tus  October  19, 1979. (RBC No. 47) 

82. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $4,469.00 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Internal Medicine budget and reappoint Mark Leshin, Instructor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $24,800, payable $4,469 f rom 
Internal Medicine, $7,531 f rom McDermot t  Foundation, and $12,800 from NIH 1-F32- 
HD05703-01. (RBC NO. 159) 

83. Reappoint  Pe te r  G. Roan, Instructor,  non-tenure, a s  follows: 

Effect ive  September 1, 1979 through December  31, 1979 - a t  a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $35,000, payable $31,000 from Internal Medicine budget, 
and $4,000 f rom NIH 1-T32-HL07360-01. 

Effect ive  January 1, 1980 through August 31, 1980 - at an annual compensation 
r a t e  of $35,000, payable $7,000 f rom Internal Medicine budget, $24,000 f rom 
NIH 5-P50-HL17669-05, and $4,000 f rom NIH 1-T32-HL07360-01. (R BC No. 
166) 

84. Reappoint  Stuar t  A. Rosenberg, Instructor,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1979, at  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $25,000 payable $11,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget and $14,000 f rom Arthri t is  Foundation Postdoctoral  Fellowship. (R BC 
No. 167) 

85. Reappoint  Murugappan Ramanathan,  Instructor,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $25,000, payable $6,000 f rom 
NIH 5-P50HL14187-08, $6,000 f rom NIH 5-P50-HL17669-05, $1 3,000 f rom NIH 5-POI- 
HL06296-19. (RBC NO. 40) 

86. Reappoint  Phillip J. Eichhorn, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Instructor,  non-tenure, 42%, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$30,000, payable f rom VA 28-74V-44-007 1-04. 

To: Clinical Instructor,  non-tenure, 42%, with no change in annual 
compensation rate.  (RBC No. 37) 

87. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a tus  of F. L. Howsden, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, 
a s  follows: 

From: Instructor,  non-tenure, 42%, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$30,000, payable f rom VA 2B-74V-44-0071-04. 

To: Clinical Instructor,  non-tenure, 42%, with no change in annual 
compensation rate.  (RBC No. 39) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal  Medicine - continued 
88. Reappoint  Thomas W. Froehlich, Facul ty  Associate in Internal  Medicine and 
Health ~e;;ices Physician, non-tenure,. e f f e c t i i e  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $18,500, payable $1 2,000 f rom NIH 5-R25-CA18132-05, and 
$6,500 f rom Health Services. (R BC No. 38) 

89. Change  t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Thomas W. 
Froehlich, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979 through February 29, 1980, a s  
follows: 

From: Facul ty  Associate in Internal Medicine and Heal th  Services Physician 
at an annual compensation r a t e  of $18,500, payable $12,000 from NIH 
1-R25-CA18132-05 and $6,500 from Heal th  Services. 

To: Facul ty  Associate in Internal  Medicine and Physician in Health 
Services and Safe ty  Programs at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$20,900, payable $2,400 from Safety Programs, $12,000 from NIH 1- 
R25-CA18132-05, and $6,500 f rom Heal th  Services. (RBC No. 253) 

90. Extend t h e  appointment dates  of Jennifer  A. Cuthber t ,  Faculty Associate, non- 
tenure ,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $20,000, payable from Internal Medicine 
budget, a s  follows: 

From: September 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979. 

To: September 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980. (RBC No. 156) 

91. Increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Jennifer  A. Cuthber t ,  Faculty 
Associate,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1980, through June  30, 1980, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $20,000, payable f rom Internal 
Medicine budget. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $21,900, payable $20,000 from Internal  
Medicine and $1,900 from NIH-5-POL-AM 19329-04. (R BC No. 296) 

92. Reappoint  Falk Fish, Facul ty  Associate, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $19,000, payable from Internal  Medicine 
budget. (RBC No. 157) 

93. Reappoint  William Lombard, Facul ty  Associate, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $17,000, payable from Internal  
Medicine budget. (RBC No. 160) 

94. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,500 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Internal  Medicine budget and reappoint William M. Meyers, Facul ty  Associate, non- 
tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $16,000, 
payable f rom Internal  Medicine budget. (RBC No. 164) 

95. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Leo R. Pucacco, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Senior Research Associate, non-tenure, a t  an  annual compensation r a t e  
of $17,868 payable f rom NIH 5-R01-AM14677-10. 

To: Facul ty  Associate, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$21,500, payable $8,000 from NIH 1-R01-AM25730-01, and $13,500 
f rom NIH 5-R01-AM14677-10. (RBC No. 49) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATIIVG BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

In terna l  Medicine - cont inued 
96. R e a ~ p o i n t  Khashayar Sakhaee ,  Facu l ty  Associa te ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
~ e ~ t e m b e r ' i ,  1979, at a n  annual  c o m p ~ n s a t i o n  r a t e  of $13,000, payable  f rom In terna l  
Medicine budget.  (RBC No. 168) 

Medical  C o m p u t e r  Sc ience  
97. Transfer  funds  in t h e  amoun t  of $2.900.00 f r o m  Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  t o  
Medical  C o m p u t e r  Sc ience  budget  a n d  rkappoint  Wayne Anthony ~ o o d w a ~ d ,  Assistant  
Professor  of Medical  Compute r  Science,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at 
a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $30,000, payable  $21,674 f r o m  Medical  C o m p u t e r  
Sc ience  budget ,  $5,983 f r o m  Medical  Comput ing  Resources  C e n t e r  budget ,  and  $2,343 
f r o m  G r a d u a t e  Program in Mathemat i ca l  Sc iences  budget .  (RBC No. 132) 

Microbiology 
98. Transfer  funds  in t h e  amount  of $3,147.50 f r o m  Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  t o  
Microbiology budget  and  appoin t  C l a r e n c e  L. Villemez, Visiting Professor, non-tenure,  
47.5% t ime ,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $36,100, 
payable  f r o m  Microbiology budget.  (RBC No. 173) 

99. Reappoin t  Er ic  Hansen, Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  I ,  
1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $26,000, payable  f r o m  Microbiology budget.  
(RBC No. 171) 

100. Reappoin t  Michael Norgard,  Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
Sep tember  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $26,000, payable  $14,533 f rom 
Microbiology budget  and  $11,467 f r o m  G r a d u a t e  Program in Microbiology budget.  
(RBC No. 172) 

Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology 
101. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  and  sou rce  of compensa t ion  fo r  J a c k  Pr i tchard ,  e f f e c t i v e  
Sep tember  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: G i l l e t t e  Professor  of Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology, t enu re ,  at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $78,500 payab le  $45,650 f rom Obs te t r i c s  and  
Gynecology budget ,  $3,000 f r o m  Family  Planning Opera t ing  Fund, 
$8,000 f r o m  Facu l ty  Clinic,  and  $21,850 f r o m  annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: G i l l e t t e  Professor  of Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology, and  Chief ,  Division of 
Obste t r ics ,  t enu re ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $78,500 payable  
$53,650 f r o m  Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  $3,000 f r o m  
D e p a r t m e n t  Trus t -Obste t r ics  and  Gynecology, and  $21,850 f rom annual  
augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 50) 

102. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  only of Herbe r t  Buschbaum, t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 
1979, as follows: 

From: Professor  

To: Professor  and Chief ,  Division of Gynecologic Oncology. 

Dr. Buschbaum is budgeted  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $77,500, payable $43,950 
f r o m  O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  $3,000 f rom Family  Planning Opera t ing  Fund, 
$8,000 f r o m  Facu l ty  Clinic,  and  $22,550 annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 174) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Obste t r ics  and Gynecology - continued 
103. Change the  t i t le  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Gary 
cunninghamy tenure,  e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $58,500, 
payable $44,000 from Obste t r ics  and Gynecology budget, $5,000 from 
Family Planning Operat ing Fund, $1,000 f rom Faculty Clinic, and 
$8,500 annual augmentation.  

To: Associate Professor and Director of t h e  Residency Program, 
Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $63,000 
payable $44,000 f rom Obste t r ics  h Gynecology budget, $5,000 from 
Family Planning Operat ing Fund, $1,000 from Faculty Clinic and  
$1 3,000 annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 103) 

104. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Car la  Dowben e f fec t ive  September 1,  1979, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Sociology in Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, non- 
tenure ,  at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $31,200 payable $7,229 from 
Obste t r ics  - Gynecology budget, and $23,971 f rom Family Planning 
Operating Fund. 

To: Associate Professor of Clinical Obste t r ics  - Gynecology, non-tenure, 
with no change in compensation. (RBC No. 55) 

105. De le te  Juan Jiminez,  Associate Professor of Obstetrics-Gynecology and 
Pediatr ics,  tenure,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979 f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. J iminez 
is  budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $59,000 payable $25,851 f rom 
Obstetrics-Gy necology budget, $1 5,7 14 from Public Health Services, $8,000 from 
Family Planning Operat ing Fund, $1,000 f rom Faculty Clinic income, and $8,435 f rom 
annual augmentation.  Dr. J iminez  resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 fiscal year.  (R BC No. 
16) 

106. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Barry Schwarz, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Obste t r ics  and  Gynecology and Heal th  C a r e  
Sciences, non-tenure, at  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $60,000 
payable $39,000 f rom Obste t r ics  and Gynecology budget, $4,800 from 
NIH-5-D21-PE-16003-02, $700 from Facul ty  Clinic, and $15,500 annual 
augmentation.  

To: Associate Professor of Obste t r ics  and  Gynecology and Assistant 
Professor of Health C a r e  Sciences, tenure ,  at a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $60,000, payable $39,000 f rom Obste t r ics  and  Gynecology 
budget, $3,200 from Faculty Clinic, $4,800 from NIH-FD21-PE-16003- 
02, $3,000 f rom Family Planning Operat ing Fund, and $10,000 annual 
augmentation.  (R BC No. 177) 

107. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Evan Simpson e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Biochemistry and Obstetrics-Gynecology, 
tenure,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $31,000 payable $20,000 
f rom Obstetrics-Gynecology budget, $8,000 from Biochemistry budget, 
$3,000 from Gradua te  Program - Biochemistry. 

To: Associate Professor of Obstetrics-Gynecology and Biochemistry, 
tenure,  with no change in compensation. (RBC No. 36) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology - cont inued 
108. D e l e t e  Johann Duenhoel te r ,  Associa te  Professor ,  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  S e ~ t e m b e r  1. 
1 7 9  f rom t h e  1979-80 budget.  D;. Duenhoelter  i s  budgeted  at 'an annual  c o h p e n s a t i o n  
r a t e  of $55,900 payable  $39,000 f r o m  Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget,  $3,000 f r o m  
Fami ly  Planning Opera t ing  Fund, $8,000 f rom Facu l ty  Cl in ic  income,  $5,900 f r o m  
annual  augmenta t ion .  Dr. Duenhoel te r  resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 f i sca l  year. (RBC 
No. 5) 

109. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of R igobe r to  Santos-Ramos,  e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$58,000, payable  $39,000 f r o m  O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  
$3,000 f r o m  Family  Planning O p e r a t i n g  Fund, $1,200 f r o m  Facu l ty  
Clinic,  and  $14,800 annual  augmen ta t ion .  

To: Associa te  Professor ,  t enu re ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$58,000, payable  $39,000 f rom O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  
$3,000 f r o m  Family  Planning O p e r a t i n g  Fund, $8,000 f r o m  Facu l ty  
Clinic,  and  $8,000 annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 176) 

110. Reappoin t  Shumpei  Matsuura,  Visiting Associa te  Professor  of Obs te t r i c s  and  
Gynecology, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979. Dr. Matsuura  i s  paid d i r ec t  
f r o m  Japan.  (RBC No. 52) 

11  1. Transfer  funds  in t h e  amount  of $20,000 f r o m  Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  t o  
O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget  and  reappoint  Freder ik  Johan Tilders, Visiting 
Assoc ia t e  Professor ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $20,000, payable  f r o m  Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget.  (R BC 
No. 178) 

112. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  and  inc rease  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of J a m e s  E. Aiman,  
non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Ass is tan t  Professor  at an  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $47,000, payable 
$26,000 f r o m  O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  $3,000 f rom Fami ly  
Planning Opera t ing  Fund, $5,000 f r o m  Facu l ty  Clinic, and  $13,000 
annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Assistant  Professor  a n d  Di rec to r  of t h e  Regional  HEW Infer t i l i ty  
C e n t e r ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $54,000, payable  $26,000 
f r o m  O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget,  $3,000 f rom Family  Planning 
Opera t ing  Fund, $5,000 f rom Facu l ty  Clinic,  $5,000 f rom D e p a r t m e n t  
Trus t  Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology and $15,000 annual  augmenta t ion .  
(R BC No. 104) 

113. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of J a n  Fr iedman,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor  of O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology and  Pedia t r ics ,  non- 
t enu re ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $39,350, payable  $36,347 
f r o m  Obstetr ics-Gynecology budget,  and  $3,003 f r o m  Facu l ty  Clinic. 

To: Ass is tan t  Professor  of O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology and Pedia t r ics ,  and  
Chief ,  Division of Medical  Genet ics ,  non-tenure,  w i t h  n o  c h a n g e  in 
compensat ion.  (RBC No. 51) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology - cont inued 
114. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of David Hemsell ,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$52,100 payable  $32,000 f r o m  Obstetr ics-Gynecology budget ,  $6,000 
f r o m  Facu l ty  Clinic, $3,000 f r o m  Family  Planning Opera t ing  fund and  
$1 1,100 f rom annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Assistant  Professor  and Chief ,  Division of Gynecology, non-tenure, 
w i th  no change  in compensat ion.  (RBC No. 53) 

115. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of Kenne th  Leveno, 
non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $44,000, payable 
$20,286 f rom O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  $3,000 f rom Fami ly  
Planning O p e r a t i n g  Fund, $15,7 14 f r o m  MCT-000960-05, and  $5,000 
annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Ass is tan t  Professor  and  Co-Director  of t h e  High Risk Antepar tum 
Uni t ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $50,000, payable  $20,286 f rom 
O b s t e t r i c s  a n d  Gynecology budget ,  $3,000 f r o m  Family  Planning 
O p e r a t i n g  Fund, $1 5,7 14 f r o m  MCT-000960-05, and  $1 1,000 annual  
augmenta t ion .  (R BC No. 12 1) 

116. D e l e t e  Deborah  McFar lane ,  Resea rch  Assistant  Professor  of Obs te t r i c s  and  
Gynecology and Assistant  Professor  in Communi ty  Medicine, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
Sep tember  1, 1979 f r o m  t h e  1979-80 budget.  Dr. McFar l ane  is budgeted  at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $2 1,200 payable  $1,856 f r o m  O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology budget ,  
and  $19,344 f r o m  Family  Planning Opera t ing  Fund. Dr. McFar l ane  resigned prior t o  
t h e  1979-80 f i sca l  year .  (RBC No. 7) 

117. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  and  i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of Michael  Sims, 
non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Ass is tan t  Professor  of O b s t e t r i c s  & Gynecology and  Associa te  Medical  
Direc tor ,  Division of Ma te rna l  Hea l th  a n d  Family  Planning at a n  
annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $44,000, payable  $5,000 f r o m  O b s t e t r i c s  
a n d  Gynecology budget ,  $34,100 f rom Family  Planning Opera t ing  Fund, 
$2,000 f r o m  Facu l ty  Clinic,  and  $2,900 annual  augmenta t ion .  

To: Assistant  Professor  of O b s t e t r i c s  & Gynecology and  Medical Direc tor ,  
Division of Ma te rna l  Hea l th  a n d  Family  Planning at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $50,000, payable  $5,000 f r o m  O b s t e t r i c s  a n d  
Gynecology budget ,  $34,100 f rom Family  Planning Opera t ing  Fund, 
$4,000 f r o m  Facu l ty  Clinic,  and  $6,900 annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC 
No. 122) 

118. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  and  i n c r e a s e  t h e  compensa t ion  r a t e  of Peggy Bunch, non- 
t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  8, 1979 as follows: 

From: Technica l  S taf f  Assistant  IV, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$15,108, payable  $7,554 f rom Family  Planning Fund, a n d  $7,554 f rom 
D e p a r t m e n t  Trus t  Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology. 

To: Ins t ruc tor  in Cl in ica l  Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology, at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $17,500, payable  $8,750 f rom Family  Planning 
Fund, and  $8,750 f rom D e p a r t m e n t  Trus t  Obs te t r i c s  and  Gynecology. 
(RBC No. 94) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Obste t r ics  and Gynecology - continued 
119. Reappoint, increase  t h e  r a t e  of compensation, and change t h e  s ta tus  of Karen 
L. Cluck, e f fec t ive  October  8,  1979, as follows: 

From: Technical Staff Assistant IV, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$12,792, payable f rom Family Planning Operat ing Fund. 

To: Instructor of Public Heal th  in  Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, at an annual 
compensation r a t e  of $1 7,500, payable from Family Planning Operat ing 
Fund. (RBC No. 91) 

120. Change the  s t a tus  and increase  t h e  compensation r a t e  of Mary K. Hughes, non- 
tenure,  e f fec t ive  October  8, 1979, as follows: 

From: Clinical Nurse Specialist,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $17,868, 
payable f rom Family Planning Operat ing Fund. 

To: Instructor in Clinical Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $18,500 payable from Family Planning Operat ing 
Fund. (RBC No. 90) 

121. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase  t h e  compensation r a t e  of Camil le  Sale, non- 
tenure ,  e f fec t ive  October  8, 1979 as follows: 

From: Nursing Supervisor 11, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $20,436, 
payable f rom Family Planning Operat ing Fund. 

To: Instructor in Clinical Obste t r ics  and Gynecology, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $21,200 payable from Family Planning Operating 
Fund. (RBC No. 88) 

122. Reappoint  Debra Bailey, Instructor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, at 
a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $17,000 payable f rom Nurse Practi t ioner Training 
Program. (RBC No. 54) 

123. De le te  Judy G. Newell, Instructor,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979 
from t h e  1979-80 budget. Mrs. Newell i s  budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$16,900 payable f rom Nurse Practi t ioner Training Program. Mrs. Newell resigned prior 
t o  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year. (RBC No. 8) 

124. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $19,000 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Obste t r ics  and Gynecology budget and reappoint Linda Ronan, Instructor, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $19,000 payable f rom 
Obste t r ics  and Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 175) 

Ophthalmology 
125. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a tus  of Je r ry  Y. Neiderkorn, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1979, a s  follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor,  non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$12,825, payable $10,381 from Ophthalmology budget, and $2,444 f rom 
Mass Eye and Ear Infirmary. 

To: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$25,000, payable $13,000 from Ophthalmology budget, and $12,000 
f rom NIH-1-RO1-EYO3119-01. 

Lapse $12,000 in usused Facul ty  Salaries f rom Ophthalmology budget t o  Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC No. 102) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pathology 
126. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,833.34 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
P a ~ h o l o g y  budget and change t h e  source  and r a t e  of compensation for Steven P. 
Pakes, Professor and Chairman of Division of Comparat ive  Medicine in Pathology and 
D i r e c t ~ r  of Animal Resources Cen te r ,  tenure,  e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $45,800 payable from Animal 
Resources Cen te r  budget. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $47,800 payable $45,800 from Animal 
Resources C e n t e r  budget and $2,000 from Pathology budget. (R BC No. 
53) 

127. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,833.37 from Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  
Pathology budget and increase t h e  compensation r a t e  of John A. Shadduck, Professor 
of Comparat ive  Pathology, tenure,  e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $43,300 payable $25,000 from 
Pathology budget, $14,239 from Animal Resources Cen te r  budget, and 
$4,061 from Depar tment  Trust-Pathology. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $45,300 payable $27,000 from 
Pathology budget, $14,239 from Animal Resources C e n t e r  budget, and 
$4,06 1 from Depar tment  Trust-Pathology. (R BC No. 82) 

128. Appoint John H. Childers, Professor, tenure,  e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979, at an 
annual compensation r a t e  of $65,000, payable $50,000 from Pathology budget and 
$1 5,000 annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 277) 

129. Reappoint  and change t h e  s t a tus  of Karen P. Burton, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1979, a s  follows: 

From: Faculty Associate, non-tenure, at an annual compensation r a t e  of 
$12,500 payable f rom NIH-5-P5O-HL 17669-05. 

To: Instructor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $14,000 
payable f rom NIH-5-P50-HL17669-05. (RBC No. 70) 

130. Change t h e  t i t l e  only of Herber t  K. Hagler, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 
1979, a s  follows: 

From: Facul ty  Associate 

To: Instructor 

Dr. Hagler is budgeted at an annual compensation r a t e  of $23,650, payable $6,570 from 
NIH-5-P50-HLl4187-08 P J T  VII, and $17,080 from NIH-5-P50-HLl7669-05 Project  6. 
(RBC No. 179) 

131. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Alfred J. Quat t rone,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  I ,  
1979, a s  follows: 

From: Senior Research Associate, 100% t ime,  at an  annual compensation r a t e  
of $17,280, paid f rom NIH-7-ROI-CA2603 1-01. 

To: Facul ty  Associate, 100% t ime,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$17,500, paid f rom Depar tment  Trust-Pathology. (RBC No. 105) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatr ics 
132. Transfer $7,150.00 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  Off ice  of t h e  Dean 
Medical School budget and reappoint Thomas D. Moore, Associate Dean for Health 
Services, Executive Director of Ambulatory C a r e  Teaching Cen te r ,  and Professor of 
Pediatr ics,  tenure ,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $62,800, payable $7,800 from 
Off ice  of t h e  Dean-Medical School, $19,560 f rom HEW 1-D28-PE16018-01, $6,100 from 
Depar tment  Trust  Pediatr ics,  and $29,340 f rom Children and Youth Operat ing Fund. 
(RBC No. 106) 

133. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $3,584 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
$2,934 t o  Pedia t r ics  budget and $650 t o  Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean-Medical School, and change 
t h e  s t a tus  and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Thomas D. Moore, e f fec t ive  
September  1, 1979 through September 30, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Professor of Pediatrics, tenure,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$55,000 payable $48,900 f rom Pediatr ics budget, and $6,100 f rom 
Depar tment  Trust-Children and Youth. 

To: Associate Dean for  Heal th  Services, Executive Director of Ambulatory 
C a r e  Teaching Cen te r  and  Professor of Pediatrics, tenure,  a t  a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $62,800, payable $35,208 from Pediatr ics budget, 
$7,800 from Off ice  of t h e  Dean-Medical School, $13,692 from HEW 1- 
D28-PE16018, and $6,100 f rom Depar tment  Trust-Pediatrics. 

This is t o  r e f l ec t  t h e  change of s t a tus  approved August 9, 1979, on RBC /I 655. 
(R BC No. 109) 

134. C o r r e c t  t h e  1979-80 budget t o  show t h e  dual appointment of Ruben Meyer, 
Professor of Pediatr ics,  Family Prac t i ce  and Community Medicine, and Health C a r e  
Sciences, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. Dr. Meyer was inadvertently 
omi t t ed  from t h e  Health C a r e  Sciences budget. Dr. Meyer is budgeted at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $45,000 payable $326 f rom Pediatr ics budget, $18,000 f rom 
Family Pract ice  and Community Medicine budget, $8,442 from National Foundation C- 
134, $15,232 f rom Children's Medical Cen te r ,  and $3,000 f rom DHEW - Physician 
Assistants Training Program. ( RBC NO. 1 88) 

135. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $641.66 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Pedia t r ics  budget and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of John D. Nelson, 
tenure ,  Professor, e f fec t ive  Oc tober  1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $53,300, payable $47,992 from 
Pediatr ics budget,  and $5,308 annual augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $54,000, payable $48,692 from 
Pediatr ics budget, and $5,308 annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 107) 

136. De le te  Ekkehard W. Reimold, Associate Professor of Pediatrics, tenure ,  
e f fec t ive  September  1, 1979, f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. Reimold is  budgeted at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $39,000 payable $29,960 f rom Pediatr ics budget, and 
$9,040 f rom annual augmentation.  Dr. Reimold resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 fiscal 
year. (R BC No. 15) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatr ics - continued 
3 7  Change t h e  s t a tus  of Daniel L. Levin, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, loo%, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  
of $50,300, payable $7,87 1 f rom Pediatr ics budget, $33,155 from 
Children's Medical Center ,  and $9,274 from annual augmentation.  

To: Clinical Associate Professor, non-tenure, 66%, at a n  annual r a t e  of 
$50,300 payable f rom Childrens Medical Cen te r .  

Lapse $7,87 1 f rom Pediatr ics budget t o  Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries. (R BC No. 57) 

3 8  Accept  t h e  resignation of Daniel L. Levin, Clinical Associate Professor, non- 
tenure ,  66% t ime ,  e f fec t ive  October  31, 1979. Dr. Levin is  budgeted at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $50,300, payable f rom Children's Medical Center.  (RBC No. 
279) 

139. De le te  Kathryn Willis, Clinical Associate Professor, 60% t ime ,  from t h e  1979- 
8 0  budget. Dr. Willis is budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $23,300, payable 
f rom Pediatr ics budget. Dr. Willis resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year. (RBC No. 
116) 

140. Change  t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  r a t e  of compensation for Drew Alexander, 
non-tenure, e f fec t ive  Oc tober  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Pediatrics, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$32,600 payable f rom Pediatr ics budget. 

To: Assistant Professor of Pediatr ics and Associate Director of Health 
Services, Dallas County Juvenile Detention Center ,  at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $38,100 payable $32,600 f rom Pediatr ics budget, 
and $5,500 from Dallas County Health Depar tment .  (RBC No. 232) 

141. Accept  t h e  resignation of Carolyn D. Ashworth, Assistant Professor of Clinical 
Pediatr ics,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  5, 1979. Dr. Ashworth was budgeted at an 
annual compensation r a t e  of $30,300 payable $15,180 from Pediatr ics budget, $8,484 
from NIH-I-D28-PE16018-01, and $6,636 from Children and Youth Project  Operat ing 
Fund. (RBC No. 180) 

142. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $14,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Internal Medicine and reappoint John J. Chipman, Assistant Professor of Pediatr ics and 
Internal  Medicine, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, at an  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $28,000, payable $14,000 from Internal Medicine budget and $14,000 from 
Public Heal th  Service MCT - 000973-02. (RBC No. 181) 

143. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,750.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Pedia t r ics  budget and change t h e  t i t l e  and source  of compensation of Richard L. 
Graves,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Clinical Pediatr ics at a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $21,000 payable f rom Children and Youth Operating Fund. 

To: Assistant Professor of Clinical Pedia t r ics  and Psychiatry, Division of 
Psychology at an annual compensation r a t e  of $21,000 payable from 
Pediatr ics budget for t h e  period September 1, 1979 through September 
30, 1979; and payable $21,000 from Children and Youth Operat ing Fund 
for  t h e  period October  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. (RBC No. 
185) 

HD- 6 0 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued  

Ped ia t r i c s  - con t inued  
144. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of Ronald J. Hogg, 
no, I - tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  November  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Ass is tan t  Professor  of Ped ia t r i c s  and  In te rna l  Medicine at a n  annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $37,400, payab le  $34,000 f rom Ped ia t r i c s  budget  
and  $3,400 annual  augmen ta t ion .  

To: Ass is tan t  Professor  of Ped ia t r i c s  and  In te rna l  Medicine and  Di rec to r  of 
Ped ia t r i c s  Rena l  Dialysis Unit ,  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$40,900, payable $34,000 f r o m  Ped ia t r i c s  a n d  $6,900 annual  
augmen ta t ion .  (R BC No. 252) 

145. T rans fe r  funds  in t h e  amoun t  of $1,293.75 f r o m  Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  to 
Ped ia t r i c s  budget  a n d  c h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  a n d  s o u r c e  of compensa t ion  of John  E. 
Lochman,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1,  1979, as follows: 

From: Ass is tan t  Professor  of Cl in ica l  Ped ia t r i c s  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  
r a t e  of $20,700, payable  $5,175 f rom DHEW 90-C-1688, Child Neg lec t  
a n d  Abuse, a n d  $15,525 f r o m  Chi ldren  a n d  Youth  P ro j ec t  O p e r a t i n g  
Fund. 

To: Ass is tan t  Professor  of Cl in ica l  Ped ia t r i c s  and  Psychia t ry ,  Division of 
Psychology, at  a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $20,700, payable  
$15,525 f r o m  Ped ia t r i c s  budget  a n d  $5,175 f r o m  DHEW 90-C-1688, 
Child Abuse and  Neg lec t  for  t h e  per iod  Sep tember  1, 1979 th rough  
Sep tember  30,  1979; a n d  payable  $15,525 f r o m  Chi ldren  and  You th  
P ro j ec t  Ope ra t ing  Fund a n d  $5,175 f r o m  DHEW 90-C-1688, Child 
Abuse  and  Neglec t  fo r  t h e  period O c t o b e r  1, 1979 through August  31,  
1980. (RBC No. 186) 

146. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of David B. Sperry,  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, as follows: 

From:  Ass is tan t  Professor  of Ped ia t r i c s  a n d  Neurology, non-tenure,  70%, at 
a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $36,600 payable  f rom MCT-002000-13- 
0 ,  Universi ty Af f i l i a t ed  Cen te r .  

To: Cl in ica l  Ass is tan t  Professor  of Ped ia t r i c s  a n d  Neurology, non-tenure,  
70%,  wi th  no change  in compensa t ion .  (R BC No. 61) 

147. D e l e t e  F rede r i ck  M. Burkle, Jr., Ass is tan t  Professor ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1979 f rom t h e  1979-80 budget .  Dr. Burkle is  budgeted  at  a n  annua l  
compensa t ion  r a t e  of $30,000 payable  f r o m  Public  Hea l th  Service.  Dr. Burkle resigned 
prior  t o  t h e  1979-80 f i sca l  year .  (RBC No. 6) 

148. T rans fe r  funds  in t h e  amoun t  of $916.66 f rom Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  Sa lar ies  to 
Ped ia t r i c s  budget  a n d  inc rease  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of Cha r l e s  M. Ginsburg, 
Ass is tan t  Professor ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $36,000, payable  $24,270 f r o m  
Pedia t r ics ,  $10,030 f r o m  Children 's  Medical  C e n t e r ,  a n d  $1,700 f r o m  
D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Pediatr ics .  

To: An Annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $37,000, payable  $25,270 f rom 
Pedia t r ics ,  $10,030 f r o m  Children 's  Medica l  C e n t e r ,  a n d  $1,700 f rom 
D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Pediatr ics .  (R BC No. 108) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pedia t r ics  - cont inued 
149. Accep t  t h e  resignation of Gera ld  C. Moore, Assistant  Professor, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  31, 1979. Dr. Moore is budgeted at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of 
$43,400, payable $10,910 f rom Pedia t r ics  budget, $22,474 f rom Children's Medical 
Cen te r ,  and $10,016 annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 278) 

150. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount  of $15.00 f rom Unal located  Facul ty  Salar ies  t o  
Ped ia t r i c s  budget and reappoint  Alan D. Strickland, Assistant  Professor, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $39,000 payable 
$31,500 f rom Pedia t r ics  budget  and $7,500 annual  augmenta t ion .  (RBC No. 189) 

151. D e l e t e  Marcia  L. Craig,  Clinical  Assistant Professor,  1056, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. C r a i g  i s  budgeted at a n  
annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $37,600, payable f r o m  Pedia t r ics  budget. (R BC No. 182) 

152. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of Roy J .  Heyne,  Jr., e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor,  non-tenure, 75%, at a n  annual compensat ion  r a t e  
of $38,500 payable  f rom Dallas County  Mental  Heal th  Menta l  
Retardat ion .  

To: Clinical  Assistant  Professor,  non-tenure, 75%, with n o  change  in 
compensation.  (RBC No. 60) 

153. Appoint Vanthaya N. Gan,  Clinical  Instructor  in Pedia t r ics  and Heal th  C a r e  
Sciences,  40%, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensat ion  
r a t e  of $25,000, payable  f r o m  DHEW-5-021-PE16003-03. (RBC No. 184) 

154. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount  of $2,250 f rom Unal located  Facul ty  Salaries t o  
Pedia t r ics  budget and reappoint  Roy S. Marokus, Instructor ,  non-tenure, for t h e  period 
September  1, 1979 through September  28, 1979, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of 
$27,000 payable f r o m  Pedia t r ics  budget. (R BC No. 187) 

155. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and inc rease  t h e  r a t e  of compensat ion  fo r  R. S. Rosser ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: P rogrammer  Analyst 11, non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of 
$18,480 payable  f r o m  Children and Youth  Opera t ing  Fund. 

To: Instructor ,  non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $1 9,700, 
payable  $18,715 f rom Children and  Youth Opera t ing  Fund, and  $985 
f rom DHEW 90-C-1688. (RBC No. 58) 

156. Reappoint  Sharon Spears, Facul ty  Associate,  Children and  Youth P ro jec t  
Nursing Service  Chief ,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  
compensat ion  r a t e  of $22,500 payable $16,200 f rom Children a n d  Youth Opera t ing  
Fund, and $6,300 f rom HEW Resident  Training Program. (RBC No. 59) 

157. D e l e t e  Michele DiGiacomo, Facul ty  Associate,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  
14, 1979. Mrs. DiGiacomo was  budgeted at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $16,700, 
payable f r o m  Public Hea l th  Service  MCT-000960-05. (RBC No. 183) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Ped ia t r i c s  - cont inued 
158. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  only of D e b r a  C. Krasinski,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From:  Physical  Therapis t  

To: Facu l ty  Associa te  (non-tenure) 

Mrs. Krasinski is budgeted at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $13,212, payable f r o m  
Public  H e a l t h  Se rv ice  MCT-000960-05. (RBC No. 280) 

159. C h a n g e  t h e  t i t l e  a n d  inc rease  t h e  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of J a m e s  M. 
Wheeler,  as follows: 

From: R e s e a r c h  Assistant  11 at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $15,108, 
payab le  $11,331 f rom NIH 5-R01-HL-06296-18 C o r e  D, a n d  $3,777 
f r o m  D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Pediatr ics .  

To: R e s e a r c h  Associa te  at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $17,868, 
payable  $9,744 f r o m  NIH 5-ROl-HL-06296-18, and  $8,124 f r o m  
D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Pediatr ics .  (R BC No. 256) 

Pharmacology 
160. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of Dobrivoje V. Marinkovic, e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Ass is tan t  Professor ,  non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of 
$23,000 payable f r o m  Pharmacology budget.  

To: Resea rch  Assistant  Professor ,  non-tenure,  w i th  n o  change  in annual  
compensa t ion  r a t e .  (RBC No. 62) 

Physical  Medicine and  Rehabi l i ta t ion  
161. Accep t  t h e  resignat ion of Ralph  Johnson, Assoc ia t e  Professor  of Phys ica l  
Medicine and  Rehabi l i ta t ion  a n d  Physical  Therapy,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  31, 
1979. Dr. Johnson is budgeted  at an  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $65,000, payable 
$14,126 f r o m  Physical  Medicine and  Rehabi l i ta t ion  budget ,  $1,685 f rom Physical  
The rapy  budget ,  $30,480 f r o m  Presby te r i an  Hospital,  and  $1 8,709 annual  augmenta t ion .  
(RBC No. 281) 

162. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of G. F r e d  Cromes ,  Jr., e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor  of Clinical  Physical  Medicine a n d  Rehabi l i ta t ion  
a n d  Psychiatry,  a n d  Cha i rman  of Division of Rehabi l i ta t ion  
Psychology, non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensa t ion  r a t e  of $36,000 
payable  $18,272 f rom Physical  Medicine a n d  Rehabi l i ta t ion  budget ,  
$6,018 f rom Allied Hea l th  Sciences,  $10,410 f rom DHEW 240-77-0161, 
a n d  $1,300 f r o m  D e p a r t m e n t  Trust-Physical  Medicine. 

To: Ass is tan t  Professor  of Cl in ica l  Physical  Medicine and  Rehabi l i ta t ion  
and  Psychia t ry ,  a n d  Rehabi l i ta t ion  Science  a n d  Cha i rman  of Division 
Rehabi l i ta t ion  Psychology, non-tenure, wi th  no  change  in compensa t ion  
r a t e .  (RBC No. 63) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Physical Medicine and Rehabil i tat ion - continued 
16;. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1 1,781.50 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
t o  Physical Medicine and Rehabil i tat ion budget and $1,405.00 from SAHSUnal located 
Facul ty  Salaries t o  Physical Therapy budget and change t h e  source  of compensation of 
Joanne P. Wilcox, Assistant Professor of Clinical  Physical Medicine and Rehabil i tat ion 
and Physical Therapy, non-tenure, 60% t ime ,  e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $39,700, payable $3,655 f rom Physical 
Medicine and Rehabil i tat ion budget, $1,600 f rom Physical Therapy 
budget, and $34,445 from DHEW 44-P-3006416-14. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $39,700, payable $27,218 f rom 
Physical Medicine and Rehabil i tat ion budget,  $4,410 from Physical 
Therapy budget, and $8,072 from DHEW 44-P-3006416-14. (RBC No. 
308) 

164. Reappoint  Char les  G. Kevorkian, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000, payable $35,000 from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabil i tat ion budget, and $5,000 f rom annual augmentation.  
(RBC No. 190) 

Physiology 
165. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $19,250 f rom GSBS-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries, t o  Gradua te  Program in Physiology and appoint  Gary D. Snyder, Assistant 
Professor,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, a t  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$21,000, payable f rom GSBS-Graduate Program in Physiology budget. (RBC No. 282) 

Psychiatry 
166. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $7.553.33 f rom Unallocated Classified Salaries 
t o  Psychiatry Classif ied Salaries t o  prb;ide for a change in salary support for  a 
classified employee. (R BC No. 299) 

167. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $20,650 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget and change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of 
Kenneth M. Wiggins, September 1, 1979 as follows: 

From: Associate Professor Clinical Psychiatry, non-tenure, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $47,300 payable $44,000 from Psychiatry budget, 
and $3,300 f rom annual augmentation,  1978-79. 

To: Professor of Clinical Psychiatry, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation r a t e  of $68,000 payable $56,650 from Psychiatry budget, 
and $1 1,350 f rom annual augmentation.  

(Budgeted 1979-80 Original budget - $36,000 f rom Surgery and $15,000 annual 
augmentat ion - t o t a l  compensation - $51,000) (RBC No. 80) 

168. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $9,375 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget,  and appoint Rober t  D. Fowler, Professor, non-tenure, 19% t ime,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 24, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $70,000, payable 
$52,632 from Psychiatry budget and $17,368 from Terrell  S t a t e  Hospital IAC (80-81) 
0237. (RBC No. 283) 

169. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $47,400 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget and reappoint Frederick G. Guggenheim, Associate Professor, 
tenure ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $71,000, 
payable $47,400 from Psychiatry budget and $23,600 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 
194) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
170. Reappoint  Rober t  V. Kemper,  Adjunct Associate Professor, non-tenure, 15%, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $33,300 payable from 
NIH I-ROI-DA02338-01. (RBC NO. 65) 

17 1. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Irwin Gadol, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Clinical  Assistant Professor, lo%,  non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation r a t e  of $30,000, payable from Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences, Clinical  Psychology. 

To: Clinical  Associate Professor, lo%,  non-tenure, with no change in 
annual compensation rate.  (RBC No. 64) 

172. Reappoint  George F. Brampton, Assistant Professor of Psychiatry, non-tenure, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979 at  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000 payable 
$30,000 f rom John Pe te r  Smith Hospital Con t rac t ,  and $15,000 f rom annual 
augmentation.  (RBC No. 74) 

173. Change t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  r a t e  of compensation for  George F. Brampton, 
non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Psychiatry, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$45,000 payable $30,000 from John Peter  Smith Hospital Con t rac t ,  and 
$1 5,000 annual augmentation.  

To: Assistant Professor of Psychiatry and Assistant Chief of Psychiatry- 
John Pe te r  Smith Hospital, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $48,115 
payable $32,100 f rom John Peter  Smith Hospital Contract ,  and $16,015 
f rom annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 75) 

174. D e l e t e  J a m e s  H. Grubbs, Assistant Professor of Clinical  Psychiatry, non-tenure, 
e f fec t ive  September  1, 1979, from t h e  1979-1980 budget. Dr. Grubbs is  budgeted at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $44,100 payable f rom t h e  Psychiatry budget. Dr. Grubbs 
resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-1980 fiscal year. (RBC No. 13) 

175. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $12,925 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget and change t h e  source  of compensation of Richard G. Jaeckle ,  
Assistant Professor of Clinical Psychiatry, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $46,400, payable $31,000 from 
Psychiatry budget and $15,400 annual augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $46,400, payable $45,100 from 
Psychiatry budget and $1,300 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 195) 

176. De le te  Frank Trimboli, Assistant Professor of Clinical Psychology, non- tenure 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, f rom t h e  1979-80 budget.  Dr. T r i m b o l i  was bud- 
ge ted  a t  an annual  compensation r a t e  o f  $34,400 payable $6,350 f rom P s y c h i a t r y  
budget,  $8,814 f rom Graduate Program o f  C l i n i c a l  Psychology, $11,036 f r o m  
T e r r e l  1 S t a t e  H o s p i t a l  C o n t r a c t  IAC(78-79)-1552, and $8,200 f rom annual 
augmentat ion.  D r .  T r i m b o l i  r e s i g n e d  p r i o r  t o  t h e  1979-80 f i s c a l  year .  
(RBC No. 20) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
177. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $37,500 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget and appoint Michael P. Bennetts, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000, payable f rom 
Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 284) 

178. Change t h e  appointment d a t e s  of Michael Bennetts, Assistant Professor, non- 
tenure ,  as follows: 

From: November 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, at an annual compensation 
r a t e  of $45,000, payable f rom Psychiatry budget. 

To: November 15, 1979 through August 31, 1980, with no  change in 
compensation rate.  (RBC No. 309) 

179. Reappoint  Milton K. Erman, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $50,000, payable $33,400 from 
Psychiatry budget, and $16,600 annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 193) 

180. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $10,725 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget and change t h e  source  of compensation of Milton K. Erman, 
Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $50,000, payable $33,400 from 
Psychiatry budget and $16,600 annual augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $50,000, payable $45,100 f rom 
Psychiatry budget and $4,900 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 285) 

181. Reappoint  Frank M. Kahr, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 
1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000 payable $30,000 from John P e t e r  
Smith  Hospital Contract ,  and $15,000 f rom annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 72) 

182. Increase t h e  r a t e  of compensation fo r  Frank M. Kahr, Assistant Professor, non- 
tenure ,  e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000 payable $30,000 f rom John 
Pe te r  Smith Hospital Con t rac t  and $15,000 f rom annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $46,000 payable $30,700 from John 
Pe te r  Smith Hospital Con t rac t  and $15,300 f rom annual augmentation.  
(RBC No. 73) 

183. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $31,625 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget and appoint  Dora D. Logue, Assistant Professor, non-tenure 
e f f e c t i v e  September 17, 1979 at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $49,000, payable 
$33,000 f rom Psychiatry budget and $16,000 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 196) 

184. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1 1,091.67 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries 
t o  Psychiatry budget and change t h e  source  of compensation of Dora D. Logue, 
Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $49,000, payable $33,000 f rom 
Psychiatry budget and $16,000 annual augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $49,000, payable $45,100 f rom 
Psychiatry budget and $3,900 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 286) 



AM ENDM ENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS-MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
1 .  Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $708.33 from Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries to 
Psychiatry budget and appoint Jose  Car los  d a  Silva, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through September 7, 1979, at a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $51,000, payable $34,000 from Psychiatry budget and $17,000 annual 
augmentat ion (RBC No. 192) 

186. Reappoint and increase  t h e  percent  of t i m e  of Elliott H. Snyder, e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 50%, at an annual compensation r a t e  
of $44,000 payable f rom Dallas County Hospital District.  

To: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, loo%, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  
of $44,000 payable $29,400 Dallas County Mental  Health Mental  
Retardat ion G r a n t ,  and $14,600 f rom annua l  augmentation.  (REX No. 
81)  

187. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $29,400 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries to 
Psychiatry budget and change t h e  source  of compensation of Elliott H. Snyder, 
Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $44,000, payable $29,400 f rom Dallas 
County Mental  Health - Mental  Retardat ion Grant  and $14,600 annual 
augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $44,000, payable $29,400 f rom 
Psychiatry budget and $14,600 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 199) 

188. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $12,320 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
Psychiatry budget and change t h e  t i t l e  and percent  of t i m e  of Nishendu M. Vasavada, 
non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor,  non-tenure, 47%, at a n  annual salary r a t e  of $37,950 
payable $1 7,830 from Psychiatry budget. Dr. Vasavada also receives  
$1,769 f rom annual augmentat ion for  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$39,7 19. 

To: Assistant  Professor, non-tenure, loo%, at an annual compensation r a t e  
of $45,000 payable $30,150 from Psychiatry budget, and $14,850 f rom 
annual augmentation.  ( R K  No. 84) 

189. Increase t h e  percent  of t i m e  and change t h e  source  of funds of Manuel Balbona, 
Clinical Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: 10% at an annual compensation r a t e  of $33,300, payable f rom GSBS, 
Gradua te  Program in Clinical Psychology. 

To: 12%, at an annual compensation r a t e  of $33,300, payable f rom NIH-I- 
R01-DA02338-01. (RBC NO. 191) 

190. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $1,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
Psychiatry budget and in t h e  amount  of $874.00 from GSBS - Unallocated Facul ty  
Salaries to Gradua te  Program in Clinical  Psychology budget and appoint Rober t  W. 
Matthews,  Instructor in Psychology, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, at an  
annual compensation r a t e  of $1 8,000, payable $1,000 from Psychiatry budget, $874.00 
f rom GSBS - Gradua te  Program in Clinical  Psychology, and $16,126 f rom NIH-1-ROl- 
DA01977-01. (RBC No. 198) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
191. De le te  Rober t  J. Brock, Instructor, non-tenure, f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. 
Brock was budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $41,700, payable $27,800 f rom 
Psychiatry budget and $13,900 annual augmentation.  Dr. Brock resigned prior t o  t h e  
1979-80 fiscal year. (RBC No. 214) 

192. De le te  Daniel E. Steinfink, Instructor, non-tenure, 50% t ime,  f rom t h e  1979-80 
budget. Dr. Steinfink was budgeted at a n  annual salary r a t e  of $37,950, payable 
$18,975 f rom Psychiatry budget. H e  also received annual augmentat ion of $1,525, for 
a to ta l  compensation r a t e  of $39,475. Dr. Steinfink resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 
fiscal  year. (RBC No. 213) 

193. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $15,240 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Psychiatry budget and reappoint Gerald A. Marks, Facul ty  Associate, non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $15,240 payable f rom 
Psychiatry budget. (R BC No. 197) 

Radiology 
194. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $7,000.00 f rom GSBS-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  GSBSRadia t ion  Biology budget and  change t h e  source  of funds of Mary 
Esther Gaulden, Associate Professor of Radiology, tenure ,  e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $39,600, payable $18,304 f rom 
Radiology budget, $5,450 from GSBSRadiat ion Biology budget, 
$10,000 f rom NIH 5-R01-HDO-6832-08, $3,151 f rom Parkland Hospital 
Radiology, and $2,695 f rom Depar tment  Trust  Radiology. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $39,600, payable $18,304 from 
Radiology budget, $13,850 f rom GSBSRadiat ion Biology budget, 
$3,151 f rom Parkland Hospital Radiology, $2,695 f rom Depar tment  
Trust  Radiology, and  $1,600 from NIH 5R01-HDO-6832-08. (RBC No. 
310) 

195. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Herbert  Smith, 
Jr., e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor of Radiology, non-tenure, 9% time, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $39,400, payable $3,546 from Parkland Hospital 
Radiology. 

To: Associate Professor of Clinical Radiology and Assistant Professor of 
Internal  Medicine, non-tenure, payabl e  $3,546 f rom Park1 and Hospi t a l  
Radio logy.  The balance o f  compensation w i l l  be p a i d  d i r e c t  by 
t h e  VeLerans A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Hosp i t a l  . (RBC No. 114) 

196. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase  t h e  r a t e  of compensation fo r  Melvyn R. Ccnrad,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$48,000 payable $1 1,562 f rom Radiology budget, $5,256 f rom Parkland 
Hospital-Radiology, $2,102 f rom Depar tment  Tr ust-Radiology-General 
Diagnosis, $22,073 f rom Depar tment  Trust-Radiology-Ultrasound, and  
$7,007 f rom annual augmentation.  

To: Associate Professor, tenure,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $55,000 
payable $11,562 from Radiology budget, $5,256 from Parkland 
Hospital-Radiology, $2,102 f rom Depar tment  Trust-Radiology-General 
Diagnosis, $22,073 from Depar tment  Trust-Radiology-General 
Ultrasound, and  $14,007 f rom annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 79) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Radiology - continued 
1 9 .  Change t h e  t i t l e  only of Kenneth  R. Maravilla, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: Assistant Professor (non-tenure) 

To: Associate Professor (tenure) 

Dr. Maravilla is  budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $64,000 payable $26,292 
f rom Radiology budget, $6,310 from Parkland Hospital Radiology, $9,258 f rom 
Veterans Administration, $2,158 f r o m  Depar tment  Trust-Radiology-General 
Diagnostic, and $19,982 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 254) 

198. Reappoint  Rafae l  C. Chan, e f fec t ive  September  1, 1979, as Clinical Associate 
Professor,  33%, non-tenure, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $72,000 payable $50,600 
f rom Depar tment  Trust-Radiology and $21,400 annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 201) 

199. Reappoint ,  change t h e  t i t le ,  and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of 
Sheldon Blend, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor, 3% t ime,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$44,520, payable $1,200 f rom Depar tment  Trust-Radiology. 

To: Assistant Professor of Clinical Radiology, at a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $45,720, payable $1,200 (3%) f rom Depar tment  Trust- 
Radiology. T h e  balance of compensation will be paid d i rec t  by 
Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 200) 

200. Reappoint  Freder ick  1. Datz ,  Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000, payable $20,113 f rom 
Radiology budget, $4,365 f rom Parkland Hospital Radiology, $15,522 f rom Depar tment  
Trust-Radiology, and $5,000 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 202) 

201. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $38,214.00 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries 
to Radiology budget and reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of Leslie A. Kennedy, 
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Teaching Associate, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$25,000, payable $11,000 f rom Radiology budget, $10,000 f rom CMC 
Radiology, $2,500 f rom Depar tment  Trust  Radiolgy CMC, and $1,500 
f rom Parkland Hospital Radiology. 

To: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$45,000, payable $38,214 f rom Radiology budget and $6,786 from 
Depar tment  Trust  Radiology. (R BC No. 11 5) 

202. Reappoint  Samuel Lewis, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September  
1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $55,000, payable $14,793 f rom Radiology 
budget, $5,149 f rom NIH 5-P50-HL17669-05 Pro jec t  9; $1,543 f rom NIH 5-P50- 
HL17669-05 Project  2; $23,144 from NIH NOI-HV-7-2942 C o r e  Lab; and $10,371 annual 
augmentation.  (R BC No. 203) 

203. Reappoint  Har tono Setiawan, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000, payable $38,214 f rom 
Radiology budget, $4,600 f rom Veterans Administration, and  $2,186 annual 
augmentation.  (R BC No. 205) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Radiology - continued 
204. Reappoint Hoang L. Vu, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective September 1, 
1979, a t  an annual compensation rate of $46,000 payable $24,000 from Department 
Trust-Radiology-General Diagnostic. The balance of compensation t o  be paid direct 
from VA Hospital. (RBC No. 66) 

205. Transfer funds in the amount of $8,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Radiology budget and reappoint Guy Hirsch, 111, Faculty Associate, non-tenure 
effective September 1, 1979 a t  an annual compensation rate of $25,000 payable $8,000 
from Radiology budget, $4,364 from Parkland Hospital-Radiology, and $12,636 from 
Department Trust-Radiology Ultrasound. (RBC No. 246) 

206. Reappoint John G. Moore, Faculty Associate, non-tenure, effective September 
1, 1979, a t  an annual compensation rate of $30,800, payable $16,000 from Radiology 
budget, $8,728 from Parkland Hospital - Radiology, and $6,072 from Department Trust 
Radiology. (RBC No. 204) 

Surgery 
207. Transfer funds in the amount of $13,937 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery Faculty Salaries. This transfer is for the purpose of a reallocation of funds in 
support of Dr. Melvin R. Platt. Total compensation for Dr. Platt remains unchanged. 
(R BC No. 23 3) 

208. Transfer funds in the amount of $24,442 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change the  source of compensation of William Kemp Clark, 
Professor of Neurosurgery and Chairman of Division of Neurosurgery, tenure, effective 
September 1, 1979, as  follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $81,000, payable $29,858 from Surgery 
budget, $26,792 from Veterans Administration, and $24,350 annual 
augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $8 1,000, payable $54,300 from Surgery 
budget, $3,680 from DHEW-E03-MB16110-12, and $23,020 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 21 2) 

209. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,100 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change the  t i t le  and source of compensation of Robert N. 
McClelland, tenure, effective September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Professor a t  an annual compensation rate of $79,200, payable $3,000 
from Surgery budget $48,776 from Veterans Administration, $2,024 
from Department Trust-Surgery and $25,400 annual augmentation. 

To: Professor of Surgery and Alvin J. Baldwin, Jr., Chair in Surgery, a t  an 
annual compensation rate of $79,200, payable $1 3,100 from Surgery 
budget, $40,000 from Veterans Administration, and $26,100 annual 
augmentation. (R BC No. 222) 

210. Change the tit le and source of compensation of Bruce E. Brink, non-tenure, 
effective September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Associate Professor a t  an annual compensation ra te  of $75,000, 
payable $38,7 13 from Surgery budget, $10,034 from Veterans 
Administration, $1,853 from Department Trust-Surgery, and $24,400 
annual augmentation. 

To: Associate Professor and Vice Chairman of Surgery a t  an annual 
compensation rate of $75,000, payable $4,300 from Surgery budget, 
$46,000 from Veterans Administration, and $24,700 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 208) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
2 11. De le te  Rober t  3. DeMut h, Associate Professor of Plas t ic  Surgery, non-tenure, 
e f fec t ive  September  1, 1979 from t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. DeMuth is  budgeted at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $55,000 payable $46,000 f rom Surgery budget, and $9,000 
f rom annual  augmentation.  Dr. DeMuth resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year. 
(RBC NO. 1) 

212. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $786.00 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change t h e  source  of compensation for John L. Hunt, Associate 
Professor of Surgery and Assistant Coordinator of t h e  Regional Burn C a r e  Cen te r ,  
tenure ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $62,400, payable $41,114 f rom Surgery 
budget, $453 f rom Depar tment  Trust-Surgery, and $20,833 annual 
augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $62,400, payable $41,900 f rom Surgery 
budget and $20,500 annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 129) 

213. De le te  Ger t rude  K. Bennett,  Assistant Professor of Plas t ic  Surgery, non-tenure, 
50% t ime ,  f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. Bennett  was budgeted at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $45,000 payable f rom Surgery. Dr. Bennett  resigned prior t o  t h e  
1979-80 fiscal  year. (RBC No. 210) 

214. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,824.00 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and dec rease  t h e  r a t e  of compensation for G. Edward Bone, Assistant 
Professor of Surgery, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $38,549, payable $13,180 f rom Surgery 
budget, $1 7,797 f rom Depar tment  Trust-Surgery and $1,000 f rom 
annual augmentation.  The balance of compensation will be  paid d i rec t  
by V.A. Hospital. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $37,900, payable $15,004 from Surgery 
budget, $18,600 from Depar tment  Trust-Surgery. The balance of 
compensation will be  paid d i rec t  by V.A. Hospital. (RBC No. 118) 

215. Decrease  t h e  r a t e  of compensation fo r  Rober t  W. Bucholz, Assistant Professor 
of Orthopedic Surgery, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $46,225, payable $29,558 from Surgery 
budget, $5,353 f rom Depar tment  Trust  Surgery, $11,314 f rom annual 
augmentation.  

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $45,935, payable $24,035 f rom Surgery 
budget, $10,565 f rom Depar tment  Trust-Surgery and $11,335 f rom 
annual augmentation.  Additional compensation paid d i rec t  by V.A. 
Hospital. 

Lapse $5,523 f rom Surgery budget to Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries. (R BC No. 117) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
216. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $321 from Unallocated Facultv Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change t h e  t i t l e  and source  of compensation of-  Richard M. 
Dickerman, non-tenure, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor and Associate Director of Kidney and Pancreat ic  
Transplantation Unit at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $60,000, 
payable $39,879 f rom Surgery budget, $488 from Depar tment  Trust- 
Surgery, and $19,633 annual augmentation.  

To: Assistant Professor and Associate Director of Kidney and Pancrea t i c  
Transplantation Unit and Director of Transplantation Research,  at  a n  
annual com ensation r a t e  of $60,000, payable $40,200 from Surgery 
budget and ! 19,800 annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 215) 

217. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $23,500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and reappoint Stephen C. Hill, Assistant Professor of Oral  Surgery, 
non-tenure, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $35,000, payable $23,500 from Surgery 
budget and $1 1,500 annual augmentation.  (RBC No. 217) 

218. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $16,085 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change t h e  source  of compensation of Ralph E. Holmes, Assistant 
Professor of Plas t ic  Surgery, non-tenure, 100% t ime,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as 
follows: 

From: An annual salary r a t e  of $32,393, payable $2,433 (7%) from Surgery 
budget and $318 (1%) from Depar tment  Trust-Surgery. The balance of 
salary is paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. Dr. Holmes also receives annual 
augmentat ion of $15,882, for a to ta l  compensation r a t e  of $48,475. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $48,475, payable $18,518 (38%) f rom 
Surgery budget. The balance of compensation is  paid d i rec t  by VA 
Hospital. (R BC No. 218) 

219. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $7,608 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change t h e  source  of compensation of Richard E. Jones, Assistant 
Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, non-tenure, 100% t ime,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, 
a s  follows: 

From: An annual salary r a t e  of $40,104, payable $4,604 (1 1%) f rom Surgery 
budget. The balance of salary is  paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. Dr. 
Jones  also receives a n  annual augmentat ion of $16,571 for a to ta l  
compensation r a t e  of $56,675. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $56,675, payable $12,212 (22%) f rom 
Surgery budget, and  $20,600 (36%) from Depar tment  Trust-Surgery. 
'The balance of compensation is paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. (RBC No. 
2 19) 

220. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $270.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of 
Ronald J. Moore, non-tenure, as follows: 

From: Research Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Pediatrics, 
September 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979, at a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $27,700, payable f rom NIH 1-R01-HD 10909-0 1. 

To: Assistant Professor of Neurosurgery, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 
through August 31, 1980 at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $29,000, 
payable $1 2,000 f rom Surgery budget and $17,000 f rom Depar tment  
Trust-Surgery. (RBC No. 221) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
2 i1 .  Transfer  funds in t h e  amount  of $7,172 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget  and change t h e  source  of compensation of Edward A. Neuwalt ,  
Assistant  Professor of Surgery and  Biochemistry, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 
1979, as follows: 

From: An annual  salary r a t e  of $34,600, payable $8,012 (23%) f rom Surgery 
budget, and $17,566 (51%) f rom Depar tmen t  Trust-Surgery. The  
balance of sa lary  is paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. Dr. Neuwalt a lso  
receives  $900 annual  augmenta t ion ,  for  a t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of 
$35,500. 

To: An annual  compensation r a t e  of $35,500, payable $15,184 (43%) f rom 
Surgery budget, and $17,100 (48%) f rom Depar tment  Trust  Surgery. 
The  balance  of compensation is paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. (RBC No. 
223) 

222. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and source  of compensation f o r  Freder ick  H. Sklar, e f fec t ive  
September  1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of 
$57,000 payable $1,968 f rom Surgery budget, $43,132 from VA-2B-74V- 
44-007 1-05, and $1 1,900 f rom annual  augmentation.  

To: Assistant  Professor of Neurological Surgery, non-tenure, at a n  annual  
compensation r a t e  of $57,000 payable $200 from Surgery budget, 
$38,000 f rom VA-2B-74V-44-007 1-05, and $18,800 f rom annual 
augmentation.  

Lapse $1,768 f rom Surgery budget t o  Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries. (R BC No. 68) 

223. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount of $3,932.00 f rom Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  
Surgery budget  and reappoint  Donald E. Meier, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 100%, 
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979 at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $50,000.00 payable 
$3,932.00 (8%) f rom Surgery budget, and  $1 1,724.00 (23%) f rom Depar tment  Trust- 
Surgery. The  balance  of compensation will b e  paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. (RBC No. 
220 Revised) 

224. Reappoint  Loyde H. Romero,  Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 100% t ime,  
e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979 a t  a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $55,000, payable 
$14,004 (25%) f r o m  Surgery budget and $18,100 (33%) f rom Depar tmen t  Trust-Surgery. 
The  balance  of compensation is paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. (RBC No. 226) 

225. Reappoint  Gordon H. Sasaki, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September  1, 1979, at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of $50,000 payable $33,500 f rom 
VA-2B-74V-44-007 1-05 and $16,500 f rom annual augmentation.  (R BC No. 67) 

226. Reappoint  William W. Turner,  Jr., Assistant  Professor, non-tenure, as follows: 

For  t h e  period September  1, 1979 through September  10, 1979: A t  a n  annual  
compensation r a t e  of $54,000, payable $36,200 f rom Surgery budget  and $17,800 
annual  augmentation.  

For t h e  period September  11, 1979 through August 31, 1980: A t  a n  annual  
compensat ion  r a t e  of $54,000, payable $3 1,104 (58%) f rom Surgery. The  
balance  of compensation is paid d i rec t  by VA Hospital. (RBC No. 229) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
22?. Transfer funds in the amount of $2.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and reappoint John A. Weigelt, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 
effective September 1, 1979, a t  an annual compensation rate of $50,000, payable 
$33,500 from Surgery budget and $16,500 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 230) 

228. Change the status of Mark M. Altenau, non-tenure, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor and Acting Chairman of Division of 
Otolaryngology, 100%, a t  an annual salary rate of $40,900, payable 
$35,324 (86%) from Surgery budget. The balance of salary is paid 
direct by VA Hospital. Dr. Altenau also receives an annual 
augmentation of $20,100 for a total compensation rate of $61,000. 

To: Assistant Professor and Acting Chairman of Division of 
Otolaryngology, loo%, a t  an annual salary rate of $40,900, payable 
$35,017 (86%) from Surgery budget, and $5,883 (14%) from Department 
Trust-Surgery. Dr. Altenau will also receive $20,100 annual 
augmentation, for a total compensation rate of $61,000. This change 
is effective 911179-9130179. 

To: Clinical Assistant Professor of Otolaryngology, 16%, a t  an annual 
compensation rate of $6 1,000, payable $1 0,000 from Surgery budget, 
effective 101 1179-813 1/80. (R BC No. 207) 

229. Change the title only of Ronald W. Atkins, non-tenure, 67% time, effective 
September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Plastic Surgery 

To: Clinical Assistant Professor of Plastic Surgery 

Dr. Atkins is budgeted a t  an annual salary rate of $30,597, payable $6,800 (22%) from 
Surgery budget. The balance of salary is paid direct by VA Hospital. Dr. Atkins also 
receives $2,200 annual augmentation, for a total compensation rate of $32,797. (RBC 
No. 209) 

230. Reappoint Kenneth P. Butters, Clinical Assistant Professor of Plastic and 
Orthopedic Surgery, non-tenure, 49% time, effective September 1, 1979, a t  an annual 
compensation rate of $40,816, payable $20,000 from Department Trust-Surgery. (RBC 
No. 206) 

231. Transfer funds in the amount of $26,800 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
Surgery budget and reappoint and change the status of Henry S. Byrd, non-tenure, as 
follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Plastic Surgery, 80% time, a t  an annual 
compensation rate of $50,000, payable $38,300 from Surgery budget 
and $16,500 annual augmentation. 

To: Clinical Assistant Professor of Plastic Surgery, 80% time, a t  an annual 
compensation rate of $50,000, payable $33,500 from Surgery budget 
and $16,500 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 21 1) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
232. Appoint Earl C. Smith, Clinical Assistant Professor of Orthopedics, non-tenure, 
40% time, effect ive  September 1, 1979, a t  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000, 
payable f rom Texas Scottish R i t e  Hospital. (RBC No. 227) 

233. Reappoint John B. Tebbetts, Clinical Assistant Professor of Plastic Surgery, 
non-tenure, 50% time, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of $50,000, payable $33,600 
from Surgery budget and $16,400 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 228) 

234. Transfer funds in t he  amount of $1,034 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  
Surgery budget and reappoint Roland Ortengren, Visiting Assistant Professor, non- 
tenure,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $25,000, 
payable $16,800 from Surgery budget and $8,200 from Department Trust-Surgery. 
(RBC No. 224) 

235. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $21,54 1.67 f rom Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
t o  Surgery budget and reappoint Aaron Joel Feldman, Instructor, loo%, as follows: 

For the  period 911-9130179: Paid direct  VA Hospital. 

For t he  period 1011179-8/31/80: At a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $35,000.00, 
payable $23,500.00 from Surgery budget and $11,500.00 annual augmentation. 
(R BC No. 216 Revised) 

236. De le te  William C. Krupski, Instructor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979 
from t h e  1979-80 budget. Dr. Krupski is budgeted at an  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$33,000 payable $20,308 from Surgery budget, $5,047 from NIH-5-D2 1-PEI 6003-02, 
and $7,645 from annual augmentation. Dr. Krupski resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 
fiscal year. (RBC No. 1 I )  

237. Change t he  s ta tus  and increase t h e  compensation r a t e  of Jure ta  Horton 
e f fec t ive  December 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor (non-tenure) at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $18,900.00, 
payable f rom Surgery budget. 

To: Senior Research Scientist, a t  an  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$21,840.00, payable $18,900.00 from Surgery budget, and $2,940.00 
f rom Depar tment  Trust-Surgery. (R BC No. 302) 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Administration 
238. Transfer funds in t he  amount of $8,899.59 from SAHS, Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  SAHS, Rehabilitation Science and change t h e  source of funds for  Mahmoud 
K. El-Din, Assistant Dean for  Student Affairs SAHS, and Associate Professor of 
Rehabilitation Science, non-tenure, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $22,900 payable $1,667 from DHEW 
44-P-3021316-08, $7,750 from Texas Depar tment  of Human Resources, 
$7,000 from Rehabilitation Science budget, and $6,483 from SAHS 
Administration budget. 

To: Effective September 1, 1979, a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $22,900 
payable $6,483 from SAHSAdministration budget, $10,208 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget, and $6,209 from Texas Department of 
Human Resources. 

To: Effective October 1, 1979, an  annual compensation r a t e  of $22,900 
payable $6,483 from SAHS - Administration budget, and $16,417 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget. (RBC 257) 



2369 

AMENDMENTS TO THE. 1979-80 OPERATiNG BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Allied Health Education 
2::':". Increase the annual compensation rate and change the source of compensation 
lor John J. Hedl, tenure, Associate Professor and Chairman of Allied Health 
Education, eHective October I, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation 
Education budget. 

rate of $27,300 payable lrom Allied Health 

To: An annual compensation rate of $27,400 payable $26,06
Heal! h Education budget, and S1,339 from HEW t 5 ;7 " 

1 from Allied 
' 

Lapse SI, 135.75 from School of Allied Health SCIences, Allied Health Education to 
School of Allied Health Sciences, Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (R BC No. 119) 

240. Decrease the annual com pensa t ion rate and change the source ot compensation 
of Darol L. Graham, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective September I, 1979, as 
foHows: 

From:	 An annual co mpensa t ion rate of $24, 100J payable S15, 106 from Allied 
Health Education bUdget, $2,)72 from DHEW i? 3 2 and $6,6222 

from lf2	 ?G ?I If PO Pi 

To:	 An annual compensation rate of $23,800, payable $13,596 {rom Allied 
Health Education budget, $2,)72 from cir§J5i ??R n elf 9 q'9 lromfi 

lit 2 I a and $238) from or Tn I 11. 
(R Be No. 2(0) 

24 i. Decrease the annual compensation rate and change the source of compensation 
of Michael Lawler, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective september I, 1979, as 
follows: 

From:	 An annual compensation rate of $25,600, payable $17,325 from Allied 
Healtn Education bUdget, $6,589 from VA-2C ]' If I' SF 5, and 
$1,686 from.a._............ 

To:	 An annual compensation rate of $25,300, payable $lJ,33& from Allied 
Health Education budget, $6,480 from VA-2C-l'llf tI: SF Sf, $1,686 
trom DHEW va 7S ;;$, and 53,796 from DHEW-' q "Ins 2 SL7	 2 

(R BC No. 26 J) 

242. Transfer funds in tne amount oj $2,510.00 from $AHS, Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Allied Health Education and increase the percent time and extend the 
appointment dates of Sandra S. Garrett, Visiting Assistant Professor, non-tenure, as 
follows: 

From:	 50% time, September I, 1979 through February 28., 1980, at an annual 
compensation rate of $22,000, payable $19,360 Irom DHEW 232­
7800149 and $2,640 trom VA·2C4 $' $ $ L 53. 

To:	 100% time, September I, 1979 through June 3D, 198O, at an annual 
compensation rate of $22,000 payable $3,012 from Allied Health 
Education budget, $5,822 from DHEW 372 ":9, $6,616 from 
DHEW"'''' £ 5 ST, and $6,550 from OHEW-biJ 5" II. 
(RBC No. 259) 

243. Reappoint Sue Ann Buckner Brown, Instructor, non-tenure, 50% time, for the 
period September I, 1979 through May 31, 1980, at an annual compensation rate of 
S17,000, payable Jrom All ied Heal th Education budget. (R Be No. 258) 

HO-76 

-	 .~-~--



AM ENDM ENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Allied Health Education - continued 
244. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,173.33 from School of Allied Health 
Sciences, Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  Allied Health Education and increase t h e  
percent of t ime  and annual compensation r a t e  for  Anita P. Lemley, Instructor, non- 
tenure,  effect ive  October 1, 1979, as  follows: 

From:.  30%, a t  an annual compensation r a t e  of $17,333 payable $200 from 
Allied Health Education budget, and $5,000 from VA-2C-74V-44-0072- 
05. 

To: 50%, a t  an annual compensation r a t e  of $17,800 payable $1,480 from 
Allied Health Education budget, and $7,420 from VA-2C-74V-44-0072- 
06. (RBC No. 120) 

Biomedical Communications 
245. Change t he  s ta tus  of Hugh H. Hussey, Professor in Biomedical Communications 
and Internal Medicine, non-tenure, 30% time, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$42,000 payable from the  Elmer E. Stalcup Bequest, a s  follows: 

From: An appointment period of September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. 

To: Leave of Absence for t he  periods December 1 through December 31, 
1979, and April 1 through August 31, 1980. (RBC No. 134) 

246. Change t h e  t i t l e  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Michael M. 
Sheridan, non-tenure, effect ive  October 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Instructor a t  an  annual compensation r a t e  of $19,100, payable $10,000 
f ; c ~  Biomedical Communications Resource Center  budget and $9,100 
from Biomedical Communications budget. 

To: Instructor and Director of Television Service Center a t  a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $21,000, payable $1 1,900 from Biomedical 
Communications Resources Center  budget and $9,100 from Biomedical 
Communications budget. (R BC No. 250) 

247. Transfer funds in t he  amount of $19,250 from SAHS-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Biomedical Communications budget and appoint Jeff rey A. Holloway, 
Instructor, non-tenure, effect ive  October 1, 1979, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$21,000, payable from Biomedical Communications budget. (RBC No. 288) 

248. Transfer funds in t he  amount of $20,833.40 from Unallocated Salaries-General 
Institutional Expense t o  Biomedical Communications Resources Center  budget and 
appoint Emajean McCray, Instructor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  October 4, 1979, at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $23,000, payable from Biomedical Communications 
Resources Center  budget. (RBC No. 289) 

Health C a r e  Sciences 
249. Reappoint Norman P. Helneson, Clinical Professor, non-tenure, 5% time, for t he  
period september  1, 1979 througvh ~ e c e m b e r  31, 1979, at  an  annual compensation r a t e  
of $54,000, payable f rom VA 2C-74V-44-0072-06. (R BC No. 235) 

250. Reappoint Alexander W. McCracken, Clinical Professor, non-tenure, 5% t ime,  
for t h e  period September 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979, a t  an  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $54,000, payable from VA 2C-74V-44-0072-06. (RBC No. 234) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Hea l th  C a r e  Sciences - continued - 
251. Increase t h e  percent  t ime  and change t h e  appointment da tes  of Char les  E. 
McConnell, Associate Professor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: 83% t i m e  for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. 

To: 100% t i m e  for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980. 

Dr. McConnell is budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $24,000, payable $20,640 
from Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget and $3,360 f rom DHEW-FD12-AH80016-03. (RBC 
No. 262) 

252. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,666.66 from School of Allied Health Sciences 
Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  Health C a r e  Sciences budget and reappoint, Marvin 
Ernst, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through June  
30, 1980, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $23,600 payable $21,600 from DHEW-5- 
D12-AH80016-03 and $2,000 f rom Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget. (RBC No. 77) 

253. Change t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Nora Ernst, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$18,200, payable f rom Texas Depar tment  of Human Resources. 

To: Assistant Professor, Project  Director,  non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation r a t e  of $19,000, payable $9,500 from Texas Depar tment  
of Human Resources, and $9,500 from Texas  Education agency. (RBC 
No. 237) 

254. Appoint Billy H. Cooper,  Clinical Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 5% t ime,  for  
t h e  period of September 1, 1979 through December  31, 1979, at  a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $36,000, payable f rom VA 2C-74V-44-0072-06. (RBC No. 239) 

255. Appoint Joseph T. Newman, Clinical Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 5% t ime,  
for t h e  period September  1, 1979 through December 31, 1979, a t  a n  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $36,000, payable f rom VA 2C-74V-44-0072-06. (RBC No. 238) 

256. Change t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Barry E. 
Buschmann, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor,  non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $21,000, 
payable f rom DH EW 5-D2 1-PE16003-03. 

To: Instructor and Associate Director of Physician Assistants Program, 
non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $25,000, payable from 
DHEW 5-D21-PE16003-03, (R BC NO. 295) 

257. Transfer funds in t h e  amount  of $13,307.00 f rom School of Allied Health 
Sciences - Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries t o  Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget and reappoint 
and change t h e  compensation r a t e  for Joseph A. Ca tan ia ,  Instructor and Assistant 
Program Director ,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $14,500 payable $5,800 f rom Andrus 
Foundation grant ,  and $8,700 from Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $15,240 payable $1,933 f rom Andrus 
Foundation grant ,  and $13,307 from Health C a r e  Sciences budget. 
(R BC No. 76) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Heal th  C a r e  Sciences - continued 
258. De le te  Susan Schellie, Instructor and Assistant Program Director,  non-tenure, 
ef fLct ive  September 1, 1979 from t h e  1979-80 budget. Ms. Schellie is  budgeted at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $13,200 payable f rom Health C a r e  Sciences budget. Ms. 
Schellie resigned prior t o  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year. (R BC No. 12) 

259. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $3,859.99 f rom SAHS - Unallocated Facul ty  
Salaries t o  SAHS - Administration budget and increase t h e  compensation ra te ,  change 
t h e  t i t le ,  and extend t h e  appointment da tes  for Kathleen Smith, e f fec t ive  December l ,  
1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor, non-tenure, for  t h e  period of September 1, 1979 through 
June 30, 1980, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $15,240.00, payable 
f rom Texas Education Agency Grant.  

To: Instructor in Health C a r e  Science and Special Assistant t o  t h e  Dean, 
non-tenure, for  t h e  period of December  1, 1979 through August 31, 
1980, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $17,000.00 payable f rom 
SAHS- Administration budget. (R BC No. 31 3) 

260. Accept  t h e  resignation of Greg  P. Thomas, Instructor in Health C a r e  Sciences 
and Associate Director of Physician Assistants Program, e f fec t ive  October  26, 1979. 
Mr. Thomas is budgeted at an annual compensation r a t e  of $18,600, payable from NIH 
5-021-PE16003-02. (RBC NO. 264) 

261. Appoint Marian H. Quaglia, Instructor of Clinical  Health C a r e  Sciences, non- 
tenure,  e f fec t ive  September 12, 1979, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $16,200, 
payable f rom DHEW 5-021-PE16003-03. (RBC No. 241) 

262. Transfer $2500 f rom SAHS - Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries to Health C a r e  
Sciences budget and change t h e  t i t l e  and increase t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of 
Sharon Baggett ,  e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Technical Staff  Assistant IV a t  a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$1 1,964, payable f rom DHEW-6AG-134101. 

To: Instructor, non-tenure, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $14,964, 
payable $1 1,964 from DHEW-6AG-134101, and $3,000 from Health 
C a r e  Sciences budget. (R BC No. 255) 

263. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,750 f rom S.A.H.S. - Unallocated Facul ty  
Salaries t o  Health C a r e  Sciences budget and appoint Dennis G. Folds, Instructor, non- 
tenure,  25% t ime ,  for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through December  31, 1979, at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $21,000, payable from S.A.H.S. - Health C a r e  Sciences 
budget. (RBC No. 242) 

264. Reappoint  and change t h e  source  of compensation of Pat r ic ia  Melly, Instructor,  
non-tenure, for t h e  period September 1, 1979 through September 28, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $18,800 payable f rom S.A.H.S., Health 
C a r e  Sciences budget. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $18,800, payable f rom Merck, Sharp & 
Dohme. (RBC No. 243) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Heal th  C a r e  Sciences - continued 
2 Reappoint and increase  t h e  annual compensation r a t e  of Donald H. Phillips, 
Instructor,  non-tenure, 11.5% t ime ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $15,600, payable f rom Ayerst 
Labor a to r  ies (1 978-79). 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $1 6,500, payable f rom DHEW- 
Physician Assistants Program. (R BC No. 251) 

266. Reappoint  and change t h e  s t a tus  of Kathleen Smith, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  for  
t h e  period September 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, as follows: 

From: Assistant t o  t h e  Dean, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $14,500 
payable f rom SAHSAdministrat ion.  

To: Instructor,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $1 5,240 payable f rom 
Texas  Education Agency Grant.  (RBC No. 240) 

267. Change t h e  s ta tus ,  percent of t ime,  and source  of compensation fo r  Bernice 
Bennett ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor,  non-tenure, 25%, at an annual compensation r a t e  of $22,080 
payable f rom Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget. 

To: Adjunct Instructor,  non-tenure, 38%, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  
of $22,080 payable f rom DHEW 5-D21-PE16003-03. (RBC No. 78) 

268. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $600 from SAHS-Unallocated Facul ty  Salaries 
t o  Health C a r e  Sciences budget and reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  of Alexandria 
Doyle for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 as follows: 

From: Research Technician 11, loo%, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$1 1,016 payable f rom NIH 5-R01-MH28409-02. 

To: Adjunct Instructor,  non-tenure, 15% t ime ,  at a n  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $12,000 payable from Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget. (RBC No. 
236) 

269. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,000 f rom S.A.H.S. - Unallocated Facul ty  
Salaries t o  Health C a r e  Sciences budget and appoint  Arthur M. Sloan, Adjunct 
Instructor,  non-tenure, 15% t ime,  for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through December 
31, 1979 at an annual compensation r a t e  of $20,000 payable from Heal th  C a r e  Sciences 
budget. (RBC No. 244) 

270. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $250 f rom SAHS Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
t o  Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget and cor rec t  t h e  annual compensation ra te ,  and change 
t h e  t i t le ,  percent  t ime,  and source  of compensation of Cynthia  R. Campbell,  non- 
tenure ,  as follows: 

From: Instructor,  25% t ime,  at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $12,000, 
payable f rom NIH 5-D2 1-PE 16003-02. 

To: For t h e  period 9/1/79 - 9130179 - Clinical Instructor, 18.2% t ime,  at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $1 6,500, payable f rom Health C a r e  
Sciences budget. 
For  t h e  period 10/1/79 - 8/31/80 - Clinical Instructor,  45% t ime,  at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $16,500, payable from NIH 5-D2 1-PE 
16003-02. 

(1978-79 - Instructor at $16,500, RBC 202) (RBC No. 263) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 

Hea l th  C a r e  Sciences  - continued 
27 1 .  D e l e t e  Dorothy D. Kee ,  Facu l ty  Associate,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 
1979 f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Ms. Kee  is budgeted at a n  annual  compensation r a t e  of 
$17,700 payable f r o m  Hea l th  C a r e  Sciences  budget. Ms. K e e  resigned prior t o  t h e  
1979-80 f i sca l  year. (RBC No. 4) 

Medical  Technology 
272. Transfer  funds in t h e  amoun t  of $3,091.67 f r o m  SAHS-Unallocated Facul ty  
Salaries t o  SAHSMedica l  Technology budget  a n d  change  t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  
annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of Barbara  M. Cas t leberry ,  tenure ,  as follows: 

From: Assistant  Professor and Act ing  Cha i rman  of Medical Technology at a n  
annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $19,800 payable  f rom Medical Technology 
budget. 

To: Assistant  Professor and Cha i rman  of Medical Technology at a n  annual  
compensat ion  r a t e  of $21,700, payable  f rom Medical Technology 
budget, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979. (To re f l ec t  t i t l e  change  and  
compensat ion  r a t e  increase  approved on RBC number  569) 

To: An annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $23,000 payable f rom Medical 
Technology budget, e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1, 1979. (R BC No. 126) 

273. Transfer  $400 f rom SAHS - Unallocated Facu l ty  Salaries t o  Heal th  C a r e  
Sciences  budget  and change  t h e  t i t l e  and  increase  t h e  annual  compensation r a t e  of 
Judi th  K. Fincher,  non-tenure, f o r  t h e  period Oc tobe r  1, 1979 through December  31, 
1979, as follows: 

From: Instructor  and Clinical  Coordinator  at a n  annual compensat ion  r a t e  of 
$18,500, payable f r o m  Medical Technology budget. 

To: Instructor  in Medical Technology and  Heal th  C a r e  Sciences and 
Clinical  Coordinator  at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $20,100, 
payable $18,500 f rom Medical Technology budget  and  $1,600 f rom 
Hea l th  C a r e  Sciences  budget. 

E f fec t ive  Janua ry  1, 1980, Mrs. Fincher will r e v e r t  t o  revised budgeted status.  (RBC 
No. 290) 

274. Transfer  funds in t h e  amoun t  of $1,200 f rom SAHS - Unallocated Facu l ty  
Salaries t o  Medical Technology budget  and change  t h e  t i t l e  and  increase  t h e  annual  
compensat ion  r a t e  of Judi th  K. Fincher,  non-tenure, e f f e c t i v e  September  1, 1979, a s  
follows: 

From: Instructor  at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $17,300, payable f rom 
Medical  Technology budget. 

To: Instructor  and Clinical  Coordinator  at a n  annual compensat ion  r a t e  of 
$1 8,500, payable f rom Medical Technology budget. (R BC No. 265) 

275. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount  of $14,086.93 f rom SAHSUna l loca ted  Facul ty  
Salaries t o  Medical Technology budget a n d  appoint  Evelyn K. Glass, Instructor ,  non- 
tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  15, 1979 at a n  annual  compensat ion  r a t e  of $16,000, payable 
f rom Medical Technology budget. (RBC No. 292) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Medical Technology - continued 
276. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $150 from SAHS - Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
t o  Heal th  C a r e  Sciences budget and increase t h e  r a t e  of compensation of Monette 
Vernon, Instructor,  non-tenure, e f fec t ive  for  t h e  period October  1, 1979 through 
November 30, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: Instructor in Medical Technology at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$16,400, payable f rom Medical Technology budget. 

To: Instructor in Medical Technology and Health C a r e  Sciences at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $17,300, payable $16,400 f rom Medical 
Technology budget and $900 from Health C a r e  Sciences budget. (RBC 
No. 291) 

Nutrition and Diete t ics  
277. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $1,760 f rom SAHS - Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Nurtition and Diete t ics  budget an-d increase t h e  percent of t i m e  for sally 
Seubert, Assistant Professor, tenure,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: 92%, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $21,800, payable from 
Nutrition & Diete t ics  budget. 

To: loo%, with no change in compensation rate.  (RBC No. 266) 

278. Appoint Laura R. Richards, Instructor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 17, 
1979, at an annual compensation r a t e  of $1 7,000, payable from Nutrition and Diete t ics  
budget. (R BC No. 293) 

279. Reappoint Frances  P. Vines, Instructor, non-tenure, 60% time, for t h e  period 
September 1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of $16,800 
payable f rom Nutrition and Diete t ics  budget. (RBC No. 267) 

Physical Therapy 
280. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $2,266.67 from SAHS-Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  SAHS-Physical Therapy and dhange t h e  t i t l e  and increase t h e  annual 
compensation r a t e  of Donna J. El-Din, tenure,  as follows: 

From: Associate Professor and Acting Chairman of Physical Therapy at a n  
annual compensation r a t e  of $25,600 payable from Physical Therapy 
budget. 

To: Associate Professor and Chairman of Physical Therapy at an annual 
compensation r a t e  of $26,400, payable f rom Physical Therapy budget, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (To ref lect  t i t l e  change and 
compensation r a t e  increase  approved on RBC number 570) 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $28,000, payable f rom Physical 
Therapy budget, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. (RBC No. 125) 

281. De le te  Thomas M. Pogue, Instructor, non-tenure, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979 
f rom t h e  1979-80 budget. Mr. Pogue is budgeted at a n  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$21,000 payable f rom Physical Therapy budget. Mr. Pogue resigned prior t o  t h e  1979- 
8 0  fiscal year. (RBC No. 9) 

282. Transfer funds in t h e  amount of $2,200 f rom S.A.H.S. - Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Physical Therapy budget and reappoint Carolyn V. Rees, Instructor, non- 
tenure,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979 at an annual compensation r a t e  of $21,000 payable 
f rom Physical Therapy budget. (RBC No. 245) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Physical Therapy - continued 
283. Transfer funds in the  amount of $18.333.33 from SAHS - Unallocated Facultv 
Salaries t o  Physical Therapy budget and appoint Susan S. Smith, Instructor, non-tenure, 
effect ive October 1, 1979, a t  an annual compensation r a t e  of $20,000, payable from 
Physical Therapy budget. (RBC No. 294) 

284. Delete Donald E. Woerz, Instructor, non-tenure, effective September 1, 1979 
from the  1979-80 budget. Mr. Woerz is budgeted a t  an annual compensation ra te  of 
$20,000 payable from Physical Therapy budget. Mr. Woerz resigned prior t o  the 1979- 
80 fiscal year. (R BC No. 10) 

Rehabilitation Science 
285. Transfer funds in the  amount of $6,242 from SAHS - Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Rehabilitation Science budget and change the  source of funds for Charles 
A. McAleer, Associate Professor, tenure, effective September 1, 1979, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $25,900 payable $14,578 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget, $5,080 from DHEW-44-P-3040816-06 
and $6,242 from DHEW-44-P-3044316-05. 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $25,900 payable $20,820 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget, and $5,080 from DHEW-44-P-3040816- 
06. (RBC No. 270) 

286. Transfer funds in the  amount of $5,456 from SAHS - Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Rehabilitation Science budget and change the  source of funds for Jack G. 
Dial, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective September 1, 1979, a s  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $23,600 payable $10,587 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget, $7,213 from DHEW 44-P-3021316-08(05) 
and $5,800 from DHEW 44-P-3040816-06(06). 

To: An annual compensation r a t e  of $23,600 payable $16,043 from 
Rehabilitation Science budget, $1,757 from DHEW 44-P-3021316-08(05) 
and $5,800 from DHEW 44-P-3040816-06(06). (RBC No. 269) 

287. Transfer funds in the  amount of $20,250 from SAHS - Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Rehabilitation Science and change the  source of funds for Norman C. 
Hooge, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, as  follows: 

From: An annual compensation r a t e  of $21,600 payable from Texas 
Department of Human Resources Grant. 

To: Effective September 1, 1979, at an  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$2 1,600 payable $16,200 from Texas Department of Human Resources, 
and $5,400 from SAHS - Rehabilitation Science budget. 

To: Effective October 1, 1979, an annual compensation r a t e  of $21,600 
payable from SAHS - Rehabilitation Science budget. (RBC No. 268) 



-?IS TO W 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGE;T - mntinued 

288. Chanqes necessary to r e f l e c t  properly the current  operatinu budget 
f o r  t he  f i s c a l  year 1979-80 and to comply with Budqet Rules and Procedures, 
1979-80, paraqraph 3d, which states that a l l  un f i l l ed  l i n e  item facul ty  
sa la ry  posit ions w i l l  lapse  to the in s t i t u t i ona l  U n a l l o c a t e d  Faculty 
Sa l a r i e s  account as of November 30, 1979. ( R B C  No. 300) 

Tb: Various (see below) 

F m :  Various (see below) 

TRANSE'ER FUNDS m: 
Account Itm 

General Institutional Expense 
Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  112991 
Unallocated Maintenance and 

O p e r a  t i  o n 112995 

Dallas Graduate School of Biomedical 
Sciences 

Unallocated Faculty Sa l a r i e s  

Dallas School of Allied H e a l t h  
Sciences 

Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies  

Total  

Dallas Southwestern Medical School 
U n a l l o c a t e d  Faculty Sa l a r i e s  12.2990 
U n a l l o c a t e d  C lass i f ied  Sa l a r i e s  122991 
Special  Teaching Equiprent 122995 

TRANSFER FUNDS FROM: 

General Administration 
Off ice o f  Accounting 

Class i f ied Sa l a r i e s  
Adb-ninistrative Data Processing 

Class i f ied  Sa l a r i e s  

General I n s t i t u t i ona l  Expense 
lliscellaneous General I n s t i t u t i ona l  

m s e  111335 

Physical Plant  
University Pol ice  

Class i f ied Sa l a r i e s  

Dallas southwestern Pledical School 
Anesthesiology 

Esuipnent 



TI THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGFT - cont inued  

VARIOUS - con t inued  

TRANSFER FUNDS FKM: 
Account Item 
N u m b e r  m - ~ u n t  

~iochemistry 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 63, I t em 14 ,  P r o f e s s o r  
Page 65, Item 24, Assoc i a t e  

P r o f e s s o r ,  70% 
Page 66, I t em 37, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 66, Item 38, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 67, I t em 39, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
E q u i v t  

Biophys ics  and Plblecular  C m e t i c s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Equilment 

C e l l  Biology 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 76, Itm 6 ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  50% 
Page 76, I t e m  11, Assoc i a t e  

P r o f e s s o r ,  60% 
Page 78, Itgn 35, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 78, I t em 36, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 79, I t em 37, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Esuipnent 

Family P r a c t i c e  and C ~ r m u n i t y  
H i c i n e  

F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
Page 86, I t em 6 ,  P r o f e s s o r  
Page 88, I t em 20, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 89,  I t em 25, A s s i s t a n t  

Professor 
Page 89, Item 26, A s s i s t a n t  

Professor 
Page 89, I t em 27, Assistant 

Pro fe s so r ,  22% 
Page 89, I t em 29, I n s t r u c t o r  

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
E q u i m t  

Internal Eledicine 
F a c u l t y  Salaries 

Page 109, Itm 131, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 109,  I t em 132, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 109, I t e m  133, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 109, I t em 134, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Esuipnent 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

VARIOUS - continued 
Account 

TRANSFER FUNDS FKM: - continued N-r 
I tem T o t a l  
m u n t  m u n t  

Medical Computer Sc i ence  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 139, I t a n  10 ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Esuipnent 
Microbiology 

F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
Page 144,  Item 23, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 144, Item 24, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r ,  90% 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Frnpnaent  

Neurology 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 153,  Itan 1 2 ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r ,  40% 

Page 156, I t em 28, Assistant 
P r o f e s s o r  

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
EQuipment 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 161,  Itan 9,  P r o f e s s o r ,  90% 
Page 163, Itan 21, A s s o c i a t e  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 167,  Item 41, Assistant 

P r o f e s s o r  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Esuipnent 

ophthallrology 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 194, I t em 8 ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  30% 

quipnent  
P a t h o l q y  

Equipnent 
P e d i a t r i c s  

F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
Page 223, Item 68, A s s o c i a t e  

P r o f e s s o r  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
E q u i ~ t  

Phannamlogy 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 241, Itm 14,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 243, Item 27, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 243, I t em 29, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

E q u i ~ t  
P h y s i c a l  Medicine and 

R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Page 250, I t em 5 ,  Associate 
P r o f e s s o r ,  50% 

mpnent 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

VARIOUS - con t i nued  
Account 

TFQWSFEII FUNDS FFOlI: - con t i nued  Nunber 

Phys io logy  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  122631 

Page 256, I t em  13 ,  P r o f e s s o r  
Page  258, Itan 26, A s s o c i a t e  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 259, I t em 38, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 259, I t em 39, Assistant 

P r o f e s s o r  
WVJiwnt 122637 

P s y c h i a t r y  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  122720 

Page 265, Itm 7,  P r o f e s s o r  
Page 267, I t em  23, A s s o c i a t e  

P r o f e s s o r  
Page 271, I t em  52, A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r  
RlUilanent 122727 

Radiology 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  122790 

Page 284, I t em  41, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 284, I t em  42, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 285, I t e m  50, Teaching 
A s s o c i a t e  

E t p i w n t  122797 
Su rge ry  
w ~ t  122837 

Dallas Graduate School  o f  Biomedical  
S c i e n c e s  

Gradua te  Program i n  C e l l  B io logy  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  123241 

Page 320, Itgn 11, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Page 320, I t em  12 ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Graduate Program in Biochemis t ry  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  123330 

Page 325, I t em  23, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Paqe 325, I t em  24, A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  

Graduate Program in B i m e d i c a l  
C m u n i c a t i o n s  

F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  123350 
Page 327, I t e m  6 ,  A s s i s t a n t  

P r o f e s s o r ,  50% 
Graduate  Proqram in Bicanedical 

Engineer ing  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  123400 

Page 329, Item 6 ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  50% 

I tem Tbtal 



?n THE 1979-80 OPERATI% BUDGET - continued 

VAFUOUS - continued 

TRANSFER FUNDS m: 

Graduate Program i n  Forensic 
Sciences 

Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Page 332, Item 5, Ass i s tan t  

Professor,  25% 
G r a d u a t e  Program in Imnumlqy  

Faculty Sa l a r i e s  
Page 337, Item 8, Associate 

Professor 
Page 337, Item 10, A s s i s t a n t  

Professor 
Page 337, Item 11, Assis tant  

Professor 
Page 338, Item 12, Ass i s tan t  

Professor,  50% 
Graduate Proqram i n  Microbiolqy 

Faculty Sa l a r i e s  
Page 342, Item 13, Assis tant  

Professor 
Page 343, Item 15, Ass i s tan t  

Professor 
Graduate Program i n  Pharmacology 

Faculty Sa l a r i e s  
Page 344, Item 2, Ass i s tan t  

Professor 
Page 344, Item 3, Ass i s tan t  

Professor 
Graduate Program in Physiology 

Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Page 347, Item 10, Ass i s tan t  

Professor 
Page 347, Item 11, Ass i s tan t  

Professor 
Graduate Program i n  Radiation 

Biology 
Faculty Sa l a r i e s  

Page 349, Item 3, Ass i s tan t  
Professor,  50% 

Graduate Prgrarn  i n  Radiological 
Physics 

Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Paqe 351, Item 3, Ass i s tan t  

Professor, 50% 
Graduate Pmqram i n  Rehabi l i ta t ion 

Counselinq 
Faculty Sa l a r i e s  

Paqe 353, Item 2, Ass i s tan t  
Professor,  25% 

Account I t a n  Tota l  
Number m u n t  m u n t  

Dallas School of  Al l i ed  Health 
Sciences 

Al l ied  H e a l t h  Education 
Faculty Sa l a r i e s  125320 

Page 360, Item 9, I n s t ruc to r  16,000 



TO ?HE 1979-80 OPERATTNG BBUDGET - continued 

VARIWS - continued 

TRANSFER FUNDS FROM: 

riealth C a r e  Sciences 
Faculty Sa l a r i e s  

Page 371, I t e n  34, Assis tant  
Professor, 50% 

Page 371, Item 36, Assistant 
Professor 

Page 371, I t e n  37, Assis tant  
Professor 

Nutr i t ion and Dietetics 
Faculty Sa l a r i e s  

Page 379, Item 14, Ins t ruc tor ,  
82% 

Physical Therapy 
Faculty Sa l a r i e s  

Page 381, Item 11, Ins t ruc tor  
Rehabil i tat ion Science 

Faculty Sa l a r i e s  
Page 385, Item 16, Ins t ruc tor ,  

74% 

Account I tem Tbtal  

Tbtal  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550 

Chancel lor  E. D. Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aus t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chance l lo r  Walker: 

The docket f o r  the  February 28-29, 1980 meeting o f  t h e  Board 

o f  Regents i s  submi t ted f o r  your recommendation and p resen ta t i on  t o  

t he  Board. 

I recommend approval .  

S ince re l y ,  

W i l l i a m  C .  Lev in ,  M.D. L 

Pres i den t 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

DOCKET FOR THE FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  f rom P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundat ions 
t o  t he  U n i v e r s i t y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-3 

Cont rac ts  and Grants f o r  Research, Development 
and Educat iona l  Serv ices :  

Non- Governmen t a l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-4 

S t a t e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G- 10 

Federal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-11 

Business Cont rac ts  f o r  Serv ices  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-2 1 

Arnendmen t s  t o  t h e  1978-79, 1979-80 Operat i ng 
Budget ( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments 
and changes i n  s t a t u s ,  and t r a n s f e r  o f  funds 
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  Budget t o t a l s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-22 

Medica l  S t a f f  Appointments, Res ignat ions,  and 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Changes i n  S t a f f  S ta tus  6-84 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

l NST l TUT l ONAL DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

GIFTS. Acceptance o f  the  f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  recommended. (An 
a s t e r i s k  preceding the  name o f  the donor i nd i ca tes  no l e t t e r  o f  t r a n s m i t t a l  
received. Two a s t e r i s k s  i nd i ca tes  a  non cash g i f t . )  

Donor and Address Purpose Amount 

1. T. J. Brown and C. A.  Lupton Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $?0,000.00 
Foundation, Inc. deve 1 opmen t p  rog rams. 

Post O f f i c e  Box 1378 
F o r t  Worth, Texas 76101 

2. Del Mar Avionics Con t r i bu t i on  o f  computer $35,000. OO** 
M r .  Bruce Del Mar, President  based Data Process i ng 
1601 A l ton  Avenue a t  Red H i l l  System f o r  Automatic 
I r v i n e ,  Cal i f o r n i a  92714 Handl ing o f  24-Hour Blood 

Pressure Recordings from 
Ambulatory Pat ien ts .  

3. $;Mr. Ralph Eads Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $15,500.00 
P. 0. Box 36448 the  M u l t i d i s c i p l i n a r y  (Cash proceeds 
Houston, Texas 77036 Research Program i n  from sa le  o f  

Schizophrenia. s tock)  

4. M r .  Burton E. Grossman 
Apartado Postal 664 
Tampico, Tam., Mexico 

Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $10,000.00 
deve 1 opmen t p  rograms . 

5. +Mr. and Mrs. Sealy Hutchings Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $10,000.00 
2816 Avenue 0  card iovascu lar  educat ion 
Galveston, Texas 77550 research. 

6. Mimmie Ha l ley  Smith T rus t  Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $ 6,765.58 
c/o Republ ic Nat iona l  Bank medical research p r o j e c t s  

o f  Da l las  by and through the D i r e c t o r  
Trus t  Department o f  General Surgery 
P. 0. Box 241 Transplant  Service. 
Dal 1 as, Texas 7522 1 

7. * M r .  and Mrs. Fred A. Rosen . Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $20,000.00 
1734 Transco Tower deve 1 opmen t p  rog rams. 
Houston, Texas 77056 

8. The Honorable and Mrs. C la rk  Con t r i bu t i on  o f  two $34,000.00::* 
W. Thompson p o r t r a i t s .  

1616 Dr i f twood Lane 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

9. M r .  R. H. Weaver Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $25,000.00 
Weaver & Ferguson research i n  m u l t i p l e s c l e r o s i s  
At torneys a t  Law and o the r  neuro log ica l  
Drawer 1750 d isorders .  
B ig  Spring, Texas 79720 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

GIFTS - cont inued 

Donor and Address Purpose Amount 

10. *The Lola Wright Foundation Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $10,000.00 
C/O H i l g e r s ,  Watkins & Hays research i n  m u l t i p l e s c l e r o s i s .  
A Profess iona l Corporat ion 
At torneys a t  Law 
1301 C i t y  Nat ional  Bank 

Bui l d i n g  
Congress a t  N in th  
Aust in ,  Texas 78768 

11.  The Lola Wright Foundation Con t r i bu t i on  f o r  support o f  $10,000.00 
C/O H i l ge rs ,  Watkins & Hays research i n  m u l t i p l e s c l e r o s i s .  
A Professional  Corporat ion 
At torneys a t  Law 
1301 C i t y  Nat ional  Bank 

Bui l d i n g  
Congress a t  N in th  
Aust in ,  Texas 78768 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (MON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

(An a s t e r i s k  preceding the name o f  the agency ind ica tes  an o r i g i n a l l y  signed 
award no t  i ce was not  rece i ved. ) 

1. American Hoechst Corporat ion 
Hoechst-Roussel Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
Route 202-206 North 
Somerv i l l e  , New Jersey 08876 

Research Grant - Evaluat ion o f  t he  New Thi r d  --- 
Generation C e ~ h a l o s ~ o r i n  H R 7 5 6 i n  E x ~ e r i m e n t a l  
Staphylococcus -- Aureus and Pseudomonas Aeruginosa 
Endocard i t i s  - and Osteomyel i t is .  
$12,845 
December, 1979 through (open) 
D r .  Jon T. Mader 
This i s  a new award. 

2. Boehringer lngelheim Ltd. 
Regional O f f i c e  
P. 0. Box 471 
Bedford, Texas 76021 

Research Grant No. 104/79 
Combi res i n  G e r i a t r i c  Hypertension - Study ~#79-822. &- - ,- 

January, 1980 through ( ~ p e n )  
D r .  John M. Wal lace 
This i s  a new award. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, 'CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued 

3. The Deafness Research Foundation 
342 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

Research Grant - The Autonomic Innerva t ion  o f  the Ear. - --- 
$9,660 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
D r .  Avrim R. Eden 
This i s  support f o r  the  second year of  the p r o j e c t .  

4. Epi lepsy Foundation o f  America 
Su i t e  406 
1828 L S t ree t  N.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Research Grant - Voltage Clamp Analys is  - o f  A n t i e p i l e p t i c  
Dru Mechanisms. 
d o 0 0  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
D r .  Paul R. Adams 
This i s  a new grant  award. 

5. Glenbrook Laborator ies 
90 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

Research Grant - Protocol  t o  Compare the E f f e c t s  o f  - 
A s p i r i n  and Acetamiophen w x h  Each Other and with- - ----- 
Placebo t o  Rel ieve Headache. 
$7,000- 
November , 1979 through (open) 
D r .  Bruce H. Peters 
Th is  i s  support f o r  the con t i nua t i on  o f  an ongoing 
p r o j e c t .  

6. The Lanier  Foundations 
4200 Westheimer, Su i te  251 
Houston, Texas 77027 

Research Grant - Use o f  Immune I n t e r f e r o n  as an -- -- 
Anticancer Agent. 
$150,000 
January, 1980 through (open) 
D r .  Samuel Baron 
This i s  a new award. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued 

7. " E l i  L i l l y  and Company 
P. 0. Box 618 
I nd i anapol i s , l nd i ana 46206 

Research Gran 
O t i t i s  Media. 
$10,000- 

t - Study o f  the  E f fec t  o f  Cefac lor  on - - 

December, 1979 through (Open) 
D r .  V i r g i l  Howie 
Th is  i s  support f o r  the  con t i nua t i on  o f  an ongoing 
p r o j e c t .  

8. E l i  L i l l y  and Company 
L i l l y  Research Laborator ies 
I nd i anapol i s, l nd i ana 46206 

Research Grant No. 9087 
RIA Detect ion of Mitochondria1 Cytochrome c Fol lowing - - - 
Myocardial I n f a r c t i o n .  
$6.270 
January 1 ,  1980 through (Open) 
D r .  Louis A. Sordahl 
Th is  i s  a new award. 

9. McNeil Laborator ies 
500 O f f i c e  Center D r i ve  
F o r t  Washington , Pennsylvania 19034 

Research Grant - T o l e c t i n  ( t o l m e t i n  sodium) Study. 
$550 
November, 1979 through (open) 
D r .  J e r r y  C .  Daniels 
Th i s  award provides a d d i t i o n a l  support f o r  an ongoing 
study. 

10. The Noody Foundation 
704 Moody Nat ional  Bank B u i l d i n g  
Galveston, Texas 77550 

Research Grant No. 79-240 
Exerc ise T ra in ing  and Responsiveness t o  S t ress fu l  S t i m u l i .  
$24,920 

- - 
January 1 , 1980 through December 31 , 1980 
D r .  E la ine  M. H u l l  
Th is  i s  a new award. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont  i nued 

11. Muscular Dystrophy Associat ion 
810 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 

Research Grant - M in ia tu re  Endplate Current Generation. 
$15.000 
~ a n u a r ~  1 ,  1980 through December 31, 1980 
D r .  Paul R. Adams 
This i s  a new award. 

12. The Nat iona 1 Founda t ion  
March o f  Dimes 
12 75 Mama roneck Avenue 
White P la ins ,  New York 10605 

Medical Service Grant No. C-129 
Support f o r  the con t i nua t i on  o f  a Medical Service Grant 
$12,500 
January 1, 1980 through June 30, 1980 
D r .  Gerald F. Powell 

13. P f i z e r ,  Inc. 
Eastern Po in t  Road 
Groton, Connect i c u t  06340 

Research Grant No. 79- 1-028-1 
Com~ar ison o f  UK-20349 and Miconazole i n  Pat ien ts  w i t h  
Tinea Pedi s. 
-8.52 
~o;ember, 1979 through (open) 
D r .  Edgar B. Smith 
This award i s  f o r  cont inued support o f  an ongoing 
p r o j e c t .  

14. 2kPharmaquest Corporat ion 
101 Casa Buena Dr i ve  
Corte Madera, Cal i f o r n i  a 94925 

Support f o r  General Dermatology Research and Departmental 
Improvement. 
$3,600 
January, 1980 through (open) 
D r .  Edgar B. Smith 
This i s  support f o r  the  con t i nua t i on  o f  departmental 
research, t r a i n i n g  and educat ion programs. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NoN-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t i nued 

15. *Shel l  Development Company 
C I BA-GE I GY Corporat ion 
Celanese Polymer Spec ia l t i es  Company 
C/O She 1 1 O i  1 Company 
P. 0. Box 20688 
Houston, Texas 77025 

Research Grant - Mutagenic Studies - o f  n-buty l  G lyc idy l  
Ether.  
$9,725 
November, 1979 through (open) 
D r .  Marvin S. Legator 
This  i s  a d d i t i o n a l  support from the  Shel l  Development 
Company f o r  cont inued research o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

16. *She1 1 Development Company 
CIBA-GEIGY Corporat ion 
Celanese Polymer Spec ia l t i es  Company 
c/o CIBA-GEIGY Corporat ion 
Ardsley, New York 

Research Grant - Mutagenic Studies - o f  n-buty l  G lyc idy l  

. -  , . - 

January, 1980 through (Open) 
D r .  Marvin S. Legator 
This  i s  support from Ciba-Geigy Corporat ion f o r  cont inued 
support o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

17. Smith K l i n e  & French Laborator ies 
1500 Spring Garden St ree t  
P. 0. Box 7929 
Ph i lade lph ia ,  Pennsylvania 19101 

Research Grant - T-met --- ( ~ i m e t i d i n e )  ------- - Study - Protocol  B41. - 
$2,500 
December, 1979 through (open) 
D r .  John Nevin lsenberg 
This i s  t he  second payment f o r  an ongoing study. 

18. Texas Lions Camp f o r  Cr ipp led  Chi ldren 
Box 247 
Ker rv i  1 l e ,  Texas 78028 

Medical Programming Contract Grant - Comprehensive Medical 
Care and Medical Education f o r  Ch i ld ren  w i t h  Diabetes -- - 

Summe r cam-i o n o m  -- 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
D r .  Luther  B. T rav i s  
This i s  support f o r  t he  cont inuat ion  o f  an ongoing program. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued 

19, Un i vers i t y  o f  Minnesota 
O f f i c e  o f  Research Admin is t ra t ion  
2642 U n i v e r s i t y  Avenue 
S t .  Paul , Minnesota 551 14 

Co l l abo ra t i ve  Agreement - Mod i f i ca t i on  1 
Purchase o f  serv ices f o r  the conduct o f  research p r o j e c t  - 
Study f o r  the  Development and Refinement o f  a Mutagenic - -- 
Test System i n  Frogs. 
$34.059 

- 
. -  , - -  

J u l y  1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
D r .  Marvin S. Legator 
This  award provides funds t o  UTMB f o r  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  
NIH Grant No. R01 ES 01605-03 awarded t o  the Un ive rs i t y  
o f  Minnesota. 

20. ;':The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
M. D. Anderson Hosp i ta l  and Tumor l n s t i  t u t e  
6723 Bertner  Avenue 
Houston, Texas 77030 

M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 t o  Consortium Agreement 
Research Grant - Fast Neutron Therapy w i t h  TAMVEC Cyclotron. - - 
$42,890 
~ u ~ u s t  1,  1979 through J u l y  31, 1980 
D r .  Marvin H. Olson 
This award provides funds t o  UTMB f o r  cont inued 
p a r t i c i p a t i o n  under Grant No. 5 PO1 CA 12542-08 awarded 
t o  The Un ive rs i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center, M.D. 
Anderson Hosp i ta l  and Tumor I n s t i  t u te .  

2 1. ;:The Upjohn Company 
Ka 1 amazoo, M i  ch i gan 4900 1 

Research 
Pa t i en ts  
$300 

Grant - Minoxid i  1 as an Ant i-Hypertensive i n  -- 
Refractory - t o  Avai l a b l e  Medicat ions - ~ r o t o c o l  - 2703. 

. - 

January , 1980 through (open) 
D r .  Michael Z ieg le r  
This  i s  support f o r  the con t i nua t i on  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

22. USV Pharmaceut i ca l  corporat  ion 
One Scarsdale Road 
Tuckahoe, New York 10707 

Research Grant - To Determine the  Biochemical -- S i t e  of  
lnda amide ~i u r e s i s  - USV stud-900801. + - 
. - ,  
January, 1980 through (open) 
D r .  Bohdan R. Nechay 
This i s  support f o r  the con t i nua t i on  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

I .  l nteragency Cooperat i on  Cont rac t  No. IAC (80-81) -0281, between The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l t h  Science Center a t  Da l las ,  t h e  Medical  
Comput i ng Resources Center (MCRC) , and The Un i vers i t y  o f  Texas Med i ca 1 
Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB) , by which UTMB prov ides  $5,000, f o r  t he  
p e r i o d  September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, f o r  t he  MCRC t o  p rov ide  
computer se rv i ces  t o  UTMB. Th is  i s  a renewal o f  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. 
l ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 ) - 1 4 7 2 .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned on beha l f  o f  UTMB by M r .  V. E. 
Thompson, V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Business and H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  
was s igned by t he  S t a t e  Purchasing and General Serv ices Commission on 
September 1, 1979. 

2. l nteragency Cooperat i on  Cont rac t  No. IAC (80-81) -0784, between t h e  Texas 
Youth Counci 1 (TYC) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  Branch a t  
Galveston (UTMB), by which t he  TYC prov ides  $45,000, f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
October 25,1979 through August 31, 1980, f o r  UTMB t o  p rov ide  bas i c  care  
and s p e c i a l t y  se rv i ces  f o r  c l i e n t s  o f  t he  TYC. Th is  i s  a renewal o f  
p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. 1 ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 ) - 1 8 7 0 .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned on beha l f  o f  
UTMB by M r .  V. E. Thompson, V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  
A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned by t h e  S ta te  Purchasing and General 
Serv ices Commission on October 25, 1979. 

3. l nteragency Coopera t i o n  Cont rac t  No. IAC (80-81 ) -0858 between t h e  Texas 
Department o f  Human Resources and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  Branch 
a t  Galveston (UTMB) , by which the  Texas Department o f  Human Resources 
p rov ides  $10,739, f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  November 14, 1979 through August 31, 
1981, f o r  c e r t a i n  se rv i ces  t o  be performed by UTMB t o  f a c i  1 i t a t e  the  
a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  o f  T i t l e  X I X ,  Medical  Ass is tance Ac t .  Th is  i s  a renewal 
o f  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. lAc(78-79)-0730. The c o n t r a c t  was s igned on b e h a l f  
o f  UTMB by M r .  V. E. Thompson, V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  
A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed by t he  S ta te  Purchasing and General 
Serv ices Commission on November 14, 1979. 

4 .  l nteragency Cooperat i on  Cont rac t  No. I A C  (80-81 ) -0888, between t h e  Texas 
Department o f  Hea l t h  (TDH) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  Branch a t  
Galveston (UTMB), by which TDH prov ides  $5,254.60 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
December 17, 1979 through August 31, 1980, f o r  UTMB t o  p rov ide  t he  
necessary o f f i c e  space and se rv i ces  f o r  t h e  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  o f  a Long Term 
Care U n i t  program. Th is  i s  a renewal o f  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. l A ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 ) -  
2309. The c o n t r a c t  was s igned on beha l f  o f  UTMB by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, 
V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was 
s igned by t h e  S ta te  Purchasing and General Serv ices Commission on 
December 17, 1979. 

5. Family P lanning Cont rac t  No. PS-101-03-P-00 between t he  Texas Department 
o f  Human Resources (TDHR) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  Branch a t  
Galveston (UTMB), by which t he  TDHR prov ides  $549,193 f o r  the  p e r i o d  
September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980 f o r  UTMB's Department o f  
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology t o  p r o v i d e  s o c i a l ,  educa t iona l  and medical 
f a m i l y  p l ann ing  se rv i ces  t o  e l i g i b l e  persons i n  t he  Texas Count ies o f  
Brazor ia ,  Chambers, Galveston, and Je f fe rson .  Th is  i s  a c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  
an ongoing program. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS1 MEET1 NG FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

(An a s t e r i s k  preceding the name o f  the agency ind ica tes  an o r i g i n a l l y  signed 
award n o t i c e  was not  received.) 

1. "Department o f  the  A i  r Force 
Headquarters Aeronaut ica l  Systems D i v i s i o n  
Wright-Patterson A i  r Force Base 

Mod i f i c a t  ion  No. PO000 1 t o  Research Contract No. ~33615-79-C-0601 
No new funds involved 
February 1, 1979 through February 10, 1982 
The E f f e c t  o f  High Gz Forces on Sympathetic Nervous - - - - 
A c t i v i t y .  
D r .  Michael G. Z i e g l e r  
This  m o d i f i c a t i o n  increases the  amount a l l o t e d  by 
$45,600 f o r  the pe r iod  October 1, 1979 through 
September 30, 1980. There i s  no change i n  the t o t a l  
cos t  o f  the  con t rac t  o r  performance per iod.  
Galveston County 

2. *Department o f  the Army 
US Army Medical Research and Development Command 

Modi f i c a t  ion  No. PO03 t o  Research Contract No. DAMDI~-77-C-7054 
No new funds involved 
December 1, 1977 through December 31, 1979 
pathogenesis - o f  ~ a l m o n i l l o s i s :  Salmonella Exotoxins. 
D r .  Johnnv W. Peterson 
This m o d i f i c a t i o n  provides f o r  a1 t e r a t i o n s  o f  the con t rac t  
concerning Property A c q u i s i t i o n  Requirements and 
R e s t r i c t i o n s ;  T i t l e  t o  Equipment; and Property Reporting. 
Galveston County 

3. ;:Department o f  the  Army 
US Army Medical Research and Development Command 

Mod i f i c a t  ion  No. PO02 t o  Research Contract No. DAMDI~-78-C-8048 
No new funds involved 
September 1,  1978 through August 31, 1980 
I n t e r f e r o n  Induced Transfer  -- o f  V i  r a l  Resistance. 
D r .  J. Edwin B la lock  
This m o d i f i c a t i o n  prov ides f o r  a l t e r a t i o n s  of  the 
con t rac t  concerning Property A c q u i s i t i o n  Requirements 
and Res t r i c t i ons ;  T i t l e  t o  Equipment; and Property 
Report ing. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - Febraury 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

4. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Alcohol,  Drug Abuse, and Mental Heal th Admin is t ra t ion  
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Heal th 

Research Grant No. 1 F32 MH 08015-01 
$13,000 
January 3, 1980 through January 2, 1981 
Postdoctora l  Research Fel lowship 
D r .  Daniel R. Malone, Fel low 
D r .  Harvey S. Levin, Sponsor 
This i s  a new award. 
Galveston County 

5. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Heal th Resources Admin is t ra t ion  
Bureau o f  Heal th Manpower 

Grant No. 06L481234-80 BHL83 
$19,732 (Loans) 
J u l y  1 ,  1979 through June 30, 1980 
Nu r s  i ng Student Loan Program - Bacca 1 aureate Degree 
M r .  A lex R. Ear l ,  Coordinator (Formerly M r .  Gene Powel 1) 
Galveston County 

6. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Heal th Resources Admin is t ra t ion  
Bureau o f  Heal t h  Manpower 

Grant No. 06L481250-80 BHL84 
$2,330 (Loans) 
Ju l y  1,  1979 through June 30, 1980 
Nursing Student Loan Program - Graduate Degree 
M r .  Alex R. Ear l ,  Coordinator (Formerly M r .  Gene Powell) 
Galveston County 

7. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  l n s t i  t u tes  o f  Heal th 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Research Resources 

Research Grant No. 5 M01 RR 00073-18 
$673,317 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Genera 1 C 1 i n i ca 1 Research Center 
D r .  W i l l  iam C. Lev in 
This i s  the 18th year o f  a cont inu ing  program. 
Ga 1 ves ton County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

8. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  l n s t i t u t e s  of  Heal th 
Nat ional  Eye l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5  R01 EY 02610-02 
$41,264 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs 
January 1,  1980 through December 31,  1980 
Tissue S t a b i l i z e d  A l l o p l a s t i c  Corneal Prothesis .  
The proposed research i s  t o  t e s t  a  new prosthesis ,  
incorpora t ing  t h i s  a l  l o p l a s t i c  ma te r i a l  f o r  corrieal 
acceptance and re ten t i on .  
D r .  John C. Barber 
This  i s  the second year o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

9. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Heal th 
Nat ional  Heart,  Lung, and Blood l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 1  R01 HL 25082-01 
$28,060 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 1 ,  1979 through November 30, 1980 
Optimal Myocardial p ro tec t i on .  This  p r o j e c t  i s  
designed t o  examine the phys io log i c  and metabol ic  
e f f e c t s  o f  ca rd iop leg i c  so lu t i ons .  
D r .  Edward H. Wi l l iams 
This i s  a  new two-year g rant  award. 
Galveston County 

10. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
Nat ional  Heart, Lung, and Blood l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 1 R01 HL 25145-01 
$70,663 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Membrane Currents i n  Cardiac Muscle. The o b j e c t i v e  
o f  t h i s  research i s t o  p rov ide  an experimental 
d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  the membrane cur ren ts  o f  s i n g l e  hea r t  
muscle c e l l s .  
D r .  A r thur  M. Brown 
This i s  the f i r s t  year o f  a  new f i ve-year  g rant  award. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

11. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  Heart ,  Lung, and Blood l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 20122-04 
$46,895 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Opera t iona l  Mechanisms o f  Airway Receptors. 
D r .  G i  useppe  ant ' ~ m b r o z o  
Th i s  i s  t he  f o u r t h  year o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  program. 
Ga 1 ves t o n  County 

12. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fa re  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  Heart ,  Lung, and Blood l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 23272-02 
$63,924 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 . - 

Pu 1 mona r y  Edema : ~ e c h a n  i sms - and -rherapy. The 
purpose o f  t h i s  s tudy i s  t o  eva lua te  t he  e f f e c t i v e n e s s  
o f  va r i ous  t he rapeu t i c  procedures. 
D r .  Joseph C. Gabel 
Th i s  i s  t he  second year  o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

13. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t i ona l  Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 09911-13 
$30,080 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
Hormonal - and D i e t a r y  M o d i f i c a t i o n  -- o f  NACL T o x i c i t y .  
The purpose o f  t h i s  research i s  t o  examine t he  dainaging 
o r  t o x i c  e f f e c t s  o f  sodium c h l o r i d e  on t he  card iovascu la r  
system. 
D r .  Char les E. H a l l  
Th is  i s  t h e  13th year o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

14. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  on Aging 

Research Grant No. 5 R23 AG 00892-02 
$27,230 .plus i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
C h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n  o f  U t e r i n e  Response Dur ing  Aging. The 
o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h  i s s t u d y  i s  t o  examine t he  responsiveness 
o f  r a t  u t e r u s  d u r i n g  t he  p e r i o d  o f  r ep roduc t i ve  dec l i ne .  
D r .  Edward R. Smith 
Th is  i s  t he  second year o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  program. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

15. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A l l e r g y  and In fec t i ous  Diseases 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 A l  16469-01 
$55,216 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
I n  Vivo and I n  V i t r o  E f f e c t s  o f  Drugs on Brugia Malay i .  ----- - - 
D r .  Adam Ewert 
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year  o f  a new three-year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 

16. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabol ism and D iges t i ve  Diseases 

Research Grant No. 2 R01 AM 18513-04 
$73,840 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1. 1979 throuqh November 30, 1980 - .  - 
~ n d o c r i n o l o ~ ~  - o f  ~ o n s u p ~ r e s s i b l e  I n s u l i n - L i k e  P ro te in .  
D r .  Phi 1 1  i p  L. Poffenbarger 
This  i s  the  f i r s t  year  o f  a three-year renewal g ran t .  
Galveston County 

17. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabol ism and D iges t i ve  Diseases 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 AM 26381-01 
$39,560 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Genet i c Con t r o  1 o f  ~ a s i m e n  t Membrane G 1 ycop r o t e  i ns . 
D r .  Barbara H. ~ G m a n  
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a new three-year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 

18. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 GM 26228-01~1 
$63,314 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
C e l l  Recogni t ion - and Responses - t o  Ex terna l  Carbohydrates. 
D r .  Paul H. Weigel 
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a new three-year  g ran t  award. 
Ga 1 ves ton  County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - con t inued  

19. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 GM 26980-01 
$65,093 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Membrane S o l u b i l i t y  o f  Anes the t i cs  i n  B i l a y e r  Nerve. 
The o v e r a l l  o b j e c t i v c o f  t h i s  research i s  the  
q u a n t i t a t i v e  d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  the  i n t e r a c t i o n s  o f  
anes the t i c s  w i t h  the  l i p i d  components o f  c e l l  
memb ranes . 
D r .  Ronald C. W a l d b i l l i g  
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year  o f  a new three-year  g r a n t  award. 
Galveston County 

20. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No. 1 R23 GM 27172-01 
$35,000 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
A c t i o n  o f  I V Anes the t i cs  on Regional Blood Flows. - -- - -- 
D r .  Lawrence L. Pr iano  
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year  o f  a new three-year  g ran t  
award. Th is  i s  a spec ia l  g ran t  f o r  a new 
i n v e s t i g a t o r .  
Galveston County 

21. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 GM 27024-01 
$55,829 p lus  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
S t r u c t u r a l  Stud ies o f - l s o c i t r a t e  Dehydrogenase. 
The o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h i s  research i s  t o  i n v e s t i g a t e  t he  
s t r u c t u r e - f u n c t i o n  r e l a t i o n s h i ~ s  o f  the  n u c l e o t i d e  
b i n d i n g  dehydrogenases by t he  methods o f  p r o t e i n  
c r y s t a l  lography. 
D r .  Edmund W. Czerwinski  
Th i s  i s  t he  f i r s t  year  o f  a new three-year  g r a n t  
awa r d  . 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

22. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 13520-04 
$30,720 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1 , 1979 through November 30, 1980 
F 1 u c t u a t  i o n  spectroscopy --- o f  Nerve and Muscl e. The 
o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h i s  work i s  t o  cha rac te r i ze  the  mic roscop ic  
k i n e t i c s  o f  t he  e x c i t a b l e  t i s sues  o f  nerve and muscle 
through t he  use o f  bo th  e l e c t r i c a l  and o p t i c a l  
measurements. 
D r .  Lee E. Moore 
Th is  i s  the  f o u r t h  year  o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

23. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and St roke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 12952-03 
$45,767 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1 , 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Bag C e l l  Hormones: I s o l a t i o n  and S t ruc tu re .  The - 
purpose o f  t h i s  study i s  t o  determine which hormones have . . 
s p e c i f i c  neuronal t a i g e t s  and which have organ t a r g e t s  
and t he  p r imary  s t r u c t u r e  o f  these pept ides.  
D r .  James S. Ki t t redge 
Th i s  i s  t he  t h i r d  year  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

24. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 14247-03 
$27,313 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
S t r u c t u r e  - and Pe rmeab i l i t y  i n  B i l a y e r s  -- and Nerve. 
Th is  research w i l l  use a n i m a  nerve f i b e r s  t o  s tudy 
membrane s t r u c t u r e  mechanisms. 
D r .  Gabor Szabo 
Th is  i s  t he  t h i r d  year  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

25. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wefare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5  R01 NS 11963-05 
$31,139 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Membrane P rope r t i es  - and Chemical Nature o f  Permeation. 
The goal o f  t h i s  research i s  t o  es tab l  i s h c e r t a i n  
s t r u c t u r a l  p r o p e r t i e s  o f  t he  membrane and i t s  p r o t e i n s  
respons ib le  f o r  e x c i t a t i o n .  
D r .  Malcolm S. Brodwick 
Th is  i s  the  f i f t h  year o f  a  con t i nu ing  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

26. Department o f  t iea l th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5  R01 NS 11453-06 
$52,323 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Ion i c Movements Across Nerve C e l l  Body Membranes. -- 
The o v e r a l l  o b j e c t  o f  t h i s  study i s  t o  descr ibe  i n  
molecular  terms the  m u l t i p l e  conduct ion processes 
present  i n  t he  membrane o f  nerve c e l l s .  
D r .  A r t h u r  M. Brown 
This  i s  t he  s i x t h  year  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Ga l ves t on  County 

27. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5  R01 NS 12481-05 
$44,275 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Cent ra l  Organ iza t ion  o f  Somatosensory Systems. The 
o v e r a l  l o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h i s  p r o j e c t  i s  t o  e l u c i d a t e  the  
anatomical  and p h y s i o l o g i c a l  o r g a n i z a t i o n  o f  descending 
c o r t i c a l  and bra instem pathways t o  t he  s p i n a l  cord. 
D r .  Joe D. Cou l t e r  
Th is  i s  the  f i f t h  year  o f  a  c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

28. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Comnunicative D isorders  and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 15324-02 
$14,199 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Re la t i onsh ip  -- o f  Nerve Growth Fac to r  - t o  Schizophrenia.  
D r .  Jose R. Perez-Polo 
Th i s  i s  the  second year  o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  program. 
Ga 1 ves ton  County 

29. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 14920-02 
$26,744 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1 , 1980 through December 3 1, 1980 
P o s t j u n c t i o n a l  Events i n  Endplates. The purpose o f  
t h i s  research i s  t o  d e G i  1 c h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n  o f  t he  
membrane events  t h a t  u n d e r l i e  t he  p e r m e a b i l i t y  responses 
o f  synapticmembranes t o  a p p l i e d  t r a n s m i t t e r s .  
D r .  Paul R. Adams 
Th is  i s  t he  second year  o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  program. 
Ga 1 ves t on  County 

30. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 14034-04 
$45,471 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
Neural D i f f e r e n t i a t i o n :  Nerve Growth Fac to r  Pro te ins .  
Th i s  s tudy i s  t o  determine the p r o d u c t i v i t y  o f  nerve 
growth f a c t o r  p r o t e i n  on nerve c e l l s .  
D r .  Jose R. Perez-Polo 
Th i s  i s  t he  second year  o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  program. 
Galveston County 

31. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Comnunicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 10161-10 
$43,901 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
Unmyel i nated F i b e r  Systems i n  the  Ver tebrate.  Th i s  -- 
i s  a s tudy  o f  the  o r g a n i z a t i o n  o f  the  sp ina l  cord.  
D r .  R ichard E. Coggeshall 
Th i s  i s  the  t e n t h  year  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

32. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and St roke  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 14986-02 
$24,040 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1,  1980 through December 31, 1980 . . 
Drug Act ions o f  synap I i c  Channels o f  Neurons. To 
s tudy the  a c t i o n s  o f  c e r t a i n  d r u g s o n  s e l e c t i v e  s i t e s  
i n  animal c e n t r a l  nervous systems. 
D r .  Paul R. Adams 
Th is  i s  the  second year o f  a con t i nu ing  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

33. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development Services 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  f o r  Handicapped Research 

Research Grant No. 13-P-59198/6-03 
$150,000 
November 1 ,  1979 through October 31, 1980 
A Comprehensive ~ e d i c a l  R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Approach f o r  - - 
Severe Burns. 
D r .  Stephen R. Lewis 
This  i s  t he  t h i r d  year  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

34. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development Services 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Services Admin i s t ra t i on  

Tra i n i ng Grant No. 44-P-30066/6- 18 
$7,000 
September 1 , 1979 through August 31, 1980 
T r a i n i n g  -- Grant and Tra ineeships - i n  Physica l  Therapy. 
Eugene C. Rembe 
 his i s  a supplemental award f o r  t he  balance o f  funds 
f o r  t he  c u r r e c t  budget pe r i od .  
Galveston County 

35. "Department o f  the  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 

Amendment No. PO0004 t o  Research Contract  No. NO00 14-76-C-0255 
$43,841 
December 1 ,  1979 through November 30, 1980 
Brain-Behavior Cor re la tes  o f  Impulse Cont ro l :  
Laboratory  Studies.  The general  purpose o f  t h i s  
research i s  t o  uncover and i n t e g r a t e  b ra in -behav io r  
mechanisms which a re  r e l a t e d  t o  impulse c o n t r o l  
o r  i m p u l s i v i t y .  
D r .  Ernest S. B a r r a t t  
Th is  m o d i f i c a t i o n  p rov ides  f o r  increase o f  the  t o t a l  
est imated cos t  o f  t he  con t rac t ;  r e v i s i o n  o f  the  
d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  work; ex tens ion  o f  the  performance 
p e r i o d  and updat ing  o f  t he  General Prov is ions .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES 

Vending Machine Contract between Galveston Coca-Cola B o t t l i n g  Co., 
Galveston, Texas, and The Un ive rs i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
f o r  the s o f t  d r i n k  vending operat ion on the Medical Branch campus. The 
cont rac t  provides f o r  the  sa le  o f  so f t  d r i nks  i n  twelve ounce disposable 
cans a t  $.35 per u n i t ,  w i t h  r e s u l t i n g  commission t o  the  Medical Branch of 
$1.78 per case. The cont rac t  per iod i s  from December 19, 1979 through 
August 31, 1981. The cont rac t  was signed on behal f  o f  the  Galveston 
Medical Branch by M r .  V .  E.  Thompson, Vice President f o r  Business and 
Hospi ta l  A f f a i r s .  

2. Lease Agreement between M.J.H. Realty Company, 327 Un ive rs i t y  Boulevard, 
Galveston, Texas, and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, 
by which the Galveston Medical Branch ( f o r  i t s  Workers' Compensation o f f i ce )  
leases 800 square f e e t  o f  o f f i c e  space a t  327 i  Un ive rs i t y  Boulevard, 
Galveston, Texas, f o r  the per iod  September 1 ,  1979 through August 31, 1980 
a t  the r a t e  o f  $550 per month (approximately $.69/sq.ft./month). The 
agreement was signed on behal f  of the Galveston Medical Branch by M r .  V .  E. 
Thompson, Vice President f o r  Business and Hospi ta l  A f f a i r s .  

3. Lease Agreement between F i r s t  Hutchings-Sealy Nat ional  Bank o f  Galveston, 
Trustee f o r  the  Henderson Ch i l d ren ' s  Insurance Trust  U/A 5-19-76, 
Galveston, Texas, and The Un ive rs i t y  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, 
by which the Galveston Medical Branch ( f o r  i t s  Department o f  I n te rna l  
~ e d i c i n e )  leases 2,678 square f e e t  o f  o f f i c e  space a t  621 Un ive rs i t y  
Boulevard f o r  the per iod September 1 ,  1979 through August 31, 1981 a t  
the  r a t e  o f  $ .65 per square f o o t  per month fo r  1979-80; $.75 per square 
f o o t  per month f o r  1980-81. The agreement was signed on behal f  o f  the 
Galveston Medical Branch by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, Vice President f o r  
Business and Hospi ta l  A f f a i r s .  

4. Lease Agreement between M.J.H. Realty Company, 327 U n i v e r s i t y  Boulevard, 
Galveston, Texas, and The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, 
by which the Galveston Medical Branch ( f o r  i t s  Department o f  ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y )  
leases 1200 square f e e t  o f  o f f i c e  space a t  3274 Un ive rs i t y  Boulevard, 
Galveston, Texas, fo r  the per iod March 1 ,  1979 through February 29, 1980, 
a t  the r a t e  of $725 per month (approximately $.62/sq.ft./month). The 
agreement was signed on behal f  o f  the  Galveston Medical Branch by M r .  
V .  E. Thompson, Vice President f o r  Business and Hospi ta l  A f f a i r s .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Psychiat ry  and Behavioral  Science 
1. Appoint D r .  George A. Tr imble   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r   art-time), 
wi thout  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1, 1979. (RBC 1154) 

Otolaryngology 
2. Accept t he  res igna t i on  o f  D r .  Frank J. Pane t t i e re  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Associate 
Professor (pa r t - t ime) ,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 30, 1979. (RBC 1152) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
3. Appoint D r .  A l v i s  B. Carter  as Den t i s t    art-time), wi thout  sa la ry ,  
e f f e c t i v e  Ju l y  1, 1979. (RBC 1149) 

4. Accept the res igna t i on  o f  D r .  Francis C. S te iger ,  Den t i s t  (par t - t ime) ,  w i th -  
ou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 1, 1979. (RBC 1151) 

Physiology and Biophysics 
5. Appoint D r .  Ful ton  Wong   on-~enure) as Ass is tan t  Professor  art-t ime) , 
w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1979. D r .  Wong a l so  serves as Member a t  a  
sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $27,000 i n  The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 1153) 

6. Accept the  res igna t i on  o f  D r .  David A. Brown    on-Tenure), V i s i t i n g  Professor 
a t  a  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  Ju l y  22, 1979. 
(RBC 1156) 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 
Council o f  Re l ig ious  M i n i s t r y  
7. Appoint M r .  Eddie M. Tubbs as Chaplain (par t - t ime) ,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  
August 14, 1979. (RBC 1150) 

Physical Therapy 
8. Accept the  res igna t i on  o f  Mrs. Jann R. Lyles, Associate D i rec to r ,  Physical 
Therapy, a t  a  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $16,500 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  March 31, 1979. 
(RBC 1155) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
9. From: Tota l  Departmental Accounts (de ta i l ed  below) $2,560,765.24 

Unal located Appropr iat ions 8,934.54 

Tota l  Source o f  Funds $2,569,699.78 

To: Tota l  Departmental Accounts ( d e t a i l e d  below) $2,530,103.57 
Unapp rop r i a ted  Su r p  1 us 39,596-21 

Tota l  App l i ca t i on  o f  Funds $2,569,699.78 

For:  To c lose  departmental balances as o f  
August 31, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng Other 
Source o f  Funds Sa la r i es  Sa la r i es  M & O/Equip. Trave 1 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres iden t  $ $ 
O f f i c e  o f  the  Pres iden t  

Emeri tus 918.19 
In fo rmat ion  O f f i c e  9,032.62 
Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Business 

and Hosp i t a l  A f  f a  i r s  4,833.02 
Budget O f f i c e  3,300.11 
O f f  i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  

Student Personnel Serv ices 
and kdmi ss i ons 5,070.42 

O f f i c e  o f  Aud i t s  and Cost 
Re i mbu rsemen t s 9,179.93 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  
General Services 458.48 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  
F i nance 363.11 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  
Account ing 30,677.21 

O f f i c e  o f  P a t i e n t  Finance 16,225.82 
Serv ice  Computation Center 16,911.97 
Personnel O f f i c e  1,918.10 
O f f i c e  o f  In-Serv ice 

Educat ion 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Purchasing 
Agent 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Planning 
Coord inator  8,435.49 

Development O f f i c e  16,493.17 
General Stores 4,769.02 
Ma i l  6 Telephone Serv ice 
Personnel C l i n i c  2,983.87 
O f f i c e  o f  Sponsored 

Research 364.16 
O f f i c e  o f  the Dean o f  

Medicine 26,630.29 
O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  
Medical Educat ion 1,772.23 

l n s t i  t u t e  f o r  t he  
Medical  Humanit ies 8,333.32 60.00 

Anatomy 16,273.54 153.00 
Anesthesiology 5,684.47 55,254.99 
De rma t o  1 ogy 1,317.59 
Family Medic ine 31,782.61 1,288.93 
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry 

and Genet ics 375.00 15,100.44 
I n t e r n a l  Medicine 12,159.13 18,576.69 
Mic rob io logy  8,641.92 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teaching Other 
Source o f  Funds S a l a r i e s  S a l a r i e s  M & O/Equip. Trave 1 

Psych ia t r y  & Behaviora l  
Science $ 19,041.61 $ 12,208.14 $ $ 

Neu r o  1 ogy 142.48 1,037.2 1 3,324.80 
O b s t e t r i c s  6 Gynecology 28,901.60 881.30 75.70 
Oph tha  1 mo 1 ogy 8,744.32 771.46 516.81 
Oto laryngology 1,696.64 
Pathology 7,841.26 8,344.89 
P e d i a t r i c s  27,209.29 
Pha rmacol ogy 18,609.51 7,594.00 3,342.98 19.00 
Phys io logy & B iophys ics 22,955.12 5,997.31 
P reven t i ve  Medic ine and 

Comrnun i t y  Hea 1 t h 720.77 14,691.40 
Radiology 7,647.96 16,389.69 
Surgery 28,113.56 12,488.99 
O f f i ce  o f  t h e  Dean o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences 8,727.46 

Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  
6 C l  i n i c a l  A1 1 i e d  Hea l t h  3,824.86 9,089.60 

Hea l t h  Care Sciences 4,388.66 
Med i ca 1 Record 

Admin i s t r a t  i on  2,443.38 1,319.64 
Medical  Technology 3,502.73 61 1 . 0 l  
Occupa t i ona 1 Therapy 2,583.32 1,821.11 
Phys i ca 1 Therapy 3,489.81 937.73 
A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Serv ice  2,000.00 
Assoc ia ted Hea l t h  

Occupations 493.33 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  t he  

Graduate School 1,439.55 45,519.54 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  t he  

School o f  Nurs ing  265. 50 
Nu r s  i ng School 858.29 
Cont inu ing  Educat ion 
Vice Pres iden t  f o r  

H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s  
O f f i ce  o f  C r e d i t  and 

C o l l e c t i o n s  
Un i t Management 
Volunteer  Serv ices 
Counci l  o f  Re l i g i ous  
M i n i s t r y  

A d m i t t i n g  O f f i c e  - P a t i e n t s  
E m  rgency Room 
Out P a t i e n t  Department 
Ce rv i ca l  Screening 

Laboratory  
P a t i e n t  Charge System 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FllNDS - cont inued 

Teaching Other 
Source o f  Funds S a l a r i e s  Sa la r i es  M & O/Equip. Trave 1 

S t a f f  Recrui tment $ 
S t a f f  Devel opment 
Nurs ing Serv ice  - 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

S t e r i l e  Supply 
Cent r a  1 Supp 1 y 
Hosp i t a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  
Medical House S t a f f  
Med i ca 1 Records 
Soc ia l  Serv ice  
Anesthes io logy Serv ice  
Adu l t  Renal Metabo l i c  

Laboratory  
Blood Bank 
Blood Gas Laboratory  
Cardiac C a t h e r i z a t i o n  Lab 
C l  i n i c a l  Labora to r ies  
C l  i n  i c a l  Research Center 
Cyto-Pathology Laboratory  
Dental  C l i n i c  
D iagnos t i c  V i r o l ogy  

Laboratory  
Electroencephalography 

Laboratory  
Endocr ine Metabol i c 

Laboratory  . 
Gastro-Endoscopy Room 
Heari  ng and Speech C l  i n i  c 
V e s t i b u l a r  C l  i n i c  
Hear t  S t a t  i o n  
h i s t o l o g y  Laboratory  
I n f e c t i o n  Cont ro l  
I n f e c t i o n  Disease 
Laboratory 

Moody S ta te  School 
Nuclear Medicine Serv ice  
OB-GYN Endocrine 

Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  I n f e c t i o u s  

Disease Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Nephrology 

Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Gast roentero logy 

Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  lmnunology 

Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Hematology 

Laboratory  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERA'T I NG BUDGET - con t  i nued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng Other 
Source o f  Funds S a l a r i e s  Sa la r i es  M & O/Equip. Trave 1 

P e d i a t r i c  Endocr ine 
Laboratory  $ 

P e d i a t r i c  Card io logy 
Laboratory  

P e d i a t r i c  Cyto-Genetics 
Laboratory  

Pharmacy 
P e d i a t r i c  Renal D i a l y s i s  
Pulmonary Laboratory  
Rad ia t ion  Oncology 
Phys i c a  1 Therapy 
Occupat ional  Therapy 
Urodynami cs Laboratory  
Renal lmmunology 

Laboratory  
School Serv ice  f o r  

P e d i a t r i c  & P s y c h i a t r i c  
P a t i e n t s  

Specia l  Hematology 
Laboratory  

Specia l  lmmunology 
Laboratory  

T ransp lan ta t i on  lmmunology 
Laboratory  

Surgery Serum Gas t i n 
Laboratory  

Neuro-Pathology Laboratory  
Su rg i ca l  Pathology 

Laboratory  
Housekeeping 
D i e t a r y  Serv ice  
Laundry 
Preven t i ve  F i r e  and Safe ty  

Program 
Hosp i t a l  Equipment 
Chronic Home D i a l y s i s  

Center 
Renal T ransp lan t  Center 
S ta te  o f  Texas Poison 

Center 
Anima 1 Care Center 
Educat ional  T e l e v i s i o n  
Medical  E l e c t r o n i c s  
Medical  I l l u s t r a t i o n  
O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  

Communication and Educat ion 
P u b l i c a t i o n s  
Reproduct ion Serv ice  



THE 1lNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng Other 
Source o f  Funds Sa la r ies  Sa la r ies  M & O/Equip. Travel  

Marine Biomedical 
l n s t i  t u t e  

Marine Medicine 
Inter-Departmental  
Programs 

Cont inu ing Education 
General Services 
Secu r i t y  D i v i s i o n  
Secu r i t y  D i v i s i o n  - 

Longev i t y  
B u i l d i n g  Maintenance 
Grounds Maintenance 
U t i l i t i e s  
M e r i t  Scholarships 

Teaching 
App 1 i c a t  i on  o f  Funds Sa la r i es  

O f f i c e  o f  the Pres ident  $ 
O f f i c e  o f  Pa t i en t  

F i nance 
Personnel O f f i c e  
O f f i c e  o f  I n  Serv ice 

Educat i on  
O f f i c e  o f  the  Purchasing 
Agent 

General Stores 
Ma i 1 & Telephone Serv i ce 
S t a f f  Bene f i t s  
Miscel laneous General 
O f f i c e  o f  the Dean of  
Medicine 

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  the Medical 
Humanities 

In tegra ted  Funct ional  
Laboratory 

Anatomy 
De rma t o  1 ogy 
Mic rob io logy  1,823.01 
Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral  

Sc i ence 
Otolaryngology 17,670.96 
Pathology 
P e d i a t r i c s  3,231.37 

Other 
Sa la r ies  M & O/Equip. Trave 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teaching 
A p p l i c a t i o n  o f  Funds Sa la r i es  

Phys io logyand Biophys ics $ 
Preven t i ve  Medic ine & 

Commun i t y  Hea 1 t h  
Rad i o 1 ogy 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences 

Hea 1 t h  Care Sc i ences 
Medical  Record 

A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Occupa t i ona 1 Therapy 
Assoc ia ted Hea l t h  

Occupations 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  

School o f  Nurs ing 
Nurs ing School 
V ice Pres iden t  f o r  

Hospi t a l  A f f a i  r s  
U n i t  Management 
Counci l  o f  Re l i g i ous  
M i n i s t r y  

A d m i t t i n g  O f f i c e  - 
P a t i e n t s  

Ou tpa t i en t  Department 
Ce rv i ca l  Screening 

Laboratory  
P a t i e n t  Charge System 
S t a f f  Recrui tment 
Su rg i ca l  Operat ing S u i t e  
Cent ra l  Supply 
Soc i a 1 Serv i ce 
A1 l e r g y  D iagnos t i c  

Laboratory  
Anesthes io logy Serv ice  
Autopsy Serv ice  
Blood Bank 
Blood Gas Laboratory  
Card iac C a t h e r i z a t i o n  

Labora to ry  
Catheter  Care Serv ice  
C l  i n i c a l  Laboratory  
Cyto-Pathology 

Laboratory  
Electroencephalography 

Laboratory  
Emergency Room - 

Medical  D i r e c t o r  
Fami ly  Medic ine C l i n i c  
Hear ing & Speech C l i n i c  
Hear t  S t a t i o n  

Other 
Sa la r i es  

$ 

M & O/Equip. Trave 1 



THE LlNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng 
 ADD^ i c a t i o n  o f  Funds Sa lar ies  

I n f e c t i o n  Control  $ 
P e d i a t r i c  Metabol ic- 

Genetic Laboratory 
P e d i a t r i c  I n fec t i ous  

D i  sease Laboratory 
P e d i a t r i c  Gasteroenterology 

Laboratory 
P e d i a t r i c  Cyto-Genetics 

Laboratory 
Pharmacy 
P e d i a t r i c  Renal D i a l y s i s  
Pulmonary Therapy 
Radiology Service 
Radiat ion Oncology 
Rena 1 l mmuno 1 ogy Lab 
School Service f o r  P e d i a t r i c  
and P s y c h i a t r i c  Pat ien ts  

Special Immunology 
Laboratory 

Surgery Serum Gast r in  
Laboratory 

Surgical  Pathology 
Laboratory 

Housekeeping 
Laundry 
Prevent ive F i r e  and 
Safety Program 

Chronic Home D i a l y s i s  
Center 

Renal Transplant Center 
S ta te  o f  Texas Poison 

Center 
Medical E lec t ron i cs  
Med i ca 1 Eng i neer i ng 
O f f  i c e  o f  the D i  r e c t o r  o f  

Communications and 
Educat ion  

Reproduction Service 
Marine Biomedical 

l n s t i  t u t e  
Marine Medicine 
Continuing Education 39,625.37 
Medical Branch L i b r a r y  
Genera 1 Se r v  i ces 
Secur i ty  D i v i s i o n  
T u i t i o n  and Fees - 

Remissions & Exemptions 

Other 
Sa lar ies  M & O/Eau i~ .  Travel 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres iden t  
1. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Donald P. Stevens, A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  Pres iden t ,  
f rom $25,000 t o  $26,200 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - General. 
(RBC 436) 

ln fo rmat  i o n  O f f  i c e  
2. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Roxe l la  I. Cavazos, Educat ional  l n f o rma t i on  
S p e c i a l i s t  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,660 f o r  twe lve  months. Mrs. Cavazos d i d  
n o t  accept he r  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 272) 

3. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Myles B. Knape from D i r e c t o r ,  l n f o rma t i on  O f f i c e ,  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $31,000 t o  Execut ive D i r e c t o r ,  D i v i s i o n  o f  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
Serv ices,  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
General. (RBC 358) 

3a. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. L inda L. MacDonald f rom Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  
l n f o rma t i on  O f f i c e ,  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $19,500 t o  D i r e c t o r ,  D i v i s i o n  o f  
l n s t i t u t i o n a l  Serv ices,  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,700 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Una 1 l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Genera 1 . (RBC 359) 

O f f i c e  o f  Business A f f a i r s  
4. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Vernon E. Thompson 
f rom Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  $37,750 t o  
Execu t i ve  V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Adm in i s t r a t  i o n  and Business A f f a i  r s   art-t ime) a t  
$39,250 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - General. 
M r .  Thompson a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Pro fessor   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  
t he  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th  and as Execut ive V ice  
Pres iden t  f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and Business A f f a i r s   art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  
$25,750 i n  t he  O f f i c e  f o r  Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, 
$65,000. (RBC 572) 

Budget O f f i c e  
5. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  W i l l i a m  H. Stewar t ,  Assoc ia te Budget O f f i c e r  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. 
M r .  S tewar t  i s  t r a n s f e r r i n g  t o  t he  Of f i ce  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  Finance. (RBC 319) 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  Finance 
6. De le te  t h e  name o f  M r .  Alexander L. Sundstrom, A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  
Finance a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,900 f o r  twelve months. M r .  Sundstrom 
t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t he  O f f  i c e  o f  t he  D i  r e c t o r  o f  Accounting. (RBC 281) 

7. Appoint  M r .  W i l l i a m  H. Stewar t  as A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  Finance a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 320) 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  Account ing 
8. Appoint  M r .  Alexander L. Sundstrom as D i r e c t o r  o f  Account ing a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $27,400 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 105) 

9. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  A r t h u r  D. Wh i t t i ng ton ,  D i r e c t o r  o f  Account ing a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,700 f o r  twe lve  months. M r .  W h i t t i n g t o n  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 31 1) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION - con t inued  
Serv ice  Computation Center 
10. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Marcus M. Day, J r . ,  f rom Programmer Ana lys t  I I I a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,352 t o  Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I l l  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$26,700 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  budget. (RBC 114) 

11. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Richard F. Ledet f rom Programmer Ana lys t  I I I a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,352 t o  Programmer Ana lys t  I V  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $27,612 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come 
from the  departmental  c l ass  i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 115) 

12. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  John A. L a r i v e  from Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I I I 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,156 t o  Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I V  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $30,516 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 116) 

13. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Linda C.  Ke l l ey  f rom Programmer Ana lys t  I V  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,812 t o  Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I V  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$29,508 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 117) 

14. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  James S. Curran from Programmer Ana lys t  I I a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,436 t o  Programmer Ana lys t  I I I a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,352 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  
come from the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 526) 

15. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  W i l l i a m  Freed f rom Programmer Ana lys t  I a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,764 t o  Programmer Ana lys t  I I  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,584 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come 
f rom the departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBc 527) 

O f f i ce  o f  t he  P lann ing  Coord inator  
16. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Laura A. Del Papa, A s s i s t a n t  t o  the  
Planning Coord ina to r ,  f rom $14,200 t o  $14,800 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - 
Genera 1 . (RBC 326) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 
A f f i r m a t i v e  A c t i o n  O f f i c e  
17. Appoint  Miss Luc ia  Guzman as A f f i r m a t i v e  Ac t i on  O f f i c e r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $21,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. Miss Guzman a l s o  
serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  School o f  A1 1 i e d  
Hea l th  Sciences - Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A1 l i e d  Heal th .  (RBC 131) 

Personnel Recrui tment 
18. Appoint  M r .  Char les K. Lawrence as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r  o f  Personnel 
Recrui tment,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 367) 

Development O f f i c e  
19. Appoint  M r .  Gary E. M e r r i t t  as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Development O f f i c e ,  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,008 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 204) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  Medicine 
20. Appoint  M r .  Joseph Paderewski as Superv isor  o f  Biomedical  Scu lp tu re  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,955 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 124) 

21. Change t h e  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r .  Char les W. Tandy f rom A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Dean 
o f  Medic ine t o  t h e  A s s i s t a n t  Dean f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $33,600 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 146) 

22. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Char les W. Tandy, Ass i s tan t  Dean f o r  
Adm in i s t r a t i on ,  f rom $33,600 t o  $35,600 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 159) 

O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical Educat ion 
23. Appoint  D r .  Susan M. Here fo rd  as Senior  Assoc ia te  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$26,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom t h e  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 104) 

24. Appoint  D r .  Emil R. Petrusa, J r . ,  as Senior Assoc ia te  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
D r .  Pet rusa a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  t he  Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine. (RBC 276) 

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  t h e  Medical Humanit ies 
25. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Carol i n e  A. Whi tbeck  on-~enure), Assoc iate 
Professor  o f  t h e  Phi losophy o f  Medicine, f rom $25,500 t o  $27,900 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Whitbeck a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  
Prevent i ve Med i c i ne and Commun i t y  Hea 1 t h .  (RBC 323) 

26. lncrease t h e  compensation o f  D r .  Edmund L. Erde (Tenure),  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $26,500 t o  $28,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . D r .  Erde a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  , 

w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l t h  
(RBC 325) 

I n teg ra ted  Funct i ona l  Laboratory  
27. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  M i l t o n  Hejtmancik,  A s s i s t a n t  Laboratory  
Superv isor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 23, 1979. (RBC 206) 

28. Appoint  Mrs. Sharon Nelson as Ass i s tan t  Laboratory  Superv isor  (one-ha1 f 
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 24, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 366) 

Anatomy 
29. Appoint  M r .  Thomas J. Col 1 i n s   on-~enure) as Teaching Assoc ia te  (one-ha1 f 
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 103) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Anatomy - con t inued  
30. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Margaret C .  Young  on-~enure), Lec tu re r ,  from 
p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,500 f rom General Budget t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $24,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Young a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Core Cur r i cu lum - 
Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th .  (RBC 171) 

31. Reappoint D r .  Kerry  K. Ford  on-~enure) as Adjunct  I n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  the  same s a l a r y  o f  $3,300 f o r  twe lve  months f o r  the  p e r i o d  September 1, 
1979 through December 15, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 230) 

Anesthes io logy 
32. Reappoint D r .  J e f f  R. Gibson  on-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  the 
same compensation o f  $60,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($40,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $20,000 permiss ive  augmentat i on  from MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y )  , 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 108) 

33. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Wal t e r  C .  Bernards  on-~enure) , Professor  
a t  a compensat i o n  o f  $88,000 f o r  twelve months ($56,300 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $31,700 permi ss i v e  augmentat i on  from MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s  i o l o g y )  , 
e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. (RBC 157) 

34. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. E l  i zabe th  McEldowney, A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
Coord ina to r ,  f rom $16,000 t o  $17,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Pro fess iona l  Fees - Blood Gas 
Labroatory  . (RBC 184) 

35. Appoint  M r .  Thomas M. Smith as D i r e c t o r ,  Anesthesia Serv ice,  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 15, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (.RBC 208) 

36. Reappoint D r .  Ray J. N i cho l s  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Pro fessor  a t  the  same compensation 
o f  $81,600 f o r  twelve months ($54,400 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $27,200 
permiss ive  augmentat i o n  from MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o ~ y )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 231) 

37. Reappoint D r .  George P. Beck   on-~enure) as C l  i n  i ca l  Assoc ia te Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Beck was 
i n a d v e r t e n t l y  o m i t t e d  f rom the  budget. (RBC 249) 

38. Reappoint D r .  Thomas F. Bryan t  (Non-Tenure) as C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te Professor 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Bryant was 
i n a d v e r t e n t l y  o m i t t e d  f rom the  budget. (RBC 255) 

39. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Lyndon J. Busch   on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  
a compensation o f  $51,900 f o r  twelve months ($34,900 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $17,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Anesthes io logy) .  D r .  Busch 
d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 280) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Anesthes io logy - con t inued  
40. Reappoint D r .  Joseph P. Annis   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 389) 

41. Appoint  Mrs. Diane F l a t l a n d  as D i r e c t o r ,  C l i n i c a l  Educat ion, a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $17,280 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 24, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom Pro fess iona l  Fees - Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice.  (RBC 415) 

42. Appoint  D r .  C o l e t t e  M. O'Keefe   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensat i on  o f  $57,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($38,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $19,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o ~ y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  
teach i ng sa 1 a r  i es budget. (RBC 463) 

De rma t o  1 ogy 
43. Reappoint D r .  Fenwick L. Watts   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Watts was 
i n a d v e r t e n t l y  o m i t t e d  from the  budget. (RBC 172) 

44. Appoint  D r .  Joseph L. J o r i  zzo  on-Tenure) as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 209) 

45. A d j u s t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Char les J. Wi lson  on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $720 t o  $960 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. Th i s  w i l l  cover  t he  increase i n  insurance premiums. 
(RBC 353) 

Family Medic ine 
46. Reappoint D r .  W i  1 1  iam D. George, J r . ,   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  (one-ha1 f t ime ) ,  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $48,000 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Family 
P r a c t i c e  Residency Program - Phase I I P lanning Grant. (RBC 76) 

47. Reappoint D r .  Marcus L. Ross   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 173) 

48. Reappoint D r .  John N. Moore, J r . ,    on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e )  , wi t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 240) 

49. Reappoint D r .  Rudolph G. Roden r on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  st art- 
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Roden a l s o  serves as 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $55,500 ($37,500 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $18,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Psych ia t r y )  i n  t he  
Department o f  Psych i a t  r y  and Behav i o ra  1 Science. (RBC 254) 

50. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Nancy L. Schnautz  on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor   art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  D r .  Schnautz d i d  n o t  accept  her  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 279) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Family Medic ine - con t inued  
51. Reappoint D r .  Danie l  C.  A l  lenswor th  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Assoc ia te  Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  A1 lenswor th  a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  compensation o f  $37,500 f o r  
twe lve  months ($24,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $1 3,500 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  i n  t he  Department o f  l n t e r n a l  
Medic ine and as Adjunct  Assoc ia te Pro fessor  and Medical  D i  r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $20,500 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Hea l th  Care 
Sciences. Tota 1 Compensation f o r  twelve months, $58,000. (RBC 287) 

52. Appoint  D r .  Mohammad R. Jahadi  on-Tenure) as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 304) 

53. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  A l i c e  A. O'Donel l  ( ~ e n u r e )  f rom A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  Assoc ia te Professor  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $38,400 f o r  twe lve  months ($36,400 s a l a r y  ($10,625 f rom 
General Budget and $25,775 f rom DHEW Grant 5~15-PE-86001-02) , and $2,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Family ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. D r .  O'Donel 1 a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Departments o f  P e d i a t r i c s  and Preven t i ve  Medic ine and 
Community Hea l t h  and as Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  
$6,100 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Hea l t h  Care Sciences. T o t a l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $44,500. (RBC 306) 

54. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Clarence A. Je rn igan  (Non-~enure)  f rom 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
a t  t he  same compensation o f  $52,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($42,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
Coord ina t ing  Board Phase I I  Operat ional  Grant and $10,000 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - Family Med ic ine) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
D r .  Je rn igan  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  
i n  t he  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Heal th ,  and as Adjunct  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  School o f  A1 1 i ed  Hea l t h  
Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences. (RBC 373) 

Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics 
55. Reappoint D r .  Lou ise L. Hsu   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 

, w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Hsu a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 i n  t he  Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and 
Behav i o r a  1 Science. (RBC 80) 

56. Reappoint and change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John Papaconstant inou ( ~ e n u r e )  , 
Professor  and D i r e c t o r ,  D i v i son  o f  C e l l  B io logy,  f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $51,000 t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $39,907 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Papaconstant inou a l s o  serves as Professor  
 art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $13,693 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Graduate School. 
To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $53,550. (RBC 96) 

57. Reappoint D r .  J e f f r e y  P. Rabek  on-Tenure) as Research S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  
a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 195) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics - cont inued 
58. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Rong-Sen Shen  on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom $22,140 t o  $23,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 31 7) 

59. Appoint  D r .  R ichard W. F u r l  a n e t t o    on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
 art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  F u r l a n e t t o  a l s o  
serves as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $39,500 ($35,500 from General 
Budget and $4,000 from MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s )  i n  t he  Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s .  
(RBC 339) 

60. Reappoint D r .  Robert L. Suddi th  (IJon-Tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Sudd i th  was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  
o m i t t e d  f rom the  budget. D r .  Suddi th  a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 i n  t he  Department o f  Surgery, and as Adjunct  Member 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 394) 

61. Appoint  D r .  Pe te r  C. Mol l e r   on-Tenure) as Research A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant 1R01-HL-23851-01. (RBC 452) 

62. Appoint  D r .  Ghulam A. S. Ansar i  (Non-Tenure) as Research A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,108 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant 5R01-CA-21617-03. (RBC 454) 

63. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  J e f f r e y  P. Chang ( ~ e n u r e )  , Pro fessor ,  from 
$38,800 from General Budget t o  $40,800 f o r  twe lve  months ($36,436 f rom General 
Budget and $4,364 f rom DHEW Grant 1~01-HL-23851-01), e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. 
(RBC 518) 

64. Appoint  D r .  M i r i am M. Brysk   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor   art-time) , 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  Brysk a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($14,222 from General 
6udget and $13,778 f rom DHEW Grant 7~01-CA-27441-01) i n  the  Department o f  
Derma to1  ogy . (RBC 536) 

65. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Yong Y. L i n    on-~enure) from Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  t o  Research A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$19,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($9,750 from DHEW Grant 5~01-HL-10160-14 and $9,750 
f rom DHEW Grant 5~01-ES-00944-06) , e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. (RBC 544) 

66. Change t he  t i  t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Jon I. Teng (Non-~enure)  f rom Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  t o  Research A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$19,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($9,750 from DHEW Grant 5R01-HL-10160-14 and $9,750 
from DHEW Grant 5R01-ES-00944-06) , e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. (RBC 545) 

67. Appoint  D r .  Barbara Rae-Venter  on-~enure) as Ass i s  t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  Rae-Venter a l s o  serves 
as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 f o r  twe lve  months i n  t he  
Educat iona l Cancer Center.  (RBC 553) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical  Educat ion Program 
68. Appoint  D r .  Gayland L. Sims   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r   art- 
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $16,740 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
D r .  Sims a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,360 
i n  t he  Department o f  Surgery. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $20,100. 
(RBC 71) 

69. Reappoint M r .  Hubert  M. Ha r r i son  as Hea l th  P h y s i c i s t  a t  the  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $24,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget and Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 83) 

70. Appoint  M r .  Stephen R. Larson as I n d u s t r i a l  Hyg ien i s t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$24,996 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 123) 

71. Appoint  M r .  Stephen R. Larson as I n d u s t r i a l  Hyg ien i s t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$24,996 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 24, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 123 Corrected)  

72. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  David E. Bee ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te Professor 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $16,500 t o  $17,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Bee a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $8,500 i n  t he  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Heal th ,  
and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,500 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $34,000. (RBC 142) 

73. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Harvey Bunce, I l l ,  Ass i s tan t  Professor  
(one-hal f  t ime)  , from $25,500 t o  $27,900 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Bunce a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
( w e - h a l f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  t he  Department o f  Preven t i ve  
Medic ine and Community Heal th .  (RBC 181) 

74. Reappoint and increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Michael W. Congleton  o on- 
~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r    art-time), f rom $16,024 t o  $16,748 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 212) 

75. Appoint  D r .  Mark W. Hager (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $15,870 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 222) 

76. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  Thomas J. A rd i s ,  P lanning and F i s c a l  Coord inator  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,700 f o r  twelve months. M r .  A r d i s  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappo i n tment . (RBC 278) 

77. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  Fernando M. Trev ino,  Co-Coordinator, 
O f f i c e  o f  Specia l  Programs, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,200 f o r  twelve months, from 
$19,200 f rom The Robert Wood Johnson Foundat ion Grant t o  $17,224 from General 
Budget and $1,976 from DHEW Grant 1~18-MB-00105-02, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I ns t r u c t  i ona I. (RBC 332) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical Educat ion Program - cont inued 
78. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Grant R. La F leu r ,  Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  
f rom $21,000 t o  $22,056 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 451) 

79. Appoint  D r .  Barry  M. Wagner as D i r e c t o r ,  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Resources, a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 22, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
D r .  Wagner a1 so serves as Di r e c t o r ,  I n s t r u c t  i ona l  Resources (pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  the  D i r e c t o r  o f  Communications and Educat ion 
Serv ices.  (RBC 466) 

l n t e r n a l  Medic ine 
80. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  L i one l  C. Abbott    on-~enure) from A s s i s t a n t  
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,285, as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 75) 

81. Ad jus t  the  compensation o f  D r .  P h i l l i p  L. Pof fenbarger  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Raymond L. 
Gregory Pro fessor  o f  Medic ine ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $27,750 ($10,750 s a l a r y  
($7,750 from Genera 1 Budget and $3,000 from Raymond Gregory ~ r o f e s s o r s h  i p )  and 
$17,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine) t o  $23,760 f o r  
twe lve  months ($6,760 s a l a r y  ($3,760 f rom General Budget and $3,000 from 
Raymond Gregory ~ r o f e s s o r s h  i p )  and $1 7,000 permiss ive  augmentat i on  from MSRDP - 
l n t e r n a l  Medic ine)  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Pof fenbarger  serves as 
Pro fessor    art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  
Chemistry and Genet ics and as D i r e c t o r ,  C l  i n i c a l  Research Center ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $42,240 i n  C l i n i c a l  Research Center.  To ta l  compensation f o r  
twe lve  months, $66,000. (RBC 106) 

82. Reappoint and increase t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  David P. G i  1 1   on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $10,660 f rom The Moody Foundation Grant 
t o  $1 1,430 f o r  twelve months ($10,164 from DHEW Grant 1~25-CA-20643-01~1 and 
$1,266 f rom The Moody Foundat ion Grant ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 122) 

83. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Michael A. Lett-Brown   on-~enure) from l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000 ($21,000 from General Budget and $3,000 from MSRDP - 
l n t e r n a l  Medic ine)  t o  Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  twelve 
months ($6,400 from Genera 1 Budget and $17,600 f rom DHEW Grant 2 ~ 0 1  -AI  - 12621 - 
04A1), e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. D r .  Lett-Brown a l s o  serves as l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  M ic rob io logy .  (RBC 139) 

84. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Robert F. Oakley, J r . ,    on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
Professor,  from f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,460 f o r  twelve months ($7,630 
from General Budget and $7,830 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine) ,  as shown i n  
t he  approved budget, t o  pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
(RBC 162) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
l n t e r n a l  Medic ine - cont inued 
85. Reappoint and increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Daryl  L. Eak in   on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $15,460 t o  $16,230 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant 1~25-CA-10634- 
01A1. (RBC 197) 

86. Reappoint and increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Steve M. Drago jev ic   on- 
~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $15,460 ($15,260 from General Budget and 
$200 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  $16,230 f o r  twelve months ($15,260 
from General Budget and $970 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  , e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  
departmenta 1 teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 213) 

87. Appoint  D r .  Har inder  S.  Juneja   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $360 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  John S. H a r t f o r d  Foundation. (RBC 223) 

88. Reappoint D r .  Carol  i ne  A. Cooley  on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 239) 

89. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Jose J .  M ingue l l   on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $27,000 t o  $27,300 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 263) 

90. Appoint  D r .  Emil R. Petrusa, J r . ,  (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (one- 
h a l f  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. D r .  Pet rusa a l s o  serves as Senior Assoc ia te  (one-ha l f  t ime)  
a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical  Educat ion. 
(RBC 277) 

91. Reappoint D r .  A l b e r t  K. Q. Sui  on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 303) 

92. Reappoint and change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Shr ipad Hegde  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
l n s t r u c t o r  f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $6,460 ($6,260 f rom General Budget 
and $200 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $7,230 f o r  
twe lve  months ($6,260 f rom General Budget and $970 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  
Medic ine) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom the  departmental  teach i ng sa 1 a r i e s  budget. (RBC 310) 

93. Reappoint D r .  Te r r y  C. Robbins r on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 312) 

94. Appoint  D r .  A1 b e r t  M. Anch (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $16,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine. (RBC 324) 

95. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Mohammed A. Qu ra i sh i   on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $17,100 t o  $18,100 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from The Moody Foundat ion 
Grant 77-323. (RBC 328) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
l n t e r n a l  Medic ine - con t inued  
96. Reappoint and increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Mohammed A. Qu ra i sh i  (Non- 
~ e n u r e )  , A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  f rom $16,285 t o  $17,100 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom The Moody 
Foundat ion Grant . (RBC 333) 

97. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  R ichard E. Helmer, I l l ,  (Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  D r .  Helmer d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1979-80 
reappointment . (RBC 341) 

98. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  W i l l i a m  E. Thornton  on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. (RBC 349) 

99. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Mar ta  T. Lavast i da   on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom 
pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 371) 

100. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Richard P. Bal t z   on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
l n s t r u c t o r  f rom pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  
f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,100 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom The Moody Foundat i o n  Grant. (RBC 374) 

101. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Richard P. Pol l a r d    on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $43,000 f o r  twelve months, f rom 
$36,400 s a l a r y  ($28,000 from General Budget, $5,000 f rom Specia l  A c t i v i t i e s  - 
Dean o f  Medicine, and $3,400 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and $6,600 
permiss ive  augmentat ion from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine t o  $36,400 s a l a r y  
($33,000 from General Budget and $3,400 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and 
$6,600 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  P o l l a r d  a l s o  serves as 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor    art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  t h e  Department o f  
M i  c rob  i o l ogy . (RBC 402) 

102. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  John C .  Daniel  ides  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $47,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($36,000 s a l a r y  
($34,000 f rom General Budget and $2,000 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and 
$1 1,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e ) .  
D r .  Dan ie l ides  d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 407) 

103. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  Frank P. Reuter, J r . ,  (Non-Tenure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months ($10,000 f rom General Budget and 
$10,000 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine) .  D r .  Reuter d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  
1979-80 reappointment . (RBC 408) 

104. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Les l  i e  E. Schoppe  on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  
I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,460 f o r  twe lve  months t o  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 409) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
l n t e r n a l  Medicine - cont inued 
105. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Derek K. Pang  on-Tenure) , Ass i s tan t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,460 ($7,630 from General Budget and 
$7,830 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine) i n  the  Department o f  l n t e r n a l  Medicine, 
as shown i n  the  approved budget t o  pa r t - t ime ,  w i t hou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. (RBC 421) 

106. Appoint D r .  Michael G. Bu l l en  (Non-Tenure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $22,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1979. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 430) 

107. Delete t h e  name o f  D r .  Frank J. Pane t t i e re  (Tenure), Associate Professor 
a t  a compensation o f  $52,000 f o r  twelve months ($37,000 s a l a r y  ($25,725 from 
General Budget, $7,000 from DHEW Research Grant - l n t e r n a l  Medicine, $2,775 
from DHEW Research Contract  - Otolaryngology, and $1,500 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  
~ e d i c i n e )  and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e ) .  
D r .  Pane t t i e re  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 461) 

108. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  Gordon D. Christensen  on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la ry .  D r .  Chr istensen d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 481) 

109. Delete the  name o f  D r .  Genevieve A. Schechter  on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la ry .  D r .  Schechter d i d  n o t  accept her 
1979-80 reappoi ntment . (RBC 492) 

110. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  J e r r y  A. Jones (Non-~enure) ,  Ass i s tan t  l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,260. D r .  Jones d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment. 
(RBC 497) 

111. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  Me l v i n  J. P r i nce    on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,760 f o r  twelve months. D r .  P r ince  d i d  no t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 521 ) 

112. Delete the  name o f  D r .  W i l l i a m  M. Watkins   on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,285 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Watkins d i d  no t  
accept h i s 1979-80 reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 522) 

113. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  Glenwood E. T r i v e r s  b on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  
S c i e n t i s t  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  T r i v e r s  d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappo i n tmen t . ( RBC 523) 

114. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  A r t h u r  T. Pedersen   on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom w i t h o u t  sa la ry ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, 
t o  a s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 562) 

Mic rob io logy  
115. Reappoint and increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  and change the  source o f  funds f o r  
D r .  Ju i -L ien  L i   on-Tenure) , Facul t y  Associate,  from $16,976 from DHEW Research 
Contract  - Mic rob io logy  t o  $17,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 74) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Mic rob io logy  - cont inued 
116. Appoint  D r .  R ichard G.  Moul ton  (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. D r .  Moul t on  a l s o  serves as 
Research S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 i n  the  Department o f  
I n t e r n a l  Medicine. (RBC 491) 

Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science 
117. Reappoint D r .  Lou ise L. Hsu   on-~enure) as Assoc ia te Professor  a t  the  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
D r .  Hsu a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  
Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics.  (RBC 79) 

118. Change the  s ta tus  o f  D r .  John B. Rust  on-~enure), C l  i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime )  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $12,800 f o r  twelve months, as shown i n  t he  
approved budget, t o  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 127) 

119. Increase t he  compensat i o n  o f  D r .  Robert B. White ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor ,  
f rom $76,000 ($52,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $24,000 permiss ive 
augmentation f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y )  t o  $78,000 f o r  twelve months ($52,000 
f rom General Budget and $26,000 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  from MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 140) 

120. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  C o l l  i e r  M. Cole  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a compensation o f  $16,000 f o r  twelve months ($15,500 
s a l a r y  ($14,500 f rom General Budget and $1,000 from MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y )  and 
$500 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 5, 
1979. D r .  Cole wi 1 1  con t inue  t o  serve as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $10,500 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences. 
(RBC 149) 

121. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Lee E. P i ca rd  p on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  
S p e c i a l i s t  a t  a compensation o f  $44,000 f o r  twelve months (.$31,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $13,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. (RBC 158) 

122. Reappoint D r .  Roger F. Hasket t  on-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $45,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($32,000 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $13,000 permiss ive  augmentation from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  
Development Fund) , e f f e c t  i ve September 1 , 1979. Genera 1 Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 163) 

123. Reappoint D r .  K i r k  S. Dut ton  on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  the  same 
compensation o f  $45,000 f o r  twelve months ($30,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Psych ia t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from the 
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 198) 

124. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  A lan P. Chesney  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  
f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 from MSRDP - Psych ia t ry  t o  f u l l  t ime a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 216) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science - cont inued 
125. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  Mei r S t r a h i  l e v i t z  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $59,125 ($41,125 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $18,000 
permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y ) ,  as shown i n  t he  approved 
budget, t o  $54,125 f o r  twe lve  months ($41,125 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and 
$13,000 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. (RBC 224) 

126. Reappoint D r .  Danie l  L. Creson  on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Creson 
a l s o  serves as Adjunct  Assoc ia te  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e )  , wi t hou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  
Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Communi t y  Heal th .  (RBC 252) 

127. Reappoint D r .  Alexander Boeringa (Non-Tenure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 275) 

128. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Char les 0. Gaston ( ~ e n u r e )  f rom Assoc iate 
Pro fessor  - Psychology a t  a compensat ion  o f  $43,000 ($29,300 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $13,700 permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y )  t o  
C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,300 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 282) 

129. Reappoint D r .  Dru R. Copeland co on-~enure) as Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  (two- 
f i f t h s  t ime)  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,750 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 313) 

130. Reappoint D r .  Robert B. Cowan c on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  same 
compensation o f  $38,000 f o r  twelve months ($30,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $8,000 permiss ive  augmentation from l n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development 
~ u n d )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 338) 

131. Appoint  D r .  De i rd re  L. B a r r e t t    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $21,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 15, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 361) 

132. Appoint  D r .  Marco V .  Amadeo ( ~ e n u r e )  as Assoc ia te  Professor a t  a 
compensat i o n  o f  $62,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($44,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $18,500 permiss ive  augmentation from l n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development 
~ u n d )  , e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 375) 

133. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  June M. Tuma ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Professor a t  a 
compensat i on  o f  $35,900 f o r  twe lve  months ($25,200 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $10,700 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y ) .  Dr. Tuma d i d  
no t  accept  he r  1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 395) 

134. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Nancy L. Schnautz co on-~enure), C l  i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $12,400 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Schnautz 
d i d  n o t  accept  her  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 417) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science - con t inued  
135. Reappoint D r .  Lee E. P i ca rd  p on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
  art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 455) 

136. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  J e f f r e y  0. Wh i t ley  (Non-~enure) ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
a t  a compensation o f  $25,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($24,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $1,500 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) .  D r .  Wh i t ley  
d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 493) 

137. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Harlene D. K i v e l l   on-~enure) , Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,900 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 16, 
1979. (RBC 531) 

138. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Robert L. Vosburg   on-~enure), Assoc ia te  
Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $52,500 f o r  twelve months ($36,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $16,500 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - ~ s y c h i  a t r y )  , 
e f f e c t i v e  December 17, 1979. (RBC 532) 

139. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  K i r k  S. Dutton  on-~enure), I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
a compensation o f  $45,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($30,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 30, 1979. (RBC 559) 

140. Appoint  D r .  Waheedul Haque   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensation o f  $50,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($34,500 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $16,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development 
~ u n d )  , e f f e c t  i ve November 19, 1979. Genera 1 Budget funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom Una 1 l oca ted  Appropr i a t  ions - I ns t r u c t  iona 1 . (RBC 567) 

Neurology 
141. Reappoint D r .  Mari  l y n  C .  Kay as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( p a r t - t  i,me), w i t h o u t  
sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Kay a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  
Professor  a t  a compensat i on  o f  $39,000 ($26,000 s a l a r y  f tom General Budget and 
$13,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - ophthalmology) i n  t he  Department 
o f  Ophthalmology. (RBC 85) 

142. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Adolph L. Sahs  on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  Sahs d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment. 
(RBC 524) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
143. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Leonard A. Charpent i e r   on-~enure) , C l  i n i c a l  
Assoc ia te Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  from $45,000 t o  $27,400 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Pro fess iona l  Fees - 
USPHS Hosp i t a l s .  Th is  i s  due t o  decrease i n  hours. D r .  Charpent ier  a l s o  
serves as Ad junc t  Assoc ia te  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $5,600 i n  
School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Hea l t h  Care Sciences. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  
twelve months, $33,000. (RBC 98) 

144. Increase t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  J u l i u s  L. J i n k i n s ,  J r . ,   on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  
Assoc ia te Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $900 t o  $1,320 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1973. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom MSRDP - 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology. Th is  i s  t o  cover t he  increase i n  insurance premiums. 
(RBC 175) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Obste t r i cs  and Gynecology - cont inued 
145. Adjust  the compensation o f  D r .  Manik Husain  on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  
l n s t r u c t o r  (pa r t - t ime) ,  f rom $4,000, as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  
$12,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. Add i t i ona l  funds 
needed are  t o  come from U.S. Pub l i c  Heal th Hospi ta l  A f f i l i a t i o n  Agreement. 
This increase i s  due t o  change i n  hours from 4 t o  12. (RBC 199) 

146. Change the  s ta tus  o f  D r .  Richard P. Marrs   on-~enure) from C l i n i c a l  
l n s t r u c t o r  (pa r t - t ime) ,  as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tan t  
Professor  art-time) , wi thout  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1979. (RBC 348) 

147. Reappoint D r .  Joanne Ma1 l e t t    on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r   art- 
t ime) ,  w i thout  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1979. (RBC 385) 

148. Reappoint and change the  s ta tus  o f  D r .  Thomas C.  Vaughn  on-~enure) , 
C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor  art-time), from a sa la ry  o f  $1,420 t o  w i thout  
sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 437) 

149. Increase the  sa la ry  o f  D r .  Charles E. Fougerousse  on-~enure) , C l  i n i c a l  
Ass is tan t  Professor ( p a r t - t  ime) , from $900 t o  $960 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1,  1979. Add i t i ona l  funds needed are  t o  come from MSRDP - 
Obste t r i cs  and Gynecology. This i s  t o  cover increase i n  insurance premiums. 
(RBC 450) 

150. Change the  s ta tus  o f  D r .  Linda M. Ceci 1  on-~enure) , Facul ty  Associate 
 art-time) from $8,000 permissive augmentation f o r  twelve months, as shown i n  
the  approved budget, t o  w i thout  compensation, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
(RBC 469) 

151. Accept the res ignat  ion o f  D r .  Thomas C. Vaughn  on-~enure) , C l  i n i c a l  
Ass is tan t  Professor  art-time), w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. 
(RBC 546) 

152. l ncrease the  sa la ry  o f  D r .  Edward V. Hann i gan   on-~enure) , Facul t y  
Associate (pa r t - t ime) ,  f rom $13,000 from Facu l ty  Development Fund t o  $15,155 
f o r  twelve months ($2,155 from MSRDP - Obste t r i cs  and Gynecology and $13,000 
from Facu l ty  Development Fund), e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1979. This i s  due t o  
increase i n  hours from 20 t o  23. (RBC 565) 

Ophthalmology 
153. Reappoint D r .  Mar i l yn  C. Kay   on-~enure) as Ass is tan t  Professor a t  the 
same compensat ion  o f  $39,000 f o r  twelve months (.$26,000 sa la ry  from General 
Budget and $13,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - ophthalmology), 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed are t o  come from the  
departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Kay a l s o  serves as Ass is tan t  
Professor  art-time), w i thou t  sa la ry ,  i n  the Department of  Neurology. (.RBC 84) 

154. Reappoint D r .  W i  1 1  iam Lipsky l on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  Ass is tan t  Professor 
(pa r t - t ime) ,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 251) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Ophthalmology - con t inued  
155. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  James L. Rae ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $31,790 f o r  twe lve  months ($27,790 f rom General Budget 
and $4,000 from MSRDP - ~ ~ h t h a l m o l o g y ) .  D r .  Rae d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappoi n tmen t . (RBc 499) 

156. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Richard S .  Ruiz ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e ) ,  C l i n i c a l  
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1979. 
(RBC 547) 

Oto laryngology 
157. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Joe l  M .  Berman (Non-Tenure) f rom l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  A s s i s t a n t  
l n s t r u c t o r   a art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $12,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($6,000 from 
General Budget and $6,000 from MSRDP - Oto la ryngo logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 110) 

158. Appoint  D r .  Adra in  A. Perachio  on-Tenure) as Assoc ia te Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($27,200 from General Budget and 
$4,800 f rom Harry  Carothers  Wiess Chai r  i n  Oto la ryngo logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 121) 

159. Reappoint D r .  Pak C. Yau   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Grant No. N01-CM-87221. (RBC 201) 

160. Reappoint D r .  David N. Tobey, J r . ,  (Non-~enure)  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  
C l i n i c a l  Oto laryngology ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. (RBC 238) 

161. Decrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Avr im R. Eden (Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $43,000 ($26,615 from General Budget, $3,075 f rom NASA Cont rac t  
and $13,310 f rom MSRDP - Oto laryngology)  t o  $35,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($26,615 
f rom General Budget, $3,075 f rom Grant No. NAS~-14641,  and $5,310 f rom MSRDP - 
Oto laryngology)  , e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 265) 

162. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  David L. Goodnight, A s s i s t a n t  t o  the  Chairman, a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,500 f o r  twe lve  months (.$10,322 f rom General Budget and 
$11,178 f rom MSRDP - Oto la ryngo logy) .  M r .  Goodnight d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappo i ntmen t . ( RBC 396) 

163. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Ming-Duenn Ni (Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $23,500 ($19,750 from General Budget and $3,75Q from Grant No. 
~ 0 0 0  14-76-C-0622) t o  $24,500 f o r  twel  ve months ($19,750 f rom General Budget, 
$2,375 from Grant No. ~ 0 0 0  14-76-0622, and $2,375 from Grant No. N A S ~ -  1464 1 ) , 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. (RBC 444) 

164. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Frank J. P a n e t t i e r e  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Professor 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  P a n e t t i e r e  d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1973-80 
reappo i ntmen t . (RBC 460) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Oto laryngology - con t inued  
165. Appoint  D r .  John R. Marchbanks m on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t  r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 494) 

166. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Suphot l t h a r a t   on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  l t h a r a t  d i d  no t  accept 
he r  1979-80 reappo i ntmen t . (RBC 525) 

167. Appoint  D r .  R ichard W. Waguespack   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 539) 

Pathology 
168. Appoint  D r .  W i l l  iam K. Gourley  on-Tenure) as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensation o f  $50,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($38,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $12,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - pa tho logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 138) 

169. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Ahmed E. Ahmed  on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $21,750 from MSRDP - Pathology o n l y  t o  $23,750 f o r  
twe lve  months ($8,000 f rom DHEW Grant 1R0 1-CA-25505-01, $1 1,934 f rom DHEW 
Grant 1~01-E~-01871-01A1, and $3,816 from DHEW Grant 1~22-AI-15536-01),  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. D r .  Ahmed a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Pharmacology, and a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $7,250 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $31,000. (RBC 145) 

170. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Mary T. Moslen  on-~enure, Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $24,500 ($2,000 from DHEW Grant 1R01- 
CA-25505-01, $8,000 f rom DHEW Grant 1R01-ES-20102-01, and $14,500 from MSRDP - 
patho logy)  t o  $25,000 f o r  twelve months ($2,000 from DHEW Grant 1R01-CA-25505- 
01, $8,000 from DHEW Grant 1R01-ES-02102-01, and $15,000 from MSRDP - Pathology) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 153) 

171. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Mary T. Moslen  on-~enure) , Research S c i e n t i s t  - 
Facu l t y ,  f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $14,500 from MSRDP - Pathology t o  f u l l -  
t ime a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $24,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($2,000 f rom DHEW Grant 1ROl-CA- 
25505-01, $8,000 from DHEW Grant 1R01-ES-02102-01, and $14,500 f rom MSRDP - 
Pathology)  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 154) 

172. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  O t t o  F. Peters ,  J r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  
Chairman, f rom $25,500 ($12,750 from General Budget and $12,750 from MSRDP - 
patho logy)  t o  $26,500 f o r  twel  ve months ($12,750 from Genera 1 Budget and 
$13,750 from MSRDP - Patho logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 155) 

173. lncrease t he  compensation o f  D r .  W i  1 1  iam F. McCormick ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor ,  
f rom $60,500 ($45,500 sa 1 a r y  f rom Genera 1 Budget and $15,000 permi ss i ve 
augmentation f rom MSRDP - patho logy)  t o  $61,500 f o r  twelve months (~$46,500 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - 
Pathology) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  McCormick a l s o  serves as 
Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Departments o f  Neurology and 
Surgery. (RBC 176) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Pathology - con t inued  
174. lncrease the  compensat i o n  o f  D r .  Steven N. Becker  on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $45,000 ($35,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $10,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - patho logy)  t o  $46,000 f o r  twelve months 
($36,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $10,000 permiss ive  augmentation from 
MSRDP - Pathology) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget 
funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 177) 

175. lncrease t he  compensat ion  o f  D r .  Paul J. Boor  on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $45,000 ($36,000 s a l a r y  ($25,500 f rom General Budget and 
$10,500 f rom DHEW Grant 5 ~ 2 3 - ~ ~ - 2  1327-03) and $9,000 permiss ive  augmentat i on  
from MSRDP - patho logy)  t o  $46,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($37,000 s a l a r y  ($26,500 
from Genera 1 Budget and $10,500 from DHEW Grant 5~23-HL-21 327-03) and $9,000 
permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - pa tho logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 178) 

176. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  W i  1 l iam E. Korndor fer  (Non-Tenure) , C l  i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor   art-time), f rom $14,000 t o  $15,000 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 179) 

177. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Manasa Merkel  on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom $27,000 t o  $28,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 180) 

178. Reappoint D r .  Gary A. Graham   on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  (one- four th  t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
D r .  Graham a l s o  serves as C l  i n i c a l  T o x i c o l o g i s t  ( t h ree - fou r t hs  t ime)  a t  t h i s  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  C l i n i c a l  Laboratory .  (RBC 226) 

179. Reappoint D r .  Hugo A. L inares    on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 246) 

180. Reappoint D r .  Tomas J. Mol ina-Escobar  on-Tenure) as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 250) 

181. Appoint  D r .  A1 l e n  L. Truant    on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor    art-t ime) 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $19,840 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Truant 
a l s o  serves as C l i n i c a l  T o x i c o l o g i s t  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $12,160 i n  
C l  i n i c a l  Laboratory .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $32,000. (RBC 260) 

182. Reappoint M r .  Lew J.  Webb (Non-~enure)  as Teaching Assoc ia te (pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. M r .  Webb a l s o  serves as Technical  
D i r e c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 i n  t h i s  same department. (RBC 305) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Pathology - cont inued 
183. l ncrease t he  compensat i on  o f  D r .  T i  t o  Caval l o  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Pro fessor ,  from 
$65,000 ($49,000 s a l a r y  ($43,000 f rom General Budget and $6,000 f rom MSRDP - 
Pathology) and $16,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - patho logy)  t o  
$66,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($50,000 s a l a r y  ($44,000 f rom General Budget and 
$6,000 from MSRDP - patho logy)  and $16,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - 
Pathology) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 321) 

184. Appoint  D r .  Robert V .  Buck l i n    on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 347) 

185. Reappoint D r .  Marion M. Rundel l  r on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 423) 

186. Increase t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Sharon K. F i l e  (Non-~enure) ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  - 
Facu l t y   art-time), f rom $12,000 ($6,000 f rom General Budget, $900 from DHEW 
Grant 1~22-AI-15536-01, and $5,100 f rom MSRDP - pathology)  t o  $12,800 f o r  
twe lve  months ($6,000 from Genera 1 Budget, $900 f rom DHEW Grant 1 R 2 2 - ~ l -  15536- 
01, and $5,100 f rom DHEW Grant 1~22-Al-15569-01, and $800 from MSRDP - 
pa tho logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  F i l e  i s  a l s o  budgeted i n  C l i n i c a l  
Laboratory   art-t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $7,200. To ta l  compensat ion ,  $20,000. 
(RBC 438) 

187. Appoint  D r .  Edward M. Custer   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (.RBC 453) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
188. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Deanna Brewer  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $12,000 from 
DHEW T r a i n i n g  Grant - P e d i a t r i c s  and $11,500 'from P e d i a t r i c  Nephrology 
Foundation, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  $12,000 from General Budget 
and $11,500 from P e d i a t r i c  Nephrology Foundation, e f f e c t i v e  September I, 1979. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t  iona 1 . (RBC 95) 

189. Ad jus t  the  compensation o f  D r .  Phi 1 i p  R. Nader ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor ,  f rom 
$53,000 ($48,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $5,000 permiss ive  augmentation 
f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ) ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o n l y  o f  $52,946 f o r  twelve months ($24,000 f rom General Budget, $2,473 f rom 
MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  and $26,473 from W. T. Grant ~ o u n d a t i o n ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. D r .  Nader a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science, and 
as Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  t he  Department o f  Preven t i ve  
Medic ine and Community Heal th .  (RBC 101) 

190. Reappoint D r .  Leonard C.  H a r r i s  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Professor  a t  the  same 
compensation o f  $53,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (.RBC 200) 

191. Reappoint D r .  Howard R. Wi l l i ams,  J r . ,    on-~enure) as Facu l ty  Assoc ia te 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  W i  1 1  iams a l s o  
serves as Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  
M ic rob io logy .  (RBC 247) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - cont inued 
192. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Emi ly  L. Ginsberg, Assoc ia te  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,580 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Ginsberg d i d  no t  accept her  
1979-80 reappoi ntment . (RBC 271 ) 

193. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  A1 i c e  A. O'Donel l  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  f rom Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor   e art-time) t o  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. D r .  O'Donel l  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  t h e  Departments o f  Preven t i ve  Medic ine and 
Community Heal th ,  a t  a compensation o f  $38,400 ($36,400 s a l a r y  ($10,625 from 
General Budget and $25,775 from DHEW Grant 5~15-PE-86001-02) and $2,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Family ~ e d i c i n e )  i n  t he  Department o f  
Family Medicine, and as Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  
o f  $6,100 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences. To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $44,500. (RBC 307) 

194. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. N a t h a l i e  A. Vanderpool  e on-~enure), 
Facu l t y  Assoc ia te,  f rom $20,000 ($18,000 from General Budget and $2,000 from 
MSRDP - ~ e d i a t r  i c s )  t o  $22,400 f o r  twelve months ($18,000 from General Budget, 
$2,000 from MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  and $2,400 f rom The Robert Wood Johnson 
Foundat i o n  f rant) , e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 322) 

195. Reappoint D r .  Marshal 1 Z. Schwartz (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Schwartz a l s o  
serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $52,000 ($34,700 s a l a r y  
($32,700 from General Budget and $2,000 from MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s )  and $17,300 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s )  i n  the  Department o f  Surgery. 
(RBC 334) 

196. Reappoint D r .  Paul G. S t e i n k u l l e r   on-Tenure) as Adjunct  Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
D r .  S te i nku l  l e r  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $48,300 
($32,200 s a l a r y  ($26,500 from General Budget and $5,700 from MSRDP - 
Ophthalmology) and $16,100 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - ophthalmology) 
i n  t he  Department o f  Ophthalmology. (RBC 335) 

197. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Char les W. Daeschner, J r .  ( ~ e n u r e )  , 
Pro fessor  and Chairman a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $78,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom 
$56,000 from General Budget, $4,000 from DHEW Grant ~ E O ~ - M B -  161 11- 14, and 
$18,000 f rom John Sealy Cha i r  i n  P e d i a t r i c s  t o  $59,400 from General Budget, 
$600 from DHEW Grant 5~03-MB-16111-14, and $18,000 from John Sealy Chai r  i n  
P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 356) 

198. Reappoint D r .  Benjamin Suchoff  su on-Tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Suchoff  was 
i n a d v e r t e n t l y  om i t t ed  from the  budget. (RBC 384) 

199. Appoint  D r .  A l v i s  B. Ca r te r  as D e n t i s t   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1979. (RBC 386) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - con t inued  
200. Appoint  D r .  Char les S. L '  Hommedieu  on-~enure) as Ad junc t  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor   art-t ime) , w i  t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
D r .  L'Hommedieu a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a  compensation o f  
$65,000 ($43,500 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $21,500 permiss ive  augmentation 
f rom MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o ~ y )  i n  the  Department o f  Anesthes io logy.  (RBC 387) 

201. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Joseph Oshman   on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  Oshman d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappointment . (RBC 397) 

202. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Dr. R. M. Dulaney   on-~enure) f rom C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  t o  C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor     art-time) , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 400) 

203. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Roberto Me j i a    on-~enure) from C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e )  t o  C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  Professor   art-time) , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 403) 

204. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Ezek ie l  Zebaida  on-Tenure) from C l  i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e )  t o  C l i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 406) 

205. Change t h e  t i  t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Joseph H.  Jackson, J  r .  ,   on-~enure) from 
C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , as shown i n  the  approved budget,  t o  
C l i n i c a l  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
(RBC 413) 

206. Change t h e  source o f  funds o f  D r .  Jordan W. F i n k e l s t e i n  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  
P ro fessor ,  f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  compensation o f  $49,500 ($36,900 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget, $8,100 from DHEW Grant - C l  i n i c a l  Research Center,  and $4,500 
permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s ) ,  as shown i n  t he  approved 
budget,  t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $49,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($45,000 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $4,500 f rom MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  teach ing  sa 1 a r i e s  budget. (RBC 4 14) 

207. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  J u l i o  C .  Godoy  on-Tenure) from C l i n i c a l  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e )  t o  C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 428) 

208. Reappoint Dr. George A. Tr i rnble   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 434) 

209. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  Oscar O'Keefe    on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  
  art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  O'Keefe d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappointment.  (RBC 471) 

210. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  An ton io  Hernandez  on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te  (pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  D r .  Hernandez d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappoi ntmen t . (RBC 476) 

211. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Fel  i p e  H. Esparza, D e n t i s t  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y .  D r .  Esparza d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 479) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - con t inued  
212. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  J e r r y  K. Johnson  on-~enure) , C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  D r .  Johnson d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappo i n  tmen t . (RBC 495) 

213. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  F ranc is  C.  S te i ge r ,  D e n t i s t  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y .  D r .  S te i ge r  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 498) 

214. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Dr. P a t r i c k  G. Brosnan   on-~enure), f rom Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor ,  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,000 f o r  twelve months ($15,500 
from General Budget and $16,500 from DHEW Grant 5~28-PE-16011-03) t o  C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. 
(RBC 554) 

215. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Juan A. Agui l e r a   on-~enure) , C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  D r .  Agui l e r a  d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 

reappo i n  tmen t . (RBC 556) 

216. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Leonard C.  H a r r i s  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $53,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 10, 1979. (.RBC 577) 

Pha rmaco 1 ogy 
217. Grant a  Reassignment o f  Duty and change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Sydney 
E l l i s  (Tenure), Professor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $43,500 f o r  twelve months, f rom 
General Budget t o  DHEW Grant 5~03-MB-16111-13, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
(RBC 94) 

218. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  George A. Emerson (Tenure),  P ro fessor ,  from f u l l -  
t ime a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,250 t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $9,500 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 100) 

219. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Rene R. Kempen ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Ass i s tan t  Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $25,000 t o  $25,900 f o r  twe lve  months f rom General Budget, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Kempen a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $1,100 i n  School o f  A1 1 i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - 
Hea l th  Care Sciences. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $27,000. (RBC 119) 

220. Reappoint Dr. Pe te r  H. P roc to r    on-~enure) as Research S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 245) 

221. Change t h e  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Jack P. Saunders ( ~ e n u r e )  f rom Pro fessor  and 
A c t i n g  Chairman  art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, 
t o  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
D r .  Saunders a l s o  serves as Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  t he  
Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th ,  and as Professor and 
Dean a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $64,200 ($59,400 from General Budget and $4,800 from 
DHEW Grant 5E03-MB-16111-14) i n  t h e  O f f  i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  Graduate School. 
(RBC 390) 

222. Appoint  Dr. James A. Nelson   on-~enure) , Adjunct  Assoc ia te  Professor 
  art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 404) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Pharmacology - cont inued 
223. Increase t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  James G. H i1  t o n  (Tenure) , Professor  and A c t i n g  
Chai rman (pa r t - t ime )  , from $33,000 t o  $34,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Hi l t o n  a l s o  serves as Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $10,500 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $44,500. (RBC 449) 

Phys io logy and Biophys ics 
224. Reappoint D r .  Wayne R. G i  l e s   on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  t he  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 92) 

225. Appoint  D r .  Susan L. Hami 1 t on   o on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 186) 

226. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Jane C.  Krauhs (Non-Tenure) f rom Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  (one-hal f  t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $14,000 from General Budget 
t o  Research A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,OQO f o r  twe lve  months 
($14,000 f rom Genera 1 Budget and $5,000 f rom DHEW Grant 5 ~ 0 1  -NS- 12655-05) , 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 202) 

227. Reappoint D r .  A i l e e n  K. R i  t c h i e  (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  t he  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 235) 

228. Appoint  D r .  Katsushi  Morimoto (Non-Tenure) as V i s i t i n g  Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,100 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 290) 

229. Appoint  D r .  Adr ian  A. Perach i o  (Non-Tenure) as Assoc ia te Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Perachio a l s o  serves 
as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,000 f o r  twelve months ($27,20Q 
f rom General Budget and $4,800 from Harry  Carothers Wiess Chai r  i n  
Oto laryngology)  i n  t he  Department o f  Oto laryngology.  (RBC 352) 

230. Appoint  D r .  Hans R. Leuchtag (Non-Tenure) as Research S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l ty  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 5P01-NS-13778-03. (RBC 354) 

231. Appoint  D r .  Michael C.  Andresen (Non-Tenure) as Research S c i e n t i s t  - 
Facu l t y  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,600 f o r  twe lve  months, f o r  t he  p e r i o d  
October 1, 1979 through January 31, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 378) 

232. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  L i d i a  W. Kao   on-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Kao d i d  no t  accept her  1979-80 
reappoi ntrnent . (RBC 398) 

233. De le te  the. name o f  D r .  Char les H. We1 l s ,  I I ,  (Tenure), Assoc ia te  Professor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e y o f  $32,900 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Wel ls  d i d  no t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 472) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Phys io logy and Biophys ics - cont inued 
234. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  John P. Baker, J r .   on-~enure), Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twelve 
months. D r .  Baker d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 484) 

235. Delete the  name o f  D r .  James L. Rae ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor   e art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  D r .  Rae d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-00 reappointment.  
(RBC 496) 

236. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  James L. Rae ( ~ e n u r e )  , Associate Pro fessor   e art- 
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $5,610 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Rae d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 500) 

237. Appoint  D r .  Yasuo Tsuda   on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  
a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,600 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 528) 

238. Appoint  D r .  A l b e r t  M. Anch   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $10,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 5~01-HL-18007-06. D r .  Anch a l s o  serves as 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor   art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $16,000 f o r  twe lve  months i n  t he  
Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $26,000. 
(RBC 551) 

P reven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th  
239. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  C layton W. E i f l e r  ( t i on -~enu re ) ,  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,700 f o r  twe lve  months, from $19,700 
f rom General Budget and $5,000 f rom DHEW Research Cont rac t  - Preven t i ve  
Medic ine and Community Hea l th  t o  General Budget o n l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget. E f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979, accept D r .  E i f l e r ' s  r es i gna t i on .  
(RBC 73) 

240. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Va i thaman i t h i  -Mudumbal S. Ramanujam   on-~enure) 
from Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  t o  Research S c i e n t i s t  - 
Facu l t y  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,900 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from EPA ~8061940-10. (RBC 109) 

241. Increase t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  David E. Bee ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $8,250 t o  $8,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Bee a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  
s a l a r y  o f  $17,000 i n  the  I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical  Educat ion Program, and a t  a  
s a l a r y  o f  $8,500 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $34,000. (RBC 143) 

242. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  B i l l y  U. P h i l  i ps ,  J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $6,500 t o  $7,250 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  P h i l i p s  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $7,250 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  t he  Graduate 
School, and as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $14,500 i n  the  
Educat ional  Cancer Center. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $29,000. (RBC 151) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th  - cont inued 
243. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Harvey Bunce, I l l ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
(one-hal f  t ime ) ,  f rom $25,500 t o  $27,900 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal located 
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Bunce a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor 
(one-hal f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  t he  I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical  
Educat ion Program. (RBc 182) 

244. Appoint  Miss Sherelyn Hubbard as School Teacher a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$13,668 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 4, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom DHEW Grant 1  R01-HD-13101-07. (RBC 203) 

245. Reappoint Dr. Pe te r  C .  H i  11   on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  the  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 1R01-HD-13010-01. (RBC 236) 

246. Reappoint D r .  Danie l  L. Creson (Non-Tenure) as Adjunct  Assoc ia te  Professor 
 art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Creson a l s o  
serves as C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  Professor   art-t ime) , wi t hou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  
Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora 1 Science. (RBC 253) 

247. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  A l i c e  A. O'Donel l  ( ~ e n u r e )  from Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  t o  Assoc ia te Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Dr. OIDonell a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  compensation o f  $38,400 ($36,400 s a l a r y  ($10,625 f rom General 
Budget and $25,775 from DHEW Grant 5~15-PE-86001-02) and $2,000 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - Family Medicine) i n  t he  Department o f  Family Medicine 
and w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  t he  Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s ,  and as Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,100 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  
Sciences - Hea l t h  Care Sciences. To ta l  sa la r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $44,500. 
(RBC 308) 

248. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  J e f f r e y  0. Wh i t ley  w on-~enure) from Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t  ime) t o  Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  Professor   art-t ime) , w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 346) 

249. Appoint  D r .  Maradee A. Davis   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October I S ,  1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 362) 

250. Appoint  Miss Sharon Jaycox as School Teacher a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,668 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 15, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
DHEW Grant 'lR01-HD-13101-01. (RBC 382) 

251. Appoint  D r .  Susan M. Here fo rd   on-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 388) 

252. Appoint  D r .  Ahmed E. Ahmed   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Ahmed a l s o  serves as 
Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $21,750 i n  the Department o f  
Pathology and a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $7,250 i n  the O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  Graduate 
School. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $29,000. (RBC 41 1) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th  - cont inued 
253. Reappoint D r .  James W. Thompson   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  st art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Thompson a l s o  serves 
as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a compensat i o n  o f  $41,400 ($33,900 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $7,500 from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development ~ u n d )  i n  t h e  
Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science. (RBC 420) 

254. Increase t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Duane J. Ki 1 i an   on-~enure) , C l  i n i c a l  Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $2,200 t o  $8,400 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  Th is  i s  due t o  increase i n  hours f rom 4 t o  15. (RBC 446) 

255. Change t h e  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Vai thamani thi-Mudumbal S. Ramanujam  on- 
~ e n u r e )  f rom Research S c i e n t i s t  t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  the same s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $18,900 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 456) 

256. Appoint  D r .  Edward S. Reynolds, J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Pro fessor   art-time), 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. , D r .  Reynolds a l s o  serves as 
Pro fessor  and Chairman a t  a compensation o f  $79,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($57,700 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $21,300 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - 
patho logy)  i n  t he  Department o f  Pathology. (RBC 537) 

257. Accept t he  res igna t  i o n  o f  D r .  Paula K. Ho rva t i ch   on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor   a art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 7, 1979. (RBC 571) 

Rad i 01 ogy 
258. Reappoint D r .  Neal E. Eps te in    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  same 
compensat i o n  o f  $35,000 f o r  twelve months ($24,138 s a l a r y  ($2  1,242 from Genera 1 
Budget and $2,896 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $10,862 permi ss i ve augmentat i o n  
from MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. General Budget funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 90) 

259. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Lee A. Pehnke, A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Chairman, 
f rom $23,000 ($12,000 f rom General Budget and $1 1,000 f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  
t o  $23,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($12,500 f rom General Budget and $1 1,000 f rom 
MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds 
needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 156) 

260. Appoint  D r .  Sanford A. Rubin r on-~enure) as Assoc ia te  Professor  a t  a 
compensat i o n  o f  $63,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($42,000 s a l a r y  ($36,960 from General 
Budget and $5,040 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $21,000 permi s s i  ve augmentat i on  
f rom MSRDP - Radiology) , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Genera 1 Budget funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmenta 1 teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 187) 

261. Appoint  D r .  A. Sahib Al-Abdul l a    on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $35,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($20,552 from General Budget, $10,248 from 
DHEW Grant 1~25-CA-20643-01~1, and $4,200 from MSRDP - Radiology) , e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 218) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Radiology - con t inued  
262. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Eugenio G. Amparo co on-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
a t  a compensation o f  $49,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($33,793 s a l a r y  ($29,158 from 
General Budget and $4,635 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $15,207 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ y ) .  Dr. Amparo d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1979-80 
reappointment.  (RBC 274) 

263. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Melvyn H. Schrei  ber  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor 
and Chairman a t  a compensation o f  $85,000 f o r  twelve months, from $57,000 
s a l a r y  ($46,400 from General Budget and $10,600 from DHEW Grant ~ E O ~ - M B -  161 11 - 
13) and $28,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  t o  $57,000 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $28,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - 
Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 289) 

264. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Char les B. Wysong  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
a t  a compensation o f  $49,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($33,793 s a l a r y  ($29,158 from 
General Budget and $4,635 f rom MSRDP - Radiology) and $15,207 permiss ive  
augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ y ) .  D r .  Wysong d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 399) 

265. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Char les J. Fagan (Tenure) f rom Assoc ia te  
Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $69,000 ($47,586 s a l a r y  ($41,316 from General 
Budget and $6,270 f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ ~ )  and $21,414 permiss ive  augmentation 
from MSRDP - Radiology) t o  Professor  a t  a compensat i on  o f  $71,000 f o r  twelve 
months ($48,965 s a l a r y  ($42,000 f rom General Budget and $6,965 from MSRDP - 
~ a d i o l o g ~ )  and $22,035 permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  , 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  
come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 439) 

266. Appoint  D r .  Haro ld  0. Peterson   on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  Professor a t  a 
compensation o f  $50,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($34,484 s a l a r y  ($30,347 from General 
Budget and $4,137 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $15,516 permiss ive  augmentation 
from MSRDP - Radio logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. General Budget funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 464) 

Surgery 
267. Reappoint and change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Gayland L. Sims  on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,285 t o  p a r t - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,360 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom MSRDP - Surgery. D r .  Sims a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $16,740 i n  I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical  
Educat ion Program. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $20,100. (RBC 72) 

268. Increase t h e  compensation o f  D r .  A l b e r t  0. S ing le ton ,  J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  
Assoc ia te  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $38,200 ($23,200 s a l a r y  ($21,200 from 
General Budget and $2,000 f rom MSRDP - Surgery) ,  and $15,000 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery) ,  as shown i n  t h e  approved budget, t o  $39,903 
f o r  twelve months ($24,903 s a l a r y  ($22,903 from General Budget and $2,000 from 
MSRDP - Surgery) and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  
come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  S i ng le ton  a l s o  serves 
as Assoc ia te  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a sa la r y  o f  $5,297 i n  School o f  A l l  i ed  
Hea l th  Sciences - Hea l t h  Care Sciences. To ta l  compensation f o r  twelve months o f  
$45,200 rema i ns unchanged. (RBC 86) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Surgery - con t  i nued 
269. Reappoint D r .  Wayne J. Daum  on-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  a t  t h e  
same compensation o f  $50,000 f o r  twelve months ($33,334 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $16,666 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - su rge ry ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 91) 

270. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Amram Ayalon  on-~enure) , V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom p a r t - t i m e ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  f u l l - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from Un i vers  i t y  Advancement Deve 1 opmen t Program. 
(RBC 99) 

271. Reappoint D r .  Frank M. lvey  on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensat i o n  o f  $51,000 f o r  twelve months ($34,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $17,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - su rge ry ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 133) 

272. Reappoint D r .  Raul G. Yaz ig i  (t4on-Tenure) as V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($1,000 from General Budget and 
$16,000 f rom DHEW Grant 1 ~05-TW-02825-01),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 164) 

273. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Herber t  M. Seybold (Non-Tenure) f rom 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  C l i n i c a l  S p e c i a l i s t  
a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $33,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. (RBC 188) 

274. Reappoint D r .  La r r y  C .  Watson   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $49,000 f o r  twelve months ($32,667 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $16,333 permiss ive  augmentat i on  from MSRDP - surgery)  , e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from the  
departmenta 1 teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 258) 

275. Increase the  compensation o f  D r .  Steven J. B lackwe l l   on-Tenure) , 
Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor ,  f rom $49,000 ($32,700 s a l a r y  ($30,700 from General Budget 
and $2,000 from MSRDP - surgery )  and $16,300 permiss ive  augmentation from 
MSRDP - Surgery) t o  $51,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($34,000 s a l a r y  ($31,922 f rom 
General Budget and $2,078 from MSRDP - surgery)  and $17,000 permiss ive  
augmentation f rom MSRDP - su rge ry ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 264) 

276. Reappoint D r .  A1 an S.  Tonnesen to on-Tenure) as Assoc ia te  Professor ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Tonnesen a l s o  serves 
as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $71,800 ($47,900 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $23,900 permi ss i v e  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s  i o l ogy )  
i n  t he  Department o f  Anesthes io logy.  (RBC 309) 

277. Appoint  D r .  P a t r i c i a  D. Simon (Non-~enure)  as V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,000 f o r  twe l ve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. Funds 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 331) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Surgery - con t i nued 
278. Reappoint D r .  Jackson A. B iggers,  I I I ,  (Non-~enure)  as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $40,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($26,667 f rom Genersl 
Budget and $13,333 from MSRDP - surgery)  f o r  t he  p e r i o d  September 1, 1979 
through September 30, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979, accept t he  
r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  B iggers.  (RBC 345) 

279. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  W i  11 iam T. Jackson  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ,  f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $19,200 ($900 s a l a r y  f rom 
MSRDP - Surgery and $18,300 permiss ive  augmentat i on  from MSRDP - surgery )  t o  
f u l l - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $55,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($37,566 s a l a r y  f rom 
MSRDP - Surgery and $17,434 permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - su rge ry ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. The budget was i n  e r r o r .  (RBC 376) 

280. Reappoint D r .  Mohammed Sarwar   on-~enure) as Assoc ia te Pro fessor  ( pa r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Sarwar a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( ~ e n u r e )  a t  a compensat i on  o f  $59,600 ($41,103 s a l a r y  
($35,633 f rom General Budget and $5,470 f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ y )  and $18,497 
permiss i v e  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP -   ad i o l o g y )  i n  t he  Department o f  Radiology. 
(RBC 383) 

281. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Se rg io  B. Guzman  on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Guzman d i d  no t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappoi ntment . (RBC 485) 

282. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  P a t r i c k  J .  Kel l y  (Tenure),  Assoc ia te Professor a t  
a compensat i o n  o f  $63,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($42,100 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $20,900 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - surgery ) .  D r .  K e l l y  d i d  n o t  
accept h i s 1979-80 reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 50 1 ) 

283. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Janos Lonovics   on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Lonovics d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment . (RBC 510) 

284. Appoint  D r .  Joseph P. Kearney  on-~enure) as C l  i n i  c a l  l n s t r u c t o r   a art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. (RBC 555) 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences 
285. Grant a Reassignment o f  Duty and change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Robert 
K. Bing, Dean o f  A1 1 i ed  Hea l t h  Sciences a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $38,000 f o r  twe lve  
months, f rom General Budget t o  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development Fund, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  B ing a l s o  serves as Professor ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Occupat ional  Therapy, and 
as Assoc ia te  i n  Occupat ional  Therapy ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  
Occupat iona 1 Therapy. (RBC 191) 

Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  
286. Reappoint and change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Johnny B. McHugh  on-~enure) , 
I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,500 t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $12,333 f o r  twe lve  months, f o r  t he  p e r i o d  September 1, 1979 through 
October 31, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 120) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 
Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th  - con t inued  
287. Reappoint Miss Luc ia  Guzman   on-~enure) as Ass i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Miss Guzman a l s o  serves 
as A f f i r m a t i v e  A c t i o n  O f f i c e r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 i n  the  A f f i r m a t i v e  
A c t i o n  O f f i c e .  (RBC 132) 

288. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Margaret C.  Young  on-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $7,000 f o r  twe lve  months t o  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Young a l s o  serves as Lec tu re r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,500 i n  t h e  Department o f  Anatomy. (RBC 174) 

289. Reappoint M r .  W i l l i a m  G. Hun i cu t t  as Coord inator  o f  Learn ing Resources a t  
t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 207) 

290. Appoint  D r .  Salah Ayachi  on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom the  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 233) 

291. Appoint  Mrs. Mari  l y n  D. Douthi  t t  (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 15, 1979. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 329) 

292. Appoint  M r .  James D. Spi t l e r  (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. M r .  Spi t l e r  a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  Dean o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,500 i n  School 
o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences. 
(RBC 340) 

293. Appoint  Miss Cynth ia  L. E r v i n    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $17,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 440) 

294. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. Karen A. Aufderhaar  o on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Aufderhaar d i d  n o t  accept her 
1979-80 reappoi n tmen t . (RBC 5 1 1 ) 

295. Delete the  name o f  D r .  Barbara L. Chesney  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  D r .  Chesney d i d  n o t  accept her  1979-80 
reappointment . (RBC 549) 

Hea 1 t h  Care Sc i ences 
296. Appoint  D r .  A l b e r t  0. S ing le ton    on-~enure) as Assoc ia te Professor   art- 
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $5,297 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant 5D21-PE-16001-03. D r .  S i ng le ton  a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor   art-time) a t  a compensation o f  $39,903 ($24,903 
s a l a r y  ($22,903 from General Budget and $2,000 from MSRDP -Surgery) and $15,000 
permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery) i n  t he  Department o f  Surgery. 
T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $45,200. (RBC 87) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 
Hea l t h  Care Sciences - con t inued  
297. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Col 1 i e r  M. Cole   on-~enure) from l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. D r .  Cole a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
i n  t he  Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine, and a t  a compensation o f  $16,000 
($15,500 s a l a r y  ($14,500 from General Budget and $1,000 from MSRDP - 
Psych ia t r y )  and $500 permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y )  i n  t he  
Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science. To ta l  compensation f o r  twe lve  
months, $22,000. (RBC 148) 

298. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  C o l l i e r  M. Cole  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $6,000 t o  $10,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. Th i s  i s  due t o  increase i n  hours f rom 11 t o  20. (RBC 150) 

299. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  Miss Mary T. A igak i    on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t i m e ) ,  f rom $6,480 ($1,695 from DHEW Grant 5~21-PE-16001-03 and $4,785 from 
Phys ic ians A s s i s t a n t  program) t o  $6,862 f o r  twe lve  months ($1,804 from DHEW 
Grant 5~21-PE-16001-03 and $5,058 f rom Phys ic ians Ass i s tan t  program) e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. (RBC 262) 

300. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  John H. Ashon (Non-Tenure) , l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $17,200 f o r  twelve months ($4,300 from General Budget and $12,900 f rom 
DHEW T r a i n i n g  Grant - Dean o f  A1 1 i e d  Hea l th  Sciences).  M r .  Ashon d i d  no t  
accept h i  s 1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 273) 

301. Appoint  M r .  Tom A. Tarkenton ta on-Tenure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  (one- f  i f t h  
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 5~21-PE-16001-03. (RBC 363) 

302. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  L a r r y  E. Bradley  on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,200 f o r  twe lve  months. M r .  Brad ley d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 486) 

303. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Norma J. S t i g l  i c h   on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r   a art- 
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,830 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. S t i g l i c h  d i d  n o t  accept 
he r  1979-80 reappointment . (RBC 5 12) 

304. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  R ichard R. Rahr  on-~enure) from Ass i s tan t  
Professor  t o  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  and A s s i s t a n t  Chairman a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $19,700 f o r  twe lve  months ($14,775 from General Budget and $4,925 from 
DHEW Grant 5D21-PE-16001-03) , e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 540) 

Medical  Record A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
305. Reappoint Mrs. Mary K. Nei choy  on-Tenure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 70) 

306. Reappoint Mrs. Lorena Loper l on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) , 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1979. (RBC 165) 

307. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Juan i t a  R. Caskey (nee Connal l y )  (Non- 
Tenure),  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  f rom $19,000 t o  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located 
Appropr i a t  ions - A1 1 i ed  Hea 1 t h  Sciences. (RBC 183) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 
Medical  Record A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - con t inued  
308. Reappoint Mrs. Mary L. S m i  t h    on-~enure) as Adjunct  l  n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 244) 

309. Reappoint Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Lee   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   a art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 392) 

310. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. T e l l a  M. Johnson  on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,500 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Johnson d i d  n o t  accept her  
1979-80 reappoi ntment. (RBC 51 3) 

311. Appoint  Mrs. Margaret B. Schaf f    on-~enure) as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime)., w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. (RBC 566) 

Medical  Technology 
312. Appoint  Mrs. Kathleen M. L i k a r i s h    on-~enure) as Facu l t y  Assoc ia te    art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1979. (RBC 69) 

313. Reappoint M r .  Stephen H. E l l i o t t  (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  t he  same s a l a r y  o f  $2,642 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 1 18) 

314. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Kathleen M. L i k a r i s h   on-~enure), Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 26, 1979. (RBC 530) 

315. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Miss J e n n i f e r  L. Hunter   on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,558 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 
1979. (RBC 552) 

Occupa t i ona 1 Therapy 
316. Reappoint Miss Mar ianela Aizpurua   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time) , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 68) 

317. Reappoint Mrs. K r i s t i n  K. Seidner   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  
t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach i  ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 77) 

318. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Miss Rosemarie C r i s t e l l i   on-Tenure) from l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 f rom General Budget t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  t h i s  
same sa la r y  r a t e  f o r  twelve months ($9,427 from General Budget and $7,573 from 
DHEW Grant 5D12-AH-70051-04) , e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 141) 

319. Reappoint Miss Druc ie  Bohlen   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   art-time), 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 166) 

320. Appoint  Mrs. Ka ther ine  D. Bishop   on-~enure) as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 243) 

321. Reappoint Mrs. L o r r a i n e  L. Brown   on-~enure) as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 286) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - con t inued  
Occupationa 1 Therapy - con t inued  
322. Reappoint Miss Martha S. Car re l  1   on-~enure) as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 302) 

323. Appoint  Mrs. C a r r i e  L. Evans   on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  Emeri tus  a art- 
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 316) 

324. Reappoint and change t he  t i t l e  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. M i  11s  on-~enure) , 
f rom A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  t o  Assoc ia te  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Miss M i l l s  a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Occupat ional  Therapy, a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 i n  
Occupat i ona 1 Therapy. (RBC 327) 

325. Reappoint Miss Mary J. Sladky   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   a art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 342) 

326. Reappoint Miss Ar lene  D. Rachal   on-~enure) as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 364) 

327. Reappoint Mrs. Cathy L. Stathakos  on-~enure) , Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 401) 

328. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  Glenn E. B a l l a r d   on-~enure) as Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. (RBC 405) 

329. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Rebecca C .  Copp   on-~enure) , Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r   art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. (RBC 412) 

330. Reappoint Mrs. Les 1 i e  R. R i  t c h i e   on-Tenure) as Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 424) 

331. Appoint  Mrs. J i  1 1  S. Gruber   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 427) 

332. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Mrs. Jac l yn  Low  on-~enure), from l n s t r u c t o r  
( ~ 3 r t - t i m e ) ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget,  t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 435) 

333. Appoint  Mrs. A1 i s e  S. W i  1 k inson   on-~enure) , Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
 art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 443) 

334. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. Susan F. Robin  on-~enure) , Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Robin d i d  n o t  accept he r  1979-80 
reappo i n  tmen t . (RBC 473) 

335. De le te  t he  name o f  Miss Bery l  M. Fernandes  on-~enure) , l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 f o r  twe lve  months. Miss Fernandes d i d  no t  accept her  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 487) 

336. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. A l i c e  A. Me i s te r    on-~enure), Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Me i s te r  d i d  n o t  accept her  1979-80 
reappointment . (RBC 514) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - con t inued  
Occupat ional  Therapy - con t inued  
337. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. J i 1 1 S. Gruber  on-~enure) , Ad junc t  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  , wi t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1979. (RBC 550) 

338. Appoint  Mrs. Mary J. Watts  on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$14,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 26, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - A1 1 i ed  Heal t h  Sciences. (RBC 557) 

339. Appoint  Mrs. Marcia L. P ierson pi on-Tenure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. (RBC 563) 

340. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Kathryn A. Smith  on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 20, 1979. 
(RBC 579) 

341. Appoint  Mrs. Jan E. W i  1 1  iams   on-~enure) as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r   a art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 15, 1979. (RBC 583) 

Phys i ca 1 Therapy 
342. Grant a leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  Miss Ger t rude A. Freeman 
(Non-Tenure), Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 160) 

343. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Karen L. A1 l e n    on-~enure), Ad junc t  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 4, 1979. (RBC 168) 

344. Reappoint Mrs. Susan A. Thurber  on-~enure) as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r   art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 242) 

345. Reappoint Miss Gertrude A. Freeman   on-~enure) as Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 17, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. Miss Freeman i s  
r e t u r n i n g  f rom a leave o f  absence. (RBC 285) 

346. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Mark D. S t o f f  s on-~enure) f rom Ad junc t  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $20,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 15, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from the  departmenta 1 teach i ng sa 1 a r i es budget. (RBC 31 8) 

347. Appoint  Mrs. June L. Marble  on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 15, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. Mrs. Marble 
a l s o  serves as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  Phys ica l  
Therapy. (RBC 368) 

348. Appoint  Miss Ruby K. Decker   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 391) 

349. Appoint  Mrs. P a t t y  S.  Brooks   on-~enure) as Facu l t y  Assoc ia te   art-t ime) , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 17, 1979. (RBC 425) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 
Phys i c a l  Therapy - con t  i nued 
350. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. Jann R. Ly les   on-~enure) , Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Ly les  d i d  n o t  accept  her  1979-80 
reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 458) 

351. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Deborah J. Pop ie la rczyk   on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,400 f o r  twe lve  months. Mrs. Pop ie la rczyk  
d i d  n o t  accept  her  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 474) 

352. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Tarusk i   on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 f o r  twe lve  months. Mrs. Tarusk i  d i d  n o t  accept  he r  
1979-80 reappoi ntment. (RBC 477) 

353. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  Donald L. J o l  l y   on-~enure) , Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  M r .  J o l l y  d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1979-80 
reappoi ntment . (RBC 482) 

354. De le te  the  name o f  Miss Martha E. Schmalenbeck  on-~enure) , Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Miss Schmalenbeck d i d  n o t  accept her  
1979-80 reappoi ntment. (RBC 483) 

355. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. Gai 1 S. Ghere  on-~enure) , Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  
  art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Mrs. Ghere d i d  n o t  accept her  1979-80 
reappo i n tmen t . ( RBC 488) 

356. De le te  t he  name o f  Miss V i  r g i n i a  K. F incher   on-~enure), Ad junc t  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Miss F incher  d i d  n o t  accept her  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 489) 

357. De le te  t he  name o f  Miss Carol  A. Carey  on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,500 f o r  twelve months. Miss Carey d i d  n o t  accep t  her  
1979-80 reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 5 15) 

358. Appoint  Miss Dana D. Dickerson d on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 548) 

359. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. P a t t y  S. Brooks  on-~enure) , Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 16, 1979. (RBC 564) 

A l l i e d  Hea l th  Serv ices 
360. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Jay C.  Smout, A s s i s t a n t  Professor   on-~enure) , 
from f u l l - t i m e  t o  one-ha l f  t ime a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,500 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  November 8, 1979. (RBC 529) 

Assoc ia ted Hea l th  Occupations 
361. Reappoint M r .  Ronald L. T i d w e l l  t on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r   art-time), 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. M r .  T i d w e l l  a l s o  serves as 
D i  r e c t o r ,  Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice,  i n  Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice.  (RBC 257) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - con t inued  
Assoc ia ted Hea l th  Occupations - con t inued  
362. Appoint  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. M i  1 1s   on-~enure) as Assoc ia te  Professor    art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Mrs. M i l l s  a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  School o f  A1 1 i e d  Hea l t h  
Sciences - Occupat ional  Therapy and as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Occupat ional  Therapy, 
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 i n  Occupat ional  Therapy. (RBC 343) 

363. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  W i  1 1  iam N. Salmon   on-Tenure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,600 f o r  twe lve  months ($1,560 from General Budget and 
$14,040 f rom Galveston Col lege Hea l th  Occupation program). M r .  Salmon d i d  
no t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 418) 

364. Appoint  Miss Gretchen M. Schmalz  on-Tenure) as Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Miss Schmalz a l s o  serves as 
Pro fessor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - 
Occupat ional  Therapy, and as Assoc ia te i n  Occupat ional  Therapy ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  Occupat ional  Therapy. (RBC 432) 

365. Appoint  Mrs. Kathryn A. Smith   on-Tenure) as l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Mrs. Smith a l s o  serves as 
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,000 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - 
Occupat iona 1 Therapy. (RBC 433) 

366. Appoint  Mrs. Ka thar ine  D. Schuster (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Mrs. Schuster a l s o  serves as 
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - 
Occupat ional  Therapy. (RBC 442) 

367. Appoint  Mrs. Jac l yn  Low   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor   art-t ime) , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Mrs. Low a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  
Professor ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - 
Occupat iona l Therapy. (RBC 462) 

368. Appoint  M r .  Gary A. Wade   on-~enure) as Assoc ia te Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. M r .  Wade a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  (par t - t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - 
Occupat ional  Therapy. (RBC 502) 

369. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Robert N. Cooley, Medical  D i r e c t o r  and 
Ad junc t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1979. 
D r .  Cooley w i l l  con t i nue  t o  serve as Ashbel Smith Pro fessor  a t  a  compensation 
o f  $74,100 f o r  twe lve  months ($51,103 s a l a r y  ($44,113 from General Budget and 
$6,990 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy)  and $22,997 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - 
Radio logy)  i n  t he  Department o f  Radiology. (RBC 533) 

370. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Kathryn A. Smith  on-~enure), i n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 20, 1979. (RBC 580) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School 
371. Appoint  D r .  John Papacons t a n t  i nou   on-~enure) as Pro fessor   art-t ime) 
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $13,643 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
D r .  Papaconstant inou a l s o  serves as Pro fessor  and D i r e c t o r ,  D i v i son  o f  C e l l  
B io l ogy ,  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $39,907 i n  t he  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry 
and Genet ics.  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $53,550. (RBC 97) 

372. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  David E. Bee ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assoc ia te  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $8,250 t o  $8,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Graduate 
School. D r .  Bee a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  
$17,000 i n  t he  I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical  Educat ion Program, and a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  
$8,500 i n  t he  Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l th .  To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $34,000. (RBC 144) 

373. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  B i l l y  U. P h i l  i ps ,  J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t  ime) , f rom $7,000 t o  $7,250 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Graduate School. D r .  P h i l i p s  a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $7,250 i n  P reven t i ve  Medic ine 
and Community Hea l t h  and as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  
$14,500 i n  the  Educat ional  Cancer Center. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, 
$29,000. (RBC 152) 

374. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Susan S. Pardue  on-~enure), Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $5,550 f o r  n i n e  months t o  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Pardue a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor  a t  
an academic r a t e  o f  $22,200 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. (RBC 381) 

375. Appoint  D r .  Rebecca A. Sisson   on-~enure) as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $10,925 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
D r .  Sisson a l s o  serves as C l i n i c a l  Nurs ing Assoc ia te (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  
o f  $11,200 i n  Nurs ing  Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on ,  and as Assoc ia te Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $5,875 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. T o t a l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $28,000. (RBC 445) 

376. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Anne H. Jones  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  
f rom one -ha l f  t ime a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $11,500 t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $13,000 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom t h e  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Jones a l s o  serves as 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $11,500 i n  t he  I n s t i t u t e  f o r  
Medical  Humanit ies and w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  t he  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medic ine 
and Community Heal th .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $24,500. (RBC 447) 

377. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  P a t r i c i a  A. G a u n t l e t t  - Beare  on-~enure), 
Assoc iate Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $5,375 f o r  twe lve  months t o  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  G a u n t l e t t  - Beare a l s o  serves 
as Assoc ia te  Professor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,500 f o r  n i ne  months i n  the  
School o f  Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. (RBC 534) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

NURSING SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  the  School o f  Nurs ing 
378. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  S h i r l e y  M. S tee le  f rom A s s i s t a n t  Dean f o r  
Research and Development  art-t ime) t o  Assoc ia te Dean f o r  Graduate Program 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. D r .  S tee le  a l s o  
serves as Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $22,800 i n  t he  School o f  
Nurs ing - Nurs ing School, a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $15,200 i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  
Graduate School, and as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  (pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $38,000. (RBC 314) 

Nurs ing School 
379. Appoint  D r .  Rebecca A. Sisson   on-~enure) as Assoc ia te Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $5,875 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget 
D r .  Sisson a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  sa la r y  of  
$10,925 i n  t he  O f f  i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School, and as C l  i n i c a l  Nurs ing 
Assoc ia te   a art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $11,200 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin is t ra -  
t i o n .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $28,000. (RBC 56 Corrected) 

380. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  Miss Chloe S.  F loyd ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te Professor 
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $1,575, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  $3,150 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  
come from DHEW Grant 5D24-NU-00044-03. Miss F loyd a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r  o f  
Cont inu ing  Educat ion i n  Nurs ing (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  of  $28,350 i n  
Cont inu ing  Educat ion. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $31,500. (RBC 189) 

381. Reappoint Mrs. A n i t a  P. S a t t e r l y   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te   art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 214) 

382. Reappoint Mrs. M i l d red  C .  Wi l l iamson  on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te   art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 241) 

383. Appoint  Mrs. Cathy A. Jones   on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  ( two-f  i f t h s  t ime)  
a t  a  sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $19,104 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 248) 

384. Appoint  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Kuykendal 1   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te  (pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. 
Mrs. Kuykendall a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on .  (RBC 301) 

385. Appoint  Mrs. Martha D. Shaw   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  Facu l t y  Assoc ia te 
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC 350) 

386. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Cathy A. Jones  on-~enure) , l n s t r u c t o r  
( two- f  i f t h s  t ime ) ,  from $19,104 t o  $19,764 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  
teach i ng sa 1 a r  i es budget. (RBC 360) 

387. Appoint  Mrs. G l o r i a  L .  Chi ras    on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  an 
academic r a t e  o f  $18,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 365) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

NURSING SCHOOL - cont inued 
Nurs ing School - con t inued  
388. Appoint  M r .  Norman H. P a t r i c k    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $19,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 372) 

389. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Susan S. Pardue  on-~enure) , Assoc ia te  Professor ,  
f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $16,650 t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  an academic r a t e  o f  
$22,200, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Pardue a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Graduate 
school.  (RBC 380) 

390. Appoint  Mrs. Barbara J. Czerwi nsk i  (Non-~enure)  as C l  i n i c a l  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Mrs. Czerwinski  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nursing Serv ice  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $28,000 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on .  (RBC 410) 

391. Grant a  leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  Mrs. E m i  l y  L. Laubach  o on- 
Tenure),  l n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $14,300, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. (RBC 419) 

392. Appoint  Mrs. Esperanza Rocha ro on-Tenure) as C l  i n i c a l  Facul t y  Assoc ia te 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Mrs. Rocha a l s o  
serves as A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 i n  
Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on .  (RBC 429) 

393. Appoint  Mrs. Bever ly  D. Hul t s    on-~enure) as C l i n  i c a l  Facul t y  Assoc ia te 
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Mrs. Hul t s  a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  a t  a  sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $27,100 f o r  
twe lve  months i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on .  (RBC 470) 

394. Grant a  leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  Mrs. I rene  M. L i g h t ,  l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $14,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 516) 

395. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  P a t r i c i a  A. Gaun t l e t t  - Beare r on-~enure), 
Assoc ia te Pro fessor ,  f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $16,125 t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,500 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979 through 
May 31, 1980. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  
teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Beare a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  O f f  i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. (RBC 535) 

EDUCATIONAL CANCER CENTER 
Educat ional  Cancer Center 
396. Appoint  D r .  B i  1 l y  U. P h i l  i p s ,  J r . ,  as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  
s a l a r y  o f  $14,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  P h i l i p s  
a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,500 i n  the  
Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th  and a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  
$7,000 i n  t he  O f f i ce  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $28,000. (RBC 137) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 
O f f i c e  f o r  Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  
397. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  John P. P o r r e t t o ,  S r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  
Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $49,200 f o r  twelve months. M r .  P o r r e t t o  
d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 503) 

397a. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  Alan N. Ladd, D i r e c t o r ,  Ambulatory Serv ices,  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,900 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 19, 1979. 
(RBC 542) 

398. Change the  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Vernon E. Thompson from 
Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  $24,250 t o  
Execut ive Vice Pres iden t  f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and Business A f f a i r s   art-time) a t  
$25,750 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1980. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come from Departmental Unal located.  M r .  Thompson a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te Professor   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  
P reven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th  and as Execut ive Vice Pres iden t  f o r  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and Business A f f a i r s   a art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $39,250 i n  t he  
O f f  i c e  o f  Bllsiness A f f a i r s .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $65,000. (RBC 573) 

Counci l  o f  R e l i g i o u s  M i n i s t r y  
399. Appoint  M r .  Timothy B. Curry as Chaplain ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 89) 

Nurs ing Serv ice  - A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
400. Appoint  Miss Beth C .  Pugh as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 161) 

401. Appoint  Mrs. E l  i zabe th  A. Knebel as Assoc ia te D i  r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Mrs. Knebel a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  Undergraduate Program (one-ha l f t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  
o f  $29,000 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  School o f  Nurs ing and 
as Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  School o f  
Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. (RBC 169) 

402. Cor rec t  t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Helen F. Ptak f rom A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice   art-time), as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  Assoc ia te 
D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice   art-time), a t  t he  same sa la r y  o f  $19,232 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Ptak a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  sa la r y  o f  $6,800 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  the Dean o f  
Graduate School , as Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  Research and Eva lua t i on  (pa r t - t ime )  a t  
a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,800 i n  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Nurs ing and as Assoc ia te Professor 
 art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  School o f  Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $32,832. (RBC 194) 

403. Appoint  Mrs. Dorothy M. Damewood as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Mrs. Damewood a l s o  
serves as Dean and Professor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $48,000 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - 
O f f  i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  t he  School o f  Nursing. (RBC 283) 

404. Appoint  Miss Donna J. Barlow as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Miss Barlow a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te Pro fessor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 i n  the  School o f  Nurs ing - 
Nurs ing School. (RBC 284) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
Nurs ing Serv ice  - A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - con t inued  
405. Appoint  D r .  S h i r l e y  M. S tee le  as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  S tee le  a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  Graduate Program ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  
School o f  Nurs ing - O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  the  School o f  Nursing, as Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $15,200 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School, 
and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $22,800 i n  t he  School o f  Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $38,000. (RBC 315) 

406. Appoint  Mrs. H a r r i e t t  S. Chaney as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Mrs. Chaney a l s o  
serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $19,000 i n  School o f  
Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. (RBC 422) 

407. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. S t e l l a  8. Polus, Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,600 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Polus d i d  n o t  
accept he r  1979-80 reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 504) 

408. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. A l i c e  J. Zapasnik, A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,600 f o r  twe lve  months. Mrs. Zapasnik d i d  n o t  
accept he r  1979-80 reappointment . (RBC 505) 

Blood Bank 
409. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Dorothy L. W i  1 1  iams, Technical  D i r e c t o r ,  Blood 
Bank, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,571 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Wi l l i ams d i d  no t  
accept he r  1979-80' reappoi ntment . (RBC 270) 

Blood Gas Laboratory  
410. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Miss Helen Summers from A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Blood Gas 
Laboratory ,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,104 t o  D i r e c t o r ,  Blood Gas Laboratory ,  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 55) 

C l i n i c a l  Laboratory  
411. Appoint  D r .  Gary A. Graham as C l i n i c a l  T o x i c o l o g i s t  ( t h ree - fou r t hs  t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
D r .  Graham a l s o  serves as I n s t r u c t o r  (one- four th  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  i n  t he  Department o f  Pathology. (RBC 225) 

412. Appoint  D r .  A l l a n  L. Truant  as C l i n i c a l  T o x i c o l o g i s t  (par t - t ime)  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $12,160 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Truant 
a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $19,840 i n  the  
Department o f  Pathology. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $32,000. (RBC 261) 

C l i n i c a l  Research Center 
413. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  P h i l l i p  L. Pof fenbarger ,  D i r e c t o r ,  C l i n i c a l  
Research Center ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $38,250, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  
$42,240 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 2M01-RR-00073-17. D r .  Pof fenbarger  a l s o  serves as 
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  t he  Deaprtment o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  
Chemistry and Genet ics and a t  a compensation o f  $23,760 ($6,760 s a l a r y  ($3,760 
f rom General Budget and $3,000 from Raymond Gregory ~ r o f e s s o r s h  i P)  and $1 7,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine i n  the  Department o f  
l n t e r n a l  Medicine, and as Professor   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Depart- 
ment o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics.  To ta l  compensation f o r  twelve 
months, $66,000. (RBC 107) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - con t inued  
V e s t i b u l a r  C l i n i c  
414. Appoint  M r .  Charles E. Kemmerer as V e s t i b u l o m e t r i s t  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$18,000 from General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1979 through March 31, 1980 change t he  source o f  funds f o r  
M r .  Kemmerer f rom General Budget t o  $9,000 from General Budget and $9,000 f rom 
Grant No. NAS9-14641. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  
departmenta 1 non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 541) 

Moody S ta te  School 
415. Reappoint and increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Phyl 1 i s  M. St runk,  School 
Teacher, f rom $13,008 t o  $13,668 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 78) 

416. Reappoint and increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Marsha L. Smith, School 
Teacher, f rom $10,308 t o  $10,836 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Moody School T i t l e  I - TEA. (RBC 220) 

Nuclear Medic ine Serv ice  
417. Reappoint and change the  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  W i l l i a m  R. Day, Nuclear Systems 
Engineer,  f rom one-ha l f  t ime a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,268 t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,784 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget and 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 237) 

418. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  Hendrik Ossewei jer,  Nuclear Systems Engineer a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,900 f o r  twe lve  months. M r .  Osseweijer d i d  no t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 51 7) 

Pharmacy 
419. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  W i l l i a m  H. Doutre f rom Pharmacist l I (one-hal f  
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,584 t o  Coord inator  o f  Pharmacy Serv ices (one-ha1 f 
t ime)  a t  $23,352 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 259) 

420. Change t he  t i t l e  o f  M r .  Leo J. S c h i l l a c i  f rom A s s i s t a n t  Chief Pharmacist 
t o  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Pharmacy Serv ices,  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,812 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 589) 

Radiology Serv ice  
421. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Car l  E. K e l l y ,  Equipment Engineer, from 
$23,300 t o  $24,300 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 416) 

422. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Mar io  G. Wiedenmeier, D i  r e c t o r  o f  
Rad io l og i ca l  Engineer ing and Planning,  f rom $33,000 t o  $34,150 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - Hosp i t a  1 s. (RBC 448) 

Rad ia t i on  Oncology 
423. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  F rede r i ck  W. M e t c a l f ,  E l e c t r o n i c s  
Engineer ing Technic ian,  f rom $25,855 t o  $26,900 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  
c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 111) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
Rad ia t ion  Oncology - cont inued 
424. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Robert J. Duerkes, J r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  
P h y s i c i s t ,  from $24,200 t o  $25,200 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  
s a l a r i e s .  M r .  Duerkes a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  t o  the  P h y s i c i s t  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  Radiology. (RBC 112) 

Phys ica l  Therapy 
425. Appoint  Miss Martha C. Marley as Consul tant    art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 10, 1979. Miss Marley a l s o  serves as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,400 ($10,522 from General Budget and $4,878 f rom DHEW Grant 
5~12-~H-70053-04)  i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Phys ica l  Therapy. 
(RBC 66 Corrected)  

426. Appoint  Mrs. S t a r r  H. Kel logg as Phys ica l  Therapy l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Mrs. Ke l logg  a l s o  serves as 
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - 
Phys ica l  Therapy. (RBC 167) 

427. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Shar la  G. Kimbrough from Phys ica l  Therapy 
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000, as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  
Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Phys ica l  Therapy, a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,340 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  non-teachi  ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 221) 

428. Appoint  Mrs. Eva C.  Her iza as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Mrs. Her iza  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Professor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - 
Phys i ca 1 Therapy. (RBC 344) 

429. Appoint  Mrs. June L. Marble as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 8, 1979. Mrs. Marb le  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - 
Phys i ca 1 Therapy. (RBC 369) 

430. Appoint  M r .  Mark D. S t o f f  as Consul tant  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October 8, 1979. M r .  S t o f f  a l s o  serves as Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r   art- 
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Phys ica l  Therapy. 
(RBC 431) 

431. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Jann R. Ly les,  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Phys ica l  Therapy, 
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,341 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Ly les  d i d  n o t  accept her  
1979-80 reappoi ntment . (RBC 459) 

432. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Deborah J. Pop ie la rczyk ,  Ad junc t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Pop ie la rczyk  d i d  n o t  accept her  1979-80 
reappoi n  tmen t. (RBC 490) 

Occupat ional  Therapy 
433. Reappoint and change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. M i l l s ,  Assoc ia te 
D i r e c t o r ,  Occupat ional  Therapy, f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $16,000 t o  f u l l -  
t ime a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 219) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
School Serv ice  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and P s y c h i a t r i c  P a t i e n t s  
434. Appoint  Miss L i s a  A. Vaian i  as School Teacher a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,954 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
TEA P r o j e c t  0-0-6378EA. (RBC 126) 

435. Reappoint and increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Jo D a i l y   on-~enure), 
School Teacher, f rom $12,576 t o  $13,644 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom TEA P r o j e c t  0-0-6378EA. 
(RBC 192) 

436. Reappoint M r .  James M. lsom as School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 215) 

437. Change the s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Robert J. Gal kowski, School Teacher, from p a r t -  
t ime, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  t o  one- four th  t ime a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,368 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from TEA P r o j e c t  
0 - 0 - 6 3 7 8 ~ ~ .  (RBC 227) 

438. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Janet L. Scales, School Teacher, f rom f u l l - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,224 f o r  twelve months t o  pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 256) 

439. Delete t he  name o f  Mrs. Mary E. Isom, School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  
sa la r y .  Mrs. lsom d i d  n o t  accept her  1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 268) 

440. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  Johnny L. Poole, Educat ional  D iagnos t i c i an  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,158 f o r  twelve months. M r .  Poole d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 269) 

441. Appoint  M r .  Michael A. Simmons as School Teacher a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$13,224 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom the  departmental  non-teach i n g  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 370) 

442. Reappoint Mrs. Ruth A. D e l l  as Assoc ia te Psycho log is t  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 426) 

443. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. Lo i s  J. C a r l i s l e ,  School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. C a r l i s l e  d i d  no t  accept her  1979-80 reappointment. 
(RBC 475) 

444. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. V i k k i  J. H r n c i r ,  School Teacher   art-time), 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Hrnc i  r d i d  n o t  accept her  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 478) 

445. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Ruben I n fan te ,  School Teacher, f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,212 f o r  twelve months t o  pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 480) 

446. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  W i l l  iam S. A l l r e d ,  Jr . ,  School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  M r .  A1 l r e d  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 519) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES 
O f f i c e  o f  the D i r e c t o r  o f  Communications and Education Services 
447. Appoint D r .  Barry M. Wagner as D i rec to r ,  l n s t r u c t i o n a l  Resources (pa r t -  
t ime) ,  w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 22, 1979. D r .  Wagner a l s o  serves' 
as D i rec to r ,  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Resources, a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $28,000 i n  the  
I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical Education Program. (RBC 468) 

448. Delete the name o f  M r .  Thomas J. Ard is ,  Planning and F i sca l  Coordinator 
(pa r t - t ime) ,  w i thou t  sa la ry .  M r .  A rd is  d i d  no t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappo i n tment . (RBC 506) 

THE MAR1 NE B l OMEDICAL I HSTITU'TE 
The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  
449. Reappoint D r .  Lauren A. Langford as Associate Member a t  the same sa la ry  
r a t e  o f  $12,600 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Funds needed 
are  t o  come from DHEW Grant 2~01-NS-10161-09. (RBC 102) 

450. Appoint D r .  Stewart C. B i r se  as Associate Member a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of  
$12,600 f o r  twelve months ($2,600 from General Budget and $10,000 from DHEW 
Grant 1 ~32-NS-06039-01), e f f e c t  i ve September 1, 1979. General Budget funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 134) 

451. Reappoint D r .  Robert P. Yeziersk i  as Associate Member a t  the same sa lary  
r a t e  o f  $12,600 f o r  twelve months ($2,600 from General Budget and $10,000 from 
DHEW Grant 1 ~32-NS-06193-01), e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. General Budget funds 
a re  t o  come from the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 170) 

452. Reappoint D r .  Ful ton  Wong as Member a t  the  same sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $27,000 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1979. Funds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 193) 

453. Reappoint D r .  Masashi Sawada as V i s i t i n g  S c i e n t i s t  a t  the same sa lary  r a t e  
o f  $18,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1979. Funds needed a re  
t o  come from the  departmental non-teachi ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 228) 

454. Delete the  name o f  D r .  Christopher H. Pr ice ,  Associate Member a t  a sa la ry  
r a t e  o f  $14,000 f o r  twelve months ($2,800 from General Budget and $ 1  1,200 from 
DHEW Tra in ing  Grant - Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  D r .  P r i ce  d i d  no t  accept 
h i s 1979-80 reappointment . (RBC 266) 

455. Delete the name o f  D r .  John T. Haskins, Associate Member (par t - t ime)  a t  a 
sa la ry  o f  $2,800 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Haskins d i d  not  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappointment . (RBC 267) 

456. Change the s ta tus  o f  D r .  Kenneth P. von der Porten, Associate Member, from 
pa r t - t ime  a t  a sa la ry  o f  $3,000 t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $13,500 f o r  
twelve months ($3,100 from General Budget and $10,400 from DHEW Grant 5F32-NS- 
0599 1-02) . Add i t i ona 1 Genera 1 Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmenta 1 non-teach i ng sa 1 a r  i es budget. (RBC 330) 

457. Reappoint D r .  C l a i r e  E. Hulsebosch as Associate Member a t  the  same sa lary  
r a t e  o f  $12,600 f o r  twelve months ($2,600 from General Budget and $10,000 from 
DHEW Grant 1~32-NS-06246-01). General Budget funds needed are  t o  come from the 
departmenta 1 non-teach i ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 337) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE - cont inued 
The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  - cont inued 
458. Appoint  D r .  Michael B. Hancock as Adjunct  Member  art-time), w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Hancock a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $25,125 i n  t he  Department o f  Anatomy and 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,375 i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $33,500. (RBC 351) 

459. Reappoint and change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Dr. Robert L. Suddi t h ,  Ad junc t  Member, 
f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 f o r  twelve months t o  pa r t - t ime ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Suddi th  a l s o  serves as 
Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 i n  t h e  Department o f  Surgery,  
and pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry 
and Genet ics.  (RBC 393) 

460. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  A rno ld  E. Applebaum, Assoc ia te Member  art-time) 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,800 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Applebaum d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 507) 

461. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Char les H. We1 l s ,  I I, Adjunct  Member ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Dr. We1 1s d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 508) 

462. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  Daniel  R. Kenshalo, Assoc ia te  Member a t  a sa la r y  
r a t e  o f  $14,700 f o r  twe l ve  months. D r .  Kenshalo d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1979-80 
reappointment.  (RBC 520) 

463. Appoint  D r .  Howard M. Eisenberg as Adjunct  Member ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Eisenberg a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  a t  a compensat i on  o f  $68,000 f o r  twelve months ($45,400 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $22,600 permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - surgery)  i n  
t he  Department o f  Surgery,  and pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  
Ped i a t  r i cs . (RBC 538) 

$64. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Char les E. He l s l ey ,  Ad junc t  Member  art- 
t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1979. (RBC 558) 

465. Appoint  Dr. Jose R. Perez - Po lo  as Adjunct  Member  art-time), w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. D r .  Perez - Polo a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $34,100 f o r  twelve months ($4,100 from General 
Budget and $30,000 from DHEW Grant 5~04-NS-00213-03) i n  the  Department o f  
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics.  (RBC 560) 

466. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  P a t r i c k  J. K e l l y ,  Adjunct  Member (pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1979. (RBC 568) 

467. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Glenn J. G i e s l e r ,  Assoc ia te  Member, from p a r t -  
t ime a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,700, as shown i n  t h e  approved budget, t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($3,100 f rom General Budget and 
$10,400 from DHEW Grant 5~32-NS-06071-02),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  departmental  
non-teachi  ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 125) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

CONTINUING EDUCATION 
Cont inu ing  Educat ion 
468. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  Miss Chloe S. F loyd,  D i r e c t o r  o f  Cont inu ing  Educat ion 
i n  Nurs ing (pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $29,925, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  
$28,350 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. Miss F loyd  a l s o  serves 
as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,150 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - 
Nurs ing School. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $31,500. (RBC 190) 

469. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  A lan P. Chesney  on-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $27,500 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Chesney d i d  n o t  
accept h i s  1979-80 reappointment.  D r .  Chesney w i  1 l con t i nue  t o  serve as 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,500 i n  t h e  Department 
o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science. (RBC 21 7) 

470. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Barbara L. Chesney, Eva lua t i on  S p e c i a l i s t  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $16,500 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Chesney d i d  no t  accept 
he r  1979-80 reappointment. (RBC 457) 

471. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Roxel l a  I. Cavazos, Educat ional  I n fo rma t i on  
S p e c i a l i s t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,660 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Cavazos d i d  
n o t  accept he r  1979-80 reappointment.  (RBC 509) 

L l BRAR l ES 
Medical  Branch L i b r a r y  
472. Appoint  Miss Ka ther ine  C.  Odom as C l i n i c a l  Medical  L i b r a r i a n  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $16,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 22, 1979. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 377) 

473. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r .  La r r y  J. Wygant f rom Assoc iate D i r e c t o r  f o r  
H i s t o r y  o f  Medic ine Arch ives ,  as shown i n  t h e  approved budget, t o  Assoc ia te 
D i r e c t o r  f o r  H i s t o r y  o f  Medic ine Arch ives and F a c u l t y  Assoc ia te,  a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC 465) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
474. From: O f f  i c e  o f  t he  D i  r e c t o r  o f  Student Personnel 

Serv ices and Admissions 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  Student Personnel 
Serv ices and Admissions 

Maintenance and Operat ion 

For :  Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi  l l p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t h e  
employment o f  Manpower Personnel u n t i l  
severa l  p o s i t i o n s  have been f i l l e d  by 
permanent employees. 

(RBC 575) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
475. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - General 

To: Personnel Recrui tment 
Non-Teaching Sa la r i es  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance and Operat ion 
Equi pment 
Trave 1  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new department, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 88) 

476. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - General 

To: Development O f f i c e  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi  1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  C le r k  I l l  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,836 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 229) 

477. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Medic ine 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i  1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Programmer I l l  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,372 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 19, 1979. 

(RBC 205) 

478. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medic ine 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For :  Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi  1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Computer 
Programmer I a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,136 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 26, 
1979. 

(RBC 561) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
479. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i  1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  the 
c rea t i on  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Programmer 
Analyst I a t  a  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $19,104 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 
i 980. 

(RBC 585) 

480. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  s u f f i c i e n t  funds 
f o r  the change o f  a  Research Associate from 
pa r t - t ime  t o  f u l l - t i m e .  

(RBC 130) 

481. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  

For:  This  t r a n s f e r  w i  1 1  prov ide funds f o r  the 
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Associate a t  a  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $14,136 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 17, 1979. 

(RBC 211) 

482. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi 1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Technician a t  a  sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $12,792 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 232) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BllDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - con t inued  
483. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  wi l l p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Assoc ia te a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,668 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 6, 1979. 

(RBC 543) 

484. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: l n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical Educat ion Program 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Coord inator  I I  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,280 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 129) 

485. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t  i ona l  

To: l n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Medical  Educat ion Program 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Biohazard 
Sa fe ty  S p e c i a l i s t  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$13,212 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 196) 

486. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: l n t e r d i s c i p l  i n a r y  Medical  Educat ion Program 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i  I 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Skcre ta ry  I l l  
(one-hal f  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,140 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 336) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FllNDS - con t inued  
487. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: I n t e r n a l  Medic ine 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  wi  1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Techn ic ian  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,792 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 22, 1979. 

(RBC 441) 

488. From: Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Sciences 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For :  T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Assoc ia te  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,136 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. 

(RBC 569) 

489. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: P e d i a t r i c s  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For :  Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi  11 p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Technic ian a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11,580 f o r  
t he  p e r i o d  September 1, 1979 through 
November 30, 1979. 

(RBC 234) 

490. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: P e d i a t r i c s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t h e  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Techn ic ian  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11,580 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 

(RBC 357) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
491. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Pharmacology 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  a  
new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research Technic ian a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $1 1,964 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 93) 

492. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Surgery 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i  11 p rov ide  funds f o r  the  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research 
Techn ic ian  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11,580 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 

(RBC 288) 

493. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Surgery 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For :  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Secretary  I l l  
(pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $2,789 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 

(RBC 355) 

494. From: Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Educat ional  Cancer Center 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new pos i t i on  o f  Research 
Assoc ia te  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,136 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. 

( R B ~  379) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 28-29, 1980 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - con t inued  
495. From: Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Hosp i t a l s  

To: Moody S ta te  School 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

For :  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  fund ing  f o r  
medical  p ro fess iona l  se rv i ces  f o r  
r es i den t s  o f  t h e  Moody S t a t e  School. 

(RBC 467) 

496. From: Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Hosp i t a l s  

To: Pulmonary Therapy Serv i  ce 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi  11 p rov ide  funds f o r  
con t inued  ope ra t i ons  f o r  t he  remainder 
o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  year .  

(RBC 185) 

497. From: Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Cont inu ing  Educat ion 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i  1 1  p rov ide  funds f o r  t h e  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  I n fo rma t i ona l  
W r i t e r  I a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $8,868 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 24, 
1979. 

(RBC 135) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

MEDICAL STAFF APPOINTMENTS, RESIGNATIONS, AND CHANGES IN STAFF STATUS 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

APPOINTMENTS TO, RESIGNATIONS FROM, AND CHANGES OF STAFF STATUS ON THE MEDICAL 
STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON. Approval o f  t h e  
f o l l o w i n g  recommendations i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  requested. 

1 .  Appoint  Emil R. Petrusa, Ph.D., A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department o f  
Medicine, t o  F u l l  Time Consu l t ing  Membership on t he  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

2. Resign Genevieve Schechter, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Medicine, f rom F u l l  Time Assoc ia te  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

3. Resign Frank P.  Reuter,  J r . ,  M.D., I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  Medicine, 
f rom F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  
p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

4. Resign Me lv in  J. Pr ince,  M.D. ,  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Medicine, f rom F u l l  Time Assoc ia te  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

5. Resign J e r r y  Anthony Jones, M.D.,  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Medicine, f rom F u l l  Time Assoc ia te  Membership on t h e  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

6. Resign Richard Helmer, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  Medicine, 
f rom F u l l  Time Assoc ia te  Membership on t he  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  
p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

7. Resign Gordon Chr is tensen,  M.D., A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Medicine, f rom F u l l  Time Assoc ia te  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

8. Resign Wal ter  C .  Bernards, M.D., Professor ,  Department o f  Anesthesiology, 
f rom F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  
p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

9. Appoint  A. Sahib M. A l -Abdul la ,  M.D., I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  Radiology, 
t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t h e  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  
p r i v i l e g e s .  

10. Resign Duane L. Larson, M.D., Professor ,  Department o f  Surgery, D i v i s i o n  
o f  P l a s t i c  Surgery f rom F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  
w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

1 1 .  Change t h e  s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  Marcus L. Ross, M.D., Assoc ia te  Professor,  
Department o f  Family Medicine, f rom F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  
Medical  S ta f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s  t o  P a r t  Time Honorary 
Membership on t he  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

12. Appoint  Sanford A. Rubin, M.D., Assoc ia te  Professor ,  Department o f  
Radiology, t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  Medical  S ta f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

13. Change t h e  s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  Charles T. Stone, S r . ,  M.D., Professor 
Emeri tus,  Department o f  Medicine, f rom P a r t  Time A c t i v e  Membership 
on t he  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s  t o  P a r t  Time 
Courtesy. 



- 

TheUnlversltyOfl exas 
HeaIthSclenceCenterAtHouston 
P.O. Box 20038 
Hourton, Trxar 77025 
(71 3) 792-4270 Oftko of the Vlcr Pnrldont for Admlnlrtrrtlon and Flnanca 

January 25, 1980 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas  System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear  Chancellor Walker: 

The docket  fo r  t h e  February 29, 1980 Meeting of t h e  Board of 

Regents  is  submitted f o r  your recommendation and presentation t o  t h e  

Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Rog 4* J. B lger,  
president 

I 

jsr 

HH- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 29, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE O F  CONTENTS 

Gi f t s  f rom Pr iva te  Donors and Foundations t o  t h e  University 

Use  of Textbooks Writ ten by Facul ty  Member 

Absence f rom Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel 

Con t rac t s ,  Gran t s  and Agreements  f o r  Research,  Development, and 
Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental 

S t a t e  and Local  Government 

Federal  

Amendments t o  t h e  1979-80 Operat ing Budget 
(including facu l ty  and s taf f  appointments 
and changes in s t a tus  and t ransfers  of funds 
within exist ing budget to ta ls )  

Clinical Faculty,  Hospital Staff and Other  Without Salary Appointments 

Page  No. 

HH-3 

HH-4 

HH-6 

HH- 12 

HH- 14 

HH-24 

HH- 42 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Docket 

Board of Regents'  Mcteting February 29, 1980 

GIFTS: Approval i s  respectfully requested fo r  t h e  acceptance of t h e  following gifts. 

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 

I. hdcGovern Allergy Clinic To be used t o  support t h e  Grant  $ 5,000.00 
6969 Brom pton Taylor Lecture  Fund. 
Houston, Texas 77025 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1. American Legion Auxiliary To be used t o  support t h r e e  (3) $15,000.00 
Depar tment  of Texas scholarships fo r  Graduate  School 
Austin, Texas students who a r e  involved in 

cancer  research. 

HOUSTON ALLIED IiEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

1. McGovernAllergyClinic  To be  used t o  support t h e  Inter-  $10,000.00 
6969 Brompton disciplinary Fund for  Health 
Houston, Texas 77025 Education under the  direction 

of John P. McCovern, M.D., 
Professor, Depar tment  of 
Biomedical Communications. 

PLIBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Shell Companies Foundation To be  used t o  support a fellowship $ 5,000.00 
Two Shell Plaza program in Occupational Medicine 
P.O. Box 2099 under t h e  direction of Dr. Marcus 
Houston, Texas 77001 Key, Professor, Department of 

Administrative Sciences. 

NON-MONETARY GIFTS: 

Maturity Value 
Donor Purpose and Condition of Life Insurance(1) 

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Mr.HowardWolf Unrestricted. 
700 Bank of t h e  Southwest 

Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

$15,000.00 
(Connecticut Mutual 
Life Insurance Policy 
No. 3,730,032) 

(1) During t h e  l i fe t ime of t h e  insured, t h e  policy is in t h e  custody of t h e  Of f ice  of 
Investments and Trusts. 



USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: In accordance with Section 24, 
Chapter  111, Par t  One of t h e  -- Rules and -g- R e  ulations - of - t h e  - Board - of Regents, approval is 
requested for t h e  following faculty-authored t ex t  ooks during t h e  1979-80 school year, with 
royalties t o  t h e  authors as indicated.  This action has been recommended by t h e  Institutional 
Head and approved by t h e  President. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

Royalty 
Ti t le  Author Cost Per Volume 

1. Dental Material fo r  t h e  Dental Erbert  W. D'Anton $ 16.08 
Hygienist 

2. Nutritional Basis of Oral Health Kenneth 0. Madsen 2.43 

3. Experiments in Microbiology for William A. Nolte 6 .45 
Dental Hygienists 

4. Graduate  Anatomy Henry C. Browning 4.39 
and Hey1 G. Tebo 

5. Dental Biochemistry, 3rd Edition Eugene P. Lazzari 15.68 $ . I56 

6. Educating t he  Pat ient  in t h e  Kenneth 0. Madsen 3.50 None fo r  
Prevention of Dental Disease Dental Branch 

sales 

7. Oral Microbiology, 3rd Edition William A. Nolte 26.12 
and Contributors 

8. Pharmacology and Therapeutics Donald C. Kroeger 19.80 1.08 
for  Dentistry, Science 
Associates (SRA) 

ABSENCES FKOM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES: The following authorization t o  be absent 
f o r  a period in excess of twenty-nine days is reported in accordance with Section 10.33, 
Chapter 111, Par t  11, of t h e  Rules and Regulations of t he  Board of Regents. -- ---- 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Dolores Evans, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious 
Diseases and Clinical Microbiology, t o  travel t o  Cairo, Egypt, from October 6, 1979 through 
November 14, 1979, t o  conduct a large scale  research project sponsored by t h e  National 
Insti tute of Health t o  study t h e  etiology, epidemiology and intervention of a cu t e  gastro- 
enter i t i s  in Cairo, Egypt. This t r i p  will be a t  no cost  t o  t h e  University. 

2. William E. Woodward, M.D., Associate Professor, Department of Internal Medicine - 
Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology, t o  travel t o  Cairo, Egypt, from October 3, 1979 
t o  November 14, 1979, t o  conduct a large scale  research project sponsored by t h e  lvational 
Insti tute of Health t o  study t h e  etiology, epidemiology and intervention of acu te  gastro- 
enter i t i s  in Cairo, Egypt. This t r ip  will be at no cost  t o  t h e  University. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (cont inued)  

3. Anna Ste inberger ,  M.D., Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Reproductive Medicine and Biology, 
t o  t r ave l  t o  Jerusa lem,  J a k a r t a ,  Melbourne and Brisbane f r o m  January  8, 1980 through 
February  22, 1980, as guest  par t ic ipant  at t h e  Israel Fer t i l i ty  Society Meeting in Jerusa lem,  as 
visiting professor at t h e  Universi ty of J a k a r t a ,  t o  a t t e n d  t h e  6 th  Internaticnal  Congress of 
Endocrinology and present  a n  original manuscript  in  Melbourne, and t o  a t t e n d  t h e  Sate l l i te  
Symposium at specia l  invitat ion of R. Mortimer,  Organizing Secre tary ,  in  Brisbane. Time not  
included in meet ings  and/or l e c t u r e s  will b e  utilized as vacation days. Travel expenses fo r  
days  o t h e r  t h a n  vacat ion  days will b e  paid f r o m  Federa l  G r a n t  funds and Designated funds. 

4. Emil Ste inberger ,  M.D., Professor and Chai rman,  Depar tmen t  of Reproduct ive  Medicine 
and Biology, t o  t r ave l  t o  Jerusa lem,  J a k a r t a ,  Melbourne and Brisbane f rom January  8, 1980 
through February  22, 1980, as invited guest  speaker  at t h e  Israel Fer t i l i ty  Socie ty  Meeting in 
Jerusa lem,  t o  l e c t u r e  and present  ma te r i a l s  in t h e  a r e a  of andrology at t h e  University of 
J a k a r t a ,  t o  pa r t i c ipa te  in t h e  6th International  Congress of Endocrinology and exchange 
informat ion  r e l a t ive  t o  curriculum and cl inical  a spec t s  in medical  schools in Melbourne, and t o  
a t t e n d  t h e  Sa te l l i t e  Symposium in  Brisbane. T ime  not  included in meet ings  and/or l ec tu res  
will b e  a t i l ized  as vacat ion  days. Travel  expenses f o r  days o t h e r  than  vacation days will b e  
paid f r o m  Designated Funds. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is respect -  
fu l ly  reques ted  f o r  t h e  following grants ,  c o n t r a c t s  and  agreements .  

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER, 

1. Agreemen t  be tween The Universi ty of 'Texas Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  at Houston and ARA 
Services,  Inc., Independence Square,  West, 6th and Walnut S t r ee t s ,  Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
whereby t h e  Universi ty g r a n t s  t o  ARA t h e  exclusive r ight  t o  sell food,  food products, candy, 
tobacco,  c i g a r e t t e s  and non-alcoholic beverages  manually and through a u t o m a t i c  vending 
equipment  at i t s  c a f e t e r i a  loca ted  at 6431 Fannin S t r e e t ,  Houston, Texas. The ag reemen t  was  
e f f e c t i v e  November 5, 1979 and m a y  be  t e rmina ted  any t i m e  a f t e r  90 days  by e i the r  pa r ty  
wi th  60 days  wr i t t en  notice.  T h e  ag reemen t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Heal th  
Science  C e n t e r  by John P. Por re t to ,  Vice Pres ident  fo r  Administrat ion and Finance,  and was  
approved by J o e  E. Boyd, Jr., Vice Chancellor  f o r  Business Affairs. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. G r a n t  1M-62F by which t h e  American Cance r  Society,  777 Third Avenue, New York, New 
York 10017, provides $85,000, fo r  t h e  period January  1, 1980 through December  31, 1980, f o r  
suppor t  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Solubilization and Purif icat ion of Tumor Specif ic  Transplan- 
t a t ion  Antigens". The  pr imary  objec t ives  of th is  research  a r e  dissect ion of t h e  chemical  basis 
of TSTA an t igen ic  individuality and assessment  of methods  t o  harness t h e  immune  response 
against  t umor  e x t r a c t s  in  protocols  wi th  potent ia l  cl inical  application. Barry D. Kahan,  M.D., 
Ph.D., Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Surgery - Genera l ,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The award  was  m a d e  
on behalf of t h e  American  C a n c e r  Society, Inc., by Stefano Vivona, M.D., M.P.H., Vice 
Pres ident  f o r  Research .  

2. Grant-In-Aid 78-1091 by which t h e  American  Hear t  Association, Inc., 7320 Greenvil le  
Avenue, Dallas, Texas  75231, provides $22,000, fo r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through J u n e  30, 
1980, f o r  continued support  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "The Ro le  of Carbohydra te  Residues in LDL 
Metabolism". The  pr imary  objec t ive  of th i s  research  is to f u r t h e r  increase  our understanding 
of LDL metabolism and i t s  cont ro l  of choles tero l  synthesis. Jul ian C. Williams, M.D., Ph.D., 
Assistant  Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Pediatr ics ,  i s  Program Director .  The award  was made  on 
behalf of t h e  American  h e a r t  Association, Inc., by Howard Weisberg, Ph.D., Direc tor ,  Division 
of Resea rch  Awards. 

3. Grant-In-Aid by which t h e  American  Hear t  Association, California Affi l iate ,  805  
Burlway Road,  Burlingame, Cal i fornia  94010, provides $14,879, fo r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 
through J u n e  30, 1980, f o r  suppor t  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "The Lysosomal a-Glucosidase of 
Human Liver". The  primary objec t ives  of th is  research  a r e  elucidation of t h e  l inear  s t r u c t u r e  
and functior ,  of t h e  ca rbohydra te  moie ty  of t h e  lysosomal a-glucosidase f r o m  human l iver ,  a 
glycoprotein,  and invest igat ion of t h e  feasibi l i ty of low densi ty lipoprotein (LDL) use as a 
ca r r i e r  f o r  e n z y m e  rep lacemen t  therapy.  Allen K. Murray, Ph.D., Adjunct  Assistant  Professor,  
Depar tmen t  of Pedia t r ics ,  i s  Program Director .  The  award  was m a d e  on behalf of t h e  
American  Hear t  Association, Cal i fornia  Affi l iate ,  by Maryellen Hejna, Assistant t o  Control ler .  

4. G r a n t  by which t h e  American  Hear t  Association, Texas  Affi l iate ,  Inc., P.O. Box 15186, 
Austin, Texas  78761, provides $13,721, f o r  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1979 through J u n e  30, 1980, f o r  
suppor t  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Solid Phase  Willebrand F a c t o r  and P la t e l e t  Reactions". The  
pr imary  ob jec t ive  of th i s  pro jec t  i s  t o  inves t iga te  t h e  in t e rac t ion  of t h e  human von Willebrand 
Fac to r  (vWF) in t h e  solid phase and t h e  p la te le t .  John David Olson, M.D., Ph.D., Assistant  
Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Pathology and Labora tory  Medicine, Medical School, and Medical 
Technology Education,  Allied Heal th  Sciences School, is Program Direc tor .  The award  was  
m a d e  on behalf of t h e  American  H e a r t  Association, Texas  Affi l iate ,  Inc., by Rober t  A. 
OIRourke ,  M.D., Chai rman,  C e n t r a l  Research  Review Commi t t ee .  

HH- 6 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

5. Research Grant  by which t h e  American Hear t  Association, Texas Affi l iate,  Inc., 
P.O. Box 15186, Austin, Texas  78761, provides $15,000, for  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through 
June  30, 1980, for  support of a project  ent i t led ,  tfHormonal Regulation of Vascular Smooth 
Muscle Contractility". The primary objective of this  research is t o  answer t h e  question of 
whet her phosphor ylation of vascular smooth muscle f ilamin a f f e c t s  i t s  function and thereby t o  
gain fu r the r  understanding of t h e  molecular mechanism by which hormones and drugs may  
control  t h e  ac t iv i ty  of vascular smooth muscle. Pe te r  J. A. Davies, M.D., Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor, Depar tment  of Pharmacology, is  Program Director. The award was made on behalf 
of t h e  American Hear t  Association, Texas Affiliate, Inc., by Rober t  A. OIRourke, M.D., 
Chairman, Cen t ra l  Research Review Commit tee .  

6. Research Grant  by which The American Parkinson Disease Association, 147 East 50th 
S t ree t ,  New York, New York 10022, provides $16,788, f o r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through 
December  31, 1980, f o r  support  of a project  enti t led,  "A Biochemical Study of t h e  Molecular 
Requirements of t h e  Dopamine Receptor". The overall objective of th is  research is  t o  provide 
information on t h e  molecular requirements of t h e  dopamine receptor.  Yvonne C. Clement-  
Cormier,  Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tments  of Pharmacology and Neurobiology and 
Anatomy, is Program Director.  The award was made on behalf of The American Parkinson 
Disease Association by Louis DeLuca, Executive Director. 

7. Gran t  by which The American Physiological Society, Rockville Pike, Bethesda, Maryland 
20014, provides $7,000, f o r  support of research being conducted by Leonard R. Johnson, Ph.D., 
Professor, Depar tment  of Physiology. 

8. Research Gran t  by which The American Society f o r  Aesthet ic  Plas t ic  Surgery, Inc., 
707 North Fairbanks Cour t ,  Sui te  816, Chicago, Illinois 60611, provides $2,500, fo r  t h e  period 
July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, fo r  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Connective Tissue 
Format ion Around Silicone Implantst1. The primary objective of this  research is t o  study t h e  
basic biochemical mechanisms involved in t h e  development of constrict ive connective tissue 
capsules around silicone prostheses (implants) in a n  animal model system. William B. 
Riley, Jr., M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Surgery - Plastic,  is  Program 
Director.  The award was m a d e  on behalf of The American Society f o r  Aesthet ic  Plast ic 
Surgery, Inc., by Norman E. Hugo, M.D., Chairman, Scientif ic Commit tee .  

9. Grant  by which De.lbay Research Corporation, 25 Hanover Road, Florham Park,  New 
Je r sey  07932, provides $12,950, f o r  support of a project  enti t led,  "Open Clinical and 
Pharmacokinet ic  Study of Mezlocillin in Infants and Children with Serious Systemic Infections 
and Underlying Malignant Disease". The primary objectives of this  research a r e  to study t h e  
s a f e t y  and effect iveness  of mezlocillin in t h e  t r e a t m e n t  of serious sys temic  infections caused 
by susceptible gram-negative or gram-positive, aerobic or anaerobic bacter ia  in infants  and 
children with malignancy, and t o  obtain information on t h e  pharmacokinetics of mezlocillin 
when used in th is  pedia t r ic  population. Larry  K. Pickering, M.D., Associate Professor, 
Depar tments  of Pedia t r ics  and Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Micro- 
biology, is  Program Director.  The award was made  on behalf of Delbay Research Corporation 
by Fai th  Marshall, Secre tary ,  Medical Research.  

10. Gran t  by which The D e  Pelchin Fai th  Home, 100 Sandman S t ree t ,  Houston, Texas 77007, 
provides $3,490, fo r  consultat ions with staff  members  of The De  Pelchin Home regarding t h e  
se t t ing  up of a la tency t r e a t m e n t  center .  Louis A. Faillace, M.D., Professor and Chairman, 
Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is  Program Director. 'The award was made 
on behalf of The D e  Pelchin Fai th  Home by Mr. Charles W. McBrayer. 

I I. Research Gran t  by which t h e  Scientif ic Advisory Council t o  t h e  Distilled Spirits Council 
of t h e  United Sta tes ,  Inc., 425 Thir teenth  S t ree t ,  N.W., Washington, D.C. 20004, provides 
$14,835, fo r  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, f o r  support of a project 
enti t led,  "Ethanol Ef fec t s  on Pancrea t i c  Islet Insulin Secretion". The primary objective of this 
research is  t o  advance our current  understanding regarding t h e  mode of ac t ion of alcohol on 
sec re to ry  function of B cells. Linda L. Shanbour, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of 
Physiology, is Program Director.  The award was made  on behalf of t h e  Scientif ic Advisory 
Council t o  t h e  Distilled Spirits Council of t h e  United Sta tes ,  Inc., by Robert  G. Kirk, Staff 
Associate. 

HH- 7 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (continued) 

12. Research Gran t  by which Hoffman-La Roche, Inc., Nutley, New Jersey 07110, provides 
$1,000, f o r  support  of a project  enti t led,  "Experimental Seizures1I. The primary objectives of 
this  research a r e  t o  de te rmine  t h e  e f f e c t  of anticonvulsants on t h e  energy metabolism in 
single neurons, and t o  help explain t h e  complex in teract ion between cor tex  and cerebellum in 
seizures. David W. McCandless, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Neurobiology and 
Anatomy, is  Program Director.  The award was m a d e  on behalf of Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc., 
by Leonard Cook, Ph.D ., Director  of Pharmacology. 

13. Gran t  by which The Hogg Foundation fo r  Mental Health, The University of Texas, Austin, 
Texas  78712, provides $18,736, fo r  t h e  period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, fo r  support  
of a project  ent i t led ,  "Child Consultation-Liaison Proposal". Louis A. Fail lace,  M.D., 
Professor and Chairman, Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is  Program 
Director.  The award was  made on behalf of The Hogg Foundation fo r  Mental Health by 
Wayne H. Holtzman. 

14. Postdoctoral  Research Exchange Grant  b y ,  which t h e  Max Kade Foundation, Inc., 
100 Church S t ree t ,  New York, New York 10007, provides $21,730, fo r  support of a project  
ent i t led ,  "Sodium Transport and t h e  Electrophysiology of Rabbit  Colon". Stanley G. Schultz, 
Ph.D., Professor and Chairman, Depar tment  of Physiology, is  Program Director and Dr. 
Michael A. Fromm is Visiting Scholar. The award was made  on behalf of t h e  Max Kade 
Foundation, Inc., by Erich H. Markel, President. 

15. Gran t  by which t h e  Lilly Research Laboratories, Division of Eli Lilly and Company, 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206, provides $8,250, for  support of a project  ent i t led ,  "In Vitro 
Evaluation of Compound LY127935". The primary objective of this research is t o  determine 
t h e  susceptibil i ty of 150 Gram Negative Rods t o  Compound LY 127935. Herber t  L. 
DuPont, M.D., Professor and Director,  Depar tments  of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases 
and Clinical Microbiology, Medical School, and Human Ecology, Public Health School, is 
Program Director.  

16. Gran t  by which t h e  Josiah Macy, J r .  Foundation, One  Rockefeller  Plaza,  New York, 
New York 10020, provides $20,199, f o r  t h e  period September 15, 1979 through September 14, 
1980, for  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Medical School Admissions/Pre-Professional Advisors 
Liaison Program". The primary objectives of th is  research a r e  t o  make  admissions commi t t ee  
decisions more  comprehensible by opening t h e  process t o  inspection and through our liaison 
with pre-professional advisors, and t o  t a k e  pa r t  in t h e  positive ca ree r  counseling of under- 
graduates,  so  t h a t  more  of t h e  decisions of t h e  commi t t ee  are 'benef ic ia l  t o  t h e  applicant ,  t h e  
Medical School and t o  society. Richard A. DeVaul, M.D., Assistant Dean of Admissions, 
Medical School, and Associate Professor, Depar tments  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 
and Family Pract ice ,  is Program Director.  The award was m a d e  on behalf of t h e  Josiah 
Macy, J r .  Foundation by John 2. Bowers, M.D., President. 

17. Research Gran t  by which t h e  Muscular Dystrophy Association, 810 Seventh Avenue, 
New York, New York 10019, provides $73,768, for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through 
August 31, 1980, fo r  support  of a project  enti t led,  "Characterization of t h e  Use of a Low 
Density Lipoprotein-a-Glucosidase Complex". The primary objectives of this  research a r e  t o  
charac te r i ze  fu r the r  t h e  use of low density lipoprotein (LDL) as a carr ier  of a-glucosidase in 
t h e  enzyme replacement  therapy of Pompe1s disease and t o  apply this  technique to a newly 
discovered animal model with a-glucosidase deficiency. Julian C. Williams, M.D., Ph.D., 
Assistant  Professor, Depar tment  of Pediatr ics,  is Program Director. The award was made  on 
behalf of t h e  Muscular Dystrophy Association by Allen K. Murray, Ph.D., Assistant t o  t h e  
Director  Research Development. 

18. Gran t  by which t h e  National Foundation fo r  Infectious Diseases, MCV Station, 
P.O. Box 922, Richmond, Virginia 23298, provides $2,000, fo r  support  of a project enti t led,  
"Rotavirus Binding Organelles and Their Interaction with Susceptible Cellst1. The primary 
object ive  of th is  research is  to begin t o  examine t h e  mechanism of rotavirus infection which 
will lead to a n  understanding of what causes  susceptibility t o  infection. A. Joanne Bednarz- 
Prashad, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and 
Clinical Microbiology, is Program Director.  The award was made on behalf of t h e  National 
Foundation fo r  Infectious Diseases by H. J e a n  Shadomy, Ph.D., SecretaryITreasurer.  



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

19. Research Gran t  No. 1-552 by which The National Foundation March of Dimes, 1275 
Mamaroneck Avenue, White Plains, New York 10605, provides $24,000, f o r  t h e  period July I ,  
1979 through June  30, 1980, for  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Maternal Nutritional Regulation 
of Fe ta l  Amino Acid Uptake  in Sheep". The primary objective of this  research is  t o  assess t h e  
e f f e c t s  of a c u t e  changes in mate rna l  nutrition on umbilical amino acid uptake. Frank H. 
Morris, J r  ., M.D., Associate Professor, Depar tments  of Pediatr ics and Obste t r ics  and Gyne- 
cology, is Program Director.  The award was made  on behalf of The National Foundation 
March of Dimes by Regina M. Carroll ,  Director,  Grants  Administration. 

20. Gran t  by which Sandoz, Inc., Pharmaceut ica l  Division, Research and Development, East  
Hanover, New Je r sey  07936, provides $10,260.25, f o r  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  
"LB-46/HCTZ Study Number One". Walter M. Kirkendall,  M.D., Professor,  Internal Medicine - 
Hypertension, is  Program Director.  The award was made  on behalf of Sandoz, Inc. by 
Leonard M. Gonasun, Ph.D. 

21. Gran t  by which Sandoz, Inc., Pharmaceut ica l  Division, Research and Development, East  
Hanover, New Je r sey  07936, provides an  additional $7,537.25, fo r  a to ta l  of $86,046.25, fo r  
continued support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "LB-46 Study Number Thirty". The primary objective 
of th is  research is  t o  measure  t h e  e f f e c t  of pindolol on blood pressure in a population of mild 
t o  modera te  hypertensives, on t h e  renin-angiotensin-aldosterone sys tem,  on t h e  respiratory 
function and on t h e  cardiovascular sys tem,  and t o  compare  these  e f f e c t s  t o  those of 
hydrochlorothiazide and propianolol. Walter M. Kirkendall, M.D., Professor, Depar tment  of 
Internal  Medicine - Hypertension, is  Program Director. The award was m a d e  on behalf of 
Sandoz, Inc., by Kather ine  P. Matthews,  Fellow, Clinical Research Department.  

22. Supplemental  Grant  12-928-10A by which E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc., The Squibb Insti tute 
fo r  Medical Research,  P.O. Box 4000, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, provides an  additional 
$10,000, for  continued support of a project  enti t led,  "Captropril (SQ14,225) fo r  Treatment  of 
Severe,  Treatment-Resis tant  Essential Hypertension and accelera ted  or Malignant Hyper- 
tension". The primary object ive  of th is  study is t o  establish t h e  ef f icacy and s a f e t y  of 
captopri l  as monotherapy and in conjunction with o ther  antihypertensive therapy in pat ients  
with acce le ra ted  and malignant hypertension. Walter M. Kirkendall, M.D., Professor, 
Depar tment  of Internal  Medicine - Hypertension, is  Program Director.  The award was made  
on behalf of E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc., The Squibb Insti tute f o r  Medical Research by John C. 
Alexander, M .D., Associate Clinical Research Director.  

23. Research Gran t  by which t h e  Southern Medical Association, 2601 Highland Avenue, 
Birmingham, Alabama 35205, provides $1,000, fo r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through June  30, 
1980, fo r  support of a project  ent i t led ,  "Characterization of t h e  Antigonadotropic Activity of 
Lithosperm: A Possible Non-Steroidal Contraceptive". The primary objective of th is  research 
is t o  reveal  t h e  mode of ac t ion of Lithosperm and determine if i t  has great  potential  as a 
contracept ive .  William E. Findley, Ph.D., Instructor,  Depar tment  of Obste t r ics  and Gyne- 
cology, is Program Director.  The award was made on behalf of t h e  Southern Medical 
Association by Rober t  F. Butts, Executive Vice-President. 

24. Gran t  by which t h e  Texas Diabetes  Research Foundation, 2 Houston Cen te r ,  Suite 3405, 
Houston, Texas 77002, provides $13,000, fo r  support of a project  ent i t led ,  "Vitreous Fluoro- 
photo Metry in Diabetes  Mellitus". The primary objective of th is  research is t o  study t h e  
e f f e c t  of s t r i c t  control  of t h e  blood sugar on t h e  leaking of fluorescein in to  t h e  back of t h e  
eyes  in d iabet ic  patients. Charles A. Garcia ,  M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor, Depar tment  
of Ophthalmology, is Program Director. The award was made  on behalf of t h e  Texas Diabetes 
Research Foundation by F. Carrington Weems, Chairman. 

25. Research Gran t  by which t h e  University of California, Irvine, P.O. Box CA, Irvine, 
California 92716, t r ans fe r s  $10,083.06, which represents t h e  unexpended balance on a Muscular 
Dystrophy research grant  ent i t led ,  "Studies on t h e  Acid Beta-Glucosidase of Muscle and 
Liver". Julian C. Williams, M.D., Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Pediatr ics,  is  
Program Director.  The t ransfer  was made on behalf of 'The University of California by 
Richard A. Serich, Accounting Officer.  



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

26. Resea rch  G r a n t  by which t h e  Universi ty of Minnesota,  Of f i ce  of Resea rch  Adminis- 
t r a t i on ,  2642 Universi ty Avenue, S t .  Paul  hilinnesota 55114, t r ans fe r s  $1,639.93, which 
r ep resen t s  t h e  unexpended balance on The Dermatology Foundation G r a n t  No. 07075757 
en t i t l ed ,  "Epidermal Dyskera t in iza t ion  in Cornedogenesis". S tephen B. Tucker ,  M.D., Assistant  
Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Dermatology,  is Program Direc tor .  The  t r ans fe r  was  made  on behalf 
of t h e  Universi ty of Minnesota by A. R. P o t a ~ n i ,  Direc tor ,  O f f i c e  of Resea rch  Administrat ion.  

27. Agreemen t  be tween  The  Universi ty of Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Medical 
School, D e p a r t m e n t  of Pa thology and Labora tory  Medicine, and E. I. Du Porlt De  Nemours & 
Company  which provides $1,500 f o r  an  evaluat ion t o  be per formed during a s ix  week period of 
t i m e ,  on  t h e  High-Density Lipoprotein Choles tero l  Method f o r  t h e  Du Pon t  Au tomat i c  Clinical 
Analyzer  Sys tem.  Jann ie  Woo, Ph.D., Assistant  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Pathology and 
Labora to ry  Medicine,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The  a g r e e m e n t  was signed on behalf of t h e  
Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by John P. P o r r e t t o ,  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Administrat ion and 
Finance ,  and was  approved by E. N. Brandt ,  Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor  fo r  Heal th  
Affairs .  

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Resea rch  G r a n t  by which T h e  P roc te r  & Gamble  Company,  Winton Hill Technical  C e n t e r ,  
6110 C e n t e r  Hill Road,  Cinc innat i ,  Ohio 45224, provides $15,000, f o r  continued support  of a n  
un res t r i c t ed  r e sea rch  grant .  Barnet  hl. Levy,  D.D.S., Professor ,  Depa r tmen t  of Pathology,  and 
Professor  and Di rec to r ,  Den ta l  Sc ience  Ins t i tu te ,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The  award  was made  
on behalf of T h e  P r o c t e r  & Gamble  Company  by William W. Briner, Ph.D. 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTE SCIENCES SCHOOL 

1. Agreemen t  be tween ?'he Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  a r  hous ton ,  Allied 
H e a l t h  Sc iences  School, (University) and t h e  C i t y  of hous ton  (City)  whereby t h e  Universi ty 
a g r e e s  t o  provide t ra in ing  as emergency  medical  technic ians  for  personnel of t h e  F i r e  
D e p a r t m e n t  of t h e  C i ty .  The  C i t y  a g r e e s  t o  pay t h e  Universi ty a n  amoun t  of $223 per t r a inee ,  
not  t o  exceed  t h e  t o t a l  amoun t  of $22,300, f o r  t h e  period Janua ry  1, 1979 through 
Sep tember  30, 1979. The  a g r e e m e n t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  houstor-  Heal th  Sc ience  
C e n t e r  by Roger  J .  Bulger, M.D., Pres ident ,  and was  approved by E. N. Brandt ,  Jr., M.D., 
Ph.D., Vice Chancel lor  f o r  Hea l th  Affairs .  

FUGLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

I. Subcon t r ac t  Agreemen t  be tween The  Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at 
hous ton ,  Publ ic  Hea l th  School, (Universi ty)  and The  South-East Consort ium f o r  Internat ional  
Development  (SECID) wi th  regard  t o  SECID's AID C o n t r a c t  No. AID/it-C-2801, which provides 
f o r  t h e  t ra in ing  of in terna t ional  s tuden t s  on campuses  throughout  t h e  SECID geographic  
region, and t h e  development  and adminis t ra t ion  of a Pa r t i cpan t  Training Program.  SECID 
ag rees  t o  re imburse  t h e  Universi ty f o r  i t s  part icipat ion in and prepara t ion  of t h e  Training 
Implementa t ion  Plan ,  i t s  accompanying  budget  and o t h e r  such records  or  r epor t s  f o r  t h e  
adminis t ra t ion  of t h e  Par t ic ipant ' s  program not  t o  exceed  $300 per  part icipant .  T h e  
a g r e e m e n t  was  e f f e c t i v e  August 28, 1978 and shal l  cont inue  in f o r c e  unless modified by 
w r i t t e n  a g r e e m e n t  of both par t ies .  Reuel  A. Stal lones,  M.D., M.P.H., Dean,  is  Program 
Di rec to r ,  T h e  a g r e e m e n t  w a s  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Heal th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by Roger  
J. Bulger, M.D., Pres ident ,  and was  approved by E. N. Brandt ,  Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice 
Chancel lor  fo r  Hea l th  Affairs .  

HH- I 0  



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

2. Subcon t r ac t  Agreemen t  be tween The  Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at 
Houston,  Publ ic  Hea l th  School, (Subcont rac tor )  and Baylor Col lege  of Medicine (Con t rac to r )  
under DHEW C o n t r a c t  NO1 HV-1-2156-L whereby t h e  c o n t r a c t o r  a g r e e s  to pay t h e  subcon- 
t r a c t o r  t h e  a c t u a l  cost, including a l l  d i r e c t  and  indi rec t  cos ts ,  not  to e x c e e d  $14,480, f o r  t h e  
period July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, fo r  labor,  ma te r i a l s  and f ac i l i t i e s  used in t h e  
p e r f o r m a n c e  of a p ro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Prevalence  Study-Local Analysis". The  pr imary  objec t ive  
of th is  s tudy  i s  to c o m p a r e  t h e  distr ibut ion of cardiovascular  risk f a c t o r s  among  Houston's 
t h r e e  major  e thn ic  groups - non-Hispanic whites ,  blacks, and Mexican-Americans,  and  to 
inves t iga t e  e t h n i c  d i f f e rences  in t h e  cor re la t ion  of card iovascular  risk f a c t o r s  among  f ami ly  
groups. Bobbe L. Chr is tensen ,  Ph.D., Assistant  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Epidemiology, i s  
Program Direc tor .  T h e  a g r e e m e n t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Heal th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  
by Kenne th  Caskey,  Business Manager ,  and  was approved by E. N. Brandt ,  Jr., M.D., Ph.D., 
Vice Chancel lor  f o r  Hea l th  Affairs .  

3. Modificat ion No. 2 to Subcon t r ac t  Agreemen t  be tween The  Universi ty of Texas  Heal th  
Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston,  Public  Hea l th  School, (Subcont rac tor )  and Baylor Col lege  of 
Medicine (Con t rac to r )  under DHEW C o n t r a c t  No. NO1 HV-1-2156-1 whereby t h e  p ro j ec t  period 
is  ex t ended  f o r  a n  addi t ional  year ,  until  J u n e  30,1980, and  t h e  c o n t r a c t  amoun t  i s  increased  by 
a n  addit ional  $16,699, f o r  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amoun t  of $42,335, fo r  continued support  of a 
pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Mortal i ty Follow-up Study". Bobbe L. Chr is tensen ,  Ph.D., Assistant  
Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Epidemiology, i s  Program Direc tor .  This modif icat ion was  signed on 
behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by Kenneth  Caskey,  Business Manager,  and  was 
approved by E. N. Brandt ,  Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancel lor  f o r  Heal th  Affairs .  

4. Modificat ion No. 9 to Subcon t r ac t  Agreemen t  be tween The Universi ty of Texas  Heal th  
Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston,  Publ ic  Hea l th  School, (Subcontractor)  and  Baylor Col lege  of 
Medicine (Con t rac to r )  under DHEW C o n t r a c t  No. NO1 HV-1-2156-1 whereby t h e  p ro j ec t  period 
is  ex t ended  f o r  a n  addit ional  yea r ,  until  J u n e  30, 1980, and t h e  c o n t r a c t  amoun t  is  increased  by 
a n  addi t ional  $6,950, f o r  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amoun t  of $426,709, f o r  continued support  of a 
pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Populat ion Studies  - Col labora t ive  P reva lence  Studies". Bobbe L. 
Chr is tensen ,  Ph.D., Assistant  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Epidemiology, is Program Director .  
This modif ica t ion  was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by Kenne th  
Caskey,  Business Manager ,  and was  approved by E. N. Brandt ,  Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice 
Chancel lor  f o r  Hea l th  Affairs.  

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

I .  Supplementa l  Agreemen t  to The Universi ty of Texas  Heal th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston 
and Baylor Co l l ege  of Medicine Consor t ium Agreement ,  f o r  coopera t ion  in the i r  G r a n t  No. 
5T24 Mh-14863-03 which provides $26,789, f o r  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, 
f o r  a 100% t i m e  f a c u l t y  R.N., a 20% t i m e  in s t ruc to r  R.N., and t w o  Pre-Doctora l  Nursing 
S tuden t s  to p a r t i c i p a t e  in t h e  Houston P r i r t ~ a r y  C a r e  Menta l  Heal th  Training Consor t ium 
Program.  Ar lowayne Swor t ,  Ed.D., Dean,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The  a g r e e m e n t  was signed on 
behalf of t h e  Houston  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by John P. Po r re t to ,  Vice Pres ident  f o r  
Adminis t ra t ion  and Finance ,  and  was approved by E. N. Brandt ,  Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice 
Chancel lor  for  Hea l th  Affairs .  

HH- 11  



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE AND LOCAL): Approval i s  respec t fu l ly  
reques ted  f o r  t h e  fol lowing g ran t s ,  c o n t r a c t s  and  agreements .  

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0753 be tween The  Universi ty of Texas  
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston,  Medical School, (Per forming Agency) and  Texas  S t a t e  
Commission f o r  t h e  Blind (Receiving Agency) whereby t h e  Per forming Agency ag rees  t o  
provide professional  s e rv i ces  of a l l  d e p a r t m e n t s  as required. The  Receiv ing  Agency ag rees  t o  
pay t h e  Pe r fo rming  Agency a n  amoun t  not  t o  exceed  $30,000, f o r  t h e  period Sep tember  1, 1979 
through August 31, 1980. The  c o n t r a c t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  
C e n t e r  by Kenne th  Caskey,  Business Manager,  and was  approved by t h e  S t a t e  Purchasing and 
Gene ra l  Serv ices  Commission on  Sep tember  1, 1979. 

2. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0710 be tween  The Universi ty of Texas 
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Medical School, (Per forming Agency) and  Texas  Depar t -  
m e n t  of Hea l th  (Receiv ing  Agency) whereby t h e  Per forming Agency a g r e e s  t o  per form gene t i c  
s e rv i ces  as a p a r t  of t h e  Texas  G e n e t i c  Diseases  Con t ro l  Network.  T h e  Receiv ing  Agency 
a g r e e s  t o  pay t h e  Pe r fo rming  Agency a n  amoun t  not  t o  exceed  $47,413, f o r  t h e  period 
O c t o b e r  1, 1979 through Sep tember  30, 1980. T h e  a g r e e m e n t  was  signed on  behalf of t h e  
Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by John P. Po r re t to ,  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Administrat ion and 
Finance ,  and  was  approved by t h e  S t a t e  Purchasing and Genera l  Services Commission on  
O c t o b e r  1, 1979. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

I. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0711 be tween  The Universi ty of Texas 
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Den ta l  Branch, (Per forming Agency) and Texas  D e p a r t m e n t  
of Hea l th  (Receiving Agency) whereby t h e  Per forming Agency a g r e e s  t o  provide den ta l  heal th 
c a r e  and  se rv i ces  t o  pa t i en t s  enrol led in  t h e  Children and Youth  P r o j e c t  at The  Universi ty of 
Texas  Medical  Branch at Galveston.  The  Receiving Agency a g r e e s  t o  pay t h e  Per forming 
Agency a n  amoun t  no t  t o  exceed  $36,771.50, f o r  t h e  period O c t o b e r  1, 1979 through 
Sep tember  30, 1980. The  c o n t r a c t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  
by John P. P o r r e t t o ,  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Administrat ion and Finance,  and  was  approved by t h e  
S t a t e  Purchas ing  and Gene ra l  Serv ices  Commission on Oc tobe r  1, 1979. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

I.  In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0755 be tween  The  Universi ty of Texas  
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Publ ic  Hea l th  School, (Receiving Agency) and  The  
Universi ty of Texas  at San Antonio (Per forming Agency) whereby t h e  Per forming Agency 
a g r e e s  t o  provide t each ing  se rv i ces  f o r  t h e  1979-80 f i sca l  year .  The  Receiv ing  Agency a g r e e s  
t o  pay t h e  Pe r fo rming  Agency a n  amoun t  not  t o  exceed  $19,043.50, f o r  t h e  period Oc tobe r  9, 
1 9 7 9 t h r o u g h  August  31, 1980. T h e  c o n t r a c t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  
Sc ience  C e n t e r  by John P. P o r r e t t o ,  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Administat ion and Finance,  and was  
approved by t h e  S t a t e  Purchas ing  and Gene ra l  Serv ices  Commission on  O c t o b e r  9 ,  1979. 

2. Amendmen t  No. 1 t o  In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(80-81)-0583 be tween The 
Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Public  Hea l th  School, (Receiving 
Agency) and  The  Univers i ty  of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at San Antonio (Per forming 
Agency) provides f o r  a n  inc rease  in t h e  c o n t r a c t  amoun t  of $17,900, f o r  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  
amoun t  of $47,900, f o r  t h e  period Sep tember  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, f o r  o f f i ce  
supplies, c o m p u t e r  serv ices ,  reproducing serv ices ,  te lephones,  ut i l i t ies ,  t r ave l  expenses, 
t each ing  ma te r i a I s  and  o t h e r  needed supplies  wi th  regard t o  a coope ra t ive  program in Public  
Health.  The  a m e n d m e n t  was  signed on  behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by 
Kenne th  Caskey,  Business Manager,  and was  approved by t h e  S t a t e  Purchasing and Gene ra l  
Serv ices  Commission on O c t o b e r  24, 1979. 

HH- 12 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

3. Memorandum of Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center  at 
Houston, Public Health School, (Collaborating Institution) and The University of Texas Medical 
Branch at Galveston (UTMB) under DHEW Grant  No. 13-P-5919816-02 whereby t h e  Collabor- 
a t ing Institution agrees t o  provide epidemiological and s ta t is t ica l  exper t ize  required t o  
conduct a project  ent i t led ,  "A Com prehensive Medical Rehabilitation Approach for Severe 
Burnstt. UTMB agrees  t o  pay t h e  Collaborating Institution an  amount of $1 0,710, fo r  t h e  period 
May 1, 1979 through September 29, 1979. Patr ic ia  A. Buffler, Ph.D., Associate Professor, 
Depar tment  of Epidemiology, is Program Director. The agreement  was signed on behalf of t h e  
Houston Health Science Cen te r  by Roger J. Bulger, M.D., President, and was approved by E. N. 
Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor for  Health Affairs. 

4. Modification No. 1 t o  Memorandum of Agreement between The University of Texas 
Health Science Cen te r  at l-iouston, Public Health School, (Collaborating Institution) and The 
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston (UTMB) under DHEW Grant  No. 
13-P-5919816-02 provides an additional $4,482, for  a to ta l  contract  amount of $15,192, and 
extends t h e  termination d a t e  for  one month, until October 31, 1979, on a project enti t led,  "A 
Comprehensive Medical Rehabilitation Approach for  Severe Burns". Pat r ic ia  A. Buffler, 
Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Epidemiology, is Program Director. The amend- 
ment  was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Cen te r  by John P. Porre t to ,  Vice 
President f o r  Administration and Finance, and was approved by Ernest T. Smerdon, Ph.D., Vice 
Chancellor fo r  Academic Affairs. 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

1. Interagency Cooperation Cont rac t  IAC(80-81)-0885 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Cen te r  at Houston, Speech and Hearing Institute, (Performing Agency) and The 
University of Houston, Cen t ra l  Campus (Receiving Agency) whereby t h e  Performing Agency 
agrees  t o  provide instruction in various parts  of t h e  academic program on an  undergraduate 
and graduate  level t o  encourage and enhance coordination of research and other  ef for ts  
between t h e  two  part icipating agencies. The Receiving Agency agrees t o  pay t h e  Performing 
Agency an amount not t o  exceed $1,000, for  t h e  period January 1, 1980 through May 31, 1980. 
This is a renewal of prior Interagency Cooperation Cont rac t  No. IAC(80-81)-0650. The 
con t rac t  was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Center  by Kenneth Caskey, 
Business Manager, and was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Purchasing and General  Services Commission 
on December 6, 1979. 

VARIOUS 

1. Modification No. 1 t o  Memorandum of Agreement between The University of Texas 
Health Science Cen te r  at Houston, Medical School and Public Health School, (Collaborating 
Institution) and The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston (UTMB) under Grant No. 
5P50 NS 07377-10, provides funds in t h e  amount of $25,423 fo r  t h e  Medical School and $33,536 
f o r  t h e  Public Health School, for  t h e  period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, on a project 
enti t led,  "A Cente r  fo r  t h e  Study of Nervous System Injury". The to ta l  contract  period is f rom 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1980. Ralph Frankowski, Ph.D., Professor, Department of 
Biometry, School of Public Health, and Phillip Gildenberg, M.D., Ph.D., Professor, Depar tment  
of Surgery - Neurosurgery, Medical School, are Co-Program Directors. The modification was 
signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Cen te r  by G. C. Franklin, Vice President for  
Administration and Finance, and was approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice 
Chancellor for  Health Affairs. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 
Board of Regentst  Meeting February 29, 1980 

The following grants ,  con t rac t s  and agreements  have been approved by t h e  Chief Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  Off icer  and a r e  hereby submit ted  for  rat if ication by t h e  Board of Regents. 

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Revised Basic Educational Opportunity Gran t  013956 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, Of f i ce  of Education, provides a decrease  of $9,393, fo r  t h e  
period July 1, 1977 through June  30, 1978, for  support of t h e  Basic Educational Opportunity 
G r a n t  Program. The to ta l  revised award is  $44,254. Peggy Willock, Financial Aid Off icer ,  i s  
Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will be  made in Harris 
County. 

2. Revised Basic Educational Opportunity Grant  013956 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, Of f i ce  of Education, provides a decrease  of $15,740, fo r  t h e  
period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, fo r  support of t h e  Basic Educational Opportunity 
Gran t  Program. The to ta l  revised award is  $39,944. Peggy Willock, Financial Aid Off icer ,  is  
Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures from this award will be  made in Harris 
County. 

3. Basic Educational Opportunity Gran t  013956 by which the  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, O f f i c e  of Education, provides $44,553, fo r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 
through June  30, 1980, for  support of t h e  Basic Educational Opportunity Grant  Program. 
Peggy Willock, Financial Aid Off icer ,  is  Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures f rom 
this award will be  m a d e  in Harris County. 

4. National Di rec t  Student Loan Award PO08025159 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare,  O f f i c e  of Education, provides $177,976, f o r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 
through June  30, 1980, f o r  support of t h e  National Direct  Student Loan Program. 
Peggy Willock, Financial Aid Off icer ,  i s  Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures from 
this award will b e  made  in Harris  County. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Capi ta t ion Gran t  5E03 MB-16109-09 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, Of f i ce  of Program Support, provides $505,544, f o r  t h e  period October  1, 1979 through 
September 30, 1980, f o r  support of t h e  Health Professions Capitat ion Grant  Program. 
Rober t  L. Tut t le ,  h.D., Dean, is  Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures f rom this 
award will be  made  in Harris  County. 

2. Research Gran t  7R01 AA-04552-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National Ins t i tu te  on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, provides $60,532, including 
indirect  costs ,  for  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, for  support of a 
project  ent i t led ,  "Effect  of Alcohol on Sexual Functiontt. The primary objective of this  
research is ro  define t h e  pathogenesis of alcohol-induced sexual dysfunction. The to ta l  project  
period is  f rom September 1, 1979 through August 31, 1981. Roger Lester ,  M.D., Professor, 
Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Gastrointest inal ,  is  Program Director. The majori ty of 
expenditures f rom this award will be  made  in Harris  County. 

HH- 14 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

3. Research  G r a n t  5R01 AA-00194-09 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National  Ins t i t u t e  on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, provides $80,552, including 
indi rec t  cos t s ,  f o r  t h e  period January  1, 1980 through December  31, 1980, f o r  continued 
suppor t  of a projec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Metabolic Al tera t ions  Induced by Alcohol in GI Systemstt.  The  
overa l l  objec t ive  of th i s  research  i s  t o  inves t iga te  t h e  e f f e c t s  of alcohol  on metabolism as 
re la ted  t o  a c t i v e  t ranspor t .  The  t o t a l  project  period is f rom January  1, 1978 through 
December  31, 1981. Linda L. Shanbour, Ph.D., Associa te  Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Physiology, 
is Program Direc tor .  T h e  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  award  will be m a d e  in Harris  
County.  

4. Research  G r a n t  5R01 AM-18083-06 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National  Ins t i t u t e  of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism, and Digest ive Diseases, provides $40,254, 
plus appl icable  ind i r ec t  cos ts ,  f o r  t h e  period September  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, fo r  
continued support  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  t tRole of Ion Fluxes in t h e  Hypoglycemic Response1'. 
The  overal l  objec t ive  of th i s  research  is t o  e luc ida te  t h e  mechanism by which glucagon 
inc reases  and insulin inhibi ts  glucose production by t h e  liver. The  total projec t  period i s  f rom 
J u n e  1, 1977 through August 31, 1980. Naomi Friedmann,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, 
Depar tmen t  of Physiology, i s  Program Director .  The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th i s  award  
will be  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

5. Research  G r a n t  5R01 AM-16505-08 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National  Ins t i t u t e  of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism, and Digest ive Diseases, provides $63,180, 
plus appl icable  ind i r ec t  cos ts ,  less a n  unobligated balance f r o m  a prior budget  period of $945, 
f o r  a t o t a l  of $62,235, f o r  t h e  period December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980, fo r  
continued suppor t  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "GI Hormones E f f e c t  on GI Mucosa Growth and 
Metabolismt1. T h e  overal l  ob jec t ive  of th is  research  i s  t o  learn  wha t  regula tes  t h e  growth of 
GI  mucosa  and specif ical ly t h e  ro le  of GI hormones in t h a t  regulation. The  t o t a l  pro jec t  period 
i s  f rom December  1, 1977 through November 30, 1982. Leonard R. Johnson, Ph.D., Professor,  
Depar tmen t  of Physiology, i s  Program Direc tor .  T h e  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom this  award  
will be  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

6. Resea rch  G r a n t  7ROI AM-26702-01 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National  Ins t i t u t e  of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism, and Digest ive Diseases, provides $16,343, 
plus applicable indi rec t  costs, f o r  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1979 through March 31, 1980, f o r  support  
of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Active Chloride Secre t ion  by Mammalian Colont1. The  overal l  objec t ive  
of th i s  research  i s  t o  gain insight  in to  t h e  mechanism(s) responsible f o r  a c t i v e  C l  secre t ion  by 
rabbit  colon -- in  vitro. T h e  t o t a l  pro jec t  period i s  f r o m  July  1, 1979 through March 31, 1981. 
Raymond A. Frizzel l ,  Ph.D., Associa te  Pr-ofessor, Depar tmen t  of Physiology, is Program 
Direc tor .  The  ma jo r i ty  of expendi tures  f rom this  award  will b e  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

7. Resea rch  G r a n t  5R01 AM-23038-02 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National  Ins t i tu te  of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism, and Digest ive Diseases, provides $34,410, 
plus applicable ind i r ec t  costs, fo r  t h e  period December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980, fo r  
continued suppor t  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Intestinal Propulsiontt. The  long t e r m  objec t ive  of 
th i s  research  projec t  is to c h a r a c t e r i z e  in  dynamic  t e r m s  t h e  intr insic,  fluid-propelling abil i ty 
of d i f f e ren t  regions of cat and guinea-pig in t e s t ine  and t o  de te rmine  how t h e  propulsive 
pe r fo rmance  of any  given region is control led by physical and chemical  proper t ies  of i t s  fluid 
load and b y  in t r ins ic  and ex t r ins i c  cont ro l  systems.  The  t o t a l  pro jec t  period i s  f rom 
December  1, 1978 through November 30, 1981. William A. Weems, Ph.D., Assistant  Professor, 
Depar tmen t  of Physiology, i s  Program Direc tor .  The major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  award  
will be  m a d e  in  Harr i s  County.  

HH- 15 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

8. Resea rch  G r a n t  5R01 HD-11337-03 by which t h e  Depa r tmen t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare ,  Nat ional  In s t i t u t e  of Child Hea l th  and  Human Development ,  provides $43,282, plus 
appl icable  i nd i r ec t  cos t s ,  less  a n  unobligated ba lance  of $680 f rom a prior budget period, f o r  a 
t o t a l  of $42,602, f o r  t h e  period D e c e m b e r  1, 1979 through November  30, 1980, f o r  continued 
suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Maternal  Nutr i t ional  Regulat ion of F e t a l  Growtht f .  The  pr imary  
ob jec t ives  of this  r e sea rch  a r e  t o  ident i fy  m a t e r n a l  nut r i t ional  and  nutr i t ional ly-related 
hormonal  e f f e c t s  o n  t h e  t r ansp lacen ta l  f lux  of amino  acids,  glucose, and  l a c t a t e ,  and to def ine  
t h e  mechanisms of regula t ion  of f e t a l  nu t r i en t  avai labi l i ty and  t h e  subsequent  e f f e c t  of such  
regula t ion  on  f e t a l  growth.  The  t o t a l  p ro j ec t  period is f r o m  December  1, 1977 through 
November  30, 1980. F rank  H. Morriss, Jr., Associa te  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t s  of Ped ia t r i c s  and 
O b s t e t r i c s  and  Gynecology,  i s  P rog ram Direc tor .  T h e  ma jo r i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  
a w a r d  will be  m a d e  in  Harr i s  County.  

9. Resea rch  G r a n t  5R01 AM-22079-02 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare ,  Nat ional  In s t i t u t e  of Ar thr i t i s ,  Metabolism, and Diges t ive  Diseases,  provides $22,065, 
plus appl icable  i nd i r ec t  cos t s ,  f o r  cont inued suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  t tPhotochemical  
Mapping and  Inac t iva t ion  of Enzymestt .  The  primary objec t ives  of th is  r e sea rch  a r e  t o  
syn thes i ze  and  c h a r a c t e r i z e  seve ra l  new photoreac t ive  bifunctional  pro te in  r eagen t s  and  to 
ex tend  photoaf f in i ty  labe l ing  t o  t h e  l ight  s t imu la t ed  inac t iva t ion  of enzymes  which a r e  t a r g e t s  
of convent ional  chemothe rapy .  The  t o t a l  p ro j ec t  period is  f r o m  Sep tember  30, 1978 through 
August  31, 1981. J a c k  Henkin, Ph.D., Ass is tan t  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biochemistry and  
Molecular  Biology, is P rogram Direc tor .  T h e  ma jo r i ty  of expendi tures  f r o m  th is  a w a r d  will be  
m a d e  in  Harr i s  County.  

10. R e s e a r c h  G r a n t  lROl  GM-27378-01 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare ,  Nat ional  In s t i t u t e  of Gene ra l  Medical  Sciences,  provides $79,630, plus appl icable  
i nd i r ec t  cos t s ,  f o r  t h e  period December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1980, f o r  suppor t  of a 
p ro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  f tHormonal  and  Non-Hormonal Regula t ion  of Adenylyl Cyclasef f .  The  pr imary  
ob jec t ive  of t h i s  r e sea rch  is t o  understand how t h e  in t e rac t ion  be tween agonis t s  and the i r  
r ecep to r s  l eads  t o  t h e  s t imu la t ion  of adenylyl  cyc l a se  and t h e  induction of tachyphylaxis. The  
t o t a l  p ro j ec t  period is  f rom December  1, 1979 through November 30, 1982. George  A. 
Robison, Ph.D., Professor  and  Cha i rman ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Pharmacology,  i s  Program Director .  
T h e  ma jo r i ty  of expendi tures  f r o m  th is  award  will be  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

11. Resea rch  G r a n t  5R01 NS-15337-02 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare ,  Nat ional  In s t i t u t e  of Neurological  and  Communica t ive  Disorders  and  St roke ,  provides 
$31,139, plus appl icable  i nd i r ec t  costs, less  a n  unobligated ba lance  f r o m  a prior budget period 
of $3,486, f o r  a t o t a l  of  $27,653, f o r  t h e  period Sep tember  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980, 
f o r  cont inued suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Limbic System: Vasopressin and  Behavioral 
Correlates".  T h e  p r imary  objec t ives  of th is  r e sea rch  a r e  to de te rmine  which neuronal  
populat ions of t h e  l imb ic  sys t em have  a n  immunocytochemical ly  demons t r ab le  input  of 
vasopressin-containing f ibe r s  and  whe the r  vasopressin (VP) i s  t h e  causa t ive  a g e n t  f o r  behav- 
iora l  funct ions  of t h e s e  s a m e  l imbic  s t ruc tu re s .  The  t o t a l  pro jec t  period is f rom 
Sep tember  30, 1978  through Sep tember  30, 1981. Gera ld  P. Kozlowski, Ph.D., Associa te  
Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Neurobiology and  Anatomy,  is  Program Direc tor .  The  ma jo r i ty  of 
expendi tures  f r o m  th i s  a w a r d  will b e  m a d e  i n  Harr i s  County.  

12. Resea rch  G r a n t  5ROl NS-11061-05 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Health,  Educat ion  and 
Welfare ,  Nat ional  In s t i t u t e  of Neurological  and  Communica t ive  Disorders  and  St roke ,  provides 
$50,662, plus appl icable  i nd i r ec t  costs, f o r  cont inued suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  t tRegulat ion 
of Adrenergic  Metabolismff .  The  overa l l  ob jec t ive  of th is  r e sea rch  i s  t o  understand t h e  
b iochemical  s eque lae  responsible f o r  t h e  compensa tory  c a p a c i t y  of ad rene rg ic  ce l l s  t o  a l t e r  
ca t echo lamine  synthes is  a n d  ma in ta in  s e c r e t o r y  funct ion  in t h e  f a c e  of demand. The  t o t a l  
p ro j ec t  period i s  f r o m  D e c e m b e r  1, 1978 through November 30, 1981. J a c k  C. Waymire, Ph.D., 
Ass is tan t  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Neurobiology and Anatomy,  i s  Program Director .  T h e  
ma jo r i ty  of expendi tures  f r o m  th is  award  will be  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

HH- 16  



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

13. G r a n t  No. BNS-7815038 by which t h e  National  Sc ience  Foundation provides $13,003, f o r  
t h e  period August 15, 1979 through Janua ry  31, 1981, f o r  suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  
"Equipment f o r  Biochemical  and  Pharmacologica l  Cha rac t e r i za t ion  of t h e  Dopamine Recep to r  
in  t h e  Brain". T h e  pr imary  objec t ives  of th is  research  a r e  t o  s tudy  t h e  proper t ies  and  
c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  of t h e  dopamine  r ecep to r  in  various dopaminergic  a r e a s  wi th  spec ia l  emphas is  
on t h e  b iochemical  and  pharmacological  proper t ies  of t h e  receptor .  Yvonne C.  
C l e m e n t  -Cormier  , Ph.D., Assistant  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t s  of Pharmacology and Neurobiology 
and Anatomy,  i s  P rog ram Direc tor .  The  ma jo r i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th i s  award  will be  
m a d e  in  Harr i s  County .  

14. Supplementa l  Resea rch  G r a n t  3K01 MH-30118-02Sl by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  
Educat ion  and  Welfare ,  Nat ional  In s t i t u t e  of Menta l  Heal th ,  provides $26,479, including 
ind i r ec t  cos ts ,  f o r  t h e  period August 1, 1979 through December  31, 1979, f o r  continued support  
of a p ro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Measurement Problems in  Psychia t r ic  Epidemiology". The  pr imary  
ob jec t ive  of t h i s  r e sea rch  is  t o  examine  t h e  ro l e  of response e r r o r  ( t r a i t  desirabi l i ty,  need f o r  
soc ia l  approval ,  response  acquiescence)  in  f ie ld  s tudies  of t h e  prevalence  of psychia t r ic  
impai rment .  T h e  t o t a l  revised pro jec t  period i s  f r o m  Sep tember  27, 1977 through 
D e c e m b e r  31, 1979. Rober t  E. Rober ts ,  Ph.D., Associa te  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Psychia t ry  
and  Behavioral  Sciences,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom this  award  
will be m a d e  in Harr i s  County .  

15. Revised Resea rch  G r a n t  5R01 MH-30118-02 by which t h e  Depa r tmen t  of Health,  
Educat ion  and  Welfare ,  National  In s t i t u t e  of Menta l  Heal th ,  provides a n  extens ion  of t h e  
t e rmina t ion  d a t e  f o r  e igh t  months ,  until  August 31, 1980, without  addit ional  funds, on a 
pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Measurement Problems in  Psych ia t r i c  Epidemiology". T h e  primary ob jec t ive  
of t h i s  r e sea rch  i s  t o  e x a m i n e  t h e  ro l e  of response e r r o r  ( t r a i t  desirabi l i ty,  need f o r  social  
approval ,  response acqu ie scence )  in  f ield s tud ie s  of t h e  prevalence  of psychia t r ic  impai rment .  
T h e  t o t a l  revised p ro j ec t  period i s  f rom Sep tember  27, 1977 through August 31, 1980. 
Rober t  E. Rober ts ,  Ph.D., Associa te  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Psychia t ry  and  Behavioral 
Sc iences ,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  award  will b e  m a d e  in  
Harr i s  County .  

16. Revised Resea rch  G r a n t  5ROl HD-12781-02 by which t h e  Depa r tmen t  of Heal th ,  
Educat ion  and Welfare ,  National  In s t i t u t e  of Child Hea l th  and Human  Development ,  provides 
a n  addit ional  $5,506, f o r  a t o t a l  of $61,727, plus appl icable  indi rec t  cos ts ,  less a n  unobligated 
ba l ance  of $5,506 f rom a prior budget  period f o r  a t o t a l  of $56,221, and e x t e n d s  t h e  budget 
period f o r  f o u r  months ,  unt i l  March 31, 1980, on  a p ro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Immunotechniques f o r  
GN-RH and Re la t ed  Neuropeptides". T h e  pr imary  objec t ives  of t h i s  r e sea rch  a r e  t o  l oca l i ze  
t h e  ce l lu lar  and subcel lular  sites of synthesis ,  t r anspor t  and r e l ease  of gonadotropin-releasing 
hormone (Gn-RH), and t o  d e t e r m i n e  t h e  n a t u r e  of c o n t a c t  be tween  neurons containing 
norepinephrine,  vasopressin and  Gn-RH. The  t o t a l  revised p ro j ec t  period is  f r o m  Sep tember  1, 
1978 through March  31, 1981. Gera ld  P. Kozlowski, Ph.D., Associa te  Professor ,  Depa r tmen t  of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f r o m  th is  
award  will b e  m a d e  i n  Harr i s  County.  

17. Curr icu lum Development  G r a n t  ID31 AH-36004- 01 by which t h e  Depa r tmen t  of Heal th ,  
Educat ion  and  Welfare ,  Division of Associa ted  Hea l th  Professions,  provides $43,499, including 
ind i r ec t  cos t s ,  f o r  t h e  period O c t o b e r  1, 1979 through Sep tember  30, 1980, f o r  support  of a 
p ro jec t  en t i t led ,  "Model Curr icu lum in Nutr i t ion  f o r  Hea l th  Professionalsff .  The  primary 
ob jec t ive  of th is  p ro j ec t  i s  t o  acquain t  t h e  s tuden t  wi th  fundamen ta l s  of nut r ien t  r equ i r emen t s  
throughout  t h e  l i f e  cyc le ,  assessment  of nutr i t ional  s t a tu s ,  and  t h e  use and  abuse  of o ra l  and 
in t ravenous  f e e d i n g  f o r  common  cl inical  problems. The  t o t a l  pro jec t  period i s  f r o m  Oc tobe r  1, 
1979 through S e p t e m b e r  30, 1982. Luean E. Anthony, Ph.D., Assistant  Professor ,  Depa r tmen t  
of Surgery  - Genera l ,  Medical  School, and D e p a r t m e n t  of Corrimunity Nutr i t ion Die te t ics ,  
School of Allied Hea l th  Sciences,  i s  Program Direc tor .  T h e  major i ty  of expendi tures  f r o m  th i s  
award  will be  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

18. Graduate  Training Grant  5T01 MH-13514-06 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  
Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Mental Health, provides $39,806, including 
indirect  costs ,  less an  unobligated balance f rom a prior budget period of $2,603, fo r  a to ta l  of 
$37,203, f o r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980, for  continued support of a project 
ent i t led ,  "Psychiatry-Basic Residency". The primary objective of this  project  is  t o  continue a n  
ec lec t i c  psychiatr ic residency program which has been expanded f rom a t h r e e  t o  four year 
program. The  to ta l  project  period is  f rom July 1, 1974 through June 30, 1980. Louis A. 
Fail lace,  M.D., Professor and Chairman, Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is 
Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures from this award will be made  in Harris 
County. 

19. Health Professions Student Loan Award 06L480042-80 BHLlO by which t h e  Depar tment  
of Health,  Education and Welfare, Health Resources Administration, provides $42,025, fo r  t h e  
period July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, for continued support of t h e  Health Professions 
Student Loan Program. Rober t  L. Tut t le ,  M.D., Dean, is Program Director.  The majori ty of 
expenditures f rom this award will be  made  in Harris County. 

20. National Research Service Award IT32 AI-07128-01Al by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Inst i tute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, provides 
$36,504, including indirect  costs ,  fo r  t h e  period September 30, 1979 thiough August 31, 1980, 
f o r  support  of a project  enti t led,  "Enteric Infection/Etiology, Epidemiology, Immunologytt. The 
primary objective of th is  project  is  t o  t ra in  physicians and microbiologists in en te r i c  diseases, 
including etiology, epidemiology and immunoprophylaxis in diarrheal disease. The to ta l  project 
period is f rom September 30, 1979 through August 31, 1984. Herber t  L. DuPont, M.D., 
Professor and Chairman, Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical 
Microbiology, is  Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will be  made  
in Harris County. 

21. National Research Service Award 5T32 GM-07405-03 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Inst i tute of General  Medical Sciences, provides 
$94,000, including indirect  costs ,  less an  unobligated balance from a prior budget period of 
$7,043, fo r  a t o t a l  of $86,957, f o r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, for  continued 
support  of a project  enti t led,  "Houston Pharmacological Center". The primary objective of 
this  training program is t o  t ra in  young scientists  t o  m e e t  t h e  needs of academic  and other  
inst i tut ions in t h e  United S t a t e s  fo r  professional pharmacologists. The to ta l  project period is 
f r o m  July 1, 1977 through June  30, 1982. George A. Robison, Ph.D., Professor and Chairman, 
Depar tment  of Pharmacology, is Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this 
award will be  m a d e  in Harris  County. 

22. National Research Service Award 5F32 CA-06326-02 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Cancer  Inst i tute,  provides $14,200, fo r  t h e  period 
November 1, 1979 through October  31, 1980, fo r  support  of a project enti t led,  "Tumor 
Immunology". Barry D. Kahan, M.D., Ph.D., Professor, Depar tment  of Surgery - General ,  is 
Sponsor and Stephen J .  LeGrue is Fellow. The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will 
be  made  in Harris County. 

23. National Research Service Award lF32  GM-07549-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of General  Medical Sciences, provides 
$13,000, fo r  t h e  period November 1, 1979 through October 31, 1980, for  support of a project 
ent i t led ,  "Genetics". The  primary objective of this  research is t o  study t h e  proteins 
responsible for  DNA replication and t o  investigate their  interregulation within t h e  bacterial  
cell.  Char les  S. McHenry, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology, is Sponsor and Mary M. Welch is Fellow. The majori ty of expenditures from 
this  award will be m a d e  in Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

24. National  Research Service Award 7F32 AM-05973-02 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive 
Diseases, provides $13,400, fo r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, fo r  support of a 
project  ent i t led ,  "Digestive Diseases". The overall  objective of this  research is  t o  gain insight 
in to  t h e  mechanism responsible fo r  a c t i v e  C I  secre t ion by mammalian colon using e lec t ro-  
physiologic techniques. Raymond A. Frizzell,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of 
Physiology, is  Sponsor and Philip L. Smith is  Fellow. The majori ty of expenditures f rom this 
award will be made  in Harris  County. 

25. Research C a r e e r  Development Award 5K04 EY-00088-03 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Eye Inst i tute,  provides $35,500, including indirect  
costs ,  less a n  unobligated balance f rom a prior budget period of $2,890, fo r  a to ta l  of $32,610, 
f o r  continued support  of a project  enti t led,  "Characterization of Neurotransmit ters  in Retina". 
The primary objectives of this  research a r e  t o  identify t h e  functional  neurot ransmit ters  in t h e  
ret ina,  and t o  de te rmine  t h e  cellular and subcellular localization of speci f ic  neurotransmitter  
systems,  as a basis f o r  fu r the r  understanding of how t h e  re t ina  processes visual information. 
The  to ta l  project  period is  f rom July 1, 1979 through J u n e  30, 1982. Dianna A. 
Redburn, Ph.D., Associate Professor,  Depar tment  of Neurobiology and Anatomy, is Program 
Director. The  majori ty of expenditures f rom this  award will be  m a d e  in Harris  County. 

26. Research Caree r  Development Award 5K04 HD-00332-03 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Child Health and Human Development, 
provides $40,694, including indirect  costs ,  fo r  t h e  period September 1, 1979 through August 31, 
1980, f o r  continued support  of a project  enti t led,  "Gonadotropin Receptors  in Ovaries and 
Granulosa Cells". The  overall object ive  of th is  research is  t o  study speci f ic  binding of hLH and 
hCG t o  ovaries of PMSG-hCG primed rats. Ching Y. Lee, Ph.D., Associate Professor, 
Depar tment  of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, is Program Director.  l 'he majori ty of 
expenditures f rom this  award will be  made in Harris County. 

27. Research Caree r  Development Award 5K04 HD-00099-04 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Child Health and Human Development, 
provides $37,860, including indirect  costs ,  less an  unobligated balance f rom a prior budget 
period of $4,104, fo r  a to ta l  of $33,756, f o r  t h e  period June  1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, f o r  
continued support  of a project  enti t led,  "Estrogen Control  of Uterus  and Pi tu i tary  Function". 
George M. Stancel ,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Pharmacology, i s  Program 
Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will b e  made in Harris County. 

28. Research C a r e e r  Development Award 5K04 AI-00087-05 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, provides 
$35,500, including indirect  costs ,  for  t h e  period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, fo r  
continued support  of a project  enti t led,  ffImmunology and Pathophysiology of Intestinal 
Parasitismf1. Gi lber t  A. Cast ro ,  Ph.D., Professor, Depar tments  of Physiology and Internal 
Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology, is  Program Director.  The majori ty 
of expenditures f rom this award will be  m a d e  in Harris County. 

29. Research Caree r  Development Award IK04 NS-00474-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Neurological and Communicative 
Disorders and Stroke,  provides $35,227, including indirect  costs ,  fo r  support of a project  
enti t led,  "Metabolic Studies of Abnormal Brain Myelination". The long range object ive  of this  
research is t o  study e f f e c t s  on t h e  developing nervous sys tem of a var ie ty  of metabolic and 
environmental  perturbations. The to ta l  project  period is  f rom December 1, 1979 through 
November 30, 1984. Richard C. Wiggins, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Neuro- 
biology and Anatomy, is  Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures f rom this  award will 
be  made in Harris  County. 

HH- 1 9  



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

30. Revised Specialized Research Cen te r  Gran t  5P5O HD-08338-05 by which t h e  Depar tment  
of Health,  Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Child Health and Human Development, 
provides an additional $13,496, fo r  a to ta l  of $317,707, plus applicable indirect  costs ,  for  t h e  
period J u n e  1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, for  continued support of a project  enti t led,  
"Multidisciplinary Study of t h e  Reproductive System". The primary objective of this research 
is t o  e lucidate  t h e  molecular site(s) of ac t ion and biochemical mechanismb)  involved in 
hormonal regulation of necleotide cyclase  and cyclic nucleotide phosphosiesterase ac t iv i t ies  in 
speci f ic  tes t icular  cell  types  during t h e  course of spermatogenesis. The t o t a l  project  period is  
f rom June  1, 1978 through May 31, 1983. Emil Steinberger,  M.D., Professor and Chairman, 
Depar tment  of Reproductive Medicine and Biology, is Program Director.  The majori ty of 
expenditures f rom this  award will be made  in Harris County. 

31. Revised Gradua te  Training Gran t  by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Mental Health, provides an additional $14,256, for  a to ta l  of 
$54,216, including indirect  costs ,  for  t h e  period July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, for 
continued support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Fellowship in Ger ia t r i c  Psychiatry. The primary 
objective of th is  project  is t o  enhance t h e  quality and quanti ty of psychiatr ic c a r e  to t h a t  
portion of t h e  ge r i a t r i c  population, including those  of minority or economically disadvantaged 
s ta tus .  The to ta l  project  period is  f rom July 1, 1978 through June  30, 1981. Alvin J. 
Levenson, M.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, is 
Program Director. The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will be  made  in Harris 
County. 

32. U.S.-Japan Cooperat ive  Program Gran t  2R22 AI-13385-04 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Inst i tute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, provides 
$56,385, plus applicable indirect  costs, for  t h e  period September 15, 1979 through August 31, 
1980, f o r  continued support of a project  ent i t led ,  "Virulence Fac to r s  of E. Coli Enterotoxigenic 
f o r  Man". The primary objective of this  research is t o  study t h e  relat ive role of somat ic  
antigen,  f imbrial colonization f a c t o r  antigens and heat-labile enterotoxin in immunoprotection 
against  ETEC diarrhea.  The to ta l  project  period is  f rom May 1, 1976 through August 31, 1982. 
Dolores G. Evans, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Infectious 
Diseases and Clinical Microbiology, is Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom 
this  award will be made  in  Harris  County. 

33. Senior International  Fellowship Award l F 0 6  TW-00370-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, Fogar ty  International Cen te r ,  provides $28,260, for  t h e  period 
September 30, 1979 through August 31, 1980, fo r  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Neuroendo- 
crinology Cor re la te  to Behavior". Nachum Daf ny, Ph.D., Professor, Depar tment  of Neuro- 
biology and Anatomy, is Program Director.  'The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will 
be  made  in Harris  County. 

34. Modification No. 2 s  to C o n t r a c t  No. NAS 9-15388 by which t h e  National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration provides a n  additional $29,750, f o r  a to ta l  con t rac t  amount of $86,350, 
and extends  t h e  con t rac t  period fo r  one year,  until July 31, 1980, fo r  continued support of a 
project  ent i t led ,  "Biochemical Adaptations of Anti-Gravity Muscle Fibers t o  Disuse Atrophy". 
The to ta l  revised con t rac t  period is f rom August 1, 1977 through July 31, 1980. Frank W. 
Booth, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Physiology, is  Program Director. The 
modification was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Cen te r  by G. C. Franklin, 
Vice President f o r  Administration and Finance, and was approved by J o e  E. Boyd, Jr., Vice 
Chancellor fo r  Business Affairs. The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will be made in 
Harris  County. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Capi ta t ion Grant  5E03 MB-16304-14 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Of f i ce  of Program Support, provides $530,549, f o r  t h e  period October  1, 1979 through 
September 30, 1980, fo r  continued support of t h e  Heal th  Professions Capitat ion Grant  
Program. John V. Olson, D.D.S., Dean, is  Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures 
f rom this award will be made  in Harris  County. 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (Continued) 

2. Exceptional  Financial  Need Scholarship Award 06L480048-80 BHL 17-30 by which t h e  
Depar tmen t  of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare, Heal th  Resources  Administrat ion,  provides 
$17,082, fo r  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, f o r  continued support  of t h e  
Exceptional  Financial  Need Scholarship Program. John V. Olson, D.D.S., Dean,  is Program 
Direc tor .  T h e  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  award  will b e  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

3. Hea l th  Professions Student  Loan Award 06L480048-80 BHL30 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  
of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare,  Heal th  Resources  Administrat ion,  provides $41,205, f o r  t h e  
period Ju ly  1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, f o r  continued support  of t h e  Heal th  Professions 
Student  Loan Program.  John V. Olson, D.D.S., Dean,  i s  Program Direc tor .  T h e  major i ty  of 
expendi tures  f rom th i s  award  will be  m a d e  in Harris  County.  

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1. Supplemental  G r a n t  No. BNS-7807253 A01 by which t h e  National  Science Foundation, 
provides a n  addit ional  $40,674, f o r  a t o t a l  amended amoun t  of $76,454, and ex tends  t h e  budget 
period until  March 31, 1981, fo r  continued support  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Retinal  and C e n t r a l  
Processing of Wavelength Information in  Avians". The  primary objec t ive  of this  research  is t o  
develop a model  s y s t e m  of coding fo r  color  naming in pigeons. The  t o t a l  revised projec t  period 
is f r o m  August 31, 1978 through March 31, 1981. Anthony A. Wright, Ph.D.,. Associate 
Professor,  Sensory Sciences  C e n t e r ,  is Program Direc tor .  The major i ty  of e x p e n d ~ t u r e s  f rom 
th is  award  will b e  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

2. Gradua te  Fellowship Award by which t h e  National  Science  Foundation provides $7,720, 
f o r  t h e  period J u n e  1, 1979 through May 31, 1980, f o r  support  of t h e  National Science  
Foundation G r a d u a t e  Fellow during t h e  1979-1980 fellowship year.  Reginald W. Butcher,  
Ph.D., Dean, i s  Program Direc tor  and Fredr ick  L. Jackson i s  Fellow. The  majori ty of 
expendi tures  f r o m  th i s  award  will be  m a d e  in Harris  County.  

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Cap i t a t ion  G r a n t  5E03 MB-16807-02 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare, O f f i c e  of Program Support ,  provides $410,051, f o r  t h e  period Oc tobe r  1, 1979 through 
Sep tember  30, 1980, f o r  continued support  of t h e  Heal th  Professions Capi ta t ion  Gran t  
Program. Reuel  A. Stal lones,  M.D., Dean,  is Program Direc tor .  T h e  major i ty  of expenditures 
f rom th is  award  will b e  m a d e  in Harris  County.  

2. Training G r a n t  5T15 OH-07085-03 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare,  National  Ins t i t u t e  of Occupat ional  Sa fe ty  and Heal th ,  provides $606,653, including 
indi rec t  cos ts ,  f o r  t h e  period August 1, 1979 through June  30, 1980, fo r  continued support  of a 
projec t  ent i t led ,  "Educational Resource  Center". T h e  primary objec t ive  of th is  project  i s  t o  
provide mult idiscipl inary f acu l t i e s  f o r  1) g radua te  training in occupational  medicine,  occupa- 
t ional  hea l th  nursing, industr ial  hygiene engineering, s a f e t y  engineering, and re la ted  prof es- 
sions; 2) development  of curricula,  undergraduate  course  offerings,  and ins t ruc t ional  mater ia l ;  
3)  shor t  courses  and continuing educat ion  in occupational  s a f e t y  and health;  and 4) research  
and f ie ld  ac t iv i t i e s  r e l a t ed  t o  above. The  t o t a l  pro jec t  period is f rom September  30, 1977 
through J u n e  30, 1982. Marcus  M. Key,  M.D., Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Administrat ive 
Sciences  is Program Direc tor .  The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f r o m  this  award  will be  m a d e  in 
Harr i s  County.  

3. C o n t r a c t  No. HRA 232-79-0040 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  Heal th  Resources  Administrat ion,  provides $232,473, f o r  t h e  period June  22, 1979 
through June  21, 1980, f o r  suppor t  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Expanded MEDIHC Effortu.  The  
primary ob jec t ive  of th is  pro jec t  i s  t o  reor ient  t h e  Texas  MEDIHC program and assess t h e  
e f f ec t iveness  of i t s  r ec ru i tmen t  and r e fe r ra l  techniques in co r rec t ing  t h e  maldistr ibution of 
allied heal th  manpower  in t h e  S t a t e  of Texas. Bartholomew P. Hsi, Ph.D., Professor,  
D e p a r t m e n t  of Biometry, i s  Program Direc tor .  The  c o n t r a c t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  
Houston Hea l th  Science  C e n t e r  by K. Rober t  Oppermann,  Direc tor ,  C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s  
Management ,  and was approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor  fo r  Heal th  
Affairs. The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  award  will be  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

4. C o n t r a c t  No. N01-CP-91025 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and Welfare, 
National C a n c e r  Inst i tute,  provides $733,667, f o r  t h e  period September 30, 1979 through 
September  29, 1981, fo r  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Etiologic Study of Respiratory Cancer  
in Coasta l  Texas". The s tudy will be  performed in accordance with t h e  t e r m s  set f o r t h  in th is  
con t rac t .  Pa t r i c i a  A. Buff ler ,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Epidemiology, is , 
Program Director.  The con t rac t  was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science C e n t e r  
by John P. Porre t to ,  Vice President f o r  Administration and Finance, and was approved by E. N. 
Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor f o r  Health Affairs. The majori ty of expenditures 
f rom this award will be  made  in Harris County. 

5. C o n t r a c t  No. N01-CP-91037 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  Education and Welfare, . 
National C a n c e r  Inst i tute,  provides $171,662, f o r  t h e  period April 26, 1979 through April 25, 
1980, f o r  continued support  of a project  enti t led,  "Epidemiology of Pr imary Liver Cancer  in 
Selected Count ies  of Texas". The primary objective of th is  project  is  t o  study mortal i ty f rom 
primary liver cancer  in se lec ted counties in t h e  S t a t e  of Texas. Pat r ic ia  A. Buffler, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Epidemiology, is Program Director. The con t rac t  was 
signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science C e n t e r  by G. C.  Franklin, Vice President fo r  
Business Affairs ,  and was approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor f o r  
Health Affairs .  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this award will be  made in Harris County. 

6. Revised Gran t  5A04 AH-02123-03 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Division of Associated Heal th  Professions, Bureau of Heal th  Manpower, provides a n  
extension of t h e  budget period f o r  one  year, until June 30, 1980, without additional funds, on 
t h e  project  enti t led,  "Environmental Heal th  Services". The to ta l  revised project  period is  f rom 
July  1, 1975 through June  30, 1980. Stanley M. Pier, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  
of Environmental Sciences, is  Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this 
award will be m a d e  in Harris County. 

7. Cos t  Reimbursement  C o n t r a c t  No. 233-79-2096 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Con t rac t s  Management Branch, provides $97,779, f o r  t h e  period 
September  30, 1979 through September 29, 1980, fo r  support of a project  ent i t led ,  '!Dietary 
Intake and Food P a t t e r n  Relationships t o  Measures of Overall  Health and Nutritional Status". 
The primary objectives of th is  research a r e  t o  study t h e  relationship of d ie tary  in take  t o  t h e  
blood and urinary biochemistr ies and hematological determinations and jointly with t h e  
biochemistr ies t o  clinical signs associated with nutritional deficiency s ta tus ,  t h e  biochem- 
istr ies t o  bone density, cor t ica l  thickness, osteoporosis and ar thr i t i s ,  t h e  biochemistries t o  
cardiovascular disease risk fac to r s ,  and a t t e m p t  t o  identify population groups t h a t  may be at 
high nutri t ional  risk. Eun Sul Lee, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Biometry, is  
Program Director.  The con t rac t  was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Heal th  Science Cen te r  
by John P. Porre t to ,  Vice President fo r  Administration and Finance, and was approved by E. N. 
Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor f o r  Health Affairs. The majori ty of expenditures 
f rom this award will be  m a d e  in Harris  County. 

8. Modification No. 4 t o  C o n t r a c t  No. N01-HV-72948 by which the  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Hear t ,  Lung and Blood Insti tute,  provides an  additional 
$711,042, f o r  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amount  of $1,515,292, and extends t h e  period fo r  one year, until 
September  29, 1980, f o r  continued support  of a project  enti t led,  "Coordinating Cen te r  f o r  t h e  
BHAT Study". The primary objective of t h e  Coordinating Cen te r  is  t o  part icipate in t h e  
implementation of a protocol t o  study survivors of documented myocardial infarctions f o r  
determining whether t h e  regular administrat ion of propranolol will result  in a decrease  in 
overall  morta l i ty  over  a two-year period. The amended project  period i s  f rom September  30, 
1977 through September  29, 1980. C. Morton Hawkins, Sc.D., Professor, Depar tment  of 
Biometry, is  Program Director.  This modification was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Health 
Science C e n t e r  by John P. Porre t to ,  Vice President f o r  Administration and Finance, and was 
approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor f o r  Heal th  Affairs. The majori ty 
of expenditures f rom this award will be  made in Harris County. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

9. Cooperat ive  Agreement  CR807108010 by which t h e  Environmental Protection Agency 
provides $798,648, fo r  t h e  period October  15, 1979 through October  14, 1981, f o r  support  of a 
project  ent i t led ,  "Health Ef fec t s  of Air Pollution in Texas Gulf Coast  Areal1. The primary 
object ive  of th is  research is to assess t h e  consequences t o  human health of long and short- term 
exposure t o  a i r  pollution. Pat r ic ia  A. Buffler, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of 
Epidemiology, is  Program Director.  The agreement  was signed on behalf of t h e  Houston 
Health Science C e n t e r  by Kenneth  Caskey,  Business Manager, and was approved by E. N. 
Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor f o r  Health Affairs. The majori ty of expenditures 
f rom this award will be made  in Harris County. 

10. Purchase  Order  Agreement EM-80-6014 by which t h e  U. S. Depar tment  of Energy, 
Environmental Measurements Laboratory,  provides $9,922, f o r  t h e  period October  1, 1979 
through September 30, 1980, f o r  support of a project  ent i t led ,  I1International Environmental 
Dosimeter intercom par is on^^^. The primary object ive  of th is  project  is t o  perform detai led 
analyses of t h e  d a t a  gathered f rom t h e  4th intercomparison and in i t ia te  and ca r ry  ou t  planning 
and mailings f o r  t h e  5th intercomparison t o  be  held in t h e  fal l  of 1980. Thomas F. 
Gesell,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Environmental Sciences, is  Program 
Director.  The agreement  was approved by E. N. Brandt, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Vice Chancellor fo r  
Heal th  Affairs .  The major i ty  of expenditures f rom this award will be made  in Harris County. 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

I. Nursing Capi ta t ion Grant  2E04 NU02030-03 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Division of Nursing, provides $84,312, fo r  t h e  period July 1, 1979 
through June  30, 1980, f o r  continued support of t h e  Nursing Capitat ion Gran t  Program. 
Arlowayne Swort ,  Ed.D., Dean, is  Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this 
award will be  m a d e  in Harris  County. 

2. Nursing Scholarship Award 06L481235-80 BHL83 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare,  Heal th  Resources Administration, provides $11,665, f o r  t h e  period 
July 1, 1979 through June  30, 1981 fo r  continued support  of t h e  Nursing Scholarship Program. 
Arlowayne Swort ,  Ed.D., Dean,  is  Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures f rom this  
award will be  made  in Harris County. 

3. Professional Nurse Traineeships Award 2 A l l  NU-00281-03 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, Division of Nursing, provides $1 2,840, f o r  t h e  period August I ,  
1979 through July 31, 1980, fo r  continued support of t h e  Professional Nurse Traineeship 
Program. Arlowayne Swort ,  Ed.D., Dean, is  Program Director.  The majori ty of expenditures 
f rom this  award will be  m a d e  in Harris County. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  t h e  1979-80 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents '  Meeting February 29, 1980 

Approval is  respectfully requested fo r  t h e  following amendments  to t h e  1979-80 Operating 
Budget. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

President 

1. Transfer $25,000.00 f rom Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 
t o  O f f i c e  of t h e  President - Maintenance and Operation,  t o  provide additional operating funds 
fo r  t h e  President's Of f i ce  during fiscal  year 1979-80. (RBC-290) 

2. Transfer $14,806.00 f rom t h e  Medical School Off ice  of Admissions and Student Affairs - 
Classified Salaries, t o  t h e  Health Science  Cen te r  President's Of f i ce  - Classified Salaries, t o  
provide funds fo r  t ransfer  of a n  Administrat ive Assistant I position f rom t h e  Medical School to 
t h e  President's Off i c e  during fiscal  year  1979-80. (RBC-301) 

3. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase  t h e  salary of Mary H. Barajas in t h e  Health Science 
C e n t e r  Of f i ce  of t h e  President,  f rom Administrat ive Assistant I at a n  annual r a t e  of 
$16,152.00 to Assistant Director,  International  Off ice  at an  annual r a t e  of $20,436.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  to come f rom depar tmenta l  Classified Salaries 
($13,460.00) and Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Classified Salaries ($3,570.00). (RBC-318) 

Business Manager 

4. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase  t h e  salary of Jack ie  S. Raymond in t h e  Health Scien'ce 
C e n t e r  Off i c e  of t h e  Business Manager, from. Assistant t o  t h e  Business Manager (Classified), at 
an  annual r a t e  of $19,104.00 t o  Assistant t o  t h e  Business Manager (Administrative and 
Professional), at a n  annual r a t e  of $20,500.00, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  
t o  c o m e  f rom depar tmenta l  Classified Salaries ($15,920.00) and f rom Health Science Cen te r  
Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries ($1,163.30). (RBC-271) 

5. Increase t h e  sa lary  of John David Vise, Budget Off icer  in t h e  Health Science Cen te r  
Of f i ce  of t h e  Business Manager, f rom an annual r a t e  of $29,000.00 t o  a n  annual r a t e  of 
$30,200.00, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from Health 
Science  C e n t e r  Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-291) 

6. Increase t h e  sa lary  of Kenneth J. Caskey, Business Manager in t h e  Health Science Cen te r  
O f f i c e  of t h e  Business Manager, f rom a n  annual r a t e  of $38,500.00 to an annual r a t e  of 
$40,300.00, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom Health 
Science C e n t e r  Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-292) 

Accounting 

7. Increase t h e  sa lary  of William H. Koch, Director of Accounting in t h e  Health Science 
C e n t e r  Depar tment  of Accounting, f r o m  an annual r a t e  of $30,000.00 to an annual r a t e  of 
$31,800.00, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom Health 
Science  C e n t e r  Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBc-254) 

8. Increase t h e  sa lary  of J e r r y  D. Ellis, Assistant Director  of Accounting in t h e  Health 
Science  C e n t e r  Depar tment  of Accounting, f rom an annual r a t e  of $22,600.00 t o  an  annual 
r a t e  of $24,000.00, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom 
Health Science  C e n t e r  Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-255) 



Accounting (Continued) 

9. Transfer $9,860.00 f rom t h e  Health Science Cen te r  Business Manager's Off ice  - 
Classified Salaries, t o  t h e  Depar tment  of Accounting - Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds fo r  
t r ans fe r  of a classified position f rom t h e  Business Manager's Off i c e  t o  Accounting during fiscal  
year 1979-80. (RBC-360) 

Internal Audit 

10. Increase t h e  sa lary  of John H. Trolinger, Internal Auditor in t h e  Heal th  Science Cen te r  
Depar tment  of Internal Audit,  f rom a n  annual r a t e  of $26,000.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$27,800.00, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Health 
Science C e n t e r  Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-256) 

Personnel 

11. Increase t h e  sa lary  of Clough Shelton, Personnel Director in t h e  Health Science Center  
Depar tment  of Personnel, f rom a n  annual r a t e  of $30,000.00 t o  a n  annual r a t e  of $31,800.00, 
e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom Health Science Cen te r  
Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-257) 

12. Increase t h e  salary of John Q. Allen, Assistant Personnel Director in t h e  Health Science 
C e n t e r  Depar tment  of Personnel, f rom an annual r a t e  of $23,200.00 t o  an  annual r a t e  of 
$25,000.00, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Health 
Science  C e n t e r  Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-258) 

Student Financial Aid 

13. Increase t h e  sa lary  of J e r r y  E. Jordan,  Director of Student Financial Aid in t h e  Health 
Science C e n t e r  Of f i ce  of Student Financial Aid, f rom an annual r a t e  of $22,200.00 t o  a n  
annual r a t e  of $23,400.00, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  
f rom Health Science C e n t e r  Unallocated Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-293) 

Medical School Admissions and Student Affairs  

14. Increase t h e  sa lary  of Helen E. Murphy, Registrar  in t h e  Medical School Off ice  of 
Admissions and Student  Affairs, f rom an annual r a t e  of $19,000.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$20,500.00, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depar tmenta l  
Administrat ive and Professional Salaries ($18,607.63) and Classified Salaries ($184.00). 
(RBC-238) 

15. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase  t h e  salary of R o z e t t a  J. Smith, f rom Counselor in t h e  
Medical School Depar tment  of Admissions and Student Affairs, at an  annual r a t e  of $18,300.00 
t o  Counselor and Staff Associate fo r  Recruit ing and Retent ion of Minority Students t o  t h e  
Heal th  Professions part- t ime (15%) in t h e  Off ice  of t h e  President and part- t ime (85%) in t h e  
Medical School Admissions and Student Affairs, at an annual r a t e  of $20,000.00, ef fec t ive  
October  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom President's Off ice  - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($2,750.00) and Medical School Admissions and Student Affairs  - Admin- 
i s t r a t ive  and Professional Salaries ($15,583.26). (RBC-314) 

LIBRARY 

Medical School Library Reading Room 

16. Transfer $16,716.00 f rom t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Cen t ra l  Learning Resources 
and Media Services - Classified Salaries t o  t h e  Medical School Library Reading Room - Class- 
ified Salaries, t o  provide funds fo r  t ransfer  of a Media Coordinator position f rom Cent ra l  
Learning Resources and Media Services t o  t h e  Library Reading Room during f iscal  year 
1979-80. (RBC- 348) 



LIBRARY (Continued) 

School of Public Health Library 

17. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Stephanie Z. Normann in t h e  School of Public Health Library, from 
Librarian at an annual salary r a t e  of $21,200.00 t o  Librarian on l eave  of absence without pay 
fo r  t h e  period January 1, 1980 through August 31, 1980. (RBC-309) 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1. Increase t h e  sa lary  of Carolyn L. Craig,  Executive Assistant in  t h e  Medical School Off ice  
of t h e  Dean,  f rom an annual r a t e  of $22,600.00 t o  an  annual r a t e  of $24,000.00, e f fec t ive  
December 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom depar tmenta l  Classified Salaries. 
(RBC-351) 

2. Increase t h e  sa lary  of Sondra M. Ives, Executive Assistant in t h e  Medical School Off ice  
of t h e  Dean,  from an annual r a t e  of $18,900.00 t o  an  annual r a t e  of $20,000.00, ef fec t ive  
December  1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom depar tmenta l  Classified 
Salaries. (RBC-352) 

ANALYTIC SCIENCES 

Biochemistrv and Molecular Bioloev 

3. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  salary of Jack Henkin (non-tenure) from Assistant 
Professor in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology at a n  
annual sa lary  r a t e  of $25,000.00 t o  Assistant Professor part- t ime (94%) in t h e  Depar tment  of 
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology and Graduate  Program Coordinator in Biochemistry part- 
t i m e  (6%) in t h e  Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences Depar tment  of General  Instruction at 
an annual salary r a t e  of $26,500.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  
t o  c o m e  from General  Instruction - Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-267) 

4. Cancel  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year appointment of Lorraine Goudas Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, at an  
annual sa lary  r a t e  of $23,000.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. (RBC-321) 

5. Transfer $6,500.00 f rom t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular 
Biology - Equipment t o  Administrat ive and Professional Salaries, t o  provide funds fo r  a 
percent  t i m e  and sa lary  increase fo r  J a m e s  L. Pauker t ,  Research Fellow in this  depar tment ,  
during fiscal  year 1979-80. (RBC-327) 

6. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  salary of Wilda M. Ward in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, f rom Secre tary  part- t ime (50%) at a n  
annual r a t e  of $9,168.00 t o  Administrat ive Secre tary  full-time (100%) at an annual r a t e  of 
$11,964.00, e f fec t ive  December  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from t h e  departmental  
Equipment account.  (RBC- 358) 

7. Increase t h e  salary of Henry W. Strobe1 (tenure), Associate Professor in t h e  Medical 
School Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, f rom an annual r a t e  of $32,600.00 
to an annual r a t e  of $33,500.00, e f fec t ive  December 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from 
depar tmenta l  Facul ty  Salaries ($2,624.94) and from NIH Gran t  CA-00311 ($22,500.00). 
(RBC- 374) 



Neurobiology and Anatomy 

8. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Salvatore J. Enna, Associate Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Neurobiology and Anatomy part- t ime (50%) and in t h e  Department of 
Pharmacology part- t ime (50%), at a n  annual salary r a t e  of $38,500.00, f rom non-tenure t o  
tenure,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. (RBC-232) 

9. Transfer $30,000.00 from t h e  Medical School Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy - 
Equipment t o  Classified Salaries, t o  provide additional funds fo r  classified appointments during 
fiscal  year 1979-80. (RBC- 263) 

10. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of Richard C. Wiggins (non-tenure) from 
Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy a t  an 
annual sa lary  r a t e  of $26,000.00 t o  Assistant Professor part-time (95%) in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Neurobiology and Anatomy and Graduate  Program Coordinator for  Neuro- 
sciences part- t ime (5%) in t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of General  
Instruction, at an annual salary r a t e  of $27, ~00 .00 ,  ef fect ive  September 1, 1979. Additional 
funds needed a r e  t o  come from General Instruction - Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC- 270) 

11. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of James  C. Stanley in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Neurobiology and Anatomy, from Research Fellow part- t ime (31%), at an 
annual r a t e  of $16,234.00 t o  Senior Research Associate full-time (loo%), at an annual r a t e  of 
$18,000.00, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Scottish 
Rite-Schizophrenia Grant.  (RBC-280) 

12. Extend t h e  leave of absence without pay for  Leonard D. Aldes (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Neurobiology and Anatomy, for  t h e  period 
September 1, 1979 through July 31, 1980. Dr. Aldes was appointed in t h e  1979-80 Regents 
Budget f o r  a nine-month period. (RBC- 289) 

13. Change t h e  percent t i m e  of James  C. Stanley, Senior Research Associate in t h e  Medical 
School Depar tment  of Neurobiology and Anatomy, at an annual salary r a t e  of $18,000.00, from 
full-time (100%) t o  pa r t - t ime  (27.50%), ef fect ive  November 1, 1979. (RBC-298) 

Pharmacology 

14. Transfer $55,828.00 from t h e  Medical School Department of Pharmacology - Equipment 
t o  Administrat ive and Professional Salaries $31,555.00) and Classified Salaries $24,273.00), t o  
provide funds fo r  Administrative and Frofessional (Fellows) and Classified appointments during 
fiscal  year 1979-80. (RBC-226) 

15. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of Gary C. Rosenfeld (tenure) from Associate 
Professor in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Pharmacology a t  an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$30,000.00 t o  Associate Professor part- t ime (9596) in t h e  Department of Pharmacology and 
Gradua te  Program Coordinator in Pharmacology part- t ime (5%) in t h e  Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences Department of General  Instruction, at an annual salary r a t e  of 
$31,500.00, e f fec t ive  September 1? 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from General 
Instruction - Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. (RBC-269) 

16. Appoint Donald A. Fox (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Department of Pharmacology, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $25,000.00, ef fect ive  November 15, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from Federal  Grant  No. T15-OH07085-03. (RBC-286) 

Physiology 

17. Transfer $6,000.00 from t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Physiology - Equipment t o  
Administrative and Professional Salaries, t o  provide funds for  t h e  partial salary support of a 
Research Fellow, Christopher Stewart ,  during fiscal  year 1979-80. (RBC- 225) 

18. Appoint Michael A. Fromm a s  Visiting Research Scientist in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Physiology, a t  an  annual salary r a t e  of $19,680.00, ef fect ive  September 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Max Kade Foundation Gradt. (RBC-245) 



Physiology (Continued) 

19. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  salary of Gilbert  A. Cas t ro  (tenure) from Professor in 
t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Physiology a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $38,800.00 t o  
Professor part- t ime (96%) in t h e  Depar tment  of Physiology and Graduate  Program Coordinator 
in Physiology par t - t ime (4%) in t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of 
General  Instruction, at a annual salary r a t e  of $40,300.00, ef fect ive  September 1, 1979. 
Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from General  Instruction - Administrative and Profes- 
sional Salaries. (RBC- 266) 

CLINICAL SCIENCES 

Anesthesiology 

20. Appoint Gaston J. Robau (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $62,000.00 ($42,000.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $20,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  
October 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Faculty Salaries 
($38,500.00) and MSRDP Anesthesiology - Perrnissive Augmentation ($18,333.26). (RBC-229) 

21. Transfer $10,800.00 from t h e  Medical School Equipment Fund - Equipment t o  t h e  
Depar tment  of Anesthesiology - Travel, t o  provide additional travel  funds for  t h e  remainder of 
f iscal  year 1979-80. (RBC-277) 

22. Accept t h e  resignation of Gaston J .  Robau (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Medical School Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$62,000.00 ($42,000.00 MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $20,000.00 Permissive Augmen- 
ta t ion funds), e f fec t ive  November 2, 1979. (RBC-303) 

23. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Jose  C. DeLeon (non-tenure), in t h e  kiedical School Department of 
Anesthesiology, f rom Instructor a t  a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($28,000.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), t o  Instructor 
on leave of absence without pay for  t h e  period November 15, 1979 through November 30, 1979. 
(RBC-304) 

24. Cancel t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year appointment of Norman Miller, Assistant Professor (non- 
tenure),  in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, at an annual to ta l  compensation 
r a t e  of $55,000.00 ($40,000.00 MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $15,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation), e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. (RBC-322). 

25. Change the  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of Vijayalakshmi Tammareddi in t h e  Medical 
School Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, from Clinical Fellow a t  an annual r a t e  of $20,000.00 t o  
Instructor (non-tenure), at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($28,000.00 Clinical 
Program funds and $12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  November 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Faculty Salaries ($23,333.30) and 
MSRDP Anesthesiology - Permissive Augmentation ($10,000.00). (RBC-335) 

26. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Jose  C. DeLeon (non-tenure), in t h e  Medical School Department of 
Anesthesiology, f rom Instructor a t  a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($28,000.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), t o  Instructor 
on leave of absence without pay for  t h e  period December 7, 1979 through December 23, 1979. 
(KBC- 342) 

27. Appoint Norman Miller (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $55,000.00 ($40,000.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $15,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  
January 14, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Faculty Salaries 
($25,362.31) and Permissive Augmentation ($9,510.87). (RBC-362) 



Internal  Medicine - General  

28. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of J a m e s  C. Thomas, Associate Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - General ,  at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $57,000.00 
($40,600.00 General  Budget funds and $16,400.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), f rom non- 
t enure  t o  tenure ,  e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1979. (RBC-233) 

Internal Medicine - Gastrointest inal  

29. Increase t h e  t o t a l  compensation of Neville E. Hoffman (non-tenure), Associate Professor 
in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Gastrointest inal ,  f rom an annual r a t e  
of $48,000.00 ($37,500.00 General  Budget funds and $10,500.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds) t o  an annual r a t e  of $49,900.00 ($37,500.00 General  Budget funds and $12,400.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds), e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. Additional fynds needed a r e  t o  
c o m e  f rom MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive Augmentation. Dr. Hoffman is  a lso  
appointed as  Associate Professor without salary in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of 
Physiology. (RBC-228) 

30. Appoint J a n  S. Pyreck (non-tenure), as Instructor in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of 
Internal Medicine - Gastrointest inal ,  at an annual salary r a t e  of $22,000.00, e f fec t ive  
December 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depar tmenta l  Faculty Salaries. (RBC-349) 

31. Appoint Ray Alan Verm (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Gastrointest inal ,  a t  a t o t a l  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$50,000.00 ($40,000.00 General  Budget funds and $10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
e f fec t ive  December  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom depar tmenta l  Faculty Salaries 
($29,999.97) and f rom MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive Augmentation ($7,499.97). 
(RBC- 365) 

32. Increase t h e  t o t a l  compensation of Larry D. Scot t  (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in 
t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Gastrointest inal ,  f rom an annual r a t e  of 
$48,000.00 ($38,000.00 General  Budget funds and $10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) 
t o  an  annual r a t e  of $49,900.00 ($38,000.00 General  Budget funds and $11,900.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), e f fec t ive  December 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
depar tmenta l  Faculty Salaries ($28,499.94) and f rom MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive 
Augmentation ($8,925.03). (RBC- 369) 

Internal Medicine - Hypertension 

33. Accept t h e  resignation of Je remy J. Hammond (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Medical School Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Hypertension, at a to ta l  annual compen- 
sat ion r a t e  of $38,900.00 ($35,000.00 General  Budget funds and $3,900.00 Permissive Augmen- 
t a t ion  funds), e f fec t ive  November 9, 1979. (RBC-315) 

Internal Medicine - Nephrology 

34. Appoint P e t e r  A. Friedman (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Nephrology, at an  annual salary r a t e  of $28,000.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  December  15, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Internal Medicine - 
Hypertension -Faculty Salaries ($17,757.89) and f rom MSRDP Internal Medicine - Faculty 
Salaries ($2,130.95). (RBC- 370) 

Internal Medicine - Pulmonary 

35. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Warren C. Miller, Associate Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Pulmonary, at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$60,400.00 ($16,400.00 General  Budget funds, $25,000.00 Federal  Gran t  funds and $19,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds) and in t h e  School of Allied Health Sciences Depar tment  of 
Respiratory Therapy Education without salary, f rom non-tenure t o  tenure,  e f fec t ive  
September  1, 1979. (RBC-234) 



Internal Medicine - Rheumatology 

36. Accept the resignation of Joseph S. Spindler (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (30%) in the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Rheumatology, a t  an 
annual salary rate of $32,000.00, effective October 31, 1979. (RBC-311) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 

37. Accept the resignation of Barry Jacobs (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the Medical 
School Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, a t  a total annual compensation rate of 
$45,000.00 ($35,200.00 General Budget funds and $9,800.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
effective December 31, 1979. (RBC-325) 

38. Cancel the 1979-80 fiscal year appointment of Robert Jackson (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor in the Medical School Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology at an annual total 
compensation rate of $45,000.00 ($32,000.00 General Budget funds and $13,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation), effective September 1, 1979. (RBC-344) 

Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 

39. Change the status of Edward P. Fody from Clinical Fellow in the Medical School 
Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, a t  an annual salary rate of $21,000.00 to  
Instructor (non-tenure), part-time (52%) in the Medical School Department of Pathology and 
Laboratory Medicine and part-time (48%) in the School of Allied Health Sciences Department 
of Medical Technology Education, a t  the same annual rate, effective November 1, 1979. Funds 
needed are  to come from the Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory 
Medicine - Faculty Salaries ($9,166.70) and from the School of Allied Health Sciences 
Department of Medical Technology Education - Faculty Salaries ($8,333.30). (RBC-319) 

Pediatrics 

40. Change the status of Eugene W. Adcock, Associate Professor part-time (75%) in the 
Medical School Department of Pediatrics and Assistant Dean for Continuing Education part- 
time (25%) in the Office of the Dean, a t  a total annual compensation rate of $66,700.00 
($47,700.00 General Budget funds and $19,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), and 
Associate Professor without salary in the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, from non- 
tenure to  tenure, effective September 1, 1979. (RBC-224) 

41. Change the status of Frank H. Morriss, Jr., Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Pediatrics, a t  a total annual compensation rate of $60,000.00 ($40,900.00 
General Budget funds and $19,100.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) and in the Department 
of Obstetrics and Gynecology without salary, from non-tenure to tenure, effective 
September 1, 1979. (RBC-235) 

42. Change the status of Frank A. Simon, Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Pediatrics, a t  a total annual compensation rate of $51,900.00 ($39,400.00 
General Budget funds and $12,500.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), from non-tenure to  
tenure, effective September 1, 1979. (RBC-236) 

43. Change the status and increase the salary of Sherry D. Walker in the Medical School 
Department of Pediatrics, from Senior Research Assistant part-time (55%) a t  an annual rate  
of $14,136.00 to  Programmer Analyst I full-time (100%) a t  an annual rate of $16,716.00, 
effective October 1, 1979. Funds needed are to come from departmental Classified Salaries 
($7,048.58), Breast Milk Grant ($6,282.43) and UTMA Ambulatory Care funds - Classified 
Salaries ($1,991.99). (RBC-244) 

44. Increase the total compensation of Margaret C. McNeese (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor in the Medical School Department of Pediatrics, from an annual rate of $45,300.00 
($27,300.00 General Budget funds, $9,000.00 Private Grant funds and $9,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds) to  an annual rate of $46,300.00 ($27,300.00 General Budget funds, 
$9,000.00 Private Grant funds and $10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective 
December 1, 1979. Additional funds needed are to come from MSRDP Pediatrics - Permissive 
Augmentation. (RBC- 385) 



Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 

45. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of Stephen J .  O'Keefe, f rom Graduate  
Assistant in t h e  School of Public Health Depar tment  of Biometry, at an  annual r a t e  of 
$12,000.00 t o  Com puter Programmer I part- t ime (50%) in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of 
Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, at an  annual r a t e  of $15,108.00, e f fec t ive  October  1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  Computer  Lab - Overall Grant.  (RBC-239) 

46. Change t h e  percent  t i m e  fo r  Elizabeth A. Gammon (non-tenure), Teaching Associate in 
t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, at an  annual salary r a t e  
of $14,600.00, f rom par t - t ime (75%) t o  full-time (loo%), ef fec t ive  October  1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom HEW Gran t  301 18-02. (RBC-242) 

47. Transfer $19,750.00 f rom t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral 
Sciences - Equipment t o  Facul ty  Salaries, t o  provide funds fo r  t h e  part ial  change in salary 
support of Richard C. Hall, Associate Professor, from MSRDP Clinical Program funds t o  S t a t e  
funds f o r  f i sca l  year  1979-80. (RBC-275) 

48. Accept  t h e  resignation of Nane t t e  Gar trel l  (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Medical School Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, a t  a to ta l  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $42,000.00 ($32,000.00 General  Budget funds and $10,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), e f fec t ive  Oc tober  31, 1979. (RBC-281) 

49. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Chris  W . Hornick (non-tenure), in the  Medical School Depar tment  of 
Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, f rom Instructor at an annual salary r a t e  of $21,000.00 t o  
Assistant Professor at t h e  s a m e  annual r a t e ,  e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. (RBC-302) 

50. Appoint Bob Hoke (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  
of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, a t  a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $50,000.00 
($36,000.00 General  Budget funds and $14,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), e f fec t ive  
December  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom depar tmenta l  Facul ty  Salaries ($9,000.00), 
Internal Medicine - Oncology - Faculty Salaries ($1,000.00), Internal Medicine - Pulmonary - 
Facul ty  Salaries ($1 7,000.00) and MSRDP Psychiatry - Permissive Augmentation ($10,499.94). 
(RBC- 356) 

Radioloev 

5 Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase  t h e  salary of Char les  Morgan 111 (non-tenure) in t h e  
Medical School Depar tment  of Radiology, f rom Instructor at a n  annual salary r a t e  of 
$26,000.00 t o  Assistant Professor a t  a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000.00 
($35,000.00 MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom MSRDP Radiology - Faculty 
Salaries ($32,083.37) and Permissive Augmentation ($9,166.63). (RBC-261) 

52. Change t h e  s ta tus ,  increase  t h e  to ta l  compensation, and extend t h e  appointment of 
Barbara Costin (non-tenure), f rom Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of 
Radiology, at an  annual r a t e  of $46,000.00 ($32,000.00 Clinical Program funds and $14,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds) t o  Assistant Professor and Head of t h e  Pulmonary Radiology 
Section at an annual r a t e  of $50,600.00 ($33,800.00 Clinical Program funds  and $16,800.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds), e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom MSRDP Radiology - Faculty Salaries ($28,166.60) and MSRDP 
Radiology - Permissive Augmentation ($14,000.00). (RBC-338) 

53. Appoint J e f f r e y  Kam (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Radiology, at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $45,000.00 ($35,000.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds  and $10,000.00 Pernlissive Augmentation funds), e f fec t ive  
January 2, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom MSRDP Radiology - Facul ty  Salaries 
($23,206.48) and f rom EASRDP Radiology - Permissive Augmentation ($6,630.39). (RBC-350) 

Reproductive Medicine and Biology 

54. Accept  t h e  resignation of Mridula Chowdhury, Senior Research Scientist  in t h e  Medical 
School Depar tment  of Reproductive Medicine and Biology, at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$21,000.00, e f fec t ive  October  31, 1979. (RBC-272) 



Reproductive Medicine and Biology (Continued) 

55. Change t he  s ta tus  and increase t h e  salary of Jerrold J. Heindel in t h e  Medical School, 
from Senior Research Scientist part-t ime (20%) in t h e  Department of Pharmacology and part- 
t ime  (80%) in t h e  Department of Reproductive Medicine and Biology, at an annual r a t e  of 
$22,900.00 t o  Research Assistant Professor (non-tenure), part-t ime (20%) in t h e  department of 
Pharmacology and part-t ime (80%) in t h e  Department of Reproductive Medicine and Biology, 
at an annual r a t e  of $24,100.00, effect ive  December 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Pharmacology - Faculty Salaries ($3,614.99) and from HEW Grant HD-08338-05 ($14,459.98). 
(RBC-341) 

Surgery - General  

56. Change t he  s ta tus  of Barry D. Kahan, Professor in t h e  Medical School Department of 
Surgery - General, a t  a tota l  annual compensation r a t e  of $77,600.00 ($50,500.00 General 
Budget funds and $27,100.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), from non-tenure t o  tenure, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. (RBC-220) 

57. Change t he  s ta tus  of Bruce V. MacFadyen, Jr., Associate Professor in t he  Medical School 
Department of Surgery - General ,  at a tota l  annual compensation r a t e  of $69,000.00 
($44,900.00 General  Budget funds and $24,100.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), from non- 
tenure  t o  tenure,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. (RBC-237) 

58. Transfer $75,450.00 from the  Medical School Departments of Internal Medicine - General 
- Faculty Salaries ($21,640.00) and Internal Medicine - Nephrology - Faculty Salaries 
($53,810.00) t o  t he  Department of Surgery - General - Faculty Salaries, t o  provide funds for 
t h e  salary support of additional Faculty appointments during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC-262) 

59. Appoint Tomohiro Tsuda as  Research Scientist in t h e  Medical School Department of 
Surgery - General, at an  annual salary r a t e  of $18,000.00, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  Tissue Typing Program - Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (RBC- 265) 

60. Change t h e  s ta tus  and increase t he  salary of Neal R. Pellis (non-tenure) from Assistant 
Professor in t h e  Medical School Department of Surgery - General at an  annual r a t e  of 
$28,400.00 t o  Assistant Professor part-t ime (95%) in t he  Department of Surgery - General and 
Graduate  Program Coordinator in Immunology part-time (5%) in t h e  Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences Department of General Instruction, at an annual salary r a t e  of 
$29,900.00, effect ive  September 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from General 
Instruction - Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-268) 

61. Transfer $65,695.00 from t h e  Medical School Faculty Salaries accounts of t h e  Depart- 
ments  of Surgery - Otolaryngology ($43,795.00) and Surgery - Plastic ($21,900.00) t o  t he  
Faculty Salaries accounts of t he  Departments of Surgery - General ($32,087.00, Surgery - 
Oral/Maxillofacial ($6,750.00) and Surgery - Neurosurgery ($26,858.00), t o  provide funds for  
new facul ty  members and fund source changes during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC-273) 

62. Appoint Hideki Hayashi a s  Research Scientist in the  Medical School Department of 
Surgery - General ,  at an annual salary r a t e  of $18,000.00, effect ive  October 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  to  come from the  Tissue Typing Program - Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (RBC-276) 

63. Appoint Alberto 0. Barroso (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Department of Surgery - General, at a tota l  annual compensation r a t e  of $32,000.00 
($30,000.00 General  Budget funds and $2,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), and in the  
Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - General, without salary, effect ive  November 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Sur - Faculty Salaries ($25,000.00) and MSRDP 
Surgery - Permissive Augmentation (RBC-284) 

64. Change the  effect ive  da te  of t he  appointment for Tomohiro Tsuda, Research Scientist in 
t h e  Medical School Department of Surgery - General, at an annual salary r a t e  of $18,000.00 
f rom November 1, 1979 t o  December 1, 1979. (RBC-345) 



Surgery - Neurosurgery 

65. Appoint Karen S. Wagner as  Program Coordinator in the  Medical School Department of 
Surgery - Neurosurgery, at an annual salary r a t e  of $20,000.00, effect ive  November 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come  from NIH Grant NS-07377-10. (RBC-288) 

Surgery - Oral/Maxillofacial 

66. Cancel t he  1979-80 fiscal year appointment of William Buchanan Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure), in t he  Medical School Department of Surgery - Oral/Maxillofacial, a t  an annual 
to ta l  compensation r a t e  of $50,000.00 ($34,000.00 General Budget funds and $16,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation), e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. (RBC-320) 

Surgery - Orthopedics 

67. Change t he  s ta tus  of Arthur Terry (non-tenure), in t he  Medical School Department of 
Surgery - Orthopedics, from Assistant Professor at a tota l  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$50,000.00 ($36,000.00 General Budget funds and $14,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
t o  Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay for  t h e  period January 1, 1980 through 
August 31, 1980. (RBC-316) 

Surgery - Otolaryngology 

68. Accept t h e  resignation of Helmuth Goepfert  (non-tenure), Professor part-t ime (60%) in 
t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Surgery - Otolaryngology, a t  a tota l  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $71,600.00 ($46,900.00 General Budget funds and $24,700.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), ef fect ive  September 30, 1979. (KBC-227) 

Surgery - Urology 

69. Accept t h e  resignation of William T. Conner (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  
Medical School Department of Surgery - Urology, at a total  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$65,000.00 ($42,700.00 General Budget funds and $22,300.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
and in t h e  Department of Surgery - General, without salary, effect ive  November 30, 1979. 
(RBC- 336) 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SCIENCES 

Community Medicine 

70. Accept t h e  resignation of Constance Mary Anderson (non-tenure), Instructor in t h e  
Medical School Department of Community Medicine, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $21,000.00, 
e f fec t ive  November 23, 1979. (RBC- 287) 

71. Accept t h e  resignation of Donald M. Hayes (tenure), Professor and Chairman in the  
Medical School Depar tment  of Community Medicine, a t  a total  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$63,000.00 ($52,000.00 General Budget funds and $11,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
and as  Professor without salary in the  Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - 
General and in t he  School of Public Health Department of Human Ecology, effect ive  
November 30, 1979. (RBC-317) 

72. Change t h e  s ta tus  of Ruby N. Isom (non-tenure), in t he  Medical School Department of 
Community Medicine, from Associate Professor a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $40,900.00 t o  
Associate Professor and Acting Chairman, at t h e  same annual ra te ,  ef fect ive  December 1, 
1979. (RBC- 375) 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

Anatomv - Gross 

1. Transfer $15,666.63 from t h e  Dental  Branch Instructional Program Fund - Faculty 
Salaries t o  t h e  Depar tment  of Anatomy - Gross - Facul ty  Salaries, t o  provide funds for  t h e  
part ial  sa lary  support  of a Professor, John B. Christensen, who is being changed from Federal  
G r a n t  funds t o  S t a t e  funds, e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. (RBC-243) 

General  P rac t i ce  

2. Change t h e  percent t i m e  of Maris J. Reynolds (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
in t h e  Dental  Branch Depar tment  of General  Pract ice ,  at an  annual salary r a t e  of $25,000.00, 
f rom part- t ime (50%) t o  part- t ime (30%), e f fec t ive  October  1, 1979. (RBC-222) 

3. Appoint Peggy J e a n  Dot t  (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Dental  Branch 
Depar tment  of General  Pract ice ,  at an annual salary r a t e  of $19,000.00, e f fec t ive  October  I ,  
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from depar tmenta l  Faculty Salaries. (RBC-230) 

4. Appoint Rober t  Hughes Smith, J r .  (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Dental  
Branch Depar tment  of General  Pract ice ,  at an annual salary r a t e  of $19,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  
October  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom depar tmenta l  Faculty Salaries. (RBC-23 1) 

5. Appoint Cynthia A. Langley (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Dental  Branch 
Depar tment  of General  Pract ice ,  at an  annual salary r a t e  of $23,000.00, e f fec t ive  January I ,  
1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from depar tmenta l  Faculty Salaries. (RBC-354) 

6 .  Accept  t h e  resignation of Wallace F. McArthur (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part- t ime (50%) in t h e  Dental  Branch Depar tment  of General  Pract ice ,  at an annual salary 
r a t e  of $26,000.00, e f fec t ive  November 30, 1979. (RBC- 361) 

Medicine - Periodontics 

7. Accept  t h e  resignation of Bernard F. Mathy (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part- t ime (10%) in t h e  Dental  Branch Depar tment  of Medicine - Periodontics, at an annual 
salary r a t e  of $24,000.00, e f fec t ive  October 26, 1979. (RBC-282) 

8. Change t h e  percent t i m e  of Michael K. McGuire (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant 
Professor in t h e  Dental  Branch Eepar t rnent  of Medicine - Periodontics, at an  annual salary 
r a t e  of $24,000.00, from part- t ime (40%) t o  part- t ime (20%), e f fec t ive  January 1, 1980 
through May 31, 1980. (RBC-355) 

Pathology 

9. Change t h e  percent  t i m e  of Merrill G. Wheatcroft  (non-tenure), Clinical Professor in t h e  
Dental  Branch Depar tment  of Pathology, at an annual salary r a t e  of $40,400.00, f rom part- 
t i m e  (33%) t o  par t - t ime (50%), e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom depar tmenta l  Administrat ive and Professional Salaries. Dr. W heatcrof t will 
continue t o  be appointed a s  Clinical Professor without salary and without t enure  in t h e  Dental 
Science Institute. (RBC-285) 

Physics - Dental  Materials  

10. Change t h e  e f fec t ive  d a t e  on t h e  appointment of Civjan Simon (non-tenure), Professor in 
tile Denta l  Branch Depar tment  of Physics - Dental  Materials, at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$35,000.00, from October  1, 1979 t o  November 1, 1979. (RBC-359) 



Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Communi ty  Dent is t ry  

11. Appoint Holbert  C. Lang, Jr., (non-tenure), as Clinical  Assistant Professor part- t ime 
(40%) in t h e  Denta l  Branch Depar tmen t  of Prevent ive  Dentistry - Communi ty  Dentistry,  at a n  
annual  sa l a ry  r a t e  of $22,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom 
t h e  Harris  County  Hospital Dis t r ic t  Fund. (RBC-339) 

12. Appoint Larry  D. Barbles (non-tenure), as Clinical Assistant Professor par t - t ime (40%) in 
t h e  Denta l  Branch Depar tmen t  of Prevent ive  Dentistry - Community Dentistry,  at an  annual 
sa lary  r a t e  of $22,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  December  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom t h e  
Harris  County  Hospital Dis t r ic t  Fund. (RBC-340) 

Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Pedodontics 

13. Appoint Rober t  H. T a t e  (non-tenure), as Clinical Assistant Professor part- t ime (60%) in 
t h e  Denta l  Branch Depar tmen t  of Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Pedodontics, a t  an annual salary r a t e  
of $30,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom t h e  Driscoll 
Foundation Children's Hospital Contrac t .  (RBC-259) 

14. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Norman M. Sawyers (non-tenure), in t h e  Dental  Branch Depar tment  
of Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Pedodontics, f rom Clinical Assistant  Professor par t - t ime (30%) a t  a n  
annual sa l a ry  r a t e  of $22,000.00 t o  Assistant  Professor ful l- t ime (100%) at t h e  s a m e  annual 
r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depar tmenta l  Facul ty  
Salaries. (RBC- 260) 

Res to ra t ive  Dent is t rv  - C o m ~ l e t e  Restora t ions  

15. Te rmina te  t h e  appointment  of Ralph E. Christopherson (tenure), Professor in t h e  Dental  
Branch Depar tmen t  of Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Comple te  Restorat ions,  at a n  annual salary r a t e  
of $41,700.00, e f f e c t i v e  September  30, 1979. Dr. Christopherson expired on September 30, 
1979. (RBC-274) 

Restora t ive  Dent is t rv  - Fixed M u l t i ~ l e  Restora t ions  

16. Te rmina te  t h e  appointment  of Judson S. Adams (tenure), Professor in t h e  Denta l  Branch 
Depar tmen t  of Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Fixed Multiple Restorat ions,  at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$38,700.00, e f f e c t i v e  November 4, 1979. Dr. Adams expired on November 4, 1979. (RBC-330) 

17. Transfer  and increase  t h e  sa lary  of Hugh P. Pierpont (tenure), Assistant  Professor in  t h e  
Dental  Branch, f rom t h e  Depar tmen t  of General  P r a c t i c e  a t  an  annual r a t e  of $25,000.00 t o  
t h e  Depar tmen t  of Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Fixed Multiple Restorat ions,  a t  a n  annual r a t e  of 
$26,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depar tmenta l  Facul ty  
Salaries. (RBC- 363) 

Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Maxillofacial Prosthesis 

18. Te rmina te  t h e  appointment  of Thomas E. Daly (non-tenure), Associate Professor part-  
t i m e  (39%) in t h e  Dental  Branch Depar tmen t  of Res to ra t ive  Dentistry - Maxillofacial 
Prosthesis ,  a t  a n  annual sa lary  r a t e  of $33,500.00, e f fec t ive  November 5, 1979. Dr. Daly is 
deceased.  (RBC- 3 13) 

Surgery 

19. Appoint D a l e  E. Renner (non-tenure), as Clinical Assistant  Professor par t - t ime (20%), in  
t h e  Denta l  Branch Depar tmen t  of Surgery, a t  an annual sa lary  r a t e  of $20,000.00, e f fec t ive  
September  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depar tmenta l  Facul ty  Salaries ($2,800.04) 
and depar tmenta l  Wages ($1,199.92). (Revised RBC-30) 



HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

INSTRUCTION 

General  Instruction 

I. Appoint Michael Mann a s  Graduate  Program Coordinator in Biochemistry part-time (6%) 
in t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of General  Instruction, at an 
annual salary r a t e  of $24,600.00, effect ive  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental  Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-248) 

2. Appoint Raymond E. Meyn, Jr .  a s  Graduate  Program Coordinator in Biophysics part-t ime 
(5%) in t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of General Instruction, at an  
annual salary r a t e  of $31,200.00, effect ive  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
depar tmental  Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-249) 

3. Appoint Robert B. Naso as  Graduate  Program Coordinator in Virology part-time (5%) in 
t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of General Instruction, at an annual 
salary r a t e  of $30,500.00, effect ive  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental  Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-250) 

4. Appoint Ellen R. Kichie as  Graduate  Program Coordinator in Immunology part-t ime (5%) 
in t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of General  Instruction, at an  
annual salary r a t e  of $31,500.00, effect ive  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental  Administrative and Professional Salaries. RBC-251) 

5. Appoint Priscilla P. Saunders as  Graduate Program Coordinator in Developmental 
Therapeutics part-t ime (6%) in t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of 
General  Instruction, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $26,500.00, effect ive  September 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental  Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC- 252) 

6. Appoint Michael J. Siciliano as Graduate Program Coordinator in Genetics part-time 
(5%) in t he  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Department of General Instruction, a t  an  
annual salary r a t e  of $32,500.00, effect ive  September 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental  Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-253) 

7. C rea t e  t he  position of Research Associate in the  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences 
Depar tment  of General Instruction, at an annual salary r a t e  of $15,624.00, effect ive  
December 16, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health Science Center  Unallocated 
Classified Salaries. (RBC- 346) 

D e m o ~ r a ~ h i c  and P o ~ u l a t i o n  Genetics Center  

8. Appoint Prem Narain (non-tenure), as Visiting Professor in t h e  Graduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences Demographic and Population Genetics Center ,  a t  an annual salary r a t e  of 
$36,000.00, effect ive  November 1, 1979 through January 31, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from Grant  GM 20293-07. (RBC-264) 

9. Transfer $30,500.00 f rom t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Demographic and 
Population Genetics Cente r  - Faculty Salaries t o  Administrative and Professional Salaries 
($16,500.00) and Classified Salaries ($14,000.00), t o  provide funds for changing personnel from 
Federal Gran t  funds t o  General Budget funds during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC-283) 

1 0. Transfer $8,874.00 from the  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences Demographic and 
Population Genetics Cente r  - Faculty Salaries, t o  Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for 
temporary changes in source of funds from Federal Grant  funds t o  General Budget funds, and 
f o r  meri t  increases, during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC-366) 



Medical Genet ics  Cen te r  

11. Cancel  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year appointment of Louise C.  Strong (tenure), Associate 
Professor in t h e  Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences, Medical Genetics Cen te r ,  at a n  
annual sa lary  r a t e  of $30,500.00, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1979. (RBC-240) 

12. Accept t h e  resignation of Lewis C. Altenburg (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences Medical Genetics Cen te r ,  at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$23,500.00 and in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, 
without salary,  e f f e c t i v e  November 2, 1979. (RBC-306) 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Histotechnology Education 

I. Cancel  t h e  1979-80 fiscal  year appointment of Helen Futch (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor and Program Director in t h e  School of Allied Health Sciences Depar tment  of 
Histotechnology Education, at an annual salary r a t e  of $25,700.00, e f fec t ive  September I ,  
1979. (RBC- 159) 

~ o m m u n i t v  Nutrition Diete t ics  

2. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Allison Y. Zezu.lka (non-tenure), in t h e  School of Allied Health 
Sciences Depar tment  of Community Nutrition Dietet ics,  f rom Assistant Professor at an annual 
sa lary  r a t e  of $20,600.00 t o  Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay, for t h e  
period January 8, 1980 through March 16, 1980. (RBC-367) 

3. Extend t h e  appointment of Pat r ic ia  C .  Cooper (non-tenure), Instructor in t h e  School of 
Allied Health Sciences Depar tment  of Community Nutrition Dietet ics,  at an annual salary r a t e  
of $15,000.00, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1980 through March 14, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
f rom depar tmenta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-368) 

Biomedical Com m unications 

4. Increase t h e  salary of William Schreeve (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  School of 
Allied Health Sciences Depar tment  of Biomedical Communications, from an annual r a t e  of 
$22,700.00 t o  an  annual r a t e  of $23,100.00, e f fec t ive  December 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom depar tmenta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-307) 

5. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and incrase t h e  salary of Dennis R. Schaffer  in t h e  School of Allied 
Health Sciences Depar tment  of Biomedical Communications, f rom Assistant Professor at an 
annual r a t e  of $22,700.00 t o  Assistant Professor and Program Director at a n  annual r a t e  of 
$23,100.00, e f f e c t i v e  December  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depar tmenta l  
Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-308) 

6. Appoint Alber ta  Jones Seaton (non-tenure), a s  Professor in t h e  School of Allied Health 
Sciences Depar tment  of Biomedical Communications, at an  annual salary r a t e  of $30,000.00, 
e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom depar tmenta l  Faculty Salaries 
($24,150.08) and f rom t h e  Depar tment  of Histotechnology Education - Faculty Salaries 
($849.92). (RBC- 334) 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Behavioral Sciences 

I .  Appoint Gordon Martin a s  Field Representative part- t ime (50%) in t h e  School of Public 
Health Depar tment  of Behavioral Sciences, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $22,000.00, ef fect ive  
December 3, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  University Consultation t o  Corporate 
Alcoholism Programs Grant.  (RBC-357) 

Biometry 

2. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  salary of Rose 1. Bell in t h e  School of Public Health 
Depar tment  of Biometry, from Senior Research Assistant a t  an annual r a t e  of $15,108.00 to 
Faculty Associate (non-tenure), at a n  annual r a t e  of $18,000.00, ef fect ive  November 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  to come from HEW Gran t  NOl-HV-7-2948. (RBC-299) 

3. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  salary of Merry E. Makela (non-tenure), in t h e  School 
of Public Health Depar tment  of Biometry, from Faculty Associate at an annual r a t e  of 
$18,800.00 t o  Research Assistant Professor at an annual r a t e  of $21,458.00, ef fect ive  
November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from CNS Trauma Grant  ($8,940.80) and from 
another CNS Trauma Grant  ($8,940.80). (RBC-326) 

4. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  salary of Steven B. Boswell in t h e  School of Public 
Health Depar tment  of Biometry, from Programmer Analyst I a t  an annual r a t e  of $17,868.00 
t o  Programmer Analyst I11 a t  an  annual r a t e  of $21,840.00, ef fect ive  November 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Research Contract  No. 233-79-2096. (RBC-328) 

5. Accept t h e  resignation of Elliott 0. Smith (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  School 
of Public Health Depar tment  of Biometry, at a n  annual salary r a t e  of $25,700.00, e f fec t ive  
December 7, 1979. (RBC- 377) 

Environmental Sciences 

6. Accept t h e  resignation of Lorann Stallones (non-tenure), Faculty Associate in t h e  School 
of Public Health Depar tment  of Environmental Sciences, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of 
$18,000.00, e f fec t ive  September 28, 1979. (RBC-294) 

7. Appoint Francisco Szekely (non-tenure), as  Assistant Professor in t h e  School of Public 
Health Depar tment  of Environmental Sciences, at an annual salary r a t e  of $25,500.00, 
e f fec t ive  December 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depar tmental  Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-323) 

Epidemiology 

8. Change t h e  percent t i m e  of Lynn M. Noel, Senior Research Associate in t h e  School of 
Public Health Depar tment  of Epidemiology, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $15,000,00, f rom part- 
t i m e  (60%) t o  full- t ime (loo%), ef fect ive  October 22, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
EPA-CR 80 7108-01 Grant.  (RBC-278) 

9. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of Robert  P. Byington in t h e  School of Public 
Health Depar tment  of Epidemiology, from Graduate  Assistant part- t ime (60%) at an annual 
r a t e  of $12,00b.00 t o  Faculty Associate (non-tenure), part- t ime (75%) a t  an annual r a t e  of 
$15,000.00, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Baylor Subcontract 
($8,250.00) and HEW Grant  N01-HV- 12156-1 15 ($2,062.50). (RBC- 295) 

10. Increase t h e  salary of Lynn M. Noel, Senior Research Associate in t h e  School of Public 
Health Depar tment  of Epidemiology, from an annual r a t e  of $15,000.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$16,500.00, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from EPA Grant 
G R  807108-01. (RBC-296) 

HH- 38 



Epidemiology (Continued) 

11. Appoint Brenda M.  Gehan as Program Coordinator part-t ime (60%) in t he  School of 
Public Health Department of Epidemiology, at an annual salary r a t e  of $18,000.00, e f fec t ive  
October 22, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from EPA Grant CR 807108-01. (RBC-297) 

12. Appoint Irene Easeling as Research Administrator in t h e  School of Public Health 
Department of Epidemiology, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $24,000.00, effect ive  November 8, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Respiratory and Cancer Contract  No. NOl-CP-91025. 
(KBC- 324) 

13. Appoint Lee Sanderson as  Senior Research Associate part-time (50%), in t he  School of 
Public Health Department of Epidemiology, at a n  annual salary r a t e  of $16,000.00, e f fec t ive  
November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from NCI Contract  NOI-CP-91025. (RBC-329) 

14. Increase t he  salary of Richard R. Perry, Senior Research Associate in t h e  School of 
Public Health Department of Epidemiology, from an annual r a t e  of $17,900.00 t o  an  annual 
r a t e  of $18,800.00, effect ive  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  CNS 
Trauma Grant. (RBC-331) 

5 .  Increase t he  salary of Sandra S. Stinnett ,  Senior Research Associate in t h e  School of 
Public Health Department of Epidemiology, from an annual r a t e  of $16,800.00 t o  an annual 
r a t e  of $17,400.00, effect ive  November 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from NCI Contract  
NO. NOICP 91037. (RBC-332) 

16. Appoint Sandra M .  hilagnetti a s  Senior Research Associate in t he  School of Public Health 
Depar tment  of Epidemiology, at an annual salary r a t e  of $16,000.00, effect ive  November 1, 
1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health and Nutrition Status  Contract  ($6,666.65) and 
Burns Contract  ($6,666.65). (RBC-333) 

Human Ecology 

17. Change t h e  percent t i m e  of Lawrence A. Friedman (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in 
t h e  School of Public Health Department of Human Ecology, at an annual salary r a t e  of 
$23,700.00, from part-t ime (50%) t o  part-t ime (20%), effect ive  October 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant  DE-82416. (RBC-279) 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

INSTRUCTION 

General Instruction 

1. Transfer $19,764.00 from Health Science Center  Unallocated Classified Salaries t o  t h e  
Speech and Hearing Insti tute Department of General Instruction - Classified Salaries, t o  
provide funds for  a change in source of funds for a Scientif ic Instrument Maker position f rom 
Federal Grant  funds t o  General Budget funds during fiscal year 1979-80. (RBC- 347) 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1. Increase t he  salary of Iola 0. Siegfried, Executive Assistant in t he  School of Nursing 
Off ice  of t h e  Dean, f rom an annual r a t e  of $16,600.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $17,600.00, 
effect ive  November 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC- 305) 

HH- 39 



INSTRUCTION 

Genera l  Instruct ion 

2. C o r r e c t  t h e  1979-80 budgeted t e n u r e  s t a t u s  of Mildred A. Field, Associa te  Professor  and 
Ac t ing  Di rec to r  of G r a d u a t e  Program in t h e  School of Nursing D e p a r t m e n t  of Genera l  
Ins t ruc t ion ,  at a (twelve-morrth) s a l a ry  r a t e  of $29,500.00, f rom non-tenure t o  tenure .  
(RBC- 168) 

3. Change  t h e  pe rcen t  t i m e  of Lenore  L. Anderson (non-tenure), Assistant  Professor  in t h e  
School of Nursing, D e p a r t m e n t  of Genera l  Instruct ion,  at a (nine-month) s a l a ry  r a t e  of 
$15,900.00, f rom par t - t ime (30%) to par t - t ime (70%), e f f e c t i v e  Sep tember  1, 1979 through 
May 31, 1980. Addit ional  funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom depa r tmen ta l  Facu l ty  Salaries. 
(RBC-221) 

4. Appoint John Davidson (non-tenure), as Assistant  Professor  in t h e  School of Nursing 
Depa r tmen t  of Gene ra l  Instruct ion,  at a n  annual  (twelve-month) sa lary  r a t e  of $24,000.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  December  1, 1979 through August 31, 1980. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  Facu l ty  Salaries. (RBC-372) 

5. Appoint Donna Mal t e se  (non-tenure), as Ins t ruc tor  in t h e  School of Nursing Depa r tmen t  
of Gene ra l  Instruct ion,  at a n  annuaI ( twelve-month)  s a l a ry  r a t e  of $20,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  
December  1, 1979 through August  31, 1980. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depa r tmen ta l  
Facu l ty  Salaries. (RBC-373) 

6 .  Increase  t h e  sa l a ry  of Vicki C. Pa t r i ck  (non-tenure), Assistant  Professor  and  Coordina tor  
in t h e  School of Nursing D e p a r t m e n t  of Genera l  Instruct ion,  f r o m  a n  annual  ( twelve-month)  
r a t e  of $21,400.00 t o  a n  annual  ( twelve-month)  r a t e  of $23,300.00, e f f e c t i v e  December  1, 1979 
through August 31, 1980. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom t h e  School of Nursing Capi ta t ion  
Gran t .  Ms. Pa t r i ck  is  a l so  appoin ted  a s  Assistant  Professor  and  Coordina tor  without  sa lary  in 
t h e  School of Allied Hea l th  Sc iences  Depa r tmen t  of Emergency Medical Services. (RBC-384) 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

Medical School C e n t r a l  Learning  Resources  and  Media Serv ices  

1. Appoint Robe r t  J. Beaubien as Di rec to r  of Media Serv ices  in t h e  Medical School 
D e p a r t m e n t  of C e n t r a l  Learning  Resources  and  Media Services,  at a n  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of 
$32,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  15, 1979. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  a Medical School 
Cap i t a t ion  Gran t .  (RBC-223) 

Den ta l  Branch Instruct ional  Development  Serv ices  

2. A c c e p t  t h e  resignat ion of Mar io  J. Paoloski,  Writer-Director ,  Film and Television in t h e  
Denta l  Branch D e p a r t m e n t  of Instruct ional  Development  Serv ices  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of 
$21,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  31, 1979. (RBC-312) 

3. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and  inc rease  t h e  sa l a ry  of Henry  McDonnell,  Jr., in  t h e  Denta l  Branch 
D e p a r t m e n t  of Ins t ruc t ional  Development  Services,  f rom Television/Film Special is t  111 at a n  
annual  r a t e  of $10,836.00 t o  Writer-Director ,  Film and Televison at an  annual  r a t e  of 
$16,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  D e c e m b e r  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  depa r tmen ta l  
Adminis t ra t ive  a n d  Professional  Salaries .  (RBC- 364) 



DESIGNATED FUNDS 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 

MSRDP - Business Off ice  

1. Appoint Alan N. Ladd a s  Director in the  Medical School MSRDP Director's Office at an 
annual salary r a t e  of $38,500.00, effect ive  November 20, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from MSRDP Director's Off ice  - Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-310) 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

Clinical Services 

2. Accept t he  resignation of Manuel Mones, Coordinator in t h e  Speech and Hearing Institute 
Department of Clinical Services, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $19,400.00, effect ive  January 4, 
1980. (KBC-371) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Board of Regents1 Meet ing  February  29, 1980 

CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS 
WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31, 1980 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 
(Continued) 

ANESTHESIOLOGY 
LIBRARY SCIENCES 

Cl in ica l  Assistant  Professor  
John  R. Cooper ,  Jr., M.D. Ins t ruc tor  

Debra  J. Clay ,  M.L.S. 

DERMATOLOGY 
NEUROLOGY 

Clinical  Associa te  Professor  
Samuel  F. Bean, M.D.* Clinical  Assistant  Professor  

J a c k  N. Alper t ,  M.D." 

COMMUNITY VlEDICINE 
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 

Cl in ica l  Assistant  Professor  
Davill  Armst rong,  M.D. 
Merl in D. L U ~ O - F a r i a ,  M.D. 
Chi-Pang Wen, M.D. 

Adjunct  Assistant  Professor  
Valerie B. Kno t t s ,  Ed.D. 

FAMILY PRACTICE 

Cl in ica l  Assistant  Professor  
J a m e s  D e w i t t  Cross ,  M.D. 
Chr is topher  A. Kaeppel ,  M.D. 
William H. Ko l t e r ,  hl.D. 
Shelly Emanuel  Liss, M.D. 
Merl in D. Lugo-Faria, M.D. 

Clinical  Ins t ruc tor  
Mark  E. Lamber t ,  M.D. 
Raymond A. f art in, M.D. 
Raul  Garcia-Kinaldi ,  M.D., Ph.D. 
Alber t  Worchel,  M.D. 

INTERNAL MEDICINE 

Clinical  Ass is tan t  Professor  
Richard  G. Ca rney ,  M.D. 
Joseph H. ~ ~ i n d l e r ,  M.D. 
Chung-Shin Sung, M.D. 

Clinical  Professor  
Joseph L. Spezia,  M.D.* 

Clinical  Assistant  Professor  
Sam Y. Bala t ,  M.D. 
Enrique M. Camps ,  M.D. 

PATHOLOGY AND LABORATORY 
MEDICINE 

Adjunct  Assistant  Professor  
John J. Treuting,  Ph.D. 

PEDIATRICS 

Assistant  Professor  
Donna R. Copeland,  Ph.D. 
Lawrence  S. Frankel ,  M.D.* 
Ellen R. Richie ,  Ph.D. 

Adjunct  Assistant  Professor  
Allen Ke tc ik  Murray,  Ph.D. 

PHARMACOLOGY 

Associa te  Professor  
J. Arly Nelson, Ph.D. 

Adjunct  Assistant  Professor  
John J. Treuting,  Ph.D. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 
(cont inued)  

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 
(Continued) 

PSYCHIATRY MEDICINE - PERIODONTICS 

Assistant  Professor 
Donna R. Copeland,  Ph.D. 

Clinical  Professor 
Dan M. Loughlin, D.D.S. 

Clinical  Assistant  Professor 
Kenneth  L. J a f f e ,  M.D. RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY - 

MAXILLOFACIAL Thomas C.  Welu, Ph.D. 

Adjunct Assistant  Professor 
David C .  Fenimore ,  Ph.D. 

Clinical  Professor 
Donna R. Fox, Ph.D. 

Clinical  Instructor  
Nalton Frank Ferraro ,  D.M.D. RADIOLOGY 

Assistant  Professor 
Michael  S. Bodner, Ph.D. RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY - 

PROSTHODONTICS 

SURGERY Clinical  Professor 
Philip G. Rinaldi,  D.D.S. 

Clinical  Professor 
Richard  DeYoung, M.D.* 

SURGERY 
Clinical  Assistant  Professor 
Michael J. Epstein,  M.D.* Clinical  Instructor  

Donald F. Cohen,  D.D.S. 
Clinical  Instructor  
Pedro  A. J imenez ,  M.D. 
Richard M. Larrey ,  M.D. 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL 
O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

HOUSTCN DENTAL BRANCH 
GENERAL INSTRUCTION 

DENTAL ONCOLOGY Adjunct Professor 
Rober t  Rich, M.D.* 

Professor 
Kenneth  B. McCredie,  M.B.* Visiting Professor 

Jacques  E. Dumont,  M.D., Ph.D. 

GENERAL DENTISTRY 

Clinical  Associa te  Professor 
Rober t  J. Usseglio, D.M.D. 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH 
SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Clinical  Assistant  Professor 
J a m e s  E. Voss, D.D.S. BLOOD BANK TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 

Clinical  Instructor  
Howard David For tenberrv  MEDICINE - ENDODONTICS 
Marsha Gayle  W hat ley ,  ~/I?(ASCP) 

Clinical  Assistant  Professor  
William A. Walker, D.D.S. 

CY TOTECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 

Associate Professor 
Syed Mir Sajjad, M.D. 



CYTOTECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 
(Continued) 

BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 
(Continued) 

Assistant  Professor 
Luis Llamas,  M.D. 

Adjunct  Associate Professor 
of Behavioral Sciences 
Sue Keir  Hoppe, Ph.D. 

Clinical  Ins t ruc tor  
Carol  Ann Cher ry  
Debra  Coughlin, CT(ASCP) 
Mary M. Smith,  CT(ASCP) 
Y olanda M. Villarreal,  CT(ASCP) 

Adjunct Assistant  Professor 
of Behavioral Sciences 
Harold D. Dickson, Ph.D. 
Kyriakos S. ~ a r k i d e s ,  Ph.D. 
Rochel le  N. Shain, Ph.D. 

HISTOTECHNOLOGY EDUCATION Adjunct  Assistant  Professor 
Richard H. Allen, Dr.P.H. 
Toby Myers, Ed.D. 
Maxine L. Weinman, Dr.P.H. 

Assistant  Professor 
Helen N. Futch ,  M.Ed. 

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

Assistant  Professor 
Marjorie Ann Cork ,  M.T.(ASCP) 

Adiunct Associate Professor 
of Aerospace  Medicine 
Frank H. Austin, Jr., M.D. 

Clinical  Ins t ruc tor  
Pam Bollinger, MT(ASCP) Adjunct  Assistant  Professor 

of Aerosoace  Medicine 
Michael A. Berry, M.D. Clinical  Assistant  Instructor  

Mary R. Heber t ,  MT(ASCP) 
Mark Alan Wenglar, MT(ASCP) Adjunct Assistant  Professor 

of Industrial Hygiene 
Frank M. Parker ,  111, B.S. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL Visiting Professor of 
Occupational  Heal th  
Edward J .  Fairchild, Ph.D. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCES 

Adjunct  Professor of 
Adminis t ra t ive  Sciences  
J.H.U. brown, Ph.D. 

EPIDEMIOLOGY 

Adjunct  Professor 
of Epidemiology 
Guy R. Newell,  Jr., M.D. Adjunct  Associa te  Professor 

of Adminis t ra t ive  Sciences  
Paul  E. Golliher, Ph.D. 
Stephen L. Tucker,  D.B.A. 

Adiunct Assistant  Professor 
of Epidemiology 
Daniel L. Creson,  M.D., Ph.D. 

Adjunct Ass is tant  Professor 
of Adminis t ra t ive  Sciences  
Char l e s  0. Cranford ,  D.D.S. 
Warren G. Harding, M.Ed. 
J a c k  0. Lanier ,  Dr.P.H. 
Ted Sparling, Dr.P.H. 
Sharon K .  Turnbull, Ph.D. 

HUMAN ECOLOGY 

Adjunct Assistant  Professor 
of Human Ecology 
Rober t  R. Jorgensen,  D.V.M. 
Thomas H. Lamson, M.D. 
Leroy C .  Olson, M.D. 
Donald M. Rosenberg,  M.D. 
J a m e s  W. Wright, D.V.M. 

BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Adjunct  Professor of 
Behavioral Sc iences  
Harry  W.  Mart in,  Ph.D. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 
(Continued) 

SAN ANTONIO PROGRAM 

Professor of Environmental  Heal th  
Richard S. Howe, Ph.D. 

Adjunct  Professor of Occupat ional  
and A ~ ~ o s D ~ c ~  Medicine 
Spurgeon ti. Neel, Jr., M.D. 
J a m e s  F. Wit tner ,  M.D. 

1 "Denotes Promotion 



2512 
The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at San Antonio 
7703 Floyd Curl Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

Office of the President Phone: (512) 691-6105 

January 25, 1980 

Dr. E. D. Walker, Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Dr. Walker: 

The docket for the February 28-29, 1980 meeting of the Board of Regents 

is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

&y-c-FcJ&u?.2..Lb- 
Frank Harrison 
President 

FH: gs 

HS- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

. . . . .  Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to the University HS-3 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  State and Local Government. HS-6 

Federal.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-8 

Business Contracts for Service. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-11 

Amendments to the 1979-80 Operating Budget 
(includes faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of funds 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  within existing budget totals). HS-12 

HS- 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFTS: Acceptance i s  recommended f o r  t h e  following g i f t s  which have been 
received: 

Donor 

1. Anonymous 

Purpose and Condition Amount 

Renal Research - 
D r .  Lynn Banowsky 

Research and Development - $80,000.00 
D r .  Marvin Forland 

3. *Ms. S t e l l a  C. Herff Rheumatology Research $25,000.00 
San Antonio, Texas Laboratory 

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  

4. *Rockwell Fund, Inc. 
Houston, Texas 

Medical Humanities 

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  

HS- 3 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : Approval i s  requested 
f o r  t h e  following: 

Abbott Laboratories 
Dal las ,  Texas 

1. Drug Study 
Pre-Clinical  T r i a l  of an Automated Method of Determination of 
Serum Aminoglycosides 
D r .  James H. Jorgensen, Department of Pathology 
$6,000.00 
No Dates Speci f ied  

American Cyanamid Company 
Pear l  River,  New York 

2. Drug Study 
Phase I Study of CL216,942 Using a Single  Dose Schedule 
D r .  Daniel D. Von Hoff, Department of Medicine 
$38,200.00 
No Dates Speci f ied  

Astra  Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.  
Framingham, Massachusetts 

3. Drug Study 
C l i n i c a l  Evaluation of t h e  Therapeutic Eff icacy and Safe ty  of 
Tocainide Compared t o  Placebo i n  Man During the  Immediate Post- 
Myocardial I n f a r c t i o n  Period 
D r .  Kent Richards, Department of Medicine 
$15,000.00 
No Dates Speci f ied  

Clayton Foundation f o r  Research 
Houston, Texas 

4. Agreement 
The En te r i c  C i rcu la t ion  of Pancreat ic  Enzymes 
D r .  E l l i o t  Weser, Department of Medicine 
$40,062.00 
November 1, 1979 - October 31, 1980 

Human Development Associates 
Berkeley, C a l i f o r n i a  

5. Agreement 
Evaluation and Research A c t i v i t i e s  Required by Contra Costa County 
Health DeDartment 
D r .  Harold Dickson, Department of  Psychiatry 
$25,380.00 
October 1, 1979 - September 30, 1980 

L i l l y  Research Laboratories 
Ind ianapo l i s ,  Indiana 

6. Drug Study 
Treatment of Bac te r i a l  In fec t ions  with LY127935 
D r .  John R. Graybi l l ,  Department of Medicine 
$35,560.00 
Two Years 

HS- 4 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS , CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : (continued 

Mead Johnson 
Evansvi l le ,  Indiana 

7. Drug Study 
A Comparative Study of Oral  Tegafur ( ~ t o r a f u r ~ ~ )  and Continuous 
Intravenous 5-Fluorouraci l  Infus ion i n  t h e  Treatment of Advanced 
Colon and Rectal  Cancer 
D r .  Richard C. Reed, Department of Medicine 
$21,000.00 
N o  Dates Spec i f i ed  

Ross Labora tor ies  
Columbus, Ohio 

8. Grant 
Elemental Diets and I n t r a c t a b l e  Diarrhea 
D r .  Wallace A. Gleason, J r . ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$2,000.00 
No Dates Speci f ied  

Schering-Plough Corporation 
Kenilworth, New Je r sey  

9. Drug Study 
Comparative Study -- Diprosone Ointment vs. Diprosone Ointment 
Vehicle vs. Florone Ointment 
D r .  D a r l  E. VanderPloeg, Department of Medicine 
$155.55 p e r  p a t i e n t  
N o  Dates Spec i f i ed  

Southwest Foundation f o r  Research and Education 
San Antonio, Texas 

10. Agreement 
Inha la t ion  Tes t ing  of C i g a r e t t e  Smoke i n  Baboons 
D r .  Milka Montiel,  Department of Pathology 
$5,510.00 
November 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 

The Deafness Research Foundation 
New York, New York 

11. Grant 
E f f e c t  of A c t i v i t y  on Maintenance of Auditory Synapses 
D r .  Douglas E .  Mattox, Department of Surgery 
$10,000.00 
January I ,  1980 - December 31, 1980 

The Univers i ty  of P i t t s b u r g  
P i t t s b u r g ,  Pennsylvania 

12. Subcontract  N o .  5311-22 
Cancer Control Program f o r  C l i n i c a l  Cooperative Groups - NSABP 
D r .  Anatol io B. Cruz, Department of  Surgery 
$17,746.00 
May 1, 1979 - Apr i l  30, 1980 

HS- 5 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : (continued) 

Universi ty of Washington 
S e a t t l e ,  Washington 

13. Subcontract No. 643446 
Connective Tissue of Periodontium Collagen Maturation 
D r .  W i l l i a m  P. Kolb, Department of Biochemistry 
$14,436.00 
September 1, 1979 - August 31, 1980 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 

14. Drug Study - Protocol  296 
Comparative A n t i b i o t i c  Therapy of Endomyometritis Following 
Cesarean Section 
D r .  Ronald S. Gibbs, Department of  Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology 
$557.00 p e r  p a t i e n t  - 200 p a t i e n t s  
No Dates Speci f ied  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  
following: 

The Universi ty of Texas a t  Austin 
Austin, Texas 

1. Agreement No. 0106-80 
Perform Analyt ica l  Procedures t o  Quant i ta te  Promethazine 
Hydrochloride i n  Blood Plasma 
D r .  Jack E. Wallace, Department of Pathology 
$15,000.00 
November 1, 1979 - October 31, 1980 

Texas S t a t e  Conmission f o r  the  Blind 
Austin, Texas 

2. IAC (80-81) 0743 
The Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio W i l l  
Provide Health-Related Services 
R. B. P r i c e ,  Off ice  of t h e  Executive Vice Pres ident  f o r  

Administration and Business A f f a i r s  
$50,000. 00 
September 1, 1979 - August 31, 1980 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio 
San Antonio, Texas 

3. I A C  (80-81) 0798 
The Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio W i l l  
Provide Teaching Services  
R. B. P r i c e ,  Off ice  of t h e  Executive Vice Pres ident  f o r  

Administrat ion and Business A f f a i r s  
$50,000.00 
October 24, 1979 - August 31, 1981 

The Universi ty of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston 
Houston, Texas 

Change i n  Contract  Previously Approved: 
4. Amendment t o  IAC (80-81) 0583 

The Universi ty of  Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio W i l l  
Provide Services  A s  Needed t o  Operate Public Health Program 
R. B. P r i ce ,  Off ice  of t h e  Executive Vice Pres ident  f o r  

Administration and Business Af fa i r s  
Addition of $17,900.00 
September 1, 1979 - August 31, 1980 



San Antonio Health Science Center 2518 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) : Approval i s  requested 
f o r  t h e  following: 

Bexar County Hospi ta l  D i s t r i c t  
San Antonio, Texas 

1. Agreement 
Centra l ized  Radiat ion Safe ty  Services  
R. B. P r i c e ,  Off ice  of t h e  Executive Vice Pres iden t  f o r  

Administrat ion and Business A f f a i r s  
$47,600.00 
October 1, 1979 - September 30, 1980 

HS- 7 



HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS S G R A N T S  
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center 

Department of Health Education and Welfare 

Off ice  of Education 

1. Grant No. PO08005108 
Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program 
Adjustment t o  au thor iza t ion  
R. B. P r i c e ,  Off ice  of t h e  Executive Vice Pres ident  f o r  

Administration and Business Af fa i r s  
J u l y  1, 1979 - June 30, 1980 
$41,458.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Publ ic  Health Service 

2. Grant No. 06L481236-80 BHL83 
Nursing Student  Loan - Baccalaureate Degree 
Nursing Students 
R. B. P r i ce ,  Off ice  of the  Executive Vice Pres ident  f o r  

Administration and Business A f f a i r s  
J u l y  1, 1979 - June 30, 1980 
$26,940.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

3. Grant No. 5 R01 AI15646-02 
Epstein-Barr Virus: Transmission and Host Response 
A cont inuat ion g ran t  
D r .  Ciro V. Sumaya, Department of Pathology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$25,903.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4 .  Grant No. 1 R01 AI16534-01 
The Pathogenesis of  Renal Candidiasis  
To determine t h e  f a c t o r s  which predispose t h e  kidney t o  

- 

invasion by blood-borne Candida species .  
D r .  Robert D. King, Department of Microbiology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$56,111.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

5. Grant No. 5 R01 CA10917-12 
Phosphate Transport and Metabolism i n  Carcinoma Ce l l s  
A cont inuat ion g r a n t  
D r .  Charles Levinson, Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$31,505.00 N e w  Money: $30,809.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

HS- 8 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (continued) 

6. Grant No. 5 R01 CA11378-11 
Mechanism o f  Hormonal Control  of Mammary Carcinoma 
A cont inuat ion  g ran t  
D r .  William L. McGuire, Department of  Medicine 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$83,906.00 New Money: $77,535.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

7. Grant No. 2 R01 NS12933-04A1 
Androgen Action of  t h e  Centra l  Nervous System 
A renewal g r a n t  
D r .  P e t e r  J. Sheridan, Department of  Anatomy 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$41,017.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

8. Grant No. 5 R01 HL21451-03 
Control  of C i rcu la t ion  During Heat S t r e s s  and Fever 
A con t inua t ion  g ran t  
D r .  Duane W. Proppe, Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$31,273.00 New Money: $29,711.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

9. Grant No. MCB-480002-04-0 
South Texas Comprehensive Hemophilia Center 
Hemophilia d i a g n o s t i c  and treatment c e n t e r  
D r .  Paul M. Z e l t z e r ,  Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s  
January 1, 1980 - December 31, 1980 
$145,496.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

10. Grant N o .  1 KO7 NS00463-01 
Quan t i f i ca t ion  of Cerebral  I n f a r c t i o n  by Creat ine  Kinase 
A teacher  i n v e s t i g a t o r  award t o  u t i l i z e  t h e  b r a i n  
r e t r a c t i o n  model and c r e a t i n e  k inase  BB. 
D r .  Rodney D. Be l l ,  Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$44,561.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

11. Grant No. 5 R01 HL23435-02 
Microci rcula t ion  and Oxygenation of  I n t e s t i n e  
A cont inuat ion  g ran t  
D r .  Alber t  P. Shepherd, Jr . ,  Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$28,229.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

12. Grant N o .  5 R01 NS14091-03 
Synaptic  Mechanisms of  the  Globus Pa l l idus  
A cont inuat ion  g ran t  
D r .  Ronald D. Huffman, Department of Pharmacology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$27,781.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

HS- 9 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL): (continued) 

13. Grant No. 5 P50 HL23578-02 
Pulmonary SCOR: Adult Respiratory F a i l u r e  
A cont inuat ion  g ran t  
D r .  Waldemar G. Johanson, Jr.,  Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$412,968.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

14. Grant No. 5 R01 AM17137-06 
Er throcyte  & P l a t e l e t  Membrane Pro te in  Studies  
A cont inuat ion  g ran t  
D r .  David A. Sears ,  Department of  Medicine 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$35,768.00 New Money: $31,610.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

15. Grant No. 1 R 0 1  AM26371-01 
Lower Esophageal Sphincter  i n  Health and Esophagit is  
Manometric and a c i d  ref lwc s t u d i e s  of t h e  human lower 
esophageal sph inc te r  i n  h e a l t h  and r e f l w  esophag i t i s .  
D r .  Richard W. Welch, Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$40,706.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

16. Grant No. 2 R 0 1  HL18875-05 + Renal Hemodynamics : K+ Deficiency: NA Excret ion 
A renewal g r a n t  
D r .  Robert Kunau, J r . ,  Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$58,196.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

National  Science Foundation 

17. Grant No. BNS 78-06953 A 0 1  
Neural Mechanisms of Oro-Facial Pain 
A cont inuat ion  g r a n t  
D r .  Maria A.  Biedenbach, Department of  Physiology 
December 1, 1979 - November 30, 1980 
$21,297.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Veterans Administration 

18. Contrac t  No. V671P-416-80 
Radiat ion Safe ty  Controls  
Provide r a d i a t i o n  s a f e t y  c o n t r o l s  f o r  the  Veterans 
Administration Hospital .  
R. B. P r i c e ,  Of f i ce  of t h e  Executive Vice Pres ident  f o r  

Administrat ion and Business Af fa i r s  
October 1, 1979 - March 31, 1980 
$13,777.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICE: Approval i s  requested f o r  the  following: 

1. Business Agreement 
I n  accordance with Section 7 ,  Chapter IV, Pa r t  Two of  t he  Regents' 
Rules and Regulations, we request  approval f o r  the  purchase of 
two Destec Magnetic Pin S e t t e r s ,  Model # 3 ,  from D r .  Donald E. 
Schwartz, a facu l ty  member of the  Dental School. D r .  Schwartz holds 
the pa t en t  and i s  so l e  owner of the  company. The est imated c o s t  of  
t he  items is $560.00. 

Southwest Texas Methodist Hospital 
Sari Antonio , Texas 

2 .  Business Agreement 
Ra t i f i c a t i on  by the  Board of Regents is  requested f o r  t he  renewal 
of the  cur ren t  l ease  agreement with the  Southwest Texas Methodist 
Hospital  a s  negot ia ted  by M r .  R. B. P r ice ,  Executive V i c e  Pres ident  
f o r  Administration and Business Af fa i r s  and approved by The 
Universi ty of Texas System Administration. This renewal extends 
the  time f o r  one year  through October 31, 1980. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEA~TH SCIENCE C E N T E ~  AT -sAN ANTONIO 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 
February 28-29, 1980 Meeting 

REQUEST FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Approval is  reques ted  f o r  t h e  fol lowing:  

San Antonio Health Science Center  

O f f i c e  of  t h e  D i r e c t o r  of  Budget and P a y r o l l  Se rv ices  
1. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Robert H. 
Flannery from P a y r o l l  O f f i c e r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,500 t o  
D i r e c t o r  of Budget and P a y r o l l  Se rv ices  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$25,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 24, 1979. Mr. Flannery i s  pa id  from Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 325) 

2. Appoint M s .  Karen A. Darnel1 a s  Acting P a y r o l l  O f f i c e r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. M s .  Darnel1 is  pa id  
from Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 339) 

Of f i ce  of  S tudent  Se rv ices  
3. Appoint M s .  Margari ta  Mantillas a s  Coordinator  of  Spec ia l  Programs 
a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,850 e f f e c t i v e  November 5 ,  1979. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  $588.81 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 337) 

Family P r a c t i c e  
4. Appoint D r .  Robert C.  Franks (non-tenure) a s  P ro fes so r  without  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. D r .  Franks a l s o  se rves  a s  P ro fes so r  
and Deputy Chairman ( t enure )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $44,200 and an 
annual  permissive augmentation of  $8,800 i n  t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  
(RBC 303) 

5. Appoint D r .  Robert J. Clayton (non-tenure) a s  Associa te  P ro fes so r  
wi thout  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October I, 1979. D r .  Clayton se rves  as Associa te  
P ro fes so r  ( t enure )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $46,500 and an annual  
permissive augmentation of $2,000 i n  t h e  Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s  and a s  
Associa te  P ro fes so r  (non-tenure) wi thout  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of 
Psychia t ry .  (RBC 304) 

2 
6. Appoint D r .  Frank E. McDonald (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Associa te  
P ro fes so r  (33.3% t i m e )  a t  an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,000 e f f e c t i v e  
October I,  1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  
$11,000 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 314) 

Medicine 
7. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  P h i l l i p  C. Schaefer  (non-tenure) from 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (87.5% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,900 (pa id  
from a DHEW Grant )  and s t a f f  member (12.5% t ime) a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Cen- 
t e r  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  wi thout  s a l a r y  and s t a f f  member 100% t i m e  a t  
t h e  V. A. Medical Center  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  of September 1 through September 
30, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979, D r .  Schaefer  w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  A s s i s -  
t a n t  P ro fes so r  (87.5% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,900 (pa id  
from Teaching S a l a r i e s )  and a s  s t a f f  member (12.5% t ime) a t  t h e  V. A. 
Medical Center  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  o f  October 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979. 
Funds needed f o r  this change i n  t h e  amount of $6,759.24 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  Schaefer  a l s o  s e r v e s  a s  A s s i s -  
t a n t  P ro fes so r  (non-tenure) wi thout  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department o f  Biochemis- 
t r y .  (RBC 318) 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979- 80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued 

8. Change t h e  t i t l e  and increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Richard 
L. Bauer (non-tenure) from Ass i s t an t  Professor a t  $33,700 t o  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  and Acting Chief of General Medicine a t  $37,700 e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  t h e  amount of 
$3,333.36 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 335) 

9. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Marvin Forland ( tenure)  a s  
Professor  and Deputy Chairman from $54,000 t o  $55,800 e f f e c t i v e  November 
1, 1979. D r .  Forland continues t o  receive  an annual permissive augmenta- 
t i o n  of $9,000. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 341) 

10. Increase t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  W i l l i a m  L. McGuire ( tenure)  
a s  Professor  from $45,000 t o  $46,800 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  
McGuire w i l l  continue t o  receive  an annual permissive augmentation of 
$14,900. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 342) 

11. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Robert J. Schwartzman (ten- 
u r e )  a s  Professor  from $51,500 t o  $53,300 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  
Schwartzman w i l l  continue t o  receive  an annual permissive augmentation 
of  $6,800. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  t h e  amount of $1,500.04 w i l l  
be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 343) 

1 2 .  Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Michael P. S te rn  ( tenure)  
a s  Associate Professor  from $45,000 t o  $46,800 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. 
D r .  S t e m  w i l l  continue t o  receive  an annual permissive augmentation of 
$4,300. D r .  S te rn  a l s o  se rves  a s  Associate Professor  (non-tenure) without 
s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Family Prac t i ce .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  in- 
c rease  i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Res- 
i d e n t  Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 344) 

13. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Daniel D.  Von Hoff (non- 
t enure )  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  from $41,000 t o  $42,800 e f f e c t i v e  Novem- 
be r  1, 1979. D r .  Von Hoff w i l l  continue t o  receive  an annual permissive 
augmentation of $1,000. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  the  amount of 
$1,500.04 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 345) 

14. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Rodney D. Be l l  (non-tenure) 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  from $39,000 t o  $40,800 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 346) 

15. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Michael J. Hanley (non- 
t enure )  a s  Assistant Professor  from $39,000 t o  $40,800 e f f e c t i v e  November 
1, 1979. D r .  Hanley w i l l  continue t o  receive  an annual permissive augmen- 
t a t i o n  of $1,300. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 347) 

16. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Charles K. Osbome (non- 
t enure )  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  from $38,200 t o  $40,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 
1 ,  1979. D r .  Osborne w i l l  continue t o  receive  an annual permissive augmen- 
t a t i o n  of $3,000. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  increase  i n  t h e  amount of $1,499.96 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 348) 

HS- 13 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

17. I n c r e a s e  t h e  t o t a l  compensation of  D r .  Michael H. Crawford ( t enure )  
a s  Associa te  P r o f e s s o r  (37.5% t ime)  from an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $50,000 
t o  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $50,600 and an annual permiss ive  augmentation 
of $1,300 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  Crawford a l s o  se rves  a s  s t a f f  
member (62.5% t ime)  a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Center .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount o f  $187.50 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 349) 

18. I n c r e a s e  t h e  t o t a l  compensation of  D r .  Gary D. H a r r i s  (non-tenure) 
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (37.5% t i m e )  from an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $43,800 
t o  an annual s a l a r y  rate of $45,100 and annual  penn i s s ive  augmentation 
of $1,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  H a r r i s  a l s o  serves a s  s t a f f  
member (62.5% t ime)  a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Center .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount of $405.80 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 350) 

19. Inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Henry J. Reineck (non- 
t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (62.5% t i m e )  from $39,200 t o  $41,600 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. D r .  Reineck w i l l  cont inue  t o  r ece ive  an an- 
nua l  permiss ive  augmentation of $3,000. D r .  Reineck a l s o  se rves  a s  s t a f f  
member (37.5% t i m e )  a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Center .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,125.04 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 351) 

20. Inc rease  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Richard W. Welch (non- 
t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (62.5% t ime) from $38,499 t o  $40,899 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. D r .  Welch w i l l  cont inue  t o  r e c e i v e  an 
annual  penn i s s ive  augmentation of $3,000. D r .  Welch a l s o  s e r v e s  a s  
s t a f f  member (37.5% t i m e )  a t  t h e  V.  A. Medical Center .  Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount of $1,124.54 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 352) 

21. Inc rease  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  William A. Knight I11 (non- 
t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  from $32,000 (pa id  $6,000 from a DHEW 
Grant f o r  18.7% t i m e )  t o  $34,400 (pa id  $7,200 from a DHEW Grant f o r  20.9% 
t ime) e f f e c t i v e  December I ,  1979. D r .  Knight a l s o  r e c e i v e s  $10,000 
p a i d  d i r e c t  by t h e  American Cancer Soc ie ty  and a l s o  se rves  a s  s t a f f  
member (50% t i m e )  a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Center .  (RBC 353) 

22. Appoint D r .  P i e r 0  Biancani (non-tenure) a s  V i s i t i n g  Associa te  
P ro fes so r  wi thout  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. (RBC 357) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
23. . Appoint D r .  Mohamrnad M. Ahmad (non-tenure) a s  Associa te  P ro fes so r  
of  C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $39,850 
(pa id  33.5% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 66.5% time from a BCHD Con- 
t r a c t )  and an annual  permiss ive  augmentation o f  $12,650 and a s  Associa te  
P ro fes so r  of  C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology (non-tenure) wi thout  
s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department o f  Family P r a c t i c e  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1979. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  $12,237.50 w i l l  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 293) 

24. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Anthony Johns (non-tenure) 
as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  from $26,500 t o  $28,900 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 
D r .  Johns a l s o  se rves  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (non-tenure) without  s a l a r y  
i n  t h e  Department of  Pharmacology. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of  $2,199.96 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c -  
t i o n .  (RBC 301) 

HS- 14 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPEMTING BUDGET (continued) 

25. Change t h e  t i t l e  of D r .  Charles E.  Gibbs ( tenure)  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $53,000 (paid 66.5% t i m e  from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 33.5% 
t i m e  from a Texas Agency Grant) and an annual permissive augmentation of 
$20,000 from Professor  t o  Professor  and Deputy Chairman e f f e c t i v e  October 
1, 1979. D r .  Gibbs a l s o  se rves  a s  Professor  (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  
i n  t h e  Department of Family Prac t i ce .  (RBC 311) 

2 6. Increase  t h e  annual permissive augmentation of D r .  Mohammad M. 
Ahmad (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor  of C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology from $12,650 t o  $15,050 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. D r .  Ahmad 
cont inues  t o  r ece ive  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,850 (paid 33.5% time 
from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 66.5% time from a BCHD Cont rac t ) .  D r .  Ahrnad 
a l s o  serves  a s  Associate Professor  of C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
(non-tenure) without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Family Prac t i ce .  
(RBC 358) 

27. Promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M s .  Suzanne G.  
Harrison from Administrat ive Ass i s t an t  I a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$14,136 t o  Administrat ive Services  Of f i ce r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$17,868 e f f e c t i v e  December 1 2 ,  1979. M s .  Harrison i s  paid  from C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 370) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
28. Appoint D r .  John S. Barbour (non-tenure) a s  Research Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of  P e d i a t r i c s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $20,000 and a s  Research 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of P e d i a t r i c s  (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  i n  the De- 
partment of  Psychia t ry  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. D r .  Barbour i s  paid 
from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 315) 

29. Appoint D r .  Joseph Kalmowitz (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  of C l i n i c a l  
P e d i a t r i c s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. 
D r .  Kalmowitz i s  paid  from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 319) 

30. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  Barbara J. Murphree (non-tenure) 
a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,429 (paid from 
a P r i v a t e  Grant) e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of bus iness  October 31, 1979. 
(RBC 322) 

31. Inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Wallace A. Gleason (non- 
t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  from $38,000 t o  $40,400 e f f e c t i v e  December 
1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $1,800.04 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 338) 

32. Appoint D r .  Clementina F. Geiser (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor  
of  C l i n i c a l  P e d i a t r i c s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $43,000 e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  
$35,833.30 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 359) 

33. Appoint D r .  Kenneth C. Copeland (non-tenure) as Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $26,250.03 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 363) 

Psychia t ry  
34. Appoint D r .  David G. Johnson (non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $43,000 (as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (80% time) pa id  from a DHEW Grant 
and a s  P s y c h i a t r i s t  i n  t h e  Of f i ce  of Student Services  (20% t i m e )  pa id  
from Administrat ive and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s )  and an annual permissive 
augmentation of  $2,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 316) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

35. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Kathleen M. Cody (non-tenure) as 
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (50% t ime)  a t  an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$39,900 (pa id  from a Bexar County Community Guidance Center  Grant)  
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of bus iness  November 30, 1979. (RBC 360) 

Radiology 
36. Appoint D r .  Myron L. L e c k l i t n e r  (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  
(75% t ime)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $45,000 and an annual  permiss ive  
augmentation of  $1,125 and a s  s t a f f  member (25% t i m e )  a t  t h e  V. A. Medical 
Center  e f f e c t i v e  October 81 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  
t h e  amount o f  $30,326.06 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 317) 

37. Appoint D r .  Arthur  L. Boyer (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  
of  C l i n i c a l  Radiology a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $40,000 e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 5 ,  1979. D r .  Boyer i s  p a i d  from a Cancer Therapy and Research 
Cont rac t .  (RBC 354) 

Surgery  
38. Appoint D r .  Eugene T. O'Brien ( t enure )  a s  Associa te  P ro fes so r  a t  an 
annual  s a l a r y  rate of  $40,000 and an annual  permiss ive  augmentation of  
$18,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment 
i n  t h e  amount of  $33,333.30 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 356) 

39. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  D r .  Arvo Neidre (non-tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
P ro fes so r  (37.5% t ime)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $34,000 and an annual  
permiss ive  augmentation of  $11,000 and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% t ime) a t  
t h e  V. A. Medical Center  t o  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  (27.5% t ime)  a t  
an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $45,100 and an  annual  permiss ive  augmentation o f  
$3,300 and a s  s t a f f  member (12.5% t i m e )  a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Center  f o r  
t h e  pe r iod  of November 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980. T rans fe r  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $2,356.36 t o  Unallocated Resident  In- 
s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 364) 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean of  t h e  Dental  School 
40. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Kenneth D.  Rudd ( t enure )  from an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $41,400 (as Coordinator  of Continuing Education 60% t ime 
and a s  P ro fes so r  40% t i m e  i n  Pros thodont ics )  t o  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$43,800 ( a s  Associa te  Dean f o r  Continuing Denta l  Education 60% t i m e  and a s  
P ro fes so r  40% time i n  Pros thodont ics )  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1979. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $1,320 i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 
of  t h e  Dental  School - Adminis t ra t ive  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  and i n  
t h e  amount of  $880 i n  Pros thodont ics  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  w i l l  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 300) 

P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry  
41. Change t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime of  D r .  Robert B. James (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  Associa te  P ro fes so r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $32,750 from 30% 
t ime t o  10% t i m e  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. T rans fe r  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $6,004.13 t o  Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
D r .  James a l s o  s e r v e s  as C l i n i c a l  Associa te  P ro fes so r  (non-tenure) with- 
o u t  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  (RBC 297) 

42. Change t h e  t i t l e  and p e r c e n t  t ime o f  D r .  B r e t t  H. Mueller (non- 
t e n u r e )  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $34,400 from Associa te  P ro fes so r  
(100% t ime)  t o  C l i n i c a l  Associa te  P ro fes so r  (90% t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  January 
1, 1980. D r .  Mueller w i l l  cont inue  t o  s e r v e  a s  C l i n i c a l  Associa te  Pro- 
f e s s o r  (non-tenure) wi thout  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Departments of  P e d i a t r i c s  and 
Surgery. T rans fe r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $2,293.32 
t o  Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 372) 

HS- 16 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979- 80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

Periodontics 
43. Chanqe t he  s t a t u s  of D r .  Sam W. Hoskins ( tenure)  from an annual 
s a l a ry  r a t e  of $46,500 (as  Professor and Chairman 100% t i m e )  t o  an annual 
s a l a ry  r a t e  of $48,000 (as  Professor 50% time and Coordinator of Curriculum 
50% time i n  the  Office of t he  Dean of the  Dental School) e f f e c t i v e  Octo- 
be r  1, 1979. Transfer  unused Periodontics Teaching Sa l a r i e s  i n  the  
amount of $20,625 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  Funds needed f o r  
this change i n  the  amount of $22,000 w i l l  be t r ans fe r red  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t ruc t i on  t o  Off ice  of t he  Dean of the  Dental School - Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  and Profess ional  Sa l a r i e s .  (RBC 305) 

44. Change t h e  t i t l e  of D r .  Roland M. Meffert ( tenure)  a t  an annual 
s a l a ry  r a t e  of $42,000 from Professor t o  Professor and Acting Chairman 
e f f e c t i v e  October I ,  1979. (RBC 306) 

Prosthodontics 
45. Change t he  s t a t u s  of D r .  Robert M. Morrow ( tenure)  from Professor 
(100% time) a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of $38,900 t o  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
of $41,300 (paid a s  Professor 50% time and a s  Associate Dean f o r  Advanced 
Education 50% time i n  the Office of t he  Dean of the  Dental School) 
e f f ec t i ve  October 1, 1979. Transfer  unused Prosthodontics - Teaching 
Sa l a r i e s  i n  t he  amount of $16,729.20 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  the  amount of $18,929.13 w i l l  be t rans-  
fe r red  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  t o  t he  Office of the  Dean 
of t he  Dental School - Administrative and Profess ional  Sa l a r i e s .  
(RBC 299) 

46. Appoint D r .  Iris V. Korus (non-tenure) a s  I n s t ruc to r  a t  an annual 
s a l a ry  r a t e  of $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 4,  1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
appointment i n  t he  amount of $19,927.56 w i l l  be t r ans fe r red  from Unallo- 
cated Resident-Instruction.:. (RBC 308) 

Restorat ive Dent is t ry  
47. Appoint D r .  J e r ry  W. Medlock (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i ca l  Assis tant  
Professor (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of $30,000 e f f ec t i ve  October 
1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t he  amount of $5,500 w i l l  
be t r ans fe r red  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 295) 

48. Increase t h e  percent  time of  D r .  Robert S. Speer (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i ca l  Ass i s tan t  Professor a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of $29,600 from 
40% time t o  47.9% time f o r  t he  period of October 1, 1979 through 
October 31, 1979. Effect ive  November 1, 1979, D r .  Speer w i l l  r e tu rn  t o  
cur ren t  s t a t u s .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t he  amount of $194.87 
w i l l  be t r an s f e r r ed  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 302) 

49. G r a n t a l e a v e  o f a b s e n c e w i t h o u t s a l a r y t o D r .  G a i l C .  Halperin 
(non-tenure) a s  I n s t ruc to r  a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of $23,000 e f f ec t i ve  
the  c lose  of business September 30, 1979. Ef fec t ive  October 2 ,  1979, D r .  
Halperin w i l l  r e tu rn  t o  cur ren t  s t a t u s .  Transfer  unused Teaching Sa l a r i e s  
i n  the  amount of $83.38 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 309) 

50. Change the  e f f e c t i v e  date  of appointment of D r .  Richard N. Draheim 
(non-tenure) a s  Ass i s tan t  Professor a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of  $30,000 
from October 1, 1979 t o  October 26, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching 
Sa l a r i e s  i n  t he  amount of $2,065.25 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 330) 

51. Change t he  percent  time of D r .  Victor Press (non-tenure) a s  Cl in i -  
c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of $30,700 from 70% time 
t o  50% time e f f ec t i ve  November 5,  1979. Transfer  unused Teaching Sa l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $5,070.13 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 332) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

52. Inc rease  t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime of  D r .  J e r r y  W. Medlock (non-tenure) 
a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,000 
from 20% t ime t o  40% t ime e f f e c t i v e  November 19 ,  1979. Funds needed 
f o r  this change i n  t h e  amount of $4,727.25 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 336) 

53. Grant a l eave  o f  absence wi thout  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Kenneth L. Vande 
Walle (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  (40% t ime)  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  bus iness  December 3 ,  1979. Effec- 
t i v e  December 5 ,  1979, D r .  Vande Walle w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  c u r r e n t  s t a t u s .  
T rans fe r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $31.70 t o  Unallocated 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 368) 

54. Grant  a ma te rn i ty  l eave  o f  absence wi thout  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Ga i l  C. 
Halperin (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  bus iness  December 13 ,  1979. T rans fe r  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $16,428.55 t o  Unallocated Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 374) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean of  t h e  Graduate School o f  Biomedical Sciences 
55. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Evelyn L. Oginsky ( t enure )  from Associa te  
Dean (50% t ime)  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $53,500 and a s  P ro fes so r  and 
Acting Chairman (50% t ime)  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $53,500 i n  t h e  De- 
partment  o f  Microbiology t o  Associa te  Dean (100% t ime)  a t  an annual  
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $53,500 and a s  P ro fes so r  wi thout  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department 
of Microbiology e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1980. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
i n  t h e  amount of  $17,833.32 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Graduate School of Biomedical 
Sciences - Adminis t ra t ive  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  T rans fe r  unused 
Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $17,833.32 t o  Unallocated 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 366) 

Biochemistry 
56. Change t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  o f  appointment o f  D r .  Donna L. Montgomery 
(non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 
from September 1, 1979 t o  October 1 ,  1979. T rans fe r  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,083.37 t o  Unallocated Resident  ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 310) 

Microbioloqy 
57. Change t h e  source o f  funds o f  D r .  Daniel  E .  Thor ( t enure )  a s  Pro- 
f e s s o r  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $39,500 (from 80% time from Microbiol- 
ogy - Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 20% t ime from Graduate School - Teaching Sala- 
r i e s  t o  100% t ime from G i f t s  from MSRDP) f o r  t h e  pe r iod  of  November 5 ,  
1979 through December 21, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  December 22, 1979, D r .  Thor 
w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  c u r r e n t  s t a t u s .  T rans fe r  unused Microbiology - Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $4,274.95 and unused Graduate School - Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,068.74 t o  Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 331) 

58. Grant a l eave  of absence wi thout  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Robert D.  King (non- 
t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $26,000 (pa id  
80% time from Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 20% t ime from Graduate 
School - Teaching S a l a r i e s )  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  of  November 26, 1979 through 
November 30, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979, D r .  King w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  
c u r r e n t  s t a t u s .  T rans fe r  unused Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount of  $394.03 and unused Graduate School - Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount of $98.54 t o  Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 340) 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

Pathology 
59. Appoint D r .  George M. Barnwell (non-tenure) a s  Research Ass i s t an t  
Professor of Pathology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 17,  1979. D r .  Barnwell i s  paid from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 294) 

60. Appoint M s .  Roberta J. Butera (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  without 
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. M s .  Butera serves  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  
t h e  School o f  Al l i ed  Health and L i fe  Sciences a t  The Universi ty of  Texas 
a t  San Antonio. (RBC 298) 

61. Accept t h e  res igna t ion  of  D r .  Ernes t  D. Mayfield (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  without s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of bus iness  October 
31, 1979. D r .  Mayfield serves  a s  fu l l - t ime s t a f f  member a t  the  V. A. 
Medical Center. (RBC 328) 

62. Appoint D r .  Ernes t  D. Mayfield (non-tenure) as  Ass i s t an t  Professor 
of C l i n i c a l  Pathology without s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1979. D r .  
Mayfield serves  a s  fu l l - t ime s t a f f  member a t  the  V. A. Medical Center. 
(RBC 329) 

63. Increase  t h e  annual permissive augmentation of D r .  Ibrahim Ramzy 
( tenure)  a s  Associate Professor  from $12,000 t o  $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 
1, 1979. D r .  Ramzy w i l l  continue t o  receive  an annual s a l a r y  rate of 
$42,000. D r .  Ramzy a l s o  serves a s  Associate Professor (non-tenure) with- 
ou t  s a l a r y  i n  the  Department of Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology. (RBC 361) 

Pharmacology 
64. Appoint D r .  Susan E. Weintraub (non-tenure) a s  Research Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of  Pharmacology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of 
$18,333.30 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 326) 

65. Appoint D r .  Stephanie T. Waddingham (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
I n s t r u c t o r  without s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC 313) 

66. Appoint D r .  Susan L.  Da l t e r io  (non-tenure) a s  Research Ass i s t an t  
Professor  of Pharmacology (25% t i m e )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $21,536 
(paid from Teaching S a l a r i e s )  and a s  Research Ass i s t an t  Professor of 
Pharmacology (75% t i m e )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,536 (paid from a 
DHEW Grant) i n  t h e  Department of  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  
$10,064.63 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 334) 

Off ice  of t h e  Dean of Al l i ed  Health Science 
67. Change the  s t a t u s  of  D r .  James F. Wittmer from Acting Dean a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $46,000 t o  Acting Dean (50% t i m e )  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $48,000 and a s  Acting Chairman (50% t i m e )  i n  t h e  Department 
of  Microbiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $48,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  
1980. Also, appoint  D r .  Wittmer (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor of  
C l i n i c a l  Medicine without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of  Medicine e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 ,  1980. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $16,000 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  from Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 367) 

Dental Hygiene Education 
68. Change the  percent  time f o r  M s .  Mary B. Kinney (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $19,500 from 100% time 
t o  50% t i m e  f o r  t h e  period of  October 1 ,  1979 through May 31, 1980. 
Ef fec t ive  June 1, 1980, M s .  Kinney w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  cur ren t  s t a t u s .  Trans- 
f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount of $6,500 t o  Unallocated Resi- 
dent  Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 275) 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

69. Appoint M s .  J a n e t  K. G o t t  (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(40% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of October 
8 ,  1979 through May 31, 1980. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  
amount of $4,150.69 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc-  
t i o n .  (RBC 324) 

Nursing School 
70. Appoint M s .  V i rg in ia  M. Mousseau (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (10% time) a t  an academic r a t e  of $15,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $166.64 t o  
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 323) 

Computing Resources 
71. Change the  t i t l e  and annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M s .  Sharon K. Carbee 
from Acting A s s i s t a n t  Di rec to r  f o r  Customer Services  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $18,500 t o  Ass i s t an t  Di rec to r  f o r  Customer Services  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 3,  1979. M s .  Carbee i s  paid  from 
Administrat ive and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 307) 

72. Appoint M s .  Barbara A. Maaskant a s  Manager of Academic Services  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. M s .  
Maaskant i s  pa id  from Administrat ive and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 320) 

73. Appoint M r .  James C. Shoup a s  Manager of Systems Services  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. M r .  Shoup is  
pa id  from Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 321) 

Continuing Education Services  
74. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of M r .  Gerald T. McCarthy a s  Continuing 
Education A s s i s t a n t  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  
c l o s e  of bus iness  November 30, 1979. M r .  McCarthy i s  pa id  from Administra- 
t i v e  and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 369) 

Laboratory Animal Resources 
75. Appoint D r .  S tanley  G. H a r r i s  a s  Veter inar ian  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $42,000 and a s  Associate Professor  (non-tenure) without  s a l a r y  
i n  t h e  Department of Medicine e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. D r .  Harris i s  
paid from Administrat ive and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 373) 

Library 
76. Return from a materni ty  leave of absence and change t h e  percent  time 
of  M s .  Evelyn M. O l i v i e r  as Associate L ib ra r i an  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$17,000 from 100% time t o  50% time e f f e c t i v e  November 20, 1979. M s .  
O l i v i e r  i s  pa id  from Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 333) 

77. Reappoint M r .  Richard A. Day a s  Ass i s t an t  L ib ra r i an  I1 (50% time) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,100 f o r  t h e  per iod  of December 1, 1979 
through December 31, 1979. M r .  Day i s  paid  from Administrat ive and 
Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 362) 

Mul t id i sc ip l ine  Teaching Labora tor ies  
78. Promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Noel R. Reyes 
from Technical S t a f f  Ass i s t an t  I V  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,476 
t o  a Laboratory Services  Supervisor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,668 
e f f e c t i v e  October 19 ,  1979. M r .  Reyes i s  paid from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
(RBC 312) 

HS- 2 0 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

79. m o u n t  of Transfer  (Various) 

To : Office  of the  Executive Vice-president f o r  
Administration and Business A f f a i r s  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Off ice  of  t h e  Personnel Director  - C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s  

Inventory Off ice  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Off ice  of Training and Employee Counseling - 

Maintenance and Operation 
Planning Office - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Off ice  of the Dean of the  Medical School - 

Administrat ive and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Anesthesiology - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Family P r a c t i c e  - Maintenance and Operation 
Medicine - Maintenance and Operation 
Surgery - Maintenance and Operation 
Anatomy - Teaching Associates 
Anatomy - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Anatomy - Maintenance and Operation 
Pharmacology - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Physiology - Teaching Associates 
Physiology - Maintenance and Operation 
Orthodontics - Wages 
Off ice  of the  Dean of the  Graduate School - 

Teaching Ass i s t an t s  
Office of  t h e  Dean of the  Graduate School - 

Maintenance and Operation 
Off ice  of the  Dean of Al l i ed  Health Science - 

Equipment 
Educational Communications - Maintenance and 

Operation 
Educational Communications - Equipment 
Computing Resources - Administrative and 

Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Computing Resources - Wages 

From: Anatomy - Teaching Ass i s t an t s  6,186.00 
Computing Resources - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  22,000.00 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  446,014.03 

For: Transfer  o f  funds t o  cover a d d i t i o n a l  c l a s s i f i e d  
p o s i t i o n s ,  mer i t  inc reases ,  and changes i n  fund 
sources t o  b e t t e r  se rve  the  needs of t h e  depart-  
ments involved. 

Transfer  of funds f o r  the  purchase of equipment and 
supp l ies  necessary t o  meet t h e  demands of  expanding 
teaching programs. (RBC 327) 

80. Amount of Transfer  (Various) $1,203,166.14 

To : Obste t r i c s  and Gynecology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  117,710.42 
Ophthalmology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  14,160.33 
Physical  Medicine and Rehab i l i t a t ion  - Teaching 

S a l a r i e s  47,508.02 
Psychiatry - Teaching S a l a r i e s  74,777.55 
Biochemistry - Teaching S a l a r i e s  .04 
Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  . O 1  



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS (continued) 

Pathology - Teaching Salaries 
Diagnosis and Roentgenology - Teaching Salar ies  
Pediatric Dentistry - Teaching Salaries 
Graduate School - Anatomy - Teaching Salaries 
Graduate School - Physiology - Teaching Salaries 
Unallocated Resident Instruction 

From: Anesthesiology - Teaching Salaries 
Family Practice - Teaching Salaries 
Medicine - Teaching Salaries 
Pediatrics - Teaching Salaries 
Radiology - Teaching Salaries 
Surgery - Teaching Salaries 
Anatomy - Teaching Salaries 
Pharmacology - Teaching Salaries 
Physiology - Teaching Salaries 
General Practice - Teaching Salaries 
Orthodontics - Teaching Salaries 
Periodontics - Teaching Salaries 
Restorative Dentistry - Teaching Salaries 
Oral Surgery - Teaching Salar ies  
Special Instructional Program i n  DAU - Teaching 

Salaries 
Graduate School - Microbiology - Teaching Salaries 
Graduate School - Pharmacology - Teaching Salaries 
Office of the Dean of Allied Health Science - 

Teaching Salaries 
Dental Assisting Education - Teaching Salaries 
Dental Hygiene Education - Teaching Salaries 
Family Practice Residency Training Program - 

Teaching Salaries 
Nursing School - Teaching Salaries 

For : Transfer unused Teaching Salaries t o  Unallocated 
Resident Instruction i n  accordance with Regents' 
Rules. (RBC 355) 

81. Amount of Transfer (Unexpended Plant Funds) 

To : Laboratory Animal Resources 

From: Project Allocation Account 

For : To remodel the a i r  conditioning unit  t o  improve 
a i r  c irculat ion i n  the animal retention area. 
(RBC 365) 

HS- 2 2 



Y - THE UNIVERSITY O!: 'TJ<XAS I$YST];,\,: !::,A : . ; i . lE,f? < ::;," ;,:; 

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute 
Texas Medical Center Houston, Texas 77030 -- 

JGffiw of the Pnsidemt 

January 25, 1980 

Chancel lor  E. D. Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
6!31 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in ,  Texas 78701 

The docket f o r  t he  February 28-29, 1980 meeting of t h e  Board o f  

Regents i s  submit ted f o r  your  recommendation and presenta t ion  t o  t h e  

Board. 

I recommend your  approval.  

S ince re l y  yours, 

c@kVv\d Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D. 

Pres ident  



THE LINIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  f rom P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations t o  t h e  Un ive rs i t y .  . .  CC-3 

Contracts  and Grants f o r  Research, Development, 
and Educat ional Serv ices : 

Non-Governmental. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-9 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-13 

Business Contracts  f o r  Serv ices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-18 

Amendments t o  t h e  1979-80 Operat ing Budget ( i n c l  ud i  ng 
f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments and changes i n  s ta tus  . . . .  and t r a n s f e r s  o f  funds w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s ) .  CC-19 



PIJ r 
I f,r. r:t?,: ;E,,:ITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

GIFTS: The f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  have been rece ived and are  submit ted f o r  formal 
approval o f  t h e  Board o f  Regents. 

Donor Purpose and Explanat ion Amount 

1. I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Business For IBM Fund f o r  Apheresor $45,000.00 
Machines Corporat ion Research 
Robert M. Kel l ogg  
IRD/Biomedi ca l  Systems 
P. 0. Box 10 
Pr inceton,  New Jersey 08540 

2. *Mike Hogg Fund For Mike Hogg Fund f o r  Pa t i en t  5,000.00 
M r .  George F. N e f f  Education 
Vice Pres ident  and T r u s t  
O f f i c e r  
F i r s t  C i t y  Nat ional  Bank 
P. 0. Box 809 
Houston, Texas 77001 

3. *Mike Hogg Fund F o r M - i k e H o g g F u n d f o r N a t i o n a 1  5,000.00 
M r .  George F. N e f f  Nurs ing Symposium 
Vice Pres ident  and T r u s t  
O f f i c e r  
F i r s t  C i t y  Nat ional  Bank 
P. 0. Box 809 
Houston, Texas 77001 

4. *Mi  ke Hogg Fund For Mike Hogg Fund f o r  T r a i n i n g  5,000.00 
M r .  George F. Ne f f  Fi lms on Blood Components 
Vice Pres ident  and T rus t  
O f f i c e r  
F i r s t  C i t y  Nat ional  Bank 
P. 0. Box 809 
Houston, Texas 77001 

5. * M i  ke Hogg Fund For Mike Hogg Fund f o r  Cancer 5,900.00 
M r .  George F. N e f f  P a t i e n t  Data Exchange Program 
Vice Pres ident  and T r u s t  
O f f i c e r  
F i r s t  C i t y  Nat ional  Bank 
P. 0. Box 809 
Houston, Texas 77001 

6. Hobby Foundation For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 5,000.00 
Mrs. Oveta Cul p Hobby Profess ional  Excel 1 ence Fund 
Pres ident  
4747 Southwest Freeway 
Houston, Texas 77001 

F o r J o n e s & M a t t h e w s F u n d f o r  100,000.00 
General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
Purposes 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T ransmi t ta l  



The Un ive rs i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

8. The Cockrel l  Foundation For Expansion o f  M. D. 
Ernest H. Cockrel l ,  Anderson Hospi ta l  
D i rec to r  
Su i te  999, The Main Bldg. 
Houston, Texas 77002 

For Jones & Matthews Fund f o r  100,000.00 
General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
Purposes 

10. Robert J. Kleberg, J r .  and For Kleberg Foundation Fund 300,000.00 
He1 en C. Kl eberg Foundation 
John D. Alexander, Jr., 
Secretary 
Su i te  535, 71 1 Navarro St. 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

1 .  Mr .  Morr is  Schni tzer  For Morr is  Schni tzer  Fund f o r  10,000.00 
Schnitzer Steel Products Leukemia Research 
Company 
P. 0. Box 10047 
Port1 and, Oregon 9721 0 

12. *Lester P. David For Un ive rs i t y  Cancer Foundation 5,000.00 
R t .  1, Box 164 
Youngsvil l e y  La. 70592 

13. *Mrs. Maurine Genecov Muntz For Un ive rs i t y  Cancer Foundation 15,000.00 
P. 0. Box 2019 President 's  Counci 1 Fund 
Tyler,  Texas 75710 

14. *Mr.  & Mrs. Isadore Roosth For Un ive rs i t y  Cancer Foundation 15,000.00 
P. 0. Box 2019 President 's  Counci 1 Fund 
Ty ler ,  Texas 75710 

15. *Mrs. H i lda  J a r e t t  Genecov For Un ive rs i t y  Cancer Foundation 15,000.00 
P. 0. Box 2019 President 's  Council Fund 
Ty ler ,  Texas 75710 

16. *Dr .  & Mrs. Wiley Roosth For Un ive rs i t y  Cancer Foundation 15,000.00 
P. 0. Box 2019 President 's  Counci 1 Fund 
Tyler ,  Texas 75710 

17. *Mr.  & Mrs. Sol Roosth For Un ive rs i t y  Cancer Foundation 15,000.00 
P. 0. Box 2019 Pres ident 's  Counci 1 Fund 
Tyler ,  Texas 75710 

18. *Mr. & Mrs. Thomas F. For Un ive rs i t y  Cancer Foundation 5,000.00 
Wil l iams 
781 1 Westwind 
Houston, Texas 77071 

*No L e t t e r  o f  Transmit ta l  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

19. M r .  & Mrs. Leonard W. For t h e  Programs o f  t h e  Vice $ 5,000.00 
P h i l l i p s  Pres ident  f o r  P a t i e n t  A f f a i r s  
P. 0. Box 3735 
Shreveport  , La. 71 103 

20. M r .  & Mrs. Theodore N. Law For Harry  Carothers Wiess 101,667.00 
2923 Inwood D r i v e  Chai r  f o r  Cancer Research 
Houston, Texas 7701 9 

21. The Paul ine Sterne Wo l f f  For General Medicine and 5,000.00 
Memorial Foundation Oncology 
c /o  Sam W. Levy 
At to rney  a t  Law 
2500 Two She1 1 Plaza 
Houston, Texas 77002 

22. E. H. Hurs t  For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 5,000.00 
Be1 1 a Company 
P. 0. Box 5421 
Beaumont, Texas 77702 

23. Pennzoi 1 Company For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 10,000.00 
Car la  Weaver, Manager 
Con t r i bu t i ons  & Community 
Re1 a t i o n s  
P. 0. Box 2967 
Houston, Texas 77001 

24. *Rogers Bros. Investments For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 5,000.00 
M r .  Ben Rogers 
P. 0. Box 1310 
Beaumont, Texas 77704 

25. *Frances K l e i n  For Medical Breast  Data 5,000.00 
S u i t e  207 Cable Bldg. Re t r i eva l  Fund 
620 S. Tay lo r  
Amari 11 o, Texas 791 01 

26. The Upjohn Cornpany For Gynecology Research 10,000.00 
M r .  Graham Waite 
7362 Camel back 
Shreveport , La. 71 105 

27. Beecham Labora tor ies  For I n f e c t i o u s  Disease 5,000 .OO 
Robert L. Vann, M.D. Devel opnient Fund 
Medical D i r e c t o r  
501 F i f t h  S t r e e t  
B r i s t o l ,  Tenn. 37620 

28. Florence M. T r u l l  For T r u l l  Fund f o r  Cancer 5,000.00 
Box W Research on Leukemia 
Palacios, Texas 77465 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T ransmi t ta l  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

29. *Mr.  Raymond Finnerman For Surg ica l  Equipment - D r .  $ 5,000.00 
6463 Westheimer McBride 
Houston, Texas 77057 

30. M r .  & Mrs. D i l  l o n  Ferguson For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 10,000.00 
11 00 Esperson Bui 1 d ing  
Houston, Texas 77002 

31. *Mr.  & Mrs. Guy R. Odom For Therapeut ic Research 10,000.00 
P. 0. Box 2863 
Houston, Texas 77027 

32. Mrs. E l i zabe th  Wiess Smith For Harry  Carothers Wiess Chai r  55,000.00 
No. 2 Longfel  low f o r  Cancer Research 
Houston, Texas 77005 

33. Mrs. Wirt Davis I 1  For General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  50,000.00 
5356 Drane Dr i ve  Purposes 
Dal las,  Texas 75209 

34. Rockwell Fund, Inc .  For Cancer Research 
Joe M. Green, Jr., 
Pres ident  
P. 0. Box 52548 
Houston, Texas 77052 

35. *Dr .  R. C. Koorenny For B u i l d i n g  and Equipment 5,000.00 
P. 0. Box 79 - E l k i n s  
Lake S t a t i o n  
Huntsvi  11 e, Texas 77340 

36. *Vidor Evening Op t im is t  Club For Volunteer Services Kids Fund 7,000.00 
M r .  Frank K. C o l l  i n s  
11 70 Timber1 ane 
Vidor ,  Texas 77662 

37. * M r .  J. E. Erwin For Expansion o f  M. D. 
Execut ive V ice  Pres ident  Anderson Hosp i ta l  
Cameron I r o n  Works 
P. 0. Box 1212 
Houston, Texas 77001 

38. *Roy H. Cu l len  For Expansion o f  M. D. 10,000.00 
601 Je f fe rson,  40th F l o o r  Anderson Hosp i ta l  
Houston, Texas 77002 

39. *Mrs. Eugene McDer~nott For Dorothy Hudson M icha l i s  5,000.00 
4701 Drexel Memorial Garden 
Da l las ,  Texas 75205 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T ransmi t ta l  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

40. A l v i n  & Lucy Owsley Fndn. For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation $ 5,000.00 
A l v i n  M. Owsley, J r .  
3000 One She1 1 Plaza 
Houston, Texas 77002 

41 . The J. S. Abercrombie For J. S. Abercrombie 5,500.00 
Foundation Foundation Fund f o r  
Roy W i  se, General Manager Predoctora l  F e l l  owshi p i n  
P. 0. Box 27339 Carc i  nogenesi s Research 
Houston, Texas 77027 

42. Miss Caro l ine  Ross For Gynecol ogy Research 5,000.00 
Box 929 
K i lgore ,  Texas 75662 

43. *N. Doug1 as W i  11 i ams For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 9,044.04 
690 22nd S t r e e t  
Beaumont, Texas 77706 

44. * M r .  & Mrs. Gerald L. For Uni ve rs i  ty Cancer Foundation 5,000.00 
Eastham 
P. 0. Box 1477 
Houston, Texas 77001 

45. Maurice L. Brown For Tmmunology -1mmunotherapy 5,000.00 
P. 0. Box 11320 Research 
Kansas City, Mo. 64112 

46. Arnar-Stone Laborator ies,  For Arnar-Stone Fund f o r  Use o f  9,510.00 
Inc .  Low Molecular Weight Hydroxyethel 
A. Yacobi, Ph.D., Sec t ion  Starch  i n  Leukapheresis 
Head, C l  i n i c a l  Pharmacology 
and Drug Metabol ism 
111 East Busse Avenue 
Mount Prospect, 111. 60056 

47. *Helen C. L a i r d  For Gynecology Research 5,000.00 
P. 0. Box 1376 
K i  1 gore, Texas 75662 

48. Dora Roberts Foundation For Dora Roberts Foundation 75,000.00 
M r .  R. H. Weaver, Trustee Fund f o r  General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
P. 0. Drawer 1750 Purposes 
B ig  Spring, Texas 79720 

49. *Kimberly-Cl a rk  Foundation, For Kimberly-Cl a rk  Fund f o r  10,000.00 
Inc .  Head & lVeck 
M r .  Darwin E. Smith, 
Chairman o f  t he  Board 
Neenah, Wisconsin 54956 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T ransmi t ta l  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

50. M r .  & Mrs. John J. For Redfern Fund f o r  Research $26,477.08 
Redfern, J r .  i n  RNA Coding f o r  I n s u l i n  Genes 
P. 0. Box 1747 
M i  d l  and, Texas 79702 

51. E l  i L i  1 l y  and Company For L i l  l y  I n f e c t i o u s  Disease 13,333.00 
John T. Anderson, M.D. Fund 
Medical Research D i v i s i o n  
Ind ianapo l i s ,  Ind. 46206 

52. Texas Commerce Bank For Nancy D. Carmichael Es ta te  20,108.90 
Me1 inda L. Snel 1 , T r u s t  Fund f o r  Cancer Research 
Department 
P. 0. Box 2558 
Houston, Texas 77001 

53. Texas Commerce Bank For Robert V. Davidson T rus t  18,761.35 
Mel inda L. Sne l l ,  T r u s t  f o r  Cancer Research 
Department 
P. 0. Box 2558 
Houston, Texas 77001 

54. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc .  For Hoffmann-LaRoche In fec t i ous  22,000.00 
Hugh Macdonald, M.D. Disease Fund 
Ass i s tan t  Medical D i r e c t o r  
Nut ley,  New Jersey 07110 

55. Hoff~iiann-LaRoche, Inc. For Hoffmann-LaRoche In fec t i ous  8,333.00 
Howard E. Rofsky, M.D. Disease Fund 
Senior  Research Physic ian 
Department of Medical 
Research 
Nut ley,  New Jersey 071 10 

56. *Dealey and David Herndon For C l i f t o n  Howe Fund 
1506 West Lynn 
Aust in ,  Texas 78703 

57. L i l  l y  Research Labora tor ies  For L i l  l y  I n f e c t i o u s  Disease 10,750.00 
Robert Kammer, M. D. Fund 
C l i n i c a l  I n v e s t i g a t i o n  
D i v i s i o n  
Ind ianapo l is ,  Ind. 46206 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T ransmi t ta l  

Q u a r t e r l y  Report o f  G i f t s  o f  Less Than $5,000.00 

The q u a r t e r l y  r e p o r t  o f  g i f t s  of l e s s  than $5,000.00 f o r  t he  per iods 
ending August 31, 1979 and November 30, 1979 have been f i l e d  w i t h  the  Off ice 
o f  t he  Board o f  Regents where they a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  reference. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - NON-GOVERNMENTAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

The f o l l o w i n g  Contracts and Grants have been awarded and are  submitted f o r  
formal approval o f  t h e  Board of Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

1. Agency: 
Contract  No.: 

P r o j e c t  T i  tl e: 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Subcontract Amount: 
Increase by Mod i f i ca t i on :  
Revised Subcontract Amount: 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of Expenditure: 

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency : 
Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

I I T  Research I n s t i t u t e  
Subcontract No. 1, Amendment No. 2 
I I T R I  P r o j e c t  N. L6099 
Subcontract w i t h  I I T  Research I n s t i t u t e  
under Prime Contract  N01-CP-75939 
Freder ick F. Becker, M.D. 
$26,000 
$ 1,041 
$27,041 
November 19, 1979 through September 29, 1980 
June 1 , 1979 through September 29, 1980 
The purpose of t h i s  Amendment i s  t o  a l l o t  
add i t i ona l  funds t o  the  subcontract.  
H a r r i s  

American Cancer Society ,  Inc.  
ACS #NP-167D 
Is01 a t i o n  and Charac ter iza t ion  o f  Novel 
Forms of Nonsense Suppressor Transfer RNAs . . 
Emanuel J. Murgola, Ph.D. 
$52.996 . - 
January 1 , 1980 through December 31 , 1980 
For support f o r  research t o  study p r e c i s e l y  
what aspects of t h e  s t r u c t u r e  o f  c e r t a i n  
tRNAs a re  invo lved i n  t h e i r  d i f f e r e n t  
funct ions and i n t e r a c t i o n s  
H a r r i s  

American Cancer Society,  Inc .  
ACS #NP-321 
Sequence-Speci f i c  DNA-Protei n I n t e r a c t i o n  : 
R e s t r i c t i o n  Endonucl eases as a Model System 
Michael B. Mann, Ph.D. 
$1 13,000 
January 1 , 1980 through December 31 , 1981 
For support f o r  research t o  ga in  under- 
standing o f  how o the r  sequence-specif ic 
p ro te ins  i n t e r a c t  w i t h  DNA, especial  l y  
those con t ro l1  i n g  the  a c t i o n  o f  genes 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Non-Governmental Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

4. Agency: American Cancer Society,  Inc .  
Grant No. : ACS #CD-60 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Molecular  Mechanism o f  Drug Ac t ion  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  P r i s c i l l a  P. Saunders, Ph.D. 
New Funds : $1 15,731 
Current  Budget Period: January 1 , 1980 through December 31 , 1981 
Descr ip t ion :  For support  f o r  research t o  conduct d e t a i l e d  

analyses o f  t h e  biochemical t rans format ions  
o f  these compounds, t he  enzymes i nvo l ved  and 
r e s u l t i n g  i n h i b i t o r y  a c t i v i t i e s  as observed 
i n  w i l d  type  and mutant c e l l  l i n e s  w i t h  t h e  
o b j e c t i v e  of understanding t h e  bases o f  these 
observat ions 
H a r r i s  County o f  Expenditure: 

5. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

7. Agency: 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

American Cancer Society ,  Inc .  
ACS #CH-152 
Q u a n t i t a t i o n  o f  Tumor Burden i n  Leukemic 
Pa t i en ts  
Potu N. Rao, Ph.D. 
$130,000 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1981 
For support  f o r  research t o  q u a n t i t a t e  t he  
tumor burden i n  leukemic p a t i e n t s  which could 
be use fu l  i n  designing therapeut ic  p ro toco l s  
on an i n d i v i d u a l  bas is  
H a r r i s  

American Cancer Society ,  Inc .  
ACS #PDT-41H 
Hormone Producing Nonendocrine Tumors 
Naguib A. Samaan, M.D. 
$46,424 
January 1 , 1980 through December 31, 1980 
For support  f o r  research t o  study hormone 
produc t ion  by nonendocrine tumors as a 
marker f o r  e a r l y  de tec t i on  o f  cancer 
H a r r i s  

American Cancer Soc ie ty  
Texas D iv i s i on ,  Inc .  
D i a l  Access Program 
Joseph T. Pa in te r ,  M.D. 
$1 00,000 
September 1 , 1979 through August 31 , 1980 
For temporary support  o f  D i a l  Access 
Communi c a t i o n  Program 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Non-Governmental Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

8. Agency: American Cancer Soc ie ty  
Texas D iv i s i on ,  Inc .  

P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Chromosomes, Genes and Neopl a s i  a 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Robert C. Hickey, M.D. 
New Funds : $18,500 
Descr ip t ion :  For p a r t i a l  support  o f  the  33rd Annual 

Symposi um on Fundamental Cancer Research 
t o  be he ld  March 4-7, 1980 

County o f  Expenditure: H a r r i s  

9. Agency: American Cancer Society  
Texas D i v i s i o n ,  Inc .  

P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Status o f  t he  C u r a b i l i t y  o f  Childhood Cancers 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Robert C. Hickey, M.D. 
New Funds : $3,500 
Desc r i p t i on :  For p a r t i a l  support  of t h e  24th Annual 

C l  i n i c a l  Conference he1 d November 8-9, 1979 
County o f  Expenditure: H a r r i  s 

10. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod : 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

The Ford Foundation 
790-0656 
Chemistry o f  Gonadotropins and Gonadotropin 
Contro l  Factors 
D a r r e l l  N. Ward, Ph.D. 
$33,815 
June 1 , 1979 through May 31 , 1980 
For support  f o r  inst rument  f o r  research on 
f e r t i l  i t y  c o n t r o l  
H a r r i s  

Agency : The Joseph Stokes, J r .  Research I n s t i t u t e  o f  
t he  Ch i l d ren ' s  Hosp i ta l  o f  Ph i lade lph ia  

P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Subcontract under Prime Contract  N01-CP-91049 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Jan vanEys, M.D. 
New Funds : $5,598 
Current  Budget Period: September 30, 1979 through September 29, 1980 
Desc r i p t i on :  For support  f o r  research t o  s tudy oncogenesis 

and o the r  l a t e  e f f e c t s  o f  cancer therapy 
County o f  Expenditure: H a r r i s  

Agency: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Subcontract Amount: 
Increase by Amendment: 
Revised Subcontract Amount: 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Desc r i p t i on :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

American C o l l  ege of Radio1 ogy 
Subcontract w i t h  t he  American Co l l  ege o f  
Radiology under Prime Contract  No. N01-CN-75355, 
Amendment No. 3 
Joseph T. Pa in te r ,  M.D. 
$36,134 
$1 2,416 
$48,550 
August 2, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
May 1 , 1978 through December 31 , 1979 
The purpose of t h i s  amendment i s  t o  extend 
t h e  subcontract  f o r  four months w i t h  addi -  
t i o n a l  funds 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Non-Governmental Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

13. Agency: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc .  
Co l l abo ra t i ve  Research i n  t h e  Product ion and 
C l i n i c a l  T r i a l s  o f  Homogeneous Human Leukocyte 
I n t e r f e r o n  
Jordan U. Gutterman, M.D. 
None 
Decerr~ber 16, 1979 through December 15, 1980 
December 15, 1978 through December 15, 1980 
For  c o n t i  nua t ion  o f  co l  1 a b o r a t i  ve research 
f o r  one a d d i t i o n a l  year  
H a r r i s  

14. Agency: Kel sey-Seybold Foundation 
Grant No. K&S #988 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Genet ic E t i o l o g y  o f  Fami 1 i a l  Col lagen Vascular 

Disease and Cancer 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Louise C. Strong, M.D. 
New Funds: $20,147 
Current  Budget Per iod:  December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
Desc r i p t i on :  For support  f o r  research t o  determine whether 

t h e r e  i s  a de tec tab le  genet ic  e t i o l o g y  t o  t he  
occurrence o f  v a r i a b l  e c o l  1 agen vascular  
diseases and/or cancer i n  a l a r g e  kindred. 
H a r r i s  County of Expenditure: 

15. Agency: 
Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period : 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Kel sey-Seybold Foundation 
K&S #987 
Tumor Markers i n  Plasma Membranes o f  Human 
Breast Cancer C e l l s  
James M. Bowen, Ph.D. 
$1 2,970 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
For support  f o r  research t o  i s o l a t e  t h e  plasma 
membranes from es tab l i shed human breas t  cancer 
c e l l  1 ines  ; t o  p u r i f y  t he  s t r u c t u r a l  coniponents 
o f  t he  membranes; and, through se ro log i ca l  
analys is ,  t o  evaluate t h e  s p e c i f i c i t y  o f  t h e  
membrane components as an t i gen i c  markers f o r  
b reas t  cancer c e l l s  
H a r r i s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - FEDERAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

The f o l l o w i n g  Contracts  and Grants have been awarded and a r e  submit ted f o r  
formal approval o f  t h e  Board o f  Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

1. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency: 

Contract  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Cont rac t  Amount: 
Decrease by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  
Funds Cur ren t l y  A1 l o t t e d :  
Revised Contract  Amount: 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Heal th  , Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
2 PO1 CA14528-07 CCP 
Developmental Therapeut ics 
Emil J F r e i r e i c h ,  M.D. 
$774,110 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
September 30, 1976 through February 28, 1982 
For con t i nua t i on  of support  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
N01-CP-65866, Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 5 
Optimal N u t r i t i o n a l  Support as an Adjunct  t o  
Cancer Therapy i n  t h e  Adu l t  P a t i e n t  
Me lv in  L. Samuels, M.D. 
$257,338 
$ 29,625 
$227,713 
$227,713 
October 1, 1979 through September 29, 1980 
September 30, 1976 through September 29, 1980 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  r e v i s e  
A r t i c l e  I 1 1  - Considerat ion t o  decrease the  
the  t o t a l  est imated cos t  o f  t he  con t rac t  
H a r r i s  

3. Agency: U. S. C i v i l  Serv ice  Commission 
P r o j e c t  T i  tl e: Assignment Agreement, T i t l e  I V  o f  t he  I n t e r -  

governmental Personnel Act of 1970 
P a r t i c i p a t i n g  Employee: A i  Jeng L in ,  Ph.D. 
Compensation: $30,748 
Assignment Per iod:  September 1 , 1979 through August 31 , 1980 
Desc r i p t i on :  D r .  L i n  w i l l  be assigned t o  the  Nat ional  

Cancer I n s t i t u t e  f o r  design and synthesis  o f  
new ant icancer  agents; t he  synthesis  of 
s p e c i f i c  s i t e  d i r e c t e d  agents w i t h  i n i t i a l  
emphasis on melanoma as a t a r g e t  s i t e .  N I H  
w i l l  re imburse The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas M. D. 
Anderson Hosp i ta l  f o r  assignee's s a l a r y  and 
f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  i n  accordance w i t h  ac tua l  
charges . 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd 
Regents Meet i  ng February 28-29, 1980 

4. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
Fe l low:  
Sponsor: 
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Per iod :  
Desc r i p t i on :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

5. Agency: 

Cont rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Cont rac t  Amount: 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 

Cont rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s  , Metabol ism, 
and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 
1 F32 AM06316-01 BIB 
Diabetes, Endocrinology & Metabol ism Research 
Marsha L. F raz ie r ,  Ph.D. 
Grady F. Saunders, Ph.D. 
$14,500 
November 1 , 1979 through October 31 , 1980 
November 1, 1979 through October 31, 1981 
For suppor t  f o r  research f e l l o w s h i p  
H a r r i s  

U. S. Department of I n t e r i o r  
U. S. F i s h  & W i l d l i f e  Serv ice  
14-1 6-0002-79-21 7 
Assess Popu la t ion  Dynamics of and the  Presence 
o f  Environmental Tox icants  o f  M ig ran t  Peregr ine 
Falcons on Nor th  Padre I s l a n d  and Mustang 
I s 1  and, Texas 
Kenton E. Riddle,  D.V.M. 
$1 1,000 
October 1 , 1979 through J u l y  31 , 1980 
For suppor t  t o  conduct census, capture,  draw 
b lood samples, study, band, and imniediately 
re1  ease m ig ran t  peregr ine  fa1  cons d u r i n g  s p r i n g  
and f a l l  on Padre I s l a n d  and Mustang I s l and ,  
Texas, t o  assess popu la t ion  dynamics and the  
presence o f  environmental  t o x i c a n t s  
Bastrop 

U. S. Department o f  I n t e r i o r  
U. S. F i sh  & W i l d l i f e  Serv ice  
14-1 6-0002-79-21 7, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 
Assess Populat ion Dynamics o f  and the  Presence 
o f  Environmental Tox i  can ts  o f  M i  g r a n t  Peregr ine 
Falcons on Nor th  Padre I s l a n d  and Mustang 
I s l and ,  Texas 
Kenton E. R idd le ,  D.V.M. 
None 
October 26, 1979 through J u l y  31, 1980 
October 1, 1979 through J u l y  31, 1980 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  amend 
A r t i c l e s  2 and 3 o f  General Prov is ions .  
Bastrop 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

7. Agency: 

Contract  No.: 
P ro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
To ta l  P ro jec t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

8. Agency: 

Contract  No.: 
P ro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

9. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

10. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion  : 
County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevent ion 
NO1 -CP-85671, Mod i f i ca t ion  No. 2 
I s o l a t i o n  and P u r i f i c a t i o n  o f  Human Po lycyc l i c  
Hydrocarbons Metabo l iz ing  Enzymes and the  
Product ion o f  Ant isera  t o  t h e  Pure Enzymes 
Mar i l yn  S. Arnot t ,  Ph.D. 
None 
September 17, 1979 through November 29, 1981 
September 30, 1978 through November 29, 1981 
The purpose of t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  r e v i s e  
A r t i c l e  V I  - P r o j e c t  O f f i c e r .  
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevent ion 
NO1 -CP-65794, Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 5 
Optimal N u t r i t i o n a l  Support as an Adjunct t o  
Cancer Therapy i n  t he  P e d i a t r i c  Pa t i en t  
Jan vanEys, M.D. 
None 
October 16, 1979 through June 29, 1979 
June 30, 1976 through June 29, 1979 
The purpose o f  t h i s  mod i f i ca t i on  i s  t o  r e v i s e  
Mod i f i ca t i ons  2 and 3 e f f e c t i v e  June 30, 1978 
and May 7, 1979, respect ive ly ,  t o  read Modi- 
f i c a t i o n s  3 and 4, respect ive ly .  
H a r r i s  

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Research Resources and 
Centers 
5 R26 CAI41 40-08 SRC 
Nat ional  Study o f  Large Bowel Cancer 
Murray M. Copeland, M.D. 
$336,233 
December 1 , 1979 through November 30, 1980 
December 1 , 1977 through November 30, 1982 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support f o r  research 
Har r i s  

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  C h i l d  Heal th and Human 
Devel opment 
2 R01 HD07752-07 ALY 
Ce l l  Membrane Receptors f o r  Maternofeta l  
Transfer  o f  I G G  
Max Schlamowitz, Ph.D. 
$48,931 
December 1 , 1979 through November 30, 1980 
December 1, 1976 through November 30, 1983 
For cont inuat ion  o f  support fo r  research 
Har r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Agency : 

Cont rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Cont rac t  Amount: 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  
Revised Cont rac t  Amount: 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

12. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

13. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

14. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health,  Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i  v i  s i on  o f  Cancer Contro l  and Prevent ion 
N01-CP-65846, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 7 
The B io logy  o f  Neop las t i c  L i v e r  Lesions i n  
M i  ce 
Freder ick  F. Becker, M.D. 
$510,538 
$ 30,777 
$541,315 
September 30, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
September 30, 1976 through December 31, 1979 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  extend 
t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  t h ree  a d d i t i o n a l  months w i t h  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds. 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health, Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
3 PO1 CA14528-06S1 CCP Revised 
Developmental Therapeut ics 
Emil J F r e i r e i c h ,  M.D. 
$85,325 
September 30, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
September 30, 1976 through November 30, 1979 
Th i s  award i s  rev i sed  t o  a d j u s t  t he  p r i o r  year  
balance and reduce the  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  accord- 
i n g l y .  
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health,  Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Contro l  and Rehabi 1 i t a t i o n  
2 R18 CA16413-04A1 CCG 
Cancer Contro l  and Prevent ion Developnient 
and Support 
Joseph Pa in te r ,  M.D. 
$1 05,700 
December 1 , 1979 through November 30, 1980 
December 1 , 1979 through November 30, 1983 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support  f o r  research 
H a r r i  s 

Department o f  Health,  Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevent ion 
5 R01 CAI 6781-06 PTHB 
Relatedness o f  RNA Tumor Viruses and Human 
Neopl a s i  a 
James L. East, Ph.D. 
$76,834 
December 1, 1979 through November 30, 1980 
December 1, 1977 through November 30, 1980 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont 'd 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

15. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure : 

16. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5 R01 CA24540-02 RAD Revised 
Importance o f  DNA Damage and Repair f o r  

. 

Ce l l  Surv iva l  
J u d i t h  M. Clarkson, Ph.D. 
$42,860 
January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980 
January 1 , 1979 through December 31 , 1981 
Th is  award i s  rev i sed  t o  ad jus t  t he  amount 
o f  f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  i n  accordance w i t h  HEW 
Agreement o f  09/01 179. 
Bastrop 

Department of Heal th ,  Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i  v i  s i  on o f  Cancer Treatment 
3 R01 CA05654-19S1 RAD 
Eva1 u a t i  on o f  Supervol tage Therapy 
G i l b e r t  H. F le tcher ,  M.D. 
$4,903 
May 1 , 1979 through A p r i l  30, 1980 
May 1, 1975 through Apr i  l 30, 1980 
This supplemental award provides $4,903 o f  
t h e  personnel funds placed i n  reserve. 
H a r r i s  



THE UPIIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

The f o l l o w i n g  con t rac ts  have been negot iated by the  Vice President  f o r  
Admin i s t ra t i on  and Finance and approved by t h e  Vice Chancel lor f o r  Business 
A f f a i r s  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System. I recomnend your  approval and 
r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  s ignatures:  

1. Agreement between Johnson & Johnson and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
Cancer Center, whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center agrees t o  
conduct c l  i n i  ca l  t r i a l  s  and eva lua t i on  of u l t rasound imaging systems p resen t l y  
under development by Johnson & Johnson. Johnson & Johnson agrees t o  reimburse 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center f o r  expenses i ncu r red  i n  an a~iiount 
no t  t o  exceed $190,313. 

2. Appointment o f  Bene f i c i a ry  Agreement between Texas Commerce Bank Nat ional  
Associat ion,  Trustee, M. D. Anderson Foundation, Baylor  Col lege o f  Medicine, 
and M. D. Anderson Hosp i ta l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e .  The purpose o f  t h i s  agreement 
i s  t o  appoint  Baylor  Col lege o f  Medicine and M. D. Anderson Hosp i ta l  and Tumor 
I n s t i t u t e  as b e n e f i c i a r i e s  o f  t h e  Robert V.  Davidson Trust .  The income from 
the  t r u s t  i s  t o  be used f o r  research by t h e  bene f i c i a r i es .  

3. Appointment o f  Benef ic ia ry  Agreement between Texas Commerce Bank Nat ional  
Associat ion,  Trustee, M. D. Anderson Foundation, Baylor  Col lege o f  Medicine, 
and M. D. Anderson Hosp i ta l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e .  The purpose o f  t h i s  agreement 
i s  t o  appoint  Baylor  Col lege o f  Medicine and M. D. Anderson Hosp i ta l  and Tumor 
I n s t i t u t e  as b e n e f i c i a r i e s  o f  t h e  Nancy D. Carmichael Trust .  The income from 
the  t r u s t  i s  t o  be used f o r  research by t h e  bene f i c i a r i es .  



7- , n t  ,,,lUi2SITY OF TEXAS SYSYEM CANCER CENTER 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 28-29, 1980 

General Admini s t r a t i o n  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  President  Emeritus 

1. C h a n g e i n t i m e s t a t u s  
R. Lee Clark, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
President  Emeritus, Surgeon (General Surgery) and Professor o f  Surgery 
and President  Emeritus U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation and Consultant f o r  
Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
From: 22% t ime r a t e  of $1 3,500 per  annum - General Funds 

11% t ime r a t e  of $ 9,100 per annum - U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 
$5,800 per annum - Permi ss i ve  Augmentation from Physicians Referral  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $28,400) 

To: 30% t ime r a t e  o f  $20,250 per annum - General Funds 
20% t ime r a t e  of $1 3,650 per  annum - U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 
$8,700 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $42,600) 

E f fec t i ve :  October 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Clark, t he  Reserve f o r  Professional Sa lar ies ,  
a v a i l a b l e  U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation funds and Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice Reserve f o r  Augmentation. F u l l  t ime sa la ry  r a t e :  $67,800; f u l l  
t ime compensation r a t e :  $85,200 - unchanged. 
RBC: 117 

Off ice of t he  Execut ive Vice President  and D i r e c t o r  

2. Change i n  sa la ry  
Thelma C. Gunn - Other Staff  
Departmental Coordinator 
From: $17,400 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $18,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. Gunn and the  Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 177 

O f f i c e  o f  the  Vice President  f o r  Resource Planning and Evaluat ion 

3. Appointment 
John W. Rahl fs  - Other S t a f f  
Ass i s tan t  t o  t h e  Vice President  f o r  Resource Planning and Evaluat ion 
$28,800 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 8, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 104 



2553
 

The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meetin9 February 28-29, 1980 

4.	 Change in title and salary
Peter F. Maddox - Other Staff 
From: Administrator for Family Practice Residency Program 
To: Coordinator, Community and Industrial Affairs 
From: $20.500 per annum - Grant 5 R18 CA19460 
To: 92% time rate of $20,500 per annum - Grant 5 R18 CA19460 

8% time rate of $ 1,900 per annum - Contract""'''''''. 
(tota) compensation $22,400)
 

Effective: December 1. 1979
 
Available grant and contract funds
 
RBC: 178
 

Budget Office 

5.	 Appoi ntment 
William E. Chess - Other Staff 
Budget Planning Officer
$27,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective: November 16, 1979 
Budgeted position for Budget Planning Officer 
RBC: 144 

Business Office, Data Processing 

6.	 Change in salary 
James L. Thompson - Other Staff 
Associate Data Processing Director 
From: $26,200 per annum - General Funds 
To: $27,200 per annum - General Funds 
Effective: January " 1980 
Budgeted position for Mr. Thompson and the Reserve for Professional 
Sa1aries 
RaC: 184 

7.	 Change in salary 
Ruth L. Francis - Other Staff 
Assistant Data Processing Director 
from: $26,200 per annum· General Funds 
To: $27,200 per annum - Genera 1 Funds 
Effective: January 1, 1980 
Budgeted position for Ms. Francis and the Reserve for Professional 
Salaries 
RBe: 185 

Business Office, Patient Accounts 

8.	 Change in salary 
Frank S. Norfleet - Other Staff 
Patient Accounts Supervisor
From: $21,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $23.000 per annum ~ General Funds 
Effective: December " 1979 
Budgeted position for Mr. Norfleet and the Reserve for Professional 
Salaries 
RBC: 170 

CC-20 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Business O f f i c e ,  General Accounting 

9. Appointment 
Pamela Gobert - Other S t a f f  
Accounting Superv isor  
$20,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 108 

10. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Michael T. Stumhoffer - Other S t a f f  
Accounting Superv isor  
From: $19,700 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $22,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Stumhoffer and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sa la r i es  
RBC: 129 

Business O f f i c e ,  Inventory  Contro l  

11. Resignat ion 
Joseph M. Car te r  - Other S t a f f  
Inventory  and Equipment Contro l  Supervisor 
$19,500 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day November 30, 1979 
RBC: 151 

12. Appointment 
A l v i s  L. Wi l l iams - Other S t a f f  
Inventory  and Equipment Contro l  Supervisor 
$18,500 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1 , 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  
RBC: 175 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

The Tumor I n s t i t u t e  
Medical Staf f  

Head & Neck Surgery 

13. Change i n  t i t l e  and source o f  funds 
Helmuth Goepfert, M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
From: Associate Surgeon (Oto l  aryngol ogy) and Associate Professor  o f  

Surgery 
To: Surgeon (Head & Neck Surgery) and Professor  o f  Surgery 
From: 40% t ime r a t e  o f  $18,760 per  annum - General Funds 

$9,880 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refer ra l  Serv ice  
( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $46,900) 
( t o t a l  compensation $28,640) 
60% t ime  r a t e  o f  $28,140 per  annum ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $46,900) and the  
r a t e  o f  $14,820 per  annum as MSRDP from The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
Heal t h  Science Center ( t o t a l  compensation $71,600) 

To: $47,600 per  annum - General Funds 
$24,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $71,600) 

E f f e c t i v e :  October 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n s  f o r  Associate Surgeon (Oto l  aryngol ogy) and Associate 
Professor  o f  Surgery and Ass i s tan t  Surgeon (Head & Neck Surgery) and 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Surgery and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice  Augmentation 
and Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 86 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 

14. Resignat ion 
Chr is topher  Wogei re,  M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Medicine . $31,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$ 6,400 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $37,400) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day October 26, 1979 
RBC: 105 

15. Appointment 
Edward Stool  , M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor of Medicine 
$27,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$1 3,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $40,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 15, 1980 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Referra l  Serv ice Reserve 
f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: Revised 109 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

16. Transfer  and change i n  t i t l e  
Carey S. H i  11 , J r .  , M. D. (Term Appointment) 
From: Ass i s tan t  Vice President  f o r  Physic ian Re1 a t i ons  , Associate I n t e r n i s t  

and Associate Professor of Medicine 
To: Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Associate Professor o f  Medicine 
From: $44,100 per  annum - General Funds ( O f f i c e  o f  the  Vice President  f o r  

P a t i e n t  Care Serv ices)  
$1 9,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $63,100) 

To: $44,100 per annum - General Funds ( I n t e r n a l  Medicine) 
$19,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $63,100) 

E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ass i s tan t  Vice President  f o r  Physician Relat ions,  
Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Associate Professor o f  Medicine i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  
t he  Vice Pres ident  f o r  P a t i e n t  Care Services 
RBC: 120 

17. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Hwee-Yong Yap, M. D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Medicine (Medical Breast 
Serv ice)  
From: $26,000 per annum - General Funds 

$1 1,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $37,000) 

To: 90% t ime r a t e  o f  $23,300 per annum - General Funds 
10% t ime r a t e  o f  $ 2,700 per annum - Grant 2 R25 CAI9808 
$1 1,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $37,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Yap and a v a i l a b l e  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 152 

18. Change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
John R. S t roeh le in ,  M. D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
From: Ass is tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Medicine 

(Gastroentero l  ogy) 
To: Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Medicine 

(Gastroenterology ) 
From: $36,000 per annum - General Funds 

$1 8,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $54,000) 

To: $38,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$22,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $60,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  December 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass is tan t  Professor o f  
Medicine (Gastroentero logy) ,  t he  Reserve f o r  Professional Sa lar ies  and 
Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 160 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

19. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
Roland W. Bennetts , M. D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
From: Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Medicine 
To: A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Medicine 
From: $22,000 per  annum - General Funds 

$1 0,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensat i o n  $32,000) 

To: $23,400 per  annum - General Funds 
$1 1,600 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $35,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  December 1  , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Medicine, 
the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 161 

Pathol ogy 

20. Place on extended leave w i t h o u t  pay 
J u l i a  E. C o l l i n s  - Other S t a f f  
Research Ana lys t  
$1 5,200 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c lose  o f  business November 16, 1979 
RBC: 136 

21. Resignat ion 
David H. Dai 1, M.D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Pathol og i  s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Pathology 
$30,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$15,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $45,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day November 30, 1979 
RBC: 148 

22. Return t o  du ty  from extended leave w i thou t  pay 
J u l i a  E. C o l l i n s  - Other S t a f f  
Research Ana lys t  
$1 5,200 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 17, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 187 

P e d i a t r i c s  

23. Appointment 
Irma Rami rez  , M. D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
Facu l t y  Associate i n  P e d i a t r i c s  
$25,000 per  annum - Contract  N01-CP-85655 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1979 
Avai 1  ab le  c o n t r a c t  funds 
RBC: 110 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

24. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Lawrence S. Frankel , M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  P e d i a t r i c i a n  and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  P e d i a t r i c s  
From: $26,500 per  annum - General Funds 

$1 2,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $39,000) 

To: 92% t ime r a t e  o f  $24,500 per  annum - General Funds 
8% t ime r a t e  o f  $ 2,000 per  annum - Grant 2 R25 CAI9808 

$12,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv i  ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $39,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Frankel and a v a i l a b l e  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 153 

25. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Donna R. Copeland, Ph. D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  C l i n i c a l  Psychologis t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  P e d i a t r i c s  
(Psycho1 ogy) 
From: $23,700 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $24,500 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Copeland and the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 159 

P e d i a t r i c s  and Molecular  B io logy  

26. Appointment 
Louise Strong, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Associate G e n e t i c i s t  and Associate Professor o f  B io logy  and P e d i a t r i c s  
$30,500 per  annum - General Funds, Molecular  B io logy  
E f f e c t i v e :  September 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate B i o l o g i s t  and Associate Professor o f  
B io logy  
RBC: 3 

D iagnos t ic  Rodiology 

27. Appointment 
Michael E. Bernardino, M. D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
Associate Rad io log i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Radiology 
$40,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$18,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $58,500) 
E f f e c t i v e :  September 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice Reserve 
f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: Revised 60 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

28. Change i n  t i t l e  
Stanley F. Handel, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
From: Associate Radio1 og i  s t  and Associate Professor o f  Radiology 
To: Rad io log i s t  and Professor o f  Radiology 
24% t ime r a t e  o f  $11,600 per annum - General Funds 
$6,600 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $48,400) 
( t o t a l  compensation $18,200) 
E f f e c t i v e :  September 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate Rad io log is t  and Associate Professor o f  
Radiology and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice Augmentation. D r .  Handel i s  a1 so 
pa id  a t  t h e  76% t ime r a t e  o f  $36,800 per annum ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $48,400) and 
the  r a t e  o f  $18,600 per annum as MSRDP ( t o t a l  compensation $55,400) from 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal t h  Science Center ( t o t a l  compensation $73,600). 
RBC: Revised 67 

29. Appointment 
Leonard C. Doubleday, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Rad io log is t  
$43,000 per annum - General Funds 
$21,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv i  ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $64,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1, 1979 through A p r i l  30, 1980 
Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice Reserve 
f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 180 

General Surgery 

30. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Freder ick  C. Ames, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Associate Surgeon (General Surgery) and Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Surgery 
From: $35,000 per annum - General Funds 

$1 7,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $52,000) 

To: 94% t ime r a t e  o f  $33,000 per  annum - General Funds 
6% t ime r a t e  o f  $ 2,000 per annum - Grant 2 R25 CAI9808 

$17,000 per annuni - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $52,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  November 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Ames and a v a i l a b l e  grant  funds 
RBC: 163 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 28-29, 1980 

Gynecology 

31. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Benjamin E. Greer, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Associ a t e  Surgeon (Gynecol ogy ) and Associ a t e  Professor o f  Gynecol ogy 
From: $35,100 per  annum - General Funds 

$17,500 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
Referra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $52,600) 

To: 93% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $32,640 per  annum - General Funds 
7% t ime  r a t e  o f  $ 2,460 per  annum - Grant 2 R25 CAI9808 

$1 7,500 p e r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation from Phys ic ians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  cornpensation $52,600) 

E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr. Greer and a v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 155 

Dental  Oncology 

32. Res igna t ion  
Thomas E. Daly, D.D.S. (Term Appointment) 
Dental  Onco log is t  (General D e n t i s t r y )  and Professor of Dental  Oncology 
(General D e n t i s t r y )  
61% t ime  r a t e  o f  $20,500 per  annum - General Funds 
$4,000 pe r  arlnum - Permiss ive Aug~i ientat ion f rom Phys ic ians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $33,500) 
( t o t a l  compensation $24,500) 
E f f ec t i ve  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing day November 5, 1979 
Dr. Daly was a l s o  p a i d  a t  t h e  39% t ime  r a t e  o f  $13,000 pe r  annum ( f u l l  t ime  
r a t e  $33,500) f rom The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Science Center ( t o t a l  
compensation $37,500) 
RBC: 145 

33. Change i n  source of  funds 
Terence J .  Fleming, D.D.S. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
A s s i s t a n t  Dental  Onco log is t  (Maxi1 l o f a c i a l  ) 
From: $27,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 

$ 3,000 per  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $30,000) 

To: 92% t ime r a t e  of $24,840 per  annum - Genera1 Funds 
8% t ime  r a t e  of  $ 2,160 per  annum - Grant 2 R25 CAI9808 

$3,000 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation from Phys ic ians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $30,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  November 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Fleming and a v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 154 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 28-29, 1980 

U ro l  ogy 

34. Change i n  source o f  funds 
David A. Swanson, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
A s s i s t a n t  U r o l o g i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Uro logy 
From: $35,000 pe r  annum - General Funds 

$1 7,000 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $52,000) 

To: 94% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $32,750 per  annum - General Funds 
6% t ime  r a t e  o f  $2,250 per  annum - Grant 2 R25 CAI9808 

$17,000 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $52,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr.  Swanson and a v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 162 

Research 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Research 

35. Change i n  t ime  s t a t u s  
Murray M. Cope1 and, M. D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Research, V ice Pres iden t  U n i v e r s i t y  
Cancer Foundation, Surgeon (General Surgery) and Pro fessor  o f  Surgery 
From: 33% t ime  r a t e  o f  $13,000 per  annum - Grant 2 R26 CA14.140 

$4,500 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice  
( t o t a l  corr~pensation $1 7,500) 

To: 50% t ime  r a t e  o f  $19,500 per  annum - Grant 5 R26 CA14.140 
$6,750 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation from Phys ic ians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice  
( t o t a l  cornpensati on $26,250) 

E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds and Phys ic ians Referra l  Serv ice  Augmentation and 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation. F u l l  t ime  s a l a r y  r a t e :  $39,000; f u l l  t ime 
compensation: $52,500 - unchanged. 
RBC: 116 

36. Appointment 
Lo la  M. B i l o w i c h  - Other S t a f f  
B i o s a f e t y  O f f i c e r  
$22,500 per  annum - Grant 5 P30 CAI6672 
E f f ec t i ve :  October 10, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 118 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing February 28-29, 1980 

B iochemis t ry  

37. Change i n  t i m e  s t a t u s  
Michael B. Mann, Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  B iochemist  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  B iochemis t ry  
From: $23,100 pe r  annum - Grant 2 P30 CAI6672 
To: 94% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $23,100 per  annum - Grant 2 P30 CAI6672 

( f u l l  t i m e  r a t e  $24,600) 
E f f e c t i v e :  September 1 , 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds. D r .  Mann i s  a l s o  p a i d  6% t ime  r a t e  f rom The 
Uni v e r s i  t y  o f  Texas Heal t h  Science Center. 
RBC: 102 

38. Res igna t ion  
Ca r r i ng ton  S.  Cobbs, J r . ,  Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
Research Assoc ia te  
$16,700 per  annum - Grant  5 R01 HD-7752 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing  day October 25, 1979 
RBC: 139 

39. Res igna t ion  
Richard A. Montagna, Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
Research Assoc ia te  
$18,400 pe r  annum - KROC Foundation 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing day November 30, 1979 
RBC: 143 

40. Appointment 
B r i a n  J. McCarthy , Ph. D. (Term Appointment) 
B ioche~n i s t  and Robert  A. Welch Chai r  Professor o f  B iochemist ry  
37% t ime r a t e  o f  $21,000 pe r  annum - General Funds 
63% t ime  r a t e  o f  $35,000 per  annum - Robert  A. Welch Foundation 
( t o t a l  compensation $56,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1980 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  and a v a i l a b l e  funds from t h e  Robert  A. 
We1 ch Foundat ion 
RBC: 190 

B i  01 ogy 

41 . Appointment 
George Poste, D. V.M. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
B i o l o g i s t  and Professor of B io l ogy  
$56,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  A s s i s t a n t  V e t e r i n a r i a n  i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  Ve te r i na ry  
Medic ine and Surgery 
RBC: Revised 126 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

42. Appointment 
Garth L. Nicolson, Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
B i o l o g i s t  and Professor  o f  B io logy 
$56,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ass i s tan t  B i o l o g i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor of 
B io logy  i n  Environmental B io logy  and t h e  budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  B i o l o g i s t  
i n  Molecular  B io logy  
RBC: Revised 127 

Medical Genetics 

43. Change i n  t ime s t a t u s  
Michael J. S i c i l i a n o ,  Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Associate B i o l o g i s t  and Associate Professor  o f  B io logy  
Froni: $31,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: 95% t ime r a t e  o f  $31,000 per  annum - Genera1 Funds 

( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $32,500) 
E f f e c t i v e :  September 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr .  S i c i l i a n o .  D r .  S i c i l i a n o  i s  a l s o  pa id  5% t ime 
r a t e  from The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  Science Center. 
RBC: 111 

Tumor V i ro logy  

44. Change i n  t ime  s ta tus  
Robert B. Naso, Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Associate B i o l o g i s t  and Associate Professor  o f  B io logy  
From: 40% t ime r a t e  o f  $11,700 per  annum - General Funds 

60% t ime  r a t e  o f  $17,300 per  annum - Leukemia Society  of America 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $29,000) 

To: 38% t ime r a t e  o f  $11,700 per annuni - General Funds 
57% t ime  r a t e  o f  $17,300 per  annum - Leukemia Society  o f  America 
( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $30,500) 
( t o t a l  compensation $29,000) 

E f fec t i ve :  September 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Naso and a v a i l a b l e  g i f t  funds. D r .  Naso i s  a l s o  
p a i d  5% t ime r a t e  from The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Science Center 
RBC: 114 

45. Reappointment 
W i l l  iam L. Karshin, Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Research Associate 
$17,850 per  annum - Grant 1 R01 CA25465 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Ava i l  ab le  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 164 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Research Physics and C l i n i c a l  Physics 

47. Change i n  t ime s t a t u s  
Raymond E. Meyn, Jr . ,  Ph.D. (Term Appointment) 
Associate P h y s i c i s t  and Associate Professor of Biophysics 
From: 50% t ime r a t e  o f  $14,850 per  annum - General Funds - Research Physics 

45% t ime  r a t e  o f  $13,375 per  annum - General Funds - C l i n i c a l  Physics 
5% t ime r a t e  o f  $ 1,475 per  annum - Grant 5 R01 CA23270 

( t o t a l  compensation $29,700) 
To: 48% t ime r a t e  o f  $14,850 per annum - General Funds - Research Physics 

43% t ime  r a t e  o f  $13,375 per  annum - General Funds - C l  i n i c a l  Physics 
4% t ime r a t e  o f  $ 1,475 per  annum - Grant 5 R01 CA23270 

( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $31,200) 
( t o t a l  compensation $29,700) 

E f f e c t i v e :  September 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n s  f o r  D r .  Meyn and a v a i l a b l e  g ran t  funds. D r .  Meyn i s  
a l s o  p a i d  5% t ime from The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Science Center 
RBC: 115 

Experimental Medi c i  ne 

48. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Anthony J. Mastromarino, Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Operations of t he  Nat ional  Large Bowel 
Cancer P r o j e c t  and Ass i s tan t  B i o l o g i s t  
From: 20% t ime r a t e  o f  $5,000 per  annum - Genera1 Funds 

80% t ime r a t e  o f  $20,000 per  annum - Grant 5 R26 CAI4140 
( t o t a l  co~npensation $25,000) 

To: 19% t ime r a t e  o f  $5,000 per  annum - General Funds 
81% t ime  r a t e  o f  $21,850 per  annum - Grant 5 R26 CAI4140 
( t o t a l  compensation $26,850) 

E f fec t i ve :  December 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Mastromarino and a v a i l a b l e  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 176 

Experimental P e d i a t r i c s  

49. Change i n  t ime  s ta tus  
E l l e n  S. Rich ie,  Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Associate Immunologist and Associate Professor of P e d i a t r i c s  (Immunology) 
From: $30,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: 95% t ime r a t e  o f  $30,000 per  annum - General Funds 

( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $31,500) 
E f fec t i ve :  September 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  R ich ie.  D r .  R i ch ie  i s  a l so  pa id  5% t ime from 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal th Science Center 
RBC: 113 

Developmental Therapeut ics 

50. Appoi ntmen t 
Lynn G. Fewn, M.D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
Facu l t y  Associate i n  Developmental Therapeut ics 
$25,000 per  annum - Grant 5 PO2 CA05831 
Ef fec t i ve :  October 1 , 1979 
Avai lab1  e g ran t  funds 
RBC: 103 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

51. Change i n  t ime  s ta tus  
P r i s c i l l  a Saunders, Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Associate Biochemist and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Biochemistry 
From: 50% t ime  r a t e  o f  $12,500 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 CAI1520 

50% t ime r a t e  o f  $12,500 per annum - Grant 2 PO2 CA05831 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 

To: 47% t ime r a t e  o f  $12,500 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 CAI1520 
47% t ime r a t e  o f  $12,500 per  annum - Grant 2 PO2 CA05831 
( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $26,500) 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  September 1, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds. D r .  Saunders i s  a l so  pa id  6% t ime from The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  Science Center. 
RBC: 112 

52. Change i n  compensation 
Bar the l  Bar log ie ,  M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Associate Professor  o f  Medicine 
From: 14% t ime r a t e  o f  $4,500 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 CAI1520 

14% t ime r a t e  o f  $4,500 per  annum - Grant 5 PO1 CAI4528 
26% t ime  r a t e  o f  $8,000 per  annum - American Cancer Society  
Jun io r  Facul t y  F e l l  owshi p 
$7,720 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referra l  Serv ice  
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $31,700) 
( t o t a l  compensation $24,720) 

To: 14% t ime r a t e  o f  $4,500 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 CAI1520 
14% t ime r a t e  o f  $4,500 per  annum - Grant 5 PO1 CAI4528 
26% t ime r a t e  o f  $8,000 per annum - American Cancer Society  
Jun io r  Facu l ty  F e l l  owshi p 
$8,720 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $31,700) 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,720) 

E f fec t i ve :  October 1 , 1979 
Ava i l ab le  g r a n t  funds, American Cancer Society  Jun io r  Facu l ty  Fel lowship 
funds, Physic ians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice Augmentation and Reserve f o r  
Augmentation. D r .  Ba r l og ie  i s  a1 so pa id  a t  t h e  46% t ime r a t e  o f  $14,700 
per annum ( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $31,700) and $6,580 per  annum as MSRDP ( t o t a l  
compensation $47,000) fro111 The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Heal th Science Center. 
RBC: 119 

53. Appoi ntment 
Frances M. Davis, Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Research Associate 
$15,000 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 CA05831 
E f fec t i ve :  November 1 , 1979 
Avai 1 ab le  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 135 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

54. Appoi ntment 
L i j d a  Vellekoop, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Facu l t y  Associate i n  Developmental Therapeut ics 
$25,000 per  annum - Grant 5 R01 CAI0376 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Avai 1 ab le  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 147 

Epi demi 01 ogy 

55 .  Change i n  s a l a r y  
Gerald D. Evere t t ,  Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  Computer S c i e n t i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Epidemiology 
(Computer Sciences) and Bioniathematics 
From: $29,400 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $31,800 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Eve re t t  and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 142 

Biomathematics 

56. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
W i l l i a m  W. Hargrove - Other S t a f f  
From: Ac t ing  D i r e c t o r  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Houston Education 

and Research Computer Center 
To: D i r e c t o r  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Houston Education and 

Research Computer Center 
From: $27,000 per  annum - Research Computer F a c i l i t y  Funds 
To: $29,000 per  annum - Research Computer F a c i l i t y  Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1 , 1979 
Avai 1 ab le  Research Computer Faci 1 i t y  funds 
RBC: 133 

57. Appointment 
Raymond G. Lefebvre - Other S t a f f  
Biomedical Computer Engi neer 
$22,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 5, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Biomedical Computer Engineer 
RBC: 146 

58. Appointment 
George Dolansky - Other S t a f f  
Operat ing Systems Manager 
$27,000 per annum - Research Computer Faci 1 i t y  Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1, 1979 
Ava i l ab le  Research Computer F a c i l i t y  Funds 
RBC: 150 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

59. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Te r r y  L. Smith - Other Staf f  
Appl i c a t i  on Ana lys t  
From: $22,600 per annum - Grant 2  PO1 CAI1520 
To: $24,200 per annum - Grant 2  PO1 CAI1520 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1  , 1979 
Ava i l ab le  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 173 

Educat i  on 

S c i e n t i f i c  Pub l i ca t i ons  

60. Change i n  sa la ry  
Dorothy M. Beane - Other S t a f f  
Pub l i ca t i ons  Coord inator  
From: $21,400 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $23,800 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1  , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. Beane and the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  
RBC: 168 

Research Medical L i b r a r y  

61 . Change i n  sa l  a r y  
Janice M. Harv in  (w i thou t  tenure)  
Research Medical L i b r a r i a n  and Associate Professor o f  L i b r a r y  Sciences 
From: $32,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $34,400 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1  , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Miss Harv in  and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sa la r i es  
RBC: 140 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  

C l i n i c  Admin i s t ra t i on  

62. Resignat ion 
Hester A. McMil lan - Other S t a f f  
C l i n i c  Admin i s t ra t i ve  Ass i s tan t  
$15,200 per annum - General Funds 
~ f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day November 30, 1979 
RBC: 128 

Hosp i ta l  Admin i s t ra t i on  

63. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Kevin R. Andrews - Other S t a f f  
Associate Admini s t r a t o r  - Hosp i ta l  
From: $32,500 per annum - General Funds 
To: $33,500 per  annum - General Funds 
E f fec t i ve :  November 1  , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Andrews and the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sal a r  i es 
RBC: 132 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

N u t r i t i o n  and Food Serv ice  

64. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
Blanche Polunsky - Other S t a f f  
From: A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  o f  N u t r i t i o n  and Food Serv ice  
To: Associate D i r e c t o r  o f  N u t r i t i o n  and Food Serv ice  
From: $23,100 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $24,500 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  o f  N u t r i t i o n  and Food Serv ice and 
t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  
RBC: 124 

65. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Helen J. Wol lard - Other S t a f f  
Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r  o f  C l i n i c a l  N u t r i t i o n  
From: $21,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $22,000 pe r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. Wol lard and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  
RBC: 125 

Appl i e d  N u t r i t i o n  Serv ices 

66. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Carol A. Frankmann - Other S t a f f  
Appl ied N u t r i t i o n  Superv isor  
From: $21,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $21,700 pe r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. Frankmann and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 169 

Insurance 

67. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Lynn J. Wolfgram - Other S t a f f  
Ass i s tan t  t o  t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  Insurance 
From: $1 9,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $21,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1 , 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. Wolfgram and the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 182 

Insurance and Physic ians Refer ra l  Serv ice 

68. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Richard L. Updyke - Other S t a f f  
D i  r e c t o r  o f  Insurance 
From: 50% t ime r a t e  o f  $13,700 per  annum - General Funds 

50% t ime  r a t e  o f  $1 3,700 per annum - Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $27,400) 

To: 50% t ime  r a t e  o f  $14,250 per  annum - General Funds 
50% t ime r a t e  o f  $14,250 per  annum - Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $28,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  December 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Updyke, Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  and 
avai  1 ab le  Physic ians Refer ra l  Serv ice funds 
RBC: 171 

CC-35 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Medical Soc ia l  Serv ice  

69. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Gorman L. Rasmussen - Other S t a f f  
D i r e c t o r  o f  Medical Soc ia l  Serv ice 
From: $29,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $30,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  : November 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Rasmussen and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sa la r i es  
RBC: 131 

Anatomical Path01 ogy Services 

70. Reappointment 
Helen Futch - Other S t a f f  
Educat ion and Laboratory Manager (H i s to logy )  
$25,700 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  September 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Educat ion and Laboratory Manager (H i s to logy )  and 
the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r ies .  Ms. Futch i s  t r a n s f e r r i n g  from 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal th Science Center where she was budgeted a t  
t h e  f u l l  t ime  r a t e  o f  $25,700 per  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979. 
RBC: 81 

Pharmacy 

71. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Roger W. Anderson - Other S t a f f  
D i r e c t o r  o f  Pharmacy 
From: $35,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $35,800 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  Novernber 1 , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Anderson and the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sa la r i es  
RBC: 130 

Vol unteer  Services 

72. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Martha P. Lawson - Other S t a f f  
D i r e c t o r  o f  Volunteer Services 
From: $21,500 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $23,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. Lawson and the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  
RBC: 123 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Rehabi 1  i t a t i o n  Center 

Admini s t r a t i o n  and R e g i s t r a t i o n  

73. Change i n  sa la ry  
Robert C. Pres ley - Other S t a f f  
Ass i s tan t  Admin is t ra to r  - Hosp i ta l  
From: $19,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $19,500 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1  , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Pres ley and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional  
Sa la r i es  
RBC: 172 

General Services 

Communication Services 

74. Resignat ion 
Merle Hough - Other S t a f f  
Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r  o f  Communication Services 
$24,500 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day November 9, 1979 
RBC: 138 

Pub l i c  In fo rmat ion  and Education 

75. Change i n  sa la ry  
Stephen C. Stuyck - Other S t a f f  
In fo rmat ion  Coordinator 
From: $25,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $27,400 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1  , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Stuyck and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 174 

Medical Comnunications 

76. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Emmett L. Baldwin - Other S t a f f  
Chief Visual A id  Serv ice 
From: $28,600 per  annuli1 - General Funds 
To: $31,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f fec t i ve :  December 1  , 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Baldwin and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional  
Sa lar ies  
RBC: 167 

Central  Stores and Transpor ta t ion  

77. Change i n  s a l a r y  
John E. Vinson - Other S t a f f  
Manager of Centra l  Stores and Transportat ion 
From: $20,500 per annum - General Funds 
To: $22,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1980 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Vinson and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 783 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Science Park 

Research Labora tor ies  

78. Resignat ion 
Marion L. Dodson, Jr., Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  B i o l o g i s t  
$20,500 per annum - Grant 5 R01 CA4484 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the  l a s t  working day November 30, 1979 
RBC: 166 

Physical P lan t  

79. Appointment 
Preston H. A l l e n  - Other S ta f f  
Maintenance Engineer 
$25,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  October 22, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa la r i es  
RBC: 121 

Anderson Mayfa i r  

80. Change i n  sa la ry  
Frank Romanelli, Ph.D. - Other S ta f f  
Execut ive Manager 
From: $35,800 per  annum - Anderson Mayfa i r  Funds 
To: $37,600 per annum - Anderson Mayfa i r  Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  November 1, 1979 
Avai 1 ab le  Anderson Mayfai r funds 
RBC: 141 

Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 

81 . Change i n  sa la ry  
Joyce A. Burkhar t  - Other S t a f f  
Bene f i t s  Coordinator 
From: $16,300 per  annum - Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice Funds 
To: $17,000 per annum - Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1980 
Ava i l ab le  Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice funds 
RBC: 181 

Transfer  o f  Funds 

P lan t  Funds - Cyclot ron F a c i l  i t y  ( P r o j e c t  No. 703-397) 

Transfer  $100,000 from t h e  A l lo tment  Account No. 187432 t o  t h e  F u r n i t u r e  
and Equipment Account No. 187435 t o  f inance equipment f o r  t he  Cyclot ron f a c i l i t y  
no t  inc luded i n  t h e  o r i g i n a l  purchase agreement. See l e t t e r  dated October 5, 
1979 from D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre t o  Chancel l o r  E. D. Walker. 

RBC: 122 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Salary Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  

Due t o  the  intense compet i t ion i n  recru i tment  o f  physic ians who are 
s p e c i a l i s t s  i n  t h e  cancer f i e l d ;  t h e  increased costs o f  l i v i n g  i n  the  Houston 
area; and t h e  i n a b i l i t y  t o  f i l l  many e x i s t i n g  pos i t ions ,  i t  i s  necessary t o  
ad jus t  t he  s a l a r i e s  o f  t h e  s t a f f  personnel as i temized on t h e  attached schedule 
t o  be e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1979. These increases w i l l  prov ide a compensation 
l e v e l  f o r  j u n i o r  c l i n i c a l  s t a f f  t h a t  i s  more comparable t o  t h a t  pa id  by o ther  
U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas medical components f o r  equ iva lent  t r a i n i n g  and experience. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER

REQUESTED SALARY INCREASES FOR PROFESSIONAL STAFF

Effective December 1, 1979

Page 1979-1980 Salary Levels Recommended Salary Levels Requested
No. Department, Title &Name State Other PRS Total State Other PRS Total Increase

Department of Head and
Neck Surgery

Surgeon (Head and Neck Surgery)
and Professor of Surgery

39 Helmuth Goepfert $ 47,600 $ 24,000 $ 71 ,600 $ 49,400 $ 24,600 $ 74,000 $ 2,400

Department of Internal Medicine
('")

Assistant Internist and Assistant('")
I

Professor of Medicine~
0

43 Carl Plager 28,000 12,000 40,000 28,300 14,100 42,400 2,400

43 David A. Karlin 29,000 12,800 41,800 29,500 14,700 44,200 2,400

43 Williams Velasquez 33,000 2,600 35,600 33,000 5,000 38,000 2,400

43 Raul Echenique 25,000 10,000 35,000 25,000 12,400 37,400 2,400

43 Michael S. Ewer 29,000 7,000 36,000 29,000 9,400 38,400 2,400

Associate Internist and Assistant
Professor of Medicine (Medical
Breast Service)

44 Aman U. Buzdar 29,000 14,000 43,000 30,300 15,100 45,400 2,400

44 Gabriel N. Hortobagyi 29,000 14,000 43,000 30,300 15,100 45,400 2,400
N
CIl
~
c.J



The University of Texas System Cancer Center
Requested Salary Increases for Professional Staff - Page 2

Page 1979-1980 Salary Levels Recommended Salary Levels Requested
No. Department, Title &Name State Other PRS Total State Other PRS Total Increase

Assistant Internist and Assistant
Professor of Medicine (Medical
Breast Service)

44 Hwee-Yong Yap $ 23,300 $ 2,700 $ 11 ,000 $ 37,000 $ 23,600 $ 2,700 $ 13,100 $ 39,400 $ 2,400

44 Alfred DiStefano 29,000 8,000 37,000 29,000 10,400 39,400 2,400

Assistant Internist and Assistant
Professor of Medicine (Medical
Breast Service) and Assistant
Professor of Molecular

("") Carci nogenes is
("")
I

.j:::oo
--' 44 Charles L. Wiseman 28,000 14,000 42,000 29,600 14,800 44,400 2,400

Assistant Internist and Instructor
in Medicine (Medical Breast
Service)

45 Bri.an C. Barnes 24,000 11 ,000 35,000 25,000 12,400 37,400 2,400

Assistant Internist

45 Nicholas E. Papadopoulos 22,000 10,000 32,000 23,000 11,400 34,400 2,400

Department of Pathology

Assistant Pathologist and
Assistant Professor of Pathology

50 Barbara M. Osborne 25,000 11 ,000 36,000 25,600 12,800 38,400 2,400

50 Richard J. Ford, Jr. 30,500 8,500 39,000 30,500 10,900 41,400 2,400

N
CI1
~
~



The Un ive rs i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Requested Salary Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  - Page 3 

Page 1979-1 980 Sal a ry  Level s Recommended Salary Level s Requested 
No. Department, T i t l e  & Name Sta te  Other P RS Tota l  S ta te  Other P RS Tota l  Increase 

50 Abby L. Maize1 $ 26,000 $ 13,000 $ 39,000 $ 27,600 $ 13,800 $ 41,400 $ 2,400 

5 0 Harry L. Evans 24,000 12,000 36,000 25,600 12,800 38,400 2,400 

50 Nel son G. Ordonez 24,000 12,000 36,000 25,600 12,800 38,400 2,400 

50 Syed M. Sa j jad  22,000 10,500 32,500 23,300 11,600 34,900 2,400 

Department o f  Laboratory Medicine 

Associate Pathol og i  s t  and 
Ass is tan t  Professor o f  
Pathol ogy 

0 
0 

b 54 Ehsan L. Youness 
N 

Department o f  Ped ia t r i cs  

Ass is tan t  P e d i a t r i c i a n  and 
Ass is tan t  Professor o f  
Ped ia t r i cs  

57 Lawrence S. Frankel 

57 Steven J. Cul b e r t  

Department o f  D i  agnost ic  
Radiology 

Ass is tan t  Rad io log i s t  and 
Ass is tan t  Professor of Radiology 

60 Michael A. Cohen 28,500 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Requested Salary Increases fo r  Professional Staff  - Page 4 

Page 
No. 

60 

6 0 

1979-1 980 Salary Level s Recomnended Salary Level s Requested 
Department, T i t l e  & Name Sta te  Other P RS Total Sta te  Other PRS Total Increase 

John L.  Thomas $ 28,500 $ 14,000 $ 42,500 $ 29,900 $ 15,000 $ 44,900 $ 2,400 

Beth S. Edeiken 28,500 14,000 42,500 29,900 15,000 44,900 2,400 

Department of Radiotherapy 

Associate Radiotherapist and 
Associate Professor of 
Radiotherapy 

Howard T .  Barkley, J r .  

Arthur D.  Hamberger 

Associate Radi otherapi s t  and 
Assi s tan t  Professor of 
Radiotherapy 

Mario 0. Gonzalez 

Assistant Radiotherapi s t  and 
Assistant Professor of 
Radiotherapy 

William J .  Spanos 

Moshe H .  Maor 

Jerrold Saxton 

Marsha D. McNeese 

Bruce Borgel t 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Requested Sa la ry  Increases f o r  Profess ional  S t a f f  - Page 5 

Page 
No. Department, T i t l e  & Name 

Department o f  Anesthesiology 

Assoc ia te Anes thes io l og i s t  and 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  
Anesthesiology 

1979-1 980 Sal a r y  Level  s Recommended Sa1 a r y  Level  s Requested 
S ta te  0 t he  r P RS To ta l  S ta te  Other PRS To ta l  Increase 

74 Marshal l  R. Kess ler  $ 40,000 

A s s i s t a n t  Anes thes io l og i s t  

7 4 Dy T. Nguyen 30,500 
0 
0 
1 Department o f  Gynecology 
P 
P 

Associate Surgeon (Gynecology) 
and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  
Gynecol ogy 

7 6 Ralph S. Freedman 35,000 

Department o f  Developmental 
Therapeut ics  

Assoc ia te I n t e r n i s t  and Assoc ia te 
Professor  o f  Medicine 

128 Kare l  A. D icke (Tern A p p o i n ~ n t )  $36,400 15,600 52,000 $ 36,400 18,000 54,400 2,400 

128 Eugene M. McKel vey (Term Appointment)! ,500 33,500 16,000 51,000 1,500 34,100 17,800 53,400 2,400 

128 Jeane P. Hester  34,500 1,500 17,000 53,000 34,500 2,500 18,400 55,400 2,400 

128 Robert  S. Benjamin(Tenn Appoint- 17,800 18,200 17,000 53,000 17,800 19,200 18,400 55,400 2,400 
n-ient) N 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas'System Cancer Center 
Requested Salary Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  - Page 6 

Page 1979-1 980 Sal a ry  Level s 
No. Department, T i t l e  & Name Sta te  Other P RS To ta l  

129 Barthel  Bar log ie  ( J o i n t  
Appo i n tmen t ) 

129 Gary M. Spi t z e r  32,000 13,000 45,000 

Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  
Professor o f  Medicine 

129 Stephen P. Richman $ 6,300 26,400 15,300 48,000 

129 Wi l l iam K. Murphy 28,500 12,500 41,000 

o 129 
o 

Fernando F. Cabani 11 as 4,900 27,100 13,000 45,000 
I 
P 
UI Associate I n t e r n i s t  and Associate 

Professor o f  Medicine (Leukemia 
Society  Scholar) 

130 Samuel G. Murphy (Tern @ointment) 6,600 29,800 16,600 53,000 

Ass is tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and 
Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Medicine 

130 Michael J. Keating 15,000 15,000 14,000 44,000 

130 Boh-Seng Yap 30,900 5,100 36,000 

131 Yehuda Z. P a t t  34,500 10,500 45,000 

131 Axel R. Zander 32,000 10,000 42,000 

131 Sewa S. Legha 30,300 6,700 37,000 

131 Agop Y. Bedikian 32,000 5,000 37,000 

Recommended Salary Levels Requested 
Sta te  Other P RS Tota l  Increase 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Requested Salary Increases fo r  Professional Staff  - Page 7 

Page 
No. Department, T i t l e  & Name 

Department of Respi ratory Therapy 

Anesthesiologist and Assistant 
Professor of Anesthesiology 

191 Thomas R. Kain 

1979-1 980 Salary Level s 
Sta te  Other PRS Total 

Recommended Salary Levels Requested 
Sta te  Other PRS Total Increase 

The source of funds fo r  the requested increase: Reserve fo r  Professional Salar ies  $ 29,120 

Physicians Referral Service Reserve 
f o r  Augmentation 84,350 

Other 13,730 

$1 27,200 

RBC: 156 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer funds as  indicated from various vacant Professional and Other 
Staff  posit ions as of November 30, 1979 t o  various Classif ied Sa la r ies ,  
Maintenance and Operation accounts and the  Reserve fo r  Professional Sa la r ies ,  
Reserve f o r  Classif ied Sa la r ies  Account and the Reserve f o r  Maintenance and 
Operation Account in accordance w i  t h  Budget Rules and Procedures. 

TRANSFER FROM: 

Department Appropriation I ten1 Ti t le/Posi  t ion  No. Page Amount 

Office of the Vice Professional Sa la r ies  Asst. Vice President 9 $ 43,000 
President f o r  fo r  Resource 
Resource Planning Planning & Eva1 uation, 
and Evaluation In t e rn i s t  & Associate 

Professor of 
Medi ci ne (001 ) 

Office of the Vice Other Staff  Sa la r ies  Director fo r  Resource 9 36,300 
President f o r  Planning & Evalua- 
Resource Pl anni ng t ion (001 ) 
and Eval uati  on 

Office of the  Vice Other Staff  Salar ies  Senior Management 9 27,500 
President f o r  Analyst (001 ) 
Resource Planning 
and Eval uati  on 

Office of the Vice Other Staff  Salar ies  Assistant Vice 12 36,000 
President f o r  President f o r  
Administration Administration (001 ) 
and Finance 

Human Resources Other Staff  Salar ies  Director of 29 30,000 
Personnel (001 

Head & Neck Surgery Professional Salar ies  Associate Surgeon 38 32,000 
(Neurosurgery) 
Neurosurgery Service 
and Associate 
Professor of 
Surgery (001 ) 

Internal Medicine Professional Salar ies  In t e rn i s t  & 41 36,000 
Professor of 
Medicine (004) 

Internal Medicine Professional Sal a r i e s  Associate Psy- 4 1 40,000 
c h i a t r i s t  & 
Associate Professor 
of Psychiatry (001) 

Internal Medicine Professional Salar ies  Assistant  Derma- 4 1 30,000 
t o log i s t  & Assistant 
Professor of 
Dermatology (001 ) 

Internal Medicine Professional Sa1 a r i e s  In t e rn i s t  ( Irnmuno- 41 36,000 
therapy) (001 ) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Transfer o f  Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont ' d  

Department Appropr ia t ion  I tem T i  tl e/Posi t i o n  No. Page Amount 

I n t e r n a l  Medlclne Professional Sa lar ies  I n t e r n i s t  (Immuno- 41 $ 36,000 
therapy)  (002) 

Tnternal Medlci:ne Profess tona l  Sal ari 'es Associate I n t e r n i s t  41 34,000 
( Irnmunotherapy) (001 ) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate I n t e r n i s t  41 34,000 
(Immunotherapy) (002) 

I n t e r n a l  Med k i n e  Professional Sa lar ies  Immunologist (Imnuno-41 38,000 
therapy)  (001 ) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine Professional  Sa lar ies  Ass i s tan t  Biophy- 41 32,000 
s i c i s t  (Irnmunotherapy) 
(001 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine Professional  Sal a r i e s  Medicinal Chemist 41 40,000 
(Pharmacology) (001 ) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine Professional  Sal a r i  es Research Associate 41 20,000 
(Pharmacol ogy) (001 ) 

Path01 ogy Professional  Sa lar ies  Path01 og i  s t  and 4  9 54,400 
Professor o f  
Pathol ogy (001 ) 

Laboratory Medicine Professional  Sa lar ies  Pa tho log i s t  and 53 36,000 
Professor o f  
Pathol ogy (002) 

Laboratory Medicine Professional  Sal a r i e s  Path01 og i  s t  53 43,000 
(Cl i n i  ca l  Mic ro-  
b i  01 ogy) & Professor 
of Pathology 
(Mi c r o b i  01 ogy) (001 ) 

Laboratory Medicine Professional  Sa lar ies  Ass i s tan t  C l  i n i c a l  53 30,000 
Pathol og i  s t  (001 ) 

Diagnost ic  Professional  Sa lar ies  Radio1 og i  s t  (Pa r t -  58 6,800 
Radi 01 ogy Time) (001 ) 

Diagnost ic  Professional  Sal a r i e s  Associate Radi 01 o- 58 6,800 
Rad i 01 ogy g i s t  (Part-Time) (001 ) 

Diagnost ic  Professional  Sa lar ies  Ass is tan t  Radio1 o- 58 6,800 
Radi 01 ogy g i s t  (Part-Time) (001 ) 

Diagnost ic  Professional Sa la r i es  Ass i s tan t  Radio1 o- 58 31,000 
Rad i 01 ogy g i s t  & Ass is tan t  

Professor o f  
Radi 01 ogy (003) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet i ng February 28-29, 1 980 

Trans fer  o f  Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont' d 

Department App rop r i a t i on  I@ T i t l e / P o s i t i o n  No. Page 

Rehabil i t a t i o n  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  P h y s i a t r i  s t  & 6 7 
Medicine Professor  o f  

Rehabil i t a t i o n  
Medicine (001 ) 

R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  Associate Physia- 67 
Medicine t r i s t  & Ass i s tan t  

Professor  o f  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Medicine (001 ) 

Rehabi 1 i t a t i o n  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  A s s i s t a n t  Physia- 67 
Medicine t r i s t  & Ass i s tan t  

Professor of 
Rehabil i t a t i o n  
Medicine (001 ) 

R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Profess ional  Sa la r i es  Ass i s tan t  C l  i n i c a l  67 
Medicine Psycho log is t  & 

Ass i s tan t  Professor  
o f  R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Medicine ( C l i n i c a l  
Psycho1 ogy ) (001 ) 

General Surgery Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  Surgeon (General 6 9 
Surgery) & Professor 
o f  Surgery (004) 

General Surgery Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  Ass i s tan t  Surgeon 69 
(General Surgery) & 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 
of Surgery (002) 

General Surgery Pro fess iona l  Sal a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  Surgeon 69 
(General Surgery) & 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  
of Surgery (003) 

General Surgery Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  Ass i s tan t  Surgeon 69 
(General Surgery) & 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  
of Surgery (004) 

General Surgery Pro fess iona l  Sal a r i e s  Associate Surgeon 69 
(Thorac ic  Surgery) 
Thoracic Serv ice  & 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  
o f  Surgery (001 ) 

Amount 

$ 37,000 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Transfer  o f  Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont ' d 

Department Appropr ia t ion  I tem T i  t l e /Pos i  t i o n  No. Page Amount 

Anesthesiology Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate Anesthesi- 73 $ 46,000 
o l o g i s t  & Associate 
Professor o f  Anes- 
t h e s i o l  ogy (001 ) 

Anesthesi 01 ogy Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate Anesthesi- 73 46,000 
o l o g i s t  & Associate 
Professor of Anes- 
thes io logy  (002) 

Anesthesiology Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate Anesthesi- 73 43,000 
o l o g i s t  & Ass is tan t  
Professor o f  Anes- 
thes io logy  (001 ) 

Anesthesiology Professional  Sa lar ies  Ass is tan t  Anesthesi- 73 36,500 
o l o g i s t  & Ass is tan t  
Professor o f  Anes- 
thes io logy  (001 ) 

Anesthesiology Professional  Sa lar ies  Ass is tan t  Anesthesi- 73 34,000 
o l o g i s t  & I n s t r u c t o r  
i n  Anesthesiology (001 ) 

Gynecology Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate Biochemist 76 29,500 
(001 ) 

Urol  ogy Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate Biochemist 80 29,000 
(001 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate D i r e c t o r  83 36,000 
President  f o r  o f  Research (001) 
Research 

Bi  ochemi s t r y  Professional  Sa lar ies  Biochemist & 8 5 38,000 
Professor o f  
Biochemistry (002) 

Biochemistry Professional  Sal a r i e s  B i  ochemi s t  & 8 5 55,000 
Professor o f  
Biochemistry (009) 

Biochemistry Professional  Sa lar ies  Associate Biochemist 85 30,000 
& Associate 
Professor o f  
Biochemistry (003) 

Biochemistry Professional  Sa lar ies  Ass is tan t  Biochemist 85 23,000 
& Ass is tan t  
Professor o f  
Biochemistry (002) 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Transfer of Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont'd 

Department Appropriation Item Ti tle/Position No. Page Amount 

Biochemistry Professional Salaries Assistant Biochemist 85 $ 26,000 
& Assistant 
Professor of 
Bi.ochemi stry (003) 

Molecular Biology Professional Salaries Associate Biologist 96 30,000 
& Associate 
Professor of 
Biology (004) 

Experimental 
Radiotherapy 

Experimental 
Radiotherapy 

Experimental 
Surgery 

Professional Salaries Associate Radio- 119 15,200 
therapist & 
Associate Professor 
of Radiotherapy (001) 

Professional Salaries Research Associate 11 9 1 2,000 
(001 ) 

Professional Sal aries Assistant Biologist, 122 20,000 
Section of 
Experimental 
Surgery & Assistant 
Professor of 
Surgery (Biology) 
(001 

Experimental Professional Salaries Cl inical Physiolo- 124 26,000 
Anesthesiology gist & Associate 

Professor of 
Clinical Physiology 
(001 ) 

Epidemiology Professional Sal aries Associate 136 30,000 
Epidemiologist (001 ) 

Veterinary Medicine Professional Salaries Research Associate 139 17,000 
and Surgery (001 

Biomedical Professional Salaries Biomedical Engineer 142 40,000 
Engineering (001 

Mol ecul ar Professional Salaries Virologist & 147 45,000 
Carcinogenesis Professor of 
& Virology Vi rol ogy (001 ) 

Molecular Professional Salaries Associate 147 1 1,500 
Carci nogenesi s Virologist (002) 
& Virology 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Trans fer  o f  Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont ' d  

Department Appropr ia t ion  I tem T i t l e / P o s i t i o n  No. Page Amount 

$ 50,000 O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice Professional  Sa la r i es  
President  f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  

Vice President  f o r  152 
Education 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice Professional  Sa la r i es  
President  f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  

D i r e c t o r  f o r  Post- 152 
graduate Education 
i n  Oncology (001) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice Professional  Sa la r i es  
President  f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  

Residents & Fellows 152 

C l  i n i c  Other S t a f f  Sa la r i es  
Admin i s t ra t i on  

Ass i s tan t  Admini s- 169 
t r a t o r  - C l i n i c  (001 ) 

O f f i ce  o f  t h e  Vice Professional  Sa lar ies  
President  f o r  
P a t i e n t  Care 
Services 

Vice President  f o r  171 
P a t i e n t  Care 
Services (001 ) 

Hosp i ta l  Other S t a f f  Sa la r i es  
Admin i s t ra t i on  

Ass i s tan t  Adminis- 174 
t r a t o r  - Hosp i ta l  
( 002 

Hosp i ta l  Other S t a f f  Sa la r i es  
Admini s t r a t i o n  

Admini s t r a t i  ve 174 
Resident (001 ) 

Hosp i ta l  Other S t a f f  Sa la r i es  
Admin is t ra t ion  

Ass i s tan t  t o  the  174 
Admin is t ra to r  (001 ) 

Hosp i ta l  Other S t a f f  Sa lar ies  
Admini s t r a t i o n  

A s s i s t a n t t o t h e  174 
Admin is t ra to r  (002) 

Chaplaincy & Other S t a f f  Sa la r i es  
Pastora l  Education 

Ass i s tan t  Chaplain 199 
(001 

Associate D i r e c t o r  205 
of Pharmacy (001) 

P  har~nacy Other S t a f f  Sa la r i es  

Rehabi 1 i t a t i o n  Other S t a f f  Sa lar ies  
Center - Nursing 
Serv ice 

Associ a te  D i r e c t o r  248 
of Nursing 
Serv ice (001 ) 

Special  P ro jec ts  Other S t a f f  Sa lar ies  Coordinator o f  259 
Special  Events (001 ) 

Personnel Heal t h  Professional  Sa la r i es  
Serv ice 

Ass is tan t  I n t e r n i s t  266 
& Ass is tan t  
Professor o f  
Medicine (001 ) 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Transfer of Funds 

TRANSFER FROM Cont d 

Appropriation Item T i  t l  e/Posi t ion No. Page Amount 

Publ i c  Information Other Staff  Sal a r i e s  Sctence Writer (001 )269 $ 18,000 
& Educati'on 

Science Park - Professional Sal ari'es Research Director 285 40,000 
Research (001 
Laboratories 

Science Park - Profess tonal Sa la r ies  Research Scientist 285 14,500 
Research 
Laboratories 

(001 1 

Science Park - Professfonal Salar ies  Research Sc i en t i s t  285 31,000 
Research 
Laboratories 

(002 1 

Science Park - Professional Salar ies  Research Sc i en t i s t  285 31,000 
Research ( 003 1 
Laboratories 

Science Park - Other Staff  Sa la r ies  Admini s t r a t i v e  289 25,000 
Business Office Manager (001 ) 

Cancer Preventi,on Other S ta f f  Sa la r ies  Staff  Assistant  304 12,500 
(001 

Leukocyte Trans- Classif ied Sa la r ies  Re1 ie f  Part-Time 120 69,000 
fusion Service 

Urol o3y Maintenance & Operati on 80 3,000 

Cancer Pub1 i c Maintenance & Operation 
Education 

Office of the  Vice Maintenance & Operation 
President f o r  
Patient  Affairs  

Blood Bank Maintenance & Operation 180 300 

Medical Records Maintenance & Operation 195 200 

Volunteer Services Maintenance & Operation 21 9 500 

Police Department Maintenance & Operation 275 12,000 

Cancer Prevention Mai ntenance & Operati on 3 04 1,000 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Transfer  o f  Funds 

TRANSFER TO: 

Department Appropr ia t ion  I tem T i t l e / P o s i t i o n  No. Page Amount 

Human Resources C l a s s i f i e d  Sal a r i  es Re1 i e f  Part-Time 29 $ 5,500 

Experimental C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  Re1 i e f  Part-Time 106 7,200 
Medicine 

Experimental C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  R e l i e f  Part-Time 118 21,000 
Diagnost ic 
Radi 01 ogy 

Cancer Pu b l  i c C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  Re1 i e f  Part-Time 156 81,000 
Education 

D i r e c t o r  o f  C lass i f ied  Sa lar ies  Re1 i e f  Part-Time 220 21,000 
Nursing O f f i c e  

Pub1 i c  rnformat ion C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r ies  Re1 i e f  Part-Time 269 7,000 
& Education 

Linen Room C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies  Re1 i e f  Part-Time 272 7,000 

Accrued Vacation Maintenance & Operation 
Leave Expense 

Urology Travel 80 3,000 

Office of t he  Vice Maintenance & Operation 
President f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  

Cancer Pub1 i c Travel 
Education 

Research Medical Travel 
L i b r a r y  

O f f i c e  of t he  Vlce Travel 
President f o r  
Pa t ien t  A f f a i r s  

Blood Bank Travel 

Medical Records Travel 

Volunteer Services Travel 

Physical P lant  Maintenance & Operation 

Cancer Prevention Travel 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 28-29, 1980 

Transfer of Funds 

TRANSFER TO Cont 'd 

Department Appropri a t i  on I tem Ti t l  e/Posi t i  on No. Page Amount 

Reserves Reserve for Professional 
Salaries 

Reserves Reserve for C l  assified 
Sal ari es 

Reserves Reserve for Maintenance 
81 Operation 

RBC:  189 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
P. 0.  Box 2003, Ty l e r ,  Texas 75710 

January 18,  1980 

D r .  E. D. Walker, Chancel lor  
The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Doctor Walker: 

The Docket f o r  t h e  February 29, 1980, meeting of 

t h e  Board of Regents is  submi t ted  f o r  your recommendation 

and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approva l .  

George A. Hurs t ,  M.D. 
D i r ec t  o r  

Enclosure  
G A H / D G D / ~ ~  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 29, 19 80 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations t o  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  .......................................................... HT-3 

Con t r ac t s  and Grants  f o r  Research,  Development, and 
Educa t iona l  Se rv i ce s :  

S t a t e  and Local  Government..... ................................. HT-4 

Business  Con t r ac t s  f o r  S e r v i c e s . . . . . . .  ................................... HT-5 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 and 1979-80 Opera t ing  Budgets 
( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments and changes 
i n  s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of funds w i th in  e x i s t i n g  budget 
t o t a l s )  .............................................................. HT-6 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS AND FOUNDATIONS TO THE UNIVERSITY 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 29, 1980 

The fo l lowing  G i f t  ha s  been r ece ived  and acceptance by t h e  Board of Regents 
is recommended: 

CASH GIFT 

Donor 

The Moody Foundation 
M r .  Edward L. P ro t z  
Grant Coordinator  
704 Moody Na t i ona l  Bank 

Bu i ld ing  
Galveston,  Texas 77550 

Purpose Amount 

G i f t  t o  a s s i s t  i n  t h e  $ 15,000.00 
c o n s t r u c t i o n  of t h e  new 
i n t e r f a i t h  chape l  and 
counse l ing  cen t e r .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, 

DEVELOPMENT, AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 29, 1980 

The fol lowing c o n t r a c t s  a r e  submit ted f o r  approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  by the  Board 
of Regents: 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract  IAC(80-81)0898 between The Univers i ty  of 
Texas Heal th  Center a t  Ty le r  (UTHCT) and The Rusk S t a t e  Hospi ta l ,  i n  t h e  amount 
of $25,000 from t h e  per iod  December 28, 1979 t o  August 31, 1980, f o r  physio- 
therapy ,  l abo ra to ry  a n a l y s i s ,  and x-ray d i agnos i s  t o  be provided by UTHCT t o  
p a t i e n t s  of Rusk S t a t e  Hospi ta l .  This is  a  new con t r ac t  and has been s igned  on 
behalf  of The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Heal th  Center a t  Tyler  by George A. Hurst ,  M.D., 
Di rec tor .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned by The S t a t e  Purchasing and General Se rv i ce s  
Commission on December 28, 1979. 

2. Intergovernmental  Personnel  Grant,  No. 27-012 under t he  Intergovernmental  
Personnel  Act (Pub l i c  Law 91-648), between The Univers i ty  of Texas Heal th  Center 
a t  Tyler  (UTHCT) and The Governor's Budget and Planning Off i c e  (BPO) , i n  t h e  
amount of $6,827 f o r  t h e  per iod  May 1, 1979 t o  A p r i l  30, 1980, provides  f o r  
50 percent  reimbursement t o  UTHCT f o r  conducting a  concentrated personnel  
management improvement program f o r  superv isory  personnel  a t  UTHCT. The g ran t  
agreement has  been s igned on behalf  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Center a t  
Ty le r  by George A. Hurs t ,  M.D. ,  D i r ec to r .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 29, 1980 

The following bus iness  con t rac t s  a r e  submitted f o r  approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  by 
the  Board of Regents: 

1. A cont rac t  between The Universi ty of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  (UTHCT) 
and M r .  Charles Tidwell provides 2,000 sq. f t .  of warehouse space f o r  new 
f u r n i t u r e  and equipment. The term of t h e  cont rac t  is from November 1, 1979 t o  
Apr i l  30, 1980 and is i n  t h e  amount of $2,100. The cont rac t  was signed on behalf 
of The Universi ty of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  by M r .  David S. Turman, 
Administrator.  

2. A con t r ac t  between The Universi ty of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  (UTHCT) 
and M r .  Charles Tidwell is amended t o  include an a d d i t i o n a l  1,600 sq. f t .  f o r  a  
t o t a l  con t r ac t  cos t  of $3,780. The l e t t e r  of agreement was signed on behalf  of 
The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  by M r .  David S. Turman, 
Administrator.  

3. A cont rac t  between The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  (UTHCT) 
and the  Texas Chest Foundation (TCF) provides f o r  o f f i c e  space f o r  t h e  department 
of Epidemiology and Biomathematics. The term of the  cont rac t  i s  from January 1, 
1980 t o  December 31, 1982, and is  i n  the  amount of $18,000. The cont rac t  has  
been signed on behalf of The Universi ty of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  by M r .  
David S. Turman, Administrator.  

4. A Memorandum of Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas Health Center a t  
Ty le r  (UTHCT) and The Universi ty of Texas of t h e  Permian Basin (UTPB) provides 
f o r  t h e  loan of two of UTPB's mobile classrooms t o  UTHCT f o r  an i n d e f i n i t e  period 
not  t o  exceed two yea r s  from t h e  da te  of de l ivery .  UTHCT w i l l  provide a s s i s t ance  
t o  UTPB i n  the  form of computer programming and documentation needed t o  
computerize UTPB payro l l .  The agreement has been signed on behalf  of The 
Univers i ty  of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  by M r .  David S. Turman, Administrator.  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
AMENDMENTS TO THE OPERATING BUDGETS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 29, 1980 

1978 - 1979 O p e r a t i n g  Budget 

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS 

1. T r a n s f e r s  and a d j u s t m e n t s  r e l a t i n g  t o  f i s c a l  year-end c l o s i n g  of  o p e r a t i n g  
a c c o u n t s  f o r  19 78-79: 

FROM: BUDGET PAGE NO. AYOUNT 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: 

Off i c e  of  t h e  A d m i n i s t r a t o r  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

G e n e r a l  Accoun t ing  
O t h e r  S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance  & Operat  i o n  

PATIENT SERVICES: 

Ou t -Pa t i en t  T rea tmen t  & Care 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

Med ica l  S t a f f  S e r v i c e s  
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

S u r g e r y  S e c t  i o n  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Cardiopulmonary  
Maintenance  & O p e r a t i o n  

L a b o r a t o r y  S e c t i o n  
Maintenance  & O p e r a t i o n  

Radiology S e c t i o n  
Equipment 

Medica l  Records S e c t i o n  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Admissions and I n s u r a n c e  
Maintenance  & O p e r a t i o n  

EDUCATION AND RESEARCH: 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Chief  of C l i n i c a l  Research  5 2  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Educa t ion  5 4 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Epideniiology/Biomathemat i c s  5 8  
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  
Computer Rent a 1  & Purchased  S e r v i c e s  

PHYSICAL PLANT: 

G e n e r a l  P l a n t  Maintenance  
Maintenance  & O p e r a t i o n  

GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES: 

Laundry 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Housekeeping 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

TOTAL 



BUDGET PAGE NO. AMOUNT 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION : 

O f f i c e  of t h e  S u p e r i n t e n d e n t  
T r a v e l  
Equipment 

Off i c e  of  t h e  A d m i n i s t r a t o r  
Maintenance & Opera t ion  
T r a v e l  
Equipment 

P e r s o n n e l  Off i c e  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance & Opera t ion  

Bus iness  Manager 's  O f f i c e  
Equipment 

Genera l  Accounting 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

STAFF BENEFITS: 

Vaca t ion  and S i c k  Leave 
FICA 

Maintenance & Operat  ion  

PATIENT SERVICES: 

C l i n i c a l  D i r e c t o r  
Maintenance & O p e r a t i o n  

Surgery  S e c t  i o n  
Equipment 

Pharmacy S e c t i o n  
Drugs 

D e n t a l  S e c t i o n  
Eq uipment 

Labora to ry  S e c t i o n  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Radiology S e c t i o n  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Medical  Records S e c t i o n  
Maintenance & Opera t ion  
Equipment 

Admiss i o n s  and I n s u r a n c e  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Equipment 

EDUCATION AND RESEARCH: 

Educa t ion  
Equipment 

Epidemiology/Biomathemat i c s  
Equipment 

C e l l  Biology/Environmental  S c i e n c e s  
Equipment 

PHYSICAL PLANT: 

Genera l  P l a n t  Maintenance 
Equipment 

HT- 7 



GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES: 

Laundry 
Maintenance & Opera t ion  

Food S e r v i c e  
Maintenance & O p e r a t i o n  

Housekeeping 
Equipment 

S e c u r i t y  
Equipment 

Purchas ing  Department 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Maintenance & Operat  i o n  
T r a v e l  

Computer Resources  S e c t i o n  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Equipment 

1979 - 1980 O p e r a t i n g  Budget 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: 

Bus iness  ~ a n a g e r '  s Off i c e  

1. T r a n s f e r  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $8,472 from Nurs ing S e r v i c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s  Account t o  Bus iness  Manager's O f f i c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account t o  
p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  a d d i t i o n  of  a  C a s h i e r  I1 p o s i t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1979. (RBCII 8) 

Genera l  Account ing 

2. T r a n s f e r  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $11,992.50 from Genera l  Accounting - Other  
S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  Account t o  Genera l  Accounting - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account t o  
p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  a d d i t i o n  of  an Accountant  I p o s i t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  September 
24,  1979. (RBCII 4) 

PATIENT SERVICES : 

Nursing S e r v i c e s  

3. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Barbara  Hinson,  R . N . ,  a s  D i r e c t o r  of Nurs ing S e r v i c e s  
from C l a s s i f i e d  t o  P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  depar tment  of Nurs ing S e r v i c e s  
a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  of  $25,812. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  
$23,661 a r e  a v a i l a b l e  by t r a n s f e r  from Nurs ing  S e r v i c e s  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Account t o  Nurs ing S e r v i c e s  - P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  Account. T h i s  change is 
e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1979. (RBCII 3) 

Radiology S e c t i o n  

4. To a p p o i n t  Harold  W. D i s e r e n s ,  M.D. ,  R a d i o l o g i s t ,  i n  t h e  depar tment  of  
Radiology w i t h  an  a n n u a l  compensation o f  $57,940 ( p a i d  $42,940 from Radiology - 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  Account and $15,000 Permiss ive  Augmentation).  Funds i n  
t h e  amount o f  $26,448.53 a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  Radiology - P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  
Account. T h i s  appointment  is e f f e c t i v e  January  21, 1980. (RBC# 22) 

HT- 8  



GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES: 

Food Se rv i ce  

5. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Sharon Dyess, D i r ec to r  of Food Se rv i ce  i n  
t h e  department of Food S e r v i c e  from $21,226 t o  $22,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  
i n  t h e  amount of $580.50 a r e  a v a i l a b l e  by t r a n s f e r  from Food S e r v i c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s  Account t o  Food S e r v i c e  - Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  Account e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1979. (RBC# 12) 

EDUCATION: 

Education 

6. To i n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  compensation of G. David Onstad,  M . D . ,  D i r ec to r  of 
Educat ion & P r o f e s s o r  of C l i n i c a l  Medicine i n  t h e  department of Education,  from 
$65,240 (pa i d  $48,255 from Education - P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  Account and 
$16,985 Permiss ive  Augmentation) t o  $67,730 (pa id  $50,745 from Education - 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  Account and $16,985 Permiss ive  Augmentation). Funds f o r  
t h i s  i n c r e a s e  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  by t r a n s f e r  of funds i n  t h e  amount of $2,282.50 
from Educat ion - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account. Th i s  change is e f f e c t i v e  October 
1, 1979. (RBCiI 5) 

7. To appoin t  James J. Evans, Ed.D., a s  A s s i s t a n t  D i r ec to r  of Educat ion i n  
t h e  department of Education a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  of $28,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment i n  t h e  amount of $25,666.63 a r e  a v a i l a b l e  by t r a n s f e r  from Education - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account t o  Educat ion - P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  Account. Th i s  
appointment is e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1979. (RBC!I 6) 

RESEARCH : 

C e l l  Biology/Environmental  Sc iences  

8. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  of Marion Glen Will iams, Assoc ia te  Research 
S p e c i a l i s t ,  i n  t h e  department of C e l l  Biology/Environmental  Sc iences  from $23,542 
t o  $24,342. Funds i n  t h e  amount of $600.30 a r e  provided i n  C e l l  Biology/ 
Environmental  Sc iences  - P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  Account e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1979. (RBC# 21) 



Alt ; tc l~nlcnt  No. 2 
Sce I'qc - 179 for nclion. 

LAND AND IIVVESTMENT REPORT 

Meet ing o f  February 29, 1980 

I N D E X  

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A. IIVVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31 , 1979 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Avai  1 a b l  e Fund 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1979 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Avai  1 ab l  e Fund 

INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1979 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Avai  1 a b l e  Fund 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1979 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  

2. S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  D e t a i l  

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1979 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  

2. S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  D e t a i l  

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 

C .  INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1979 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  37 

2. S e c u r i t i e s  T ransac t ions  De ta i  1 42 

D. ADDITIONS, TRANSFERS AND WITHDRAWALS - COMMON TRUST FUND - 4 7 
DECEMBER 1, 1979 



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

F o r  Month Ended October  31 , 1979 

1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  October ,  1979. 
The E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Inves tmen ts  and T r u s t s  recommends approva l  by t h e  
Board o f  Regents o f  t h e s e  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 10/31/78 10/31 I 7 8  10/31/79 10131 -- 179 - 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

T reasury  Bonds $ 159,992,669.60 7.02% $ 147,543,986.27 7.99% 
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bonds 154,334,107.00 8.27 178,641,038.72 8.23 
FHA Mortgages 8,012,912.81 -- 6.95 7,216,392.00 -- 6.94 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
O b l i g a t i o n s  322,339,689.41 -- 7.62 - 333,401,416.99 - 8.09 - . - 

Other  Government Agencies 
(Non-Guaranteed) - 1,000,000.00 

Corpora te  Bonds - 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 620,937,031.91 

P r e f e r r e d  Stocks -0- 

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME 
SECURITIES 620,937,031.91 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
C o n v e r t i b l e  Debentures 6,783,090.00 
C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  Stocks 2,434,505.43 
Corr~nion Stocks 368,097,179.04 -- 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 377,314,774.47 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 998,251,806.38 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
S h o r t  Term U. S. Government 

O b l i g a t i o n s  13,510,134.18 
S h o r t  Term C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 494,310.07 
Corllmercial Paper 51,973,000.00 
Inves tmen t  T r a n s a c t i o n s - -  

Accounts R e c e i v a b l e  13,000.00 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  B e a r i n g )  2,412,392.65 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 68,402,836.90 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $1,066,654,643.28 - 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $71,252,530.00 $84,509,193.00 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(October ,  1979) 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost  Cost  

Purchases:  

U .  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
D i r e c t  
Guaranteed 

TOTAL - U .  S.  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

Corpora te  Bonds 

P r e f e r r e d  Stocks 

Common Stocks 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Gain  Y i e l d  
o r  a t  Sa le  

P r i c e  0 - -  Proceeds 

$2,005,737.78 

Sa les :  

Common Stocks 

M a t u r i t i e s  and Prepayments: 

U .  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pool s 
V a r i o u s  
FHA Mortgages 

Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

TOTAL 

Ne t  Commercial Paper 

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

BOND EXCHANGES 
I n c r e a s e  i n  

Annual Income Par Exchanged 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

September 30, 1979 Balance 

A d d i t i o n s  (October ,  1979) 
Real i z e d  Ne t  Gain  o r  (Loss )  

on S e c u r i t y  T r a n s a c t i o n s  
O i l  Royal t i e s  
Gas R o y a l t i e s  
Sul  phur  Royal  t i e s  
Water R o y a l t i e s  
B r i n e  Royal t i e s  
M i n e r a l  Lease R e n t a l s  
Water Lease R e n t a l s  
Sa le  o f  Sand, Grave l  , e t c .  
M i n e r a l  Lease Bonuses 

October  31, 1979 Balance 



Par Val ue 
o r  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(October,  1979) 

Y i e l d  
No. Shares Descr i  p t i o n  P r i c e  T o t a l  Net - - Cost  - -- a t  -- Cost - - 

U. S. GOVERNMENT O B L I G A T I O N S ( D ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  - a n d T a r a n t e e d ) -  -- 

Long Term T r e a s u r i e s  (D i  r e c t )  
$1 ,000,000 8-3/4% Bonds, due 811 5/94 90.44 $ 904,375.00 10.00% 

3,000,000 10-1/8% Bonds, due 11/15/94 98.38 2,951,335.00 - 10.34 -. . -- 

TOTAL - Long Term T r e a s u r i e s  ( D i r e c t )  3,855,710.00 10~2_6_ 

Var ious  Long Term (Guaranteed) - 
200,000 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

7-3/4% C e r t i f i c a t e s  of B e n e f i c i a l  
Ownership, due 12/28/88 81 - 50 -.----._____ 163,000.00 11.00 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) ---- $4,018,710.00 10.29% .- 

- - - -. -- 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

2,000,000 F i r s t  Federa l  Savings & Loan Assn. 
of P h i l a d e l p h i a  10-1/4% Mtge.- 
Backed Bonds, due 10/15/91 100.00 

1,000,000 General Telephone Co. of C a l i f o r n i a  
8-112% 1 s t  Mtge., due 4/1/07 82.09 

300,000 General Telephone Co. of F l o r i d a  
8-1/4% 1 s t  Mtge. , due 12/1/06 81 .OO 

700,000 P a c i f i c  Telephone & Te legraph Co. 
8-318% Debs., due 2/1/17 82.92 

2,000,000 P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Co. o f  New Mexico 
10-1 18% 1 s t  Mtge. , due 10/1 104 100.00 

1,500,000 Union E l e c t r i c  Co. 
8-518% 1 s t  Mtge., due 12/1/07 80.16 

TOTAL - Corpora te  Bonds 

PREFERRED STOCKS: 

50,000 Shs. Long I s l a n d  L i g h t i n g  Co. 
5-1/8% Cum. Pfd . ,  S e r i e s  H 47.45 $2,372,500.00 - - - 10.80% - - .- - 

-. -- - - - - - 

COMMON STOC KS : 

5,700 Shs. 
10,000 " 

5,000 " 
23,600 " 
33,500 " 

8,200 " 
10,000 " 
28,500 " 

American Home Products  Corp. 
B e a t r i c e  Foods Co. 
The Coca-Cola Co. 
G e o r g i a - P a c i f i c  Corp. 
Houston N a t u r a l  Gas Corp. 
Johnson & Johnson 
K m a r t  Corp. 
The South land Corp. 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:  

$2,500,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i l  



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(October,  1979) 

Par Val ue 
o r  T o t a l  Net Gain o r  

No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  - - Proceeds - 
MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) 

Var ious  Long Term 
$392,270.02 GNMA Pass-Throughs, 

Var ious  Pools 100.00 $392,270.02 
11,000.00 Boston VLCC Tankers I n c .  11, 

Sh ip  F i n a n c i n g  Bonds, 
I s s u e  11, S e r i e s  A, 8-718% 
SF Bonds, due 10/9 /00 100.00 11,000.00 

18,678.12 Manu fac tu re rs  Hanover T r u s t  Co. 
(Owner T r u s t e e )  Shi pmor 
Assoc ia tes ,  Sh ip  F i n a n c i n g  
Bonds, 8.20%, S e r i e s  C, 
I s s u e  11, due 10/20/02 100.00 18,678.12 

4,000.00 Merchant Mar ine  Bonds, 
653 Leas ing  Co. (Sun Ship- 
b u i l d i n g  & Dry  Dock Co.) 
7.85%, due 10/31/89 100.00 4,000.00 

33,500.00 Rober t  E. Lee, I n c .  10% 
Sh ip  F i n a n c i n g  Bonds, 
Natchez Ser ies ,  due 9130199 100.00 33,500.00 

47,724.00 The Western Co. o f  N o r t h  
America, Merchant Mar ine  
Bonds, Western P a c e s e t t e r  
I 1 1  S e r i e s ,  9-1/2%, 
due 9/26/89 100.00 47,724.00 

TOTAL - Var ious  Long Ter~ i i  507,172.14 

FHA Mortgages 
73,221.63 P r i n c i p a l  Payments 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt.  O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed) $580,393.77 $4,520.67 -- 

U . S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES (Non-Guaranteed) : 

48,545.00 Federa l  Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 
P a r t i c i p a t i o n  C e r t i f i c a t e s ,  
Var ious  Groups 100.00 $48,545.00 $449.02 

SALES 

COMMON STOC KS : 

Y i e l d  
a t  Sa le  

P r i  ce 

21,000 Shs. American Cyanamid Co. 31.29 $ 657,172.98 $ 17,152.53 5.11% 
10,000 " Chemical New Y o r k C o r p .  39.33 393,341.82 (106,769.18) 8.03 

5,000 " ENSERCH Corp. 26.81 134,070.50 37,456.76 5.82 
10,000 " GATX Corp. 45.29 452,909.82 108,874.44 4.42 
10,000 " U n i t e d  S t a t e s  Gypsum Co. 36.82 368,242.66 12,415.80 --- 6.52 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 



INVESTMEIVTS DISPOSED OF (Cont inued) 
(October,  1979) 

T o t a l  Net 
Par Value D e s c r i p t i o n  Proceeds 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

$2,500,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  De ta i  1 -- $2,508,226.88 - 

NET DECREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER: ---- $5,047,000.00 - 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 10/30/79: 

American Express C r e d i t  Corp. 
Ford  Motor  C r e d i t  Co. 
General E l e c t r i c  C r e d i t  Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward C r e d i t  Corp. 
J. C.  Penney F i n a n c i a l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 

Book Value 



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 
(October,  1979) 

BOND EXCHANGES 
M KT 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD 
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- 

VALUE E xCHANGE D RECEIVE D EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE 

U. S. T reasu r i es  f o r  U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

$1,500,000 U. S. Treasury  Bonds GNMA P a r t i c i p a t i o n  C e r t i f .  $1,504,936.13 $1,540,561.13 3.02% 
4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 6.45%, due 4/8/88 

BOOK 
Ym NEW - - 

IN- BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

$25,711 .90* 
(To ta l  Income 
Improvement ) 

U.  S. T reasu r i es  f o r  Corporate  Bonds 

$1,000,000 U. S. Treasur-y Bonds Duke Power Co. 
--- - 4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 8-1/8% 1 s t  & Ref .  Mtge.,  

due 9/1/07 

4.01% 8.23% u 

$40,647.46* 
(To t a  1 I ncome 
Improvement) 

*To ta l  Income Improvement r ep resen t s  improvement w i t h  t i ikeou t (payup) cons idered a t  c u r r e n t  inves tment  r a t e s .  



CASH STATEMENT 
Oc tober  31 , 1979 

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund Fund - -- 

RECEIPTS: 

O i l  Royal t i e s  

Gas R o y a l t i e s  

Sul  phur  Royal t i e s  

Water Royal t i e s  

B r i n e  Royal t i e s  

M i n e r a l  Lease Ren ta l  s 

Water Lease R e n t a l s  

Sa le  o f  Sand, Grave l  , e t c .  

M i n e r a l  Lease Bonuses 

From D i s p o s i t i o n  o f  S e c u r i t i e s :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
GNMA P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Common Stocks 

Commercial Paper ( N e t )  

I n t e r e s t  C o l l e c t e d :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
T reasury  S e c u r i t i e s  
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Payments 
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Corpora te  Bonds 

Commerci a1 Paper 

D i v i d e n d s  C o l l e c t e d :  

Common Stocks 

C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  Stocks 

A m o r t i z a t i o n  o f  Premium 3,077.74 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 17,368,974.65 

Cash on Hand 10/1/79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing )  5,158,308.75 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH $22,527,283.40 



DISBURSEMENTS: 

CASH STATEMENT 
October  31 , 1979 

( C o n t i  nued) 

Permanent 
Fund -. 

A v a i l a b l e  
Fund 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acqu i red :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
T r e a s u r y  Secu.ri t i e s  $ 3,855,710.00 
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bonds 163,000.00 

Corpora te  Bonds 6,846,788.00 

P r e f e r r e d  Stocks 2,372,500.00 

Common Stocks 3,677,140.00 

Bonds Exchanged I n  (Net  D isbursement )  20,625.00 

A m o r t i z a t i o n  o f  D i s c o u n t  85,087.64 

To C l e a r  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund $5,381,480.28 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 17,020,850.64 $5,381,480.28 - 

Cash on Hand 10/31/79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing )  5,506,432.76 - 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH $22,527,283.40 



For  Month Ended Noverr~ber 30, 1979 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  November, 1979. 
The Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments  and T r u s t s  recommends approva l  by t h e  
Board o f  Regents o f  these  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 11 130178 11 130178 11 130179 11 130179 -- 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U. S.  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

T reasury  Bonds $ 169,173,386.33 7.14% $ 147,559,235.98 7.95% 
Var ious  Guaranteed Bonds 155,592,162.08 8.24 178,262,908.50 8.22 
FHA Mortgages 7,975,981.18 6.95 7,192,160.10 6.94 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
Obl i g a t i o n s  332,741,529.59 7.65 333,014,304.58 8.07 

Other  Government Agencies 
( Non-Guaranteed ) 1,000,000.00 9.10 17,615,395.14 10.27 

Corpora te  Bonds 297,685,978.00 6.28 344,342,782.48 6.72 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES - 

P r e f e r r e d  Stocks -0- - - 2,372,500.00 10.80 

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME 
SECURITIES 631,427,507.59 7.01 697,344,982.20 7.47 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
C o n v e r t i b l e  Debentures 6,783,090.00 5.58 6,783,090.00 5.58 
C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  Stocks 2,434,505.43 4.31 3,030,621.84 5.53 
Cornmon Stocks 370,184,116.54 5.91 -- 393,655,765.14 -. 6.49 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 379,401,711.97 -- 5.89 - 403,469,476.98 6.47 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 1,010,829,219.56 -- 6.59 1,100,814,459.18 -. -- 7.10 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
S h o r t  Term U. S. Government 

O b l i g a t i o n s  13,526,477.57 8.04 18,059,090.40 7.87 
S h o r t  Term Corpora te  Bonds 494,310.07 5.68 1,315,988.57 9.82 
Commercial Paper 46,694,000.00 9.10 38,983,000.00 13.19 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing )  328,467.99 2,268,786.57 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT - 61,043,255.63 8.83 60,626,865.54 -- 11.47 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $1,071,872,475.19 .- 6.71% $1,161,441,324.72 - -- 7.32% 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $72,137,018.00 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(November, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost - Cost - 

Purchases: 

U .  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
D i r e c t  

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stocks 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Gain Y i e l d  
o r  a t  Sale 

Proceeds (Loss) P r i c e  
Sales: 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
D i r e c t  

M a t u r i t i e s  and Prepayments: 

U.  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pool s 
FHA Mortgages 

Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

TOTAL 

Net Commercial Paper 

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK -- VALLIE 

October 31, 1979 Balance 

A d d i t i o n s  (November, 1979) 
Rea l i zed  Net Gain o r  (Loss) 

on S e c u r i t y  T ransac t ions  
O i l  R o y a l t i e s  
Gas Royal t i e s  
Sulphur Royal t i e s  
Water Royal t i e s  
B r i  ne Royal t i e s  
M inera l  Lease Renta l  s 
M inera l  Lease Bonuses 

November 30, 1979 Balance 



INVESTMENTS ACQU IRED 
(November, 1979) 

Par Value 
o r  Y i e l d  

No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  T o t a l  Net Cost a t  Cos t  
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( ~ i r e q :  

Long Term T reasu r i es  - 
$ 500,000 10-318% Bonds, due 11115109-04 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1,500,000 Consumers Power Co. 
10-518% 1 s t  Mtge., due 7/1/99 100.00 $1,500,000.00 10.63% 

5,500,000 General Te l  ephone Co. o f  Pennsyl van i  a 
11-718% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2005 
(Te~nporary notes due February,  11 980 
t o  be exchanged f o r  d e f i n i t i v e  
bonds ) 100.00 5,500,000.00 11 .86  

TOTAL - Corporate  Bonds $7,000,000.00 l l .61Y0 -- 

COMMON STOCKS: 

13,000 Shs. 
10,000 " 
15,900 " 
24,500 " 
10,000 " 
16,400 " 
13,000 " 
10,000 " 
20,000 " 
16,200 " 
14,000 " 
10,000 " 

American Home Products Corp. 
Avon Products,  I n c .  
B e a t r i c e  Foods Co. 
The Coca-Cola Co. 
Eastman Kodak Co. 
Geo rg ia -Pac i f i c  Corp. 
Hewlet t -Packard Co. 
K mar t  Corp. 
Minnesota M in i ng  & Manufactur ing Co 
NCR Corp. 
The P r o c t e r  & Gamble Co. 
The South land Corp. 

TOTAL - Common Stocks $7,133,431.50 4.31% 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(November, 1979) 

To ta l  Net Gain o r  
Par Value Desc r i p t i on  P r i  ce Proceeds ( L o s s 1  

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

Various Long Term 
$387,047.28 GNMA Pass-Throughs, 

Various Pools 100.00 $387,047.28 $2,960.88 

FHA Mortgages 
36,928.74 P r i n c i p a l  Payments 100.00 36,928.74 -0- 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Ob l i ga t i ons  
(Guaranteed) $423,976.02 $2,960.88 

U. S.  GOVERNMENT AGENCIES (Non-Guaranteed): 

97,492.60 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 
P a r t i c i p a t i o n  C e r t i f i c a t e s ,  
Various Groups 100.00 $97,492.60 $793.69 

SALES 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t )  : 

Y i e l d  
a t  Sale 

P r i ce  

Long Term Treasur ies 
500,000 10-318% Bonds, 

due 1 1 /I 5/09-04 100.00 $500,000.00 $7,812.50 -- -- 10.382 

NET DECREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER : $2,000,000.00 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 11/30/79: Book Value - 

American Express C r e d i t  Corp. 
Ford Motor C r e d i t  Co. 
General E l e c t r i c  C r e d i t  Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward C r e d i t  Corp. 
J. C. Penney F inanc ia l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 



CASH STATEMENT 
November 30, 1979 

RECEIPTS: 

O i  1 Royal t i e s  

Gas Royal t i e s  

Sulphur Royal t i e s  

Water Royal t i e s  

B r i n e  R o y a l t i e s  

M ine ra l  Lease Renta l  s 

M ine ra l  Lease Bonuses 

From D i s p o s i t i o n  o f  S e c u r i t i e s :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Treasury  S e c u r i t i e s  
GNMA P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Commerci a1 Paper (Ne t )  

I n t e r e s t  Co l l ec ted :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Treasury  S e c u r i t i e s  
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Payments 
Var ious Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Corpora te  Bonds 

Commercial Paper 

D iv idends  Co l l ec ted :  

Common Stocks 

A m o r t i z a t i o n  o f  Premium 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund Fund ---- 

Cash on Hand 11/1/79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing )  5,506,432.76 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



DISBURSEMENTS : 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acqu i red :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
T reasury  S e c u r i t i e s  

CASH STATEMENT 
November 30, 1979 

(Cont inued)  

Permanent 
Fund - 

A v a i l a b l e  
Fund 

Corpora te  Bonds 7,000,000.00 

Common Stocks 7,133,431.50 

A m o r t i z a t i o n  o f  D iscoun t  145,567.42 

To C l e a r  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

TOTAL D I  SBLIRSEMENTS 

C a s h o n H a n d  11/30/79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing )  2,268,786.57 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH $1 7,039,972.99 



F o r  Month Ended December 31, 1979 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  December, 1979. 
The E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Inves tmen ts  and T r u s t s  recommends approva l  by t h e  
Board of  Regents o f  these  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK Y TELD BOOKVALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 12/31 /78 12/31 /78 12/31 /79 12/31 /79- 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U. S. Government O b l i a a t i o n s  

u 

Treasury  Bonds $ 170,151,511.33 7.16% $ 147,559,235.98 7.93?! 
V a r i o u s  Guaranteed Bonds 156,793,356.92 8.27 179,139,360.99 8.23 
FHA Mortgages 7,927,793.25 6.95 7,142,474.69 -- 6.95 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
O b l i g a t i o n s  334,872,661 .50 7.67 333,841,071.66 8.07 

Other  Government Agencies 
( Non-Guaranteed ) 1,000,000.00 9.10 17,534,610.26 10.27 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 296,991,905.33 6.29 338,724,934.61 6.71 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 632,864,566.83 7.03 690,100,616.53 - -  7.46 

P r e f e r r e d  Stocks -0- - - 2,372,500.00 10.80 

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME 
SECURITIES 632,864,566.83 7.03 692,473,116.53 7.47 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
C o n v e r t i  b l  e Debentures 
C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  Stocks 2,434,505.43 4.31 3,030,621.84 5.53 
Common Stocks 370,426,500.02 5.95 393,771,378.29 6.51 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 379,644,095.45 5.93 403,585,090.13 -- 6.49 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 1,012,508,662.28 -- 6.62 1,096,058,206.66 -- 7.11 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
S h o r t  Term U. S. Government 

O b l i g a t i o n s  9,426,077.01 7.88 18,049,246.65 7.86 
S h o r t  Term C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 1,071,999.11 7.59 6,227,395.59 11.69 
Corr~merci a1 paper 50,137,000.00 10.26 45,283,000.00 13.42 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  B e a r i n g )  4,781,393.15 4,679,004.49 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 65,416,469.27 9.84 74,238,646.73 11.82 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH&EQUIVALENT $1,077,925,131.55 6.80% $1,170,296,853.39 7.39% -- 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual Income 
f o r  Ensu ing 12 Months $73,298,909.00 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(December, 1979) 

Y i  e l  d 
a t  Cost - 

Purchases: 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Guaranteed 

Common Stocks 

TOTAL 

Net Commerci a1 Paper 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Sal es : 

Common Stocks 

Cost 

Proceeds - 

Gain Y i e l d  
o r  a t  Sa le  

P r i c e  (Loss) -- 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

November 30, 1979 Balance 

M a t u r i t i e s  and Prepayments: 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pools $ 332,735.76 $3,377.41 
FHA Mortgages 49,685.4.1 -0- 

Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 81,564.90 717.64 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  463,986.07 4,095.05 

Corporate  Bonds 830,500.00 4,213.66 

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS $1,294,486.07 $8,308.71 

BOND EXCHANGES 
Inc rease  i n  

Par Exchanged Annual Income 

Addi t i  ons (December, 1979) 
Rea l i zed  Net Gain o r  (Loss) 

on S e c u r i t y  T ransac t i ons  
O i l  Royal t i e s  
Gas Royal t i e s  
Sulphur Royal t i e s  
Water Royal t i e s  
B r i  ne Royal t i  es 
M ine ra l  Lease Renta l  s 
Water Lease Renta ls  
Sal e o f  Sand, Gravel  , e t c .  
M ine ra l  Lease Bonuses 

December 31 , 1979 Balance 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(December, 1979) 

Par Val ue 
o r  Y i e l d  

No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  T o t a l  Net Cost a t  Cost 
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaran teed) :  

Var ious  Long Term 
$1,503,895.36 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

7-118% Insurance Cont rac ts ,  
due 12/29/87 79.00 $1,188,077.34 11.15% 

-- - --- .- - 

COMMON STOCKS: 

7,300 Shs. Lucky Stores,  I nc .  

BONDS EXCHANGED I N :  

$500,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i l  $491 ,586.67 

NET INCREASE I N  COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 12/31/79: 

American Express C r e d i t  Corp. 
Ford Motor C r e d i t  Co. 
General E l e c t r i c  C r e d i t  Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward C r e d i t  Corp. 
J. C. Penney F i n a n c i a l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 

Book Value 



IIVVES'TMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(December, 1979) 

Par Val ue 
o r  T o t a l  Net Gain o r  

No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  Proceeds -_ (Loss ) 
MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

Var ious  Long Term 
$332,735.76 GlVlYA Pass-Throughs, Var ious  Pools  100.00 $332,735.76 $3,377.41 

FHA Mortgages 
49,685.41 P r i n c i p a l  Payments 100.00 49,685.41 -0- -- 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed) $382,421.1 7 $3,377.41 

U . S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES (Non-Guaranteed ) : 

81,564.90 Federa l  Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 
P a r t i c i p a t i o n  C e r t i f i c a t e s ,  
Var ious  Groups 100.00 $81,564.90 $71 7.64 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

600,000 B e n e f i c i a l  F inance Co. 
5-114% Notes, due 12/1/79 100.00 $600,000.00 $ -0- 

3,500 C e n t r a l  Hudson Gas & E l e c t r i c  Corp. 
4.85% Promissory  Notes, 
due 12/1/95 100.00 3,500.00 388.1 9 

200,000 General  Telephone Co. o f  F l o r i d a  
10.85% 1 s t  Mtge., due 12/1/99 100.00 200,000.00 -0- 

27,000 Texaco I n c .  
4-112% Notes, due 12/15/89 100.00 27,000.00 3,825.47 - 

TOTAL - Corpora te  Bonds $830,500.00 $4,213.66 
- - 

SALES 

COMMON STOCKS : 

.65 Sh. The South land Corp. 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

$500,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i l  



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 
(December, 1979) 

PAR 
V ~ E  

BOND EXCHANGES 
M KT BOOK 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE - YIELD - YIELD NEW 
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  IN- BOOK 

E xCHANGED RECEIVE D EXCHANGED RECEIVED C R ~ E  C R ~ E  YIELD 

U. S. T r e a s u r i e s  f o r  U.  S. T r e a s u r i e s  

$500,000 U. S. T reasu ry  Notes U.  S. T reasu ry  Notes $501,430.42 $491,586.67 1.12% 0.84% 9.53% 
9%, due 811 5/80 6-3/4%, due 8 /15/80 $4,430.55* N 

( l o t a l  Income 
-. Improvement ) 
*To ta l  Income Improvement r e p r e s e n t s  improvement w i t h  t a k e o u t  (payup)  cons ide red  a t  c u r r e n t  i nves tmen t  r a t e s .  



CASH STATEMENT 
December 31 , 1979 

RECEIPTS: 

O i l  R o y a l t i e s  

Gas Roya l t i es  

, Sulphur R o y a l t i e s  

Water Royal t i e s  

B r i  ne Royal t i e s  

M inera l  Lease Renta l  s 

Water Lease Renta ls  

Sale o f  Sand, Gravel , e t c .  

M i  n e r a l  Lease Bonuses 

From D i s p o s i t i o n  o f  S e c u r i t i e s :  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
GNMA P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stocks 

Bonds Exchanged Out (Net Rece ip ts )  

I n t e r e s t  Co l l ec ted :  

U.  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Treasury S e c u r i t i e s  
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Payments 
Var ious Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 
Non-Guaranteed Agency Bonds 

Corporate Bonds 

C o n v e r t i b l e  Debentures 

Commercial Paper 

Div idends Co l l ec ted :  

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund Fund 

Common Stocks 

Amor t i za t i on  o f  Premium 121.21 -- 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 10,151,689.84 

Cash on Hand 12/1/79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing)  2,268,786.57 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



CASH STATEMENT 
December 31 , 1979 

(Cont inued)  

Permanen t 
Fund -- 

Avai 1 a b l e  
Fund - 

DISBURSEMENTS: 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acqui red:  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Var ious  Guaranteed Bonds $ 1,188,077.34 

Common Stocks 115,632.00 

Commercial Paper (Ne t )  6,300,000.00 

A m o r t i z a t i o n  o f  D iscoun t  137,762.58 

To C lea r  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund --- $6,246,784.73- 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 7,741 ,471.92 $6,246,784.73 

Cash on Hand 12/31 /79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing )  4,679,004.49 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH $1 2,420,476.41 - 



F o r  Month Ended October 31 , 1979 

I I. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and Spec ia l  Funds i n  October,  1979. 
The Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments  and T r u s t s  recommends approva l  by t h e  
Board o f  Regents o f  these  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Y i e l d  
Par Va lue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund T o t a l  Net Cost a t  C o s t  

(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

PURCHASES 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t )  : 

$2,805,000 R e t i  rement o f  Indebtedness Accounts $2,655,630.47 -- 9. 78,c 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1,919,000 Common T r u s t  Fund $1,758,666.05 10.42% 
121,000 GMB - Robertson-Poth C h a r i t a b l e  Remainder 

T r u s t  Number Two 98,548.45 -- 11.35 

TOTAL - Corpora te  Bonds $1,857,214.50 10.47% 

PREFERRED STOCKS: 

Common T r u s t  Fund 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

32,000 FMC 11-112% Note, due 10/31/79 $ 32,000.00 11.61% 
($30,000 - I n t e r e s t  on Damage Payments 

on West Texas Lands) 
2,000 - DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan C h a i r  

i n  I n t e r n a l  Med ic ine )  
50,300 FMC 13% Note, due 11/14/79 50,300.00 13.14 

(Rex G. Baker P r o f e s s o r s h i p )  
7,000 FMC 11-112% Note, due 11/20/79 7,000.00 11.69 

( Ima Hogg Founda t ion )  
328,000 A u s t i n  N a t i o n a l  Bank 12% CD, due 11/30/79 328,000.00 12.00 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  R e c e i p t s )  
159,700 1 s t  N a t i o n a l  Bank, Mid land,  12.45% CD, 

due 11/30/79 159,700.00 12.45 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  R e c e i p t s )  

112,000 FMC 13.40% Note, due 11/30/79 112,000.00 13.59 
( $  6,400 - Ima Hogg Foundat ion 

2,300 - Wal te r  P r e s c o t t  Webb C h a i r  i n  
H i  s t o r y  

1,400 - Student  P r o p e r t y  D e p o s i t  S c h o l a r s h i p  
Fund 

1,700 - Winedale Stagecoach I n n  Fund 
1,500 - DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan C h a i r  i n  

I n t e r n a l  Med ic ine  
44,700 - GMB - J. F r e d r i c  M u l l i n s ,  M.D., 

C h a r i t a b l e  Remainder U n i t r u s t  
54,000 - Damage Payments on West Texas Lands) 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Cont inued) 
(October, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
Par Value D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund To ta l  Net Cost - - a t  Cost- 

SHORT TERM PAPER: (Cont inued) 

$ 18,000 1 s t  Na t iona l  Bank, Midland, 13% CD, 
due 11/30/79 $ 18,000.00 13.00% 

(Corr~mon T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Rece ip ts )  
1,900 GMAC 11-1/2% Note, due 12/3/79 1,900.00 11.74 

(Student  P rope r t y  Depos i t  Scho la rsh ip  Fund) 
150,000 FMC 13-1/8% Note, due 12/3/79 150,000.00 13.34 

($ 1,100 - Thomas E. Hogg Fund - 
Hogg Foundat ion f o r  Mental Hea l th  

50,000 - D r .  Peter  T. Flawn Endowed 
P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scho la rsh ips )  

16,500 - Maud McCain Harding Fund 
5,000 - Murray Case S e l l s  Foundat ion 

Student Loan Fund 
2,000 - UTEP - Josephine C la rdy  Fox 

Es ta te  Fund 
6,700 - GMB - J. F r e d r i c  M u l l i n s ,  M.D., 

C h a r i t a b l e  Remainder Uni t r u s t  
41,700 - Damage Payments on West Texas Lands 
27,000 - I n t e r e s t  on Damage Payments on 

West Texas Lands) 
138,000 GE C r e d i t  13.95% Note, due 12/3/79 

($85,200 - Common T r u s t  Fund 
2,800 - AH - Mosbacher P e d i a t r i c s  

Pro fessorsh ip  
8,000 - VanderPoel Fund f o r  Research and 

Pub1 i c a t i o n  
21,600 - GMB - J. F r e d r i c  M u l l i n s ,  M.D., 

C h a r i t a b l e  Remainder Uni t r u s t  
20,400 - Ima Hogg Fund - Hogg Foundat ion 

f o r  Mental  Hea l t h )  
700,000 Montgomery Ward 11.70% Note, due 12/21/79 700,000.00 12.01 

(Common T r u s t  Fund) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(October,  1979) 

T o t a l  Net Gain o r  
Par Value D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund Proceeds - -- (LOSS)  

(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

SALES 

COMMON STOCKS : 

GMB - C e c i l  H. and I d a  M. Green Cha i r  - 
Mar ine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e  $ 1,054.80 $293.77 

DMS - Eugene McDermott Cha i r  f o r  t h e  
Center  f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human Growth 
and Development 1,170.62 362.57 

UTD - C e c i l  H. and I d a  M.  Green Honors 
C h a i r  i n  t h e  Na tu ra l  Sciences 796.51 -- 213.64 

TOTAL - Common Stocks before G i f t s  3,021.93 $869.98 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

$ 10,540.67 Common T r u s t  Fund 
1,193.16 DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan Cha i r  i n  I n t e r n a l  

Medi c i  ne 
1,339.13 Student  P rope r t y  Depos i t  Scho la r sh ip  Fund - 

Temporary 
63.95 Reserve f o r  Poss ib l e  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary Student  Housing U n i t s  
1,652.95 Student  P rope r t y  Depos i t  Scho la rsh ip  Fund 

130.06 Texas Union B u i l d i n g  Fund 
67,245.86 Ret i rement  o f  Indebtedness Accounts 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed ) 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

701 ,500.71 Common T r u s t  Fund 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

31 7,000 GMAC 10.80% Note, due 1011179 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

140,000 GMAC 10-518% Note, due 1011179 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

374,000 FMC 9.95% Note, due 1014179 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

150,000 GMAC 11 -1 14% Note, due 1011 1/79 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

100 FMC 11-518% Note, due 10/12/79 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Cont i  nued ) 
(October,  1979) 

Par Val  ue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund 
MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS (Cont inued)  

SHORT TERM PAPER : (Cont i  nued) 

$ 200 1 s t  Na t i ona l  Bank, M id land ,  11.15% CD, 
due 10115179 

(Common T r u s t  Fund) 
232,000 FMC 11.65% Note, due 10/24/79 

(Common T r u s t  Fund) 
768,000 FMC 11.65% Note, due 10129179 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - Prepa id  on 10124179 
a t  11 -1 18%) 

83,400 FMC 11-112% Note, due 10131179 
($76,000 - GMB - Robertson-Poth C h a r i t a b l e  

Remainder T r u s t  Number Two 
7,400 - I n t e r e s t  on Damage Payments on 

West Texas Lands 
Prepa id  on 10129179 a t  11-318%) 

370,000 FMC 11.65% Note, due 11/15/79 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - Prepaid  on 10129179 

a t  11-318%) 
22,600 FMC 9-314% Note, due 11/19/79 

(GMB - Robertson-Poth C t ~ a r i  t a b l e  Remainder 
T r u s t  Number Two s o l d  t o  I n t e r e s t  on 
Damage Payments on West Texas Lands 
on 10/29/79) 

T o t a l  Net 
Proceeds- 



PAR 
V ~ E  

$1,919,000 

10,000 Shs. 

PAR 
V ~ E  -- 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(October,  1979) 

BOND PURCHASES 

ISSUE 

F i r s t  Federal  Savings & Loan Assoc ia t i on  o f  P h i l a d e l p h i a  
10-1 /4% Mortgage-Backed Bonds, due 10/15/91 

P a c i f i c  Telephone & Te legraph Company 
8-3/8% Debs., due 2/1/17 

P u b l i c  Se rv i ce  Company of New Mexico 
10-1/8% 1 s t  Mtge., due 10/1/04 

Rochester Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co rpo ra t i on  
9-1/4% 1 s t  Mtge., due 6/15/06 

South Ca ro l i na  E l e c t r i c  & Gas Company 
9-1/8% 1 s t  & Ref.  Mtge., due 2/1/00 

PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASES. 

Long I s l a n d  L i g h t i n g  Company 
5-1/8% Cumulat ive P r e f e r r e d  Stock,  Se r i es  H 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

COST 
UNIT TOTAL 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

$700,000.00 Household Finance Corp. 5-1/8% Debs. , due 10/1/79 $700,000.00 $ - -  
1,500.71 Safeway Stores,  I n c .  9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96 1,500.71 - - 

10,540.67 Var ious GNMA Pass-Through Pools 
-- 10,530.67 .-~ (176.40) 

YIELD 
ATT 



BOND PURCHASES 
(October,  1979) 

PAR 
V ~ E  
-- 

ISSUE 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - ROBERTSON-POTH CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUST NUMBER TWO: 

$1 21,000 South C a r o l i n a  E l e c t r i c  & Gas Company 
- 

9-1/82 1 s t  & Ref .  Mtge., due 2/1/06 

VARIOUS RETIREMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS ACCOUNTS: 

$ 600,000 U. S. Treasury  7-3/EX Notes, due 2/15/81 
91 5,000 U. S. Treasury  9% Notes, due 8/15/82 

1,290,000 U. S. Treasury  7-1/42 Notes, due 8/15/84 

NO. SOLD -- 

COST 
UNIT - TOTAL 

ISSUE -- 

STOCK SALES 
(October,  1979) 

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

YIELD 
ATT 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - CECIL H. AND I D A  M.  GREEN C H A I R  - MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE: 

0.9344 The Common Fund $1,054.80 $293.77 
U n i t s  -- 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - EUGENE McDERMOTT C H A I R  FOR THE CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF HUMAN GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT: - 
1.0370 The Common Fund 
U n i t s  

U.  T. DALLAS - CECIL H.  AND I D A  M.  GREEN HONORS C H A I R  I N  THE NATURAL SCIENCES: - 

0.7056 The Common Fund $796.51 
- -- $21 3.64 

U n i t s  



NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: - 

STOCK SALES (Con t inued)  -- 
(October ,  1979) 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

U. T. AUSTIN - REX G. BAKER PROFESSORSHIP: 

16,667 Shs. H o l l y  Resources C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock  
(Proceeds f r o m  company 1 i q u i d a t i  on )  

U. T. AUSTIN - MAUD McCAIN HARDING FUND: 

900 Shs. U n i v e r s a l  Resources C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock  

U. -- T. AUSTIN - - VANDERPOEL FUND FOR RESEARCH AND PUBLICATION: -- 

200 Shs. Un ion  C a r b i d e  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock  

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - J.  FREDRIC MULLINS, M.D., CHARITABLE REMAINDER UNITRUST: -~ 

1,000 Shs. Agn ico-Eag le  Mines L i m i t e d  C a p i t a l  S tock  
600 " ASA L i m i t e d  Common Stock  

2,000 " Campbell Red Lake Y ines L i m i t e d  C a p i t a l  S tock  
300 " Day Mines,  I n c .  C a p i t a l  S tock  

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER: 

200 Shs. Sou th land  R o y a l t y  Company C a p i t a l  S tock  



F o r  Month Ended November 30, 1979 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and Spec ia l  Funds i n  November, 1979. 
The E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments  and T r u s t s  recommends approva l  by t h e  
Board o f  Regents o f  these  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOKVALUE BOOKYIELD 
SECURITY 11 130178 11 130178 11 130179 11/30/79 

DEBT SECURITIES: 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  $ 2,637,891.90 8.03% $ 3,089,094.95 8.31% 
C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 24,341,647.33 8.19 29,276,916.15 8.53 _ 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 26,979,539.23 8.17 32,366,011 .lo 8.51 

Pre fe r red  Stocks - 0- - - 474,500.00 10.80 

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME 
SECURITIES 26,979,539.23 -. 8.17 32,840,511.10 - -- 8.54 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 

C o n v e r t i  b l  e Debentures 683,750.00 6.00 683,750.00 6.00 
C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  Stocks -0- - - 34,995.30 10.59 
Common Stocks 28,911,761 . I 2  5.52 28,701,108.12 6.19 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES - 29,595,511.12 - 5.53 29,419,853.42 - -- 6.19 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
lNV ESTMENTS 56,575,050.35 -- 6.79 62,260,364.52 7.43 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 

S h o r t  Term C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 694,334.25 8.14 1,627,178.04 7.70 
C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  D e p o s i t  1,328,000.00 8.57 -0- - - 
Commercial Paper 8,437,300.00 9.31 11,084,900.00 -- 12.62 
Cash 51,334.45 -- 21 3.75. 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 10,510,968.70 9.14 12,712,291.79 -- --- 11.99 

TOTAL - COMMON TRUST FUND 
SECURITIES, CASH 
& EQUIVALENT $67,086,019.05 7.11% $74,972,656.31 - -- 8.20% 

p~ 

T o t a l  Marke t  Va lue $63,586,998.03 $70,699,125.45 

Marke t  U n i t  Va lue  $2.063491 897 $2.041 277670 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual Income p e r  U n i t  0.1 548 0.1775 

Based on I n d i c a t e d  Income - 
Y i e l d  on Marke t  



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(November, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
Par Val ue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund T o t a l  Net Cost -- a t  Cost 

(DETAILED SCHEDUTES FOLLOW) 

PllRCHASES 

U . S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t )  : 

$448,000 Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Receip ts  . $445,777.31 .---- --- 11 -71% 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

621,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

120,000 F M C 1 4 . 1 5 % N o t e Y d u e 1 2 / 3 / 7 9  $120,000.00 14.327 
($27,200 - Student  P rope r t y  Depos i t  

Scho la rsh ip  Fund 
2,600 - Ima Hogg Fund ) Hogg Fdn. 
4,900 - Thomas E. Hogg Fund) f o r  
6,800 - W i l l  C .  Hogg Fund ) Mental  Hea l t h  
7,800 - Maud McCain Harding Fund 
8,100 - GMB - James W. McLaughl i n  

Fe l l owsh ip  Fund 
1,200 - UTEP - Frank B. Co t t on  T r u s t  - 

Endowment Account 
1,400 - UTEP - Josephine C la rdy  Fox 

E s t a t e  Fund 
50,000 - DMS - Har ry  S.  Moss Hear t  Center  

C h a i r  
10,000 - UTEP - Rev. Char les  C .  G .  Manker 

Memorial Fund) 
99,200 American Express 14% Note, due 12/14/79 99,200.00 14.17 

(GMB - Robertson-Poth C h a r i t a b l e  Remainder 
T r u s t  Number Two) 

104,000 American Express 13-3/4% Note, due 12/17/79 104,000.00 13.92 
(GMB - J .  F r e d r i c  M u l l i n s ,  M.D., C h a r i t a b l e  

Remai nder  Uni  t r u s t )  
41,000 American Express 13-1 /4% Note, due 12/21/79 41 ,000.00 13.40 

($  2,000 - Ima Hogg Foundat ion 
1,100 - O f f i c e  o f  Investments  and T r u s t s  - 

Suspense Account 
5,000 - UTPB - U .  T. Permian Bas in  M e r i t  

Awards 
12,100 - Damage Payments on West Texas Lands 
20,800 - I n t e r e s t  on Damage Payments on 

West Texas Lands) 
13,700 GMAC 13-7/8% Note, due 12/28/79 13,700.00 14.14 

( $  3,700 - Common T r u s t  Fund 
1,000 - O f f i c e  o f  Investments  and T r u s t s  - 

Suspense Account 
5,100 - Ima Hogg Foundat ion 
3,600 - L o r a i n e  O'Gorman Gonzalez T r u s t  - 

Income 
300 - AH - Ken M u l l e r  P ro fesso rsh ip  i n  

Pigment C e l l  B i o l o g y )  
100,000 American Express 13-3/4% Note, due 1/14/80 100,000.00 14.07 

(GMB - J .  F r e d r i c  M u l l i n s ,  M.D., C h a r i t a b l e  
Remainder Uni  t r u s t )  



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Cont inued)  
(November, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
Par Va lue - D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund T o t a l  Net Cost a t  Cost 

SHORT TERM PAPER: (Cont inued)  

$ 9 9 , 0 0 0  F M C 1 2 - 1 / 2 % N o t e Y d u e 1 / 1 4 / 8 0  $ 99,000.00 12.71% 
($55,000 - Bud Johnson E s t a t e  

44,000 - AH - E s t a t e  o f  O l l a  S. S t r i b l i n g )  
2,200 FMC 12-3/8% Note, due 1/29/80 2,200.00 12.64 

(UTPB - E l l e n  and B i l l  Noel Scho la rsh ip  Fund) 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(November, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
T o t a l  Net Gain o r  a t  Sa le  

Par Va lue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund - ~ r b c e e d s  (Loss) . ..- Price-... 
(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

SALES 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

$1 21,000 GMB - Robertson-Poth C h a r i t a b l e  
Remainder T r u s t  Number Two 

COMMON STOCKS : 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMEU 

U . S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t  ) : 

448,000 Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  
Rece ip ts  -- $445,777.31 -- $ -0- 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

6,753.33 Common T r u s t  Fund 6,753.33 116.11 
1,572.00 DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan C h a i r  i n  

I n t e r n a l  Med ic ine  1,572.00 ( . 7 0 )  
1 ,I 97.46 Student  P r o p e r t y  D e p o s i t  Scho la rsh ip  

Fund - Temporary 1,197.46 36.94 
356.95 Reserve f o r  P o s s i b l e  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary Student  Housing U n i t s  356.95 3.57 
1,690.75 Student  P r o p e r t y  Depos i t  Scho la rsh ip  Fund 1,690.75 1.60 

725.95 Texas Union B u i l d i n g  Fund 725.95 54.08 
32,451.17 Re t i rement  o f  Indebtedness Accounts -- 32,451.17 (60.90) 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed ) 44,747.61 -. 150.70 

TOTAL - U .  S.  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) $490,524.92 - $1 50.70 

A 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Cont i  nued) 
(November, 1979) 

T o t a l  Net 
Par Value - D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund Proceeds 

MATLIRITIES AND PREPAYMENTS ( ~ o n t m  

CORPORATE BONDS : 

$ 1,511.96 Common T r u s t  Fund 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

FMC 13% Note, due 11/14/79 $ 99,200.00 
($98,700 - Common T r u s t  Fund 

500 - Rex G. Baker P ro fesso rsh ip )  
FMC 13-112% Note, due 11/28/79 3,000.00 
( $  200 - Student  P rope r t y  Depos i t  

Scho la rsh ip  Fund 
100 - Winedale Stagecoach I n n  Fund 

2,700 - DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan 
Cha i r  i n  I n t e r n a l  Med ic ine)  

Bank o f  t h e  Southwest, Houston, 
11-114% CD, due 11/30/79 244,100.00 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  
Rece ip ts  ) 

1 s t  Na t i ona l  Bank, Mid land,  11.45% CD, 
due 11/30/79 166,000.00 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  
Rece ip t s )  

A u s t i n  Na t i ona l  Bank 12% CD, 
due 11/30/79 328,000.00 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  
Rece ip t s )  

1 s t  Na t i ona l  Bank, Mid land,  12.45% CD, 
due 11/30/79 159,700.00 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  
Rece ip t s )  

1 s t  Na t i ona l  Bank, Mid land,  13% CD, 
due 11/30/79 18,000.00 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  
Rece ip ts  ) 

FMC 13.40% Note, due 11/30/79 700.00 
(Damage Payments on West Texas Lands) 
GMAC 11.65% Note, due 11/30/79 540,800.00 
($518,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund 

8,900 - L. D., Mar ie ,  and Edwin 
Gale P ro fesso rsh ip  i n  
Juda ic  S tud ies  

6,600 - Maud McCain Harding Fund 
7,300 - GMB - Wal te r  Jun ius  H i ldebrand  

Scho la rsh ip  Fund) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(November, 1979)

BOND PURCHASES
PAR

VAlliE

$500,000

121,000

$621 ,000

PAR
VALUE

$6,753.33
1,511 .96

$8,265.29

ISSUE

General Telephone Company of Pennsylvania 11-7/8% 1st Mtge.,
due 2005 (Temporary notes due February, 1980 to be
exchanged for definitive bonds)

South Carolina Electric &Gas Company 9-1/8% 1st &Ref. Mtge.,
due 2/1/06

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools
Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96

UNIT

100.00

81.45

PROCEEDS

$6,753.33
1,511 .96

$8,265.29

COST
TOTAL

$500.000.00

98,548.45

$598,548.45

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$116.11

$116.11

YIELD
AT COST

11 .88%

11 .35

11 .79%

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - ROBERTSON-paTH CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUST NUMBER TWO
(November, 1979)

PAR
VALUE

$121,000

BOND SALES

ISSUE

South Carolina Electric &Gas Company 9-1/8% 1st &Ref. Mtge.,
due 2/1/06

PROCEEDS

$98.548.45

PROF IT OR (LOSS

-0-

YIELD
AT SALE

PRICE

11 .35%



PAR 
V ~ E  

PAR 
VALUE 

ISSUE .- 

COMMON TRUST FUND - UNDISTRIBUTED RECEIPTS 
(November, 1979) 

BOND PURCHASES 
COST -- YIELD 

UNIT TOTAL ATT 

U. S. T reasury  B i l l ,  11-112% D iscoun t ,  due 11/29/79 
U. S. T reasury  B i l l  , 11 -1/2% D iscoun t ,  due 11/29/79 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

U. S. T reasury  B i l l ,  11 -1 12% D iscoun t ,  due 11/29/79 $303,051 .39 -0-  
U. S. T reasury  B i l l ,  11-112% D iscoun t ,  due 11/29/79 142,725.92 - 0- 



NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

30 Shs. 

600 Shs. 

5  Shs. 

70 Shs. 

30 Shs. 

400 Shs. 
500 " 

ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEOUEST: 

STOCK SALES 
(November, 1979) 

Teledyne, I n c .  Common Stock 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  d o n o r ' s  r e q u e s t  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

. . . . . . . . . .  Chancel l o r ' s  Counc i l  - U n r e s t r i c t e d  Account $1,257.33 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  U.  T. A u s t i n  - P r e s i d e n t ' s  Assoc ia tes  1,257.32 

U. T. A u s t i n  - C o l l e g e  o f  Business A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Foundat ion - 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Var ious  Donors 1,257.32 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

$3,771.97 -- 

D a t a p o i n t  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock $50,694.65 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  d o n o r ' s  r e q u e s t .  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

. . .  U.  T. A u s t i n  - C u r t i s  Vaughan, J r . ,  Fund f o r  Astronomy. .$48,694.65 
. . . . .  U .  T. A u s t i n  - McDonald Observatory  Adv iso ry  C o u n c i l .  2,000.00 

U.  T. DALLAS: 

Texas Ins t ruments  I n c o r p o r a t e d  Common Stock 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH: 

Southwestern L i f e  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

SAN ANTONIO HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER: 

C e n t r a l  L o u i s i a n a  Energy C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER: 

Ocean D r i l l i n g  & E x p l o r a t i o n  Company Common Stock 
Pogo Produc ing Company Common Stock 



F o r  Month Ended December 31 , 1979 

1 1  TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and Spec ia l  Funds i n  December, 1979. 
The E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Inves tmen ts  and T r u s t s  recommends approva l  by t h e  
Board o f  Regents o f  t h e s e  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Y i e l d  
Par Va lue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund 

PURCHASES 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

FMC 12-1/4% Note,  due 1 /3 /80  
(DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan C h a i r  i n  I n t e r n a l  

M e d i c i n e  bought  f r o m  L o r a i n e  O'Gorman 
Gonzalez T r u s t  - Income on 12/28/79) 

SRAC 12-518% Note,  due 1 /4 /80  
( O f f i c e  o f  Inves tmen ts  and T r u s t s  - Suspense 

Account bought  f r o m  L o r a i n e  O'Gorman 
Gonzalez T r u s t  - Income on 12/28/79) 

GMAC 13-5/8% Note,  due 1/14/80 
($40,400 - Damage Payments on West Texas 

Lands 
29,600 - I n t e r e s t  on Damage Payments on 

West Texas Lands) 
FMC 12-118% Note,  due 1 /17/80 
(Wi neda le  Stagecoach I n n  Fund) 
American Express 13-112% Note,  due 1 /21/80 
( S t u d e n t  P r o p e r t y  D e p o s i t  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund) 
FMC 11 .65% Note,  due 1 /25/80 
(Common T r u s t  Fund bought  from L o r a i n e  

O'Gorman Gonzalez T r u s t  - Income on 
12/28/79) 

FMC 13.70% Note, due 1 /28/80 
($50,300 - Common T r u s t  Fund 

10,500 - Ima Hogg Founda t ion  
20,300 - UTD - E s t a t e  o f  S c o t t a  Goodwin 

Obenchain - Income) 
13,700 - E s t a t e  o f  F r a n c i s  C l a y t o n  

S t r i b l  i n g  - I n t e r e s t  Payments on 
Note  from Fawce t t - Je l  i n e k )  

SRAC 13-314% Note, due 2/15/80 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 
FMC 13.60% Note,  due 2/25/80 
($10,000 - Emmette S .  Redford F e l l o w s h i p  

300 - AH - Ken Mu1 l e r  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  
Pigment C e l l  B i o l o g y )  

A u s t i n  N a t i o n a l  Bank 12-314% CD, due 2/29/80 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Rece- ipts)  
A u s t i n  N a t i o n a l  Bank 12-314% CD, due 2/29/80 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  R e c e i p t s )  
A u s t i n  N a t i o n a l  Bank 12-3/4% CD, due 2/29/80 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  R e c e i p t s )  
American N a t i o n a l  Bank 13% CD, due 2/29/80 
(Coninion T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  R e c e i p t s )  
FMC 12-318% Note, due 3 /3 /80 
(Ima Hogg Founda t ion )  
American Express 12-314% Note,  due 3 /17/80 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

T o t a l  Net Cos t  a t  Cost  
-- -- 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(December, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
T o t a l  lVet Gain  o r  d t  Sa le  

Par Va lue ---- . D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund - 

(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 
Proceeds - -  . P r  -. i ce- . 

SALES 

COMMON STOCKS : 

Common T r u s t  Fund $ 3.77 $ -0-  2.90% 
UTD - C e c i l  H. and I d a  M. Green 

Honors C h a i r  i n  t h e  N a t u r a l  
Sciences 566,778.40 154,691.53 - -- 3.35 

TOTAL - Common Stocks b e f o r e  G i f t s  566,782.17 - $1 54,691.53 3.35%. 
-- 

Stocks Received by  G i f t  o r  Bequest 392,278.24* 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S . GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

$ 12,844.24 Common T r u s t  Fund $1 2,844.24 $ 29.31 
1,377.26 DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan C h a i r  i n  

I n t e r n a l  M e d i c i n e  1,377.26 (10.01) 
71 7.85 S tuden t  P r o p e r t y  D e p o s i t  

S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund - Temporary 717.85 20.77 
185.35 Reserve f o r  P o s s i b l e  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary S tuden t  Housing U n i t s  185.35 1.85 
1,958.01 S t u d e n t  P r o p e r t y  D e p o s i t  

S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 1,958.01 (2 .16)  
376.96 Texas Un ion  B u i l d i n g  Fund 376.96 28.08 

57,030.45 R e t i r e m e n t  o f  Indebtedness Accounts 57,030.45 688.02 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed ) $74,490.12 $755.86 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

366,523.30 Common T r u s t  Fund $366,523.30 
1,000.00 Tom S l i c k  Memoria l  T r u s t  1,000.00 

245,000.00 Winedale Stagecoach I n n  Fund 245,000.00 

TOTAL - C o r p o r a t e  Bonds $612,523.30 

* I n c l u d e s  $460.00 t h a t  has been h e l d  i n  escrow pending 
c o m p l e t i o n  o f  Z y t r o n  C o r p o r a t i o n  merger.  (Recorded 
on  December, 1978 d e t a i l  schedule  as a r e c e i v a b l e .  ) 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Con t inued)  
(December, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
Par  Va 1 ue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund T o t a l  Net  C o s t  a t  Cost  

SHORT TERM PAPER: (Cont inued)  

$365,000 FMC 11 -314% Note, due 4/1/80 $365,000.00 12.23% 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

17,000 1 s t  N a t i o n a l  Bank, M id land ,  12% CD, 
due 4/14/80 17,000.00 12.00 

(Common T r u s t  Fund bought  f r o m  C .  J. Davidson 
S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  Home Economics on 12/1 /79)  

673,000 FMC 11-314% Note, due 4/14/80 673,000.00 12.27 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

414,800 FMC 11-314% Note, due 5/1/80 41 4,800.00 12.35 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Cont inued) 
(December, 1979) 

T o t a l  Net 
Par Val ue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund -- Proceeds- 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS (Cont inued) 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

GMAC 11 -1/2% Note, due 12/3/79 $ 87,000.00 
($27,000 - Ima Hogg Fund ) Hogg Fdn. 

3,500 - Thomas E. Hogg Fund) f o r  
5,000 - W i l l  C. Hogg Fund ) Mental Hea l th  
1,500 - GMB - James W. McLaughl in 

Fe l lowsh ip  Fund 
50,000 - DMS - Lawson and Rogers Lacy Research 

Fund i n  Card iovascu la r  Diseases) 
FMC 13-118% Note, due 12/3/79 74,600.00 
($  1 ,I 00 - Thomas E. Hogg Fund - Hogg Fdn. f o r  

Mental Hea l t h  
50,000 - Dr. Pe te r  T. Flawn Endowed 

P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scholarsh ips 
16,500 - Maud McCain Harding Fund 

5,000 - Murray Case S e l l s  Foundat ion Student  
Loan Fund 

2,000 - UTEP - Josephine C la rdy  Fox Es ta te  
Fund) 

GE C r e d i t  13.95% Note, due 12/3/79 32,200.00 
($ 2,800 - AH - Mosbacher P e d i a t r i c s  Professorsh ip  

8,000 - VanderPoel Fund f o r  Research and 
Pub1 i c a t i o n  

1,000 - DlYS - W i  11 iam Buchanan Cha i r  i n  I n t e r n a l  
Medi c i  ne 

20,400 - Ima Hogg Fund - Hogg Fdn. f o r  Mental 
Hea l t h )  

FMC 14.1 5% Note, due 12/3/79 93,000.00 
($ 200 - Student  P rope r t y  Depos i t  Scho la rsh ip  

Fund 
2,600 - Ima Hogg Fund ) Hogg Fdn. 
4,900 - Thomas E. Hogg Fund) f o r  
6,800 - W i l l  C .  Hogg Fund ) Mental  Hea l t h  
7,800 - Maud McCain Hard-ing Fund 
8,100 - GMB - James W. McLaughl in 

Fe l lowsh ip  Fund 
1,200 - UTEP - Frank B. Co t ton  T r u s t  - 

Endowment Account 
1,400 - UTEP - Josphine C la rdy  Fox Es ta te  Fund 

50,000 - DMS - Harry  S. Moss Hear t  Center Cha i r  
10,000 - UTEP - Rev. Char les C.  G. Manker 

Memorial Fund) 
FMC 14.15% Note, due 12/5/79 125,000.00 
(UTD - C e c i l  H. and I d a  M. Green Honors Cha i r  

i n  t h e  Natu ra l  Sciences) 
American Express 14% Note, due 12/14/79 49,800.00 
(Rex G. Baker Pro fessorsh ip )  
American Express 13-114% Note, due 12/21/79 3,900.00 
( L o r a i  ne OIGorman Gonzal ez T r u s t  - Income) 
GMAC 13-7/8% Note, due 12/28/79 4,000.00 
($ 400 - Common T r u s t  Fund 

3,600 - Lo ra ine  OIGonnan Gonzalez T r u s t  - 
Income) 

FMC 12-1/4% Note, due 1/3/80 1,400.00 
(Lo ra ine  0 '  Gorman Gonzal ez T r u s t  - Income 

s o l d  t o  DMS - W i l l i a m  Buchanan Cha i r  i n  
I n t e r n a l  Medic ine on 12/28/79) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Cont inued)  
(December, 1979) 

T o t a l  lVet 
Par Va lue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund Proceeds- 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS (Cont inued)  

SHORT TERM PAPER: (Cont inued)  

$ 3,700 SRAC 12-518% Note, due 1 /4 /80 $ 3,700.00 
( L o r a i  ne 0 '  Gorman Gonzal ez T r u s t  - Income 

s o l d  t o  O f f i c e  o f  Investments  and T r u s t s  - 
Suspense Account on 12/28/79) 

7,000 FMC 11 .65% Note, due 1 /25/80 7,000.00 
( L o r a i n e  O'Gorman Gonzalez T r u s t  - Income 

s o l d  t o  Common T r u s t  Fund on 12/28/79) 
17,000 1 s t  N a t i o n a l  Bank, M id land ,  12% CD, due 4/14/80 17,000.00 

(C. J. Davidson S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  Home Economics 
s o l d  t o  Common T r u s t  Fund on 12/1/79) 



NO. OF SHS. 
RECEIVED 

236 Shs. 

NO. OF SHS. 
SOLD 

13/100th  Sh. 

PAR 
VALUE 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(December, 1979) 

STOCK RECEIVED 

ISSUE 

The Sou th land  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock  (Received i n  3% s t o c k  d i v i d e n d )  

ISSUE 

The Sou th land  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common S tock  

STOCK SALES YIELD 
ATE 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

. - -- 

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) PRICE 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

Var ious  GNMA Pass-Through Poo ls  $ 12,844.24 
B e n e f i c i a l  F inance  Co. 5-114% Notes,  due 12/1/79 365,000.00 
Safeway S t o r e s ,  I n c .  9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96 1,523.30 



PAR 
V ~ E  

NO. SOLD 

498.8539 
U n i t s  

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 
(December, 1979) 

ISSUE PROCEEDS 

WINEDALE STAGECOACH INN FUND 

B e n e f i c i a l  F inance Co. 5-1/4% Notes, due 12/1 /79 $245,000.00 

TOM SLICK MEMORIAL TRUST 

Diamondhead Corp. 10% SF Bonds, due 6/30/82 

STOCK SALES 
(December, 1979) 

ISSUE 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

YIELD 
ATE 

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) PRICE - 

U .  T. DALLAS - CECIL H. AND IDA M .  GREEN HONORS CHAIR I N  THE NATURAL SCIENCES 

The Common Fund $566,778.40 $154,691.53 



NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

STOCK SALES (Cont inued) 
(December, 1979) 

ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: 

72 Shs. Crouse-Hinds Company Common Stock 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  donor ' s  reques t  t o  t he  f o l  l ow ing :  

Chancel l o r ' s  Counci 1 - U n r e s t r i c t e d  Account . . . . . . . . . .  $ 403.95 
U. T. A u s t i n  - P r e s i d e n t ' s  Assoc ia tes . . . . . . . . . . . . .  500.00 
Galveston Medica l  Branch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  500.00 

105 Shs. Un i t ed  Energy Resources, I nc .  Common Stock 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  donor ' s  reques t  t o  t he  f o l l ow ing :  

Chancel l o r ' s  Counci 1 - U n r e s t r i c t e d  Account . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 573.46 
U. T. A u s t i n  - P r e s i d e n t ' s  Assoc ia tes . . . . . . . . . . . . .  573.46 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center .  . . . . . . . . .  5,542.81 

20 Shs. F i r s t  M i s s i s s i p p i  Corpora t ion  Common Stock 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  dono r ' s  reques t  t o  t he  f o l l o w i n g :  

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  U. T. A u s t i n  - P r e s i d e n t ' s  Assoc ia tes $500.00 
U. T. A u s t i n  - Journa l i sm Foundat ion - Var ious Donors . . . . .  14.91 

CHANCELLOR'S COUNCIL - UNRESTRICTED ACCOUNT: 

50 Shs. Houston O i l  & M ine ra l s  Corpora t ion  Common Stock 

CHANCELLOR'S COUNCIL - SPECIAL MEMORIAL FUND - GUTENBERG BIBLE: 

2,000 Shs. O l i x  I n d u s t r i e s  I n c .  Common Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - P H Y S I C S  - VARIOUS DONORS - UNALLOTTED: 

300 Shs. Houston O i l  & M ine ra l s  Corpora t ion  Common Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 



NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

STOCK SALES (Cont i  nued) 
(December, 1979) 

ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Cont inued)  

U. T. AUSTIN - DR. MAX JOHNSON FUND: 

100 Shs. PepsiCo, I n c .  C a p i t a l  Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - PHIL M. FERGUSON SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

100 Shs. Ogden C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

U.  T. AUSTIN - MRS. SUE KILLAM PROFESSORSHIP I N  ECONOMICS-:  

3,000 Shs. Gul f  Energy and Development C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - MAUD McCAIN HARDING FUND: 

600 Shs, U n i v e r s a l  Resources C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

U.  T. AUSTIN - FRANK MORROW ENDOWED PRESIDENTIAL - - SCHOLARSHIP: 

520 Shs. F r e e p o r t  M i n e r a l s  Company Common Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - J .  L. MOSLE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

50 Shs. Houston N a t u r a l  Gas C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

U.  T. AUSTIN - VANDER POEL FUND FOR RESEARCH AND PUBLICATION: 

200 Shs, Union Carb ide C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - DR. LEE HUDSON - ROBERT R .  PENN CHAIR IN-_SURGERY:  

1,000 Shs. Sedco, I n c .  Common Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 



STOCK SALES (Cont inued)  
NO. OF (December, 1979) 

SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Cont inued)  

U. T. DALLAS: 

90 Shs. Exxon C o r p o r a t i o n  C a p i t a l  Stock 
200 " Republ ic  o f  Texas C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 
125 Shs. Sedco, I n c .  Common Stock 

U .  T. EL PAS0 - EMIL JAY DITTMER MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

500 Shs. The C i r c l e  K C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 

3,960 Shs. H. & R. B lock ,  Inc .  Common Stock 
16 " Cameron I r o n  Works, I n c .  Common Stock 

200 " G u l f  Energy & Development C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 
200 " PepsiCo, I n c .  C a p i t a l  Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND - RECOMMENDATION RE 
ADDITIONS, TRANSFERS AND WITHDRAWALS--The Executive Director for Investments 
and Trusts recommends that the following additions made to the Common Trust 
Fund endowment account on December 1, 1979 at a market unit value of $2.041277670 
be approved. 

Recommended No. Units 
Fund Added Additions _ . 

Ima Hogg Fund $ 85,003.35 41,642 
(The University of Texas System) 
($3,526,848.19 already in CTF) 

Thomas E. Hogg Fund 
(The University of Texas System) 
($1,994,033.31 already in CTF) 

Will C. Hogg Fund 
(The University of Texas System) 
($8,365,846.07 already in CTF) 

Arthur Andersen & Co. Alumni Professorship 
of Accounting 

(College of Business Administration) 
($97,790.10 already in CTF) 

Robert T. Clark, Jr., Scholarship 
(College of Business Administration) 
($2,320.13 already in CTF) 

Mavis Alexander Fitzgerald Award 
(College of Business Administration) 
($426.74 already in CTF) 

The Gilbreth Award Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($849.58 already in CTF) 

Accounting Education Fund 
(College of Business Administration Foundation) 
($78,082.49 already in CTF) 

The Addison E. Lee Fellowship Fund 
(College of Education) 
($4,825.00 already in CTF) 

Carroll Cartwright Endowed Presidential Scholarship 
(Endowed Presidential Scholarships) 
($24,291.44 already in CTF) 

Mr. and Mrs. Marvin K. Collie Endowed Presidential 
Scholarship 

(Endowed Presidential Scholarships) 
($19,037.15 already in CTF) 

Dr. Peter T. Flawn Endowed Presidential Scholarships 
(Endowed Presidential Scholarships) 
(NEW FUND) 

Additions - December 1, 1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Con t inued)  

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Add i t  i o n s  -. Added 

F r a n k  Morrow Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  $ 24,691.35  1 2 , 0 9 6  
(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p s )  

(NEW FUND) 

A r c h i e  W. S t r a i t o n  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p s )  

($25,000.00  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C h a i r  o f  F r e e  E n t e r p r i s e  
(Coil-ege o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat  i o n )  

($933,688.89  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C o c k r e l l  Fami ly  P r o f e s s o r i a l  C h a i r  Fund 
i n  E n g i n e e r i n g  

( C o l l e g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  F o u n d a t i o n )  
($123,241.43  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

H .  B.  ( B u r t )  H a r k i n s  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  P e t r o l e u m  
E n g i n e e r i n g  

( C o l l e g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  F o u n d a t i o n )  
($60 ,000 .00  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

1966 M. E. C l a s s  Fund 
( C o l l e g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  F o u n d a t i o n )  

($514.20 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J.  C .  W a l t e r ,  J r . ,  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  
( C o l l e g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  F o u n d a t i o n )  

(NEW FUND) 

Roy Crane  Award i n  t h e  A r t s  
( C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  A r t s  F o u n d a t i o n )  

($11,953.04  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. W i l l i a m  Doty S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
( C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  A r t s  F o u n d a t i o n )  

($6 ,541.62  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Mar ian  Royal  Kazen Memorial  Fund 
( C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  A r t s  F o u n d a t i o n )  

($727.62 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Loren  Winship  S c h o l a r s h i p  
( C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  A r t s  F o u n d a t i o n )  

($8 ,672 .21  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

L e o n i d a s  T. Barrow P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Geology Foundat  i o n )  

($90 ,829 .93  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

L e s l i e  Bowling P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Geology F o u n d a t i o n )  

($40,380.30  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Cont inued)  

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Addi t  i o n s  Added 

Wayne F r a n k l i n  Bowman Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  $ 350.00 171  
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($65,761.01 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($297,203.92 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Dorothy Ogden Carsey Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat i o n )  

($45,157.39 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Rober t  H. Cuyler  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($29,629.32 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Ronald K. DeFord F i e l d  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($106,598.73 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Samuel P. E l l i s o n ,  J r .  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($13,475.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

M i s s  E f f i e  Graves S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($16,623.  00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Guy E. Green S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($23,012.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J .  Hoover Mackin Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($13,629.72 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

V e r t e b r a t e  P a l e o n t o l o g y  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($31,426.23 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. A. Wendlandt 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($4,815.46 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  F. L. Whitney Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat i o n )  

($29,198.75 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

F. L. Whitney Memorial Book Fund - Various  Donors 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($7,540.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Thomas S h e l t o n  Maxey P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Law 
(School  of Law) 

($125,146.12 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Cont inued)  

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Addit  i o n s  Added - - - - . 

P h a r m a c e u t i c a l  Research Fund $ 68.30 3  1 
( C o l l e g e  of  Pharmacy) 

($2 ,660 .01  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Raoul D a n i e l  Rene "Daddy" C l i n e  Memorial Endowment Fund 
( P h a r m a c e u t i c a l  Foundat ion)  

($1,989.19 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. F. Gid ley  A p p r e c i a t i o n  Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceu t i ca l  Foundat ion)  

($5,664.60 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The S e n i o r  C l a s s  Endowment Fund 
( P h a r m a c e u t i c a l  Foundat i o n )  

($21,301.23 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Agnes Thelma Anderson Fund f o r  S t u d e n t  Aid 
($215,996.59 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E .  Bagby Atwood Memorial Gradua te  S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  E n g l i s h  
($13,639.43 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Rex G. Baker ,  J r . ,  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  P o l i t i c a l  Economy 
(NEW FUND) 

C a r l  S t o n e  Bened ic t  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($36,587.10 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Lloyd M. Ben t sen ,  J r .  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  
($198,149.86 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Alma I d e l l  C a r l s o n  Fund 
($25,605.96 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C. J .  Davidson S c h o l a r s h i p  
($35,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Edward Lou is  Dodd and A l i c e  Laidman Dodd Fe l lowsh ip  Fund 
($60,947.76 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C l a r a  D r i s c o l l  S c h o l a r s h i p  f o r  Research i n  Texas H i s t o r y  
($19,052.86 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

James Leonard Duncan Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($10,447.73 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Richard  T. Fleming L i b r a r y  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas 
W r i t e r ' s  Fund 

($3 ,100 .11  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

L. D . ,  Mar ie ,  and Edwin Ga le  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
i n  J u d a i c  S t u d i e s  

($53,433.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Norman Hackerman P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Chemistry 
(NEW FUND) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Cont inued)  

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund A d d i t i o n s  Added 

Maud McCain Harding Fund $ 51,707.91 25,331 
($1,069,187.40 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hinds-Webb S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($459.40 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The James F. and B e r n i c e  M. Hinton Memorial 
S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

($131,600.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Mike Hogg Fund 
($1,921,122.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Archer M. Hun t ing ton  lluseum Fund 
($6,085,518.93 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J a c k  J o s e y  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Energy S t u d i e s  
($100,647.82 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

John Lewis Keel  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($3,438.18 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. F. and Marian Michael  S c h o l a r s h i p s  and F e l l o w s h i p s  
($5,544.87 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Roger Q. M i l l s  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($138.74 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Harry  E s t i l l  Moore D i s a s t e r  Study C o l l e c t i o n  
($1,898.89 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  Richard  Moore and D r .  H. D .  Hoese 
Gradua te  S t u d e n t  Fund 

($103.85 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

S h i e l a  O'Gara S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($4,190.92 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Ed Owen - George Coa tes  Fund 
($102,942.20 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  Edward R a n d a l l ,  Jr.  Memorial Fund 
($4,596.37 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Helmut Rehder Gradua te  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($10,354.67 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Tom S l i c k  Memorial T r u s t  f o r  The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas 
a t  A u s t i n  

($598,215.24 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Joanne Thaman Memorial Award 
($1,467.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Con t inued)  

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Add i t i o n s  _ - Added _ - -_ -  

David S. Thaye r  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund $ 6 , 8 2 5 . 0 0  3 .34  3 
($18,175.00  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

VanderPoel  Fund f o r  Resea rch  and P u b l i c a t i o n  
($7 ,560.46  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C a r o l y n  F r o e b e l  Fund 
( U .  T .  Sys tem Cancer  C e n t e r )  

($2 ,085.92  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Made l ine  Kavanagh Fund 
(U. T. Sys tem Cancer  C e n t e r )  

($13,297.99  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C a r l  B. and F l o r e n c e  E. King F o u n d a t i o n  Endowment Fund 
i n  S u p p o r t  o f  t h e  High S c h o o l  Summer S t u d e n t  
Program i n  B iomed ica l  S c i e n c e s  

(U. T. Sys tem Cancer  C e n t e r )  
($66,570.34  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D. B. Lane  Cancer  R e s e a r c h  Fund P r o f e s s o r s h i p  f o r  
Leukemia R e s e a r c h  

(U. T. Sys tem Cancer  C e n t e r )  
($254,657.60  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Mosbacher P e d i a t r i c s  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(U. T. Sys tem Cancer  C e n t e r )  

($173,959.35  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

V a r i o u s  Donors f o r  V o l u n t e e r  S e r v i c e s  K ids  Fund 
(U. T. Sys tem Cance r  C e n t e r )  

($6 ,450 .28  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Green  Honors C h a i r  i n  t h e  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  
(U. T. D a l l a s )  

(NEW FUND) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  Dallas Woman's Club  - 
Amelia A. L u n d e l l  Textbook S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

(U. T. D a l l a s )  
($10,080.97  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Lawson and Roger s  Lacy R e s e a r c h  Fund i n  
C a r d i o v a s c u l a r  Disease 

(U. T. H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t  D a l l a s )  
($200,000.00  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

H a r r y  S. Moss Heart C e n t e r  
(U. T. H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t  D a l l a s )  

($150,000.00  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E s t a t e  o f  Elmer E l l a r d  S t a l c u p  
(U. T. H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t  D a l l a s )  

($77 ,054 .24  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended N O .  U n i t s  
Fund A d d i t i o n s  Added - - -. . -. -- 

J.  B. and Margaret  Blaugrund L i b r a r y  Fund $ 3,000.00 1 ,470  
(U. T. E l  Paso)  

(NEW FUND) 

Frank B.  Cot ton Trust-Endowment Account 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

($3,326,979.65 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Joseph ine  Cla rdy  Fox E s t a t e  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  

($1,844,700.11 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Reverend C h a r l e s  C.  G.  Manker Memorial Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

(NEW FUND) 

The Rober t  C a n t r e l l  Feamster Foundat ion 
(Galves ton  Medical  Branch) 

($6,015.13 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Galveston County Medical  S o c i e t y  Endowment Fund 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

($13,218.94 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  Wal ter  J u n i u s  Hi ldebrand S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Ga lves ton  Medical  Branch) 

($73,235.87 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E l i z a b e t h  and Chauncey Leake Memorial Fund 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

($11,764.69 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

James W. McLaughlin Fe l lowship  Fund 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

($1,430,044.74 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The P a u l  R. S t a l n a k e r ,  M . D . ,  Fund 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

($261,874.02 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Wil l iam N .  and I d a  Zinn Alpha Omega Alpha 
S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

(Galveston Medical  Branch) 
($4,621.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

M i s s  E l o i s e  Alexander Memorial Fund 
(U. T. H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  a t  San Antonia)  

($328,163.32 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

TOTAL ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 
ON DECEMBER 1, 1979 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEU.S SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Cor t i n u e d )  

A s  of December 1, 1979,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  t r a n s f e r s  were made between t h e  
Common T r u s t  Fund endowment a c c o u n t s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

Book V a l u e  N o .  lJniLs 

Fund -- T r a n s f e r r e d  T r a n s f e r r e ~ l  
From: 

C a r r o l l  C a r t w r i g h t  Award i n  A d v e r t i s i n g  $24,291.44 11,009 - 
. . - -. 

To : 
C a r r o l l  C a r t w r i g h t  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  -PA- $24,291.44 - -. - - - - - - - 11,009 - 

U n i t s  t r a n s f e r r e d  a t  a  u n i t  book v a l u e  o f  $2.206507403. 

R e s u l t s  i n  Common T r u s t  Fund endowment a c c o u n t s  a f t e r  t r a n s f e r :  

C a r r o l l  C a r t w r i g h t  Award i n  A d v e r t i s i n g :  

Book Va lue  p r i o r  U n i t s  Held p r i o r  
t o  t r a n s f e r  $24,291.44 t o  t r a n s f e r  11,009 

Book Value  t r a n s f e r r e d  24 ,291.44 -- .- - - - -- . . U n i t s  t r a n s f e r r e d  11 ,009 - .  

Book Value  r e m a i n i n g  U n i t s  r ema in ing  
a f t e r  t r a n s f e r  $ -0- 

-- - 
- 0- a f t e r  t r a n s f e r  
- 

C a r r o l l  C a r t w r i g h t  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p :  

Book Value  p r i o r  U n i t s  Held p r i o r  
t o  t r a n s f e r  $ 960.00 t o  t r a n s f e r  4  ,'O 

Book Value t r a n s f e r r e d  24,291.44 -- U n i t s  t r a n s f e r r e d  11 ,009 
. - - - -. - -. . 

Book Value  r ema in ing  U n i t s  r ema in ing  
a f t e r  t r a n s f e r  $25,251.44 a f t e r  t r a n s f e r  11 ,479 ----- 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
( C o n t i n u e d )  

Hook Va lue  N o .  U n i t s  
Fund T r a n s f e r r e d  Tr<111q t c r r ( > ( l  -- -- - - -- - - - - - - - -- - - - --- - - 

From : 
L i b r a r y  Endowment Fund -- $ 7 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  - 

-- 
3,  309 - -  

To : 
J .  B. and  M a r g a r e t  B l aug rund  L i b r a r y  Fund 

U n i t s  t r a n s f e r r e d  a t  a  u n i t  book  v a l ~ ~ e  of $2.115374606 .  

R e s u l t s  i n  Common T r u s t  Fund endowment a c c o u n t s  a f t e r  t r a n s f e r :  

L i b r a r y  Endowment Fund: 

Book V a l u e  p r i o r  1 J n i t s  Held  p r i o r  
t o  t r a n s f e r  $61 ,127 .98  t o  t r a n s f e r  2 8 , 8 9 7  

Book V a l u e  t r a n s f e r r e d  7 ,000 .00  I J n i t s  t r a n s f e r r e d  _ 3 , 3 0 9  _ - -  

Book V a l u e  r e m a i n i n g  U n i t s  r e m a i n i n g  
a f t e r  t r a n s f e r  $54,12=8 

. 
a f t e r  t r a n s f e r  25 ,588  -- . ~ 

J .  B. a n d  M a r g a r e t  B l aug rund  L i b r a r y  Fund: 

Book V a l u e  p r i o r  U n i t s  He ld  p r i o r  
t o  t r a n s f e r  $ 3 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  t o  t r a n s f e r  1 , 4 7 0  

Book V a l u e  t r a n s f e r r e d  - - 7 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  U n i t s  t r a n s f e r r e d  3 , 3 0 9  - --- 

Book V a l u e  r e m a i n i n g  U n i t s  r e m a i n i n g  
a f t e r  t r a n s f e r  $ l 0 , 0 ~ 0 -  0 0  a f  t t,r t r a n s f e r  4 , 7 7 9  - - - -- - - - - -  

A s  o f  December 1, 1 9 7 9 ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  m o n i e s  w e r e  w i thd rawn  f rom t h e  Common T r u s t  
Fund endowment a c c o u n t  a t  a  u n i t  v a l u e  of  $2 .063491897  ba sed  o n  a marke t  v a l l l a t i o l l  
as o f  December 1 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  t h e  d a t e  t h i s  money was added  i n  e r r o r .  

Cash  

- Fund - __- Withdrawn - -- 
U n i v e r s i t y  C a n c e r  ~ o u n d a t  i o n  $ 4 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  -- - -- - -- -- - - 

R e s u l t s  i n  Common T r u s t  Fund endowment a c c o u n t  a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l :  

Book V a l u e  p r i o r  U n i t s  Held  p r i o r  
t o  w i t h d r a w a l  $ 5 6 4 , 4 9 7 . 4 8  t o  w i t h d r a w a l  2 5 6 , 1 9 2  

Rook V a l u e  w i t h d r a w n  4 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  U n i t s  w i thd rawn  2 , 1 8 1  . - - -. - . . -- - - -  - - -  

Book V a l u e  r e m a i n i n g  U n i t s  r e m a i n i n g  
a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l  $ 5 5 9 , 9 9 7 . 4 8  -- a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l  2 5 4 , 0 1 1  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

As of December 1, 1979, the following monies were withdrawn from the Common 
Trust Fund endowment account at a unit market value of $2.041277670 based on 
market valuation as of November 30, 1979: 

Cash 
-- Fund Wi thdrnwn ---- ppp -- - - - 

Kappa Epsilon Scholarship Fund --- $1,201.7')  
-.-a- 

Results in Common Trust Fund endowment account after withdrawal: 

Book Value prior Units Held prior 
to withdrawal $1,201.79 to withdrawal 8 2 2 

Book Value withdrawn 1,201.79 Units withdrawn -- 8 2 2 

Book Value remaining Units remaining 
after withdrawal $ -0- after withdrawal -. -0- - 

Net Realized Profit on Sale of Investments: 

Realized Profit prior to withdrawal 
Deductions due to withdrawal 
Kappa Epsilon Scholarship Fund 

After withdrawal $1,298,086.61 - 

"Different-e between book value in the amount of $1,201.79 
written off and cash withdrawn in the amount of 
$1,677.93 based on unit market value of $2.041277670. 

The results of the above additions, transfers and withdrawals will be 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND with a total book value 
of $76,471,542.48 with 35,369,050 units outstanding as of December 1, 1979. 

SUMMARY 

Cash added 12/1/79. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $1,505,064.10 
Cash Withdrawn 12/1/79. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -- 6,177.93 

NET ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 12/1/79 . . . . .  $1,498,886.17 -- 

- 




